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Session 1 

Monday June 3
Auction commences at  9.30am


ACCESSORIES
10001
2'x2' cardboard self-adhesive coin holders 17.5, 20, 25, 27.5, 30, 32.5, 35, 39.5mm. 103 of 25mm, 25 of 27.5mm, 330 of 30mm, 52 of 39.5mm, others 100 of ea. Retail $310. (910)
$200
$240

10002
2'x2' cardboard self-adhesive coin holders 17.5, 20, 25, 27.5, 30, 32.5, 35, 37.5mm. 125 ea of 17.5, 130 of 20mm, 50 of 27.5mm, 300 of 30mm, 23 of 35mm, others 100 of ea. Retail $315. (928)
$200
$240

10003
2'x2' cardboard staple coin holders. 17.5, 20, 22.5, 27.5, 30, 32.5, 37.5mm. 200 ea of 20, 30 & 37.5mm, 100 ea of the others. Retail $210. (1000)
$120
$150

10004
2'x2' cardboard staple coin holders 17.5, 20, 22.5, 27.5, 30, 32.5, 37.5mm. 200 ea of 17.5, 20, 30mm, 100 ea of the others. Retail $210. (1000)
$120
$160

10005
2'x2' cardboard staple coin holders 20, 22.5, 27.5, 30, 32.5, 37.5mm. 200 ea of 30 & 37.5mm, 300 of 32.5, 100 ea of others. Retail $210. (1000)
$120
$160

10006
Australia Decimal Banknote Album 1966-93 in 2 black Lighthouse binders with matching slipcases, Vort-Ronald illustrated interleaves plus approx 40 Lighthouse Optima yellowed pages. Also matching binder & slipcase.
$50
$75

10007
Banknote Albums. 3 matching Owl brand padded binders with matching slipcases with 70 Optima quality clear 3 pocket pages with matching black backings. New retail approx $300. VGC.
$100
$130

10008
Coin holders large size 2½ x 2½ inch staple type 40mm (16), 43mm (4), 48mm (158), 53mm (172). Self-adhesive type 43mm (25), 48mm (50), 53mm (50). Retail approx $390. (475)
$200
$250

10009
Coin holders large size 2½ x 2½ Staple coin holders 42mm suitable for Crown size or slightly bigger. Retail $216. (865)
$100
$150

10010
Coin Capsules: Australia Post 'large' packing box, nearly full of varying size coin capsules up to Crown size or larger. A percentage have separated into tops & bottoms. Also inc few square holders. Net weight 2.94kg. Mostly VGC. (Estimate 700+ holders.)
$100
$150

10011
Dansco Push in albums 3d & 6d (2). $1 1984-2007 (3), 2008-2012 (3). $1 albums still shrink wrapped. New. (8).
$100
$130

10012
Dansco 6d Supreme Album, Coins in Gold lettering on the spine with 6 Dansco Supreme pages for 6d. (6 pages, 1 album). Retail $130.
$60
$90

10013
Dansco Australia push-in albums 3d & 6d (average), 1/- (4), 2/- (4) plus Hawthorn Press push-in 1/-, 2/-. G-VGC. No longer produced. (11 albums)
$80
$120

10014
Dansco Australia shilling push-in albums. New (8). No longer made. Retail $200+ if you could find them as no longer produced.
$100
$130

10015
Dansco Australia 10c 1966-2013 Supreme (see both sides) album with Dansco archival quality slipcase to inhibit toning. New. Retail $100+.
$40
$60

10016
Dansco 'Bookshelf' coin stock albums (6) with 36 pgs to hold coins in 2x2, some pgs new. Albums same size as Supreme albums. Used/New (extra pgs are still available). Plus defective binder not counted.
$60
$100

10017
Dansco 'Bookshelf' coin stock albums (5) with 38 pgs to hold coins in 2x2 holders. GC, some new. All matching.
$65
$90

10018
Dansco 'Bookshelf' coin stock albums (5) with 48 pgs to hold coins in 2x2 holders. GC, some new. All matching binders.
$75
$100

10019
Dansco Supreme Album with Coins in Gold lettering on the spine with 7 Dansco Supreme pages for 1c (1), 2c (6). (7 pages, 1 album)
$60
$90

10020
Dansco Supreme (see both sides) albums (4) with matching Dansco archival quality slipcases. 14 new pgs for coins 16mm-42mm. Normal retail $410. New.
$120
$150

10021
Dansco 'look-a-like' binders (4) with 14 new Dansco Supreme (see both sides) pgs, mostly for coins 31-35mm dia, together with 4 Dansco archival quality slipcases, 2 slipcases minor edge bumps/bends. Retail $370. (4 albums)
$100
$150

10022
Hagner Display holders: Half hagner banknote holders pack of 100 as used by dealers. Retail $99.50. New.
$60
$75

10023
Hagner Display holders: Half hagner banknote holders pack of 100 as used by dealers. Retail $99.50. New.
$60
$75

10024
Lighthouse Coin Trays (5) With black velvet for Quadrum holders 32x32mm (2), 32mm round capsules (1). With red velvet with 20 x Quadrum holders inside (1). XL Trays for Everslab/Quickslab (1). Plus Lighthouse Volterra trio with trays 39mm x 39mm. New. Retail $477. (6 plus capsules).
$120
$160

10025
Lighthouse velvet lined coin trays with perspex covers to hold 80 x 6d size coins (3), 99 x 3d size coins (1). Odd scuffs to perspex covers, trays VGC. Trays stack to make a coin cabinet (4 trays). New retail          $180.
$80
$100

10026
Lighthouse Coin Trays (6). With black velvet for 32mm x 32mm Quadrum holders (1) 32mm dia capsules (2). With red velvet for Quadrum 67mm x 67mm holders (1), with 20 x Quadrum holders inside (1), XL Tray for Everslab/Quickslab (1). New. Retail $351. (6).
$120
$160

10027
Lighthouse Coin Trays (4) to hold $2/Sovereign/2c size coins (3), 3d/1c size coins (1). Scuffs to plastic tops, trays GC. These trays stack to make a coin cabinet. New retail $200.
$100
$130

10028
Lighthouse Everslab/Quickslab holders (similar to PCGS/NGC holders). Everslab for 14mm, 16mm, 20mm(2), 27mm, 28mm, 30mm (2), 33mm (2), 34mm, 35mm(2), 37mm. Quickslab 21mm, 25mm, 27mm, 33mm. Everslab with secure & permanent sealing 20mm, 24mm, 38mm. All in packs of 5. Retail $325. (21 packs).
$100
$150

10029
Lighthouse Everslab/Quickslab: holders (similar to PCGS/NGC holders). Everslab for 20mm(2), 27mm, 29mm, 30mm(2), 34mm(2), 35mm(2), 36mm(2), 37mm(2). Quickslab for 16mm, 21mm, 25mm, 30mm 35mm. Everslab with secure & permanent sealing 24mm, 26mm, 40mm. All in packs of 5. New. Retail $340. (22 packs)
$100
$150

10030
Lighthouse Everslab/Quickslab: holders (similar to PCGS/NGC holders). Everslab for 16mm, 17mm. 20mm, 27mm, 30mm(2), 31mm 32mm, 33mm, 34mm, 35mm(2), 36mm, 37mm. Quickslab for 15mm, 21mm, 25mm, 30mm, 33mm. Everslab with secure & permanent sealing 22mm, 26mm, 39mm. All in packs of 5. New. Retail $340.                  (22 packs).
$100
$150

10031
Lighthouse Optima Signum Classic ring binder with labeling field (without pages). Lighthouse pages for capsules Encap 26/27 (6), Encap 32/33 (2), Encap Slab (2) plus deluxe binder with slipcase to hold Encap pages plus Lighthouse. Round the neck magnifier. All new               retail $250.
$80
$120

10032
Lighthouse Optima Classic ring binder with 9 Optima M pages in card slipcase. Lighthouse pages for capsules. Encap 26/27 (6) Encap 32/33 (2) Encap slab (2) plus deluxe binder with slipcase to hold same also Lighthouse round the neck magnifier (retail $50). All new. Total retail $277. (8).
$90
$120

10033
Lighthouse Quadrum holders square with black surrounds for coins 16mm, 20mm(2), 22mm(2), 24mm, 25mm (3), 27mm (2), 28mm (2), 29mm (3), 31mm, 32mm (3), 33mm, 34mm (3), 35mm 36mm, 37mm (2), 40mm (2), 41mm in packs of 10. Quadrum XL holders 46mm, 49mm, 51mm, 53mm in packs of 5. Volterra Quadrum 15 coin case for 1 Quadrum coin capsule. New. Retail $580. (26).
$180
$250

10034
PCGS Slab Storage Boxes. Blue plastic, used. (10)
$75
$100

10035
PCGS Slab Storage Boxes. Blue plastic (5), black plastic (5). Used. (10)
$75
$100

10036
Secondhand coin albums, 18 standard size, peg & ring binders with 160 pgs & a number of small albums. Condition Poor-GC.                     (2 cartons)
$100
$150

10037
USA Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album for US silver Eagles 1986-2012 + extra pg, $1 US Presidents 2007-9, year sets undated, holds 20 sets, modern commemorative Half Dollars 1982-2011 with 12 extra spaces. Canada 1988-2013 silver Maple Leaf plus extra pg for 12 more. All appear new. Aust retail $500+. (5 albums)
$180
$250

AUSTRALIA

 AUSTRALIA COLLECTIONS & LOTS
10038
½d, 1d, 3d, 6d, 1/-,  2/- 1910-64 collection comp (ex ½d 1923, 1d 1925, 30, 3d  1922/1 o'date, 2/- 1932, 1934/5 Melbourne Cent) on pgs in an album with few wrong mint marks. Average circ to UNC. (332)
$1200
$1500

10039
½d 1911-64 Collection comp (ex 1915, 18, 23, 39 Roo) (55). 5 collections. VG-EF. (275)
$150
$200

10040
½d 1911-64 Collection comp (ex 1915, 18, 23, 39 Roo) (55). 5 collections. VG-EF. (275)
$150
$200

10041
½d & 1d on pages, pretty groty lot inc lots of KGV. 6.93kg ½d & 7.49kg 1d. Guesstimate 1700+ coins. Reserved at less than copper value. Unchecked by us. (14.42kg)
$100
$200

10042
½d & 1d inc KGV bent, buggered & battered plus few decimal & World coins straight from the back of the shed. Reserved at less than copper value. Definitely unchecked by us. (10 kg)
$110
$140

10043
½d 1911-64 KGV-QEII sorted by date in bags. 5.37kg inc approx 2kg KGV. (Approx 1000 coins)
$150
$200

10044
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$80
$100

10045
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $75). Average circ to UNC. (58)
$90
$120

10046
½d 1911-64 collection comp in VST ½d album. 1923 F (minor verd), others average circ to UNC. (64)
$550
$700

10047
½d 1911-64 collection comp inc 1923 in Dansco push album with separated spines. 1923 obv scrape F, others average circ to UNC with 2 dupes. (44)
$500
$600

10048
½d 1911-64 collection comp in Dansco push-in album, spines separated. 1923 Fine condition with fine obv & rev scrs (still quite presentable). 7x KGVI lustrous, all QEII lustrous, average circ to UNC. (62) (P)
$600
$750

10049
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in as new Dansco push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$80
$100

10050
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (62)
$75
$100

10051
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in repaired Dansco push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$75
$100

10052
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in Dansco push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$75
$100

10053
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in repaired Dansco push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$75
$100

10054
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in repaired Dansco push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$75
$100

10055
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in a push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (62)
$80
$100

10056
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in as new Dansco push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$80
$100

10057
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (62)
$80
$100

10058
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in Dansco push in album. Average circ to UNC. (61)
$80
$100

10059
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in push in album. Average circ to UNC. (62)
$80
$100

10060
½d 1911-64 Collection comp (ex 1923) in Dansco-Supreme (see both sides) album. Average circ to UNC,1938 orange & brown UNC. (58)
$100
$130

10061
½d 1911-64 collection comp in 2x2s on pages. 1923 aVF (excellent copy), 39 Roo aEF & some early dates better than usual, average circ to UNC. (59)
$150
$200

10062
½d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1923) in 2x2s in album. Average circ to aU (59) plus additional coins by date inc 1 x 1939 Kangaroo. (86). Album 1d 1911-64 inc 1918 (87). Another ½d & 1d (44), 50c 1970 (7), 77 (6). Decimal accumulation 1c-50c 1966 (inc silver 50c) to 1988 almost comp to 1982 plus dupe 50c (4) & 1988 $5 x2. 1c, 2c & 5c accumulation, ½d & 1d (36). 50c (5). Album accumulation Aust & GB 1d & mixed World inc NZ, GB, Ireland etc. Total weight inc albums 9.06kg. (6 albums, approx 700 coins)
$200
$250

10063
½d 1911-64 collection comp in repaired Dansco push-in album. 1923 even colour corr F, others average circ to aUNC. (62)
$500
$650

10064
½d 1917-61 inc 3 x 1930, 2 x 31, (21). 1d 1911-64 inc some varieties (28). 3d 1960-64 UNC (8). 6d 1954-63 mostly UNC (18). 1/- 1950-62 EF to UNC (8). 2/- 1940, 1962 (4). EF to UNC (5). World coins: New Zealand 1956 3d strapless VF, French Colonies 1844 10 Centimes VF. Other countries New Guinea, Fiji, New Zealand inc 1944 6d & 1940 2/6, Canada 3 in silver. Mostly VF to UNC. In an album mostly in 2 x 2's. (118).
$140
$180

10065
½d 1930-60 inc 1930, 31(2). 1d 1913-64 (15). 3d 1952-64 (6) 6d 1952-63 (12) 1/- 1940-62 (5). 2/- 1940-60 (3). Plus 4 World Silver coins. Average circ to UNC. Empty Dansco push in albums 3d & 6d, 2/-. Album of World banknotes inc JIM for Malaya, Philippines, Netherlands Indies. Plus Indonesia, Germany, South Africa & ors. Average circ to UNC, mostly low grade (79).
$100
$150

10066
½d 1938-64 KGVI & QEII comp Ren cat $12,800 in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $65). KGVI EF to UNC. QEII inc 1955 (Rare), 59, 60, 63 Proofs (the Proofs all clnd), 55 lt scrs others EF to UNC. 39 Roo EF, 42Y, 42I, 46, 47, 48Y, 51, 51Y, 51PL, 52Y all UNC. Ren cat approx $12,800. (29) (P)
$1500
$2000

10067
½d & 1d 1938-64 KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse many in bags by date & mintmark 10.79kg. Unchecked by us.
$150
$220

10068
½d 1938-64 KGVI & QEII. Unchecked by us. Average circ to lustrous. (10 kg, approx 1760 coins)
$150
$200

10069
½d 1944 cat F $600, VF $2000. (100).
$100
$150

10070
½d 1952 cat F $300, VF $600. (100).
$75
$100

10071
1d mostly & ½d, appear all KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse plus odd 1c & 2c. Unsorted, as received. (10kg - estimate    1200   coins).
$150
$200

10072
1d & ½d inc KGV bent, buggered & battered plus few decimal & world coins straight from the back of the shed. Reserved at less than copper value. Definitely unchecked by us. (10 kg)
$110
$140

10073
1d 1911-36 KGV in bags sorted by date. 8.5kg (approx  880  coins).
$400
$500

10074
1d 1911-64 collection comp (1930 is altered date) in push-in album. 1925 gF/VF, 46 VF others average circ to UNC. (78)
$170
$220

10075
1d 1911-36 KGV. As received, unsorted by us. VG-gVF. (8kg - approx 850 coins)
$350
$450

10076
1d  1911-64 collection comp (ex 1925, 30, 46) in pages. Average circ - EF. (72)
$60
$80

10077
1d 1911-64 collection comp (1930 is altered date) in GC push-in album 1925 aVF, 46 VF, 50 UNC sl scr, 51 PL, 52 UNC, others average circ to UNC. (78)
$220
$275

10078
1d 1911-64 stock album with 2 of most dates (ex 1925, 30, 46) plus 36 1964 graded aU-UNC in 2x2s. Plus 1920 double dot & 1933/2 o'date. (141)
$150
$200

10079
1d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1925, 30 & 46) on pgs inc 1948 UNC. Average circ to UNC (2 sets). (146)
$100
$150

10080
1d 1911-64 collection comp (1930 is GB) in Hendo pages. 1925 obv scrs VF, 46 VF, others average circ to UNC. (75)
$150
$180

10081
1d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1930) in Dansco push-in album. 1925 obv scr VF, 46 dents/marks obv & rev VF for wear, others  average circ to UNC. (77)
$150
$180

10082
1d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1930) in a coin album. 1925 aVF, 46 VF others average circ to UNC. (75)
$160
$220

10083
1d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1930) in repaired Dansco push-in album. 1925 aVF, 46 aVF others average circ to UNC, a few KGVI & QEII lustrous. (77)
$180
$240

10084
1d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1930) in 3 Whitman push-in albums. 1925 aVF, 46 VF others  average circ to UNC. (74)
$180
$240

10085
1d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1930) in repaired Dansco push-in album. 1925 aVF, 46 VF others  average circ to UNC. (77)
$180
$220

10086
1d 1911-64 collection comp (1930 is GB) in 2x2s on pgs. 1925 aVF, 46 VF. Most earlies with full bands & some later lustrous, average circ to UNC. (75)
$180
$240

10087
1d 1911-64 collection comp (1930 is GB) in push-in album. 1925 VF, 46 VF others  average circ to UNC. (78)
$220
$275

10088
 1d 1911-64 Collection comp (1930 is altered date) in Dansco push-in album. 1925 broken N variety aVF, 46 aVF, others average circ to EF. (78).
$240
$300

10089
1d 1911-64 collection comp (1930 is an altered date) on pages. Missing 1947Y but 2 x 1947, no 1953A but 2 x 1953. 1925 VF, 46 UNC (spots). KGV mostly VF-EF, KGVI mostly EF, QEII mostly aU-UNC. With 6 duplicates inc 1930 copy, blank planchet & 1961 end of bar variety. Ren cat approx $4000. (83)
$750
$1000

10090
1d 1919. Not checked by us for dots. Average circ. (100)
$60
$100

10091
1d 1919. Not checked by us for dots. Average circ. (100)
$60
$100

10092
1d 1919, 20 double dot. VG/F. (2)
$50
$70

10093
1d 1920 dot above top scroll. VG/F. Scarce. (P)
$100
$140

10094
1d 1922. Average circ. Ren cat VG$100, F$700. (100)
$60
$80

10095
1d 1922 Average circ Ren cat VG $100, F$700. (100).
$60
$80

10096
1d 1924 VG-VF. Mostly F or better. Ren cat VG $100, F $600, VF $35 ea. (100)
$100
$150

10097
1d 1929. F-VF Ren cat F $600, VF $1200. (100)
$90
$120

10098
1d 1930 English die altered date. gVF. The best copy we have seen.  (P)
$250
$500

10099
1d 1933/2 overdate. gVF, tiny scr on crown. Ren cat VF $140.            (P)
$30
$50

10100
1d 1938-64 KGVI & QEII collection comp Cat $10,000+ (ex 1946) in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $65). KGVI EF to UNC, QEII 1955, 56, 58, 58Y, 59, 60, 62 Proofs (58, 58Y, 59, 60 toned) others, 56Y EF, rest UNC. Ren cat approx $10,050. (44)
$1800
$2500

10101
1d 1938-64 KGVI & QEII in bags sorted by date. (13kg, approx 1400)
$200
$250

10102
1d 1938-64 KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse. Unchecked by us. Average circ to lustrous. (10 kg, approx 1050 coins)
$150
$200

10103
1d 1938-64 KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse. Unchecked by us. Average circ to lustrous. (10 kg, approx 1050 coins)
$150
$200

10104
1d Mostly & ½d, appear all KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse. Unsorted as received. (17.68g). (Estimate 2000 coins).
$300
$375

10105
1d Mostly & ½, appear all KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse Inc UNCs unsorted as received. (10kg - estimate 1200 coins).
$180
$230

10106
1d Mostly & ½d, appear all KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse Unsorted as received. (10kg - estimate 1200 coins).
$180
$230

10107
1d Mostly & ½d, appear all KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse. Unsorted as received. (10kg - estimate 1200 coins).
$180
$230

10108
1d Appear all KGVI & QEII Kangaroo reverse. Unsorted, as received. Inc UNC. (10kg - estimate 1200 coins).
$180
$230

10109
1d 1941 K.G mostly VF cat F $400, VF $1250. (50)
$75
$100

10110
1d 1941 K.G mostly VF cat F $400, VF $1250. (50)
$75
$100

10111
1d 1959(M) cat VF $600, EF $2500 (100).
$75
$100

10112
1d 1959(M) cat VF EF $2500. (100).
$75
$100

10113
1d 1959(M) cat VF $600 EF $2500. (100).
$75
$100

10114
1d 1964 Melbourne UNC-Choice UNC (87) ex roll? All in 2x2s in a ring binder plus 1d (4) 1935-62 (not UNC). (91)
$100
$150

10115
1d varieties inc high rim, edge bite, 1933/2 o'date (2), clashed die, off centre, planchet flaw, upset to 1 o'clock etc (12). Type collection ½d, 1d & decimal. KGV EF & cl EF, KGVI cl EF-aU, QEII EF-UNC. Decimal inc 1981 Proof 1c, 2c & 5c, UNC 10c & 20c toned UNC. Loose ½d KGV-QEII (12). Loose 1d KGV-QEII inc 1925 broken N variety clnd & toned aVF, 19 (21). Average circ (total number 1d (41). Empty Dansco Supreme (see both sides) Album (retail $65). Some stickers inside.   (Lot)
$250
$350

10116
3d to 2/- 1911-64 stock album. 3d (49), 6d (21), 1/- (26), 2/- (80). Average circ to UNC. (176)
$600
$700

10117
3d 1910-64 collections comp (ex 1922/1 o'date) on pages (2 sets). Plus part set/duplicates (39). 6d 1910-60 part set (34). Average circ to UNC. (177 coins)
$200
$250

10118
3d 1910-64 collection comp (ex 1922/1 o'date) in damaged Whitman album. Mostly better than average to UNC. (52)
$80
$100

10119
3d 1910-64 collection comp (ex 1922/1 o'date) in coin page with a duplicate 1952. 1910 UNC, 14 EF, 21M UNC, 28 UNC, 34 UNC, 36 aU. Others mostly F to UNC. Ren cat approx $2700. (54)
$750
$1000

10120
3d 1910-64 collection comp (ex 1922/1 o'date) in push-in album.  Average circ to UNC. (56)
$80
$100

10121
3d 1910-64 collection comp (ex 1922/1 o'date) in 2x2s on pages. Average circ to UNC. (52)
$75
$100

10122
3d 1910-64 KEVII-QEII in small plastic bags sorted by date inc 1910 (14). Pre silver 970g, post 700g inc weight of bags.
$1300
$1600

10123
3d & 6d 1910-64 collection comp (ex 1922/1 o'date 3d) in a push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (108)
$220
$275

10124
3d & 6d 1910-64 collection comp (ex 1922/1 o'date 3d) in Dansco push-in album, spine's broken, 42S 3d UNC, 51 PL Choice UNC, both fully lustrous, others average circ to UNC. (108)
$220
$275

10125
3d & 6d 1910-64 collection comp (ex 1922/1 o'date 3d) in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $75). Most better than average to UNC. (100)
$240
$300

10126
3d 1910 EF, 12 gVF, 16 VF/gVF, 17 rounded star gEF/UNC, 18 aU/UNC, 19 gEF/aU, 20 gVF. Ren cat approx $950. (7)
$240
$300

10127
3d 1911 average circ. McD cat VG $180. (20)
$80
$120

10128
3d 1912 average circ. McD cat VG $440. (20)
$100
$130

10129
3d 1914 average circ. McD cat VG $440. (20)
$130
$160

10130
3d 1915 average circ. McD cat VG $420. (10)
$150
$200

10131
3d 1915 average circ. McD cat VG $420. (10)
$150
$200

10132
3d 1921 aEF, 21M aU, 22 EF/gEF, 23 gVF, 24 EF/aU, 25 aEF/gEF. Ren cat approx $1200. (6)
$300
$400

10133
3d 1923 average circ. McD cat VG $500. (20)
$100
$150

10134
3d 1923 average circ. McD cat VG $500. (20)
$100
$150

10135
3d 1926, 28, 34 lustrous aU/UNC, 36 golden-grey tone Prooflike, obv wiped. Choice UNC/aU. (4)
$200
$250

10136
3d 1926 Matte surfaces. Near UNC/UNC. (P)
$80
$120

10137
3d 1927  Minor tones, fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $350, Choice $700. (P)
$180
$240

10138
3d 1938 Choice UNC, 39 lustrous gEF/aU, lustrous aU/UNC, 41 lustrous UNC, 42 VF, 42D, 42S, 43, 43S, 44S lustrous UNC, 47 lustrous aU/UNC, 48 lightly toned aU/UNC, 49 lustrous UNC, 50 2 spots lustrous UNC, 51, 51PL lustrous UNC, 52 aU/UNC. Ren cat approx $850. (18)
$200
$275

10139
3d 1951PL UNC to Choice Unc. McD cat UNC $170, Choice UNC $350 (10)
$60
$100

10140
3d 1951PL UNC to Choice Unc. McD cat UNC $170, Choice UNC $350 (10)
$60
$100

10141
3d 1953 lustrous UNC, 54 VF/EF, 55 Choice UNC, 56, 57 lustrous UNC, 58, 59 UNC, 60, 61 EF/UNC, 62 EF, 63, 64 EF/UNC. Ren cat approx $270. (12)
$90
$120

10142
3d 1953, 54 20 of each. Many lustrous. (40)
$200
$300

10143
3d 1955-64 QEII lustrous EF to UNC. (150)
$120
$150

10144
3d 1957. Lustrous near UNC-Choice UNC (20). Cat $21 ea, Choice $50 ea.
$100
$150

10145
3d 1961, 63, 64 UNC/Choice UNC, 40 of each. McD cat UNC $800, Choice $2560. (120)
$250
$350

10146
6d 1910-63 Collection comp on Hendo pages. Average circ to UNC. (48). Silver value alone $147.
$140
$180

10147
6d 1910-63 Collection comp in Hendo pages. Average circ to UNC (48). Silver value alone $147.
$140
$180

10148
6d 1910-63 collection comp in push-in album. Average circ to UNC. (52)
$140
$180

10149
6d 1910-63 collection comp in 2x2s on pages. 1945 & 46 UNC others average circ to UNC. (48)
$160
$200

10150
6d 1910-64 KEVII-QEII in small plastic bags sorted by date. Pre 1946 silver 510g, post silver 250g inc weight of bags.
$750
$850

10151
6d 1912 aEF, 16 brushed EF, 17 toned gVF. (3)
$220
$300

10152
6d 1919, 20. aU/EF, gEF. First dipped, 2nd clnd. (2) (P)
$250
$350

10153
6d 1921 aVF, 24 gVF/EF, 25 obv brushed, lustrous gEF, 26 gVF/EF, 27 lustrous aU, 35 EF, 36 gVF. Ren cat approx $970. (7)
$200
$250

10154
6d 1938 toned UNC, 39, 40 UNC, 41 lustrous UNC/Choice UNC, 42, 42S lustrous UNC, 42D full lustre UNC, 43S virtually full lustre aU/UNC, 43D lustrous UNC & full lustre UNC, 44S Choice UNC, 45 lustrous UNC, 46 UNC/aU, 48 golden tone aU, 50, 51 lustrous UNC, 51PL lustrous UNC/Choice UNC, 52 lustrous aU. Ren cat approx $2150. (18)
$500
$600

10155
6d 1953 golden tone UNC, 54 Choice UNC, 55 lustrous UNC, 56, 57 Choice UNC, 58 lustrous UNC, 59 Choice UNC, 60 aU/UNC, 61 toned UNC, 62 UNC, 63 golden tone UNC. Ren cat $853. (11)
$240
$300

10156
6d 1954 ex roll. UNC-GEM UNC. Ren cat UNC $24 ea, Choice $45, GEM $110. (40).
$350
$500

10157
1/- 1910-63 collection comp in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $75). 1933 F/gF, others average circ to UNC. (49)
$400
$500

10158
1/- 1910-63 collection comp in 2 Whitman push-in albums. 1933 aF/F, 15H copy, others average circ to UNC. (49)
$325
$400

10159
1/- 1910-63 part collection in Dansco push in album inc 1910, 17, 41, 46, 48 to 63 plus KGVI obv. Average circ to EF (20). Plus 3 empty 1/- Dansco push in albums as new. (4 albums, 20 coins).
$100
$130

10160
1/- 1910-63 collection comp in 2x2s on pages. Above average collection KGV F/aVF-gEF, KGVI & QEII EF-UNC. 1912 gVF, 15 aVF/VF, 15H aVF/VF, 21 VF, 26 gEF, 33 aVF/VF, 34 EF. Ren cat value approx $4300. (49)
$1000
$1300

10161
1/- 1910-63 Collection comp on a page. 1933 VG/F others average circ to UNC. (49)
$325
$400

10162
1/- 1910-63 collection comp in a push-in album. 1933 aF/F others average circ to UNC. (53)
$350
$450

10163
1/- 1910-63 collection comp in as new Dansco push-in album. 1933 F/gF, others average circ to UNC. (53)
$350
$450

10164
1/- 1910-63 collection comp on pages. 1910 VF, 18 gVF, 31EF, 33 F others mostly better than average circ to UNC. (49)
$400
$500

10165
1/- 1915. Centre diamond, VF.
$150
$200

10166
1/- 1916, 17, 18 golden-grey tone aU, lustrous EF, lustrous EF/aU.      (3)
$180
$240

10167
1/- 1924 VF/aEF, 25 gVF, 27 aEF, 28 8 pearls gVF, 31 8 pearls gVF, 34 EF, 35 aEF/EF, 36 aEF. Ren cat approx $950. (8)
$250
$300

10168
1/- 1938 UNC, 39, 40 gVF, 41 EF, 42 lightly toned UNC, 42S gVF, 43 obv spot EF, 43S aU/EF, 44 aEF, 44S EF, 46 dot lustrous aU, 46 EF, 48 aU, 50 UNC, 52 UNC/aU. Ren cat approx $920. (15)
$240
$300

10169
1/- 1938-63 KGVI & QEII comp inc obverses in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $65). KGVI obverse gVF others EF to UNC, plus 1943 S/D variety. (17). QEII 1956 & 60 are Proofs, others EF to UNC (12). Ren cat approx $2700. (29)
$600
$900

10170
1/- 1946-62 gF-UNC mostly higher grade EF-UNC (21). ½d part set 1911-64 (comp from 1946) average circ to EF (50). 1d 1911-64 collection comp (ex 1925, 30), 1946 aVF others average circ to EF (78). 1c-50c 1966-83 comp inc 1966 silver 50c plus part sets 1983-85 (109). Housed in 2 coin albums. (258)
$240
$300

10171
1/- 1953 Choice UNC, 54 lustrous UNC/Choice UNC, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59 lustrous UNC, 60, 61 Choice UNC, 62 lustrous UNC, 63 Choice UNC. Ren cat $872. (11)
$275
$350

10172
1/- 1961 ex roll? UNC-GEM UNC. Ren cat UNC $22 ea, Choice $50, GEM $100. (40)
$240
$350

10173
2/- 1910-63 collection comp (ex 1932 & 34/5) in Dansco push-in album, spines broken. 1915 G, others  average circ to UNC. (57)
$600
$750

10174
2/- 1910-63 collection comp (ex 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary) in a push-in album. 1932 aF/F others average circ to UNC. (58)
$800
$900

10175
2/- 1910-63 collection comp (ex 1934/5 Melbourne Cent) in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $65). Nicer than most, 1932 F/gF, others average circ UNC. (54)
$800
$900

10176
2/- 1910-63 collection comp with obverses (ex 1934/5 Melbourne Cent) in push-in album. 1932 VG, others average circ to UNC. (58)
$800
$900

10177
2/- 1910-63 collection comp inc obverses (ex 1934/5 Melbourne Cent) in Dansco push-in album. 1915H G, 32 VG/F others average circ to UNC. (58)
$800
$900

10178
2/- 1910-63 collection comp in 2x2s on pages. 1910 VG/F. KGV all with full Advance Australia aF-aUNC. 1924 VF/gVF, 32 aVF/VF, 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary darkly toned aUNC. KGVI & QEII aVF-UNC. Ren cat approx $4200. (55).
$1250
$1500

10179
2/- 1911 - Toned gVF/EF.
$325
$450

10180
2/- 1912 F/gF, 14 8 pearls gVF porous, 16 VF/gVF, 17 VF. Ren cat approx $400. (4)
$130
$160

10181
2/- 1913 - Centre diamond, aVF.
$130
$160

10182
2/- 1914H - 8 pearls, porous, eks gVF.
$150
$200

10183
2/- 1915 - Sm obv scr, gVF.
$200
$250

10184
2/- 1915 contemporary forgery in silver, 8 pearls, casting marks. 11.16g. Rare.
$75
$100

10185
2/- 1915H. F.
$50
$60

10186
2/- 1915H - Bright, porous, gVF, 8 pearls.
$100
$150

10187
2/- 1921. Toned VF, 4th set of pearls merged, clear centre  diamond.
$160
$200

10188
2/- 1922 VF porous, eks, 25 VF, 26 EF/gVF minor rev mks, 27 aEF sm obv scr, 31 gVF, 35 underlying lustre aEF/aU. Ren cat approx $960.    (6)
$200
$300

10189
2/- 1925 gVF, 27 Canberra (5) inc 1 UNC & 2 aU, 34 gVF, 42, 45, 47 (2), 52, 54 (2), 60, 62. 1966 50c (3). F-aU. (19)
$300
$400

10190
2/- 1926, 27, 28, 31 contemporary forgeries in silver. The lower dot of the colon after IMP is lower than the P. Weights 11.11g-11.29g. Scarce. (4)
$200
$300

10191
2/- 1927 Canberra, 36, 45, 52. All lustrous aU/UNC. Ren cat aU $480. (4)
$180
$240

10192
2/- 1927. Tiny ek, toned near UNC. (P)
$300
$400

10193
2/- 1927 Canberra. VF-EF. (10)
$120
$150

10194
2/- 1927 Canberra. VF-EF. (10)
$120
$150

10195
2/- 1927 Canberra. VF-gVF. (10)
$120
$150

10196
2/- 1927 Canberra. aVF-aEF. (20)
$240
$300

10197
2/- 1927 Canberra. VF-aEF. (20)
$240
$300

10198
2/- 1932. VG/F.
$220
$250

10199
2/- 1932. VG/F.
$220
$250

10200
2/- 1932. VG/F.
$220
$275

10201
2/- 1932. VG/F.
$220
$275

10202
2/- 1932. VG/gF.
$220
$275

10203
2/- 1932 VG/F, sl scr.
$190
$230

10204
2/- 1932. VG/F.
$220
$275

10205
2/- 1932. VG/F.
$220
$275

10206
2/- 1932. VG.
$220
$275

10207
2/- 1932. VG/F.
$200
$275

10208
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary. VF/gVF. (P)
$300
$375

10209
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary. EF. (P)
$325
$400

10210
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary Lightly brushed EF. (P)
$300
$375

10211
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary - Struck from worn die, rider's head & torso not well struck. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$400
$500

10212
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary. EF. (P)
$300
$400

10213
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary - EF, wiped. (P)
$300
$375

10214
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary - EF, obv scr. (P)
$275
$375

10215
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary. gVF. (P)
$300
$375

10216
2/- 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary. aEF. (P)
$300
$375

10217
2/- 1938 obv mk aU, 39 VF/gVF, 41 EF/aU, 42 VF/EF, 43, 45 lustrous aU/UNC, 46, 47, 51, 52 lustrous aU. Ren cat approx $715.         (10)
$200
$250

10218
2/- 1940 lustrous UNC, 42S fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $450. (2)
$150
$200

10219
2/- 1942 (3), 43S, 44S, 46, 47 (2), 51 (2). All lustrous, nearly UNC-UNC. (10)
$230
$300

10220
2/- 1942 UNC. McD cat $330. (3)
$90
$150

10221
2/- 1943S, 44, 44S. Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $320. (3)
$100
$140

10222
2/- 1947 UNC, 3 with toning. McD cat $380. (4)
$75
$100

10223
2/- 1947 UNC. McD cat $380. (4)
$75
$100

10224
2/- 1951 Federation (10). 54 Royal Visit (8). Mostly lustrous gEF-aU, few UNC. (18)
$130
$170

10225
2/- 1951. UNC, aU. McD cat $325. (2).
$60
$100

10226
2/- 1951 Federation. Mostly lustrous Choice UNC.Ren cat $625. (5)
$100
$150

10227
2/- 1951 Federation. Mostly lustrous Choice UNC.Ren cat $625. (5)
$100
$150

10228
2/- 1951 Federation. Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $450. (10)
$120
$200

10229
2/- 1951 Federation. Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $450. (10)
$120
$200

10230
2/- 1953, 54 lustrous UNC, 56 lustrous UNC/Choice UNC, 57 lustrous UNC, 58, 59 Choice UNC, 60 UNC, 61 lustrous UNC, 62, 63 Choice UNC. Ren cat $1100+. (10)
$250
$300

10231
2/- 1954 Royal Visit. Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $450. (10)
$200
$300

10232
2/- 1963 - Mostly UNC-Choice UNC. Cat UNC $35 ea, Choice $100 ea. (18)
$180
$250

10233
5/- 1937, pre-decimal 3d to 2/- plus couple World silver coins, weight 400g. Mixed Australian & World coins. Sold on behalf of Mary MacKillop Charity. 4.9kg. (600+)
$300
$400

10234
5/- 1937, 2/- 1927 Canberra, 1946-61 (4). 1/- to 3d (13). ½d & 1d (27). 50c 1966 x1 others (7). $2 1988 silver Proof cased. $1 2004 1oz silver Kangaroo cased. 2001 Federation 20c & 50c NSW & Commonwealth UNC on page from RAM folder. 1988 Bicentenary Coin & Note collection $2, $5 & $10 coins & banknotes in grey folder. (Lot)
$220
$275

10235
5/- 1937 - gVF-gEF. (3)
$100
$150

10236
5/- 1937. VF/gVF. (3)
$100
$120

10237
5/- 1937, 38. Lustrous UNC, VF. (2)
$240
$300

10238
5/- 1937 - Lustrous aU & UNC/aU. (2)
$120
$150

10239
5/- 1937. VF-gVF. (2)
$70
$90

10240
5/- 1937 EF. 2/- 1947 aU, die cracks on King's neck. 1897 Centenary of Newcastle medallion C-1897/2 gEF. 9ct ring 2.38g with sapphire & 2 small diamonds plus uncut diamond? Described as Argyle 3C Diamond 0.9ct. (5)
$180
$250

10241
5/- 1937, 38. VF, gVF sm spot. (2)
$140
$180

10242
5/- 1938 - Lustrous gVF/EF.
$150
$180

10243
5/- 1938. gVF.
$140
$160

10244
5/- 1938 - Toned gVF.
$140
$180

10245
5/- 1938. gVF. (P)
$140
$180

10246
5/- 1938 - gVF, dipped.
$130
$160

10247
5/- 1938 - Rev toned, gVF.
$140
$160

10248
5/- 1938 - gVF.
$140
$160

10249
5/- 1938. gVF, small N on neck.
$130
$160

10250
5/- 1938. gVF, dipped.
$120
$150

10251
5/- 1938. gVF, obv scratch.
$130
$160

10252
1c & 2c 1966-90 in bags by date. 10.11kg.
$130
$160

10253
1c & 2c 1966-81 in bags by date plus bag of unsorted 1c & 2c.     10.3kg.
$130
$160

10254
1c 1975-86 (5), 2c 1966M-86 (13), 5c 1970-2017 inc 2017 coloured proof (15). 10c 2007-2017 Proof (8). 20c 1966 London - 2016 inc 1971 (18). 15c 1970-2017 inc 1985, 93 (21). $1 2004-2017 inc Black Caviar. (19). $2 1990-2005 inc proof 2000, 01, 02. UNC 1991, 2000. (20). Some earlier coins not UNC, not counted in cat value. All housed in Quadrum capsules in a deluxe expensive as new Lighthouse album. Retail $100+. Many later dates ex sets & RAM packaging. Cat value approx $1585. (120)
$350
$500

10255
2c 2017 Stuart Devlin revisiting a vision (2). 20c 2017 SS Vyner Brooke. 50c 2017 Year Rooster Tetra-decagon. $1 2017 Year Rooster. $2 2017 Lest We Forget C mm. PNCs 2016 20c-$1 4 diff. Cook Islands 2007 50c 1930 1d (3). In packs of issue. (13)
$130
$160

10256
2c 2017 Stuart Devlin revisiting a design UNC (4). 50c 2019 50th Anniversary of the Dodecagon. 50c coin set of 5. In RAM packs. (5)
$100
$150

10257
2c 2017 Stuart Devlin revisiting a vision on RAM card. (13)
$100
$130

10258
2c 2017 Stuart Devlin revisiting a vision on RAM card. (13)
$100
$130

10259
2c 2017 Stuart Devlin revisiting a vision on RAM card. (13)
$100
$130

10260
5c (40), 10c (40), 20c (20), 50c (20), $1 (20), $2 (25) 2019 QEII 4th effigy. Ian Rank-Broadley BU in unopened RAM bags.        (6 bags)
$150
$200

10261
5c (40), 10c (40), 20c (20), 50c (20), $1 (20), $2 (25) 2019 QEII 6th effigy. Jody Clark BU in unopened RAM bags. (6 bags)
$300
$500

10262
20c 1966-2017 collection inc 1966 Canberra & London, 1967, 68, 69, 71, 81 3½ claws, 93, 95, 12 Lone Sentry & Air Raid Shelter, 13 Hyper Metallic coloured, Aust banknotes 10/- & £5, gold plated Proof. All UNC many ex RAM sets & packaging plus 5 Proofs. 25c 2016 ANZAC to Afghanistan (4), 17 Medals of Honour (4) plus 2x Baby UNC set medallions. Cat value approx $2510. All diff. All housed in Quadrum capsules & in an expensive as new Lighthouse album (retail $100+). Outstanding presentation. (114)
$600
$800

10263
20c & 50c 1999-2010 in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. Inc 20c & 50c Federation set of 18, 50c 2002 Accession ex PNC, 05 CofA ex PNC, 06 round silver Proof ex set, 09 Moon Landing. Mostly Choice UNC. Renniks cat $1659. (68)
$500
$700

10264
20c 2007- Commemoratives, many ex RAM cards or PNCs, large number diff (72). 25c 2016-18 (4), $5 1988, 2004. 1c 2017 Possum (2), 2c Kangaroo (1), other coins 1c-20c inc scarcer dates, a number ex RAM UNC sets (38). In 2x2s on pages. (119 coins)
$100
$150

10265
20c 2010-13 Australia Remembers (3), 50c 2008 Amercia's Cup (2), 12 Kokoda $1 mint mark 1998-2009 (17), large cards 2008-15 (9). $2 2019 Wallabies. $5 1988 (3) in folders of issue. (36)
$150
$200

10266
20c & $1 2010 Burke & Wills 2 coin Proof set (no outer box). $2 1988 Silver Proof (no outer box). $5 UNC 1990 (3), 96, 98, 2000. Proof 1992 in capsule with certificate. (9)
$80
$120

10267
20c 2013 25th Anniversary of Parliament House. UNC on cards of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10268
20c 2013 25th Anniversary of Parliament House. UNC on cards of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10269
20c 2020 coloured AC/DC set of 7 inc bonus coin in RAM case. (2 sets)
$130
$180

10270
20c 2020 AC/DC set of 7 coloured coins inc bonus coin in RAM case. (2 sets)
$130
$180

10271
20c 2020 coloured AC/DC set of 7 inc bonus coin in RAM case. (2 sets)
$130
$180

10272
20c 2020 coloured AC/DC set of 7 inc bonus coin in RAM case (2 sets). 30c 2021 coloured 30 Years of the Wiggles Wiggly coin set of 2 in RAM tin of issue. (3)
$150
$200

10273
20c 2020 coloured AC/DC set of 7 inc bonus coin in RAM case. (3 sets)
$200
$275

10274
20c 2020 coloured AC/DC set of 7 inc bonus coin in RAM case. (3 sets)
$200
$275

10275
25c 2016 Anzac to Afghanistan set of 4 coins, Kokoda, Long Tan, Our Legends, Peace in RAM cards of issue. (50 of ea = 200 coins).
$200
$300

10276
25c 2016 Anzac to Afghanistan set of 4 coins Kokoda, Long Tan, Our Legends, Peace in RAM cards of issue. (50 of ea = 200 coins).
$200
$300

10277
30c 2021 30 Years The Wiggles coloured Wiggly 2 coin set in RAM tin of issue. (10 sets)
$200
$275

10278
30c 2021 30 Years The Wiggles coloured Wiggly 2 coin set in RAM tin of issue. (5 sets)
$100
$140

10279
30c 2021 30 Years The Wiggles coloured Wiggly 2 coin set in RAM tin of issue. (5 sets)
$100
$140

10280
30c 2021 30 Years of the Wiggles, Wiggly coloured coin set of 2 in RAM tissue of issue. $1 2021 coloured 150th Anniversary of the RSPCA set of 8 in RAM box. (2)
$120
$150

10281
50c 1966 in 2x2, many UNC. (20)
$200
$250

10282
50c 1966 silver average circ to UNC. (23)
$230
$300

10283
50c 1982-2013 (7), some on cards, inc Triple Zero. $1 1996-2013, some carded (8). $2 2015 on custom card, Possum Magic set, 2015 UNC set, 2004 $5. Pre-decimal 3d & 6d 1912-16 (6). Decimal accumulation on pages 5c-$1 1966-2014, some UNC. FV $82.20. (291 coins)
$250
$350

10284
50c 1995 (1), $1 (18 various), $5 Bradman 1997 (2) on cards from PNCs without the envelope. $1 2003 Korean War, 50th Anniversary Peace in the Pacific 1d coin & stamps pack (2). Olympic Torch 1956 1d coin & stamp pack. Federal Parliament 1901-2001 $1 Federation coin 2/- 1951 Federation & stamps custom pack (5). (30)
$150
$200

10285
50c 2004 Primary School Student design. UNC on card of issue.     (10)
$50
$75

10286
50c 2004 Primary School Student design. UNC on card of issue.     (10)
$50
$75

10287
50c 2006 Royal Collection selectively gold plated 2 coin Proof set in box of issue.
$120
$150

10288
50c 2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games coin & stamp booklet inc (4) diff sports 50c & (11) 50c stamps. Most covers with marks, scrs. (6 folders)
$75
$100

10289
50c 2006 QEII Royal Visit to Australia coin & stamp booklet inc Royal Visit 50c & 6x blks of 4 stamps (7). $1 2008 Centenary of Rugby League coin & stamp booklet inc Rugby League $1 & 20x 50c stamps (3). Scrs to plastic on 50c & most folders. (Total 10 folders)
$100
$150

10290
50c 2006 QEII Royal Visit slabbed PCGS MS69. The highest grading for these coins is MS69. In wooden case with certificate.
$100
$130

10291
50c 2009 The Reef Sea Dragon, 10 Moray Eel, Seahorse (2), Clown Fish, 12 Octopus plus 2011 Bush Babies Koala. All ½oz Silver Proofs in boxes of issue. (7)
$150
$200

10292
50c 2013-18 inc 50 Years Decimal Currency gold plated, Play School set of 3, Steam Locomotive 3801, AC/DC coloured. UNC many ex RAM packs. High retail. (20)
$200
$300

10293
50c 2014 Aiatsis coloured, Boer War coloured, German New Guinea, Battle of Cocos Island all in plastic capsules ex RAM cards. 1989 50c ex UNC set. All BU. (5)
$100
$150

10294
50c 2014-16 Australians at War near comp set inc Western Front, Korean War, Vietnam War, Malayan Emergency. UNC ex RAM packaging, 7 coloured. (18)
$150
$200

10295
50c 2015-19 Australians at War, Western Front & other Military themes inc Korean War (13). Other 50c 1966-2019 inc 1966 (2) mixture of CofA & Commemoratives inc Federation (43). $1 2001-18 Mob of Roos (4), Commemorative (16). Mostly UNC & many ex RAM packs. (76)
$180
$250

10296
50c 2015 50.50 two coin set. 50 Years of Royal Australian Mint. 1966 silver 50c & 2015 C mm 50c in boxes of issue. (2)
$100
$150

10297
50c 2016 50th Anniversary of Decimal Currency gold plated  special release (2). 22 Platinum Jubilee of QEII (3). On cards of issue.     (5)
$150
$200

10298
50c 2016 Australia at War (6 diff), Fromelles, Pozieres, 17 Bullecourt, Passchendaele, plus Richie Benaud, Jack Brabham UNC on cards of issue, some packaging faults. (12)
$150
$200

10299
50c 2016 Holden Heritage  coloured coins on individual RAM cards. (11 diff)
$100
$200

10300
50c 2016 Holden Heritage Collection of 12 coins UNC in RAM tin of issue.
$400
$600

10301
50c 2022 Steam Power NSW (2), TAS (2), VIC (2). 2014 Australian at War Western Front & Gallipoli. 1970 Captain Cook specimen in red case (6), in 2x2 (2). 1988 Bicentenary (2). (18 coins)
$200
$250

10302
50c 2022 coloured Christmas Beetle Silver Proof in boxes of issue.  (2)
$150
$200

10303
50c 2022 Steam Power 7 coloured coin collection in  RAM  folder.
$100
$150

10304
$1 Silver Proofs 1993 Landcare, 94 Decade $1, 95 Waltzing Matilda, 97 Kingsford Smith, 2004 Eureka Stockade, 08 Coat of Arms (04 & 08 with deteriorated cases), 09 Citizenship toned inner case. (7)
$90
$120

10305
$1 1996-2006 inc mint marked $1 from 1996-99, 2003-06. 2000 Last ANZAC ex PNC, 2006 Kangaroo ex Proof set. Renniks cat $860. Housed in 3 Dansco Supreme (see both sides) pages.  (47  coins,  3  pages)
$200
$300

10306
$1 1996 Parkes C mm (20), 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump P (4), B, M, 15 ANZAC B, 16 First Mints C. $1 coloured 2013 Black Caviar, 22 Bicentenary of Royal Agricultural Societies & Shows (6). In packs of issue. (35)
$180
$250

10307
$1 2000 Victoria Cross in folder of issue.
$50
$70

10308
$1 2000 Victoria Cross in folder of issue.
$50
$70

10309
$1 2000 Victoria Cross in folder of issue.
$50
$70

10310
$1 2000 Victoria Cross UNC in folder of issue.
$50
$60

10311
$1 2003 Vietnam. UNC in packs of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10312
$1 2003 Vietnam. UNC in packs of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10313
$1 2006-20 coloured coins. UNC all ex RAM Cards. (20)
$120
$200

10314
$1 2008 First Fleet coloured 1oz silver Proof. $5 1996 Bradman UNC in Westpac sleeve (6), 2000 Olympics Aquatics. 50c 2009 ½oz silver Koala. Medallions (5) & 1984 $1 UNC. Set of gold banknotes $5-$100 (7 notes). Great Britain £5 2011 Royal Wedding. New Zealand 1980 UNC set. Aztec calendar medallions (2). (19)
$150
$200

10315
$1 2008 HMAS Sydney 11, 90th Anniversary End of WWI, 11 Gallipoli, Royal Australian Navy 100 Years 1oz Silver Proofs in boxes of issue. (4)
$120
$160

10316
$1 2008-20 inc QANTAS set of 11, & 11 alphabet coins. Plus Convict Love Token set. CHOGM not UNC others UNC & ex RAM packs.    (40)
$120
$200

10317
$1 2009 Astronomy, 10 Husky, 12 Penguin 1oz Silver Proofs. 2010, 11 Treasures of Australia Gold & Pearl locket coins. 1oz silver Proofs. In boxes of issue. (5)
$150
$200

10318
$1 2009 Koala, 10 gilded, 10 P mm, 12 coloured 1oz silver in packs of issue. (4)
$120
$160

10319
$1 2009 Year Ox gilded, 2009 Ox, 12 Dragon Brisbane & Philadelphia, 13 Snake coloured 1oz Silver proofs. (5)
$150
$200

10320
$1 2009 World Masters Games, Swimming, 12 Olympic Team, 13 Land Down under 1oz Silver Proofs. 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump. In boxes of issue. (5)
$150
$200

10321
$1 2010 Lachlan Macquarie, Commonwealth Silver Coinage, Burke & Wills, 13 St Petersburg, 14 Red Cross. 1oz Silver proofs in boxes of issue. (5)
$150
$200

10322
$1 2010  Sydney Cove 1oz silve  Proof coin & Wedgwood plate set in box of issue. 1988 Bicentennial 1788-1988 Sydney Cove medallion in blue & white jasper made from clay dug from Sydney Cove, by Wedgwood in box of issue. (2)
$100
$150

10323
$1 2010-11 Celebrate Australia 1oz Silver Proofs in boxes of issue. All diff, 1 with packing flt. (6)
$180
$240

10324
$1 2010 Discover Australia The Dreaming Series 1oz coloured Silver Proof 5 coin set in box of issue.
$150
$200

10325
$1 2012-14 Kangaroo coloured coin, Emu, Koala/Map Shape 1oz Silver. 50c 2013 Kangaroo & Map ½oz silver with stamp. In boxes of issue. (4)
$120
$160

10326
$1 2013   Bindi Saltwater Crocodile 1oz Silver UNC. $1 mint marks 2004-06 (9). $1 2012 Sumatran Tiger, 17 Lest We Forget plus Great Aussie Coin Hunt 2019, 22 A to Z sets of 26 coins UNC in RAM folders. In RAM packs, some packaging faults. (14)
$120
$160

10327
$1 2015 Coloured Alphabet collection aluminium bronze set of 26 A-Z. BU. Ren cat value $2470. All housed in Quadrum capsules.
$1000
$1500

10328
$1 2016 Coloured Alphabet collection aluminium bronze set of 26 A-Z. BU. Ren cat value $2470. All housed in Quadrum capsules.
$1000
$1500

10329
$1 2019 Mob of Roos Privy mark ANDA Brisbane (3), Melbourne (3), Sydney (9) on cards of issue. (15)
$150
$200

10330
$1 & $2 2022 Australian Commonwealth Games Team set of 4x $1 & 3 x coloured $2 in RAM folder. (11 sets)
$150
$200

10331
$1 2022 Bicentenary of Royal Agricultural Societies & Shows coloured UNC on cards of issue. (10)
$100
$150

10332
$1 2022 Bicentenary of Royal Agricultural Societies & Shows coloured UNC on cards of issue. (10)
$100
$150

10333
$1 2022 Bicentenary of Royal Agricultural Societies & Shows coloured UNC on cards of issue. (10)
$100
$150

10334
$1 2022 Bicentenary of Royal Agricultural Societies & Shows coloured UNC on cards of issue. (10)
$100
$150

10335
$1 collection 1984-2013 inc 2000 Roo UNC & Proof, ANZAC, Victoria Cross, 2001 Federation colour Proof, Navy, Outback colour Proof, 2004 holographic, 2007 Year Pig, Norman Lindsay, 2008 Mary McKillop, 2009 Dorothy Wall, 2010 Year Tiger, 2011 Dorothy Wall, 2012 Year Dragon, Roo Proof, 2013 Dot & Roo, Slim Dusty. Total of 26 coloured coins. All UNC with 8 proofs. Cat value approx $3900. All diff. All housed in Quadrum capsules & in an expensive as new Lighthouse album (cost $100+). Outstanding presentation. (120 coins)
$1000
$1300

10336
$1 collection 2013-2017 inc 2013 Polar set of 6, 2014 Bright Bugs set of 6, Ethel Pedley, G for George, 2015 Unlikely Heroes set of 6, ANZAC with map of Australia counterstamp, 2016 Convict Love Tokens set of 3, 2017 Proof Kangaroo, War Close to Home set of 4. Total of 18 coloured coins. Cat value approx $1875. All diff. All housed in Quadrum capsules & in an as new expensive Lighthouse  album   (retail  $100+).  (65  coins)
$600
$800

10337
$2 2002-20 collection on 2 x Dansco Supreme (see both sides) pages inc 2006 Proof, 2012 Red Poppy UNC. 2012 Aborigine not UNC. Many others are ex sets & some coloured. Renniks cat $940. (28)
$350
$450

10338
$2 2006-22 collection no 2012 red poppy or 13 Coronation but inc Proof & UNC 2012, 13, 14, 17.  2014 Green Remembrance, 15 Remembrance Day C mm. 20 are coloured. All housed in Quadrum capsules & ENCAP plastic sheets. Ren cat value approx $980. (40 coins)
$325
$400

10339
$2 2012 Remembrance Day Red Poppy UNC in bag stapled to RSL card.
$200
$250

10340
$2 2012 Remembrance Day Red Poppy UNC in bag stapled to RSL card. Slight spotting on card.
$180
$250

10341
$2 2012 Remembrance Day Red Poppy UNC in bag stapled to RSL card. Card sl tone.
$180
$250

10342
$2 2012 Remembrance Day Red Poppy UNC in bag stapled to RSL card, card sl tone.
$180
$250

10343
$2 2012 Remembrance Day Red Poppy UNC in bag stapled to RSL card.
$200
$250

10344
$2 2012 Remembrance Day Red Poppy in small bag stapled to RSL card.
$200
$300

10345
$2 2012 Remembrance Day Red Poppy. UNC. Attached  to  RSL  card.
$200
$250

10346
$2 2014-21 mostly coloured coins inc 14, 15, 16, 18 (51). 50c Commemoratives (9). $2 mostly UNC. (60)
$100
$150

10347
$2 2014 coloured C Mintmark Remembrance Day, 15 Remembrance Day (2) on cards of issue. (3)
$350
$450

10348
$2 2014 coloured C Mintmark Remembrance Day, 15 Remembrance Day (2) on cards of issue. (3)
$350
$450

10349
$2 2016 coloured Australian Olympic Team set of 5 folders with diff sports illustrated on the folder. $2 Australian Paralympic Team (5). (10 folders, 55 coins)
$100
$150

10350
$2 2016 UNCs Australian Olympic Team, Wallabies. Proof 1988 silver. $2 2017 Possum Magic, 18 Gold Coast games, 19 Mr Squiggle sets, 20c 2001 Bradman Security roll, 50c 2009 ½ oz silver Koala. Medallions 9 diff (11). 50c 1981. 2018 $1 QEII 65th Anniversary PNC. KGV ½d to 2/-, ½d & 1d in custom packs. ½d & 1d KGV-QEII 3.3kg. Great Britain 1983 £1, 84 UNC set & Proof set. Bag ½d & 1d 1800s-1960s (425g). Cupro-nickel World cased Crowns (7). (Lot)
$250
$300

10351
$2 2017 coloured C Mintmark Lest We Forget, on cards of issue.    (5)
$300
$400

10352
$2 2017 coloured Lest We Forget (8), 18 Remembrance Day Armistice (9) on custom cards. 2022 75th Anniversary of Peacekeeping on official RAM cards (5). (22 coins)
$200
$300

10353
$2 2017 coloured C mintmark Remembrance Day on cards of issue. (5)
$300
$375

10354
$2 2017 coloured C Mintmark Remembrance Day on cards of issue. (4)
$250
$300

10355
$2 2018 coloured C mintmark Lest We Forget Eternal Flame on cards of issue. (4)
$300
$400

10356
$2 2018 coloured C Mintmark Lest We Forget Eternal Flame on cards of issue. (5)
$300
$375

10357
$2 2019 coloured National Police Remembrance Day (8), Repatriation Centenary (10), 2020 Australia's Fire-fighters (8) on custom cards.    (26)
$150
$200

10358
$2 2019 coloured C mintmark Bringing Them Home 100 Years of Repatriation on cards of issue. (5)
$180
$240

10359
$2 2019 coloured C Mintmark Bringing Them Home 100 Years of Repatriation on cards of issue. (5)
$180
$240

10360
$2 2019 coloured C mintmark Bringing Them Home 100 Years of Repatriation on cards of issue. (5)
$180
$240

10361
$2 2020 coloured C mintmark End of the Second World War, 21 Indigenous Australians in the ADF C, Australian Ambulance Series C (3), & $2 2020 coloured Australian Firefighters on cards of issue (3) on RAM cards. $2 2018 Invictus Games on customs card (5). (13 coins)
$170
$220

10362
$2 2020 coloured C mintmark Australia's Firefighters Brave on cards of issue. (6)
$200
$275

10363
$2 2021 coloured C Mintmark Australian Ambulance Series on cards of issue. (10)
$160
$220

10364
$2 2022 Red Poppy Remembrance Day, C mm on RAM card.
$120
$150

10365
$2 2022 Red Poppy Remembrance Day, C mm on RAM card.
$120
$150

10366
$2 2022 Honey Bee coloured C mm UNC on cards of issue.       (5)
$200
$300

10367
$2 2022 Honey Bee coloured C mm UNC on cards of issue.       (5)
$200
$300

10368
$2 2022 Honey Bee coloured C mm UNC on cards of issue.       (5)
$200
$300

10369
$2 2022 75th Anniversary of Peacekeeping C mm on cards of issue. (10)
$200
$250

10370
$2 2023 35th Anniversary of the $2 coin inc 2023 Red Poppy. Set of 14 in folder of issue.
$200
$275

10371
$2 2023 35th Anniversary of the $2 coin inc 2023 Red Poppy. Set of 14 in folder of issue.
$200
$275

10372
$2 2023 35th Anniversary of the $2 coin inc 2023 Red Poppy. Set of 14 in folder of issue.
$200
$275

10373
$2 2023 35th Anniversary of the $2 coininc 2023 Red Poppy. Set of 14 in folder of issue.
$200
$275

10374
$5 1988 New Parliament House. UNC in packs of issue. Reserved at face value. (10)
$50
$75

10375
$5 1988 New Parliament House. UNC in packs of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10376
$5 1988 New Parliament House. UNC in packs of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10377
$5 1990 ANZAC 75th Anniversary. UNC on card of issue. Reserved at face value. (10)
$50
$75

10378
$5 1990 ANZAC 75th Anniversary. UNC on card of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10379
$5 1994 100 Years of Enfranchisement of Women bi-metal. UNC on card of issue. (10)
$60
$75

10380
$5 1994 100 Years of Enfranchisement of Women bi-metal. UNC on card of issue. (10)
$60
$75

10381
$5 2000 Sydney Olympic set of 16 1oz silver Proofs in jarrah case with silver coin series set certificate, wear to the jarrah case.
$650
$800

10382
$5 2000 Sydney Olympics set of 16 1oz silver Proofs in Jarrah case with certificate of authenticity.
$650
$800

10383
$5 2000 Sydney Olympics silver Proofs Sea Change & Reaching the World. $1 Royal Visit, 07 Phar Lap silver Proofs, RV toned & Phar Lap hinged box deteriorated. $5 2000 Phar Lap alum-bronze Proof. In boxes of issue.
$140
$180

10384
$5 2012 Crux Southern Sky coloured domed Silver Proof in box of issue, inner case surface deteriorated as always.
$300
$500

10385
$10 1982, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89 silver UNC. 1986, 87, 88, 89 Proof. In RAM packs of issue. (10)
$150
$200

10386
$10 1985-93 States series set of silver Proofs in boxes of issue.           (8)
$130
$180

10387
$10 1985-93 Silver State Series set of 8 In RAM set case with certificates, hinged case deteriorated.
$130
$180

10388
1910-64 ½d to 5/- Pre-Decimal type set comp in Nu-View album 1934/5 Melb Cent UNC is a dangerous copy. Average circ to UNC.  (40).
$230
$300

10389
1910-64 incomplete collection ½d to 2/- in 2x2s housed in 3 Numis albums. Silver FV pre $2.52, post $7.70. Average circ to UNC. (188 coins)
$350
$400

10390
1920 KGV Square Kookaburra ½d Type 1 trial in copper (David Gee forgery) gVF. 14mm 1.61g (P)
$100
$200

10391
1927 Canberra 2/-. VF-EF. (10)
$120
$150

10392
1927 Canberra 2/-. VF-aEF. (10)
$120
$150

10393
1927 Canberra 2/-. aEF-EF. (10)
$120
$150

10394
1927 Canberra 2/-. VF-EF. (10)
$120
$150

10395
1927 Canberra 2/-. VF-aEF. (20)
$240
$300

10396
1927 Canberra 2/-. aVF-EF. (20)
$240
$300

10397
1936 Edward VIII pattern silver Crown, Hearn dies UNC. Australian (mostly) & World tokens, check pieces & the odd coin. Good variety plus 1992 Gold Coast Trade Dollar set of 6 coins UNC in pack of issue. Approx 1kg, est 140-170 items.
$100
$150

10398
1937 Edward VIII silver 3d & 6d, retrospective strikes, 1897 QV Advance Australia Crowns in bronze, cupro-nickel & silver, 1905 KEVII Advance Australia Crowns in bronze, cupro-nickel & silver. All retrospective fantasies. Prooflike UNC. (8)
$100
$130

10399
1963 ½d (24), 1d (24), 3d (41), 6d (40), 1/- (17), 2/- (27). 1/- (29), 2/- (5) 1947-63. Decimals 1966 5c (2), 10c (4), 20c (5) mostly UNC. 50c 1970-2000 (27) 1c-50c in custom packs. Hendo pre-decimal ½d to 2/- & decimal 1c to 1966 silver 50c. Plus medallions (3) inc 82 Commonwealth Games competitor's medal & GB cupro-nickel crown. (Lot)
$300
$400

10400
1970 Historical Australian coins facsimile collection issued in 1970 for the Bicentenary of Capt James Cook inc uniface Holey Dollar, Dump Adelaide Pound, Port Phillip 2oz & 1oz, Gilt Dragon 8R plus other coins & tokens used in Colonial Australia. 15 diff facsimiles. 2 sets, one in box of issue with catalogue, 2nd in coin pages. (2 sets)
$80
$100

10401
1971, 73, 76, 80, 82, 91, 92 Uncirculated sets in RAM packs of issue plus 2 part sets in wallets (earlies not pristine), 50c 1970 in holders (2). $10 1982 UNC. Rolls: 1c 1980, 10c 1981, 50c 1982 (4) in RAM rolls. (18)
$220
$300

10402
1987 Uncirculated sets in RAM folders. (5)
$90
$110

10403
1988 Bicentenary official commemorative medallion, gilded, 50mm dia, cased in card box of  issue.  UNC  (10)   Issue  price  $25  ea =  $250.
$50
$75

10404
1988 Bicentennial Coin & Banknote collection $2, $5 & $10 coins & notes in RAM grey folder, another but Coin Fair issue. (2)
$180
$240

10405
1988 Bicentennial Commemoratives pewter plate, 250mm dia, with central coat of arms surrounded by list of events from 1788-1988. Plus a selection of Bicentenary medallions inc Arthur Phillip oval First Fleet in sterling silver 117g, cased (7), others (30) inc Sherwood First Fleeters (3) official RAM issue both gilt plus unfinished oversize medals in copper & gilt.
$130
$180

10406
1988 $5 New Parliament House. UNC in packs of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10407
1988 Masterpieces in Silver, $1 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump small Silver Proof. $10 1988 UNC. 2000 Sydney Olympic set of 28 $5 UNC in folder of issue. 2001 20c & 50c States & Territories 20 coin collection in folder of issue. Folders deteriorated. 1988 UNC set, others (6).           (12)
$300
$400

10408
1988 Uncirculated sets in RAM folders. (5)
$100
$130

10409
1989 Uncirculated sets in RAM folders. (5)
$120
$140

10410
1999 $1 International Year of Older Persons PNC. (5)
$100
$130

10411
2000 Sydney Olympic Games Mascot medallions & bronze sports coin collection Limited Edition 28 $5 coins, 28 Mascot medallions & Special Subscribers medallions in official RAM folder.
$180
$240

10412
2000 Sydney Olympics $30 1 Kilo silver  Proof  in  box  of  issue.
$1000
$1300

10413
2001 Centenary of Federation Proof 20 coin collection inc 20c & 50c for ea State & Territory plus the Commonwealth 50c & $1. In hinged case, without outer box, inside & outside of hinged case soiled/deteriorated. Capsules dirty/toned having been open & on display. Plus $5 Anzac & 2015 Gallipoli PNC, Ireland 1971 UNC set, 2002 Nicholas Baudin medal & Aust $2 notes (6), $1 (2) plus odds.
$200
$250

10414
2001 Centenary of Federation part Proof set 20c & 50c NSW, VIC, QLD & coloured Commonwealth 50c & $1 without certificate in official RAM case. (10 coins)
$200
$250

10415
2001 Federation 20c & 50c UNC collection of 9 State & Territories plus Commonwealth 50c & $1 in RAM folder (folder water damaged). $5 Macfarlane-Evans (20)01 Federation banknotes consec run of 5 UNC. 1d 1911-64 date Optima Collection/stockbook comp (ex 1925, 30, 46) on pages inc most of the mint marks. Average circ to EF.(118). (124)
$170
$200

10416
2003 $1 Vietnam. UNC in packs of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10417
2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games collection inc set of 12 diff 50c depicting ea sport plus Student Design & $5 Queen's Baton Relay in official RAM folder. Slight toning on 1st white page. (18 coins)
$120
$160

10418
2009 Baby Uncirculated sets (5).
$140
$180

10419
2009 Uncirculated & Proof sets in RAM packs of issue. (2)
$70
$90

10420
2009 Baby Uncirculated sets. (5).
$140
$180

10421
2009 Baby Uncirculated sets (12).
$325
$400

10422
2013 20c 25th Anniversary of Parliament House. UNC on cards of issue. (10)
$50
$75

10423
2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI 1914-18 folders with set of 14 diff 20c coins UNC. (5 folders - 70 coins)
$75
$100

10424
2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI 1914-18 folders with set of 14 diff 20c coins UNC. (5 folders - 70 coins)
$75
$100

10425
2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI 1914-18 folders with set of 14 diff 20c coins UNC. (10 folders - 140 coins)
$150
$200

10426
2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI 1914-18 folders with set of 14 diff 20c coins UNC. (10 folders - 140 coins)
$150
$200

10427
20c 2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI 1914-18 folders with set of 14 diff 20c coins UNC. (5 folders - 70 coins)
$75
$100

10428
2016 ANZAC to Afghanistan 20c & 25c 4 coin collection with folder of issue. (10 sets, 140 coins).
$200
$300

10429
2016 ANZAC to Afghanistan 20c & 25c 14 coin collection with folder of issue. (5 sets, 70 coins).
$100
$150

10430
2016 Anzac to Afghanistan 25c coins set of 4 Kokoda, Long Tan, Our Legends, Peace in RAM cards of issue (50 of ea = 200 coins).
$200
$300

10431
2016 Anzac to Afghanistan 25c coins set of 4, Kokoda, Long Tan, Our Legends, Peace in RAM cards of issue (50 of ea = 200 coins).
$200
$300

10432
2017 2c Stuart Devlin revisiting a vision on RAM card. (13)
$100
$130

10433
2017 2c Stuart Devlin revisiting a vision on RAM card. (13)
$100
$130

10434
2018 25th Anniversary of the Silver Kangaroo 1oz 99.9 silver coin & 2oz bar in box of issue.
$130
$180

10435
2019 5c (40), 10c (40), 20c (20), 50c (20), $1 (20), $2 (25) QEII 6th effigy. Jody Clark in unopened RAM bags. (6 bags)
$300
$500

10436
2019 5c (40), 10c (40), 20c (20), 50c (20), $1 (20), $2 (25) QEII 4th effigy. Ian Rank-Broadley RAM bags. (6 bags)
$150
$200

10437
2019 $5 50th Anniversary Apollo II Moon Landing coloured domed coin & USA ½ Dollar domed coin 2 coin Proof set. 2023 Vegemite 6 coin UNC set. In packs of issue. (2 sets)
$140
$180

10438
2021 30c 30 Years The Wiggles coloured Wiggly 2 coin set in RAM tin of issue. (10 sets)
$200
$275

10439
2022, 2023 Proof sets in boxes of issue. (2)
$180
$240

10440
2022, 2023 Proof sets in boxes of issue. (2)
$180
$240

10441
2022 Proof set  (3)
$275
$350

10442
2023 Baby Proof  set (3)
$275
$350

10443
2023 Baby Proof  set 
$90
$120

10444
2023 Baby Proof  set 
$90
$120

10445
2023 Baby Uncirculated sets (5)
$180
$240

10446
2023 Baby Uncirculated sets (5)
$180
$240

10447
2023  $2  35th Anniversary of the $2 coin inc 2023 Red Poppy. Set of 14 in folder of issue.
$200
$275

10448
2023 Proof set  with vegemite $1 (3)
$250
$325

10449
2023 Uncirculated sets with $1 Vegemite in packs of issue. (5)
$130
$160

10450
2023 Uncirculated sets with $1 Vegemite in packs of issue. (5)
$130
$160

10451
Album of mostly Australian medallions & tokens inc Cricket, Christmas, Centenaries, Ferries, Royalty, Railways, Military, Car Wash, check pieces, Spa tokens. World inc USA, Frederik II, Scotland token, New Zealand, Gibraltar, Germany, Italy, Denmark, Canada. Plus 5 cloth patches. Mostly VF or better.
$150
$200

10452
Albums (4) various types, 1 is a large Lighthouse binder with matching slipcase with 50+ pages to hold coins in 2x2s (as new).
$50
$75

10453
Australia ½d 1916-64 part sets (3), 1d 1911-64 part sets (3) plus dupes on pages. Black stock album of 10c 1966-79 880 coins FV $88. World coin accumulation in 2 albums. Red album inc Fiji, PNG, NZ, Greece, Great Britain & more plus Australia 1c-20c 1966-72. Binder with Russia, Great Britain, New Zealand, USA, Canada & many more. Total weight inc albums 13.36kg. (1700+ coins)
$250
$300

10454
Australian colonial coinage Limited Edition replica collection by Downies inc proclamation, Adelaide Assay Office, Holey $1 & Dump, tokens, patterns etc. 13 replicas. Antique pocket watch with nickel plated case & sterling silver chain plus a large shoebox of empty RAM packaging. (Lot)
$100
$120

10455
Australian Proclamation Coinage: Great Britain 1797 George III Cartwheel 1d VF sl porous & 2d F, bit edgy. In capsules housed in plush case with impressive certificate.
$120
$160

10456
Australian Proclamation Coinage: Great Britain 1797 George III Cartwheel 1d & 2d, 1807 1d. Mexico 8 Reales 1808 Charles IIII, Ferdinand VII date removed. G-VF. (5)
$150
$200

10457
Australian Sports medal officially pantographed on back Roger James Hickman with miniature in case of issue. Medallions relating to Yachting inc Sydney to Hobart, Southern Cross Cup Series & others (4). Hobart Championship barometer, Bass & Flinders award. Folder of Watch Keeping Certificates & envelope of Certificate of Discharge. See website for photographs. (Lot)
$450
$600

10458
Australian & World coins, medallions & tokens inc E Way & Co, Centenaries, Capt Cook, Navy, Federation, Transport, Masonic, Royalty, Civil War. World countries inc Italy, PNG, Tonga, USA, Palestine, Canada, TDC, Alaska. Mostly VF-UNC, in album. (92)
$200
$250

10459
Baby Proof sets 2002, 03 in boxes of issue. (2)
$100
$140

10460
Baby Uncirculated sets 2007 (5), 08 (5) in packs of issue. (10)
$180
$250

10461
Baby Uncirculated sets 2009 (5).
$140
$180

10462
Baby Uncirculated sets 2009 (10).
$275
$350

10463
Baby Uncirculated sets 2009 (10).
$275
$350

10464
Baby Uncirculated sets 2010 (3), 14 (2) in packs of issue. (5)
$200
$250

10465
Baby Uncirculated sets 2022 in packs of issue. (2)
$100
$130

10466
Baby Proof set 2023
$90
$120

10467
Baby Proof set 2023
$90
$120

10468
Baby Proof set 2023 (3)
$275
$350

10469
Books: The Ingots & Assay Office Pieces of South Australia by J Hunt Deacon 1950s 70pgs. A Handbook & Catalogue on EW Cole His Book Arcade, Tokens & Medals by George Dean 1988 94pgs. James Cook His Coins & Medals by Dr WJD Mira 44pgs. The Royal Society Cook Medal by Richard Smith 1982 39pgs. Commonwealth of Australia Jubilee 1901-51 booklet & Hawaiian Coins, Tokens & Paper Money by Gould & Bressett 1961 48pgs. (6)
$75
$100

10470
Book: Heads I Win. The true story of David Gee Australia's most audacious coin forger, by J Watson, D Thomas & J Bennett 1986 hardcover, 175 pgs. VGC. Selling up to $400 on the internet. A similar book sold for $275 plus comm. In our previous auction.
$200
$300

10471
Bulk 1d 1939-64 Kangaroo rev & a few KGV plus a few ½d. Unchecked, as received. (10kg, approx 1100 coins).
$180
$250

10472
Bulk 1d 1939-64 Kangaroo rev & a few KGV plus some ½d & 30 GB 1d in page. Unchecked by us. (10kg, approx 1100 coins).
$180
$240

10473
20c 2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI 1914-18 folders with set of 14 diff 20c coins UNC. (5 folders - 70 coins)
$75
$100

10474
20c 2015 ANZACS Remembered WWI 1914-18 folders with set of 14 diff 20c coins UNC. (10 folders - 140 coins)
$150
$200

10475
Charity lot 1994 Baby Unc set (2) one without outer sleeve. 2010 $1 1oz silver proof Saint Mary MacKillop in case of issue. PNCs 1979-2011 4 diff incl one with silver medallion (7). 50c 2010 Royal Wedding. $1 2008 World Youth Day Unc. 1927 Canberra 2/-. World: Lord of the Rings pin coll'n (2), other world coins (7). Banknotes: world (13) inc Australia gold leaf $2, $5 (2). Average circ to UNC (38). Sold on behalf of Mary MacKillop Today Charity.
$120
$160

10476
Check pieces for business & organisations inc John Pawel money dealer ACT (wooden nickel), RAM, bread tokens counterstamped QNS (Queensland Numismatic Society) Settler Restaurant set 1d, 3d, 1/-, 2/- (never issued). Scarce & others gVF-UNC. (15)
$75
$100

10477
Coin Capsules: Australia Post 'large' packing box, practically full of varying size coin capsules, small up to Crown size & a few larger. A percentage have separated into tops & bottoms. Also inc few square holders. Net weight 2.8kg. (Estimate 700+ holders.)
$100
$150

10478
Coin Capsules: Australia Post 'large' packing box, nearly full of varying size coin capsules up to Crown size & larger. A percentage have separated into tops & bottoms. Also inc few square holders. Net weight 2.90kg. Mostly VGC. (Estimate 700+ holders.)
$100
$150

10479
Collection of medallions, tokens, check pieces, badges inc Marcus Clark 1890, Geelong Numismatic Soc 1966, Thorbeck's cigarettes 1880, SAG Departmental Currency 1 Mark (2), Sheridans badges, WA Amusement Co, E Way & Co, Australian Contingent to Boer War 1899-1900 (2 diff), Jeppe Coffee Works Mangalore (Morgan & Son, One Bushel) & others (45) inc 10 enamel badges. Plus New Guinea 1936 1d (4), 1/- 1935-45 (2 of each). See our website for photos of all items. VF-UNC. (57)
$200
$250

10480
Contemporary & some modern forgeries inc 1d 1937 Model obv, 1/-, 2/-, 1942 3d renamed mint marks, double heads plus Mexico 8 Reales & South Africa Pond (19). Australian & World medallions & coins inc WWI Military, Commem (8 diff), $1 Lest We Forget, 2000 5c inserted into the centre of a 1936 1d. World inc USA, GB, NZ & PNG. Mostly VF-UNC, in album. (54)
$200
$250

10481
$5 2000 Sydney Olympics aluminium bronze coin collection 28 coins depicting ea sport in Official RAM album with Certificate of Original Ownership signed by Stuart Devlin.
$150
$200

10482
Decimal Accumulation: RAM UNC sets 1966 on card, 66 1c & 2c coin set on card, 1985, 2004. Currency momento cases ½d to 2/- & 1c to silver 50c in boomerang shaped packs. 2016 & 17 ANZAC Afghanistan & Legends of ANZAC folder with 18 coins in total. 2011 $1 Air Force signed PNC. $1 & $5 Enfranchisement with Mary Lee booklet. 1c-$1 in 2x2s in pages (51). 1901-2001 custom 2/- $1 & stamped folder. Plastic pages contain 2x2 & loose 1c-50c. Mostly UNC. (Lot)
$160
$220

10483
Decimals: 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c 1966-81 collection comp in 2 Dansco Supreme (see both sides) albums (retail $65 ea). Some early copper toned, 72 50c EF, others UNC-BU with some ex RAM sets. Ren cat $ cat $1566. (95)
$350
$450

10484
Decimal 20c, 50c & $1 1982-2014 collection in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. 20c inc Nursing, Ashes, Parliament & Cent Aust 10/- note. 50c Diamond Wedding, Kokoda, Diamond Jubilee, Surfing, Bathurst, Snake. $1 Swans, 2013 Dot & Kangaroo, Tiger, 1st Banknote. Many from RAM Packs UNC-Choice UNC (44). Renniks cat $985. Plus 29 circulated coins not UNC. (73)
$300
$400

10485
Decimal collection 1984-2002 $1, $2 1988-2001 housed in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. $1 inc 1992 Games, 95 Roo Proof, 2000 VC, 01 Navy. (47). $2 inc 1988 Silver Proof. (15). Many coins ex sets/packaging. UNC to Choice UNC & Proof. Renniks cat value $1508. (62)
$400
$600

10486
Decimal $1 1984-2020 collection in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. Some circulating coins but mostly ex RAM packaging with 33 coloured coins. Inc Black Caviar, Ocean Series, Zoo Animals, Air Series, Bugs, Polar, 2014 Mob of Roos, Land Series. 7 of the circulating coins not UNC, rest are UNC to Choice UNC (coins do not match album spaces). Renniks cat $2954. (93 coins plus album)
$750
$1000

10487
Decimal $1 1984-2018 collection in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. Some circulating coins from 1984-2011 not UNC. Most of the later coins are ex RAM UNC sets inc 2016 & 17 Alphabet, Gold Coast & Olympic Team 2018. 2017 Trans Australia Railways & War Close to Home. Plus $5 x 4 inc 2 coloured & Aust Post silver £2 stamp. UNC coins cat approx $525 plus non-UNC & silver stamp. (53)
$200
$250

10488
Decimal Proof collection. 1c to $2 1966-97 in 3 Dansco Supreme (see both sides) albums (retail $65 ea). All ex Proof sets plus 1981 50c Charles & Di UNC. McDonald cat value approx $3800, retail similar. (193 coins, 3 albums)
$1200
$1800

10489
Decimal Uncirculated collection: 1c & 2c 1966-91 plus 1973 & 87 dupes & 1981-84 Proofs, 5c, 10c, 20c, 50c 1966-97. $1 1984-97, $2 1988-97. Some earlier coins toned, many coins specimen quality ex UNC sets. Renniks cat $3406. (210)
$800
$1100

10490
Decimals: 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c, 20c, 50c 1966-97 collection comp plus later dates to 2008 in 3 Dansco Supreme (see both sides) albums. Inc 1c comp date set 1966-91 plus 2006 UNC & Proof. Also 1973 & 82 Proofs & dup 1969 (31). 2c comp date set 1966-91 plus 2006 UNC & Proof. Also 1973, 81 & 87 Proofs (31). 5c comp date set 1966-2006 plus 1973, 81, 87, 91 & 2006 Proofs. Also dup 69, 72, 73 (47). 10c comp date set 1966-2008 plus 1981, 2006 Proofs & dup 1969 & 84 (47). 20c comp date set 1966-2006 plus 1981, 98 silver & 2006 Proofs (46). 50c comp set 1969-98 plus 1979 & 80 double bar. Also 1981, 87 Proofs & 1989 silver Proof (36). All UNC & some Proofs, many ex sets. Renniks cat $3794. (238 coins & 3 albums)
$800
$1200

10491
Duchy of Avram 1982 set of 6 1 Ducal, 3, 7, 15, 30 & 75 Ducals enamelled coins with title Royal Bank of Avram. Rare set, advertised retail $600+. Also Hutt River Province 1977 5c set to 50c plus Queen's Jubilee $1. (11 coins)
$150
$200

10492
Elector's Rights - NSW: 1894 with Residential Qualification below Electors Rights, 1898 with Residential Qualification removed both printed in rose 1901 with Residential Qualification printed in blue (this repaired central split on fold). 2nd rounded cnr, others lt soiling. VF. Scarce. (3)
$100
$180

10493
Kookaburra 1990 $5 1oz Silver $1 1990 Conservation 11.62g in silver. ½d inc 1931 (2) 1d 1920 (2), 1930 altered date, 1931 1937 Kangaroo uniface altered ate. 3d 1922-64 (3). 1/- 1936 & 52. 2/- 1927 Canberra, 39 gVF. 5/- 1937. F to UNC. (17).
$130
$160

10494
Kookaburra 1993 $30 1kg Silver Proof is case of issue.
$1000
$1300

10495
Levy Bros & Co Lonsdale St, Melbourne 1889 check piece/token with Queen Victoria portrait similar to an Indian silver Rupee plus 1891 Rupee. Barney Allen Melbourne Turf Commission Agent Lucky Farthing. Stokes & Martin advertising token plus variety of other advertising pieces & medallions (24), 1976 Postmasters PNC with silver medal & 2009 Dolphins medallion PNC issued by PO. VF-UNC.       (26)
$150
$200

10496
Lighthouse deluxe banknote albums, padded covers red (2), blue, green & black with matching slipcases. Inc 100+ Optima pgs, mostly 3 pocket, (about half near new) with black back sheets. Replacement cost $600+.
$130
$160

10497
Lunar $1 2007-18 UNC on RAM cards. (12)
$120
$200

10498
Lunar $1 2011 Year of the Rabbit 4 coin 1oz silver typeset in boxes of issue.
$150
$200

10499
Lunar 50c 2020 Year of the Rat tetra-decagon UNC (3). $1 ½oz Silver Proof. $5 1oz Silver domed Proof (2). In RAM packs of issue.   (6)
$150
$200

10500
Lunar Coins: $1 2020 Year of the Rat 2 coin UNC set on cards of issue. (10).
$100
$200

10501
Lunar Coins: $1 2020 Year of the Rat 2 coin UNC set on cards of issue (7).
$70
$140

10502
Lunar coins: $1 2020 Year of the Rat 2 coin UNC set on cards of issue. (8).
$80
$160

10503
Masterpieces in Silver 1992 Royal Ladies. Proof set in box of issue, hinged case deteriorated surfaces.
$150
$200

10504
Masterpieces in Silver 1992 Royal Ladies set of 5 Proofs in case & box of issue.
$160
$220

10505
Medallions: 1986 150 Year European Settlement Geelong c1966 Royal Australian Mint cased. 1969 50th Anniv of Nickel Coinage cased, Apollo XII. 1973 Mt Is Golden Jubilee, 85 Sudan Centenary, 93 International Year of the World's Indigenous People plaque. Plus teaspoon with a mini Holey Dollar design on handle, silver plate, also 2 Masonic medals. Small bag of NSW. VIC & SA bus & train tickets (14) & GB Empire Theatre c/s on French 1854 10c. (25 items)
$90
$130

10506
Mis-strikes & varieties etc: 6d 1962 struck 1½mm off centre with high from 2-10 o'clock. 1969 10c split planchet obverse. Other pre-decimal & decimal varieties inc struck slightly off centre, upset, die cud, planchet flaws, weak strikes, blobs, 20c 3½ claw, rotated dies, 1933/2 o'date 1d, 1942I no I, 1964Y missing G in K.G. etc. Plus some Australia decimal coins & medallions & 2 World coins inc USA 1964 silver 50c. Mostly VF-UNC. (51)
$150
$200

10507
PNCs. The Gallipoli Collection 2015 boxed set of 5 medallions & stamps, issue price $149.95 with matching limited edition numbers. Lest We Forget 11-11-11 medallion & stamp set in Aust Post folder (2). Aust Post medal style medallion & stamp 5 diff (8). Sands of Gallipoli medallion & badge. Tuvalu $1 2012 & 13 Baby Keepsake coloured coins on cards with envelope. VGC. (15)
$100
$150

10508
PNC collection 1995-2013 20c-$5 all diff (83) plus coins. $1 UNC 2008 C.S.B.M., Echidna, Year Rat & Mary MacKillop. 2009 Ken Done cupro-nickel Kangaroo. $5 UNC 1990, 2008 Don Bradman. In packs of issue. All. VGC. (93)
$375
$500

10509
PNCs: 000 Proof & 001 1st number limited edition collection Part I. PNCs mostly gold & silver foil opt pairs. 2011-14 50c, $1 & medals inc Scout Jamboree, Wizard of OZ, The Beatles Please, Please Me & Topical Stamp Show Pennsylvania. (12 diff opts, 24 PNCs)
$500
$750

10510
PNCs: 000 Proof & 001 1st number limited edition collection Part II. PNCs mostly gold & silver foil, opt pairs. 2012-15 50c, $1 & medals inc 25th Anniv Brisbane Broncos, Winston Churchill, Dirk Hartog discovers Shark Bay & Rocky Mountain Stamp Show. All diff to previous lot. (12 diff opts, 24 PNCs)
$500
$750

10511
PNCs: 000 Proof & 001 1st number limited edition collection Part III. PNCs mostly gold & silver foil opt pairs. 2012-15 50c, $1 & medals inc 70th Anniv Bombing of Darwin, 75 Years Batman, Gemini Launched, Lakesaw Stamp Exhibition Quebec Canada. All diff to previous lots. (12 diff opts, 24 PNCs)
$500
$750

10512
PNCs: 000 Proof & 001 1st number limited edition collection Part IV. PNCs mostly gold & silver foil opt pairs. 2012-15 50c, $1 & medals inc Pope Benedict XVI 2 diff covers with same opt, Count Down gone but not forgotten, Worlds 1st narrow gauge railway QLD & Hong Kong Stampex. All diff to previous lot. (12 diff opts, 24 PNCs)
$500
$750

10513
PNC: 1970 50c Captain Cook cased Specimen in Hutt Coin Co printed registered letter, cancelled Canberra No 95 of 1000. Scarce.
$100
$150

10514
PNCs: 1994-2010 (45) with coins & medals  with duplicate range inc 50c 2006 QEII Coronation, $1 2007 SAS, 2004 Eureka, 05 Australian Open, Queen's Baton Relay, 06 Commonwealth Games. Also limited edn opts (10) inc Dogtober for Assistance Dogs 2006, 27th Asian International Stamp Exhibition, some with low numbers. Mostly very fine. (55)
$250
$400

10515
PNCs: 1994-2010 (45) with coins & medals with duplicated range inc $1 2007 SAS, Mob of Roos, $5 1997 Bradman, 2004 Eureka, 05 Australian Open, 06 Commonwealth Games. Also limited edn opts (10) QLD Cricket Sheffield Shield, Maryborough Stamp Fair, some with low numbers. Mostly very fine. (55)
$250
$400

10516
PNCs: 1994-2010 (45) with coins & medals with duplicated range inc 50c 2003 QEII Coronation, $1 2007 SAS, $5 2005 Aust Open, 06 Commonwealth Games. Also limited edn opts 910) inc QLD Sheffield Field Winners 2011/12, 44th Maryborough Stamp Fair 2012, some with low numbers. Mostly very fine. (55)
$250
$400

10517
PNC collection 2000-16 inc 2000 For Valour Victoria Cross, 04 Eureka (14), 2008 $1 Rugby League coin & stamp booklet plus $5 1990 UNC & 50th Anniversary Peace in the Pacific & 2001 Federal Parliament coin & stamp custom folders. (18)
$120
$160

10518
PNC 2003-17 50c-$5 (6), 2 w/o envelopes plus (2) 2013 medallion PNCs, other RAM inc Shores Under Siege set of 3 (4). Tin of mixed Australian & World coins inc 7 silver coins & Hutt River Province 1977 $1. (280g). Australia in the Great War 1914-18 medallion set of 24 medallions for 1914 in folder. 50c 1966-2000 12 coin collection in Sherwood folder, 1992 Olympic Gold Medallion collection part set of 15 (1 missing). 2000 Olympic Torch Relay pin album with 16 pins.       (Lot)
$150
$200

10519
PNCs: 2005-11  50c & $1 with duplication. 12 diff, mostly very fine. (38)
$150
$200

10520
PNCs: 2006-14 limited edn opts, all diff, many with low numbers inc 50c Beatles Please Please Me, 70th Anniv Bombing of Darwin, Dawn Fraser, Jeff Fenech, $1 ANZACs Land at Gallipoli, 50 Yrs of Dr Who, Count Down Gone but not Forgotten, Dirk Hartog Discovers Shark Bay, medallion Inc Air Show Geelong. Mostly very fine. (91 diff)
$900
$1500

10521
PNC collection 2006-18 50c 2006, $1 2007-18 35 diff (45). Tuvalu PNCs 2014-20 13 diff (21). Includes some limited editions,  VGC.     (67)
$250
$300

10522
PNCs: 2006-13 limited edn opts, all diff, many with low numbers inc 50c Prince George of Cambridge 2013, medallion Colopex, Columbus, Ohio 2012. Mostly very fine. (16 diff)
$160
$240

10523
PNCs: 2006-13 limited edn opts, all diff, many with low numbers inc 50c 2012 QLD 7 Straight Wins State of Origin, Rugby League, Southern California Sescal 2012, $1 2012 Westpex Fort Ross, California. Mostly very fine. (19 diff)
$200
$300

10524
PNCs: 2006-13 limited edn opts, all diff, many with low numbers inc $1 2011 Stamp Expo, 100th Anniv Chinese Revolution, medallion Milcopex Wisconsin USA. Mostly very fine. (23 diff)
$200
$300

10525
PNCs: 2006-14 limited edn opts, all diff, many with low numbers inc $1 2010 Royal Flying Doctor Service, 50 Yrs Royal Mint Canberra, 2014 Brisbane Soccer Winners, medallion Ford GT40. Mostly very fine. (47 diff)
$450
$700

10526
PNC collection 2008-18 all with medallions or cloth patches. 2008 (1), 2011 (1), 2012 3 diff (6), 2013 3 diff (4), 2014 9 diff (14), 2015 10 diff (15), 2016 (1), 201717 9 diff (14), 2018 8 diff (8). All numbered limited editions PNCs housed in (4) Australia Post First Day Cover albums. All VGC. (64 PNCs, 4 albums).
$275
$375

10527
PNCs: 2008 (2), 09, 10 Lunar $1 PNCs signed by the stamp designer Dani Poon. 2010 $1 Shanghai World Expo signed L Robinson (?), 50c 1994 Year of the Family narrow date, 98 Bass & Flinders dated 31 Oct. (7)
$150
$200

10528
PNC collection 2009-14 20c-$2 inc some coloured coins & medallions, Tuvalu, Great Britain. All inc some limited edition issues. All VGC. (100)
$450
$600

10529
PNCs: 2010-14 limited edition opts all diff, mostly gold & silver foil, 50c, $1 & medals inc ANZAC Day, Hill 60 Hellfire Corner, Ashes 2014 Australia Wins, Henry Fords production line & Southeastern Stamp Expo Georgia. (27)
$250
$350

10530
PNCs: 2010-14 limited edition opts all diff, mostly gold & silver foil, 50c, $1 & medals inc Scout Jamboree, Hong Kong Stampex, Ashes 2014 Australia Wins, Philatelic Society of Australia, Mini Moke, Cassius Clay defeats Sonny Liston, Naming of Canberra. Mostly very fine.             (46)
$450
$600

10531
PNCs: 2012 London Games Australian Gold medallists set of 7 $1 PNCs in Australia Post Official Album. Very scarce. (2 albums, 14 PNCs)
$140
$200

10532
PNCs: 2015 20c Magna Carta, 2017 50c 1971 XY Falcon GT-HO Phase III (2), 2023 50c Lunar New Year of the Rabbit (5). The Wiggles PNC set with 2 Wiggly 20c (scarce). All in packs of issue. (9)
$100
$130

10533
PNC collection 20c-$5 1998-2017 inc 2014 $2 Remembrance & Limited Edition The Great War with GB £2. (35 diff)
$200
$275

10534
Pre-decimal accumulation in album: ½d 1912-64 (21), 1d 1919-64 (75), 3d 1912-64 (60), 6d 1936-63 (43), 1/- 1943-63 (19), 2/- 1946-60 (14). Plus 1966 50c (4). Average circ to UNC. (236)
$250
$300

10535
Pre-decimal type set 1911-64 ½d to 2/- without KEVII, KGV 1/- & 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary 2/- in separated Dansco push-in album. Green album ½d 1911-51 part set plus (3) GB cupro-nickel Crowns. Red stock album with part sets of ½d & 1d (some on pages), decimal part set 1966-83 1c-50c plus World coins from Canada, NZ, PNG, USA & more. Decimal collections 1966-82 1c-50c on pages (102). 50c 1969-2007 in Dansco push-in album (stained) (54). Red album 50c (13), $1 inc commemoratives (16), $2 (2) plus other Aust & World coins. Blue album with ½d & 1d (22), 50c (31), $5 (2), $1 (11). Smaller blue album 50c inc 1966 (2) plus other Aust & World coins. World album with Fiji, USA, NZ, Sri Lanka etc. Total weight inc albums 11.45kg. (Approx 900 coins)
$375
$450

10536
Proof set 1966, Choice in perfect light blue case. Very scarce.
$350
$450

10537
Proof set  1966. 50c lightly toned otherwise near perfect, in perfect dark blue case, this Rare.
$275
$375

10538
Proof set 1969 in foams.
$120
$160

10539
Proof set 1969 in foams.
$120
$160

10540
Proof set 1970 in foams.
$100
$150

10541
Proof set 1970 in foams.
$100
$150

10542
Proof set 1971 in foams.
$120
$160

10543
Proof set 1971 in foams.
$120
$160

10544
Proof set 1972 in foams.
$120
$160

10545
Proof set 1972 in foams.
$120
$160

10546
Proof set 1973 in foams.
$120
$160

10547
Proof set 1973 in foams.
$120
$160

10548
Proof set 1974, 75, 76 in foams. (3)
$170
$220

10549
Proof set 1974, 75, 76 in foams. (3)
$170
$220

10550
Proof sets 1977, 86, 91, 2006, 16 in packaging of issue. (5)
$200
$300

10551
Proof set 1977, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84 in foams. (8)
$100
$150

10552
Proof set 1977, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84 in foams. (8)
$100
$150

10553
Proof sets 1990, 96, 97, 2002, 03 in boxes of issue. (5)
$180
$240

10554
Proof sets 1991, 98. Masterpieces in Silver 1991 Silver Jubilee set. In boxes of issue. (3)
$120
$150

10555
Proof sets 2000, 01 in boxes of issue. (2)
$150
$200

10556
Proof sets 2001 in boxes of issue. (2)
$130
$180

10557
Proof sets 2001 in boxes of issue. (2)
$130
$180

10558
Proof sets 2001 in boxes of issue. (2)
$130
$180

10559
Proof sets 2004, 05, 06 in boxes of issue. (3)
$160
$200

10560
Proof set 2012 without inner card sleeve, outer box a bit tired.
$150
$200

10561
Proof sets 2022, 2023 in boxes of issue. (2)
$180
$240

10562
Proof set 2022 (3)
$275
$350

10563
Proof sets 2022, 2023 in boxes of issue. (2)
$180
$240

10564
Proof set 2023  with vegemite $1. (3)
$275
$350

10565
Proclamation coinage. Great Britain 1797 George III Cartwheel 1d & 2d F sl porous, gVF edge bumps. In capsules & housed in push-in case with impressive certificate.
$250
$300

10566
Ration Coupons WWII: Australia Motor Spirit for 1 Gallon 1941 May 31, 42 opt OS for Official Service (Rare) & blk of 8 Series B, NSW. New Zealand Petrol & Motor Sport up to 4 gal, Butter coupons. USA sets of 4 Ration book (2) & others. List included. (17 items).
$100
$150

10567
Rolls: 1964 1d plain wrapper Bank roll. UNC-Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $1500, Choice $3900. (60 coins)
$140
$200

10568
Rolls: 1964 1d plain wrapper Bank roll. UNC-Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $1500, Choice $3900. (60 coins)
$140
$200

10569
Rolls: 1964 1d plain wrapper Bank roll. UNC-Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $1500, Choice $3900. (60 coins)
$140
$200

10570
Rolls: 1d 1964Y plain wrapper Bank roll. UNC-Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $1200, Choice $3600. Scarcer than 1964 plain. (60 coins)
$180
$240

10571
Rolls: 5c, 10c, 20c, 50c, $1 & $2 2017 set of 6 RAM wrapper rolls.  (6)
$200
$250

10572
Rolls: 1c, 2c RAM wrapper rolls, 20c London 1966 plain paper roll. (3 rolls)
$200
$300

10573
Rolls: 1c 1982 (3), 2d 1981 (2). 20c 1976 (2) both taped, 78. RAM rolls. 50c 1979 completely taped. (9)
$75
$90

10574
Rolls: 5c 1966 in plain paper roll, 10c in loose Commercial Bank of Australia 1/- paper roll. 20c London in loose Bank Commonwealth paper roll. (3 rolls)
$200
$300

10575
Rolls: 5c 1972 RAM roll with correct green wrapper UNC (40 coins). Probably scarcest decimal roll.
$1200
$1500

10576
Rolls: 50c 2017 Pride & Passion Eddie Mabo RAM rolls. (2 rolls, 40 coins)
$100
$150

10577
Rolls: 50c 2017 Pride & Passion Eddie Mabo RAM rolls. (2 rolls, 40 coins)
$100
$150

10578
Rolls: 50c 2017 Pride & Passion Eddie Mabo RAM rolls. (2 rolls, 40 coins)
$100
$150

10579
Rolls: $1 2014, 15, 16, 17, 18 100 Yrs ANZAC The Spirit Lives RAM rolls. (5 rolls, 100 coins)
$180
$240

10580
Rolls: $1 2014, 15, 16, 17, 18 100 Yrs ANZAC The Spirit Lives RAM rolls. (5 rolls, 100 coins)
$180
$240

10581
Rolls: $1 2014, 15, 16, 17, 18 100 Yrs ANZAC The Spirit Lives RAM rolls. (5 rolls, 100 coins)
$180
$240

10582
Rolls: $2 2012 Remembrance Red Poppy, plain outer security roll. UNC (25 coins) with 27 RSL Lest We Forget cards depicting poppies. (P)
$5000
$7000

10583
Rolls: $2 2014 Remembrance Green Dove RAM roll.
$650
$800

10584
Rolls: $2 2017 Aboriginal Elder RAM rolls. (2 rolls, 50 coins)
$200
$250

10585
Rolls: $2 2017 Aboriginal Elder RAM roll. (25 coins)
$100
$130

10586
Rolls: $2 2017 Aboriginal Elder RAM rolls. (2 rolls, 50 coins)
$200
$250

10587
Silver: Kangaroos $1 2006, 20. Kookaburras $1 1990, $5 2021. Koala $1 2012 coloured. All 1oz Silver Proof in official & unofficial packs.  (5)
$150
$200

10588
Uncirculated sets 1966 RAM blue cards (minor tones). (3)
$100
$130

10589
Uncirculaged sets 1966 on blue RAM card. Variations 4 types $1 printed, h/s black, purple & no price, 2 stapled. 1 average, others nice. (4)
$150
$180

10590
Uncirculated sets 1966 on blue RAM card. Nice sets. (5)
$200
$275

10591
Uncirculated sets 1970, 71 in wallets of issue plus 3 x 1966 50c.         (5)
$100
$130

10592
Uncirculated sets 1971 (2), 72  Nice. Ren cat $510. (3)
$160
$200

10593
Uncirculated sets 1977, 91 (2), 92, 2001, 06. Baby UNC sets 2002, 11 in packs of issue. (8)
$160
$200

10594
Uncirculated sets 1981, 82 (2), 87 (3), 88 (3) in RAM packs of issue. (9)
$120
$150

10595
Uncirculated sets 1982, 86, 88, 91. Proof sets 1986, 92. $5 UNC 1988 (5), 90 (5), 92. Proof 1988 plus Kookaburra 1990 Specimen. All in RAM packaging. (19)
$180
$240

10596
Uncirculated sets 1985, 86, 89, 91 (2), 92 (2), 95 (2) in RAM packs of issue. (9)
$200
$250

10597
Uncirculated sets 1990 (4), 97 (2), 2001, 06, 06 World Money Fair Berlin, 09 in RAM packs of issue. (10)
$200
$300

10598
Uncirculated sets 1991, 95, 97, 98, 99, 2000 in RAM packs of issue.  (6)
$150
$200

10599
Uncirculated sets 1998, 99, 2000, 01 (2), 02, 08 in RAM packs of issue. (7)
$180
$220

10600
Uncirculated sets 2000, 01, 05, 06, 09 in RAM packs of issue.            (5)
$160
$200

10601
Uncirculated sets 2005, 06, 07, 08, 09, 2010 in RAM packs of issue.  (6)
$150
$180

10602
Uncirculated sets 2011, 12, 13 in RAM packs of issue. (3)
$300
$400

10603
Uncirculated sets 2013, 14 in RAM packs of issue. (2)
$200
$300

10604
Uncirculated sets 2016 World Money Fair Berlin, 2020. $1 UNC 4 coin sets 2011 Ram's Head (faults). 17 Railway & War close to home. In packs of issue. (5)
$120
$160

10605
Uncirculated sets 2016, 19 (2) in packs of issue. (3)
$100
$150

10606
Uncirculated sets 2021 in packs of issue. (7)
$200
$300

10607
Uncirculated sets 2023 with $1 Vegemite in packs of issue. (5)
$130
$160

10608
Uncirculated sets 2023 with $1 Vegemite, in packs of issue. (5)
$130
$160

10609
Uncirculated 2023 Baby sets  (5)
$180
$240

10610
Uncirculated 2023 Baby sets  (5)
$180
$240

AUSTRALIA
 AUSTRALIA BANKNOTES
10611
10/- Cerutty-Collins, bold prefix & suffix letters. gF. R-3b.              (P)
$1200
$1500

10612
10/- Miller-Collins. Crisp VF. R-4 cat VF $3000. (P)
$800
$1000

10613
10/- Riddle-Sheehan orange. aVF, tiny thin right margin. R-11.
$250
$350

10614
10/- Riddle-Sheehan orange. aVF. R-11 cat VF $800.
$300
$375

10615
10/- Riddle-Sheehan orange. F. R-11.
$250
$350

10616
10/- Sheehan-McFarlane, Armitage-McFarlane (tone spots), Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank. £1 Sheehan-McFarlane, Coombs-Watt. F-aU. R-12, 13, 17, 29, 31. (5)
$300
$400

10617
10/- Sheehan-McFarlane, Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth & Reserve Banks. gF-gVF. R-12, 13, 14, 16, 17. (5)
$150
$200

10618
10/- Armitage-McFarlane. Trifold teller flick, gEF. R-13  cat  EF  $400.
$160
$200

10619
10/- Armitage-McFarlane VF Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank (3). VF-F (1 torn) another edge nick. R-13, 17. (4)
$80
$120

10620
£1 Collins-Allen large black seriffed serials, suffix E. gF no pinholes. R-18d cat F $2500.
$750
$1000

10621
£1 Miller-Collins, small H over numerals without imprint. F, 1 tiny pin hole. R-23b cat $1300.
$300
$400

10622
£1 Kell-Collins. F. R-24. (P)
$275
$375

10623
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. aU. R-26 cat $2750. McD cat $3500.
$600
$1200

10624
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. gEF. R-26 cat EF $1600.
$550
$750

10625
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. gEF. R-26 cat EF $1600.
$550
$750

10626
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. gEF, tiny spot in margin. R-26.
$400
$600

10627
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. EF. R-26 cat $1250.
$500
$600

10628
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. EF. R-26 cat $1600.
$500
$600

10629
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw, paper a little aged.  EF+.  R-26  cat  EF  $1600.
$300
$500

10630
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. EF. R-26.
$350
$450

10631
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. aEF. R-26. Ren cat EF $1600.
$400
$500

10632
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. aEF. R-26 cat EF $1600.
$300
$400

10633
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. aEF. R-26.
$400
$600

10634
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. aEF, sl stain. R-26 cat EF $1600.
$250
$350

10635
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. aEF, tone spot. R-26 cat EF $1600..
$250
$350

10636
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. gVF. R-26.
$250
$350

10637
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. gVF. R-26.
$250
$300

10638
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. gVF. R-26.
$250
$300

10639
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. VF+. R-26.
$220
$275

10640
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. VF. R-26.
$180
$250

10641
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. VF. R-26.
$200
$250

10642
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. F, tiny edge nick. R-26.
$140
$180

10643
£1 Riddle-Sheehan legal tender, Sheehan-McFarlane, Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson KGVI, QEII Commonwealth Bank, Reserve Bank (4). F-aU. R-28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34. (10)
$230
$300

10644
£1 Sheehan-McFarlane. aU. R-29 cat $1000.
$250
$350

10645
£1 Sheehan-McFarlane. R-29. aU. McD cat $725.
$275
$375

10646
£1 Sheehan-McFarlane R-29 aU McD cat $725.
$275
$375

10647
£1 Armitage-McFarlane. £5 Coombs-Wilson KGVI, QEII Reserve Bank. £10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank (edge nick). VG-gVF. R-30, 48, 50, 63. (4)
$120
$150

10648
£1 Armitage-McFarlane mid green consec pr. R-30a aU (2)
$300
$500

10649
£1 Coombs-Watt F £5 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank (2), F, 1 with edge tear, Reserve Bank VF. $1 Knight-Stone, Johnston-Stone. $2 Knight-Wheeler OCRB side thread inc consec pr (4), Knight-Stone run of 8, Johnston-Fraser (2). $5 Johnston-Fraser OCRB. Funny money (2). Hutt River Province $1 $2, $10, $20, $50 Decimal & funny money aU-UNC. (23)
$130
$160

10650
£1 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. UNC. R-32 cat $850.
$250
$375

10651
£1 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. Practically UNC. R-32 cat  UNC  $850.
$180
$230

10652
£1 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. Practically UNC. R-32 cat $850.
$200
$250

10653
£1 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. aU. R-32 cat $500.
$150
$200

10654
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank, 10/- & £5 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank F-aVF. $2 Johnston-Fraser consec run of 5 UNC. $10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary in blue folder. $5 Fraser-Evans (19)96 uncut blk of 4 black serials. World notes inc Hong Kong $1 KGVI 9-4-49, USA, China, JIM & others (18). World notes F-EF.     (28)
$200
$250

10655
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth  Bank.  aU.  R-33  cat  $210.
$70
$100

10656
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth  Bank.  aU.  R-33  cat  $210.
$70
$100

10657
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth  Bank.  aU.  R-33  cat  $210.
$70
$100

10658
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank.  aU.  R-33  cat  $210..
$70
$100

10659
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank. R-33. gF-VF. (20)
$200
$300

10660
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank emerald-green Radar HK/24 581185. aU. R-34b.
$90
$120

10661
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank emerald-green. aU.             R-34b.
$70
$100

10662
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank emerald-green. aU.             R-34b.
$70
$100

10663
£5 Riddle-Heathershaw. R-42. gVF. McD cat VF $4250. (P)
$1500
$1800

10664
£5 Riddle-Sheehan. Faint bank stamp, 2mm edge nick aVF. R-43 cat VF $5500.
$1500
$1800

10665
£5 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender pink face. gVF tiny tone spot. R-44a cat VF $2750. (P)
$1000
$1400

10666
£5 Sheehan-McFarlane. Slabbed PCGS EF40. R-45 cat $2750.
$750
$1000

10667
£5 Sheehan-McFarlane, Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson KGVI, QEII Commonwealth Bank, Reserve Bank (2). F- aEF small stain, VF, gEF, gVF, aEF. R-45, 47, 48, 49, 50. (6)
$350
$500

10668
£5 Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-Wilson KGVI. R-46, 48 gVF, tiny edge nick, VF. (2).
$180
$240

10669
£5 Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-Wilson KGVI. R-46, 48. aVF-VF. (2).
$160
$200

10670
£5 Coombs-Watt. EF. R-47.
$275
$400

10671
£5 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. aU. R-48 cat $2000.
$600
$800

10672
£5 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth  Bank.  EF.  R-49  cat  $310.
$100
$130

10673
£5 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank. UNC. R-50.
$200
$300

10674
£5 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank. aU. R-50 cat $450.
$150
$200

10675
£5 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank consec pr TB 46 437566/7. c/f aU. R-50. (2)
$275
$375

10676
£10 Riddle-Heathershaw U/1 First prefix. aVF, flattened. R-55f. Very scarce. (P)
$3200
$4000

10677
£10 Riddle-Heathershaw. aVF, flts inc repairs but quite presentable appearance. R-55. (P)
$1500
$2000

10678
£10 Armitage-McFarlane. aU. R-59 (P)
$1000
$1300

10679
£10 Armitage-McFarlane V/12 183174 gEF. R-59 cat  EF  $1800..
$700
$900

10680
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank. R-62. UNC.
$500
$750

10681
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank. aU. R-62.
$350
$500

10682
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank. aU. R-62 cat  $1150.
$350
$500

10683
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank. aU. R-62 cat  $1150.
$350
$500

10684
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank. aU. R-62 cat  $1150.
$300
$500

10685
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank. gVF. R-62.
$100
$150

10686
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank, Reserve Bank (2). VG-F. R-62, 63. (3)
$150
$200

10687
Australia: £100 City of Malvern Debenture 1st Oct 1919 issued under the authority of the Melbourne & Metropolitan Tramways Act 1918. No.369 with all 60 coupons attached. Printed by A J Mullett Govt Printer. 354x455mm. aU. Impressive.
$100
$150

10688
Decimal Paper banknote collection 1966-93 comp, mostly UNC with $1. Coombs-Randall LCF UNC, DBP UNC 2 notes LCF UNC rest UNC. $2 Coombs-Randall LCF UNC rest UNC. $5 Fraser-Higgins VF, 4 notes LCF UNC & rest UNC. $10 Coombs-Randall UNC, 4 notes LCF UNC, Fraser-Cole gVF & EF, the rest UNC. $20 Coombs-Randall LCF UNC, Johnston-Fraser Gothic EF, 4 notes LCF UNC rest UNC. $50 Knight-Stone LCF UNC rest UNC. $100 all UNC. $5 & $10 Knight-Wheeler varieties missing but duplicate notes included. Plus Fraser-Cole & Fraser-Evans NPA AAA issues. Ren cat approx $20,065 (list included). Nice collection.            (82)
$5000
$7500

10689
Decimal Paper banknote collection $1 - $100 virtually complete Coombs-Wilson to Fraser-Evans. $1 inc Coombs-Randall aU, DBP R-76bi aU. (10 notes). $2 inc Coombs-Randall aU (11 notes).. $5 inc Coombs-Randall UNC, Phillips-Randall 1st prefix NCS aU cat $675 (13 notes). $10 inc Coombs-Randall aU cat $650 (13 notes). $20 inc Coombs-Randall gVF cat $1500, Phillips-Wheeler CofA 1st prefix XEV aU cat $50, Johnston-Fraser Gothic UNC cat $700, Fraser-Evans NPA AAA last prefix ADK (16 notes). $50 inc Johnston-Fraser OCRB UNC cat $600 (11 notes). $100 inc Fraser-Higgins 1st prefix ZEJ UNC cat $850 (4 notes). All diff, all aU-UNC except $20 Coombs-Randall gVF. Housed in album with M Vort Ronald 1997 interleaves. Vast majority UNC. Renniks cat $18,530. (78 notes).
$5000
$8000

10690
Decimal Paper banknote collection $1 - $100, Coombs-Wilson to Fraser-Cole, near complete. Inc $1 Coombs-Randall VF, $2 Coombs-Randall UNC, $5 Coombs-Randall UNC, $20 Coombs-Randall F, $50 Johnston-Fraser Gothic UNC. $100 Johnston-Stone & Johnston-Fraser UNC plus many others UNC. Housed in KA-BE album, some pgs toned with toning transferred to some notes. Valuation list included. 5 notes F, rest VF-UNC inc 23 in UNC. Renniks CV approx $9000. Toned notes valued at face value when reserve calculated. (72 notes)
$1800
$2500

10691
$1 Coombs-Wilson, Phillips-Randall (3), Phillips-Wheeler CofA, Knight-Wheeler centre thread, DBP thick paper F, thin paper F, Knight-Stone (9), Johnston-Stone 1st prefix DGJ. $2 Coombs-Wilson, Phillips-Randall, Phillips-Wheeler CofA. DBP F, others VF-UNC. Ren cat approx $730. (26)
$150
$200

10692
$1 & $2 Collection: $1 Coombs-Randall, Phillips-Randall, Phillips-Wheeler CofA UNC, Australia, Knights-Wheeler centre thread UNC, DBP UNC, side thread UNC, Knight-Stone UNC (3), Johnston-Stone (3), last prefix DPS UNC. $2 Coombs-Wilson UNC, Coombs-Randall aU, Phillips-Randall UNC, Phillips-Wheeler CofA UNC, Aust, Knight-Wheeler Gothic UNC, OCRB centre UNC & side threads UNC & Knight-Stone 1 UNC (2). Johnston-Stone consec pr UNC, Johnston-Fraser (3), last prefix LQG aU. Cat value of graded notes $1600, total approx $2000. Housed in Vario album with slipcase. (30)
$500
$750

10693
$1 Coombs-Randall. LCF UNC. R-72 cat  aU  $650,  UNC  $1050.
$150
$200

10694
$1 Knight-Wheeler Aust, Knight-Stone, Johnston-Stone. $2 Phillips-Randall, Knight-Stone, Johnston-Stone. $5 Knight-Stone, Fraser-Higgins, Fraser-Cole. UNC. R-76a, 77, 78, 83, 87, 88, 207, 212, 213 cat $400. (9)
$120
$160

10695
$1 Knight-Wheeler DBP. UNC. R-76bi cat $225.
$75
$100

10696
$1 Knight-Wheeler DBP. UNC. R-76bii cat $400. (2)
$100
$140

10697
$1 Knight-Wheeler DBP. UNC. R-76bii cat $600. (3)
$150
$200

10698
$1 Knight-Stone to Johnston-Stone (10), $2 Johnson-Fraser (5), $5 Johnson-Fraser to Fraser-Cole (3), $10 Fraser-Higgins, Fraser-Cole, $10 Bicentenary Johnston-Fraser (3) average circ to aU. 1988 World Expo $5 consec run of 11 UNC. Darren Lockyer signed card & 2 notes. World banknotes inc Fiji FV $38, Indonesia & others. Mostly average cir. (18). (Lot)
$160
$200

10699
$1 Knight-Stone consec pr. $2 Coombs-Wilson, Knight-Wheeler Gothic consec pr. $10 Phillips-Wheeler Aust. $50 Johnston-Fraser OCRB. $1 pr aU, others UNC. R-77, 81, 86a, 305, 509b cat $1400+. (7)
$375
$500

10700
$1 Johnston-Stone inc runs, mostly UNC. (35)
$100
$130

10701
$2 Coombs-Wilson pr, Coombs-Randall (2), Knight-Wheeler Gothic consec run of 3. aUNC. Ren cat approx $780. (7)
$200
$300

10702
$2 Coombs-Wilson to Johnston-Fraser collection. Inc Phillips-Wheeler Aust UNC, Knight-Wheeler Gothic run of 3 t/f UNC, OCRB centre fold run of 3 t/f UNC. Others F to UNC. Ren cat $1345.   (26)
$350
$450

10703
$2 Knight-Wheeler Gothic, OCRB side thread inc pr (5), Knight-Stone. Mostly UNC. Ren cat $600+. (7)
$150
$200

10704
$2 Knight-Stone bundle of 100 KAC 228666-228765 (all consec). UNC. R-87 cat 3500. (100)
$1000
$1500

10705
$2 Johnston-Fraser, one aU rest UNC inc runs. R-89. Ren cat $367. (31)
$120
$160

10706
$2 Johnston-Fraser original bundle of 100. R-89 UNC, top note cnr bend.
$475
$600

10707
$2 Johnston-Fraser original bundle of 100. R-89. UNC. (100)
$500
$600

10708
$2 Johnston-Fraser original bundle of 100. R-89. UNC. (100)
$500
$600

10709
$2 Johnston-Fraser original bundle of 100. R-89. UNC. (100)
$500
$600

10710
$5 Phillips-Randall, Knight-Stone, Johnston-Fraser Gothic. $10 Knight-Wheeler, Knight-Wheeler last prefix side thread TPC. gEF-aU. Ren cat $460. (4)
$130
$160

10711
$5 Phillips-Wheeler Aust. UNC. R-205 cat $250.
$90
$120

10712
$5 Knight-Wheeler OCRB side thread. Near comp bundle, 93 notes. UNC. R-206c cat $7440. Very scarce in quantity. (93) (P)
$2300
$2800

10713
$5 Johnston-Fraser OCRB original bundle of 100. A bend or counting flick at top right, near UNC. R-209a cat $5000. (100) (P)
$1100
$1500

10714
$5 Johnston-Fraser, OCRB serial numbers,  original bundle of 100. R-209a UNC cat $4500. (100). (P)
$1600
$2000


	


10715
$5 Johnston-Fraser pr & run of 4 UNC, sl centre bend, toning, black offset on 2 (6). Fraser-Higgins last prefix QJR. Fraser-Cole QJR last 3 serials on these 2 notes is 470. Fraser-Cole polymer consec pr, Fraser-Cole pale green serials UNC. R-209a, 212, 213, 214, 214i cat $745.   (11)
$200
$250

10716
$5 Fraser-Higgins, 28 notes all with the same serial number 001344 & diff serial prefixes QDP-QFA (from an NPA sheet). UNC, a cpl with edge tones. (28)
$450
$600

10717
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer consec run of 10. UNC. R-214 cat $500. (10)
$120
$180

10718
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer consec run of 10. UNC. R-214 cat $500. (10)
$120
$180

10719
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer consec run of 20. UNC. R-214 cat $1000. (20)
$250
$375

10720
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer consec run of 20 UNC. R-214 cat $1000. (20)
$250
$375

10721
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992polymer  consec run of 30. UNC. R-214 cat $1500. (30)
$350
$500

10722
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer original bundle of 100. UNC. R-214 cat $5000. (100)
$1200
$1800

10723
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer original bundle of 100. UNC. R-214 cat $5000. (100)
$1200
$1800

10724
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer original bundle of 100. UNC. R-214 cat $5000. (100) (P)
$1200
$1800

10725
$5 Fraser-Cole 1992 polymer original bundle of 100. UNC. R-214 cat $5000. (100)
$1200
$1800

10726
$5 Fraser-Cole (1992) original bundle of 100 with broken plastic band & 1st note sl crease. R-214 cat $5000. UNC. (100)
$1100
$1700

10727
$5 Fraser-Cole (1992) inc consec pr (4). Macfarlane-Henry (20)02 inc run of 3 (4). Stevens-Fraser (20)16 inc consec pr (5). $20 Macfarlane-Evans (19)98 consec pr (2). UNC. R-214 (4), 220a (4), 224 (5), 418b (2) cat $695. (15)
$150
$200

10728
$5 Fraser-Cole (1992) (3), Fraser-Evans 1993, 1995 consec pr, Macfarlane-Evans 1997 inc consec pr (3). 2001 Federation (2). Macfarlane-Henry 2003. Stevens-Fraser. 2016 inc 2 consec prs (4). $10 Fraser-Evans 1993, Lowe-Fraser 2017. $20 Fraser-Evans 1994. $50 Fraser-Evans 1995 consec pr (2), Macfarlane-Evans 1999. $50 Lowe-Fraser 2018. $100 Fraser-Evans 1996 consec pr (2). Plus $10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 1988 in blue folder. 7 notes F to aU rest UNC. All consec prs UNC. Ren cat $2339. (26)
$600
$750

10729
$5 Fraser-Evans (19)93 original bundle of 100. R-216 cat $14,000. UNC. Scarce bundle. (100) (P)
$3500
$5000

10730
$5 Macfarlane-Evans (20)01 Federation inc Macfarlane-Henry (20)03 runs of 2 & 7 (9). Stevens-Henry (20)07, (20)08 run of 3. $10 Fraser-Evans/Macfarlane-Evans Blue & Grey Tenners 1993-98 with matching serials. 2 folders with consec prefixes & matching serials. UNC. R-219, 220a, 221a cat $414 plus blue & grey folder. (16)
$250
$375

10731
$5 Fraser-Cole uncut blk of 4 opt 25th Anniversary 1967-1992 Sydney Coin Fair R-U07a. £1 Sheehan-Mcfarlane, Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank all F. $1 Johnston-Stone (3) inc 1x last prefix DPS. $2 Johnston-Stone, Johnston-Fraser (2). $5 Johnston-Stone, Johnston-Fraser OCRB. $10 Coombs-Wilson, Johnston-Stone, Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 1st release consec run of 3 UNC, 2nd release. $20 Johnston-Stone decimals aU-UNC, mostly UNC. (19)
$300
$375

10732
$10 Coombs-Wilson (2), Phillips-Randall (2). $20 Coombs-Wilson, Coombs-Randall Last prefix XBS, this with small edge fault & '180 between lines' in pen on reverse (shows through), others gVF-EF. (6)
$150
$200

10733
$10 Phillips-Wheeler Australia. UNC. R-305 cat $300.
$90
$120

10734
$10 Phillips-Wheeler Australia inc run of 3. aUNC. R-305 cat $1000. (5)
$200
$300

10735
$10 Knight-Wheeler centre thread consec run of 6. R-306a UNC Ren cat $1500. Scarce run. (6).
$500
$750

10736
$10 Johnston-Stone, Fraser-Cole without plate letter (3). UNC. R-308, 313B cat $350. (4)
$100
$140

10737
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary first print run of 10. UNC. Ren 310a cat $750.
$275
$350

10738
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary first print run of 10. UNC. Ren-310a cat $750.
$275
$350

10739
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial AB10 First Prefix. EF cat $425 plus AB26, AB29. VF, EF. $5 Macfarlane-Henry (20)06 EF, $20 Stevens-Henry (20)07 DO & IL both UNC. (6)
$100
$200

10740
$10 Fraser-Higgins (7) inc pr C/F UNC, another pr & singles UNC. R-312 cat $405. (7)
$120
$160

10741
$10 Fraser-Evans IB93, $10 Macfarlane-Evans BM97, $10 Macfarlane-Henry BK02. Consec pr of ea. UNC. R-316, 318b, 320a cat $440. (6)
$120
$180

10742
$10 Fraser Evans (19)93 run of 5 UNC. R-316a cat $300.
$90
$120

10743
$20 Coombs-Randall. EF. R-402 cat $1900.
$600
$800

10744
$20 Coombs-Randall. EF. R-402 cat $1900.
$600
$800

10745
$20 Coombs-Randall. aEF. R-402 cat EF $1900.
$450
$600

10746
$20 Coombs-Randall. gVF. R-402 cat VF $1150, EF $1900.
$375
$500

10747
$20 Coombs-Randall. gVF. R-402 cat VF $1150, EF $1900.
$375
$500

10748
$20 Coombs-Randall. gVF. R-402 cat VF $1150.
$300
$400

10749
$20 Coombs-Randall. aVF. R-402 .
$200
$300

10750
$20 Phillips-Randall. UNC. R-403 .
$180
$240

10751
$20 Phillips-Randall. UNC. R-403.
$180
$240

10752
$20 Phillips-Wheeler Aust. aU-UNC. R-405.
$80
$120

10753
$20 Knight-Wheeler side thread. UNC. R-406b cat $480.
$120
$160

10754
$20 Knight-Wheeler side thread consec pr.  aU. R-406b. McD cat $550. (2).
$160
$300

10755
$20 Knight-Stone Gothic. UNC. R-407a cat $440. (2)
$120
$160

10756
$20 Johnston-Stone pr t/f UNC & single UNC. R-408 cat $560.  (3)
$140
$180

10757
$20 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. UNC. R-409b cat $700. (P)
$200
$300

10758
$20 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. UNC. R-409b cat $700.
$200
$300

10759
$20 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. R-409b. UNC cat $650.
$180
$250

10760
$20 Phillips-Fraser consec pr. R-411 cat $360. (2)
$120
$160

10761
$20 Phillips-Fraser consec pr. UNC. R-411 cat $360. (2)
$120
$160

10762
$20 Fraser-Higgins consec pr UNC, Fraser-Evans VF, UNC. R-412, 415 cat $445. (4)
$120
$160

10763
$20 collection inc Coombs-Wilson aU, Phillips-Randall gVF, Phillips-Wheeler CofA aU, Phillips-Wheeler Aust aEF, Knight-Wheeler (3) VF-aU, Knight-Stone Gothic (2) VF, EF, OCRB UNC, Phillips-Fraser UNC, Fraser-Higgins aU, Fraser-Evans last prefix ADK UNC. Lowe-Fraser (20)19 1st & last prefixes AA19 & EA19 UNC. Ren cat approx $1500. Housed in Vario album with slipcase. (15)
$450
$600

10764
$50 Knight-Stone 1st prefix YDA. aU, paper bit toned. R-507F cat $400.
$100
$130

10765
$50 Johnston-Stone. UNC. R-508 cat $350.
$120
$150

10766
$50 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. UNC. R-509a cat $350.
$100
$130

10767
$50 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. R-509a. UNC cat $350.
$100
$130

10768
$50 Johnston-Fraser OCRB. UNC. R-509b cat $600.
$180
$240

10769
$50 Johnston-Fraser OCRB. UNC. R-509b cat $600.
$180
$240

10770
$50 Johnston-Fraser OCRB. UNC. R-509b cat $600.
$180
$250

10771
$50 Phillips-Fraser consec pr. UNC. R-511 cat $450. (2)
$140
$180

10772
$50 Fraser-Evans. UNC (3), 1 with slight handling mks. R-515 cat $600. (3)
$180
$250

10773
$50 Fraser-Evans NPA issue prefix WZZ. UNC. R-515ii cat $325.
$100
$130

10774
$50 Fraser-Evans (19)95 consec run of 3. UNC. R-516a cat $1125.    (3)
$250
$350

10775
$50 Fraser-Evans (19)95 TH95 774415-425 (ex 418). UNC. R-516a cat $3500. (10)
$750
$1000

10776
$50 Macfarlane-Evans 1st Prefix AA97. UNC. R-518aF cat $525.
$170
$200

10777
$50 Macfarlane-Evans Last Prefix JC98 988790. R-518bL cat $3250. See following lot for consecutive note. Rare.
$1200
$1500

10778
$50 Macfarlane-Evans Last Prefix JC98 988791. R-518bL cat $3250. See preceding lot for consecutive note. Rare.
$1200
$1500

10779
$50 Macfarlane-Evans Last Prefix PE99. UNC. R-518cL cat $350.
$120
$150

10780
$50 Macfarlane-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA05 & JC05. UNC. R-520cF, 520cL. (2)
$140
$180

10781
$100 Johnston-Fraser. UNC. R-609 cat $350.
$150
$200

10782
$100 Johnston-Fraser. UNC. R-609 cat $350.
$150
$200

10783
$100 Fraser-Higgins. UNC. R-612 cat $350.
$150
$200

10784
$100 Fraser-Higgins. UNC. R-612 cat $350.
$150
$180

10785
$100 Fraser-Cole consec run of 3. Teller flick aU-UNC. R-613 cat aU $690. (3).
$375
$450

10786
$100 Fraser-Cole Last Prefix ZLD, Stevens-Henry (20)08. Both UNC, first some lt tone. R-613L, 621a. (2)
$240
$300

10787
$100 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA96. UNC. R-516bF cat $525.
$160
$200

10788
$100 Macfarlane-Evans (19)99. UNC. R-618b.
$130
$160

10789
$100 Macfarlane-Evans 1st Prefix AA99. UNC. R-618bF cat $300.
$130
$160

10790
Australia & World accumulation: Australia 10/- (2), $1 (6), $2 (3), $5 paper, Polymer HK 97, (20)01 Federation (20)16 (4), $10 1988 (2) (20)17, $20 CofA, $1 coin & note Coin Colony folder. World: Cuba (11), GB Britain Armed Forces (7), Indonesia (3) Laos (19), Philippines inc WW2 Guerilla (13), Gulf War propaganda leaflet, USA (3), others (3). Folders: Australia 1988 Bicentenary, James Cook vignette. Great Britain £5 1997 KH97, Kuwait 1993 Liberation. Mostly F to UNC.    (90)
$300
$375


	


10791
Funny Money: Extensive Collection of Political, play money & business advertising funny money in album. Inc Ned Kelly, Training notes, movie money, Expo, Hutt River Province, with a large variety of political notes. Huge variety, light duplication in places, mostly diff. Generally F to UNC, mostly high grade. Inc many scarce - rare types, a number not seen by us before. (155).
$500
$700

10793
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank emerald green Star HE/89 39267*. EF. R-345b.
$1000
$1300

AUSTRALIA SPECIAL BANKNOTE PREFIXES 
10792
10/- Armitage-McFarlane Star G/52. VG, tiny edge nicks. R-13S. The Rarest Star Note. (P)
$2400
$3000

10794
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank 1st prefix WA 00. aEF. R-62F cat EF $1150.
$375
$500

10795
$2 Coombs-Wilson 1st prefix FAA. aVF. R-81F cat VF $625.
$150
$200

10796
$5 Fraser-Cole last prefix AB19. UNC. R-214L cat $1900.
$500
$750

10797
$5 Fraser-Cole last prefix AB19. UNC. R-214L cat $1900.
$500
$750

10798
$5 Macfarlane-Evans 1997 Test Notes all with the same matching serial number 97997510 & serial letters CO, CP, CQ, CR UNC. R-218bTi cat $300 plus the huge premium for the consec numbers.  (4)
$120
$180

10799
$5 Macfarlane-Evans 1997 Test Notes, all with the same matching serial numbers 998881 & serial letters BN, BO, BP, BQ, BR, BS, BT, BU, BV, BW, BX. UNC. R-218bTi cat $825 as normals plus the huge premium for the 11 diff matching prefixes. (11)
$350
$500

10800
$5 Macfarlane-Evans BA98 & BB98, First & Second Prefixes, runs of 10. UNC, both with the same matching serial numbers 98859766-75. R-318clF cat $1500 as normals plus the large premium for consec serial letter notes. (20).
$350
$500

10801
$10 Coombs-Wilson 1st prefix SAA. aU. R-301F.
$200
$300

10802
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 1st prefix AA 00. Ex NPA blue folder. UNC. R-A01a1 cat $240.
$100
$130

10803
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary, 2nd release, last prefix AB 57. UNC. R-310bl cat $2450.
$600
$800

10804
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 2nd release, last prefix AB57. aU. R-310bL cat $1650.
$350
$450

10805
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 2nd Release last prefix AB57. aU R-310bL cat $1650.
$350
$450

10806
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 2nd Release last prefix AB57. aU R-310bL cat $1650.
$350
$450

10807
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 2nd Release last prefix AB57. aU. R-310bL cat $1650.
$350
$450

10808
$10 Macfarlane-Evans First  prefix  AA97.  UNC.  R-318bF  cat  $275.
$120
$150

10809
$10 Macfarlane-Henry First Prefix near comp bundle AA02 001176-001310. UNC. R-320aF cat $5760. (96 notes).
$1600
$2200

10810
$10 Macfarlane-Henry First Prefix comp bundle AA02 001009-001174. UNC. R-320aF cat $6,000. (P)
$1700
$2300

10811
$10 Macfarlane-Henry First Prefix repeater AA03 036036. $20 Macfarlane-Evans First prefix repeater AA98 771771. UNC. R-320bF, 418bF. (2)
$100
$150

10812
$20 & $10 Macfarlane-Henry First & Last Prefix consec prs both denominations with the same serial numbers AA 02001622/3. UNC. R-320aF, 420aF. Rare. (4)
$300
$400

10813
$20 Coombs-Randall 1st prefix XBQ. aEF. R-402F .
$450
$600

10814
$20 Coombs-Randall last prefix XBS. aVF. R-402L.
$300
$400

10815
$20 Knight-Wheeler centre thread last prefix XSU. LCF UNC. R-406aL cat $500.
$150
$200

10816
$20 Fraser-Higgins inverted wmk paper error. Blank paper sheet fed upside down in the printing press resulting in the watermark upside down & next to the right edge of the note instead of the left & the security thread 52mm from the right edge instead of the left. EF, R-412 Scarce. A consecutive note realised $850  +  comm  in  auction  381.
$600
$900

10817
$20 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA94. UNC. R-416aF cat $325.
$100
$130

10818
$20 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA96. UNC. R-416cF cat $425.
$140
$180

10819
$20 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA96. UNC. R-416cF cat $425.
$140
$180

10820
$20 Fraser-Evans Last Prefix DA96. UNC, tiniest cnr bend. R-416cL cat aU $280, UNC $700.
$180
$250

10821
$20 Macfarlane-Evans 1st prefix AA97, AA98. UNC. R-418aF, 418bF cat $385. (2)
$120
$150

10822
$50 Knight-Wheeler side thread last prefix YCZ. UNC. R-506bL cat $850.
$375
$500

10823
$50 Fraser-Cole variety orange colour completely missing on reverse, gVF, plus normal $50 Fraser-Evans, UNC, for comparison. R-513(var), 515. The variety RARE. (2) (P)
$300
$500

10824
$50 Fraser-Evans Prefix WZZ & FAA same serial number 999914 & $5 Fraser-Higgins QJD 999914. UNC. R-515i, 515ii, 212 cat $695 plus premium for the same low numbers. Very scarce. (3)
$300
$400

10825
$50 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA96. UNC. R-516bF cat $850.     (P)
$350
$450

10826
$50 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA96. UNC. R-516bF cat $825.
$250
$350

10827
$50 Macfarlane-Henry AA03 503503 First Prefix Repeater & $50 Stevens-Henry AD 09/146146 Repeater. UNC. R-520aF, 521c.    (2)
$150
$200

10828
$50 Stevens-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA09 & SF09. UNC. R-521cF, 521cL. (2)
$140
$180

10829
$100 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA96. UNC. R-616bF cat $525.
$180
$230

10830
$100 Fraser-Evans (19)96 test notes inc 1st Prefix AN96 & 3x general prefixes. BX, CN, CO. First gVF others aVF-gVF. R-616TF, 616T.    (4).
$450
$550

10831
$100 Macfarlane-Evans 1st prefix AA98. UNC. R-618aF cat $850.
$275
$375

10832
$100 Macfarlane-Evans 1st & last prefixes AA99 & JK99. UNC. R-618bF, 618bL cat $625. (2)
$275
$375

10833
$100 Stevens-Henry last prefix EL 10. UNC. R-621bL.
$120
$150

10834
$100 Fraser-Evans (19)96 Test notes 1st prefix AN96 & last prefix CS96. VF. R-616TF, 616TL. (2)
$250
$300


	



	



	



	



	



	


Session 2

Tuesday June 4
Auction commences at  9.30am

WORLD 

WORLD COLLECTIONS & LOTS
10836
3 albums with World accumulation. Black album inc Singapore, New Zealand pre-decimal & decimal plus a few World coins (194). Green album mixed World coins inc Australia ½d & 1d. Great Britain, New Zealand, Norway, Denmark, Sweden, France, Canada (inc 3 silver 10c) & more (205). Red album inc Japan, Australia 10c, 20c, 50c & $1, Spain, New Zealand, Swiss 5Fr etc (98). Red stock album Australian 50c 1969-83 many UNCs (81). 29 coin pages of World coins with a variety of countries (approx 800 coins). Total weight inc albums 11.82kg. (Approx 1300 coins)
$240
$300

10837
4 albums with World accumulation. Green album 1826 onwards ¼d to 2/6 plus some decimal, cupro-nickel Crowns (5) & a few World coins. Brown album inc New Zealand, Great Britain, USA, Fiji, Australia 50c (14) & other countries. Blue album inc USA, European countries, Australia pre-decimal & decimal etc. White album inc USA, Hong Kong, Great Britain, NZ, Fiji & many more. Red album Australia 50c coins Coat of Arms 1969-81 (47), Commemoratives 1970-82 (101). Total weight inc albums 10.22kg. (Approx 900 coins)
$250
$300

10838
Accumulation World coins in 3 albums. Great Britain & Ireland ½d-£1 coins (137). Brown album mixed World coins inc a few silver, USA, Zimbabwe, South Africa & many more. New Zealand stock book with pre-decimal ½d to 2/6 1933-65 inc 1940 2/6 with 41 silver coins (240). Australia 1c-20c 1966-99 (101) plus World coins inc New Zealand, PNG silver 1/- (2), Japan & 4 pgs containing minors with a number in  mint condition. Red album with some decimals 1c-50c, ½d & 1d etc (61). Black album with Great Britain, NZ & Australia 1d & a few other World coins plus (2) late Roman bronze coins. Total weight inc albums 10.29kg. (Over 1000 coins)
$275
$350

10839
Ancient - C19th. The Imperium Collection of original coins from the world's Greatest Empires spanning over 2500 years of history. Persian (Siglos), Macedon (Alexander the Great), Roman (2) inc Lucius Verus Denarius VF, Sassand, Byzantine (Follis), Abbasid (Dirhem), Mongol (Dirhem) (missing Ottoman), Spanish, Russian (1768 5 Kopek), French (1808 5 Fr) & British Empires (1899 Florin) with descriptive brochure housed in 2 trays. VG-gVF. (12 coins)
$375
$500

10840
Australia & World coin accumulation in 3 albums inc Australia ½d & 1d inc damaged 1946 1d, 1c & 2c. World coins inc some currency from Singapore, Switzerland etc. China 7.2 Candareens from Hupeh & Kwantung, other silver coins from Netherlands, South Africa, Hong Kong, Sweden, Netherlands Indies, Japan, Italy, Philippines & New Zealand. Average-UNC. 11.72kg total weight, 29 silver coins & approx 1190 coins in total.
$200
$250

10841
Australian & World accumulation in 7 albums inc Australian ½d & 1d part set, GB ½d & 1d QV onwards plus USA, Ireland & NZ. Australia 1c-50c 1966-85 inc UNCs (81). Another 20c & 50c commemoratives 1982-2011 (21). Ring binder 50c 1966-2000 mostly commemoratives (31). Album 5c-20c 1966 onwards (73) plus mixed World coins. Another Aust ½d & 1d, World inc NZ, Fiji, Singapore, USA, GB etc. Lastly World cons inc GB, NZ & UNC minors from various countries. Total weight inc albums, 11.27g. (7 albums, approx 990 coins)
$240
$300

10842
Australian & World accumulation in 6 albums. Album Australian 1d (192) inc 2 part collections, one with 1946 1d VF. Another stock album of ½d & 1d 1911-50s (138). Green album with Australian ½d & 1d & a few decimals 1c-$2 plus some World coins 1915 & 18 1d noted (82). Dansco album Australian decimals in 2x2s 1c-50c inc 1968 1c B/UNC (46). Remaining 2 albums with variety of World coins inc Great Britain, New Zealand, Australian ½d & 1d, PNG & others plus 17 World banknotes. Total weight inc albums 9.23kg. (Approx 740 coins  &  notes)
$275
$350

10843
Australian & World accumulation in 7 albums. Stock album Australian 1d 1919-52 (219). Another with ½d & 1d 1911-64 (122) plus decimals 1c, 2c & 50c (83). Blue album with Australian decimals 1c, 2c, 5c & 50c & World coins inc USA, Europe, Great Britain, Hong Kong & India. 4 other albums with World coins inc Germany, Fiji, French Pacific, Africa & many others. Total weight inc albums 11.53kg. (Approx 1000 coins).
$200
$240

10844
Australia ½d & 1d KGV-QEII, 1c & 2c & World coins semi-sorted in bags & coin pages. Australia 13.3kg+ inc 1946 1d (clnd). World, mostly holiday change noted New Guinea inc silver 1/- (3). 2.7kg some Australia clnd. Total weight 16kg+.
$240
$300

10845
Australia: 1910 1/- with rope pendant mount. 2/- 1927 Canberra (2). Tokens & check pieces (12). Medallions (4) inc 1900 Aust Bushmans Corps. New Zealand Milner & Thompson 1881 1d token A-379, R-372. Medallions (2). Switzerland-Geneva 1766-1833 Sol to 6 Sols (8). World tokens, check pieces & medallions inc Guinea coin weight (15). Australia WWII War medal to RAAF recipient impressed 134892 N W McIntyre with repaired suspender. Australia ½d & 1d mostly countermarked HA (27). (Lot)
$100
$150

10846
Australia 1951Y ½d, 52A 1d, Bhutan 1928 ½ Rupee, Canada 1906 25c & Bank token, China-Kwangtung Yr 9 & Yr 13 20 Cents, France 1921 10 Centimes (2) & a medallion. Great Britain 1/3 Farthing 1902, ½ Farthing 1844, ¼ 1775 (copy), 1839, 93, 97, 98. ½d 1895, 1d 1854. India - British 1862 dot below ¼ Anna Bombay mint scarce, temple token silver plated. Russia 1897 50 Kopecks, Straits Settlements 1c 1908, 20c 1894, Tibet silver Tanka & others. Some optimistically graded, VG-EF. Housed in Hartberger album. (36)
$200
$250

10847
Belgium 1868, 69, 73 Leopold II 5 Francs position A, KM-24. New Hebrides 1966 100 Francs. South Africa 2020 1oz silver Krugerand. Wonders of the World Niagara Falls & Hanging Gardens of Babylon 400 grains (25.5g) .800 fine silver ingots. gVF-UNC. (7)
$150
$200

10848
British West Africa collection: 1/10 Penny 1908 alum & copper-nickel, 10, 11, 12, 36 KEVIII, 45, 50, 52, 54. ½d 1911, 32, 36 KEVIII, 37, 51, 52. 1d 1908, 33, 36 KEVIII, 45, 51, 52H, KN, 56. 3d 1914, 20, 34, 40. 6d 1914, 35, 40. 1/- 1916, 25, 39, 52. 2/- 1913, 22, 38, 51. Mostly VF-UNC with about half the collection UNC. Cat approx US$450.   (39)
$250
$350

10849
Burma: 1945 War Savings 'PO 5-Year Cash Certificates' all diff, inc watermark error 'GOVT OF INDIA & stars' on 10R series A1, 20R series H1 & 100R series K1, then all correct wmk 'GOVT OF BURMA & elephant' 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with 'Joint certificate Class A' imprint at top, 100R series K1 with 'Class A' imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with 'Class A' imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size format, with British Burma coat of arms at top middle. Nice UNC/aUNC. Lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Lower grade group sold for average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Plus 1950s-60s Savings Certificates bilingual headings & value 500R, only Burmese inscriptions, both provisionally amended with payout rate table on back obliterated by h/s, & new listing stapled to back. Rare group. (12)
$80
$120

10850
Byzantine: 419-1180 AE Pentanummium Justin I, ½ Follis Justin II, Follis Anastasius I, Heraclius, Constans II, Leo VI, Constantine VII, Constantine IX, Nicephorus III.  Billon Aspron Trachy. Mints Constantinople & Antioch. S-16, 243, 361, 805, 1000, 1728, 1761, 1836, 1889, 1966. VG/F to VF, marked retail $485. (10)
$240
$300

10851
Byzantine: 518-1180 AE Pentanummium Justin I. ½ Follis Justinian I, Follis Justin II, Maurice Tiberius, Heraclius, Constans II, Leo VI, Constantine VII, Basil II. Billon Aspron Trachy Manuel I. Mints Theoupolis, Thessalonica, Constantinople. S-75, 174, 360, 533, 806, 1001, 1729, 1758, 1818, 1966. G/aF to gVF. (10)
$275
$375

10852
Byzantine: 527-1180 AE Pentanummium Justinian I ½ Follis Justin II, Heraclius, Follis Justinian I, Constantine VII, John I, Constantine VIII, Constantine IX, Nicephorus III. Billon Aspron Trachy. Mints Theoupolis, Thessalonica, Constantinople. S-216, 241, 366, 815, 1758, 1793, 1818, 1836, 1889, 1966. VG to VF/gVF, marked retail $710.      (10)
$350
$450

10853
Canada Currency: 10c-$2 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV C$200 = A$226. (2.5kg)
$150
$200

10854
Canada Currency: 10c-$2 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV C$200 = A$226. (2.5kg)
$150
$200

10855
Canada Currency: 10c-$2 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV C$200 = A$226. (2.4kg)
$150
$200

10856
Canada Currency: 10c-$2 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV C$200 = A$226. (2.39kg)
$150
$200

10857
China: Tang Dynasty (618-907) Cash. Kai Yuan Tong Bao (621-718) H-14.1 (appear recently excavated). VG-VF. (100 coins)
$100
$200

10858
China: Northern Song Dynasty (960-1127AD) Cash. Various Emperors, unchecked varieties. F-VF, mostly VF. (200 coins)
$200
$300

10859
China: Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong (1736-95) Cash. Qian Long Tong Bao. Mostly Board of Revenue. H-22.202. Also with various issues from different provinces. Appears useful lot, unchecked by us. F-VF. (100 coins)
$200
$300

10860
China: Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Seng Zu (1661-1722) Kang Xi Tong Bao 1 Cash Various Mints inc Board of Revenue, Board of Works, Guangdong Mint, Zhejian Mint, Jiangxi Mint, Shandong Mint & Notably private issue "Bao Qian" (2) w/ retail value $40+ each.. Some scarce. Mostly F - VF (100)
$150
$200

10861
China: Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong (1736-95) Qian Long Tong Bao 1 Cash  Various mints includes: Board of Revenue, Board of Works, Guangdong Mint, Fujian Mint, Yunnan Mint, Hubei Mint, Guizhou Mint, Hunan Mint, Jiangxi Mint, Guangxi Mint, Zhili Mint, Zhejiang Mint, Jiangsu Mint. Some scarce. Mostly F – VF      (100)
$120
$150

10862
China: Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Wen Zong (1850-1861) Xian Feng Tong Bao 1 Cash Various Mints inc Board of Revenue, Board of Works, Fujian Mint,  Guizhou Mint, Jiangsu Mint, Jiangxi Mint, Yunnan Mint, Zhejiang Mint, Zhili Mint, Sichuan Mint, Guangxi Mint Some scarce. Mostly F - VF (50)
$120
$150

10863
China: 2008 Beijing Olympics Mascots boxed set of 38 bi-metal medals in album. UNC.
$75
$100

10864
Chocolate box with World accumulation. Noted Peru 1753 1 Real countermarked Pu (sm hole). Good variety, also bag of approx 25 medallions & mixed World coins inc the odd currency coin.   (4kg+)
$150
$200

10865
Coins & Banknotes: Coins inc about $30 net in silver, obsolete French 10Fr (50+), Russia 1727 Catherine & Peter Roubles (good copies), USA & other $1 size coins (bad copies) (36). Banknotes (100+) inc PNG 20 Kina 35th Anniv of Bank of PNG UNC, other nothing scarce (mixed condition). Bag of 50+ Sunday Telegraph Australia Day 2001 Map of Australia pins plus various odds & sods. 1988 Bicentenary set of 20 medals & books inc bank of  NZ  banknotes  by  Griffin.  (Few  100)
$150
$200

10866
Collectibles. Australia 1966 Silver 50c (2). World silver Austria 1830 20 Kreuzer, New Guinea 1/- (5), GB 2/-. Other World coins & set (14). Australia Post Year Albums 1981 & 1988 set of 5 stamp folders. Australia 200 Years comm medal set of 20. Military badges & patch (3). Gold filled pens & pencil set (boxed) (2). Promotional baseball 1989 San Francisco Giants printed signatures. Harmonicas (3) inc a MDA Blues Master, Suzuki Blues Master & Honer Echo (Professional) & an antique appearance compass. (Lot)
$150
$200

10867
Cuba 1897-2001 1 Centavo to 20 Pesos collection inc 1915 40 Centavos aU, 53 50 Centavos, 1897 Souvenir Peso, 1934, 35, 53 silver Pesos, 1979 20 Pesos. Plus some visitor coinage. VF-UNC. KM cat approx US$600 = A$900. (44)
$450
$600

10868
Europe: Albania 1927R ¼ Leku. UNC. Austria 1858A Franz Joseph I Florin. KM-2219. aU. France 1988 10 Francs Roland Garros, UNC, 1872K Franc, aVF, 1827A Charles X ½ Franc, gVF or better. German Democratic Republic 1970 10 Mark Beethoven. UNC. Germany 1923 50 Million Mark Notgeld, EF, J-N23a. Gibraltar 1994 £5 D-Day. UNC. Netherlands 1905 Gulden, aU, 1939 2½ Gulden, aUNC plus silver 1859 5 & 1903 10 Cents. VF. (12)
$200
$300

10869
FAO 1970s-2002 collection in 2x2s in album inc 10 silver coins from India, Egypt, Panama, Ajman & its Dep, Nepal, Order of Malta. Huge variety from A-T from minors to Crown sized inc Caribbean $4 Crown size coins (6 diff). Mostly UNC, appear all diff. (251)
$500
$600

10870
FAO coins World silver Crowns: Maldives 1978 25 Rufiyaa FAO, 79, 80 100 Rufiyaa FAO. Mauritius 1981 10 Rupee FAO. Other base metal FAO issues from a variety of countries in 2x2s (32) plus Tonga set of 7 to 1 Pa'anga. Appear all diff. Lastly bag mixed loose World coins (22). Mostly UNC. (59)
$150
$180

10871
FAO collection in 2 FAO albums. Album 1 inc silver Egypt 1973 £1 Aswan High Dam, Bhutan 1974 15 Ngultrum, India 1974 50 Rupees (31 coins & 1 banknote). Album 2 inc silver India 1975 10 & 50 Rupees (38 coins & 4 Tonga stamps). Album 3 inc silver Malta, Vatican, Tunisia (45 coins). Original cost in the 1970s approx $240. (3 albums)
$120
$160

10872
FAO collection on large custom cards 1 to 5 (95 coins). Souvenir Album from Seven Seas (34 coins). Coins in 2x2s on a page (20). Mostly Crown sized coins from Maldives, Montserrat, Nepal & Philippines inc 5 silver (10). Mostly UNC. Appear all diff.      (159 coins)
$300
$375

10873
FAO Crowns: India 20 Rupees 1973, 50 Rupees 1974, 75, 78, 100 Rupees 1981. Tonga 2 Pa'anga 1978, 79, 81. 7 silver UNC & Proof. KM cat US$660 = A$1120. (9)
$250
$400

10874
Fiji: 1942S-43S KGVI 6d (3), 1/- (4), 2/- (14). Mostly VF. All silver .900 fine (190g).
$200
$250

10875
Forgeries mostly Crown size inc Japan, USA, China inc 1916 Yuan Shi Kai $1, Thailand, Mexico, French Indo China & Ancient Rome (13). USA Presidential medallions (28). Great Britain inc 1843 1½d, Henry II cut ½d (6). Ceylon Carey Strachan & Co Colombo 1d. Spain 4 Mararedis countermarked VIII & XII to revalue it in 1636. Other World coins & medallions. Mostly VF-UNC, in album. (73)
$150
$200

10876
France: Post Franco-Prussian War Sedan Satirical coins, coins countermarked & crudely engraved SEDAN. 1868 5 Francs, 1866 Franc & 1863 10 Centimes c/m SEDAN. 1867 50 & 20 Centimes crudely engraved SEDAN. 1862 5 Centimes engraved RATE. Satirical medallions 10 Centimes size (2), 5 Centimes size 2 diff (3). Original coins altered by engraving a German helmet on Napoleon III head 10 Centimes (2), 5 Centimes. F-gVF. Nice lot. (12)
$250
$300

10877
Germany: Assortment with silver 1938-39 2 Mark (3), 1935-6 5 Mark (3). 1935-39 1 Pfennig - 10 Pfennig. 1898-1944 mostly VF (14). 1 Pfennig - 10 Pfennig 1903-39 some cleaned, on pages with 8 German stamps (20 coins, 40 stamps). Banknotes: 1908-22 1 Mark - 1000 Mark with duplication, mostly Fine with some better (41). Bonds: 1941 from Mannheim & Stuttgart (2). Russian 3 Rouble banknotes 1961 avg circ (10). USA coloured coins/medallions (4). (Lot)
$100
$150

10878
German States WWI POW tokens 10 Pfennig to 1 Mark, 5 diff. Germany - Democratic Republic 1 Pfennig to 5 Mark mixed date set of 8 with a piece of the Berlin Wall in a folder. Plus range of coins in 2x2s 1 Pfennig to 20 Mark (37). (43)
$100
$130


	


10879
Great Britain 1970 Proof set, UNC sets (3). New Zealand UNC sets (3). World coins on pages inc USA, French & French Pacific New Zealand (7 pages). Australia 1c & 2c on pages, 1d on a page (34). Album of World & Australian coins. Large album of World coins & notes inc Hong Kong, Singapore, Thailand, Philippines, Malaya & British Borneo, Vietnam, New Zealand, Fiji, Great Britain, Germany, Japan, PNG & others. Some silver, probably 150-200g. Medallions & badges inc Olympic, ICC Cricket, Socceroos, Harry Potter. Total weight 12.42lg. (Lot)
$250
$300

10880
Great Britain: 1993 8 coin Uncirculated set with EEC 50p 2019 50p Shape of A Revolution, 50 Yrs of the 50p. 2020 50p Withdrawal from the European Union. 2016 £1 The Last round pound 1989 £2 Tercentenary of the Bill of Rights & Claim of Right 2 coin set. Ireland 2000 7 coins set featuring the Brighter hoard. All UNC in packs  of  issue.
$120
$150

10881
Great Britain: 2019 50 pence 50 Years of the 50p Anniversary coin The Shape of a Revolution. 2020 A vote to leave & a new era, withdrawal from the European Union. Both silver proofs. £1 2017 Designing the future, Nations of the Crown bi-metal piedfort proof. All in cases of issue (3).
$150
$200

10882
Great Britain: 1860-1953 ¼d collection inc 1863 VF, 68 gEF/EF, 75 large date EF, 76H gVF, 78 gEF, 80 lustrous gEF, 81H aU, 95, 97 lustrous UNC. 1900s VF-UNC, 1902 F-UNC (89). 1825-53 F (5) plus dupes of above collection aEF-UNC (14). All in 2x2s in album. (108)
$500
$750

10883
Great Britain: 1908-56 ¼d collection. 1911-56 EF-UNC (42) plus duplicates 1911-56 F-UNC (45) in 2x2 holders in album, many lustrous. Ex Colin Cook. (88)
$140
$180

10884
Great Britain: 1936 Edward VIII 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d Retrospective Maundy set Proof in .999 silver, by London Mint.
$100
$150

10885
Great Britain: 1983, 84, 93 £1, 90 5p Silver Piedfort Proofs cases of issue. 5p with packaging faults. KM cat US$399 = A$610. (4)
$120
$150

10886
Great Britain: 1985, 94, 97, 99 Uncirculated sets, 1971 Proof set. PNC 1977, 99. £2 1994, £5 1990, 96, 97, 98, 2000 UNC's. 1981 Crowns (2). (15)
$100
$150

10887
Great Britain: 2016 50p Peter Rabbit, £5 QEII 90th Birthday (2) UNC in folders of issue. £5 2015 Battle of Waterloo in capsules UNC (2). Silver Proof Crowns Bermuda 1972, Gibraltar 1972. World cupro-nickel Crowns (7). (14)
$90
$120

10888
Great Britain: Farthing collection 1741, 99, 1862-86 (4), 1907-56. Earlies mostly F-VF. 1907 onwards mostly EF-UNC with duplication (187). Large percentage orange, many lustrous UNC. All in 2x2s.    (193)
$350
$500

10889
Great Britain PNC collection 2010-18 £1 (3), £2 5 diff (7), £5 8 diff (9) plus 2018 £5 Royal Wedding PNC with silver Proof £5. All numbered, some limited edition (20). Royal Mail 2012 & 13 PO Packs mint stamp collections in official boxes. Face value £65+ plus lots of 1st & 2nd Class stamps. VGC.
$300
$400

10890
Great Britain: UNC set 1988, Proof set 1994, UNCs 25p 1981 (3). 50p 2015, 20. £1 2013 set of 2, £2 2008, 12 plus 2013 set of 2. £5 2009-18 all diff (10). £5 2013 & 1953 Crown set of 2. All in Royal Mint packaging. Plus 1953 5/- gilded & cased Crowns. VGC. (27)
$250
$350

10891
Hong Kong Currency: $2-$10 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV HK$1000 = A$195. (2.87kg)
$130
$160

10892
Hong Kong Currency: $2-$10 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV HK$1000 = A$195. (2.87kg)
$130
$160

10893
Hong Kong Currency: $2-$10 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV HK$1000 = A$195. (2.61kg)
$130
$150

10894
International Society of Postmasters Sterling Silver PNCs in official album (24 diff). Folder deteriorated, contents bit grubby.
$300
$400

10895
Ireland 1928-69 3d, 6d & 1/- complete  coll'n in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. 1937 1/- aF rest VF-UNC. Cat value approx US$470. (68)
$300
$400

10896
Ireland 1928-68 1d collection comp in Connoisseurs holder. F-UNC (22). 1d 1962-68 on cards (7) UNC. 1968 1d to 2/- set of 4. 1963 ¼4 to 2/6 set of 8 UNC. 1969-71 decimal set ½d to 50p. Others (4). Countermarked silver 2/6 c/m UVF for Ulster Volunteer Force, 1955 2/-  1969 10p c/m IRA. (Lot)
$75
$150

10897
Japan: Cash & 4 Cash (Mon) accumulation Japan Edo period 1600s-1867 (11). Meiji period machine struck coins 1 Rin - 50 Sen 1867-1946. 1 Rin Yr 16 (1883) Y-18 UNC, 2 silver 10 Sen (56). Average circ - UNC. Banknotes 5 Sen - 1 Yen 1940s mostly VF-UNC (6). Plus 2 Chinese Cash. (75)
$80
$120

10898
Japan - Shogunate (1769-1860) 4 Mon. C-4.2. Average VF. Cat US$1000 = A$1500+ . (200)
$150
$200

10899
Japan: ND (1853-65) Shu, Kaei and/or Ansei type Edo mint (4). ND (1859-68) Bu, Ansei era type Eb, Edo mint gVF-EF. C-12, 16a. H-9.85, 9.82. (5).
$90
$120

10900
Japan: ND (1853-65) Shu, Kaei and/or Ansei type Edo mint (4). ND (1859-68) Bu, Ansei era type 6g, Edo mint. gVF-EF. C-12, 16a. H-9.85, 9.86, 9.82. (5).
$90
$120

10901
Japan: Yr3( 1914) (5), Yr 4 (1915) (5) Yoshihito 50 Sen key dates JNDA VF $375, EF $1150. gVF-EF. Y-37.2 (10).
$180
$250

10902
Japan: 1985 7 coin UNC set with 500 Yen 100th Anniversary - Government Cabinet System. 1987, 89 & 90 6 coin UNC sets. 1988 500 Yen Opening of Seikan Tunnel & Opening of Seto Bridge 2 coin UNC set. 1989 6 coin Proof set. In packs of issue. (6)
$100
$130

10903
Latvia: 1931 5 Lati EF. Switzerland: 1926B 5 Francs gVF. KM-9, 38. (2). (P)
$120
$150

10904
Lierature: Ex Royal Mint & Royal Mint Victoria Libraries with their stamps. (c1790) Snelling's Seventy-One Plates of Gold & Silver coins with their weights, fineness & value, 24 plates on heavy paper. Printed for H Chapman & board cover. Original leather spine (minor split). Marbled boards, bindings tight, few spots & some aging o/w GC.
$80
$120

10905
Literature: Ex Royal Mint & Royal Mint Victoria Libraries with their stamps (1808). A View of the Gold & Silver Coins of all Nations Exhibited by James Ede. Printed for JM Richardson 73 pgs + 34 plates plus Isaac Newton's table made in year 1700. Woodblock drawing of coins with table facing detailing Assay, weight & value of the precious metal in sterling currency. Approx 150/150mm, aged, original card cover tape repairs, overall GC. Rare.
$80
$120

10906
Love Tokens Initials engraved on the reverse of 1880 Melbourne Exhibition medallion, others with initials (4) inc GB 1787 6d, words (5). GB enamelled 6d & 1/- & Netherlands 10c with field voided. 15mm-29mm dia coins. (13).
$100
$150

10907
Marco Polo along the Silk Road 9 coin collection (ca 750-1599). Inc coins from Byzantine bronze, Abbasid Dirham, Ghaznavid Jital, Sindh Dirahrm, Shaybanid Fals, Kashmir bronze, Chalukya Drachm, Delhi Sultanate Jital, China Cash. Housed in deluxe informative folder. Issue price $495.
$150
$200

10908
Mechanical cast iron Money Box. Mother bird & 2 babies. Coin is placed in mother's beak. A lever at rear is depressed to deposit the coin into a slot in front of babies. Age unknown, paint work is good so possibly repainted. Scarce.
$150
$200

10909
Netherlands: 1930s-60s Silver 10c-2½ Gulden, odd earlier one noted plus a few Netherlands Indies 1/10 Gulden. F to EF. (486g).
$375
$500

10910
New Caledonia: 50 & 100 Francs 1976 & later, ideal for the date collector or discounted holiday change. FV 16,350FPF = A$223.  (2.6kg)
$150
$180

10911
New Zealand 1937 Edward VIII Crowns retrospective patterns of the Patina Collection set of 3 in golden alloy, sterling silver & copper. Other New Zealand inc 1 silver (7). UNC & Prooflike. (10)
$100
$150

10912
New Zealand 1956 QEII 3d no shoulder strap KM-25.2. gEF. NZ cat EF $250, aU $450. Australia ½d 1913-64 VF-EF (13), 1d 1918-43 aVF/VF-EF (9), 3d 1936-64 VF-Choice UNC (13), 6d 1924-61 F-UNC (11), 1/- 1943S-63 VF-UNC (6), 2/- 1951-60 VF-aU (3). 1d 1964 spots UNC (4), UNC (6), Choice UNC (2). 1966 50c UNC. Other World coins from Great Britain (6), India (7), New Guinea & Straits Settlements (3), 1903-1947 VF-aU. Cat value approx $1765. (86)
$350
$500

10913
New Zealand: Ex dealer's stock of later date coins in original "Kauri" tobacco tins. Nearly all UNC to BU with extremely high catalogue value. Numbers are approx only. ½d 1961 BU (200), plus 1963/4 sets ½d to 2/6. FV in excess of £3/16/6. KM US cat  $2000+ = A$2850+.
$275
$400

10914
New Zealand: Type set in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) New Zealand Type album. ½d 1952, 61, 1d 64, 3d 39, 52, 55, 6d 51, 61, 1/- 61. 2/- 61, 2/6 51, 63. 5/- 1953 all UNC. ½d 1946, 1d 1940, 49, 3d 47, 6d 45, 1/- 34, 2/- 51, 2/6 35 aU, 40 centennial, 43, 47, 5/- 1949 EF-aU. Decimals 1967-93: 1c-50c (8), $1 large size (28). $5 (9) plus unofficial 1984 $5 Los Angeles in silver. All ex packaging/sets, 4x Proofs balance UNC. NZ cat value approx $2090. (73)
$500
$750

10915
New Zealand Uncirculated sets 1965, 67, 90, 93, 2007. 1990 5 coin Treaty of Waitangi set, 92 Expo $5 4 coin set. 1990 Proof set. Coin & Banknote sets 1990 1c-$2 note (6 coins, 2 notes), another mixed dates 1c-$2 note (5 coins & 2 notes). Bag mixed decimal ex UNC sets. Nuphil Associates PNCs 2006 5 & 10c, 10c, 20c, 50c (4 PNCs). Mostly UNC. (Lot)
$100
$150

10916
Primitive money: c1600s-c1800s Melon or yellow beads. Made in China or by Chinese workers in Indonesia & traded throughout Indonesia until they reached Irian Jaya. They were an important part of bride price & were used in compensation to settle disputes & for ceremonial objects. Opitz pg 57. Selling on the internet for US$30+/£30+. (8)
$100
$130

10917
Roman, Byzantine, Parthia & Indian Ancient coins, inc Parthia Drachm of Phraates IV 38-2BC VF, etc & a few Indian States etc. Mostly AE, C2nd-C4th., Mostly lower grade  Poor-VF. Hours of fun identifying this lot. Reserved at less than $3 per coin. (120+)
$300
$400

10918
Russia collection: 20 Kopeck 1967. Ruble 1965-91 (48). 3 Rubles 1987, 89, 91. 5 Rubles 1987-91 (12). All diff. UNC. Housed in Russian coin album. (64)
$200
$275

10919
Silver Crown size coins: Bahamas 1974 $2, Barbados 1975 $5, Cook Is 1973 $2 20th Anniv Coronation, Guernsey 1980 25p Queen Mother, Jamaica 1979 $10 Year Child, Maldives 1981 100 Rufiyaa, St Helena 1973 25p, Sierra Leone 1974 1 Leone, Cuba 1965 1oz silver Peso. UNC & Proof. (9)
$200
$250

10920
Silver cutlery, matching spoons (4), forks (5), knives (6), cake server & fork, marked 800 fine. Weight of forks & spoons 680g, total weight with knives (with steel blades) 1.16kg.
$500
$700

10921
Silver necklace & bracelet made from wide variety of C19th-C20th World silver coins inc USA, Netherlands, Palestine, Egypt, Hong Kong, Philippines. Well polished, belt GC, missing  a  catch.  Weight  300g.  (2)
$200
$300

10922
Silver, sterling spoon collection: The American Royal Family 1607-1776 James I to George III set of 10 in original case of  issue.  325g.
$200
$300

10923
Silver, Sterling spoon collection: The Sovereign Queen's Spoon Collection member's Edition. Mary I to Elizabeth II set of 6 in original box of issue. Each spoon with colour portrait of the monarch, 150g. VGC.
$100
$150

10924
Singapore Currency: 10c-$1 large & small size coins, all spendable. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV SG $200 = A$228. (3.1kg)
$150
$180

10925
Singapore Currency: 10c-$1 large & small size coins, all spendable. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV SG $200 = A$228. (2.99kg)
$150
$180

10926
Singapore Currency: 10c-$1 large & small size coins, all spendable. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV SG $200 = A$228. (2.89kg)
$150
$200

10927
Southern Rhodesia Type Collection: 1932-54 ½d to 5/- with ½d (4), 1d (5), 3d inc 1937 UNC (6), 6d (6), 1/- (6), 2/- inc 1937 aU (7). 2/6 inc 1937 aU (6), 5/- (1). Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1955-63 ½d-2/6 (8). Rhodesia 1964 6d-2/6 (5), ½ Cent to 25c 1970s (7). Zambia 1d to 5/- 1960s (8). Ngwee to 10 Kwacha 1960s-90s inc 1974 Proof Kwacha (15). Malawi 1d to Crown 1964-68 (6). Mostly VF-UNC. (100)
$300
$400

10928
Straits Settlements: 1873 QV cent VF, ek. 1908 KEVII 50 cents gVF/EF. KM-9, 24. British North Borneo: 1941H 5 cents/toned gEF-aU. (2). KM-5. (4).
$100
$130

10929
Switzerland Currency: 10 Rappen to 5 Franc coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change.  FV SF200 = A$348.  (1.83kg)
$230
$275

10930
Switzerland Currency: 10 Rappen to 5 Franc coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV  SF200 = A$348.  (1.21kg)
$230
$275

10931
Switzerland Currency: 10 Rappen to 5 Franc coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change.  FV SF200 = A$348.  (1.03kg)
$230
$275

10932
Switzerland Currency: 10 Rappen to 5 Franc coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change.  FV SF200 = A$348.  (1.21kg)
$230
$275

10933
Tail End Lot: Australia $1 1992 Olympics in RAM packs (4), $2 2015 obv struck slightly off centre. Lundy Is 1929 ½ & 1 Puffin plus 1965 ½ & 1 Puffin. Silver coins Australia 1947 3d (2). 1966 decimal coins medallion, Germany 1938 2 Mark. Rhodesia 3d, 6d, 1/- (5 coins). New Zealand 3d, 2/- (2). Other World coins USA Fantasy Brothel tokens (14), GB 1788 token, Vatican set & some other World coins & medallions. Mostly VF-UNC. (Lot)
$120
$170

10934
Tristan da Cunha: 2014 Centenary of WWI (8 diff). 2017 Crowns, Aust & NZ Ships, Lost at Sea 1939-45 (boxed set of 18 coins) & 2017 Crowns Ships that Sunk (6). All cased plus 2018 Centenary End WWI. (33)
$180
$240

10935
Tuvalu 2013 $1 Silver 25g Proofs Australia's First Fleet ships departing (2), Safety at anchor in Botany Bay in boxes of issue, stickers on front of the boxes. 2005 $1 1930 1d in capsule. Fiji 1976 Silver Proof set 1c-$1 in official plastic sleeve (no case). Stickers on boxes. (5)
$100
$140

10936
USA: c1830s-60s Hard Times & Propaganda tokens inc Not One Cent, Army & Navy (5 diff), Washington Quarters Vol & 2 1999-2008 (2 albums, 16 coins). Penobscot Savings Bank Quarters holders (3 folders, 51 coins). 1985P UNC set. States of the Union 50 States medallion set. $1 large size clad (15) 50c clad (15), other currency coins (10). Tokens & medallions (10). Hawaii (3 diff). Other World coins mostly Canada (17). (Lot)
$130
$200

10937
USA: 1880O, 81S, 82, 83O Morgan $1. F-gEF, 1st with graffiti. KM-110. (4)
$150
$200

10938
USA: 1885, 87O, 89O Morgan $1. 1922 Peace $1. VG-VF. KM-110, 150. (4)
$140
$170

10939
USA: 1887 Morgan $1. 1983A Los Angeles Olympics $1. 2010, 11 American Eagle 1oz silver $1. 1oz .999 silver Buffalo/Indian. gVF-UNC. KM-110, 209, 273. (5)
$100
$150

10940
USA: 1889 Morgan $1. 1922, 22S, 22D Peace $1. gVF-gEF. KM-110, 150. (4)
$140
$180

10941
USA: 1921S, 21D Morgan $1. 1922D, 23S Peace $1. F-VF. KM-110, 150. (4)
$140
$170

10942
USA: 1922, 23, 23S, 25 Peace $1. Toned aEF-aU. KM-150. (4)
$150
$200

10943
USA silver Proof sets 1999 9 coin set, 2000, 01, 02, 03, 06 10 coin sets, 2004, 05 11 coin sets, 2007, 08, 10 14 coin sets, 2009 18 coin set. In boxes of issue. Cat US$295. VGC. (12)
$160
$220

10944
USA: 2011 $1 1oz silver Eagles. BU. (5)
$150
$200


	


10945
USA balance of consignment USA: Large cents 1826-51 (5), 1859, Indian head 1890-1907 (11), Lincoln 1919-1961 (30) all in 2x2s. Lincoln Cent part collection in 2 Whitman albums 1910-1972S (93). Jefferson Nickel part collection in 2 Whitman albums 1938-1974D (76). Type collection complete of C20th in Whitman push-in album (22 coins). Proof sets (3) case flts. 2006 silver Eagle UNC. Envelope containing 77/100th of one ounce of fine silver from redemption on a US silver certificate. Mercury Dimes mostly 1940s in tubes (78). Other US (16). Empty Whitman albums for silver Dollars 1878-1935 (3). Canada 1967 UNC set. Mexico 1968 25 Pesos. Average circ to UNC. (Lot)
$300
$400

10946
USA Currency: 10c-$1 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV US$200 = A$306. (4.375kg)
$200
$250

10947
USA Currency: 10c-$1 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV US$200 = A$306. (4.37kg)
$200
$250

10948
USA Currency: 10c-$1 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV US$200 = A$306. (4.33kg)
$200
$250

10949
USA Currency: 10c-$1 coins. Ideal for the date collector or discount holiday change. FV US$200 = A$306. (4.365kg)
$200
$250

10950
USA: 2c 1864 VF+, 1869. 3c 1852, 72. Half Dime 1834. 5c Shield nickel 1866-1876 (6). Liberty 1883-1912 (8). Buffalo 1914-1937 (15). Jefferson 1938-56 (21). Mostly diff. Average circ to UNC. (55)
$100
$150

10951
USA: 10c Dime Seated Liberty 1874. Barber 1892-1945 (34). Roosevelt 1946-64 (16). 25c Standing Liberty Quarter 1928S, Washington 1935S-1964 (27). 1976 Bicentenary. Mostly diff. Average circ to UNC. (80)
$250
$350

10952
USA: 50c Half Dollars, Barber 1909S, Walking Liberty 1923S-46 (26). Franklin 1950-63 (14). Kennedy 1964 (11), 1967, 1976 Bicentenary silver (2), non silver (3). Mostly diff. Average circ to UNC. (58)
$500
$750

10953
USA: 50c Franklin 1948D-63D part collection in Whitman push-in album. Mostly F-UNC. (29)
$250
$350

10954
USA: Collection of wooden Nickels in album inc Centennials, Good For, Elect/Re-elect, Car Wash, Taverns, Religious etc. Some light duplication but lots of variety. VGC. (245)
$200
$300

10955
USA Lincoln Penny collection 1909-75 in a repaired Dansco push-in album 1909S, 11S, 12S. All diff. Average circ to aU. (132)
$100
$200

10956
USA: 2011 (5), 2012 $1 1oz silver Eagles. BU. (5)
$150
$200

10957
USA silver Proof sets. 2011S, 12S, 13S, 14S, 15S 14 coin sets, 2016S 13 coin set, 2017S, 18S 10 coin sets. In boxes of issue. KM cat US$557. VGC. (8)
$325
$400

10958
War Medals. GB/Commonwealth WWII War Medal unnamed (2), named VX 89276 F Harvey, 2064 Sepoy Pritam Singh, 620 Sepoy Rattan Singh, 4457 Sepoy Nihal Singh all Nabha S.F. & 234594 S J Cressey, all missing suspender plus 4327 W Carr Jethu Singh Patiala S. F. comp (no ribbon). VF or better. (8)
$80
$100

10959
World coin accumulation in 5 albums inc USA, Australia ½d (3 pgs), 1d (2 pgs), Singapore, Great Britain, Germany, Switzerland, New Zealand & many others, 3 silver coins. Total weight 13.83kg. Folder of misc badges (22). Other badges & medallions inc Harry Potter, Sydney Olympic, Socceroos. Total weight 1.61kg. Plus Sydney Olympics pin collectors checklist &  guide.  Total  overall  weight  15.44kg.  (Lot)
$200
$250

10960
World Accumulation in black album inc New Zealand ½d to 50c (77), inc 5 silver. Great Britain; ¼d to 2 pence (58). USA 1c to $1 (52). Plus Bahrain, Singapore, Saudi, Arabia, Switzerland, Hong Kong, Germany & others (198). Box of world coins in bags by country 1.42kg Cigar box with Australia 1927 Canberra 2/- & a few world coins (10). Westpac Endangered Species set of 6. Badges, fobs inc sporting, league, medallions, noted Rising Sun collar & sweetheart brooch plus an enamel colour patch. Wide variety mostly diff (approx 120). Total weight. 7.7kg. (Lot).
$80
$100

10961
World accumulation in 3 albums. Green album inc Great Britain, New Zealand, USA, Fiji, Canada, Palestine & more (193). Black album inc Cyprus, Netherlands, Russia, Spain, Sweden & more (135). Blue album inc Great Britain, Ireland, New Zealand, USA (97). Australia: Red album 50c commemoratives (72), CofA (2). Green album ½d & 1d, some decimal 1c-$2 plus some World coins. Decimal 10c-$1 inc 1966 50c, Donation $1 (2) & some medallions plus Great Britain ¼d 1822-1947 (20). Green album with part set Australian 1d 1911-64 (59) plus accumulation ½d (37). Total weight inc albums 9.6kg. (Approx 700 coins)
$250
$300

10962
World accumulation in 4 albums. Cardboard album of US & World cupro-nickel Crowns. Green album World coins plus Australian 1d 1913-64. Slide album A-Y with coins from dozens of diff countries many being minors plus currency from Hong Kong & Singapore. Brown album of Australia 50c 1966-2001 inc 1966 (5) & Coat of Arms & commemoratives inc Federation (82 inc 5 silvers). World coin accumulation on pages inc Spain, France, India, Greece, Austria, Switzerland, Malaya & many more. Total weight inc albums 9.18kg. (Approx 950 coins)
$300
$350


	


10963
World accumulation in 5 coin albums. Green album with Great Britain pre-decimal & decimal inc silver 3d to 1/-. PNG inc silver 1/-. New Zealand pre-decimal & decimal inc silver 3d, 1/- & 2/-. USA inc silver 25c & 50c. Blue album with Australia 1d, 3d, 6d, 1/-. 50c & $1 & range of World coins from Mexico, New Zealand, Indonesia, Sudan, Central Africa Rep, USA, South Africa & many others. Orange album of World coins from Germany, Greece, Denmark, Hong Kong, Ireland, Turkey, Russia, USA & more. Grey album with coins from Nth & Sth America. Blue album with Australian 50c mostly commemoratives up to 2014 inc Federation (67). Plus 3 Tower mint cased medallions. Total weight inc albums 8.7kg. (Approx 750 coins)
$200
$240

10964
World accumulation in 5 albums. Green album of Great Britain ¼d to 5/- 1800s & 1900s with (30) silver coins inc 1888 QV 4/- plus some decimal & (21) cupro-nickel Crowns from GB & other countries. Black album with USA & Canada, a few coins from 1800s but mostly 1900s 1c-$1. Yellow album World coins N-Z, Nepal to Zanzibar. Inc many miner coins inc UNC, Straits Settlements silver 50c 1920, 21. Tibet silver Tanka, 80 plus countries. Blue album Australia decimal collection 1966-85 1c-50c comp (ex 1966 silver 50c & 1978 2c) with some in the 1980s ex sets. Total weight inc albums 10.67kg.  (Over  1100  coins)
$250
$300

10965
World accumulation A-M in green album with Algeria to Mozambique inc France, India silver Rupee (2), Indian States, Malaya, East Africa, Germany 2 & 5 Marks & many more, cupro-nickel Crowns (9), many coins from minors upwards ex Seven Seas type packs & in mint condition & a few silver coins. Australia decimal accumulation 1c-10c on pages (187). Red album ½d & 1d 1912-64 (55) plus 1c & 2c. Green stock album 1c-10c plus part sets 1c-50c on 2 pages (219). Numis album with 20c commems (36), CofA (4), $1 commems (23), ½d & 1d accumulation & few World coins. Black album 1d inc part set 1911-64 plus duplicates (74). Total weight inc albums 12.05. (Approx 1400 coins)
$250
$300

10966
World accumulation: in Cashew nuts tin with mixture of world coins 1700s onwards inc Russia, USA, Poland etc with 17 silver coins from France, Latvia 2 Lati (2), 5 Lati (2) Russia (5) inc 50 Kopeks (2), 1924 Rouble, USA (7). Plus 3 late Roman bronzes. Wilhem 1797-1897 medal. (1.68kg). Tin with Russia 1 Rouble coins 1964 onwards (90). Tin mixed world coins (1.19kg). Tin of Australian 1c & 2c (1.22kg). Mixed world banknotes mostly low grade WWII inc German Occupation of Ukraine 5 & 10 Karbowanez. (lot)
$300
$400

10967
World coin accumulation in plastic box inc 160g silver coins (a few holed) plus Palestine 1927-35 1 Mil - 50 Mil VF-gVF, in 2x2s (12). Lots of variety. (1430g est 300-350)
$200
$300

10968
World accumulation: 3 pocket albums inc Singapore, Fiji, Hong Kong, China, Taiwan, Great Britain, New Zealand, USA 1988 UNC set & other countries. Australia 50c 1966 silver (3), 1970-2005 mostly commemorative inc 2001 Federation (89). $5 1988 (2). Plus 2 albums of mostly World coins inc Hanks & Lloyd 1d token, cupro-nickel Crowns (9), USA, Austria, Switzerland etc. Approx 450 coins. Total weight inc albums 5.72kg. (6 albums, Lot)
$250
$300

10969
World: Arnott's Famous Biscuits Nostalgia tin containing World mix inc currency, few medallions. Appear good mix. 12.95kg, a high percentage of cupro-nickel coin plus 5x GB c/n crowns. Total weight inc tin 13.36kg.
$200
$250

10970
World banknotes in album inc Italy, Russia, Malaysia, Bolivia, JIM for Malaya, Netherlands Indies & Philippines. Indonesia inc 1950 1 Rupiah & others from 1945 onwards Germany, Greece & others. Mostly VG-VF (159). Album with world cupro-nickel Crowns mostly GB (40) & Australian bread & milk tokens (15). (Lot)
$130
$160

10971
World coin accumulation in 2 albums inc Australia pre-decimal & decimal, New Zealand, Singapore, USA etc (few silver) plus loose extras. Australia Scholastic 10c, 20c, 50c & $1 push-in albums. 5c collection loose plus a few loose coins FV $40.15c. 1984 $1 bubble pack. 1988 set of 20 Bicentennial medals. Kiribati 2014 $10 1954 Royal Visit to Australia Silver Proof. Banknotes: Australia World Expo 1988 $5 bundle of 100. 1988 $10 Bicentenary. World notes (107), mostly VG-F, nothing scarce. Australia Post 1988 set of 5 Bicentennial folders. (Quantity)
$200
$275

10972
World coin accumulation in 3 albums. Pocket album Thailand, Philippines & India. Yellow album inc NZ, GB ½d & 1d, Hong Kong, Singapore, PNG & others, 8 silver coins noted. Blue album with Malaya, GB, Hong Kong, Aust ½d inc 1914 & 14H (4) & other countries. Australia 1c-20c 1966-82 almost comp & dupe 1981 all UNC 1c & 2c some toning, 2nd set 10c-20c 1966-82 comp majority UNC 1c & 2c toning (177). Total weight inc albums 5.32kg. (4 albums, approx 590 coins)
$250
$300

10973
World coin accumulation in 5 albums inc brown album. Isle of Man, Singapore, Hong Kong, cupro-nickel Crowns (5). Australia 2/- (2), 20c 1970s-80s inc 1985 (2), 86 (4), 87 (3), 89, 90, 93, 95 & 96 ex sets, 1977 Proof. Red album no 1 Australia 1/2d 1911-64 date collection comp (ex 1915H, 16, 23, 39 Roo plus dupes (48). 1d 1911-64 date collection comp (ex 1925, 30, 31, 46) (48). 5c (17), cupro-nickel Crowns (57). Red album no 2 inc Fiji, New Zealand pre-decimal & decimal. Red album no 3 Great Britain ¼d-1d cleaned (89) plus 3d to 2/-. Blue album Australia decimal 1c-50c (35) plus QEII ½d (20). Total weight inc albums 9.54kg. (5 albums, approx 650 coins) (P)
$275
$350


	


10974
World coin accumulation in 5 albums. Green album with Italy, USA, France, French Pacific, medallions & more. Red album with Malta, Malaysia, Malaya, New Zealand, Philippines, Netherlands, Thailand, GB, Switzerland & more. Tan album with Great Britain, New Zealand, Austria & many more. Australia black album inc 1d, 1c, 2c plus 20c (2), 50c & $2. Green album inc 1c-50c 1966-85 (83-85 ex sets) plus page & loose duplicates. Total weight inc albums  9.28kg.  (Approx  1000  coins)
$250
$300

10975
World Coins in album inc New Zealand decimal & pre decimal, Great Britain inc 5 silver 3d, Australia ½d's & 1d's, 1c & 2c. USA. Average circ to UNC (over 700 coins, total weight inc album 5kg). New Zealand UNC sets 1969 to 88 with sticky plastic (9). World modern tokens (7). World Banknotes inc Great Britain British Armed Forces 10 New Pence 6th series original bundle of 100 UNC. Plus 72 world notes mostly low grade &/or with faults inc 2 & Indonesia PRRI 100 Rupiah Sept 1959. (Lot).
$120
$150

10976
World Communion Tokens: England, Northumberland, Birdhepecraig 1724, Canada stock token, Ireland stock token. France, Methodist Communion card/token 1922, 27. (5).
$80
$120

10977
World: France ND before 1900 Napoleon III medal Head of Napoleon left rev Head of Eugenie left. AE 28mm by Caque. 1836 Obelisk of Luxor medal Louis Philippe I head left rev obelisk of Luxor AE 25mm by Montagny. Belgium mint medal 1910 AE 30mm by Michaux. Great Britain. William III 5/- love token with initials engraved on rev. 1851 QV Maundy 2d. New Zealand Hutchinson Bros Auckland pocket piece in aluminium with 1907 farthing in set G-30. Poor - EF.  (7).
$100
$130

10978
World Replica 8ct?? gold coins (10mm dia) from Austria, Cook Is, China, Egypt, Great Britain, Guatemala, Italy, Japan, Kelantan, Mexico, Netherlands, Romania, San Marino, Spain, South Africa, Vatican, USA inc plated California gold coins. Also set of 3 tiny coins. (50). Worlds Smallest Gold Coins India Vira Raya Fanams (3). Plus a gold bracelet (broken) stamped 375 Italy 1.58g. (58).
$200
$300

10979
World Selection: Austria 2014 20 Euro 25th Anniversary of Fall of the Iron Curtain, Russia 1990 3 Rubles World Summit for Children, Tonga 1978 2 Pa'anga FAO, all silver Proofs in cases. Hong Kong 1997 Return to China medallion, coloured harbour scene & Trade $1 design cased. Italy FAO large bronze medallion in wallet of issue. Rhodesia 1964-77 5c-25c 10 sets of 4 UNC, cat US$125.
$100
$150

COLLECTIBLES

10980
Convict Document: Original Van Diemen's Land: 185x Ticket of Leave (a pass to allow convict to travel between his place of work & designated destination) issued by Police Office in closest town. An original unissued form, printed in black on wove paper, with counterfoil. Approx 110 x 200mm. EF. Scarce. (P)
$150
$200

10981
Cricket c1934 tinny badges SG Barnes, WA Brown & C W Walker 25mm made by AE Patrick Pty Ltd Summer Hill NSW. 1950-51 Argus Australian Cricket Series Victoria. J Baird, N Harvey & D Tallon. Argus Australia v England 1950-51 Test Tour. FR Brown Northants. Average-GC. (7)
$80
$120

10982
Fossils: Fossil mammal teeth from the Ash Hollow Formation in Nebraska USA. Approx 10 million years ago to the Miocene Epoch. Approx 20-50mm in length (21). Fossil teeth from the Mastodon species. Approx 4 million years ago, related to the mammoth & modern elephant & native to Eurasia & North America (2). Scarce. See web for photos. (23)
$200
$300

10983
Fossils: Sharks teeth from Paleocene Period, 50 Million years ago. (38). Dinosaur Egg shell fragments from Hypselosaurus, Cretaceous period found Provence France. (55). Dinosaur Bone fragments from Sauropod, Cretaceous period from Utah, USA (50). Many with descriptive cards/folders. (photocopy others as needed). (143).
$200
$300

10984
New South Wales Elector's Right: Electoral district The Clarence, division Maclean. The holder Mark Wallace, Palmer's Island 15th Mar 1894. Another to Mark Wallace, Micalo Island farmers, 13th Feb 1901.    (2)
$100
$150

10985
World bonds & share script inc French Colonial, Belgian, Russian, German. 1887 to 1944. All diff, mostly large size. Very attractive lot with many very ornate. Mostly EF-UNC. (25)
$200
$400

10986
Spoons: 1960s-70s Tourist Souvenir/Collector with approx 200 diff cased types, mostly Australian inc Alice Springs/Ayers Rock, Kangaroo Valley, Mt Kosciusko, Nambucca, Norfolk Island, Port Augusta, Surfers Paradise, Toowoomba & Tumut. Also another 200 loose collector souvenir spoons in plastic bags. Showing their age, generally F-VF. (400+)
$120
$200

OLYMPICS
10987
1956 Olympic Games Melbourne Participant's medal. AE, 63mm. UNC. C-1956/5. In its original capsule. (P)
$300
$400

10988
1956 Olympic Games Melbourne tickets. Rowing (4), Athletics (3), Boxing & Cycling, all diff dates in official ticket envelope. Programs Rowing (3), Athletics (2), all diff dates. Booklets inc mini diary, results & records, Rowing & Canoeing Ballarat & map of inner Melbourne. Ballarat Travellers Annual Charity Effort raffle tickets for 1956 Vauxhall Velox sedan (2). Mostly F-VF condition. (22 items)
$200
$275

10989
1962 7th British Empire & Commonwealth Games Perth tickets for Opening Ceremony, Athletics (2 diff), Boxing, Rowing, Wrestling, Swimming 4 diff (5), Athletics & Closing Ceremony (2) in Sandovers Box Office envelope. Official Programmes, Opening Ceremony, Athletics (3 diff), Boxing, Swimming (4 diff), Wrestling. Plus official booklets, brochures & paperwork relating to the games & Perth & souvenir folder. Much scarcer than similar item from 1956 Olympics.
$250
$350

10990
2000 Sydney Australia Olympic Opening Ceremony program. 88 pages in near new condition.
$30
$50

10991
1968 Mexico XIX Olympics Participation medal 20 pictograms of Olympics sports rev inscription AE. 50mm x 50mm, 115g by Lance Wyman aUNC. (P)
$150
$200

SHARES AND BONDS
10992
Great Britain The Land & Mortgage Bank of India (Credit Foncier Indien) Ltd £20 share paid up to £4 16 Nov 1863. aEF.
$60
$100

10993
Great Britain The Land & Mortgage Bank of India (Credit Foncier Indien) Ltd £20 share paid up to £4 16 Nov 1863. aEF.
$60
$100

10994
USA Railroad Companies. New York Central, New York Central & Hudson River, Northern Central, Pittsburg Cincinnati Chicago & St Louis, West Shore. 1913 to 1974. All high denominations $1,000 (2), $5,000 (2), $10,000 (4). All large size with attractive vignettes inc harbour view, trains, buildings. All diff gVF-gEF. (8) (P)
$250
$400

10995
World, mostly large-very large, many early C20th inc Russian, Greek, Belgium, Indian, UK, Mexico Tramways $100+$500, Mining, Industry etc. Noted USA Railway $1000, Bank of Bengal July 1876 certificate for 1 x 500 Rupee share, this very scarce, retail $150. Government of China Lung-Tsing-U-Hai Railway Bond for £20stg, retail $100. Australia North Broken Hill Silver Mining Co 100 shares 1904 retail $75. Plus numerous other interesting types. Mostly VG-UNC. Few duplicates mostly diff. (45)
$200
$300

JEWELLERY

10996
Antique Sterling Silver fobs. Govt Railways Institute NSW Eisteddfod silver & enamel uninscribed. Named with gold inlay on front 1909 & 1922. Other inscribed fobs 1897-1936 (5). Uninscribed with gold inlay on front (2), others (2). (12)
$200
$300

10997
Antique Sterling Silver fobs. Inscribed with gold inlay on front 1906-12 inc CGE5 1907 rev engraved Boxing Light Weight Won by JN Fraser (the father of the former Prime Minister Malcolm Fraser) (4), other inscribed (3). Uninscribed with gold inlay (1), other uninscribed (2) silver & enamel 1928 High Jump (Int) D Leggett. (11)
$150
$200

10998
Assorted 9ct Gold. Dress rings set with diamond chips (2), friendship ring, stone set cross, hoop earrings, 9ct chain, PNG shell necklace & earrings with 9ct links plus single earring & very light gold chain, also plated opal triplet pendant & dress ring & a chain. Silver-amber locket pendant with silver chain, hallmark pendant ingot, silver chain, silver necklace & silver ring plus Netherlands 1973 10G with silver pendant surround. Also 8 gemstones inc 2 milky opals. Total weight 9ct gold approx 20g, .925 silver 140g.
$500
$750

10999
Rings: 9ct gold gent's (2) (not marked, one with tiny diamond, other with large glass 'stone', small sizes. Need good clean. Total weight 14.3g. (2). (P)
$350
$450

11000
Ring: 18ct gold gents with central set 25pt diamond with 28 small diamonds around. Needs a good clean. Weight 10.71g. (P)
$550
$650

11001
Watch: Avia King incabloc men's 17 jewel 1940s-50s 18ct gold case, with skeleton gold band. Overall GC. Appears working order but sold as is. Total weight 48.71g.
$750
$1000

11002
Watches: Ladies silver open face fob watch (3), 1 with 10 rubies, gilded ornamental face, chain & key, another with hairline crack to dial, last without hands & glass. Gent's fob watch, gun metal open face with chain. Above not maker marked. Modern fob watches (4). Gent's Seiko watches (2). Ladies Donut quartz watch. Also clock in style large fob watch with stand. Plus compass, cigarette lighter & wooden box with pewter insert from Malaysia. Working order unknown. (15)
$250
$350

11003
Watch: Swiss made Automatic, 21 jewels ( no brand name) with 1g gold 999.9 Credit Swiss gold bar set in the face. Leather band broken. Watch appears to be working but not tested. Unusual.
$75
$100


ANCIENT COINS

ANTIQUITIES
11004
Egyptian green glazed wadj amulet Papyrus. Shape late period c715-30BC. Pale green glazed faience column with loop hole at top. Symbolic for power & good luck. 29mm high. VGC with no chips. (P)
$120
$160

11005
Egyptian: XXIX Dynasty, 399-380BC small seal stamp in light green faience bearing the royal throne name of Maatibra (Pharisee Hakor) in cartouche. He held the first royal tituliary since the XXVI Dynasty (664-525BC). Hakor pursued an active building programme & sealed foreign alliances to keep out the Persians (the previous dynasty had rebelled against Persian rule). Hakor was initially a prince of Mendes. A scarce example of the royal name. Problem free, 40-50% of faience remaining, overall GC. (P)
$200
$300

11006
Egyptian. c2000BC. Clay figure crude, unglazed interpretation, possibly intended as an Ushabti burial idol or perhaps a child's toy. Appears to be fired in an open kiln (evidence of smoke blacking). 160mm tall. Most unusual.
$150
$250

GREEK  COINS
11007
Greek Coins & Their Values - Vol 2 Asia & Africa by David R Sear 2012 reprint 444 pages. Covers Greek coins from Asia Minor, the East, Egypt & North Africa. Slight scuffing to dust jacket contents as new.
$50
$75

11008
Greek Coins & Their Values - Vol 2 Asia & Africa by David R Sear 2009 reprint 444 pages. Covers Greek coins from Asia Minor, the East, Egypt & North Africa. Some scuffing to dust jacket contents as new.
$50
$75

11009
The Handbook of Greek Coinage Series Vol 5. Coins of the Peloponnesos, Achaia, Phleiasia, Sikyonia, Elis, Triphylia, Messenia, Lakonia, Argolis & Arkadia. 6th-1st Centuries BC by Oliver D Hoover. 2010, 358pgs. Slight wear to the cover o/w New.
$75
$100

11010
The Handbook of Greek Coinage Series Vol 6. Coins of the Islands. Adriatic, Ionian, Thracian, Aegean & Carpathian Seas (exc Crete & Cyprus). 6th-1st Centuries BC by Oliver D Hoover. 2010, 358pgs.   New.
$75
$100

11011
The Handbook of Greek Coinage Series Vol 9 . Syrian coins Royal & Civic issues 4th-1st Centuries BC by Oliver D Hoover. 2009, 332pgs. Some wear to the cover, contents new.
$75
$100

11012
The Handbook of Greek Coinage Series Vol 10 Coins of the Southern Levant. Phoenicia, Southern Koile Syria (including Judea, & Arabia). 5th-1st Centuries BC by Oliver D Hoover. 2010, 201pgs. New.
$75
$100

11013
Sicily, Selinus c540-515BC AR Didrachm (8.85g). Selinon leaf. rev incuse square divided into 12 sections. Granular surfaces, aEF. HGC 2, 1211. (P)
$1200
$1500

11014
Sicily, Messana 465-462BC AR Tetradrachm (17.13g). Charioteer driving biga of mules right, laurel leaf in exergue, rev Hare springing right. F. cf S-847, HGC 2, 779, Caltabiano group V. (P)
$450
$550

11015
Sicily, Selinus c450-440BC AR Tetradrachm (17.2g). Artemis driving slow quadriga left, beside her Apollo shooting bow, rev Selinos standing left holding phiale & laurel branch, to left cock standing before altar. Steel grey tone, minor porosity VF. HGC 2, 1220. Rare. (P)
$2200
$2600

11016
Sicily, Messana under the Mamertinoi c288-278BC AE25 Laureate head of Ares right rev Eagle with wings spread standing on thunderbolt. cf S-1139. Attractive green-brown patina. gVF. (P)
$375
$500

11017
Sicily, Syracuse Dionysios I 405-367BC AE Drachm (32.86g). Head of Athena left wearing Corinthian helmet, rev Sea star between 2 dolphins. F+. S-1189, HGC 2 1436. (P)
$120
$180

11018
Sicily, Syracuse, Agathokles 317-289BC AE22 (4.81g) struck ca304-289BC. Bust of Artemis Soteira right quiver at shoulder rev legend above & below winged thunderbolt. gVF. S-1200, HGC 2, 1537. (P)
$150
$200

11019
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron II 275-215BC AE Hemilitron (16.96g) period IIb c230-218/5BC. Diademed head left, rev Warrior on horse prancing right holding couched lance, control mark below. Brown & green patina, minor porosity, gVF. S-1222, HGC 2, 1548. (P)
$150
$200

11020
Kings of Paeonia. Lykkeios c358/6-335BC AR Tetradrachm (12.14g) Astibos or Damastion mint. Laureate head of Zeus right, rev Herakles standing left, right hand raised to strike the Nemean lion, which he has in a strangle-hold. Nicely toned EF. NBRM Paeonia 34 (same dies). Rare with symbol on rev. (P)
$2500
$3000

11021
Thrace, Istros c350BC AR Hemidrachm (1,19g). 2 young male heads facing side by side one upright other inverted rev Sea eagle standing above dolphin left clutching it in talons. Lt surface deposits, gVF. cf S-1670, SNG COP 200. (P)
$140
$180

11022
Cimmerian Bosporos, Pantikapaion c310-304/3BC AE 20 (5.56g). Head of Pan left countermarked with 12 rayed star, rev head of lion left countermarked with a bow in bow case. VF. cf S-1701, SNG Cop 37-40. (P)
$100
$130

11023
Greek Islands of Attica, Aegina c525-475BC AR Stater (11.70g). Sea turtle with thin collar, rev Incuse square pattern. Countermark on obv. VG. cf S-1849, HGC 6. 430. (P)
$200
$300

11024
Greek Islands of Attica, Aegina c525-475BC AR Stater (12.23g). Sea turtle with thin collar, rev Incuse square pattern. VG/F. cf S-1849, HGC 6. 430. (P)
$250
$350

11025
Greek Islands of Attica, Aegina c525-475BC AR Stater (11.71g). Sea turtle with thick collar, rev Incuse square of Union Jack pattern with 3 sections filled. F. cf S-1849, HGC 6. 430, Meadows Group IIb.    (P)
$275
$375

11026
Akarnania, Anaktorion c350-300BC AR Stater (8.38g). Pegasus flying right AN monogram below, rev Head of Athena right wearing Corinthian helmet with neck guard, tripod in wreath & AN monogram to left. VF. S-2250, HGC 4, 758. (P)
$350
$450

11027
Akarnania, Leukas c350-320BC AR Stater (8.52g). Pegasus with pointed wing flying right, rev helmeted head of Athena right, kerykeion to left. Near EF. BCD Akarnania 221, HGC 4, 823. (P)
$750
$1000

11028
Boeotia, Thebes c363-338BC AR stater (12.15g) Apol-, magistrate. Boeotian shield, rev Amphora, grape bunch on vine above within incuse concave circle. aVF/gVF. cf S-2398-2400, HGC 4, 1334. (P)
$400
$500

11029
Euboia, Histiaia c350-300BC AR Drachm (2.98g). Wreathed head of Maenad right, rev Bull standing right grape vine in background, monogram to right. Porous VF. HGC 4, 1522. (P)
$100
$130

11030
Attica, Athens c535-294BC AR Tetradrachm (16.82g). Helmeted head of Athena right, rev Owl standing right, head facing olive sprig & crescent to left. G/aF. cf S-2526, HGC 4, 1599. (P)
$275
$375

11031
Attica, Athens 449-413BC AR Tetradrachm (16.67g). Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet rev Owl standing right head facing. Some sl deposits & minor porosity gVF. S-2526. (P)
$600
$750

11032
Attica, Athens c165-42BC AR Tetradrachm (16.72g) New style coinage Dioph & Diodo(tos) magistrates struck 144/3BC. Helmeted head of Athena Parthnos right rev Owl standing right, head facing, on amphora, magistrates names in fields, EY below. Struck on a broad flan, VF & very scarce. cf S-2554, cf Thompson 283. (P)
$600
$750

11033
Ionia, Phokaia 387-326BC. Electrum Hekte - 6th Stater (2.54g). Laureate female head left hair in sakkos, below small inverted seal right, rev quadripartite square. gVF. Bodenstedt Em 102.     (P)
$1500
$1800

11034
Ionia, Miletos late c6th - early c5th BC AR Obol-Hemihekte (1.03g) Forepart of lion right head turned back rev Stellate pattern within incuse square. S-3532, SNG Kayhan 476-82 (P)
$50
$60

11035
Mysia Cyzicus 5th Century BC AR Hemiobol (0.29g) Forepart of running boar left, behind tunny fish upwards rev Head of roaring lion, star to left. VF. MBC-120, cf S-3850.
$100
$130

11036
Aeolis, Myrina c155-145BC AR Tetradrachm (15.53g). Stephanophoric type. Laureate head of Apollo right, rev Apollo Grynios standing right holding branch & phiale, monogram to left within wreath. Steel grey tone, nice natural surfaces, practically EF. cf S-4216. Rare. (P)
$2300
$2700

11037
Persia, Achaemenid Empire, temp Xerxes I to Darios II c485-420BC AR Siglos (5.49g) Lydo-Milesian standard, Sardes mint. Persian king or hero right holding spear & bow, rev incuse punch. F. S-4682. (P)
$100
$130

11038
Islands off Caria, Rhodes c31BC-60AD. Rhodes AE 35 (20.12g). Head of Dionysus with ivy wreath right. rev Nike left with uncertain object. Magistrate Antipatros (tamis). gF. SNG Cop 883, RPC I 2753. (P)
$400
$500

11039
Phoenicia, Tyre 126/5BC-65/6AD AR Shekel (14.40g). Dated CY 38 (89/8BC). Laureate head of Melkart right, lion's skin around neck, rev Eagle standing left on prow, palm frond in background, date above club monogram to right, Phoenician letter below. gVF/aEF, minor rev deposits. cf S-5919, HGC 10, 357. Scarce. (P)
$1000
$1400

11040
Judea, Procurators, Porcius Festus 59-62CE AE Prutah (2.16g). In the name of Nero. Jerusalem mint dated RY 5 of Nero 58/9CE. Legend in 3 lines within wreath, rev Palm frond. Green patina, gVF. Hendon 5th Edn 1351. (P)
$100
$130

11041
Kings of Persis, Prince Y (former unknown King II) 1st Century AD AR Hemidrachm (1.21g). Bearded bust left wearing Parthian tiara with hair falling to shoulder, triskeles in right field, rev Diadem with ties across. gVF. GIC-5956, Alram-619. (P)
$75
$90

11042
Sicily, Entella, Punic Issues c320/15-300BC AR Tetradrachm. Head of Arethousa left, 3 dolphins around rev head of horse left, palm tree to right, Punic M below. Flat spot on hair, minor porosity on horse's neck aEF/gEF. cf S-6434, HGC 2, 289. (P)
$2800
$3500

11043
Kings of Macedon. Kassander. As regent 317-305BC AR Tetradrachm (14.36g). In the name & types of Phillip II Amphipolis mint struck c316-311BC. Laureate head of Zeus right, rev youth on horseback holding palm frond, aphlaston below. Nice natural surfaces EF. cf S-6680++, SNG ANS 738-46. (P)
$2200
$2600

11044
Kings of Macedon temp Alexander III - Philip III c325-319BC AV Stater (8.52g). In the name & types of Alexander III. Amphipolis mint struck under Antipater. Head of Athena right wearing crested Corinthian helmet, rev Nike standing left holding wreath, trident to right, monogram in left field. cf S-6703, Price-172. Small mark in front of nose, VF+. (P)
$3000
$4000

11045
Kings of Macedon, Antigonos I Monophthalmos as Strategos of Asia 320-306/5BC or King 306-5-301BC AR Drachm (3.77g). In the name & types of Alexander III. Lampsacus mint struck c310-301BC. Head of Herakles right wearing lion skin, rev Zeus Aetophoros seated left in left field forepart of Pegasus left, AI below throne. cf S-6730, Price 1385. (P)
$150
$200

11046
Kings of Macedon, Antigonos I Monophthalmos as Startegos of Asia 320-306/5BC or King 306/5-301BC AR Drachm (3.72g). In the name & types of Alexander III Teos mint struck c310-301BC. Head of Herakles right wearing lion skin rev Zeus Aetophoros seated left. aVF. cf S-6730, Price 2299. (P)
$200
$250

11047
Eastern Europe, Imitations of Lysimachos of Thrace 1st Century BC AV Stater (8.06g). Diademed head of the deified Alexander right with horn of Ammon, rev Athena Nikephoros left, left arm resting on shield, transverse shield in background, N to inner left, trident in exergue. EF. Marinescu Pl 67, 2 var. Similar coin (similar condition) sold CNG 100, lot 123 for US$1300 + comm in 2015. (P)
$1500
$2000

11048
Thrace, Byzantion c90-80BC AR Tetradrachm (16.27g). In the name & types of Lysimaschus. Diademed head of the deified Alexander right with horn of Ammon rev Athena Nikephoros seated left ornate trident in exergue. Steel grey colour, cf S-6816, Muller 197. (P)
$800
$1000

11049
Thrace, Byzantion c150-120BC AR Tetradrachm (15.6g). In the name & types of Lysimachos. Diademed head of the deified Alexander right rev Athena Nikephoros seated left monogram to left BY on throne & ornamented trident in exergue. Toned VF. cf S-6816, HGC 3, 1402. (P)
$550
$750

11050
Seleukid Empire, Antiochos II Theos 261-246BC AR Tetradrachm (16.16g) Seleukeia on the Tigris mint. Diademed head of Antiochos I right rev Apollo seated left on omphalos holding arrow & grounded bow. VF. cf S-6866, HGC 9, 236g. (P)
$400
$500

11051
Seleukid Empire, Antiochos II Theos 261-246BC AR Tetradrachm (16.46g) Seleukeia on the Tigris mint. Diademed head of Antiochos I right, rev Apollo testing arrow & placing hand on grounded bow, seated left on omphalos, monogram to left & right. VF, minor deposits. cf S-6886, HGC 9, 236g, SC 587.1c. (P)
$275
$350

11052
Seleukid Empire, Seleukos II Kalinikos 246-225BC AR Tetradrachm (16.77g) Seleucia on Tigris. Diademed head right rev Apollo testing arrow & leaning on tripod. Porous 11-12 o'clock, sl scrs behind. cf S-6896, SC-763.2a, HGC 9, 303jj. (P)
$400
$500

11053
Seleukid Empire, Demetrios I Soter 162-150BC AR Tetradrachm (14.67g) Antioch on the Orontes mint. Undated issue struck 162-155/4BC. Diademed head right within wreath, rev Tyche holding sceptre & cornucopiae, seated left on throne supported by tritoness, monogram to outer left. Some porosity, toned gVF. cf S-7014, HGC 9, 795f, SC 1638.1a. (P)
$230
$300

11054
Seleukid Empire. Demetrios I Soter 162-150BC AR Tetradrachm (16.85g) Antioch on the Orontes undated series 162-155/4BC. Diademed head right with laurel wreath, rev Tyche holding sceptre & cornucopiae seated left on throne supported by tritoness right, monogram to outer left. aVF/VF. cf S-7015, HGC 9, 797b, SC-1640.1b. (P)
$350
$450

11055
Seleukid Empire, Demetrios I Soter 162-150BC AR Tetradrachm (16.42) Antioch mint dated SE158 (155/4BC). Diademed head of Demetrios I right, rev Tyche seated left on throne holding short sceptre & cornucopiae. Small natural flan flaw, VF. cf S-7015, HGC 9, 796, SC 1614.3c. (P)
$400
$500

11056
Seleukid Empire, Demetrios I Soter 162-150BC AR Tetradrachm Antioch mint dated SE 158 (155/4BC). Diademed head of Demetrios I right rev Tyche seated left on throne with tritoness support holding short sceptre & cornucopiae. Sm mk in front of Tyche, gVF. cf S-7015, SC-1641.3c, HGC 9, 798. (P)
$500
$600

11057
Seleukid Empire, Demetrios II Nikator 1st reign 146-138BC AR Tetradrachm (15.74g). Seleukeia on the Tigris struck c145-141BC. Diademed head right, rev Tyche enthroned left, supported by tritoness holding short sceptre & cornucopiae. aVF. S-7053, SC-1984.1, HGC 9, 967. Rarity 2. (P)
$400
$500

11058
Seleucid Empire, Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) 138-129BC AR Tetradrachm (16.59g). Antioch on the Orontes. Diademed head right, rev Athena Nikephoros standing left resting hand on shield & propping spear on her arm, monogram above K left. VF/gVF. cf S-7091/2, HGC 9, 1067d, SC 2061-1t. (P)
$400
$500

11059
Seleukid Empire, Antiochos VIII Epiphanes (Grypos) 121/0-97/6BC AR Tetradrachm (16.60g) Ptolemais (Akre) mint. Diademed head right, rev Zeus Ouranois standing left, M to outer left, all within wreath. gVF. cf S-7143, HGC 9, 1197h, SC-2335.2a. (P)
$400
$500

11060
Seleukid Empire, Antiochos VIII Grypos 121/0-97/6BC AR Tetradrachm (14.61g) Damaskos mint dated SE 193 (120/19BC) Diadem head right rev Zeus Ouranios standing left holding sceptre & star within wreath. Porous, surface mks gVF. cf S-7143, HGC 9, 1196e. (P)
$275
$375

11061
Seleukid Empire, Antiochos VIII Grypos 121/0-97/6BC AR Tetradrachm (16.50g) Ptolemais (Ake) mint. Diademed head right rev Zeus Ouranios standing left, M in left field, pellet to right. gVF. cf S-7143, SC 2335.1b, HGC 9, 1196g. (P)
$800
$1000

11062
Seleukid Empire, Philip I Philadelphos c95/4-75-6/5BC AR Tetradrachm (15.43g) Antioch on the Orontes struck c88/7-76/5BC. Diademed head right rev Zeus enthroned left holding Nike & sceptre, monograms to left & exergue. VF/gVF. cf S-7196, SC 2463.3e, HGC 9, 1319. (P)
$300
$400

11063
Kings of Cappadocia, Ariarathes V Eusebes Philopator c163-130BC AR Drachm (4.02g). Dated RY 33 (130/29BC). Diademed head right rev Athena standing left holding Nike & grounded shield spear behind, monograms left & right. VF. S-7286, HGC 7, 811. (P)
$500
$600

11064
Kings of Cappadocia, Ariarathes VII Philometor c107/6-101/0 BC AR Tetradrachm (16.51g). In the name & types of Antiochos VII of Syria. Mint A (Eusebia-Mazaka). Struck c107/6-104/3 BC. Diademed head of Antiochus right, rev Athena Nikephoros standing left, monogram above A outer left & monograms inner left & right. EF. cf S-7092, HGC 9, 1069 (Antiochos VII), SC-2148. (P)
$500
$700

11065
Bactria, Indo-Greek Kingdom: Menander 1 Soter c155-130BC AR Drachm (2.38g) Diademed bust left wearing aegis & brandishing spear rev Athena Alkedimos standing right holding shield & thunderbolt, monogram to left gVF. Cf S-7604, HGC 12, 193 (P)
$130
$160

11066
Kings of Bactria, Heliokles Dikaios c145-130BC AR Tetradrachm (16.34g). Diademed & draped bust right rev Zeus standing holding thunderbolt & scepter, monogram to left. Slabbed NGC CH VF Strike 3/5 Surface 2/5. S-7634, HGC 12, 169. (P)
$750
$1000

11067
Ptolemaic Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy IV 222-205/4BC AE Tetrobol (43.8g) Alexandria mint. Diademed head of Zeus right rev Eagle standing left head right on thunderbolt, monogram between legs. Porous VF. S-7843. (P)
$180
$240

ROMAN  COINS
11068
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol  I, the Republic & the Twelve Caesars 280 BC-AD 96. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2000, 532 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 2931 coins, with illustrations throughout. Essential  reference.  Slight  wear  to  the  dust  jacket  contents   as   new.
$80
$100

11069
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol  I, the Republic & the Twelve Caesars 280 BC-AD 96. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2006 reprint of 2000 edn, 532 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 2931 coins, with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. New.
$80
$100

11070
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol II, the accession of Nerva to the overthrow of the Severan Dynasty AD 96-235. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2002, 696 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 5300 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. Some wear to the dust jacket contents as new.
$90
$120

11071
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol III, the accession of Maximinus I to the death of Carinus, AD 235-285. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2005, 536 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4432 coins with illustration throughout. Essential reference. New.
$85
$110

11072
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol III, the accession of Maximinus I to the death of Carinus, AD 235-285. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2005, 536 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4432 coins with illustration throughout. Essential reference. Some wear to the dust jacket, contents new.
$85
$110

11073
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol IV, the tetrarchies and the rise of the house of Constantine. The collapse of Paganism and the triumph of Christianity, Diocletian to Constantine I, AD 284-337. By David Sear, Pub by Spink 2011, 552 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4405 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. Slight scuffing to the dust jacket, contents new.
$90
$120

11074
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol IV, the tetrarchies and the rise of the house of Constantine. The collapse of Paganism and the triumph of Christianity, Diocletian to Constantine I, AD 284-337. By David Sear, Pub by Spink 2011, 552 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4405 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. Slight scuffing to the dust jacket, contents new.
$90
$120

11075
Roman Coins & Their Values 4th Revised edition by D R Sear. 2008 Reprint of the 1988 edition. Covers all Roman coins from 290BC to 518AD. Lists over 4,400 coins with valuations. 388 pgs plus 12 plates. Some scuffing to the dust jacket, o/w New.
$75
$100

11076
Roman Silver Coins Vols 3, 4, 5 Pertinax to Romulus Augustus by HA Seaby & CE King revised by D Sear Vol 3 & 4 1982 2nd edn. Vol 5 1997 reprint of 1987 edn. Ancient Coin Collecting Vol 3 The Roman World - Polities & Propaganda by Wayne Sayles 1997, 198pgs. Coinage in Roman Britain by Richard Reece 1987, 144 pgs. G-VGC.(5)
$100
$150

11077
Roman Silver Coins Vols 3 & 5 David Sear Vol 3 The Accession of Maximus to the Death of Carivius AD235-285 Spink 2005, AD337-491 Spink 2014, Vol 5 The Christian Empire, the later Constantinian Dynasty & the Houses of Valentinian and Theodosius & their successors, Constans II to Zeno. VGC. (2)
$120
$180

11078
Ti Minucius C. f. Augurinus 134BC AR Denarius (3.81g). Helmeted head of Roma right monogram below, rev Iconic column, 2 stalks of grain at base. L Minucius left holding patera, on right Minucius Faesus standing left holding Lituus. VF. S-12, RSC Minucia 9. (P)
$120
$150

11079
Anonymous, after 211BC AR Victoriatus (3.45g) Rome International. Laureate head of Jupiter right, rev Victory standing right crowning trophy with wreath. VF. S-49, RSC-9. (P)
$130
$160

11080
Anonymous, after 211BC AR Victoriatus (3.10g) Rome mint. Laureate head of Jupiter right, rev Victory standing right crowning trophy with wreath. aEF. S-49, RSC-9 (P)
$140
$180

11081
Anonymous, 157-156BC AR Denarius (3.88g) Rome mint. Head of Roma right X behind, rev Victory in biga right ROMA below. gF. S-76, RSC 6. (P)
$75
$100

11082
Cn Lucretius Trio 136BC AR Denarius (3.91g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right, X below chin, TRIO behind, rev The Dioscuri galloping right. EF/aEF. S-114, RSC Lucretia 1. (P)
$160
$220

11083
T. Cloelius 128BC AR Denarius (3.76g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right, wreath behind, rev Victory in biga right horses rearing, stalk of grain below. F. S-136, RSC Cloulia 1. (P)
$100
$130

11084
M Porcius Laeca 125BC AR Denarius (3.86g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right, rev Libertas in quadriga right holding vindicta & pileus, Victory flying above. VF. S-146, RSC Porcia 3. (P)
$140
$180

11085
Q Fabius Labeo 124BC AR Denarius (3.88g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right X below chin, rev Jupiter in quadriga right brandishing thunderbolt, prow below. gVF/VF. S-148, RSC Fabia 1.   (P)
$140
$170

11086
C Cato 123BC AR Denarius (3.80g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right, rev Victory in Biga right holding whip. VF.S-149, RSC Porcia 1. (P)
$120
$150

11087
M. Tullius 119BC AR Denarius (3.46g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right ROMA behind, rev Victory in quadriga right holding palm branch, wreath above, X below. F. S-155, RSC Tullia 1. (P)
$100
$120

11088
L Flaminius Chilo 109-108BC AR Denarius (3.90g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right X below chin, rev Victory in biga right holding wreath. S-179, RSC Flaminia 1. (P)
$120
$150

11089
L. Memmius Galeria 106BC AR Serrate Denarius (3.86g) Rome mint. Laureate head of Saturn left, harpa to right, rev Venus driving biga right, cupid flying above. VF. S-190, RSC Memmia 2a. (P)
$140
$180

11090
Q. Thermus M.f. 103BC AR Denarius (3.88g) Rome mint. Head of Mars left wearing crested helmet, rev 2 warriors fighting, the one on the left protects fallen comrade, the other wears horned helmet. aVF. S-197, RSC Minucia 19. (P)
$100
$130

11091
M. Lucilius Rufus 101BC AR Denarius (3.96g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Roma right PV behind, rev Victory in biga right LVF above. Oval flan, VF. S-202, RSC Lucilia 1. (P)
$150
$200

11092
Q. Titius 90BC AR Denarius (4.21g) Rome mint. Wreathed head of young Bacchus (or Liber) right, rev Pegasus right. aVF/gF. S-239, RSC Titia 2. (P)
$100
$120

11093
C Vibius C.f. Pansa 90BC AR Denarius (3.74g) Rome mint. Laureate head of Apollo right, rev Minerva in quadriga right holding trophy & spear. VF, large cud on Apollo's chin. S-242, RSC Vibia 2. (P)
$150
$200

11094
L. Titurius Lf Sabinus 89BC AR Denarius (3.76g) Rome mint. Bearded head of the Sabine King Tatius, palm frond below chin, rev Tarpeia facing buried to her waist in shields, with raised hands tries to thrust off 2 soldiers who are about to cast their shields at her. F, legend better. S-251, RSC Tituria 4.
$80
$160

11095
L. Titurius Lf Sabinus 89BC AR Denarius (3.76g) Rome mint. Bearded read right of the Sabine King Tatius, rev Victory in biga right holding wreath, letter T in exergue. VF/aVF. S-253, RSC Tituria 6b.   (P)
$110
$130

11096
Cn. Lentulus Clodianus 88BC AR Denarius (3.36g) Rome mint. Helmeted bust of Mars viewed from behind holding spear & parazonium, rev Victory in biga right holding wreath. VF. S-254, RSC Cornelia 50. (P)
$150
$200

11097
L. Rubrius Dossenus 87BC AR Denarius (3.79g) Rome mint. Veiled head of Juno right, sceptre over shoulder DAS behind, rev Triumphal quadriga right. VF. S-259, RSC Rubria 2. (P)
$140
$180

11098
Anonymous c86BC AR Denarius (4.0g) Rome mint. Laureate head of Apollo right, thunderbolt below, rev Jupiter in quadriga right. VF. S-266, RSC-226. (P)
$120
$150

11099
Anonymous c86BC AR Denarius (3.74g) Rome mint. Laureate head of Apollo right, thunderbolt below, rev Jupiter in quadriga right. VF. S-266, RSC-226. (P)
$140
$180

11100
L. Julius Bursio 85BC AR Denarius (3.76g) Rome mint. Laureate, winged & draped bust of Apollo right, rev Victory in quadriga right LA below. Oval flan VF. S-268, RSC 5b. (P)
$120
$150

11101
L. Julius Bursio 85BC AR Denarius (3.86g) Rome mint. Laureate, winged & draped bust of Apollo Vejovis right, trident over shoulder, harpa behind, rev Victory in quadriga right holding wreath. CXIII above. F. S-268, RSC Julia 5a. (P)
$100
$130

11102
Q Antonius Balbus 83-82BC AR Serrate Denarius (3.73g) Rome mint. Laureate head of Jupiter right SC behind, rev Jupiter holding reins, palm frond & wreath driving galloping quadriga right, R below. PATO BAR/PR. VF. S-279, RSC Antonia 1, Crawford 364/1d. (P)
$130
$160

11103
C Naevius Balbus 79BC AR Serrate Denarius (3.74g) Rome mint Diademed head of Venus right, rev Victory in triga right, XIII above. VF. S-309, RSC Naevia 6. (P)
$120
$150

11104
L. Papius 79BC AR Serrate Denarius (3.82g) Rome mint. Head of Juno Sospita right wearing goat skin headdress, puteal to left, rev Griffon leaping right, fountain below. VG. S-311, RSC Papia 1.           (P)
$80
$100

11105
L. Papius 79BC AR Serrate Denarius (3.71g) Rome mint. Head of Juno Sospita right wearing goat skin headdress, head of bull facing behind, rev Griffon leaping right, Labrys below. F. S-311, RSC Papia 1. (P)
$100
$120

11106
C Postumius 74BC AR Denarius (3.78g) Rome mint. Draped bust of Diana right, bow & quiver over shoulder, rev Hound running right spear beneath. VF. S-330, RSC Postumia 9. (P)
$150
$180

11107
C Postumius 74BC AR Denarius (3.84g) Rome mint. Draped bust of Diana right, bow & quiver over shoulder, rev hound running right spear beneath. aVF. S-330, RSC Postumia 9. (P)
$120
$150

11108
T Carisius 46BC AR Denarius (3.87g) Rome mint. Draped & winged bust of Victory right, rev Victory driving galloping quadriga right holding wreath. Ragged flan VF. S-450, RSC Carisia 3. (P)
$90
$120

11109
M. Fabrinius 132BC AE Semis. Triens (5.65g) Rome mint. Helmeted head of Minerva right rev Prow of galley right, legend above. VG. S-874. (P)
$50
$70

11110
Gnaeus Pompey Jr Summer 46 - Spring 45BC AE As (12.83g) Corduba mint. Laureate head of Janus, I above, rev Prow of galley CN MAG, MA in monogram above IMP below. aF/F. S-1386, RPC 1 486, Crawford 471/1. (P)
$120
$150

11111
Julius Caesar 49-44BC AR Denarius (3.77g) Military mint travelling with Caesar struck April-August 49BC. Elephant advancing right trampling on horned serpent, rev Emblems of the pontificate, simpulum, sprinkler, axe & apex. VF/gVF. S-1399, RSC 49. Very scarce. (P)
$2000
$2500

11112
Julius Caesar 49-44BC AR Denarius (3.89g) Military mint travelling with Caesar struck April-August 49BC. Elephant advancing right trampling on horned serpent, rev Emblems of the pontificate, simpulum, sprinkler, axe & apex. EF/gEF. S-1399, RSC 49. Rare in high grade. (P)
$3500
$4000

11113
Julius Caesar 49-44BC AR Denarius (3.63g). Military mint travelling with Caesar struck April-August 49BC. Elephant walking right trampling on serpent, rev Emblems of the pontificate, simpulum, sprinkler, axe & apex. VF. S-1399. (P)
$600
$800

11114
Julius Caesar 49-44BC AR Denarius (3.91g). Military mint travelling with Caesar in Spain late 46-early 45BC. Diademed head of Venus right with Cupid over her shoulder, rev Trophy of Gallic arms, 2 seated captives at base. Porous VF, scrape on head. S-1404. (P)
$350
$450

11115
Mark Antony 32-31BC AR Denarius (3.33g) Legionary type Patrae (?) mint. Praetorian galley right, rev Legionary eagle between 2 standards LEG V. Nice even colour, some porosity, F. S-1479, RSC-32. (P)
$120
$150

11116
Augustus 27BC-14AD AR Denarius (3.73g) Lugdunum 2BC-12AD. Laureate head right, rev Gaius & Lucius Caesars standing facing shields & spears between them. VF, small banker's mark above CAES. cf S-1597, RSC 43d. (P)
$350
$450

11117
Augustus 27BC-14AD AR Denarius (3.74g) Lugdunum 2BC-12AD. Laureate head right, rev Gaius & Lucius Caesar standing facing shields & spears between them. Banker's mk near chin, gVF. S-1597.      (P)
$300
$375

11118
Augustus 27BC-14AD AR Denarius (3.74g) Lugdunum 2BC-12AD. Laureate head right, rev Gaius & Lucius Caesars standing facing shield & spears between them. Struck on an oval flan, aEF. cf S-1597, RSC-43a. (P)
$500
$600

11119
Augustus 27BC-14AD AE As (10.33g) Rome M. Maecillus Tullus moneyer struck 7BC. Bare head right rev Legend around large SC. F. S-1684, RIC-435. (P)
$150
$200

11120
Tiberius 14-37AD AR Denarius (3.72g) Tribute Penny type Lugdunum (Lyon) mint struck 18-35AD. Laureate head right, rev Liva (as Pax) seated right on chair, feet on footstool, holding sceptre & olive branch, ornate chair legs, single line below. VF, Z scr in field in front of face. cf S-1763, RSC-16a. (P)
$350
$450

11121
Divus Augustus died 14AD AE As (11.25g) Rome struck under Tiberius c22/3-30AD. Radiate head left rev Altar with double panelled door acroteria above left & right. gVF. S-1789, RIC-81. (P)
$375
$500

11122
Divus Augustus died 14AD AE As (10.64g) Rome struck under Tiberius c22/3-30AD. Radiate head left rev Altar with double panelled door acroteria above left & right. aF/gF. S-1789, RIC-81. (P)
$140
$180

11123
Drusus, died 23AD AE As (9.66g) Rome struck under Tiberius 22-23AD. Bare head right, rev Legend around large SC. Obverse struck off centre but not reverse, some porosity, green-brown patina. VF. S-1794, RIC 1 45 (Tiberius) (P)
$130
$160

11124
Gaius (Caligula) 37-41AD AE Sesterius (24.68g) Rome struck 37-38AD. Pietas seated left holding patera & arm resting on small standing figure, rev Gaius standing left holding patera over altar, to left Victimarius holding bull for sacrifice & to right attendant holding patera, hexstyle garlanded temple of Divus Augustus in background. Porous gF/aVF. RIC I 36. (P)
$450
$600

11125
Claudius 41-54AD AE As (10.42g) Rome 41-42AD. Bare head left rev Minerva advancing right brandishing spear & holding shield. Surface roughness F/VF. S-1861, RIC-100. (P)
$140
$180

11126
Nero Claudius Drusus died 9BC AE Sestertius (24.4g) Rome struck under Claudius 41-42AD. Bare head left rev Claudius seated left on curule chair holding branch, weapons & armour on either side of globe beneath. Some field tooling, porosity gF. S-1896, RIC 93. Rare.   (P)
$600
$750

11127
Germanicus died 19AD AE As (10.61g) Rome struck under Claudius 42-43AD. Bare head right rev Legend around large SC. F, some pit. S-1905, RIC-106 (P)
$75
$100

11128
Nero 54-68AD AV Aureus (7.20g) Rome struck c64-65AD. Laureate head right, rev Jupiter seated left on throne holding thunderbolt & sceptre. VF. S-1930. (P)
$4000
$5000

11129
Nero 54-68AD AV Aureus (7.11g) Rome 64-65AD. Laureate head right, rev Jupiter seated left on throne holding thunderbolt & vertical sceptre. S-1930, RIC 52. Rare. (P)
$4500
$5500

11130
Nero 54-68AD AR Denarius (3.31g) Lugdunum 62-63AD. Bare head right rev Roma standing right, left foot on arms, inscribing shield set on left knee. Porous surfaces gVF/VF. S-1939 (P)
$100
$130

11131
Nero 54-68AD AE Dupondius (12.22g) Lugdunum c66AD. Laureate head right globe at point of neck rev Victory advancing left holding wreath & palm. VF minor rev surface roughness. cf S-1970, RIC-522. (P)
$600
$750

11132
Nero 54-68AD AE As (10.70g) Lugdunum (Lyon) mint struck c66AD. Bare head right, rev Victory advancing left holding shield inscribed SPQR. Light graze on ear, green/brown patina. VF. cf S-1976, RIC 1 543. (P)
$240
$300

11133
Nero 54-68AD AE As (12.87) Rome c65AD. Laureate head right rev Victory flying left holding shield inscribed SPQR. VG. S-1976, RIC 312. (P)
$75
$100

11134
Nero 54-68AD AE As (7.33g) Rome c65AD. Laureate head right rev Victory flying left holding shield inscribed SPQR. F, minor deposits. S-1976, RIC 312. (P)
$100
$130

11135
Nero 54-68AD AE As (10.24g) Rome c65AD. Laureate head right rev Victory flying left holding shield inscribed SPQR. Porous VF/F. S-1976, RIC 312. (P)
$140
$170

11136
Nero 54-68AD Billon Tetradrachm (12.74g). Egypt Alexandria dated RY12, 65/6AD. Radiate head right, rev Draped bust of Alexandria right wearing elephant skin headdress, date to right. S-2004, Emmett 109.
$100
$130

11137
Galba 68-69AD AR Denarius (3.36g) Uncertain mint in Gaul (Narbo?) Struck cApril 68AD. Laureate head right, rev Concordia standing left holding branch & cornucopiae. Compact flan, sl porosity VF. S-2100, RSC 34. Scarce. (P)
$700
$800

11138
Galba 68-69AD AR Denarius (3.21g) Rome struck ca July 68AD - January 69AD. Laureate bust right, rev Livia standing left holding patera & sceptre. Bit polished, F. cf S-2102, RSC 55. Rare. (P)
$220
$275

11139
Galba 68-69AD AR Denarius (3.25g) Rome struck ca July 68AD - January 69AD. Laureate head right, rev Livia standing left holding patera & sceptre. F. cf S-2102, RSC 58. (P)
$230
$300

11140
Otho 69AD AR Denarius (3.27g) Rome struck 15 January - 8 March. Bare head right, rev Securitas standing left holding wreath & sceptre. F. S-2162, RSC 17. (P)
$250
$300

11141
Vitellius 69AD AR Denarius (3.34g) Rome struck ca late April - 20 December. Laureate head right, rev Libertas standing facing holding pileus & vindicta. gF. cf- S-2198, RSC 47. (P)
$240
$275

11142
Vitellius 69AD AR Denarius (2.91g) Rome struck ca late April - 20 December. Laureate head right, rev Libertas standing facing holding pileus & vindicta. F. cf S-2198, RSC 47. (P)
$160
$200

11143
Vitellius 69AD AR Denarius (2.78g) Rome struck ca late April - 20 December. Laureate head right, rev Tripod-lebes surmounted by dolphin right, below raven perched right. cf- S2201, RSC 114. (P)
$230
$275

11144
Vitellius 69AD AR Denarius (3.31g) Rome struck ca late April - 20 December. Laureate head right, rev Tripod-Lepes surmounted by dolphin right, below raven perched right. gF. cf S-2201, RSC 111.       (P)
$230
$275

11145
Vespasian 69-79AD AV Aureus (6.67g) Rome 76AD. Laureate head right, rev Heifer of Myron standing right. aVF. cf S-2249, RIC II 840. Rare. (P)
$4500
$5500

11146
Vespasian 69-79AD AR Denarius (3.29g) Antioch (or Tyre?) mint struck 72-73AD. Laureate head right, rev Concordia seated left holding patera & cornucopiae. EF, struck on small flan. RSC-74. (P)
$180
$250

11147
Vespasian 69-79AD AR Denarius (3.47g) Rome struck January-June 70AD. Laureate head right, rev Pax seated left holding olive branch & winged caduceus. VF. S-2285, RSC 94h. (P)
$120
$150

11148
Vespasian 69-79AD AR Denarius (2.83g)  Rome struck 69-70AD. Judea Capta commemorative laureate head right, rev Trophy with Judea seated right in attitude of mourning. F. S-2296, RSC-226. Very scarce. (P)
$350
$450

11149
Vespasian 69-79AD AR Denarius (312) Rome struck 75AD. Laureate head right, rev Pax seated left holding olive branch. S-2301, RSC 366.. (P)
$80
$100

11150
Vespasian 69-79AD AR Denarius (3.08g) Rome 75AD. Laureate head right rev Securitas seated left. aEF golden grey tone. S-2302 (P)
$500
$750

11151
Vespasian 69-79AD AR Denarius (3.39g) Rome struck 73AD. Laureate head right, rev Vespasian seated right on curule chair, holding branch & sceptre. aVF. cf S-2305, RSC 387a. (P)
$90
$120

11152
Vespasian 69-79AD AE Sestertius (25.84g) Rome 71AD. Laureate head right rev Libertas standing left holding pileus & rod. Some porosity, aVF. S-2328, RIC-82. (P)
$300
$375

11153
Vespasian 69-79AD AE Dupondius (11.29g) Rome 74AD. Radiate head right rev Felicitas standing left holding short caduceus & cornucopiae. F. cf S-2435, RIC-715. (P)
$160
$200

11154
Vespasian 69-79AD AE Dupondius (11.89g). Lugdunum 77/8AD. Laureate head right rev Fides standing left holding patera & cornucopiae. aVF. S-2347, RIC-1210. (P)
$220
$275

11155
Vespasian 69-79AD AE Dupondius (10.70g) Lugdunum 71AD. Radiate head right COS III globe rev Pax standing left with patera over altar, branch & caduceus. F. cf S-2349, RIC-1144. (P)
$120
$150

11156
Vespasian 69-79AD AE As (13.30g) Rome 71AD. Laureate head right rev Aequitas standing left holding scales & rod. Porous surfaces, VF. S-2356, RIC-287 (P)
$120
$160

11157
Vespasian 69-79AD AE As (9.95g) Rome 72AD. Laureate head right rev clasped hands holding caduceus & grain ears. Porous gF. RIC-444. (P)
$100
$130

11158
Vespasian 69-79AD AE As (11.64g) Rome 71AD. Laureate head right rev PROVIDEN altar. Porous F. cf S-2360, RIC-315 (P)
$100
$130

11159
Vespasian 69-79AD AE As (10.82g) Rome 74AD. Laureate head left rev Spes advancing left holding flower. gVF porosity/deposit. cf S-2361, RIC-1011. (P)
$180
$240

11160
Vespasian 69-79AD AE As (11.59g) Rome 74AD. Laureate head left rev Victory standing right on prow with wreath & palm. F. S-2366, RIC-734. (P)
$100
$130

11161
Titus 79-81AD AE As (10.00g) Rome struck 80-81AD. Laureate head left, rev Genius standing left holding patera over altar & cornucopiae. Green patina, sl edge roughness, VF+. cf S-2548, RIC 226. Rare. (P)
$160
$250

11162
Domitian as Caesar 61-81AD AV Aureus (7.22g) Rome mint struck under Vespasian 73-75AD. Laureate head right, rev Domitian on horse prancing left, extending right hand & holding in left hand sceptre surmounted by human head. VF. S-2627, RIC II 679. Rare. (P)
$6000
$7000

11163
Domitian 81-96AD AR Denarius (3.06g) Rome struck under Vespasian 77/8AD. Laureate head right rev She-wolf suckling the twins. F/VG. S-2639, RSC-51.
$70
$90

11164
Domitian 81-96AD AR Denarius (2.95g) Rome struck under Titus 80/1AD. Laureate head right rev Minerva advancing right brandishing spear & shield. F. S-2674, RSC-381a. (P)
$75
$100

11165
Domitian 81-96AD AR Denarius (2.77g) Rome struck under Titus 80/1AD. Laureate head right rev Goat standing left within laurel wreath. Rev scr F/gF. S-2675, RSC-390. (P)
$75
$100

11166
Domitian 81-96AD AR Cistophorus (9.01g) Ephesus mint (or Rome for circulation in Asia) struck 82AD. Laureate head right, rev Aquila between 2 signa, one surmounted by a hand & the other by a banner. VF. RSC-668, RIC II 844. Scarce. (P)
$375
$500

11167
Domitian 81-96AD AR Denarius (3.13g) Ludi Saeculares (Secular Games) Issue Rome 88AD. Laureate head right, rev COS XIIII left & right of column with inscription within laurel wreath. aEF. S-2725, RSC-70.
$250
$300

11168
Domitian 81-96AD AR Denarius (3.26g) Rome 88AD. Laureate head right rev Minerva standing left holding thunderbolt & spear, shield at side. VF/F. cf S-2732, RSC-234. (P)
$80
$120

11169
Domitian 81-96AD AR Denarius (3.37g) Rome struck 93-4AD. Laureate head right, rev Minerva standing holding thunderbolt & spear. cf S-2737, RSC 283. (P)
$100
$130

11170
Domitian 81-96AD AR Denarius (3.17g) Rome mint struck 81AD. Laureate head right, rev Minerva advancing right holding javelin & shield. Short flan, gVF/VF. RSC-560. (P)
$80
$120

11171
Domitian 81-96AD AE Sestertius (22.37g) Rome struck 90-91AD. Laureate head right, rev Jupiter seated left holding Victory & sceptre. Surface porosity/roughness. F+, green/brown patina. cf S-2766, RIC 11, 702. (P)
$150
$200

11172
Domitian 81-96AD AE Dupondius (10.35g) Rome 86AD. Radiate head right with aegis (COS XII) rev Fortuna standing left holding rudder & cornucopiae. Surface roughness VF. cf S-2786, RIC-479. (P)
$150
$180

11173
Domitian 81-96AD AE Dupondius (12.85g) Rome 85AD. Radiate head right, rev Mars advancing left with Victory & trophy. VF, porosity & deposits. cf S-2789, RIC II 292. (P)
$75
$100

11174
Domitian 81-96AD AE As (10.00g) Rome struck 90-91AD. Laureate head right, rev Moneta standing left holding scales & cornucopiae. Even brown colour, overall porosity. gVF. S-2807, RIC II, 708. (P)
$150
$200

11175
Domitian 81-96AD AE As (11.17g) Rome 85AD. Laureate head right rev Mars standing left holding Victory & trophy. Green & brown patina gVF. cf S-2809, RIC II 387. (P)
$350
$450

11176
Nerva 96-98AD AR Denarius (3.04g) Rome struck 96AD. Laureate head right, rev clasped right hands holding aquila set on a prow. F. S-3021, RSC-25. (P)
$120
$150

11177
Nerva 96-98AD AR Denarius (3.39g) Rome struck 97AD. Laureate head right, rev Fortuna standing left holding rudder & cornucopiae. VF. S-3025, RSC-66. (P)
$150
$180

11178
Nerva 96-98AD AR Denarius (3.48g) Rome struck 96AD. Laureate head right, rev Justitia seated right holding sceptre & branch. F. S-3033, RSC-99. (P)
$120
$150

11179
Nerva 96-98AD AR Denarius (3.15g) Rome struck 97AD. Laureate head right, rev Libertas standing left holding pileus & vindicta. VF. cf S-3034, RSC-113. (P)
$150
$200

11180
Nerva 96-98AD AE As (11.74g) Rome 97AD. Laureate head right rev Libertas standing left holding pilus & sceptre. gF. cf S-3064, RIC-86.  (P)
$160
$200

11181
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.03g) Rome struck 112-113AD. Laureate head right, slight drapery, rev Arabia standing left holding branch & bundle of canes, camel standing at feet to left. aVF. S-3118, RSC-26. (P)
$100
$120

11182
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (2.78g) Rome 108-109AD. Laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev Roma seated left holding Victory & spear. aVF. S-3121.
$100
$120

11183
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.23g) Rome struck c108-109AD. Laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev Aequitas seated left holding scales & cornucopiae. gF/VF. S-3123, RSC-85. (P)
$100
$120

11184
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.23g) Rome struck c110AD. Laureate bust right, sl drapery, rev Felicitas holding caduceus & leaning on column. VF. S-3126, RSC 83. (P)
$100
$130

11185
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.17g) Rome struck 107-108AD. Laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev Victory standing left holding wreath & palm frond. VF. S-3129, RSC-74. (P)
$120
$160

11186
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.10g) Rome struck 107-108AD. Laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev Victory standing left holding wreath & palm frond. Toned VF. S-3129, RSC 74. (P)
$90
$120

11187
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.24g) Rome struck 107-108AD. Laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev Trophy of Dacian arms set on stump, consisting of helmet on top & one round shield & 2 hexagonal shields, below 2 spears & hexagonal shield to left & one curved sword & round shield to right. S-3132, RSC 100. (P)
$100
$130

11188
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.1g) Rome 100AD. Laureate head right, rev Justitia seated left on chair formed by 2 crossed cornucopiae, holding sceptre. VF. S-3144. (P)
$120
$150

11189
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.02g) Rome struck 102AD. Laureate head right, rev Victory advancing left holding wreath & palm frond. gVF. RSC-242. (P)
$120
$150

11190
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.19g) Rome struck 102AD. Laureate head right, rev Victory advancing left holding wreath & palm frond. VF. RSC-242. (P)
$120
$160

11191
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.07g) Rome struck 102AD. Laureate head right, rev Victory standing to front head turned left holding wreath & palm frond. gVF. RSC-240. (P)
$120
$160

11192
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.11g) Rome 116AD. Laureate & draped bust right, rev Mars advancing right holding spear & trophy. gF/VF. cf S-3146, RSC 217. (P)
$80
$100

11193
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.02g) Rome struck 114-116AD. Laureate & draped  bust right, rev Bonus Eventus (or Genius) standing left holding patera & 2 grain ears. gF. S-3149, RSC-276. (P)
$100
$120

11194
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (3.26g) Rome 113-114AD. Laureate & draped bust right, rev Mars advancing right wearing parazonium on belt at waist & holding spear & trophy. RSC-372c. F. (P)
$75
$100

11195
Trajan 98-117AD AR Denarius (2.76g) Dacia Capta commemorative Rome struck c103-107AD. Laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev Dacia seated right on shield in attitude of mourning, curved sword below. aVF, rev scrs. S-3168, RSC-529a. (P)
$150
$200

11196
Trajan 98-117AD AE Dupondius (13.05g) Rome struck 114-116AD. Radiate & draped bust right, rev Felicitas standing left holding caduceus & cornucopiae. aVF, green-brown patina. RIC 674 (Sear 3192 but a Sestertius). (P)
$130
$160

11197
Trajan 98-117AD AE Dupondius (13.42g) Rome 106-07AD. Radiate bust right, slight drapery rev Dacian seated left on shield & arms, trophy to left. RIC-563. Hadrian 117-138AD AE As (14.93g) Rome 126AD. Laureate head right rev Fides standing holding corn ears & dish of fruit. VG-F. S-3680. (2) (P)
$220
$300

11198
Trajan 98-117AD AE Sesterius (25.02g). Laureate head right rev Concordia seated left holding patera over altar & double cornucopiae. Porous VF/gVF. cf S-3213, RIC-388. (P)
$400
$500

11199
Trajan 98-117AD AE Sestertius (28.65g) Rome struck 101-102AD. Laureate head right, rev Pax seated left holding olive branch & sceptre. Overall porosity F/VF with even green/brown patina. cf S-3214, RIC 432. (P)
$160
$200

11200
Trajan 98-117AD AE Dupondius (12.96g) Rome struck 103-111AD. Radiate head right, slight drapery, rev Trajan in slow quadriga left holding branch & sceptre. Porous surfaces VF, green-brown patina. RIC 533. (P)
$130
$160

11201
Trajan 98-117AD, Seleucis & Pieria, Antioch, AR Tetradrachm (13.99g). Struck 103-111AD. Laureate  head of Trajan right above eagle standing right & club to right, rev Laureate head of Melqart-Herakles, lion skin around neck. VF/aVF. RPC 3528, McAlee 455. (P)
$200
$250

11202
Trajan 98-117AD, Seleucis & Pieria, Antioch, AR Tetradrachm (14.27g). Struck 112/3AD. Laureate  head of Trajan right above eagle standing right & club lower left, rev Laureate head of Melqart-Herakles right, lion skin around neck. VF, oval flan. RPC 3547/11, McAlee 462. (P)
$200
$250

11203
Trajan 98-117AD, Phoenicia, Berytus AE 23 (10.05g) struck 112-114AD. Laureate bust of Trajan right, rev Veiled figure ploughing right with 2 oxen. Near VF. RPC III, 3842. (P)
$140
$180

11204
Trajan 98-117AD Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Seleucia Pieria AE 25 (11.91g) struck after 114AD. Laureate head of Trajan right, rev sacred stone of Zeus Kasios with fillet attached with shrine consisting of 4 pillars supporting a pyramidal roof surmounted by an eagle. Surface roughness, VF. cf GIC-1081, RPC III, 3768. (P)
$75
$100

11205
Hadrian 117-138AD AR Denarius (3.47) Rome struck 125-128AD. Laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev Victory seated left holding wreath & palm. RSC-363a. (P)
$100
$130

11206
Hadrian 117-138AD AR Denarius (3.4g) struck Rome 123AD. Laureate bust right draped & cuirassed, rev Salus seated left feeding snake arising from altar. gVF. S-3539, RSC-1327b. (P)
$220
$275

11207
Hadrian 117-138AD AE Sestertius (26.67g) Rome 118AD Laureate bust right slight drapery rev Annona standing left holding cornucopiae & grain ears, modius to left & prow of galley to right. Minor porosity gVF. S-3576, RIC 560a. (P)
$800
$1000

11208
Hadrian 117-138AD AE Sesterius (26.79g) Rome 137AD. Laureate & draped bust right rev Liberalitas standing left holding abacus & cornucopiae. aVF porous. S-3607, RIC-765. (P)
$200
$250

11209
Hadrian 117-138AD, Seleucis & Pieria, Antioch, AR Tetradrachm (13.13g). Struck 118AD. Laureate & cuirassed bust right, rev Eagle standing on leg & thigh of animal, head & tail left. VF/aVF. RPC 3688/17, McAlee 533. (P)
$240
$300

11210
Sabina 128-136/7AD AR Denarius (3.31g) Rome struck under Hadrian 137-138AD. Draped bust right with queue & stephane, rev Venus standing right adjusting drapery & holding an apple. VF. S-3924, RSC-73. (P)
$100
$130

11211
Antoninus Pius 138-161AD AR Denarius (3.20g) Rome struck 148-149AD. Laureate head right, rev Sales standing left, holding sceptre & feeding serpent coiled around & rising from altar to left. VF. cf S-4106, RSC 734. (P)
$80
$120

11212
Antoninus Pius 138-161AD AR Sestertius (29.41g) Rome 159-160AD. Laureate head right re Pietas standing left between 2 children holding globe & supporting 3rd child on left arm. Rev scr, smoothed fields. VF. S-4205, RIC 1031. (P)
$250
$350

11213
Antoninus Pius 138-161AD AE As (8.68g) Rome 139AD Laureate head right rev Pax standing left holding olive branch & cornucopiae. sl porosity aVF. S-4309. (P)
$120
$160

11214
Diva Faustina Senior died 140/1AD AR Denarius (3.67g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c146-161AD. Draped bust right, rev Juno standing left raising right hand & sceptre in left. Small flan, toned gVF. S-4574. (P)
$120
$150

11215
Diva Faustina Senior died 140/1AD AR Denarius (3.1g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c146-161AD. Draped bust right, rev Faustina standing left holding globe & rudder. VF. S-4577. (P)
$100
$120

11216
Diva Faustina Senior died 140/1AD AR Denarius (2.74g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c146-161AD. Draped bust right wearing pearls bound on the top of her head, rev Pulvinar (throne) ornamented & draped, transverse sceptre rests right, peacock standing right below. VF. cf S-4579, RSC-61a. (P)
$80
$100

11217
Diva Faustina Senior died 140/1AD AR Denarius (3.18g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c146-161AD. Draped bust right wearing pearls bound on the top of her head, rev Ceres standing left holding grain ears & torch. Porous gVF. S-4582, RSC-78. (P)
$80
$100

11218
Diva Faustina Senior died 140/1AD AR Denarius (3.06g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c146-161AD. Draped bust right wearing pearls bound on the top of her head, rev Ceres standing left holding grain ears & torch. VF. S-4582, RSC-78. (P)
$70
$80

11219
Diva Faustina Senior died 140/1 AD AR Denarius (3.03g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c146-61AD. Draped bust right, rev Ceres standing left holding grain ears & long torch. VF. S-4582. (P)
$110
$140

11220
Diva Faustina Senior died 140/1AD AE As (11.35g) Rome mint struck under Antoninus Pius c146-61AD Draped bust right rev Vesta standing left sacrificing over altar & holding long torch. Rough surface VF. S-4652. (P)
$100
$150

11221
Faustina Senior 138-140/aAD AR Denarius (3.17g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c138-141AD. Draped bust right wearing pearls bound on the top of her head, rev Juno standing holding patera & sceptre, peacock at feet. VF. S-4669, RSC-215. (P)
$80
$100

11222
Faustina Senior 138-140/1 AD AR Denarius (2.75g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c138-141AD. Draped bust right wearing pearls bound on top of her head, rev Juno standing holding patera & sceptre, peacock at feet. Toned VF. S-4669, RSC-215. (P)
$100
$130

11223
Diva Faustina Junior 147-175AD AR Denarius (3.36g) Rome struck under Antoninus Pius c152-153AD. Draped bust right, rev Concordia seated left holding flower & resting left elbow on cornucopiae. Rare variety without globe under seat. Toned aVF. cf S-4704, RSC-54var.   (P)
$70
$80

11224
Marcus Aurelius 161-180AD AR Denarius (3.26g) Rome 174-175AD. Laureate head right rev Felicitas standing left holding long caduceus & cornucopiaegVF. cf S-4908, RSC 332b. (P)
$100
$150

11225
Marcus Aurelius 161-180AD AE Sestertius (22.36) Rome 178-79AD. Laureate head right, rev Felicitas standing left holding caduceus & sceptre. gF.  cf S-4970, RIC-1237. (P)
$150
$200

11226
Diva Faustina Junior Died 175/6AD AE Sesterius (25.92g). Consecration issue Rome 176AD & later. Struck under Marcus Aurelius. Draped bust right rev Faustina with veil billowing out around head & shoulders on the back of a peacock flying right. VF. S-5227. (P)
$200
$275

11227
Faustina Junior, Augusta 147-175AD AR Denarius (3.42g) Rome struck under Marcus Aurelius & Lucius Verus 170-175/6AD. Draped bust right, rev Ceres seated left on a chest holding 2 grain ears & torch. Nice old grey tone. EF. S-5249, RSC-35. (P)
$120
$160

11228
Faustina Junior 147-175AD AR Denarius (3.13g) Rome struck under Marcus Aurelius & Lucius Verus 165-170AD. Draped bust right, rev Vesta seated left holding palladium & transverse sceptre. EF. S-5270, RSC-286. (P)
$120
$150

11229
Faustina Junior, Augusta, 147-175AD AE Sestertius (26.01g). Rome struck under Marcus Aurelius & Lucius Verus 161-164AD. Draped bust right, rev Hilaritas standing left, holding long palm frond & cornucopiae. Small flaw on neck, F+. S-5275, RIC III 1642. (P)
$100
$130

11230
Faustina Junior, Augusta 147-175AD AE As (12.63g) Rome struck under Marcus Aurelius & Lucius Verus c161AD. Draped bust right rev Diana Lucifera standing holding torch in both hands. Some surface roughness VF. S-5293. (P)
$130
$160

11231
Lucius Verus 161-169AD AR Denarius (2.69) Rome 166AD. Bare head right, rev Pax standing left holding olive branch & cornucopiae. L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, Pax (in ex) TR P VI IMP IIII COS II. This combination not in RIC or RSC. Possibly a mule or contemporary forgery. Minor flan flaws VF/aVF. cf S-5352, RSC 126var. Worth investigating. (P)
$100
$150

11232
Lucius Verus 161-169AD AR Denarius (3.26g) Rome 166AD. Laureate head right, rev Pax standing left holding olive branch & cornucopiae. VF. RSC-127. (P)
$100
$130

11233
Lucius Verus 161-169AD AE Dupondius (11.58g) Rome 168-169AD. Radiate head right rev Abundant or Annona standing left holding roll over full modius on ships prow & oar. TRP VIIII IMP VCOS III SC. EF. Ex Moruzzi Numismatica (ca2000) €361. cf RIC-1489 (laureate head). Rare. (P)
$350
$500

11234
Lucius Verus with Marcus Aurelius 161-169AD AE As (11.42) Rome 164AD. Bare head right rev Victory advancing left holding wreath & palm. gVF. cf S-5414, RIC III 1392. (P)
$240
$300

11235
Lucius Verus with Marcus Aurelius 161-169AD AE As (12.32g) Rome 164AD. Bare head right rev Victory advancing left holding wreath & palm. aEF. cf S-5414, RIC III, 1392. (P)
$250
$350

11236
Lucilla 164-182AD AR Denarius (3.20g) Rome struck under Marcus Aurelius & Lucius Verus 161-162AD. Draped bust right, rev Concordia seated left holding patera & resting arm on statuette of Spes, cornucopiae below seat.. VF. RSC-6. (P)
$120
$150

11237
Commodus 177-192AD AR Denarius (2.40g) Rome 191AD. Laureate head right, rev Concordia standing left holding patera & sceptre. Small flan, gVF/VF. S-5631. (P)
$120
$150

11238
Commodus 177-192AD AR Denarius (2.87g) Rome struck 189AD. Laureate head right, re Jupiter standing left holding thunderbolt & sceptre, eagle at feet. VF. S-5650. RSC-259. (P)
$100
$130

11239
Commodus 177-192AD AR Denarius (2.78g) Rome struck 191AD. Laureate head right, rev Minerva advancing right, head left holding branch shield & spear. aEF, sm flan flaw. S-5661 (P)
$120
$150

11240
Commodus 177-192AD AR Denarius (2.82g) Rome struck 187AD. Laureate head right, rev Nobilitas standing holding sceptre & statuette. aEF/VF. S-5663. (P)
$120
$150

11241
Commodus 177-192AD AR Denarius (2.73g) Rome 187AD. Laureate head right, rev Commodus as Pater Senatus (Father of the Senate) standing left holding branch & sceptre. aEF/VF. S-5666. (P)
$120
$150

11242
Commodus 177-192AD AR Denarius (2.92g) Rome struck under Marcus Aurelius & Commodus 179AD. Laureate head right, rev Victory seated left holding patera & palm. VF. S-5703. (P)
$90
$110

11243
Commodus 177-192AD AR Denarius (2.96g) Rome 180AD. Laureate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Fortuna seated left holding rudder & cornucopiae. VF. S-5705, RSC-779. (P)
$100
$130

11244
Commodus 177-192AD AE Sesterius (24.41g) Rome 181AD. Laureate head right rev Providentia standing left holding sceptre & wand over globe to left. aF. S-5794. (P)
$140
$180

11245
Commodus 177-192AD AE As (12.52g) Rome 181AD. Laureate head right rev Felicitas standing left holding caduceus & sceptre. Ex Roma Numismata (c2000) with their ticket E334.  aEF. S-5858, RIC-320.     (P)
$300
$375

11246
Commodus 177-92AD Cappadocia, Caesarea AR Didrachm (4.34g) Dated Cos 4 (183-185AD). Laureate head right, rev Mt Argaeus surmounted by star. VF. Metcalf, Caesarea 155c. (P)
$160
$200

11247
Commodus 177-192AD. Syria Decapolis, Gadara AE 22mm (7.38g) Dated CY243 (179/80 AD) Laureate head right rev Tyche of Gadara standing right, left foot on gallery holding sceptre & cornucopia. To right Nike standing on column holding wreath, date to right. VF. Spijkerman 65, RPC IV.3 online 6688. (P)
$100
$130

11248
Crispina 178-182AD AR Denarius (2.67g) Rome struck under Commodus. Draped bust right, rev Ceres standing left holding grain ears & torch. VF. S-5995. (P)
$120
$150

11249
Clodius Albinus 195-196AD AR Denarius (2.08g) Rome 194AD. Bare head right, rev Roma seated left holding palladium & spear, shield at side. VF. S-6146. (P)
$100
$130

11250
Septimus Severus 193-211 AR Denarius (3.06g). Rome struck 200/1AD. Laureate head right, rev Jupiter advancing right brandishing thunderbolt & raising arm wrapped in cloak. gVF. S-6291, RSC-243.  (P)
$100
$140

11251
Septimus Severus 193-211AD AR Denarius (3.05g) Rome 208AD. Laureate head right, rev Jupiter standing holding thunderbolt & transverse sceptre. VF. RSC-501. (P)
$80
$100

11252
Septimus Severus 193-211AD Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis AE 27 (11.27g) Flavius Ulpianus, legatus consularis struck 210-211AD. Laureate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Magna Mater (Cybele) seated on throne holding patera & resting elbow upon drum, lion reclining to left & right. gF. Varbanov 780. Rarity 3. (P)
$140
$180

11253
Julia Domna, Augusta 193-217AD AR Denarius (3.27g) Rome struck under Septimus Severus c200-207AD. Draped bust right, rev Pietas standing left raising both hands before altar. VF. S-6601, RSC-156.     (P)
$80
$100

11254
Julia Domna, Augusta 193-217AD AR Denarius (3.21g) Rome struck under Septimus Severus 200-207AD. Draped bust right rev Pietas standing, both hands raised in invocation, altar at feet. VF. S-6601.      (P)
$75
$100

11255
Caracalla 198-217AD AR Antinomians (5.00g) Rome struck 215-217AD Radiate, draped & cuirassed bust right rev Venus standing left holding sceptre & Victory resting elbow on shields. Near EF. cf S-6784, RSC 608a. (P)
$80
$120

11256
Caracalla 198-217AD AR Denarius (3.31g) Rome 214AD. Laureate head right rev Jupiter standing left holding thunderbolt & sceptre, eagle at feet. S-6832. Near EF. (P)
$100
$140

11257
Caracalla 198-217AD Moesia Inferior, Odessus AE 18 (3.22g). Bare headed, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Herakles standing left resting on club, lion skin hanging over left arm. Porous gVF. Varbanov 4382 var, unlisted, diff obv bust. Listed type Rarity 3. (P)
$100
$130

11258
Caracalla 198-217AD Cilicia, Tarsus. AE36. Laureate head right rev Athena seated left holding Nike & spear, shield on the ground behind. SNG Levante sup9-263 (this coin), SNG France-1489 (same dies). Nice original patina. aVF/VF. Scarce. (P)
$450
$600

11259
Caracalla 198-217AD Thrace, Pautalia AE Triassarion (29mm) (16.86g). Laureate head right, rev Mars standing right holding reversed spear & shield. VF, porous surfaces. Varbanov 4988. (P)
$150
$200

11260
Plautilla Augusta 202-205AD AR Denarius (3.37g) Rome struck under Septimus Severus & Caracalla 202-203AD. Draped bust right, rev Venus Victrix standing left holding apple & palm resting left arm on large shield, Cupid standing left. VF. S-7074. (P)
$100
$130

11261
Geta 209-211AD AR Denarius (2.81g). Rome 211AD. Laureate head right, rev Persephone standing facing head left holding torch & globe. gVF. S-7252, RSC-200. Very scarce type. (P)
$180
$250

11262
Macrinus 217-218AD AR Denarius (3.42g) Rome struck 217-218AD 2nd emission. Laureate & cuirassed bust right, rev Felicitas standing facing head left holding long caduceus & cornucopiae. aEF. S-7344, RSC-65. Very scarce. (P)
$275
$375

11263
Macrinus 217-218AD AR Denarius (3.29g) Rome 1st officina 2nd emission 217-218AD. Laureate & cuirassed bust right, rev Fides standing left, foot on helmet, holding signum in both hands. VF. S-7345, RSC-60. (P)
$170
$220

11264
Macrinus 217-218AD AR Denarius (3.44g) Rome 1st emission 217AD. Laureate & cuirassed bust right, rev Jupiter standing left holding thunderbolt & sceptre, small figure of Macrinus standing to left. EF. S-7368, RSC-142a. (P)
$130
$160

11265
Macrinus with Diadumenian 217-218AD, Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis AE Pentassarion (27mm) (11.07g) Pontianus, magistrate. Laureate head of Macrinus right, bare head of Diadumenian left, rev Asklepios standing left, leaning on serpent staff, E in right field. Brownish-green patina. F. Varbanov 1256. (P)
$90
$120

11266
Elagabalus 218-222AD AR Denarius (3.25g) Rome 221AD. Laureate bust draped & cuirassed right, rev Victory hovering left between 2 shields, holding open wreath with both hands, star in right field. gVF. S-7535. (P)
$130
$160

11267
Elagabalus 218-222AD AR Denarius (3.0g). Rome struck 221/2AD. Laureate & draped bust right wearing horn & beard, rev Elagabalus standing right holding club & sacrificing from patera over altar. EF. S-7542, RSC-246. (P)
$160
$200

11268
Julia Maesa 218-224/5AD AR Denarius (3.34g) Rome struck under Elagabalus 218-220AD. Draped bust right, rev Venus Caelestis seated left holding apple & sceptre, child standing raising hands. gVF/VF. S-7720, RSC-14. (P)
$90
$120

11269
Julia Maesa 218-224/5AD AR Denarius (2.84g) Rome struck under Elagabalus 218-220AD. Draped bust right, rev Pudicitia seated left about to draw veil & holding sceptre. Sl porous gVF. S-7756, RSC-36.   (P)
$80
$100

11270
Julia Maesa 218-224/5AD AR Denarius (2.85g) Rome 218-220AD struck under Elagabalus. Draped bust right rev Pudicitia seated left drawing out veil & holding sceptre. gVF. S-7756. (P)
$80
$100

11271
Julia Maesa 218-224/5AD AR Denarius Rome struck under Elagabalus 220-222AD. Draped bust right, rev Felicitas standing left holding patera over altar & holding long caduceus, star in right field. Minor deposits, VF. S-7757, RSC-45. (P)
$75
$100

11272
Julia Maesa 218-224/5AD AR Denarius (3.05g) Rome struck under Elagabalus 220-222AD. Draped bust right, rev Felicitas standing left holding patera over altar & holding long caduceus, star in right field. EF. S-7757, RSC-45. (P)
$120
$150

11273
Severus Alexander 222-235AD AR Denarius. Rome 223AD. Bust of Severus Alexander right rev Pax standing left holding branch & sceptre. S-7886. gVF. (P)
$80
$120

11274
Severus Alexander 222-235AD AR Denarius. (3.13g) Laureate bust right, rev Jupiter standing left holding thunderbolt & sceptre. Toned EF. S-7891. (P)
$80
$100

11275
Severus Alexander 222-235AD AR Denarius (3.2g) Rome 227AD. Laureate bust right, rev Pax advancing left holding olive branch & sceptre. aEF. S-7904 (P)
$80
$120

11276
Severus Alexander 222-235AD AR Denarius. (3.48g) Laureate bust right, rev Proventia standing left holding rod & sceptre, globe at feet. EF. S-7921. (P)
$80
$100

11277
Severus Alexander 222-235AD AR Denarius (4.17g) Antioch 231AD. Laureate & draped bust right rev Victory advancing right holding wreath & palm. VF. cf S-7930, RSC-561a. (P)
$90
$100

11278
Severus Alexander 222-235AD AE Sestertius. (21.5g) Laureate bust right, rev Fides Militum standing left holding standard in each hand. Green hoard patina. gVF. S-7964. (P)
$150
$200

11279
Julia Mamaea 222-235AD AR Denarius (2.36g) Rome 222AD. Draped bust right rev Juno Conservatrix standing left holding patera & sceptre, to left peacock standing. Porous VF. S-8212. (P)
$80
$100

11280
Julia Mamaea, Augusta 222-235AD AE Sesterius (21.77g) Rome 226AD. Diademed & draped bust right rev Vesta standing left holding palladium & sceptre. gVF. S-8236. (P)
$300
$375

11281
Maximinus I 235-238AD AR Denarius (2.97g) Rome struck 236-237AD. Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Fides standing left holding signum in each hand. gVF/VF. S-8307, RSC-9. (P)
$120
$150

11282
Maximinus I 235-238AD AR Denarius (2.62g) Rome 235-36AD. Laureate draped & curiassed bust right. rev Pax standing left holding olive branch & septre. gVF. S-8310, RSC-31a. (P)
$120
$160

11283
Maximinus I 235-238AD AR Denarius (3.08g) Rome struck 236-237AD. Laureate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Provdentia standing left holding cornucopiae & wand over globe set on ground to left. Toned gVF. RSC-75. (P)
$120
$160

11284
Maximinus I 235-238AD AR Denarius (3.13g) Rome 235-6AD. Laureate draped & cuirassed bust right rev Providentia standing left holding rod & cornucopia, globe at feet. EF. S-8315. (P)
$100
$130

11285
Maximinus I 235-238AD AE Sesterius (24.01g) Rome 236-37AD. Laureate draped & cuirassed bust right rev Pax standing left holding olive branch & sceptre. gVF. S-8332, RIC-81. (P)
$300
$375

11286
Maximinus I 235-238AD AE Dupondius (9.91g) Rome 236-37AD. Radiate draped & cuirassed bust right rev Pax standing left holding olive branch & sceptre. VF/gVF. cf S-8347, RIC-82. (P)
$250
$350

11287
Gordian III 238-244AD AV Aureus (5.00g) Rome 239AD. Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Pax standing left holding branch in extended right hand & sceptre left. Near EF. S-8578, RIC IV 22. Rare. (P)
$6000
$7000

11288
Gordian III 238-244AD AR Antoninianus (4.61g). Rome 239AD. Radiate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Aequitas standing left holding scales & cornucopiae. gVF. S-8601, RSC 22. (P)
$70
$90

11289
Gordian III 238-244AD AR Antoninianus (5.03g) Rome 241-3AD. Radiate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Jupiter standing hand resting on sceptre & holding thunderbolt. VF. S-8615, RSC-109.
$50
$75

11290
Gordian III 238-244AD AR Antoninianus (4.47g) Rome 240-243AD. Radiate, draped & cuirassed bust right rev Laetitia standing left holding wreath & anchor. Philip I 244-249AD AR Antoninianus (5.37g) Rome 246AD.  Radiate, draped & cuirassed bust right rev Aequitas standing left holding scales & cornucopiae. gVF. S-8617, 8918. RSC-121, 9.     (2)
$100
$130

11291
Gordian III 238-244AD AR Antoninianus (4.53g) Rome 238-9AD. Radiate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Victory advancing left holding wreath & palm. VF. S-8664.
$50
$60

11292
Gordian III 238-244AD AR Antoninianus (4.48g) Rome 240AD. Radiate draped & cuirassed bust right rev Mars standing left holding olive branch & spear, shield at feet. EF/aEF. S-8669. (P)
$75
$100

11293
Gordian III 238-244AD AR Denarius (2.78g) Rome struck 240AD. Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Salus standing right feeding snake held in her arms. aEF. S-8681, RSC-325. (P)
$120
$150

11294
Gordian III 238-244AD AR Denarius (2.89g) Rome struck 240AD. Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Venus Victrix standing left holding helmet & sceptre, leaning on shield. EF. S-8683, RSC-347.     (P)
$120
$150

11295
Gordian III 238-244AD AE Sestertius (19.3g) Rome 241-3AD. Laureate bust right, rev Felicitas standing left holding long caduceus & cornucopiae. As found, some minor deposits, EF or better. (P)
$220
$300

11296
Gordian III 238-244AD AE Sesterius (19.34g) Rome 241-243AD. Laureate draped & cuirassed bust right rev Jupiter standing right hand resting on sceptre & holding thunderbolt. aVF/VF. S-8710. (P)
$200
$275

11297
Gordian III 238-244AD AE Sesterius (19.91g) Rome 239AD. Laureate draped & cuirassed bust right rev Gordian standing left sacrificing over tripod altar & holding parazonium. VF. S-8724. (P)
$220
$300

11298
Gordian III 238-244AD AE Sestertius (20.6g). Rome 242-3AD. Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Apollo seated left holding branch & resting elbow on lyre. aVF. S-8732. (P)
$130
$160

11299
Gordian III 238-244AD AE Sestertius (21.42g) Rome 240AD. Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Securitas seated left holding sceptre her head propped on left hand. Surface roughness VF. S-8739. (P)
$140
$200

11300
Philip I 244-249AD AR Antoninianus (4.42g) Rome 246AD. Radiate, draped & cuirassed bust right rev Annona standing left holding cornucopiae & grain ears over modius to left. EF. S-8922, RSC-25.     (P)
$60
$80

11301
Philip I 244-249AD AR Antoninianus (3.49g) Rome 249AD.  Radiate, draped & cuirassed bust right rev Fortuna seated left holding rudder & cornucopiae, wheel below seat. gVF. S-8933, RSC-65.
$50
$75

11302
Philip I 244-249AD AR Antoninianus (3.28g) Rome 248AD. Radiate, draped & cuirassed bust left rev Nobilitas standing right holding sceptre & globe, officina mark S in left field. gVF. S-8938, RSC-98. (P)
$60
$75

11303
Philip I 244-249AD AE Antoninianus (4.34g) Rome 246AD. Radiate, draped & cuirassed bust right rev Roma seated left on shield & holding Victory & sceptre. EF. S-8952, RSC-169. (P)
$60
$80

11304
Otacilia Severa Augusta 244-249AD AR Antoninianus (4.41g) Rome 249AD. Diademed & draped bust right, crescent behind shoulders, rev Pietas standing left, right hand raised & holding bar of incense. gVF. S-9158. (P)
$80
$100

11305
Otacilia Severa, Augusta 244-249AD AR Antoninianus (4.47g) Ludi Saeculares (secular games) issue, commemorating the 1000th Anniversary of Rome. Rome 4th officina, 9th emission of Philip I 248AD. Draped bust right wearing stephane set on crescent, rev Hippopotamus walking right with raised head. S-9160, RSC-64. Scarce. (P)
$160
$200

11306
Otacilia Severa, Augusta 244-249 AE Sesterius (20.45g) wife of Philip I Rome 246AD. Draped bust right wearing stephane rev Concordia seated left holding patera & double cornucopiae. F. S-9164. (P)
$130
$160

11307
Otacilia Severa wife of Philip I 244-249AD. AE Sestertius (17.19g) Diademed & draped bust right rev Concordia seated left holding patera & double cornucopiae. Olive brown patina VF. S-9164 (P)
$180
$300

11308
Otacilia Severa wife of Philip I 244-249AD AE Sestertius Rome 244-5AD. Diademed & draped bust right rev Pudicitia seated left drawing veil from face & holding transverse sceptre. S-9169. Rev, small red deposits, surface roughness F. (P)
$60
$100

11309
Otacilia Severa wife of Philip I 244-249AD AE Sestertius (21.86g) Rome 244-5AD. Diademed & draped bust right, rev Pudicitia seated left drawing veil from face & holding transverse sceptre. Greenish-brown patina, near EF. S-9169. (P)
$300
$500

11310
Philip II 247-249AD AR Antoninianus (4.21g) Rome 246AD. Radiate & draped bust right, rev Philip II standing left holding globe & reversed spear. aEF/VF. S-9240, RSC-48. (P)
$60
$80

11311
Phillip II 247-249AD. Syria, Cyrrhestica, Hierapolis AE 30 (Tetrassarion) (19.27g) Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right rev Atargatis (or Atergatis) holding a sceptre seated on a lion advancing right. Surface roughness, VF. Butcher 64c, RPC VIII online 7972.       (P)
$240
$300

11312
Trajan Decius 249-251AD AR Antoninianus (3.62g). Rome 250AD. Radiate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Abundantia standing right emptying contents of cornucopiae held with both hands. aEF. S-9364, RSC 2. (P)
$80
$100

11313
Trajan Decius 249-251AD AR Antoninianus (4.09g) Rome 251AD. Radiate & cuirassed bust right rev Dacia standing left holding Roman standard. Tiny deposits, gVF. S-9371. (P)
$80
$100

11314
Herennius Etruscus 249-251AD AR Antoninianus (3.52g) Rome mint. Radiate & draped bust right, rev Spes advancing left holding flower & lifting skirt. Toned VF. S-9526. (P)
$120
$150

11315
Probus 276-282AD Billon Tetradrachm (8.18g). Egypt, Alexandria dated RY5, 279/80AD. Laureate & cuirassed bust right, rev Eagle standing left, head right holding wreath in beak, date in field left & right. Maximianus 1st reign 285-305AD Billon Tetradrachm (7.66g). Egypt, Alexandria dated RY5, 289/90AD. Laureate, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Homonoia standing facing, head left holding double cornucopiae& raising hand, date in left field. cf S-12127, 13346. Emmett 3984, 4141. (2)
$70
$90

11316
Maximian 286-310AD Billon Follis (9.75g). Alexandria 300-01AD. Laureate head right rev Genius wearing modius standing left holding patera & cornucopiae. S-13282. Galerius as Caesar 305-311AD Billon Follis (10.6g) Trier. Laureate & cuirassed bust right rev Genius wearing modius standing left holding patera & cornucopiae. A in left field, star in right. Cf S14346. gVF, minor porosity. (2)
$70
$100

11317
Galeria Valeria, Augusta 293(?)-311AD AE Follis (5.74g) Antioch 308AD 4th Officina struck under Galerius. Draped bust right wearing stephane, rev Venus standing left holding up apple & lifting drapery over shoulder. aEF/gVF. S-14599, RIC VI 98. (P)
$120
$150

11318
Decentius 351-353AD Maiorina (AE 20) (3.42g) Treveri (Trier) mint struck 351-353AD. Cuirassed bust right, A to left, rev 2 Victories standing holding wreath without supporting column, wreath surmounted by Chi-Rho. Minor porosity aEF. cf S-18880, RIC VII 316. An irregular issue, see note after S-18895. (P)
$60
$80

11319
Decentius 351-353AD Maiorina (AE 22) (4.78g) Lugdunum (Lyon) struck 352AD. Bare headed & cuirassed bust right, rev 2 Victories standing holding wreath. VF, some green patination. S-18882, RIC VIII 137.
$50
$75

11320
Julian II 360-363AD AR Siliqua (20.02g) Arelate (Aries) struck 361-363AD. Pearl diademed, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev VOT/X/MVLT/XX within wreath, eagle standing right in medallion above. gF/VF. S-19126, RSC-148e. (P)
$150
$200

11321
Julian II 360-363AD AR Siliqua (2.09g). Lugdunum (Lyon) mint 1st officina struck 361-363AD. Pearl diademed, draped & cuirassed bust right rev VOTIS/V/MULTIS/X in 4 lines within wreath. gVF. RSC-142b. (P)
$150
$200

11322
Jovian 363-364AD AE 19 (3.06g) Heraclea mint 2nd officina. Pearl diademed, draped & cuirassed bust left, rev VOT/V in 2 lines in laurel wreath. VF/gVF. S-19218, RIC-108. (P)
$100
$130

11323
Magnus Maximus 383-388AD AR Siliqua (1.90g) Treveri (Trier) mint. Pearl diademed, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Roma enthroned holding globe & sceptre. gVF, sl rev edge corr. S-20644, RSC-20a.     (P)
$120
$150

11324
Flavius Victor 387-388AD AE 12 (1.03) uncertain mint, mm off flan. Pearl diademed, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev City gate with 2 turrets, star above. aVF. S-20672-20675. Scarce. (P)
$200
$275

11325
Leo I 457-474AD AV Solidus (4.51g). Constantinople 8th Officina struck 462 or 466AD. Pearl diademed helmeted & cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear rev Victory standing left holding long jewelled cross, star to right. Minor rev graffiti. Lustrous EF. S-21404, RIC X 605. (P)
$700
$800

11326
Basiliscus 475-476AD AV Solidus (4.40g) Constantinople 3rd officina. Pearl diademed, helmeted & cuirassed bust facing slightly right holding spear & shield, rev Victory standing left holding long jewelled cross, star to right. EF, sl scr. S-21477, RIC-1003. (P)
$1000
$1200

11327
Zeno 2nd reign 476-491AD AV Solidus (4.20g) Constantinople 8th officina. Pearl diademed, helmeted & cuirassed bust facing slightly right holding spear & shield, rev Victory standing left holding long jewelled cross. gVF/VF, possibly ex ring mount? S-21514, RIC X 910.      (P)
$650
$750

11328
Roman: Description Historique Des Monnaies Frappe Sous L'Empire Roman by Henry Cohen 1880-92 8 volumes (complete) 1955 Druck reprint. Still a standard reference. Stains to fly pages from tape (originally covered) & light foxing/aging to very extremities of pages o/w VGC. Over 4000 pgs. Advertised retail US$800-$1000.
$300
$450

BYZANTINE  COINS
11329
Byzantine Coins & Their Values by David Sear, Pub by Seaby 1987, reprinted 2006, 526 pgs. Lists & describes 2645 coins with high percentage photographed. Also includes photos of 93 forged Byzantine coins. Still the standard catalogue even if prices are somewhat out of date! Dust jacket scuffed & a tear, contents new.
$80
$100

11330
Anastasius I 491-518AD AV Solidus (2.17g). Constantinople 10th Officina struck 507-518AD. Helmeted & cuirassed bust facing holding spear & shield, rev Victory standing left holding long staff, star to left. Edge has been chamfered/filed aEF. S-5.
$200
$300

11331
Justinian I 527-565AD AV Solidus (4.46g) Constantinople mint, 6th officina struck 545-565AD. Helmeted & cuirassed bust facing holding globus cruciger & shield, rev Angel standing facing holding long staff & globus cruciger. aEF, sl bend in flan. S-140. (P)
$500
$750

11332
Justinian I 527-565AD AV Solidus (4.52g) Constantinople mint, 5th officina struck 542-565AD. Helmeted & cuirassed bust facing holding globus cruciger & shield, rev Angel standing facing holding long staff & globus cruciger. S-140. Lustrous surfaces, minor striking weakness on head. EF. (P)
$650
$900

11333
Justin II 565 - 578AD AV Solidus (4.49g) Constantinople mint. D N IVSTINVS P P AVI. Helmeted & cuirassed bust facing, holding a globe surmounted by Victory & shield. rev. VICTORIA AVGGGB. Constantinoplis seated facing, head right, holding a scepter & globus cruciger. In the exerge CONOB. B = 2nd dispensary. Sear 345 Very wide flan. EF (P)
$700
$850

11334
Maurice Tiberius 585-602AD AV Solidus (4.28g) Carthage 1st officina struck 597/8AD. Pearl diademed, helmeted & cuirassed facing bust holding globus cruciger,  rev Angel standing facing holding staff terminating in Christogram & globus cruciger. gVF. S-549. (P)
$900
$1000

11335
Phocas 602-610AD AV Solidus (3.01g) Constantinople officina H struck 602/3AD. Crowned draped & cuirassed facing bust holding globus cruciger, crown with pendilia, rev Angel standing facing, holding staff surmounted by Christogram & globus cruciger. EF. S-617A. (P)
$850
$1000

11336
Phocas 602-610AD AV Solidus (4.46g) Constantinople 7th officina struck 603-07AD. Crowned & draped bust facing holding globus cruciger, rev Angel standing facing, holding staff surmounted by staurogram & globus cruciger. VF, flat areas at right. S-618. (P)
$550
$650

11337
Phocas 602-610AD AV Solidus (4.42g) Constantinople mint 5th officina struck 607-609AD. Crowned & draped bust facing holding globus cruciger rev Angel standing facing holding long staff & globus cruciger. Lustrous EF. S-620. (P)
$800
$1000

11338
Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine 610-641AD AV Solidus (4.37g) Constantinople 7th officina struck 613-616AD. Crowned & draped busts of Heraclius & Heraclius Constantine facing, cross above, rev  Cross potent set on 3 steps, retrograde Z. VF, broad flan. S-734.
$700
$800

11339
Heraclius 610-641AD AV Solidus (4.32g) Constantinople mint 5th officina struck 616-c625. Crowned facing busts of Heraclius & Heraclius Constantine, cross above rev Cross potent on 3 steps, I to right. gEF. S-739 (P)
$900
$1100

11340
Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine 610-641AD AV Solidus (4.4g) Constantinople 5th officina struck 629-631AD. Crowned & draped busts of Heraclius & Heraclius Constantine facing, cross above, rev Cross potent on 3 steps. gVF. S-749. (P)
$650
$750

11341
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine 610-641AD. AV Solidus (4.42g) Constantinople mint 3rd officina struck 629-632AD Crowned & draped busts facing cross above rev Cross potent set of 3 stops. EF light graffiti on rev. S-749. (P)
$700
$800

11342
Heraclius 610-641AD AV Solidus (4.47g) Constantinople mint 1st officina dated IY 10 636/7 AD Heracionas, Heraclius & Heraclius Constantine standing facing each holding globus cruciger cross upper left rev Cross potent on 3 steps monogram to left I to right. EF. S-761. (P)
$800
$1000

11343
Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine & Heraclonas 610-641AD AV Solidus (4.45g) Constantinople 9th officina struck c638-639AD. Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine & Heraclonas standing facing each holding globus cruciger, rev Cross potent on 3 steps monogram to left & right. gEF. S-767. (P)
$800
$1000

11344
Heraclius 610-641AD AV Semissis (2.21g) Constantinople mint, 6th officina struck 612-641AD. Diademed, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Cross potent set on globe. S-785. Sl legend weakness. gVF.   (P)
$300
$400

11345
Heraclius 610-641AD AV Tremissis (1.47g) Constantinople mint 10th officina struck 610-613AD. Diademed draped & cuirassed bust right rev Cross potent. Knock behind Heraclius head UNC. S-786. (P)
$400
$500

11346
Constans II 641-668AD AV Solidus (4.45g) Constantinople 8th officina struck 641-646/7AD. Crowned & draped bust facing wearing chlamys, holding globus cruciger, rev Cross potent on 3 steps. Practically as struck. S-937. (P)
$900
$1100

11347
Constans II 641-668AD AV Solidus (4.33g) Constantinople 2nd officina 647/8AD. Crowned & draped bust facing, short beard & holding globus cruciger, rev Cross potent on 3 steps, S to right. gVF. S-947..   (P)
$650
$800

11348
Constans II 641-668AD AV Solidus (4.40g) Constantinople 1st officina 647/8AD. Crowned & draped bust facing, short beard & holding globus cruciger, rev Cross potent on 3 steps, S to right. gVF. S-947. (P)
$900
$1100

11349
Constans II 641-668AD AV Solidus (4.41) Constantinople mint. Crowned bust facing with long beard holding globus cruciger rev Cross potent on 3 steps. Rev weak in 2nd quarter gVF. S-956. (P)
$650
$800

11350
Constans II 641-668AD AV Semissis (2.15g) Constantinople mint. Diademed, draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Cross potent set on globe. Sl undulating flan, aEF/EF. S-983 (P)
$425
$500

11351
Leo III the Isaurian 717-741AD AV Solidus (4.45g) Constantinople 4th officina struck 717-720AD. Crowned facing bust wearing chlamys, holding globus cruciger & akakia, rev Cross potent set on 3 steps. gEF, not struck up at base. S-1502. Scarce. (P)
$1000
$1200

11352
Michael II the Amorian with Theophilus 820-829AD AV Solidus (3.70g) Syracuse mint 821-829. Crowned bust of Michael facing holding globus cruciger rev Crowned bust of Theophilus facing holding cross potent. VF. S-1646, DOC 15. (P)
$750
$900

11353
Theophilus with Michael the Amorian & Constantine 829-842AD AV Solidus (4.43g) Constantinople struck 830/1-840AD. Crowned facing bust of Theophilus wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross & akakia, star at beginning of legend, rev  Crowned facing busts of Michael & Constantine each wearing chlamys, cross above. S-1653. gVF. (P)
$1100
$1300

11354
Theophilus 829-842AD AE ½ Follis (4.92g) Constantinople mint struck 831-842AD ¾ length figure of Theophilus holding labarum & globus cruciger. Anonymous class A1. VF. S-1668. (P)
$140
$180

11355
Theophilus 829-842AD AV Semissis (1.73g) Syracuse mint struck 835-742AD. Crowned & draped bust facing holding globus cruciger. rev Crowned bust facing wearing loros holding globus cruciger. gVF. S-1674. (P)
$450
$600

11356
Basil I with Constantine 867-886AD AV Solidus (4.26g) Constantinople mint struck 871-886AD. Christ enthroned facing rev Crowned facing busts of Basil & Constantine holding patriarchal cross between them. VF. S-1704. (P)
$700
$800

11357
Basil I Macedonian with Constantine 867-886 AV Solidus (4.40g) Constantine struck 868-879AD. Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing, rev Crowned facing busts of Basil, wearing loros, Constantine wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross between them. VF. S-1704.   (P)
$1000
$1200

11358
John I Tzimisces 969-976AD AR Miliaresion (2.23g) Constantinople mint. Cross crosslet on globus above 2 steps, at centre a circular medallion containing facing bust of John rev legend in 5 lines gVF, sl rough surfaces S-1792 (P)
$200
$250

11359
Basil II Bulgaroktonos with Constantine VII 976-1025 AV Tetrarteron Nomisma (4.21g) Constantinople struck c1005-1025AD facing bust of Christ Pantokrator, 2 pellets in bars of nimbus, rev Crowned facing busts of Basil & Constantine holding patriarchal cross with X on shaft between them. VF. S-1806.
$1100
$1300

11360
Basil II with Constantine VIII c1020-1028 AE Follis (5.54g) Constantinople mint. Bust of Christ facing rev legend in 4 lines. Anonymous class A3 VF. S-1818 (P)
$120
$150

11361
Romanus III c1028-1034AD AE Follis (15.42g) Constantinople mint. Bust of Christ facing rev Large cross pommee set on 3 steps, legend above & below crossbar. Anonymous class B. VF. S-1823. (P)
$110
$150

11362
Constantine X Ducas 1059-1067AD AV Histamenon nomisma (scyphate) (4.3g) Constantinople. Christ enthroned facing raising hand & holding book rev Constantine standing facing wearing crown holding labarum & globius cruciger. Old-time scr in field above Christ's head. S-1847. gVF or better. (P)
$650
$800

11363
Romanus IV 1068-1071AD AV Histamenon nomisma (scyphate) (4.3g) Constantinople. Christ standing facing crowning Romanus & Eudocia rev Michael in centre, Constantius on left & Andronicus on right facing. aVF/VF. S-1861. (P)
$600
$750

11364
Romanus IV 1068-1071AD AE Follis (7.34g) Bust of Christ facing rev facing bust of the Virgin. Anonymous Follis class G. VF. S-1867. (P)
$120
$150

11365
Nicephorus III 1078-1081AD El Histamenon Nomisma (4.34g) Constantinople mint. Christ seated on throne without back rev Nicephorus standing facing on footstool holding larorum & globus cruciger. VF. S-1881. (P)
$550
$650

11366
Manuel I 1143-1180AD El Aspron Trachy Nomisma (2.08g) Constantinople mint struck 1152-1167(?) Christ seated facing on throne without back rev Manuel & Theotokos standing facing between them a patriarchal cross. VF but not well struck, flan with rough edges & small flan cracks. S-1958. (P)
$350
$500

11367
John III Ducas-Vatatzes Empire of Nicaea 1222-1254 AV Hyperpyron Nomisma (4.44g) Magnesia mint struck c1232-1254. Christ enthroned facing rev John standing facing being crowned by the Theotokos aEF/EF. S-2073. (P)
$650
$800

11368
Andronicus II, with Michael IX 1282-1328 AV Hyperpyron Nomisma (3.82g) Constantinople mint struck 1303-1320 & later. ½ length figure of Theotokos within city walls rev Christ standing facing crowning Andronicus & Michael. aVF flan crack. S-2396 (P)
$350
$450

SASANIAN  COINS
11369
Peroz I 459-484AD AR Drachm (3.85g). Draped bust right, rev Fire altar flanked by 2 attendants. Mint WM, Veh-Ardashir. Gobl type III/1. Another 4.07g mint BYSh, Bishapur Gobl type III/1. VF. gVF.      (2)
$80
$100

PARTHIAN COINS
11370
Pakoros I c78-128AD AR Drachm (3.74g) Ekbatana mint. Diademed bust left with longer pointed beard, rev Archer (Arsakes II) seated right on throne, monogram below bow. VF. Sellwood 78.3 (Vologases III)  (P)
$150
$200

11371
Vologases IV c147-191AD Billon Tetradrachm (10.75g) Seleukeia on Tigris mint date not clear, probably 470 or 480SE. Bust left wearing tiara, B to right. Rev Vardanes seated left receiving wreath from Tyche standing right. Natural flan flaw. VG/G. GIC-5856 Sellwood 84. (P)
$130
$160

OTHER  ANCIENTS
11372
Kushan Empire: Vasishka 247-267AD AV Dinar (7.84g) Main mint in Gandhara, late phase, rev Ardoxsho enthroned facing holding filleted investiture garland. EF or better. Mitchiner-3502, Gobl 558-559.  (P)
$900
$1200

11373
Kushano-Sasanian: temp Ardaxsiv-Peroz c255-310 AV Dinar (7.76g). Imitating Kushan King Vasudeva I. Uncertain mint in Baktria, early series. Vasudeva standing left, trident to left, rev Siva standing facing, behind the bull Nandi standing left. gVF/EF. Mitchiner-1263, Gobl-694 (P)
$1100
$1400

11374
Kushan Empire: Kipunada 330-360AD AV debased Dinar (7.77g). Reduced Kushan standard, uncertain mint. Kipunada standing facing, rev Ardoxsho seated on throne facing. (Less debased than previous lot). gVF. Mitchiner 3583, Gobl 595. (P)
$600
$750

11375
Kushan Empire: Kipunada 330-360AD AV debased Dinar (7.53g). Reduced Kushan standard, uncertain mint. Kipunada standing facing, rev Ardoxsho seated on throne facing. gVF. Mitchiner 3588, Gobl 596.     (P)
$600
$750


	



	


AUSTRALIA

AUSTRALIA SHIPWRECK COINS 

Please note: 


Due to Government regulations, we are only permitted  to despatch  Australian shipwreck coins to clients living in Australia..

 ‘The Vergulde Draeck’ or ‘Gilt Dragon’

A VOC merchant ship, the Gilt Dragon was wrecked off Cape Leschenault, Western Australia on  28 April 1656  while on a voyage to the Dutch East Indies

The vast majority of the coins recovered from the wreck were Mexico Mint with a much smaller number from Potosi, Bolivia. Coins from mainland Spain and other Colonial mints are RARE to VERY RARE.

11376   Colombia: Sante Fe (Neuvo Reino) Mint Philip IV (1621-1665) cob 4 Reales, 1653 (full date), assayer POR (CC type 127, date not listed). Full date, mm and assayer mark & extremely rare. F/VF extremely rare as a normal issued coin (KM-10.1 cat VF US$5,000). Australian Government Permit for Possession no 100490 & therefore can only be sold to Australian residents. One of the rarest coins from this wreck.  (P)
$4000
$6000
11377
Spain: Burgos Mint NDV c1651 Philip IV Cob 8 Reales. KM-39.1 Light seawater corr. VF. Australian Government Permit for Possession no 100488 & therefore can only be sold to Australian residents. A coin in similar condition sold for €3900+ comm=A$7800 in Tauler & Fan Auction 20, 21-11-18, lot 313. A very rare coin especially from this wreck. (P)
$3500
$5000

11378
Spain: Valladolid Mint NDV c1651 Philip IV Cob 8 Reales. VF. KM-39.8 cat US$8000 for non Gilt Dragon coins. Attractive example, very rare, only 2 coins from this mint recovered. Australian Government Permit for Possession no 100524 & therefore can only be sold to Australian residents. (P)
$3500
$5000

AUSTRALIA PROCLAMATION COINS
11379
Bolivia: 1796-PTS-PP Charles IV (1788-1808), gold 8 Escudos, Potosi mint. 27.07g. Fr-14. KM-181. Graded PCGS 'XF details - cleaned', as has slight obv hairlines, while rev is very well struck, and overall it is a nicer coin than the conservative grade might suggest.                (P)
$2800
$3800

11380
Bolivia: 1799 PTS PP Charles IIII 8 Reales. gVF. KM-73. (P)
$250
$300

11381
Brazil: 1761 Jose I gold 4000 Reis (Moidore). EF/gVF, reverse with mount trace. 8.0g. KM-171.2. (P)
$750
$850

11382
Brazil: 1740R Joao V gold 6400 Reis (Half Johanna = Peca) overstruck on a diff coin. 13.95g. gVF, rim with flat spot, ex mount? KM-149.     (P)
$1300
$1500

11383
Brazil: 1759R Jose I gold 6400 Reis (Half Johanna). Practically UNC. KM-172.2. (P)
$2000
$2500

11384
Brazil: 1779-R Maria I & Pedro III (1777-1786), gold 6400 Reis ('Half Johanna' = Peca), Rio de Janeiro mint. 14.35g. KM-199.2. Graded PCGS AU55, very well struck & attractive. (P)
$2000
$2500

11385
Brazil: 1789B Maria I 6400 Reis (½ Johanna). Minor shield weakness left centre. aU/EF. KM-226.2. (P)
$1800
$2200

11386
Brazil: 1809R Joao 6400 Reis (½ Johanna). Near EF. 14.34g. KM-236.1. (P)
$1400
$1700

11387
Brazil: 1729-M Joao V (1706-1750), gold 12800 Reis  ('Johanna' =  Dobra), italic arms shield, original diagonal reeded edge, Minas Gerais mint. (such examples of the original diagonal  reeded edge are rare as the law of 1732 made it compulsory under threat confiscation & years of jail time, to return all coins to the mint for rechecking & application of the new Fleur-de-Lis edge). 28.62g. KM-139. aEF/aUNC, obv unfortunately slightly smoothed, while rev is sharply struck with no visible wear & nice patina. Impressive short lived large size issue from scarcer date. (P)
$5000
$7000

11388
Brazil: 1729-R Joao V (1706-1750), gold 12800 Reis  ('Johanna' =  Dobra), 1st type with oval shield, Fleur-de-Lis over diagonal edge, Rio de Janeiro mint. 28.68g. KM-140. Graded NGC AU58, with some lustre & unusually well struck. Impressive short lived large size issue. All examples from Rio de Janeiro being much scarcer than from Minas Gerais, especially in such high grade.  (P)
$9000
$12000

11389
Brazil: 1731-M Joao V (1706-1750), gold 12800 Reis  ('Johanna' =  Dobra), italic arms shield, original diagonal reeded edge, Minas Gerais mint. (such examples of the original diagonal  reeded edge are rare as the law of 1732 made it compulsory under threat confiscation & years of jail time, to return all coins to the mint for rechecking & application of the new Fleur-de-Lis edge). 28.34g. KM-139. Nice gEF, obv struck from rusted dies with dull fields as usual, rev sharply struck. Impressive short lived large size issue.     (P)
$5500
$7500

11390
Brazil: 1732-R Joao V (1706-1750), gold 12800 Reis  ('Johanna' =  Dobra), 2nd type with decorative italic shield, with 1st bust design, Fleur-de-Lis over diagonal edge, Rio de Janeiro mint. 28.74g. KM-148. Nice gEF, slightly weak obv strike but hardly any wear. Impressive short lived large size issue. All examples from Rio de Janeiro being much scarcer than from Minas Gerais, and as they have distinctly different shield design so the difference is not merely the mint mark. (P)
$8500
$10000

11391
Brazil: 1747 coin weight for Portuguese & Colonial Johanna (12800 Reis) = Three Pound Twelve Shillings. Bust of Joannes right date below, rev Legend within crowned ornamented cartouche. Nicely toned EF. AE 29mm, 28.58g by Kirk London. Withers-1525. Similar weight sold for €200 in 2020. (P)
$200
$300

11392
Brazil: 1726-M Joao V (1706-1750), gold 20,000 Reis, Jerusalem cross with M's in angles, Minas Gerais mint. 53.78g. KM-117. Graded PCGS 'AU details - cleaned', as there are some insignificant brighter areas on rev, well struck & attractive. The largest denomination of Brazil's coinage which was struck for only 4 years, but remained in use for large commercial transactions for decades afterwards. VERY RARE & extremely impressive massive gold coin.  (P)
$9000
$12000

11393
Chile: 1802-So-JJ Charles IV (1788-1808), gold 8 Escudos, Santiago mint. 27.07g. KM-54. Graded PCGS AU53, rev very well struck with lots of lustre. Attractive & rare. (P)
$2900
$3500

11394
Chile: 1751-So-J Ferdinand VI (1746-59), gold 8 Escudos, Santiago mint. 27.07g. Fr-5. KM-3. Graded PCGS AU58, as beautiful coin with lots of luster & especially well struck rev. Rare early type, especially in such nice quality.  (P)
$6000
$8000

11395
Colombia: 1785 SC Charles III gold Escudo. Seville mint. KM-416.2a. F, sl obv scr. (P)
$300
$375

11396
Colombia: 1792 P JF Charles IIII gold Escudo. Popayan mint. KM-56.2. F. (P)
$300
$350

11397
Colombia: 1782 PJ Charles III gold 4 Escudos. Madrid mint. 13.32g. Contemporary copy. KM-418.1. (P)
$900
$1200

11398
Colombia: 1783 NR JJ Charles III gold 8 Escudos Nuevo Reino mint (26.85g). VF, minor edge bruises, sl polished. KM-50.1              (P)
$2200
$2700

11399
Colombia: 1802 NR JJ Charles IV Gold 8 Escudos. gVF. Graded NGC EF details excessive surface hairlines (which are just contact marks). KM-62.1. (P)
$2500
$2800

11400
Great Britain: 1806 George III ¼d. K on truncation. Chocolate UNC, cple spots, orange colour in the devices. S-3782. (P)
$120
$160

11401
Great Britain; 1806 George III ¼d. K on truncation. Orange & chocolate, UNC. S-3782 (P)
$200
$250

11402
Great Britain: 1721 George I ½d. aVF. S-3660. (P)
$100
$130

11403
Great Britain: 1731 George II ½d. aVF. S-3717. (P)
$100
$130

11404
Great Britain: 1806 George III ½d, no berries. REX not well struck. Chocolate UNC. S-3781. (P)
$275
$375

11405
Great Britain: 1807 George III ½d. EF, hairline scr under bust. S-3781.
$60
$80

11406
Great Britain: 1797 George III Cartwheel 2d. gVF, cple eks. S-3776. (P)
$130
$160

11407
Great Britain: 1797 Charles III Cartwheel 2d. Small field dig gVF. S-3776. (P)
$150
$200

11408
Great Britain: 1797 Charles III Cartwheel 2d. gVF, eks. S-3776.    (P)
$130
$160

11409
Great Britain: 1758 George II 6d. aEF. S-3711. (P)
$100
$130

11410
Great Britain: 1787 George III 6d with semee of hearts. Deeply toned EF. S-3749 cat £115. (P)
$120
$150

11411
Great Britain: 1787 George III 6d with semee of hearts. Hairline scr toned aU. S-3749. (P)
$100
$130

11412
Great Britain: 1787 George III 6d without semee of hearts. aU, sl scuff on king's face only visible under a glass. S-3748. (P)
$75
$100

11413
Great Britain: 1758 George II 1/-. VF ek. S-3704. (P)
$60
$75

11414
Great Britain: 1787 George III 1/- no semee of hearts. gVF/EF. S-3743. (P)
$100
$120

11415
Great Britain: 1787 George III 1/- with semee of hearts. VF. S-3746. (P)
$75
$90

11416
Great Britain: 1787 George III 1/- with semee of hearts. Lustrous EF. S-374b (P)
$150
$200

11417
Great Britain: 1798 George III gold 1/3 Guinea. gVF/VF S-3738.   (P)
$500
$600

11418
Great Britain: 1802 George III gold 1/3 Guinea. VF. S-3739.   (P)
$450
$550

11419
Great Britain: 1806 George III gold 1/3 Guinea. VF, clnd, ex mt. S-3740.. (P)
$300
$350

11420
Great Britain: 1810 George III gold 1/3 Guinea. gVF. S-3740. (P)
$500
$600

11421
Great Britain: 1788 George III gold ½ Spade Guinea. aF. S-3735.  (P)
$500
$650

11422
Great Britain: 1797 George III gold ½ Spade Guinea. F, ex jewellery. S-3735. (P)
$375
$500

11423
Great Britain: 1797 George III gold  ½ Spade Guinea. gVF. S-3735. (P)
$700
$900

11424
Great Britain: 1803 George III gold ½ Guinea 6th head. VF/aEF. S-3736 (P)
$800
$1000

11425
Great Britain: 1804 George III gold ½ Guinea 7th head. EF/UNC. S-3737. (P)
$1200
$1400

11426
Great Britain: 1774 George III gold Shield Guinea. gVF, smoothing in obv fields. S-3728. (P)
$800
$900

11427
Great Britain: 1775 George III gold  Shield Guinea. EF, polished, sm edge flaw at 12 o'clock where previously mounted. S-3728. (P)
$900
$1100

11428
Great Britain: 1779 George III gold Shield Guinea, 4th head. VG, not ex jewellery. S-3728. (P)
$750
$850

11429
Great Britain: 1785 George III gold Spade Guinea. Traces of edge mount, small scrs in front of bust. Minimal signs of wear. S-3728. (P)
$1000
$1200

11430
Great Britain: 1788 George III gold Spade Guinea. F, plugged. S-3729. (P)
$700
$800

11431
Great Britain: 1788 George III gold Spade Guinea. Sl evidence of mount on edge. aVF, sl scrs. S-3729. (P)
$900
$1200

11432
India - Bengal Presidency: AH1202 Yr 19 Shah Alam II gold ½ Mohur. Calcutta, edge grained right (5.44g). Trace of edge mt, natural central lamination crack. EF. KM-101, Pr.63. (P)
$600
$700

11433
India - Bengal Presidency: AH1202 Yr 19 (1793-1818) Shah Alam II gold Mohur (12.29g) Murshidabad (Calcutta mint). Edge grained right. Ex mount, gVF. Gold value $1400+ . Stevens 4.3, KM-103.1.    (P)
$1200
$1400

11434
India - Bengal Presidency: AH1202 Yr 19 (1793-1818) Shah Alam II gold Mohur, (12.29g) Murshidabad (Calcutta mint) edge grained right. VF, tiny test cut on edge. KM-103.1, Stevens 4.3. Gold value alone $1400+ (P)
$1400
$1600

11435
India - Bengal Presidency: AH1202 Yr 19 (1793-1818) Shah Alam II gold Mohur. (12.26g) Murshidabad (Calcutta mint) edge grained right. Possibly a jeweller's copy. Stevens-4.3, KM-103.1. Gold value alone $ 1400+ (P)
$1300
$1500

11436
India - Bengal Presidency: AH1202 Yr 19 (1793-1818) Shah Alam II gold Mohur (11.55g)  Murshidabad Mint (jeweller's copy), oblique milling (11.55g). EF. Gold value $1300+ (P)
$1200
$1400

11437
India - Bengal Presidency: AH1204 Yr 19 (1793-1818) Shah Alam II ¼ Rupee Murshidabad (Calcutta mint), edge grained right. Adjustment marks VF. KM-96.1, Stevens 4.22.
$50
$75

11438
India - Bengal Presidency: ND Yr19 1793-1818 AR Rupee Calcutta mint, edge grained right. Lustrous aU, shroff mark. KM-99.1, Stevens 4.18 (P)
$100
$130

11439
India - Bengal Presidency: ND Yr19 1793-1818 AR Rupee. Calcutta mint, edge grained right. Lustrous aU/UNC. KM-99.1, Stevens 4.18    (P)
$200
$250

11440
India - Bengal Presidency: ND RY45 Shah Alam II Badshah Rupee (11.17g) struck 1806-1809 Farrukhabad mint. Toned EF. Scarcer mint. KM-69 cat US$100 = A$150. (P)
$80
$120

11441
India - Bombay Presidency: AH-, RY 4(6) Shah Alam II ½ Rupee privy mark 6 Bombay mint, struck 1800-24. KM-211.2, Pr-271, Stevens 3.20 cat US$100. (P)
$100
$130

11442
India - Madras Presidency: ND (1740-1806) gold Star Pagoda (3.41g). Vishnu standing facing, rev 5 pointed star surrounded by dotted circles. KM-303, Stevens 1.11.
$600
$750

11443
India - Madras Presidency; ND (1691-1740) gold Pagoda, 3 Swami type (3.41g). Vishnu standing facing, Lakshmi & Sarawati flanking, rev Granular convex surface. KM-289. (P)
$350
$450

11444
India - Mughal Empire: AH1126 RY 3 Farrukhsiyar gold Mohur, 10.93g, Shahjahanabad Darul-ul-Khilafa mint. aEF. KM-390.30. (P)
$1100
$1400

11445
India - Mughal Empire: ND (AH1131-1161, 1719-48AD) Muhammad Shah gold Pagoda. Imtiyazgarh mint. KM-E440.1. (P)
$300
$375

11446
India - Mughal Empire: AH11(60) RY31 (1747) Muhammad Shah Rupee. Ajmer mint. gVF, KM-436.2 (type 436). (P)
$60
$100

11447
Mexico: 1755-Mo-MM Ferdinand VI (1746-59), gold 8 Escudos, Mexico City mint. 27.07g. Fr-17. KM-151. Graded PCGS "XF details - repaired', but still quite attractive. Rare early type.  (P)
$3800
$5000

11448
Mexico: 1760-Mo-MM Charles III (1759-88), gold 8 Escudos, Mexico City mint. 27.07g. Fr-25. KM-153. Graded NGC "XF details - cleaned', but still quite attractive. This type with small bust  was only used for 2 years & is very rare.  (P)
$5500
$7500

11449
Mexico: 1795-Mo-FM Charles IV (1788-1808), gold 8 Escudos, Mexico City mint. 27.07g. Fr-43. KM-159. Graded PCGS AU55, as attractive coin with lots of lustre & nice patina.  (P)
$3500
$4500

11450
Mexico: 1805-Mo-TH Charles IV (1788-1808), gold 8 Escudos, Mexico City mint. 27.07g. Fr-43. KM-159. Graded NGC 'AU details - rev spot removed', which is a hardly noticable tiny rubbed area, well struck & attractive.  (P)
$2800
$3500

11451
Mexico: 1808-Mo-TH Ferdinand VII (1808-21), gold 8 Escudos, Mexico City mint. 27.07g. Fr-47. KM-160. Graded PCGS AU55, as attractive coin with nice patina.  (P)
$3500
$4500

11452
Mexico: 1738ME Philip V Pillar ½ Real. 1753M Ferdinand VI Pillar Real (attempted piercing). 1773FM Charles III ½ Real. aEF, F, gF. (3) (P)
$150
$200

11453
Mexico: 1740MF Philip V Pillar 8 Reales. Marks above crown, graze on F of MF. KM-103. (P)
$250
$350

11454
Mexico: 1761MM Charles III Pillar 8 Reales. Top of cross between H & I. Scrs, sm digs, edge flt, VF+. KM-105. (P)
$250
$300

11455
Mexico: 1766MF Charles III Pillar 8 Reales. Clnd, rim flt or ex mount 12 o'clock. KM-105. (P)
$200
$275

11456
Mexico: 1770 Mo MF Charles III Pillar 8 Reales. Few small Chinese chop marks. gVF. KM-105. (P)
$450
$600

11457
Mexico: 1788FM Charles III 8 Reales. Popular year. VF clnd. KM-106.2a. (P)
$150
$200

11458
Mexico: 1788FM Charles III Pillar 8 Reales aF with numerous Chinese chop marks. KM-106.2a. (P)
$150
$200

11459
Mexico: 1795 Mo FM Charles IIII 8 Reales. gVF. KM-109.      (P)
$250
$350

11460
Mexico: 1795 Mo FM Charles IIII 8 Reales. gVF. KM-109.      (P)
$250
$350

11461
Mexico: 1806 Mo TH Charles IIII 8 Reales. gVF. KM-109.      (P)
$250
$350

11462
Mexico: 1807TH Charles IIII 8 Reales. F/VF. KM-109. (P)
$180
$250

11463
Mexico: 1816 Mo JJ Ferdinand VII 8 Reales. Natural flan flaw at 9 o'clock, obv scr F/VF. KM-111. (P)
$140
$180

11464
Netherlands - Batavian Republic: 1795 3 Gulden Enkhuizen mint. Crowned arms dividing date, rev Standing female. Non circular flan but coin has milling around. gVF. KM-9.4. (P)
$300
$375

11465
Netherlands - Batavian Republic: 1802 silver Ducat mm city arms Utrecht. Standing knight, rev crowned arms. Minor deposits, gVF. KM-10.4. (P)
$275
$375

11466
Netherlands - Batavian Republic: 1803 gold Ducat Utrecht mint. Knight standing, rev Legend in tablet. Lustrous EF. KM-11.3, Fr 317. (P)
$600
$750

11467
Netherlands - Batavian Republic: 1795 1 Gulden Gelderland mint. Natural planchet flaw above lion. VF/gVF. KM-2.1. Scarce. (P)
$220
$275

11468
Netherlands - Gelderland: 1759 ¼ Gulden. Crowned arms, rev standing female figure leaning on column holding pole with cap. KM-89. Rev struck from worn die, lustrous UNC/aU. (P)
$100
$150

11469
Netherlands - Gelderland: 1709 Gulden. Crowned arms rev Standing figure. F. KM-65.2
$75
$100

11470
Netherlands - Gelderland: 1712 Gulden. Crowned arms rev Standing figure F. KM-65.2 (P)
$60
$80

11471
Netherlands - Gelderland: 1765 Gulden. Crowned arms, rev Standing female figure. Light scrs VF. KM-65.6.
$75
$90

11472
Netherlands - Holland: 1781 gold Ducat. Armoured knight standing, rev legend in ornamented square. KM-12.3. gVF. (P)
$400
$600

11473
Netherlands - Holland: 1713 Gulden. Crowned arms rev Standing figure. F. KM-73
$75
$100

11474
Netherlands - Holland: 1765 Gulden. Crowned arms, rev Standing female figure. Ex mount, aVF. KM-73.
$50
$75

11475
Netherlands - Overijssel: 1706 Gulden. Crowned arms rev Standing figure. F. KM-63.1
$75
$100

11476
Netherlands - Overijssel: 1720 Gulden. Crowned arms rev Standing figure. F. KM-63.2
$70
$90

11477
Netherlands - Utrecht: 1760 Gold Ducat. Knight standing, rev tablet with legend. KM-7.4. Slabbed NGC AU58. (P)
$750
$1000

11478
Netherlands - Utrecht: 1788 Gold Ducat. Knight standing, rev Legend in tablet. VF. KM-7.4. (P)
$600
$750

11479
Netherlands - Utrecht: 1763 3 Gulden (60 Stuiver) mm city arms. Crowned arms, rev Standing female figure. gVF. KM-117. (P)
$375
$450

11480
Netherlands - Utrecht: 1780 ½ Ducaton (½ Silver Rider) mm city arms. Knight on horseback, rev Crowned arms with lion supporters. gVF or better. KM-115.1. (P)
$450
$550

11481
Netherlands - Utrecht: 1790 Ducaton (60 Stuiver - Silver Rider). Knight on horseback, rev Crowned arms with lion supporters. gVF. KM-92.1, Dav 1832. (P)
$450
$550

11482
Netherlands - Utrecht: 1794 Gulden gVF. KM-102.3 (P)
$140
$170

11483
Netherlands - Utrecht: 1794 3 Gulden (60 Stuiver) mm city arms. Crowned arms, rev Standing female figure. Toned VF. KM-117.  (P)
$275
$375

11484
Netherlands - West Friesland: 1794 1 Gulden. VF. KM-97.5.   (P)
$100
$130

11485
Netherlands - West Friesland: 1793 1 Gulden. Tiny scr only visible under a glass, aEF/EF. KM-97.5. (P)
$150
$200

11486
Netherlands - West Friesland: 1793 3 Gulden (60 Stuiver). gVF. KM-141.2. (P)
$300
$400

11487
Netherlands - Zeeland: 1791 6 Stuivers. Crowned arms, rev sailing ship. gVF/aEF. KM-90.2. (P)
$100
$130

11488
Netherlands - Zeeland: 1769/8 ½ Ducaton (½ Silver Rider) mm castle. Knight on horseback, rev Crowned arms with lion supporters. VF. KM-102. Scarce. (P)
$350
$450

11489
Netherlands - Zeeland: 1792 ½ Ducaton (½ Silver Rider) mm castle. Knight on horseback, rev crowned arms with lion supporters. gVF. KM-102. (P)
$275
$375

11490
Peru: 1808-L-JP Ferdinand VII (1808-21), gold 8 Escudos, Lima mint. 27.07g. Fr-54. KM-129. Graded PCGS AU55, as attractive example of this scarcer type.  (P)
$3500
$4500

11491
Portugal: 1822 Joao VI (1805-1824), gold 6400 Reis ('Half Johanna' = Peca), crowned round 2nd type arms, Lisbon mint. 14.32g. KM-364. Dusty lustre with considerable underlying brilliance, practically UNC with only odd mnr hairlines. Very well struck. (P)
$1700
$2200

11492
Portugal: 1788 Maria I 400 Reis. Well struck, lightly toned aU. KM-288. Scarce date. (P)
$750
$1000

11493
Spain: 1758 JB Ferdinand VI gold ½ Escudo. Madrid mint. KM-378. gF. (P)
$220
$300

11494
Spain: 1786 DV Charles III ½ Escudo. Madrid mint. F, small loop. KM-425.1. (P)
$150
$200

11495
Spain: 1788C Charles III gold ½ Escudo Seville mint. F/VF. KM-425.2. (P)
$230
$275

11496
Spain: 1788/6C Charles III gold ½ Escudo Seville mint. VF. KM-425.2. (P)
$300
$375

11497
Spain: 1790MF Charles IIII gold 2 Escudos Madrid mint. VF plugged. KM-435.1. Gold content $765 (P)
$700
$800

11498
Spain: 1791C Charles IIII gold 2 Escudos Seville mint. VF/gVF. KM-435.2. (P)
$800
$900

11499
Spain: 1801 FA/MF Charles IIII gold 2 Escudos Madrid mint. Natural flan flaw at 12 o'clock aF/F. KM-435.1. Gold content $765 (P)
$750
$850

11500
Spain: 1797 MF Charles IIII gold 2 Escudos. Madrid mint. KM-435.1. VF. (P)
$600
$750

11501
Spain: 1788SC Charles III 2 Reales. Seville mint. F. KM-412.2.      (P)
$75
$100

AUSTRALIA HOLEY DOLLARS & DUMPS
11502
1813 New South Wales Dump (Fifteen Pence). aVF, traces of underlying coin. Mira type A/1. Ren cat VF $40,000. Rare.   (P)
$7500
$10000

11503
1813 New South Wales Dump (Fifteen Pence) showing part of the host coin on reverse. F with natural? flan flt. Still a nice collectible example. Mira dies A/1. (P)
$4200
$4800

11504
1813 New South Wales Dump (Fifteen Pence) struck slightly o/c NEW SOUTH WALES & 1813 mostly readable, FIFTEEN PENCE just visible. Mira dies A/1. Poor/G. (P)
$2800
$3500

AUSTRALIA GOLD NUGGETS & RELATED
11505
Alluvial gold nugget. Weight 34.66g. (P)
$3500
$4000

11506
Alluvial gold nugget made into a period stick pin, the pin 15ct. Total weight 7.67g. (P)
$700
$800

11507
Gold: Western Australia Miner's Right. Issued 6-5-1896 to 5-5-1897. Issued to Louis Martin & signed by Alfred Compton, printed on 'linen' paper. F. Scarce. (P)
$100
$150

AUSTRALIA PORT PHILLIP COINS
11508
1853 Port Phillip ¼oz gold forgery (6.55g) by David Gee, Australia's best known forger. (P)
$600
$800

AUSTRALIA GOLD HALF SOVEREIGNS
11509
1855 Sydney Mint Type I. Variety struck sl off centre. Light scrs visible under a glass from cleaning, sm edge nicks. Probably an ex metal detector find. The rarest Australian non-variety gold coin.   (P)
$20000
$25000

11510
1855 Sydney Mint Type I forgery in copper (2.32g) by David Gee, Australia's best known forger. (P)
$100
$150

11511
1855 Sydney Mint Type I  forgery in gold  (2.73g) by David Gee, Australia's best known forger. (P)
$400
$600

11512
1856 Sydney Mint  Type I, reverse type 1/2. Far 6 in date, missing berry over L of HALF. Reputably struck from reworked 1853 pattern reverse die, light hairline scrs only visible under a glass. McD 003. Very rare only tiny number known. (P)
$4500
$6000
11513
1856 Sydney Mint Type I,  reverse type 1/3 Berry above L. Slabbed PCGS AU53. McD003a. Rare (P)
$6000
$8000

11514
1856 Sydney Mint Type I, reverse type 1/3.  gVF/VF.  Rare.     (P)
$3000
$4000

11515
1856 Sydney Mint Type I, reverse type 1/3. VG, bit bright.       (P)
$500
$600

11516
1856 Sydney Mint Type I, reverse type 1/3, close 6 in date, berry above L of HALF, left berry joined to base of bow, VG/G. McD 003a. (P)
$400
$500

11517
1857 Sydney Mint Type II. Damaged but still collectable. (P)
$375
$450

11518
1857 Sydney Mint Type II. VG+. (P)
$500
$600

11519
1857 Sydney Mint Type II. VG. (P)
$450
$550

11520
1857 Sydney Mint Type II. Poor.
$375
$400

11521
1858 Sydney Mint Type II Die Spelling Error SOVRREIGN (RR) instead of SOVEREIGN (ER). Very Rare. PCGS VG10. (they missed the variety). McD 005a Ren cat $20000. Only about 6 known. (P)
$7500
$10000

11522
1858 Sydney Mint Type II. VG/G. (P)
$450
$550

11523
1858 Sydney Mint Type II. Variety struck slightly off centre. gEF with prooflike fields. Catalogue is way too low. RARE  this  nice.     (P)
$2500
$3000

11524
1858 Sydney Mint Type II. aVG, rev dent. (P)
$400
$500

11525
1859 Sydney Mint Type II. gVF/aEF. (P)
$1000
$1500

11526
1859 Sydney Mint Type II. G, bang, dent.
$375
$450

11527
1860 Sydney Mint Type II. Bangs & dings. VG. Scarce date.
$500
$600

11528
1861 Sydney Mint Type II. VG/G, rev scrs.
$375
$450

11529
1861 Sydney Mint Type II. Slabbed NGC AU 53. Ren cat $5000.      (P)
$1200
$1600

11530
1861 Sydney Mint Type II. F, sl obv scr. (P)
$550
$650

11531
1861 Sydney Mint Type II. VG, sm dent. (P)
$450
$600

11532
1861 Sydney Mint Type II. VG/G.
$375
$450

11533
1862 Sydney Mint Type II 62 in date higher. Slabbed PCGS Genuine Cleaned EF detail. (P)
$800
$1000

11534
1862 Sydney Mint Type II. VG scrs. (P)
$375
$450

11535
1863 Sydney Mint Type II. aF/F. (P)
$500
$600

11536
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. F, undulating flan, knock & dents.
$400
$450

11537
1871S QV Young head. EF, lightly brushed, sl scrs. Ren cat $2000.   (P)
$700
$900

11538
1871S QV Young head. aF. (P)
$375
$450

11539
1872S QV Young head. Lustrous EF/aU. Rare in high grade.     (P)
$2000
$2500
11540
1873M QV Young head. gVF. Ren cat VF $1250. (P)
$550
$750

11541
1873M QV Young head. Small dig on Queen's face VF. (P)
$500
$700

11542
1875S QV Young head. Full matte lustre, obv die a bit flat on hair of forehead, aU/UNC. McD-17 cat aU $19,500, UNC $35,500. Rare.   (P)
$4000
$6000

11543
1881M QV Young head. F. (P)
$450
$550

11544
1881S QV Young head. Lightly toned aVF. Scarce date. (P)
$500
$700

11545
1882M QV Young head, type 5/3. McD 24a. VF. (P)
$500
$600

11546
1883S QV Young head. Fully lustrous, UNC. McD 25a cat ,$20,000. Ren cat $15,000.  Very Rare this grade (P)
$5000
$7500

11547
1883S QV Young head. Fully lustrous aU/UNC. McD 25a cat  UNC $20,000. Ren cat UNC $15,000. Rare. (P)
$1500
$2500

11548
1885M QV Young head. Deep reddish-copper tone gF. Rare. Catalogue is too low. Lowest mintage of the series. (P)
$700
$900

11549
1887M QV Jubilee head. VF. (P)
$400
$500

11550
1887S QV Jubilee head normal JEB. Well struck Specimen, Choice UNC with high wire rims (as issued in Specimen sets). Only the slightest trace of wiping, precludes this from grading higher. McD-32a. Rare.    (P)
$2000
$3000
11551
1893M QV Jubilee head. F. (P)
$375
$500

11552
1896M QV Old head. EF obv field scuffs only visible under a glass.  (P)
$500
$600

11553
1897S QV Old head. F/VF. (P)
$375
$400

11554
1897S QV Old head. F/VF. (P)
$375
$400

11555
1900S QV Old head. Lustrous UNC, slightest evidence of brushing. Ren cat $3500. (P)
$900
$1200

11556
1902S KEVII. Lustrous UNC. Removed from & comes with ACGS holder MS62. (P)
$800
$1000

11557
1906S KEVII. UNC with ACGS ticket as MS60. (P)
$600
$900

11558
1906S KEVII letter Hey in Hebrew voided in centre & initials D & J engraved left & right. Loop for pendant at top, unusual. 3.42g.     (P)
$375
$450

11559
1907M KEVII. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Removed from & comes with ACGS holder MS63. Ren cat UNC $2000. (P)
$1100
$1400

11560
1908S KEVII. Fully lustrous aU. (P)
$450
$600

11561
1908S KEVII. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$600
$900

11562
1909P KEVII. gVF. (P)
$750
$900

11563
1910S KEVII. Lustrous practically UNC. Removed from & comes with ACGS holder AU58. (P)
$600
$750

11564
1910S KEVII. gVF. (P)
$375
$450

11565
1910S KEVII. VF. (P)
$375
$450

11566
1910S KEVII. VF. (P)
$375
$400

11567
1910S KEVII. VF. (P)
$375
$500

11568
1910S KEVII. VF. (P)
$375
$500

11569
1911S KGV. EF. (P)
$375
$450

11570
1911S KGV. gVF. (P)
$375
$450

11571
1911S KGV. VF. (P)
$375
$500

11572
1911S KGV. VF. (P)
$400
$500

11573
1914S KGV. Practically GEM UNC. (P)
$600
$750

11574
1915M KGV. Choice UNC. Slabbed PCGS MS64. Variety large die crack through 9 in date. (P)
$500
$600

11575
1915P KGV. Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$600
$750

11576
1915S KGV. VF (P)
$375
$425

11577
1915S KGV. GEM UNC. (P)
$600
$750

11578
1915S KGV. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$450
$550

11579
1915S KGV. Worn reverse die, Choice UNC. (P)
$450
$550

11580
1918P KGV. Lustrous gEF/aU. Rare. (P)
$5000
$6000

AUSTRALIA GOLD SOVEREIGNS SYDNEY MINT
11581
1855 Sydney Mint Sovereign forgery in copper (6.22g) by David Gee, Australia's best known forger. (P)
$100
$150

11582
1855 Sydney Mint Sovereign gold forgery (7.12g) by David Gee, Australia's best known forger. (P)
$600
$800

11583
1856 Sydney Mint Type I gVF/EF. (P)
$5000
$6000

11584
1856 Sydney Mint Type I gF/VF. (P)
$2500
$3500

11585
1857 Sydney Mint Type II. VF, obv brushed, scr on neck. (P)
$800
$1000

11586
1859 Sydney Mint Type II. Much underlying brilliance, minor contact marks gEF/aU. Rarely seen this nice. (P)
$3500
$4500

11587
1861 Sydney Mint Type II. Odd minor contacts, dusty lustre, well struck UNC. Ren cat $13,000. Rare. (P)
$4000
$5000

11588
1861 Sydney Mint Type II. gVF/EF. (P)
$800
$1100

11589
1862 Sydney Mint Type II. Frosty satin lustre, sl disturbed on obv, tiny dent on chin o/w full mint bloom UNC & Extremely Rare so nice. McD-109 cat $23,000. (P)
$8000
$12000

11590
1863 Sydney Mint Type II. Slabbed NGC XF 45. (P)
$900
$1200

11591
1864 Sydney Mint Type II. Dusty lustre, few minor contact marks but no wear, UNC. McD-111 cat $6500. Rare. (P)
$3000
$3600

11592
1864 Sydney Mint Type II. gF/VF. (P)
$750
$900

11593
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. Fully lustrous, well struck UNC/Choice UNC. McD-113 cat UNC $4550, Choice $8500. (P)
$2800
$3300

11594
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. Full frosty bloom, minor contact mks, well struck UNC. McD-113 cat $4550. (P)
$2200
$2700

11595
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. Satin lustre, odd minor contact marks UNC. McD-113 cat $4550. (P)
$1800
$2400

11596
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. VF/aEF. (P)
$800
$850

11597
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. gVF/aEF. (P)
$800
$900

11598
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. VF, mks on neck. (P)
$750
$750

11599
1866 Sydney Mint Type II. VF, natural planchet flaw in hair, lt scr on head. (P)
$750
$900

11600
1867 Sydney Mint Type II. Sl obv scr, gEF/aU. (P)
$1000
$1200

11601
1867 Sydney Mint Type II. aVF/VF. (P)
$750
$900

11602
1868 Sydney Mint Type I (silver & gold). Minor contact mark as usual, fully lustrous UNC, prooflike fields. Ex Douro shipwreck (no paperwork). (P)
$2800
$3500

11603
1868 Sydney Mint Type II (gold & silver). Baggy aEF, scr on neck.  (P)
$750
$900

11604
1868 Sydney Mint Type II (gold & copper). VF/gVF. (P)
$750
$900

11605
1870 Sydney Mint Type II. aVF/VF. (P)
$750
$900

11606
1870 Sydney Mint Type II. Dusty lustre, aU/UNC. Slabbed PCGS AU 58. Scarce. (P)
$1100
$1400

11607
1870 Sydney Mint Type II. aEF. Housed in a custom case with certificate. (P)
$750
$900

AUSTRALIA GOLD SOVEREIGNS QV YOUNG HEAD SHIELD
11608
1872S QV Young head Shield. Dusty lustre EF/gEF. (P)
$750
$900

11609
1872S QV Young head Shield. aEF/gEF. (P)
$700
$800

11610
1872S QV Young head Shield. gVF. (P)
$700
$800

11611
1872S QV Young head Shield. Dusty lustre aEF/EF. (P)
$750
$900

11612
1874M QV Young head Shield. VF. (P)
$700
$900

11613
1874M QV Young head Shield. Lustrous gEF/UNC. (P)
$900
$1000

11614
1874M, 75S QV Young head Shield. aVF. (2)
$1400
$1400

11615
1878S QV Young Head Shield. Ex wreck of the Douro Practically UNC/UNC. Housed in a 2x2 album with Monetarium certificate, graded by them as Mint State.
$1000
$1200

11616
1878S QV Young head Shield. Lustrous UNC/Choice UNC.    (P)
$1200
$1500

11617
1879S QV Young head Shield. gEF/UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11618
1880M QV Young head Shield. Slabbed NGC AU 50. Key date. Ren cat aU $8400. Key date. (P)
$4000
$5000

11619
1880M QV Young head Shield. VF/gVF, light score close to rim & across date. Key date. Rare. (P)
$2200
$2800

11620
1884S QV Young head Shield. Dusty UNC. Slabbed NGC MS61.     (P)
$1000
$1300

11621
1884S QV Young head Shield. aEF. (P)
$750
$900

11622
1885M QV Young head Shield. Dusty lustre, practically UNC/UNC. (P)
$900
$1100

11623
1885S QV Young head Shield. Lustrous aU/UNC. (P)
$750
$1000

11624
1886S QV Young head Shield. Slabbed PCGS AU55. (P)
$750
$900

11625
1887M QV Young head Shield. Slabbed NGC AU 50. Key date. Ren cat aU $11,000. (P)
$4500
$6000

AUSTRALIA GOLD SOVEREIGNS QV YOUNG HEAD ST GEORGE
11626
1871S QV Young head St George long tail, small BP. Lustrous nearly UNC/UNC. Rare. Ren cat $7000. (P)
$1500
$2000

11627
1872M QV Young head St George. EF. Scarce. (P)
$900
$1100

11628
1872M QV Young head St George. VF/gVF. (P)
$750
$900

11629
1872S QV Young head St George. Lustrous aU. (P)
$1000
$1200

11630
1873M QV Young head St George. Lustrous practically UNC/UNC. (P)
$1000
$1200

11631
1873M QV Young head St George. Lustrous nearly UNC/UNC. (P)
$1000
$1200

11632
1873M, 76M QV Young head St George. gVF, VF. (2) (P)
$1400
$1600

11633
1873S QV Young head St George. VF/gVF. (P)
$800
$900

11634
1875M QV Young head St George long tail. McD 151a. Slabbed NGC AU58. (P)
$800
$900

11635
1876M QV Young head St George. Fully lustrous odd minor contact mk, UNC. (P)
$1200
$1500

11636
1877M QV Young head St George, medium tail. One example in Ted Gibson collection. Minor obv contact mks. Fully lustrous UNC. Mc 154b. (P)
$1000
$1200

11637
1877M, 79M QV Young head St George. gVF, VF. (2)
$1400
$1600

11638
1878M QV Young head St George. Matte lustre, aU/UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11639
1878M QV Young head St George. Lustrous aU. (P)
$750
$900

11640
1879M QV Young head St George medium tail. Lustrous aU/UNC. McD-157a. (P)
$750
$900

11641
1879S QV Young head St George. gVF. The scarcest YH St George date. (P)
$800
$1000

11642
1879S QV Young head St George. Scarcest date of the series. EF/aU. (P)
$1100
$1400

11643
1879S QV Young head St George. Lustrous gEF/aU. The rarest YH St George date. (P)
$1200
$1500

11644
1879S QV Young head St George. Lustrous gEF/UNC. Ren cat UNC $5000. The scarcest Young Head St George sovereign & the nicest we have offered. (P)
$1500
$2000

11645
1880M QV Young head St George, long tail. Lustrous aU/UNC. McD 159. (P)
$900
$1000

11646
1880S QV Young head St George. McD 158b. Much brilliance, aU/UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11647
1881M QV Young head St George no BP. McD 161a. Dusty lustre. UNC. (P)
$900
$1100

11648
1881M QV Young head St George. McD 161. Lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$1200
$1400

11649
1881M QV Young head St George. Fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. McD-161 cat UNC $1850, Choice UNC $4250. (P)
$1100
$1400

11650
1881M QV Young head St George no BP. Matte lustre, UNC. McD-161a. (P)
$900
$1100

11651
1881S QV Young head St George no BP. McD 160a. Minor contact mks, lustrous UNC. (P)
$900
$1100

11652
1882M QV Young head portrait 2, short tail (scarcest type). gVF. McD-163b. (P)
$750
$900

11653
1882M, 83M QV Young head St George. VF. (2)
$1400
$1600

11654
1882S QV Young head portrait 2, with BP. Subdued lustre, aU. McD-162a. (P)
$750
$850

11655
1882S QV Young head St George. Faint B of BP. Dusty UNC. McD-162a cat $1950. (P)
$900
$1100

11656
1882S QV Young head St George BP almost missing. Obv dusty lustre, UNC/Choice UNC. McD cat $1550. (P)
$850
$1000

11657
1882S QV Young head St George. Trace of B of BP. Dusty lustre, UNC. (P)
$850
$1000

11658
1883M QV Young head portrait 2. Minor contacts. Lustrous UNC. McD-165b. (P)
$900
$1200

11659
1883M QV Young head St George. BP. Minor contact mks lustrous UNC. McD-165b cat $1650. (P)
$850
$1100

11660
1884M QV Young head St George. Sl dusty lustre Choice UNC. Ren cat $2350. McD 167a cat $4100. Ex Reserve Bank auction, 2005, lot 1990. (P)
$1200
$1500

11661
1885M QV Young head St George, 2 minor obv contact mks, aU/UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11662
1885M QV Young head St George. Faint BP. Dusty lustre UNC. McD-169c. (P)
$900
$1000

11663
1885M, 86M QV Young head St George. gVF, VF. (2)
$1400
$1600

11664
1886M QV Young head St George. Light contact mks, sm ek. aU. McD-171. (P)
$750
$900

11665
1887M QV Young head St George. Lustrous aU. (P)
$750
$900

11666
1887M QV Young head St George. Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$1000
$1200

11667
1887M QV Young head St George. Dusty lustre UNC. (P)
$800
$1100

AUSTRALIA GOLD SOVEREIGNS QV JUBILEE HEAD
11668
1887S QV Jubilee head, normal JEB. Fully lustrous practically UNC/Choice UNC. Ren cat only list one type cat UNC $5000. McD 174b cat $10,250 (cheaper variation $6500). (P)
$2000
$2500

11669
1888M QV Jubilee head, legend 2. McD 177b. gVF. (P)
$700
$800

11670
1888M QV Jubilee head, legend 2. McD 176b. Minor contacts, sl obv scuff. (P)
$750
$900

11671
1888S QV Jubilee head, normal IEB short tail. Lustrous practically UNC. McD 176c.. (P)
$900
$1000

11672
1889M QV Jubilee head, legend 2. Obv contact mks, ek. Lustrous UNC. McD 179a. (P)
$900
$1100

11673
1890S QV Jubilee head, legend 2. McD 180a. Fully lustrous UNC.    (P)
$900
$1100

11674
1892M QV Jubilee head. Slabbed PCGS AU50. (P)
$750
$850

11675
1892M QV Jubilee head. Minor obv contact mks, lustrous UNC. (P)
$750
$900

11676
1892M QV Jubilee head. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. McD cat $2500. (P)
$1200
$1500

11677
1892M QV Jubilee head. Fully  lustrous  UNC/Choice  UNC.  (P)
$1200
$1400

11678
1892M QV Jubilee head. Dusty lustre UNC. (P)
$800
$1000

11679
1892S QV Jubilee head, legend 2. McD 180a. Fully lustrous UNC.    (P)
$1000
$1200

11680
1893M QV Jubilee head, long tail. McD 188a. Fully lustrous UNC.  (P)
$850
$1000

11681
1893M QV Jubilee head, medium tail. McD 188b. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. One confirmed in Ted Gibson collection. Ren cat $2500. (P)
$1200
$1500

AUSTRALIA GOLD SOVEREIGNS QV OLD HEAD
11682
1894M QV Old head. Lustrous nearly UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11683
1894S QV Old head. Minor contact mks, UNC. (P)
$750
$850

11684
1895M QV Old head. Lustrous aU/UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11685
1895M QV Old head. Lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$750
$900

11686
1895S QV Old Head. gVF. (P)
$700
$800

11687
1896M QV Old head. Proof like fields, contact mks, a sl obv scr. Near UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11688
1897M QV Old head. Lustrous UNC, contact mks in the Proof like fields. (P)
$700
$800

11689
1898M QV Old head. Dusty UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11690
1899M QV Old head. Lustrous aU/UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11691
1899S QV Old head. Dusty lustre, UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11692
1899S QV Old head. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11693
1900M QV Old head. aEF. (P)
$700
$800

11694
1900P QV Old head. Dusty lustre, aU. (P)
$750
$900

11695
1901M QV Old head. Contact mks, lustrous aU/UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11696
1901P QV Old head. Contact mks, lustrous EF/gEF. (P)
$700
$800

11697
1901S QV Old head. Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$750
$900

AUSTRALIA GOLD SOVEREIGNS KEVII
11698
1905M KEVII. EF. (P)
$700
$800

11699
1906M KEVII. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11700
1906M KEVII. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11701
1906S KEVII. Fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11702
1907M KEVII. Minor obv contacts. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11703
1909M KEVII. Matte lustre Choice UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11704
1910P KEVII. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11705
1910S KEVII. Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$800
$900

AUSTRALIA GOLD SOVEREIGNS KGV
11706
1911S KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11707
1912M KGV. Fully lustrous near GEM UNC. (P)
$850
$1000

11708
1912M KGV. Lustrous aU. (P)
$700
$800

11709
1912S KGV. Fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11710
1912S KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11711
1913M KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11712
1913S KGV. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11713
1914M KGV. Lustrous nearly UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11714
1914P KGV. Lustrous aU/UNC. (P)
$800
$850

11715
1914S KGV. GEM UNC. (P)
$850
$1000

11716
1914S KGV. Satin lustre Choice UNC. (P)
$800
$800

11717
1914S KGV. Lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$750
$850

11718
1914S KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11719
1915M KGV. Proof like Choice/GEM UNC. (P)
$750
$900

11720
1915S KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11721
1915S KGV. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$800
$800

11722
1915S KGV. Fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11723
1916M KGV. Lustrous aU. (P)
$700
$800

11724
1916S KGV. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11725
1917M KGV. Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11726
1917P KGV. Lustrous, minor contact mks, UNC. (P)
$800
$900

11727
1917S KGV. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11728
1918M KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11729
1918S KGV. Fully lustrous Choice/near GEM UNC. (P)
$750
$900

11730
1918S KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11731
1918S KGV. Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$750
$900

11732
1919M KGV Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Slabbed PCGS MS63. Rare date. (P)
$1200
$1500

11733
1919S KGV. UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11734
1922S KGV. Matte lustre, a cpl of tiny contact mks, practically UNC/UNC. One  of  the  finest  known.  (P)
$25000
$30000

11735
1923P KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$800
$800

11736
1924M KGV Fully lustrous choice UNC. Slabbed PCGS MS64. (P)
$800
$1000

11737
1924S KGV. gEF. Rare date. Undercatalogued. (P)
$2200
$2600

11738
1925M KGV. Lustrous UNC. (P)
$700
$800

11739
1925S KGV. Sm obv contact mark above eye o/w GEM UNC.    (P)
$700
$800

11740
2010 QEII $25 Sovereign Australia reverse. Proof. (P)
$700
$800

11741
1999 $100 Centenary Sovereign 1899-1999 bi-metal gold & silver Proof in capsule. (P)
$700
$800

11742
1999 $100 Centenary Sovereign 1899-1999 bi-metal gold & silver Proof in box of issue.
$700
$800

11743
2005 QEII $25 150th Anniversary Australia's 1st Sovereign. BU.   (P)
$750
$900

11744
2015 QEII $25 Perth Mint Sovereign. Proof in box of issue.      (P)
$700
$800

11745
2018 $50 QEII Double Sovereign. Rev Portrays St Edward's crown & wreath. Proof in box of issue, certificate creased. (P)
$1500
$1800

11746
Sovereign Case for a single coin. 9ct gold filled inside, case marked ALD for the English company Dennison. Plain with fancy initials on top. Good working condition. (P)
$250
$350

11747
Sovereign Case for a single coin. 9ct gold filled inside, case marked ALD for the English company Dennison. Stamped Gold filled 9ct Guaranteed to wear 20 Years. Initials engraved on front. Good working condition, sl wear to plating on base. (P)
$200
$300

AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL GOLD
11748
1989 $200 Frilled Neck Lizard Bright UNC in ornate 9ct mount with 9ct mount & plated chain as a pendant. Most have been worn & lost to Numismatics. Note the original  UNC comes with a matte finish not a bright finish. Total weight 16.2g. Only 1000 minted but many of these remain unsold. (P)
$900
$1000

11749
2000 Sydney Olympics $100 Proofs. 7 diff in individual cases of issue. (7)
$6500
$7500

11750
2000 $100 Sydney Olympics Pictogram set of 4 Proofs in case of issue. (P)
$3800
$4500

11751
2005 $25 QEII Sydney Mint Sovereign 150th Anniversary of Australia's 1st Sovereign. In official Perth Mint book.
$750
$900

11752
2012 $15 QEII 1/10oz coloured Year of the Dragon Proof in box of issue. (P)
$300
$375

11753
2012 $25 QEII ¼oz coloured Year of the Dragon Proof in box of issue. (P)
$750
$900

11754
2012 $100 QEII 1oz coloured Year of the Dragon Proof in box of issue. (P)
$2800
$3200
11755
2019 $150 bi-metal Wedge Tailed Eagle .999 .75oz gold & .75oz platinum.   Mintage   150.   In   box   of   issue.   Rarely   seen.   (P)
$3000
$3500

AUSTRALIA - PERTH MINT PLATINUM
11756
1988 $50 ½oz Koala .999 Platinum Proof in capsule of issue.     (P)
$650
$750

11757
1989 $50 ½oz Koala .999 Platinum Proof in capsule of issue.     (P)
$650
$750

11758
1993 QEII $200 2oz Koala Proof in box of issue. Mintage 100. Rare. (P)
$2800
$3500

11759
1997 Platinum Koala 1oz, ½oz, ¼oz, 1/10oz, 1/20oz. Proof set in case of issue. Mintage 200. Very scarce. (P)
$2800
$3500
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AUSTRALIA - HALFPENNIES
11761
1913 - Slabbed PCGS MS64BN. Ren cat Choice UNC $1650.      (P)
$600
$800

11762
1913 - Slabbed PCGS MS64BN (red & brown). Ren cat Choice UNC $1650. (P)
$600
$800

11763
1914H - Glossy Chocolate with peripheral orange, contact marks obv in fields but no wear, practically UNC. Ren cat UNC $1350. (P)
$300
$400

11764
1915H - Slabbed NGC MS62BN. Ren cat UNC $5250. (P)
$1600
$2000

11765
1915H - Glossy chocolate VF/EF. (P)
$250
$300

11766
1918 - Olive tone aU/UNC. Ren cat aU $2000, UNC $4000. (P)
$900
$1200

11767
1918 - Chocolate, practically UNC, with traces of orange lustre. Ren cat UNC $4000. (P)
$1000
$1300

11768
1919 - Near full orange, Choice UNC. Darker area caused by impurities in metal. Ren cat $700. (P)
$200
$300

11769
1922 - Slabbed NGC MS64. Much better struck than usually seen. Ren cat Choice UNC $6000. (P)
$2000
$3000

11770
1922- Slabbed PCGS MS64BN. Ren cat Choice UNC $900. (P)
$300
$400

11771
1922 - Lustrous orange-brown UNC. Ren cat $475. (P)
$180
$250

11772
1923 - EF with strong 8 pearls, full centre diamond, minor deposits, slightly uneven tone with diagnostic die cracks. Vendor removed from an EF-40 slab. Ren cat $11,000. (P)
$4000
$5000

11773
1923 - Full centre diamond, 7th & 8th pearls fused VF/gVF. Ren cat $3750. (P)
$1000
$1200

11774
1923 - Full centre diamond, 8 pearls, 4th set of pearls fused. Ren cat VF $3750. (P)
$1200
$1500

11775
1923 - Full centre diamond, diagonal scrs on King's cheek. VF. Ren cat $3750. (P)
$750
$1000

11776
1923 - Centre diamond & 6 pearls. Near VF. Ren cat VF $3750.  (P)
$750
$1000

11777
1923 - Centre diamond & 6 pearls. aVF/VF. (P)
$750
$900

11778
1923 - Centre diamond, slight porosity, aVF/VF. (P)
$700
$1000

11779
1923 - Full centre diamond, sm dig in obverse field, minor surface deposits. VF. Ren cat VF $3750. (P)
$600
$750

11780
1923 - 6 pearls, natural reverse flan flaw (depression) near F & Y of Half Penny. F. (P)
$550
$650

11781
1923 - 6 pearls. F. (P)
$700
$800

11782
1923 - F, porous surfaces. (P)
$450
$600

11783
1923 - Minor imperfections, F. (P)
$400
$600

11784
1924 - Slabbed PCGS AU58. Ren cat $1000. (P)
$200
$300

11785
1926 -, Specimen like chocolate Choice UNC or better with much underlying brilliance. (P)
$600
$900

11786
1926 - Orange & black UNC. Ren cat $775. (P)
$275
$375

11787
1928 - Slabbed PCGS MS63BN. Ren cat Choice UNC $2250.      (P)
$750
$1000

11788
1929 - Chocolate UNC. Slabbed NGC MS62BN. Ren cat UNC $550.  (P)
$180
$300

11789
1929 - Chocolate Choice UNC. Slabbed NGC MS64BN. Ren cat UNC $1250. (P)
$350
$500

11790
1933 - Orange UNC. (P)
$120
$160

11791
1935 - Chocolate UNC with much underlying brilliance. Ren cat $275. (P)
$100
$130

11792
1936 - Slabbed PCGS MS63BN Ren cat UNC  $175,  Choice  $450.
$100
$130

11793
1936 - Full brownish-red. Choice UNC. Ren cat $450. (P)
$140
$180

11794
1939 Kangaroo - Glossy orange-brown, 2 tiny contact marks on kangaroo, Choice UNC. Ren cat $2900. (P)
$600
$800

11795
1939 Kangaroo - Orange & brown UNC/Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $1450, Choice $2900. (P)
$600
$800

11796
1939 Kangaroo - Original surfaces, subdued orange & brown, Choice UNC. Ren cat $2900. (P)
$750
$1000

11797
1939 Kangaroo - Glossy chocolate-brown UNC/aU. Ren cat aU $450, UNC C$1450. (P)
$250
$350

11798
1939 Kangaroo - Chocolate EF. (P)
$75
$100

11799
1940 - Mostly brown with traces of orange. NGC slabbed MS61BN. Ren cat UNC $300.
$90
$120

11800
1942 - Glossy chocolate Choice UNC with orange in the lettering. Ren cat $425 (P)
$150
$200

AUSTRALIA - PENNIES
11801
1911 - Choice UNC, obv orange/brown, rev near full orange. Ren cat $1250. (P)
$400
$600

11802
1911 - Mostly orange UNC. (P)
$275
$375

11803
1911 - Orange & brown UNC. (P)
$240
$300

11804
1912 - Commonwealth Bank 80th Anniv 22ct gold medallic One Penny. 16.93g. AGW .4989. (P)
$1400
$1800

11805
1912 - Slabbed PCGS MS65BN. Ren cat Choice UNC $1700, GEM $3500. (P)
$1000
$1250

11806
1913 - Orange & brown UNC. Ren cat $1400. (P)
$500
$750

11807
1914 - Chocolate aU/UNC with traces of orange, few minor obv contact mks. Ren cat aU $1100, UNC $3750. (P)
$400
$600

11808
1915 - Chocolate Choice UNC/UNC. Ren cat UNC $3000, Choice UNC $6000. (P)
$1200
$1600

11809
1917 - Mostly orange Choice UNC. Ren cat $1450. (P)
$500
$700

11810
1918 - Purple-brown Choice UNC with some underlying orange. Ex PCGS  slab   MS63BN   (ticket   included).   Ren   cat   $6000.   (P)
$2000
$2500

11811
1918 - Brown & red nearly UNC. Ren cat UNC $3000. (P)
$750
$1000

11812
1921 - Slabbed PCGS MS65BN. Ren cat Choice UNC $300, GEM $5750. (P)
$2000
$2500

11813
1922 - Orange & brown UNC (nearly Choice but odd tiny contact mark on obv). Ren cat UNC $2150, Choice $4000). (P)
$900
$1200

11814
1924 - Orange & brown UNC. Ren cat $1100. (P)
$350
$450

11815
1925 - Centre diamond & 8 pearls. gVF. (P)
$160
$220

11816
1926 - Chocolate UNC, or better. Ren cat UNC $2250. (P)
$750
$1000

11817
1927 - London die. Slabbed PCGS MS65BN. Ren cat GEM UNC $2500. (P)
$800
$1200

11818
1927 - Slabbed PCGS Genuine Cleaned - UNC Detail. No cleaning evident. Ren cat UNC $550. (P)
$200
$250

11819
1928 - Red-brown UNC/Choice UNC, reverse with 50% orange. Rare in high grade. Ren cat UNC $1400, Choice $2750. (P)
$800
$1500

11820
1930 - Indian die, 6 pearls, nice even colour  F/VF. Rare.     (P)
$19000
$23000

11821
1930 - Indian    die,    6    pearls    F/VF.     Rare.     (P)
$18000
$22000

11822
1931 Drop 1 Indian die. Even colour, 6 pearls, partial centre diamond gF/VF. Rare. (P)
$2200
$3000

11823
1932 - Obverse Specimen/Specimen like surface, chocolate & orange, Choice UNC. Premium coin. (P)
$1000
$1500

11824
1933 - Chocolate UNC/Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $725, Choice $1400. (P)
$300
$400

11825
1933 - Glossy chocolate Choice UNC. Ren cat $650. (P)
$180
$250

11826
1933/2 overdate - Slabbed PCGS Genuine Spot Removed - AU Detail. Ren cat aU $1250. (P)
$250
$350

11827
1935 - Glossy chocolate, near GEM UNC/UNC, with light die cleaning lines, some orange colour in lettering. (P)
$200
$250

11828
1946 - Chocolate UNC. Ren cat $2250 (P)
$700
$900

11829
1946 - Glossy chocolate aU/UNC, 2 tiny hairline rev scrs, ek (much less obvious than it appears in the photo) . Ren cat aU $1250, UNC $2250. Attractive coin (P)
$200
$300

11830
1946 - Slabbed PCGS AU55. Ren cat $1250. (P)
$350
$500

11831
1948, 49, 50, 51, 51PL, 52, 53A, 55, 56, 59, 59Y, 63 lustrous UNC, many full orange. Ren cat $840. Housed in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album (retail $75). (13)
$300
$400

AUSTRALIA - THREEPENCES
11832
1910 - Steel grey tone over full lustre UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$100
$130

11833
1910 - Fully lustrous GEM UNC. Ren cat $475. (P)
$200
$250

11834
1910 - Fully lustrous GEM UNC. Ren cat $450. (P)
$180
$250

11835
1911 - Lightly toned practically UNC/UNC. (P)
$275
$375

11836
1911 - Obv die crack, flat star toned aU. (P)
$120
$160

11837
1911 - Lustrous gEF/UNC. (P)
$250
$350

11838
1912 - Small die crack at 4 o'clock. Fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $2500, Choice $4750. (P)
$1000
$1300

11839
1912 - Purple-russet tone UNC/practically UNC. Ren cat UNC $2500 (P)
$700
$1000

11840
1912 - Tiny rev scr in front of Roo's face, only visible under a glass, UNC/practically UNC. Key date. Ren cat UNC $2500 (P)
$400
$750

11841
1912 - Slabbed PCGS AU58. Ren cat aU $1250. (P)
$350
$450

11842
1912 - Slabbed PCGS AU58.Ren cat $1250 (P)
$300
$400

11843
1912 - A little weakly struck, much underlying lustre gEF. Ren cat $475. (P)
$140
$180

11844
1912 - gEF. Ren cat EF $475 (P)
$160
$250

11845
1914 - aU lightly wiped. Ren cat $1100. (P)
$275
$375

11846
1915 - Dusty lustre, star not struck up, UNC. Ren cat $4000. Very Scarce (P)
$1100
$1500

11847
1915 - Slabbed NGC UNC Details Obv toned possibly ltly cleaned rev original golden-grey tone, emu feathers well struck. Excellent budget example. Ren cat aU $1850, UNC $4000. (P)
$800
$1000

11848
1915 - Slabbed NGC AU55. Ren cat aU $1850. (P)
$650
$900

11849
1915 - gVF/EF. (P)
$140
$180

11850
1916 - Gun-metal blue tone with much underlying lustre, obv small hairlines UNC/Choice. Ren cat UNC $1500, Choice $3000. (P)
$750
$900

11851
1917 - Satin lustre, GEM UNC. Ren cat $3000. (P)
$1000
$1300

11852
1917 - Lightly toned UNC. (P)
$240
$300

11853
1917 - Satin tone, practically UNC/UNC. (P)
$180
$240

11854
1918 - Choice fully lustrous UNC. Ren cat $1350. (P)
$450
$600

11855
1918 - Light golden-grey tone, Choice UNC. Ren cat $1350. (P)
$300
$500

11856
1918 - Lustrous UNC. (P)
$200
$275

11857
1918 - Fully lustrous tiny scr behind King's head. Choice UNC. Ren cat $1350. (P)
$275
$375

11858
1918 - Peripheral charcoal tone, sm ek, lustrous UNC. Ren cat $600.   (P)
$140
$180

11859
1918 - EF/aU. (P)
$75
$100

11860
1918 - Lightly toned UNC. (P)
$170
$220

11861
1920 - Brilliant UNC. Ren cat $1500. (P)
$500
$700

11862
1921 - Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $1650. Scarce. (P)
$450
$600

11863
1921 - mid grey tone, obv very well struck, rev shield weak, rounded star due to die wear. UNC/aU. Ren cat UNC $1650 (P)
$375
$500

11864
1921 - Lustrous aU. Ren cat $800 (P)
$300
$400

11865
1921M - Slabbed' ACGS MS 65. Ren cat GEM UNC $2000.
$700
$900

11866
1921M - Golden peripheral tone, fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$150
$200

11867
1921M - Peripheral russet tone, fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$200
$275

11868
1921M - Obv lightly toned, much underlying lustre. UNC McD cat $595. (P)
$160
$220

11869
1921M - Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $595. (P)
$180
$240

11870
1922 - Attractive steel grey tone, Choice UNC PCGS slabbed MS64 Ren cat Ch UNC $1650. (P)
$450
$600

11871
1927 - Slabbed PCGS MS64. Ren cat Choice UNC $700 (P)
$250
$350

11872
1927 - Gold & blue peripheral tone Choice UNC/UNC, obv lightly wiped. Ren cat UNC $350, Choice $700. (P)
$130
$180

11873
1934 - Satin lustre, sl rounded star due to die wear. Choice UNC. Ren cat $800. (P)
$300
$400

11874
1934 - Contact mark free fields, tiny ek, Choice UNC. Ren cat $800.   (P)
$250
$350

11875
1935 - Matte lustre, UNC. (P)
$150
$200

11876
1936 - Brilliant, tiny hardly visible obv hairline scr in the field behind King's shoulder o/w GEM UNC. Ren cat $650. (P)
$200
$275

11877
1936 - Peripheral tone, lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$100
$130

11878
1936 - Obv russet tone, rev brilliant UNC. (P)
$75
$100

11879
1940 - Fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$90
$120

11880
1942 Melbourne - Lightly toned, frosty UNC. Ren cat $3000. (P)
$1000
$1300

11881
1942 Melbourne - Toned UNC, obv circles. Ren cat aU $1250.   (P)
$400
$500

11882
1942 Melbourne - Lustrous aU/UNC. Ren cat aU $1250, UNC $3000. (P)
$450
$600

11883
1942 Melbourne - Slabbed PCGS Genuine Cleaned - AU Detail. Ren cat $1250. (P)
$300
$400

11884
1943D - Choice. Slabbed PCGS MS65.  Ren  cat  Gem  UNC  $300.
$100
$150

AUSTRALIA - SIXPENCES
11885
1928 - Subdued lustre UNC. (P)
$140
$180

11886
1910 - Fully lustrous GEM UNC. Ren cat $1750. Rare this nice.  (P)
$600
$800

11887
1910 - Golden-grey tone. PCGS slabbed MS65. Scarce this grade. (P)
$550
$750

11888
1910 - Lightly toned, Choice UNC. Ren cat $800. (P)
$300
$400

11889
1910 - Lightly toned UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$250
$350

11890
1910 - Lovely even golden-grey tone. Tiny hairline obv scr, Choice UNC. (P)
$180
$250

11891
1910 - Russet tone UNC. (P)
$240
$300

11892
1911 - Steel grey tone UNC/aU. (P)
$275
$375

11893
1911 - Hairline scr only visible under a glass aU. Ren cat $750.   (P)
$250
$300

11894
1912 - Lightly toned EF. Ren cat $550. (P)
$200
$275

11895
1914 - Golden grey tone UNC/aU. (P)
$375
$500

11896
1917 - Lightly toned, practically UNC. Ren cat aU $1000, UNC $1900. (P)
$400
$600

11897
1918 - Well struck, fully lustrous. Slabbed PCGS MS61. Ren cat UNC $4500. (P)
$1300
$1800

11898
1918 - Lustrous EF. (P)
$300
$400

11899
1919 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $2650. (P)
$1000
$1300

11900
1921 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $1400 (P)
$500
$750

11901
1921 - Frosty full lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $700, Choice $1400. (P)
$300
$500

11902
1922 - Obv russet tone, struck from deteriorated dies, the obv fully struck up, rev rounded as often seen. UNC/EF. (P)
$500
$700

11903
1923 - Golden grey tone aU. (P)
$275
$325

11904
1926 - Variety die crack on roo. Russet tone over satin fields, tiny obv scr o/w GEM UNC. (P)
$400
$600

11905
1927 - Rev struck from worn die, full frosty lustre UNC. Ren cat $340 (P)
$130
$180

11906
1934 - 2 small contact mks below DG, Choice UNC/UNC. (P)
$375
$500

11907
1935 - Slabbed PCGS MS63. Ren cat Choice UNC $2500. (P)
$750
$1000

11908
1936 - Choice UNC, rev lightly toned. Ren cat $625. (P)
$250
$350

11909
1939 - Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $450. (P)
$150
$200

11910
1939 - Slabbed PCGS MS62. Looks nicer. Ren cat Choice UNC $850. (P)
$250
$350

11911
1952 - Full underlying lustre. UNC. Ren cat $550. (P)
$200
$275

11912
1953 - Obverse golden-blue tone, fully lustrous. Weakly struck on Australia of Advance Australia, which is typical. Choice UNC. Ren cat $750. (P)
$220
$300

11913
1953 - Rev light tone, Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $750. (P)
$250
$325

AUSTRALIA - SHILLINGS
11914
1910 - Satin field, Choice UNC. Ren cat $825. (P)
$350
$450

11915
1910 - Obv wiped, fully lustrous Choice UNC. (P)
$250
$350

11916
1910 - Slabbed PCGS AU58. Near full lustre.
$150
$200

11917
1910 - Lightly brushed aU. (P)
$100
$130

11918
1911 - Slabbed PCGS AU58. Ren cat $800. (P)
$300
$400

11919
1911 - Golden-grey tone EF/gEF. (P)
$250
$300

11920
1912 - Sharp star, gEF. (P)
$450
$600

11921
1913 - Purple-grey tone. Well struck UNC. Ren cat $8500.  Rare.  (P)
$2500
$3500

11922
1913 - Light golden-grey tone lustrous aU. Ren cat $2000. (P)
$600
$800

11923
1914 - Sharp star lustre aEF/aU. (P)
$100
$130

11924
1915 - Golden grey tone, aU/UNC. PCGS slabbed aU-55. Very nice coin. (P)
$900
$1200

11925
1915 - Golden-grey tone, aU/Choice UNC. Rare. (P)
$2800
$3200

11926
1915 - Near full lustre, soft strike aU. Ren cat $3000 (P)
$600
$1000

11927
1915 - Nice sharp star but typical soft strike, lustrous aEF/EF.      (P)
$375
$500

11928
1915H - Light grey tone over brilliant fields. Very well struck, strong 8 pearls, sharp star with only the slightest cabinet friction on emu's feathers UNC. Ren cat $10,000. A superior example of this notoriously badly struck coin. (P)
$3000
$4000

11929
1915H - 8 sharp pearls, lightly polished EF. Still an attractive coin. Ren cat $1800. (P)
$450
$600

11930
1915H - 8 Pearls, toned gVF/aEF. (P)
$400
$500

11931
1916 - Well struck GEM UNC with golden-blue peripheral toning. Slabbed PCGS MS65. (P)
$900
$1200

11932
1916 - Minor obv contact marks, reverse flawless. Brilliant UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$275
$350

11933
1916 - Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$250
$350

11934
1916 - Steel grey tone, obv striking weakness/die wear on King's face, 8 sharp pearls, rev very well struck. gEF/UNC. (P)
$100
$150

11935
1918 - Fully lustrous minor disturbance on obv Choice UNC.       (P)
$375
$500

11936
1918 - EF. (P)
$75
$100

11937
1920 - Fully lustrous UNC, Emu's feathers sl rounded (die strike), obv light tone. Ren cat $2850. Very scarce. (P)
$600
$900

11938
1920 - Lustrous, light rev scr, UNC. Ren cat $2850. (P)
$700
$900

11939
1920 - Lustrous gEF. Ren cat EF $475. (P)
$200
$275

11940
1921 - Slabbed NGC AU53. Ren cat aU $2650. (P)
$750
$1000

11941
1921 - gVF/aEF. (P)
$1000
$1300

11942
1921 - Has been wiped, gVF, 8 pearls. (P)
$150
$200

11943
1922 - Fully lustrous, practically UNC. Ren cat $1600. (P)
$500
$700

11944
1922 - Near full lustre, practically UNC. Ren cat UNC $160..       (P)
$400
$500

11945
1922 - Has been dipped, lustrous aU. Ren cat aU $725. (P)
$200
$250

11946
1925/3 - Slabbed PCGS MS61. Ren cat UNC $650. (P)
$200
$300

11947
1926 - Tiny contact mks near ear & 2 hairlines obv, fully lustrous UNC or better. Ren cat $850+. (P)
$275
$375

11948
1926 - Struck from worn die, UNC/aU. (P)
$150
$200

11949
1927 - Struck from worn die, lightly toned UNC. (P)
$180
$250

11950
1931 - Slabbed NGC AU55. Ren cat $300.
$99
$130

11951
1933 - Tiny scr in front of kangaroo's nose, aU. Ren cat $4500.  (P)
$1200
$1500

11952
1935 - Slabbed PCGS MS63. Ren cat Choice UNC $900. (P)
$400
$500

11953
1935 - Slabbed NGC AU55.
$120
$150

11954
1938 - Slabbed NGC MS63. Ren cat Choice UNC $250.
$90
$120

11955
1939 - Lustrous aU/UNC.
$70
$90

11956
1952 - Fully lustrous Choice/GEM UNC. Ren cat Choice $160, GEM $325. (P)
$90
$120

AUSTRALIA - TWO  SHILLINGS
11957
1919 - Lustrous aU, tiny scrs near centre diamond & under emu. Ren cat aU $2650. (P)
$700
$900

11958
1910 - Golden-grey tone, sm cut near ear only visible under a glass, UNC. (P)
$1500
$1800

11959
1910 - Golden grey UNC. McD cat $4250 (P)
$1600
$2200

11960
1910 - Golden grey tone, few obv contact mks aU. (P)
$800
$1000

11961
1910 - Lustrous aU. (P)
$900
$1200

11962
1910 - Lightly toned UNC. Slabbed PCGS MS62. (P)
$1800
$2200

11963
1910 - gEF. (P)
$700
$800

11964
1912 - Lustrous gEF/aU. Ren cat EF $1750, aU $5500. (P)
$1500
$2000

11965
1914 - Golden grey tone, lustrous UNC. Ren cat $3000. (P)
$1000
$1400

11966
1914 - Purple-grey tone, nearly UNC. (P)
$900
$1200

11967
1915 - 8 pearls, sharp star, mottled obv tone gVF/aEF. (P)
$500
$700

11968
1915H - Fully lustrous UNC, tiny hairline obv scr only visible under a glass. Ren cat $5750. (P)
$2000
$2400

11969
1915H - Lustrous UNC. McD cat $5750. Rare. (P)
$2200
$2800

11970
1916 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $4500. (P)
$1200
$1800

11971
1916 - Purple-grey tone. NGC slabbed MS61. Ren cat UNC $2500.     (P)
$700
$1000

11972
1916 - Light golden tone, UNC. Ren cat $2500. (P)
$750
$1000

11973
1916 - Fully lustrous aU/UNC. (P)
$600
$800

11974
1917 - Fully lustrous UNC/Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $1800, Choice $3250. (P)
$900
$1200

11975
1917 - Satin fields. UNC. McD cat $1800. (P)
$750
$900

11976
1917 - Lustrous, near UNC, emu sl rounded feathers. Ren cat aU $900, UNC $1800. (P)
$450
$600

11977
1917 - Lustrous aU. Ren cat $900. (P)
$350
$450

11978
1917 - Lustrous aU. Ren cat $900. (P)
$300
$400

11979
1918 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $4500. (P)
$1200
$2000

11980
1918 - Sl uneven tone, lustrous UNC. Ren cat $2500. (P)
$1000
$1400

11981
1918 - Well struck, has been dipped. UNC. Ren cat $2500. (P)
$500
$750

11982
1918 - Fully lustrous aU. Ren cat $1250. (P)
$450
$600

11983
1918- Hairline obv scr, lustrous gEF/aU. Ren cat EF $550, aU $1250. (P)
$240
$300

11984
1919 - Tiny contact marks behind King's head. Fully lustrous Choice UNC with lovely satin tone. Ren cat $10,000. Rare  this  nice.   (P)
$2500
$3500

11985
1919 - Minor obv contact mks, aU. Ren cat $2650. (P)
$800
$1000

11986
1919 - Golden-grey tone EF/aEF. Ren cat EF $1350. (P)
$450
$600

11987
1921 - Lustrous aU/gEF. Ren cat EF $1350, aU $2850. (P)
$700
$1000

11988
1921 - Light tone over full lustre. UNC. Ren cat $5850. Scarce.       (P)
$1800
$2500

11989
1921 - Minor obv contact mks, fully lustrous UNC. Ren cat $5850.      (P)
$1200
$1600

11990
No Lot
11991
1921 - Has been dipped, aU. Ren cat $2850. (P)
$700
$900

11992
1922 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. PCGS slabbed MS-63. Ren cat Ch UNC $9500. (P)
$2800
$3800

11993
1923 - EF/aU. Ren cat EF $800, aU $1600. (P)
$400
$600

11994
1924 - Sharply struck, heavy grey patina. UNC. Ren cat $3250.   (P)
$800
$1200

11995
1924 - Dipped EF/aU. Ren cat EF $800, aU $1750. (P)
$300
$400

11996
1925 - Attractive russet brown tone, Choice UNC. Ren cat $4000.   (P)
$1000
$1500

11997
1925 - Subdued lustre, Choice UNC. Ren cat $4000. Scarce.  (P)
$1200
$1700

11998
1926 - Practically full lustre, near UNC. NGC slabbed AU58. Ren cat aU $1150, UNC $2250. (P)
$450
$600

11999
1926 - Frosty lustre UNC/aU. Ren cat aU $1150, UNC $2250.     (P)
$500
$750

12000
1927 - BU with gold peripheral tone, GEM/Choice UNC. McD cat Choice $2750, GEM $4500. (P)
$900
$1300

12001
1927 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC, sl scuff obv field, obv is practically GEM. Slabbed PCGS MS62. Ren cat Choice $2750. (P)
$500
$750

12002
1927 - Rainbow / mottled tone UNC.Ren cat UNC $1400 (P)
$375
$500

12003
1927 - Slabbed PCGS MS62. Near full lustre. Ren cat UNC $1400.     (P)
$450
$600

12004
1927 - Lightly toned, near UNC. (P)
$375
$500

12005
1927 - Lustrous aU/ UNC. Ren cat aU $750, UNC $1400 (P)
$220
$350

12006
1927 - Lustrous, hairline rev scrs, aU. Ren cat $750. (P)
$150
$200

12007
1928 - Satin tone, star a little rounded but full emu's feathers. Choice UNC. Ren cat $2500. (P)
$800
$1000

12008
1928 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $2500. (P)
$800
$1200

12009
1928 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $2500. (P)
$1000
$1300

12010
1928 - Frosty lustre, Choice UNC. Ren cat $2500, (P)
$800
$1200

12011
1928 - Slightest peripheral tone, fully lustrous UNC. Ren cat $1350.    (P)
$450
$600

12012
1931 - Well struck, perfect satin fields. GEM UNC. (P)
$800
$1000

12013
1931 - Purple-grey tone, well struck Choice UNC or better. Slabbed PCGS MS64. (P)
$550
$750

12014
1931 - Matte lustre.. UNC. (P)
$220
$300

12015
1932 - Part centre diamond, sm obv scr aVF/VF. (P)
$400
$500

12016
1932 - F/VF.
$220
$275

12017
1932 - F/VF. (P)
$300
$400

12018
1933 - Light toning & subdued lustre, 4th set of pearls weak. aU/near UNC. Ren cat aU $3500, UNC $8500. (P)
$1500
$2000

12019
1934 - Lustrous aU/UNC. Ren cat aU $550, UNC $1150. (P)
$300
$400

12020
1934/5 Melbourne Centenary - Fully lustrous UNC. (P)
$450
$600

12021
1934/5 Melbourne Centenary - Lustrous lightly toned aU. (P)
$350
$450

12022
1934/5 Melbourne Centenary - Lustrous gEF. (P)
$350
$450

12023
1934/5 Melbourne Centenary - Lustrous EF. (P)
$325
$400

12024
1934/5 Melbourne Centenary -, aU. 1934/5 Centenary of Victoria medallion, gVF. Centenary Fund paper label F. (3) (P)
$300
$400

12025
1934/5 Melbourne Centenary Foy & Gibson bag. F, edge splits at top. (P)
$200
$250

12026
1934/5 Melbourne Centenary Foy & Gibson bag. Forgery.  Interesting.
$50
$75

12027
1935 - Matte surfaces, Choice/GEM UNC. Ren cat Choice $2500, GEM $6050. (P)
$750
$1000

12028
1935 - Lightly toned UNC. Ren cat $1250. (P)
$500
$700

12029
1936 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Tiny obverse scr only visible under glass. Ren cat $850. (P)
$275
$375

12030
1936 - Satin lustre, GEM UNC. Ren cat $1450. (P)
$500
$700

12031
1936 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC. Ren cat $850 (P)
$300
$450

12032
1936 - Fully lustrous, cpl minor obv contact mks UNC/Choice UNC.   (P)
$275
$375

12033
1936 - Slabbed NGC MS62. BU. Ren cat Choice UNC $850. (P)
$300
$375

12034
1939 - A little weakly struck, practically UNC. Ren cat UNC $2000.   (P)
$250
$500

12035
1939 - Fully lustrous dusty UNC. Ren cat $2000. (P)
$500
$750

12036
1939 - 3 tiny obv contact mks aU. Ren cat $1100. (P)
$200
$300

12037
1942S - 43, 43S, 51 Federation, 54 Royal Visit. Lustrous UNC. Ren cat $450. (5)
$150
$200

12038
1943S - Fully lustrous UNC Ren cat $110
$40
$60

12039
1954 - Slabbed ACGS MS63. Ren cat Choice UNC $250.
$80
$100

12040
1956 - Fully lustrous, Choice UNC, ex roll. McD cat $475. (P)
$100
$150

12041
1956 - Slabbed ACGS MS62. Ren cat Choice UNC $425.
$120
$160

12042
1956 - Fully lustrous Choice UNC, minor obv contact marks. Ren cat $425. (P)
$60
$100

AUSTRALIA - CROWNS
12044
1936 KEVIII retrospective Crown - 1954 Geoffrey Hearn series, original strike. 30.64g. Toned aU. (P)
$120
$200

12045
1937 - Light golden tone, fully lustrous Choice UNC with near perfect fields. (P)
$200
$300

12046
1938 - Lustrous aU. (P)
$375
$500

12047
1938 - Lustrous aU, sm contact mk in hair. (P)
$300
$400

12048
1938 - gEF/aU. (P)
$200
$300

12049
1938 - Underlying lustre, gEF. (P)
$200
$275

AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL COINS
12050
1c 1990 Possum bronze Circulating Coin. Ex Royal Australian Mint Master Collection with certificate photoing coins, signed by CEO of RAM. Slabbed PCGS MS67RD. The last of the circulating 1c coins. Unique.
$600
$750

AUSTRALIA  MIS-STRIKES & VARIETIES
12051
½d, 1d, 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/- blank planchets As made, 6d toned. Very scarce. (6). (P)
$250
$400

12052
½d 1948 struck out of collar 4mm (15%) off centre. Toned EF.    (P)
$150
$200

12053
1d 1927 struck off centre with high rim 4 to 7 o'clock. EF+, Unusual obv surfaces, very sharply struck. Such varieties on KGV era coins very rare. (P)
$500
$750

12054
1d 1949 struck off centre with high rim at 5-7 o'clock (P)
$100
$150

12055
1d 1950Y. Struck 5mm off centre. This is considerably more than usually seen. gVF. (P)
$250
$350

12056
1d 1952A reverse brockage die cap. (P)
$400
$600

12057
1d, 2c, 10c, 20c, 50c (15.45g) $1, $2 blank planchets without milling. As made. (7).
$150
$200

12058
1d (4), 3d & 6d (both silver), 10c, 20c blank planchets without milling. Plus New Zealand $1 & $2 planchets, the $2 with an incuse channel with 10 raised dots. (10).
$140
$200

12059
6d 1962 struck 2mm off centre. Lustrous au/UNC. (P)
$80
$100

12060
2/- 1947 struck off centre resulting in a high rim with lip & on the opposing edge missing approx 1/3 of the milling. Not often seen this large. (P)
$250
$350

12061
1c ND (1966-84) obverse die cap, reverse well struck & faintest outline of QEII on the obverse, struck on light weight blank. 1.64g. UNC. Rare. (P)
$500
$1000

12062
2c ND (1985-91) QEII uniface trial strike of the obverse, frosted portrait on a 23mm dia planchet, 8.16g with plain edge. Date only shows 19. Probably unique. (P)
$2000
$3000

12063
5c ND Full Reverse brockage with full milling, 2.78g. Choice UNC. Rare. (P)
$1500
$2000

12064
5c ND reverse, obverse almost uniface showing slightest traces of reverse brockage, plain edge. 2.77g. (P)
$1000
$1300

12065
5c 1976 double struck with partial extra reverse impression, this blank on the obverse. UNC. This type of variety rare on decimal coins. (P)
$300
$400

12066
5c 1976 struck on 1c blank. Approx 40% of edge milling visible. Toned EF. 2.57g Extremely Rare. (P)
$750
$1100

12067
5c 1993 struck on a 1c planchet with approx 40% milling, 2.55g. Toned UNC. Rare. (P)
$750
$1000

12068
5c 1993 struck twice, 2.76g. The obverse shows a faint outline of QEII's nose & chin behind her head & crown below her chin. Also a faint ELI before the A of Australia. Struck slightly off centre more so on the reverse resulting in a slightly high rim. UNC. (P)
$200
$300

12069
5c 1993/8 double obverse, 2.81g. 1993 one side & 1998 rotated 180 degrees on other side. Choice/GEM UNC. Extremely rare.    (P)
$4000
$6000

12070
5c 1993/4 double obverse, 2.82g. 1993 one side & 1994 rotated 180 degrees  on   other   side.   GEM   UNC.    Extremely    rare.     (P)
$4000
$6000

12071
5c 1993 struck with a $2 collar with interrupted milling on edge, 2.82g. Slightly off centre with slightly high rims in parts. Choice UNC. A similar variety dated 1994 sold for $2000 plus comm in Auction 381. (P)
$1500
$2500

12072
5c 1994 struck on a 1c coin from 1989 with approx 2/3 milling, 2.58g. The 1994 obverse shows traces of the 1c reverse & the 1998 reverse shows part of the obverse legend Australia & all of the 1989 date. (P)
$800
$1200

12073
5c 1994 struck on a plain collar without milling 2.77g. Specimen like Choice UNC. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

12074
5c 1995 struck on a 1c planchet with 50% milling, 2.59g. BU. Rare.  (P)
$750
$1000

12075
5c 1998 obverse, reverse uniface, 2.83g. GEM BU. Extremely rare. (P)
$1200
$1500

12076
5c 1998, reverse full brockage of echidna, 2.82g. Slight high rim around most of obverse & slightly dish shaped. GEM UNC. This type of variety not seen by us before. (P)
$1500
$2000

12077
5c ND double reverse, struck from 2 reverse dies, 1 rotated 180 degrees, 2.83g. GEM UNC. Very rare. A similar coin sold for $1600 plus comm in Auction 381. (P)
$1500
$3000

12078
5c ND full reverse brockage on 1c planchet with approx 90% milling, 2.55g. (P)
$1500
$2000

12079
5c ND full reverse brockage, full milling, 2.81g. (P)
$1000
$1500

12080
5c 1998 Mule with Australia reverse & Cook Islands obverse, milled edge, 2.80g. A similar coin sold for $6000 plus comm in Auction 381. Extremely rare. (P)
$4000
$6000

12081
5c 1993 Mule with Australia obverse & Cook Islands reverse, milled edge, 2.79g. Choice UNC. The RAM struck Cook islands coins dated 1992. A similar mule dated 1998 sold for $6000 plus comm in Auction 381. Extremely rare. (P)
$4000
$6000

12082
5c 1988 Cook Islands  struck on Australian copper 1c planchet 2.55g (Cook Is 1c is 2.07g). Full orange UNC. (P)
$500
$750

12083
10c 1971. obstructions on obv leaving partial outline of design & legend. $1 2009 double struck 60% off centre. Near UNC. Both  varieties are man made. (P)
$50
$100

12084
10c 1995 struck on a 5c planchet with about 15% milling, 2.83g. Choice UNC. (P)
$1500
$2000

12085
10c 1995 Proof struck on a Tonga 2 Seniti planchet?, 3.92g approx 20% milling (mint report indicates 2 Seniti struck 1994, 95, 96). Proof. Probably unique. (P)
$1500
$2500

12086
10c 1995 struck on a brass or aluminium bronze planchet (23mm, 4.97g) for a Car Lovers The Ultimate Carwash token, milled edge with central hole. Choice UNC. A similar coin, with the car wash token, sold for $2200  plus   comm   in   Auction   381.   Extremely   rare.   (P)
$2000
$3000

12087
20c ND (1985-1998) uniface, uneven strike, QEII obverse not fully struck up, with milling. As struck. 11.09. (P)
$1200
$1800

12088
20c 1995 with Platypus 11.34g reverse brilliant UNC. Obverse QEII portrait brilliant cameo portrait with satin field. Trial strike??      (P)
$1000
$1500

12089
20c 1995 with platypus, 11.32g, reverse brilliant specimen UNC obverse QEII portrait brilliant with satin fields trial strike?? (P)
$200
$400

12090
50c ND (1985-98) Proof struck on a 10c planchet, 5.66g. Proof. Probably unique. (P)
$1800
$3000

12091
50c 1966 blank planchet without milling with a struck 1966 50c. As made. Rare. (2). (P)
$150
$200

12092
50c 1966 struck on a faulty/split planchet with crack extending edge at 3 o'clock through Queen's head. No milling from 12 to approx 3 o'clock. gVF. 12.28g. Such a variety not seen by us before. (P)
$200
$400

12093
50c 1992 struck on a 20c planchet? 11.14g. Specimen like BU. Very rare. (P)
$1500
$2000

12094
50c 1992 on a 'PNG 50t' 7 sided planchet 13.67g. Appears to be a man made error. gVF. PNG coin (13.55g) included for comparison.       (2)
$50
$75

12095
50c 1995 Weary Dunlop & Coat of Arms double reverse, the arms upset by 180 degrees, 15.49. Sl edge striking weakness, near UNC. Exceedingly rare & probably UNIQUE. (P)
$5000
$7500

12096
50c 1995 Weary Dunlop Proof struck on an unknown, probably 20c planchet, 11.11g. Proof varieties & mis-strikes are Exceedingly rare. Probably UNIQUE.  (P)
$1500
$2000

12097
50c 1995/96. Weary Dunlop reverse & 1996 dated obverse. 15.38g with slight bend at the bottom & damage between 5 & 0, due to ejection problems, resulting in a high rim on the obverse from 5 to 7 o'clock. UNC.   Previously   unrecorded   &   almost   certainly   unique.     (P)
$3500
$7000

12098
50c 1996 variety RAM strike/effect. Specimen like UNC. 15.52. (P)
$200
$400

12099
50c 1996 struck outside of a collar with RAM strike effect on the reverse showing all 12 notches. Normal dia 31.5mm, this coin 34mm, 15.53g. Choice UNC. (P)
$500
$750

12100
50c 1996 struck on a magnetic planchet, 7.60g for a Thai temple token. Temple tokens were struck by the mint in 1994/5 & 1995/6. SPECIMENLIKE UNC. Extremely rare. (P)
$1500
$2000

12101
50c ND (1985-98) struck on a 5c planchet, 2.82g. Similar lot sold in Auction 381, lot 11773 for $2200+  comm.  Extremely  rare.      (P)
$2000
$2500

12102
$1 1993 1oz silver Kangaroo plus blank planchet (31.55g). UNC, as made. (P)
$200
$400

12103
$1 ND (1996) Sir Henry Parkes uniface trial strike of the reverse in aluminium bronze, 9.85g. Without milling on New Zealand $2 blank & with an incuse channel with 10 raised dots. Choice UNC. Very rare. (P)
$2000
$3000

12104
$1 ND (1996) Sir Henry Parkes uniface trial strike of the reverse in aluminium bronze, 9.853. Without milling on New Zealand $2 blank & with an incuse channel with 10 raised dots. 10.0g. Choice UNC. Very rare. (P)
$2000
$3000

12105
$1 ND (1996) Sir Henry Parkes uniface trial strike of the reverse struck on CuNi plated cooper blank??, 7.46g, plain edge with copper/bronze  clearly   visible   on   edge.   BU.   Very   rare.   (P)
$2000
$3000

12106
$1 ND (1996) Sir Henry Parkes uniface trial strike in aluminium bronze of the reverse with unknown security edge (raised edge, central groove with raised dot every cm), 9.75g. BU. Probably unique. (P)
$2000
$3000

12107
$1 ND (1997) Kingsford Smith uniface trial strike of the reverse in aluminium bronze. Without milling, struck on New Zealand $2 blank, 9.83g with an incuse channel with 10 raised dimples. Choice UNC. Very rare. (P)
$2000
$3000

12108
$1 ND (1997) Kingsford Smith uniface trial strike of the reverse in aluminium bronze. Without milling, struck on New Zealand $2 blank, 9.86g with an incuse channel with 10 raised dots. Choice UNC. Very rare. (P)
$2000
$3000

12109
$1 ND (1997) Kingsford Smith uniface trial strike of the reverse on a cupro-nickel? Planchet. Without milling, edge appears to be 2 diff metals, copper & CuNi, 7.55g. Choice UNC. Probably unique. (P)
$2000
$3000

12110
$1 ND (1997) Kingsford Smith uniface trial strike of the reverse in bronze. Without milling, 8.36g. Choice UNC.  Very  rare.         (P)
$2000
$3000

12111
$1 ND (1997) Sir Charles Kingsford Smith uniface trial strike of the reverse struck on 5.20g copper? blank with plain edge. Choice UNC. Very rare. (P)
$2000
$3000

12112
$1 2000 Mule struck with a 10c obv die. gVF. (P)
$400
$500

12113
$1 2012 Wheat sheaf P counterstamp double, 1 c/s on second A of Australia, other in correct position below 12 of date, with folder of issue. Rare. (P)
$200
$400

12114
$2 ND (1985-98) struck on a 5c CuNi planchet without milling (date not   struck   up),   2.81g.   Choice   UNC.   Extremely    rare.    (P)
$3000
$4000

12115
$2 1992 struck on a 1c copper planchet with 50% milling, 2.57g. A 1995 dated coin on a similar planchet sold for $3900 plus comm. in Auction 381. Extremely rare. (P)
$3000
$4500

12116
$2 1992 struck on an aluminium planchet with interrupted milling, 1.50g. Slightly off centre with a high rim obv & rev top half. Choice UNC. Probably unique. (P)
$3000
$5000

12117
$2 ND (1990-) double reverse, upset by 180 degress. Choice UNC. Extremely rare. (P)
$4000
$8000

12118
$2 ND (1990-) uniface, with normal reverse & blank obverse with milling, 6.56g. Ltly toned UNC. Rare. (P)
$1500
$2500

12119
$5 blank planchet without milling.  With 1988 (2), 90, 92 Unc. (5).
$100
$130

12120
$5 1994 Enfranchisement of Women & 1996 Sir Donald Bradman bi-metal UNC plus blank bi-metal planchets for each. (4)
$150
$200

12121
$5 1997 Sir Donald Bradman ERROR for the PNC. Cupro-nickel outer ring with legend but missing inner alum-bronze centre piece with QEII & Bradman design. (no trace of al-br centre having been removed). Inc the cupro-nickel central portion that has been punched out.             (P)
$50
$100

12122
$5 2009  International Year of Astronomy Meteorite coin with 3 small pieces of meteorite. Normally issued Proof finished, this is a prototype/obv altered to have a matt finish. Probably unique.      (P)
$1000
$1300

12123
$10 ND blank planchet without milling (rare) with a 1982 $10 coin. As made. (2). (P)
$150
$200

12124
$10 blank planchet without milling.  As made (20.5g). Rare. With 1986 South Australia UNC (20.22g). (2)
$150
$200

12125
ND silver blank planchet with a rim but no milling for unidentified coin. As struck. 27.64g, 38mm.
$75
$100

12126
ND (1993) Royal Australian Mint token, rev Welcome to Canberra RAM Building/Scene from Paris mint 1500AD. Struck off centre with high rim from approx 12-6 o'clock. Another weakly struck without legend & a correctly struck example. aU-UNC. (3)
$100
$130

12127
ND (1995-1997) Gumnut Baby medallion copper struck outside of a collar. (P)
$75
$100

12128
Masterpieces in Silver 1988 with ERROR 1989 dated plush case. The case was produced for the 1989 Masterpieces set. When the 1989 coins were produced they would not fit in the case. A tiny number were then used for 1988 sets. RARE McD 02 (unpriced - TBA)
$250
$500

12129
Myanmar Royal Casino token ND Chinze (lion) with legend around, uniface, double struck, the 2nd strike 75% off centre. Plus correctly struck token & a blank planchet. Believed struck at the Royal Australian Mint.
$75
$100

AUSTRALIA - PRE-DECIMAL PROOFS
12043
1916 - Melbourne Mint. Fully lustrous specimen strike 1/-, struck from the same dies as the Museum Victoria specimen ex 2009 Noble Numismatic Auction 92, lot 1491, realised $3000. (lot no out of order) (P)
$1500
$2000

12130
1934 Melbourne Proof ½d. Reverse 80% orange, obverse brilliant full orange with no spotting on either side. Much nicer than usually seen. Ren cat $35,000. (P)
$5000
$7500

12131
1934 Melbourne Proof 3d. Steel-grey tone over brilliant fields free from any detracting feature. Ren cat $25,000. Comes with ACGS slabbing ticket (coin removed from holder) grading the coin as PR66. (P)
$5000
$7500

12132
1934 Melbourne Proof 6d. Light grey tone, original die polishing marks, subdued brilliance, near FDC. en cat  $27500.  Rare.    (P)
$5000
$7500

12133
1934 Melbourne Proof 1/-. Light grey tone, original die polishing marks, subdued brilliance, near FDC. Ren cat $30,000.  Rare.  (P)
$5000
$7500

12134
1935 Melbourne Proof ½d & 1d. Attractive purple brown tone with near full underlying brilliance. Most attractive & very rare pr. Ren cat $80,000 (P)
$17000
$23000

12135
1935 Melbourne Proof ½d & 1d. Sl mottled obv tone, rev near full orange. Ren cat $80,000. (P)
$14000
$20000

12136
1938 Melbourne Proof 1/-. FDC. Slabbed PCGS PR64+. Ren cat $32,500. (P)
$5000
$7500

12137
1938 Melbourne Proof 2/- Practically FDC. Slabbed PCGS PR64. Ren cat $32,500. (P)
$5000
$7500

12138
1938 Melbourne Proof 2/- Slabbed NGC PF61. Ren cat $32,500. (P)
$2500
$3500

12139
1955 Melbourne Proof set 1d, 3d, 6d, 1/-. 1d purple-orange tone, aFDC-FDC. Ren cat $2425. (4) (P)
$550
$750

12140
1955 Perth Proof 1d near FDC. Slabbed PCGS PR62RB. Ren cat $10,000. (P)
$3000
$4000

12141
1956 Melbourne Proof 6d. Ren cat $240. (P)
$80
$100

12142
1956 Melbourne Proof set 1d, 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-. aFDC-FDC. Ren cat $2240. (5) (P)
$700
$900

12143
1958 Melbourne silver Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/- & 2/- in custom case. Ren cat $1300. (4) (P)
$450
$600

12144
1958 Melbourne Proof 1d Practically full orange UNC FDC. Ren cat $800. (P)
$450
$600

12145
1958 Melbourne Proof 1d. Mostly orange, aFDC. Mintage 1506. Ren cat $1200. (P)
$300
$400

12146
1958 Melbourne Proof 6d. Slabbed APCGS PR-66. Ren  cat  $220.
$110
$140

12147
1958 Melbourne Proof 2/-. aFDC, Ren cat $575. (P)
$140
$180

12148
1958Y Melbourne - Proof 1d. Near full orange. Sm obv spot.. Ren cat $1200 (P)
$180
$300

12149
1959 Melbourne Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-. Choice FDC. Ren cat $1425. (4) (P)
$450
$600

12150
1959 Melbourne silver proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/- in custom case. Ren cat $1425. (4) (P)
$450
$600

12151
1959 Melbourne Proof 2/-. Ren cat $675.
$140
$180

12152
1959 Melbourne silver Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-. Ren cat $1425. (4)  (P)
$450
$600

12153
1960 Melbourne Proof 2/-. FDC. Ren cat $575. (P)
$140
$180

12154
1961 Perth Proof ½d & 1d. ½d near full orange, 1d orange with purple tone mostly on obv, aFDC. Ren cat $2100. (2) (P)
$400
$500

12155
1961 Perth Proof ½d. Practically full orange, aFDC. Ren  cat  $850.  (P)
$300
$400

12156
1961 Perth Proof ½d, 1d  ½d practically full orange, 1d full orange. aFDC. FDC, Ren cat $2100 (2) (P)
$600
$800

12157
1962 Melbourne Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-. FDC. Ren cat $1165. (P)
$300
$400

12158
1962 Perth Proof ½d. Full orange, practically  FDC.  Ren  cat  $850.  (P)
$300
$400

12159
1962 Perth Proof ½d. Full orange practically FDC. Ren cat $850. Mintage 1064. (P)
$275
$400

12160
1962 Perth Proof 1d. Variety sl doubling of tops of letters in part of the obv legend. Practically full orange, FDC. Ren cat $1250+. (P)
$400
$500

12161
1962 Perth Proof ½d, 1d. Full orange, aFDC. Ren cat $2100. (2) (P)
$600
$800

12162
1963 Melbourne Proof 6d. Ren cat $140.
$50
$75

12163
1963 Melbourne Proof 2/-. FDC. Ren cat $375. (P)
$80
$100

12164
1963 Melbourne Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/- in plastic box of issue. Ren cat $835. (4) (P)
$275
$375

12165
1963 Melbourne Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-. FDC. Ren cat $ cat $835. (4) (P)
$250
$350

12166
1963 Melbourne Proof  set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-.  Ren  cat  $835.  (4)  (P)
$250
$350

12167
1963 Melbourne Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-. Ren cat $835, Choice set. (4) (P)
$275
$375

12168
1963 Melbourne Proof set 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-. Ren cat $835. (4) (P)
$250
$350

12169
1963 Perth Proof ½d, 1d. Near full orange, practically FDC. Ren cat $2325. (2) (P)
$600
$800

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS
12170
Catalogue: Renniks Unofficial Coins of Colonial Australia & New Zealand by Gilbert Heyde, 1967 92pgs Sl cover flts o/w GC
$60
$80

12171
Catalogue: A Study of Australasian Trade Tokens. An illustrated reference of the merchant tokens used in Colonial Australia & New Zealand with valuations in grade ea issue is seen in & updated rarity with ratings by Simon Gray 2013 216pgs illustrated throughout. With Errata list, dent on spine o/w VGC. Limited edition, only 500 printed. Invaluable reference.
$60
$75

12172
Literature: Australian Tokens & Coins by Andrews 1965 reprint, spine cover loose. Renniks Unofficial Coins of Colonial Australia & New Zealand by G Heyde, cover repaired & worn, 1967. Renniks Australian & New Zealand Token Values by M Pitt, 2012. Australian Coin Review, May 1991, with article on Bell & Gardner token variety by G Dean. Australian Commemorative Medals & Medalets from 1788 by Les Carlisle, 1983, 382 pgs. (5)
$100
$130

12173
Catalogue: Renniks Australasian & New Zealand Token Values., 1st edition, edited by Michael Pitt, 127pg. New.
$30
$40

12174
Australasian Tokens & Coins by Dr Arthur Andrews. 1982 reprint by Sanford J Durst, 163 pgs & 61 plates. As new.
$60
$75

12175
Auction Sale of the Gilbert Heyde Collection of Rare Coins & Tokens by Geoff K Gray Pty Ltd parts 1 to 4 March 1973 to Dec 1974 with prices realised for parts 1 & 2, 3630 lots in total. Plus sale 29 of Rare Coins, Tokens & Banknotes Sept 1973 with prices realised.
$60
$75

12177
Abrahams, Lewis Hobart Town, TAS, 1855 1d & ½d. VF. A-1, 2, R-1,2. (2)
$60
$80

12178
Adamson, Watts, McKechnie & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1855 ½d. VF deposits. A-3, R-3 cat $450. Rarity 6.
$75
$100

12179
Allen, William, Jamberoo NSW 1855 1d upset. Well struck for this coin, nice even medium brown patina. Small natural edge flaw opposite 2nd A of Australia. A-6, R-12. Rarity 8. One of the finest known. (P)
$9000
$12000

12180
Alliance Tea Company, Christchurch, NZ 1866 1d. EF. A-7, R-13 cat $1250. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$400
$500

12181
Alliance Tea Company, Christchurch, NZ 1866, 1d. VF. A-7, R-13 cat $500. Rarity 4-5 (P)
$170
$250

12182
Alliance Tea Company, Christchurch NZ, 1866 1d. F. A-8, R-14 cat $850. Rarity 8. (P)
$400
$500

12183
Anderson's, D, Wellington, NZ, ND 1d. Sl scr, die cracks, aVF. A-9, R-15 cat VF $600. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$150
$200

12184
Anderson's, D, Wellington, NZ, ND ½d. VF, edge knock. A-10, R-16 cat $1250. Rarity 6. (P)
$275
$375

12185
Anderson's, D, Wellington, NZ ND ½d VF, corr. A-10, R-16 cat $1250. Rarity 6. (P)
$180
$250

12186
Anderson's, D, Wellington NZ, ND ½d. aVF, surface porosity. Rarity 6. A-10, R-16 cat F $500, VF $1250. (P)
$200
$275

12187
Andrew, John & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1860 1d & ½d. VF. A-11, 12, R-17, 18 cat $350. (3)
$120
$160

12188
Andrew, John & Co, Melbourne, VIC 1860 1d. EF. A-11. R-17.      (P)
$150
$200

12189
Andrew, John & Co, Melbourne, VIC, 1860 1d gVF/EF, porous surfaces. A-11, R-17. (P)
$80
$130

12190
Andrew, John & Co, Melbourne, VIC 1860 1d gVF. A-11, R-17.     (P)
$100
$130

12191
Andrew, John & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1860 ½d. Sl porous spot above barrel, purple orange UNC. A-12, R-18 cat $2000. (P)
$600
$800

12192
Andrew, Jno & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d.  gVF/aEF.  A-13,  R-19.
$75
$100

12193
Andrew, Jno & Co, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d & ½d. VF, the ½d a little porous. A-13, 14. R-19, 21 cat $350. (2)
$100
$130

12194
Andrew, Jno & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Annand Smith & Co, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. VF, gVF. A-13, 17. R-19, 23 cat VF $300.     (2)
$100
$130

12195
Andrew, Jno & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1862 ½d. VF. A-14, R-21.
$60
$80

12196
Annand Smith & Co, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. VF/gVF, sl scr. A-17, R--23.
$50
$60

12197
Annand Smith & Co, Melbourne VIC, ND  1d.  VF/gVF.  A-18,  R-24.
$60
$80

12198
Ashton, H, Auckland NZ, 1858 & 1859 ½d. VF, VF flaw behind nd. A-19, 20, R-25, 26. Rarity 3 & 5.
$100
$130

12199
Ashton, H, Auckland NZ, 1862 1d. Auckland Licensed Victuallers, Auckland NZ, 1871 est 1d, Barley, Charles, Auckland NZ, 1858 1d. VF. A-22, 326, 27. R-28, 36, 42 cat $280. (3)
$100
$130

12200
Barrowclough, Richmond VIC, 1862 1d. Upset. VF. A-28, R-44 cat $450. Rarity 6. (P)
$200
$275

12201
Bateman, William Junr & Co, Warnambool VIC, 1855 1d. VF, tiny dig, retoning. A-30, R-45 cat $450. Rarity 5. (P)
$100
$130

12202
Battle & Weight Sydney NSW ND 1d. VF. A-31. R-46. Rarity 3-4.   (P)
$80
$100

12203
Beath, GL & Co, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d (2 diff). Auckland Licensed Victuallers, Auckland NZ, 1871 est 1d. VF. A-32, 38, 326. R-47, 52,36. (3)
$90
$120

12204
Beaven, S, Invercargill NZ, 1863 1d. Rarity 5. Abrahams, Lewis, Hobart Town TAS, 1855 ½d. Ashton, H, Auckland NZ, 1862 1d. Day & Melville, Dunedin NZ, 1857 1d. F-VF, all with flts. A-42, 2, 21, 98. R-53, 2, 27, 106. (4)
$100
$130

12205
Beaven, S Invercargill, NZ, 1863 1d. A-42, R-53. F, possibly buried or burnt. Rarity 5.
$60
$80

12206
Bell & Gardner, Rockhampton, QLD ND 1d. gVF/VF, sl porous but with nice even dark tone. A-43, R-54. Rarity 8. One of the finest known. (P)
$4500
$6000

12207
Booth, I, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. Crocker & Hamilton Adelaide, Port Adelaide & Burra Burra SA, 1857 ½d. gVF ek, gVF minor deposits. A-44, 83. R-55, 93 cat VF $350. (2)
$100
$130

12208
Brickhill, Joseph, Campbell Town TAS, 1856 1d. VF. A-45, R-56 cat $150.
$50
$70

12209
Brookes, Brisbane QLD, ND 1d. VG weakly struck. A-46, R-57 cat $400. Rarity 6. (P)
$120
$150

12210
Brookes, Brisbane, QLD Fancy Letters ND 1d. F, flts. A-46, R-57 cat $850. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$130
$180

12211
Brookes, Brisbane, QLD. ND 1d. Fancy letter 'Ironmonger'. VF, flts (cleaning, scrs, eks). A-46, R-57 cat VF $2000. (P)
$250
$400

12212
Brookes, Brisbane QLD, ND 1d. VF, sm dig. A-47, R-58 cat $500. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$100
$130

12213
Brookes, W & B, Brisbane QLD, 1863 1d. aEF, hairline scr, minor mks in field. A-49, R-60. (P)
$100
$130

12214
Bullen, F & G.F. Melbourne VIC brass 1d. F/gF, name somewhat flat. R-62. Rarity 6. (P)
$150
$200

12215
Butterworth, T & Co, Castlemaine VIC, ND 1d. VF, surface mks. A-51, R-63.
$50
$70

12216
Butterworth, T & Co, Castlemaine VIC, 1859 1d. VF, sl scrs. A-54, R-65.
$50
$70

12217
Buxton, JW, Brisbane QLD ND 1d. gVF. A-56, R-66 cat VF $900. Rarity 6. (P)
$375
$500

12218
Buxton, JW, Brisbane, QLD, ND 1d. VF corr, deposits. A-56, R-63 cat $900. Rarity 6. (P)
$150
$200

12219
Buxton, JW, Brisbane, QLD. ND 1d. VF, corrosion. A-56, R-66 cat $900. Rarity 6. (P)
$130
$200

12220
Calder, Castlemaine, VIC, 1862 1d. Minor mks, gVF. A-57, R-67 cat $900. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$600
$800

12221
Campbell, James, Morpeth NSW, ND 1d. Davies, Alexander & Co, Goulburn NSW, 1837 est 1d. Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney NSW, 1857 1d. All with problems, the 1st Poor. A-60, 97, 190. R-71, 104, 181.            (3)
$60
$80

12222
Campbell, James, Morpeth NSW ND 1d. gEF, sl scr, minor edginess. A-60, R-71 cat EF $500. (P)
$200
$250

12223
Campbell, James, Morpeth NSW, ND ½d. Crocker & Hamilton, Adelaide, Pt Adelaide & Burra Burra, 1857 ½d. F, VF. A-61, 83, R-72, 93 cat $280. (2)
$90
$120

12224
Campbell, James Morpeth, NSW ND 3d. Struck on sl pinched flan. Light even grey tone, gVF. A-685, R-69. Rarity 9-10. Ex IS Wright Ballarat Postal Bid Sale & Noble Numismatic Sale 99, realised $9000 + comm. One of the finest known. (P)
$7500
$12000

12225
Caro, J & Co, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d. Rarity 3-4. Brown & Duthie, Taranaki NZ, 1866 1d. Rarity 3. VF, striking weakness below & Co, VF. A-62, 50. R-74, 61 cat $300. (2) (P)
$100
$130

12226
Caro, J & Co Christchurch, NZ ND 1d upset 3 o'clock with usual die clash. aVF, sl verdigris. A-62. R-74. Rarity 3-4.
$75
$100

12227
Clark, Archibald, Auckland NZ, 1857 1d. VF. A-64, R-75 cat $300. Rarity 5. (P)
$100
$130

12228
Clarkson, S, Christchurch NZ,  1857  1d.  VF.  A-65,  R-76.  Rarity  3-4.
$50
$75

12229
Clarkson, S, Christchurch NZ, 1875 1d. gVF, hairline scrs. A-66, R-77.
$50
$75

12230
Clarkson, S, Christchurch NZ, 1875 1d. VF. A-66, R-77.
$50
$75

12231
Clarkson, S, Christchurch NZ, 1875 1d. gVF. A-66, R-77.
$60
$80

12232
Clarkson, S, Christchurch NZ, 1875 1d. Chocolate & orange aU, minor hairlines, considerable brilliance. A-67, R-78 cat EF $300, UNC $1200. Rarity 4. (P)
$200
$300

12233
Clarkson & Turnbull, Timaru NZ, 1865 1d. A-69, R-80 cat $250. Rarity 4. (P)
$90
$120

12234
Collins & Co, Bathurst NSW, 1864 1d. aVF, scrs, tiny digs. A-72, R-83 cat VF $1250. Rarity 6. (P)
$300
$375

12235
Cook, WC, Sandridge (Melb) VIC, 1862 1d. gVF. A-75, R-84 cat VF $750. Rarity 6. (P)
$375
$500

12236
Coombs, Samuel, Auckland & Graham(s)town NZ, ND 1d. EF. A-77, R-87. (P)
$75
$100

12237
Cope, Thomas H, South Yarra VIC, 1862, 1d. VF, flan flaw (not damage) at date (struck on damaged flan). A-80, R-90 cat $600. Rarity 5. (P)
$150
$200

12238
Crocker & Hamilton, Port Adelaide & Adelaide SA, ND 1d. gVF. A-82, R-92. (P)
$100
$130

12239
Crocker & Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide & Burra SA. 1857 ½d. Partial orange lustre UNC. A-83, R-93 cat $1000. (P)
$350
$450

12240
Crombie, Clapperton & Findlay, Melbourne VIC, ND ½d. Upset. gVF/VF, break in rim at 9 o'clock (not damage) ES & ND in West Lonsdale not struck up (common). A-84, R-94 cat $400. Rarity 5. (P)
$180
$240

12241
Crothers & Co, Stawell VIC ND 1d. gVF, rubbed on high points. A-86, R-95 cat VF $500. Rarity 5. (P)
$180
$240

12242
Crothers & Co, Stawell Victoria ND ½d VF/gVF. A-89, R-97 cat VF Cat $400 (P)
$150
$200

12243
Crothers & Co, Stawell VIC ND ½d. aEF, retoning? A-89, R-97 cat EF $850. Rarity 3-4. (P)
$150
$200

12244
Crothers & Co, Stawell VIC, ND ½d. EF, artificial lustre. A-89, R-97 cat $850. Rarity 4. (P)
$200
$250

12245
Crothers & Co, Stawell, VIC ND copper ½d. VF/gVF. A-89, R-97 cat VF $400. Rarity 3-4. (P)
$160
$240

12246
Crothers & Co, Stawell, VIC ND ½d. gVF, sl porous. A-89, R-97 cat VF $400. Rarity 4. (P)
$100
$150

12247
Davey, Jas & Co, Sale, VIC, 1862 1d. Upset. aVF/VF. A-90, R-98 cat VF $3000. Rarity 7-8. (P)
$1000
$1300

12248
Davey, Jas & Co, Sale, VIC. 1862 1d. VF/VG, rev corr. A-90, R-98. Rarity 8. (P)
$275
$400

12249
Davidson, A, Melbourne, VIC, 1862 1d. Die axis 10.30. gVF, tiny ek. A-93, R-99 cat VF $1500. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$600
$800

12250
Davidson, A, Melbourne, VIC. 1862 1d. VF+, sm natural rim flaw. A-93, R-99 cat VF $1500. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$600
$1000

12251
Davies, Alfred, Fremantle WA, 1865 1d. aVF. A-94, R-102 cat VF $450. Rarity 5. (P)
$120
$150

12252
Davies, Alexander  &  Co,  Goulburn  NSW,  ND  1d.  aVF.  A-97,  R-104.
$60
$80

12253
Day & Melville, Dunedin, NZ. 1857 1d. aEF, minor rn. A-98, R-106. (P)
$60
$90

12254
Dease, EF, Launceston TAS, ND 1d. Rarity 4. Battle & Weight, Sydney NSW, ND 1d. Rarity 3-4. Booth, I, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. Rarity 2-3. aVF, first porous. A-99, 31, 44. R-107, 46,55. (3)
$100
$140

12255
Dease, EF, Launceston TAS ND 1d. Glossy chocolate UNC, carbon spot obv at 3 o'clock. A-99, R-107 cat $2500. Rarity 4. (P)
$500
$700

12256
Dease, EF, Launceston, TAS ND 1d. gEF/aU. A-99, R-107 cat EF $850, UNC $2500. (P)
$400
$600

12257
Dease, EF, Launceston, TAS ND ½d. F/gF. A-100, R-109. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$100
$120

12258
De Carle, E & Co, Dunedin NZ, 1862 1d. gVF/aEF. A-101, R-113   (P)
$75
$100

12259
De Carle, E & Co, Melbourne VIC,  1855  1d.  EF.  A-103,  R-116.
$70
$90

12260
De Carle, E & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1855 1d. Hyde, Robert & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1857 ½d, 1d, 1861 ½d. VF, gVF, VF, EF. A-103, 280, 281, 287. R-116, 284, 287, 291 cat $480. (4) (P)
$140
$180

12261
De Carle, E & Co, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. VF. A-104, R-115.
$60
$80

12262
De Carle, Edwd &  Co,  Melbourne  VIC,  1855  1d.  VF+.  A-105,  R-114.
$50
$75

12263
Deeble, S, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. aVF/VF. A-106, R-118 cat VF $650. Rarity 6. (P)
$240
$300

12264
Deeble, S, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Upset 180 degrees, gVF, lt corr, sl clnd. A-107U, R-119 cat $900. Rarity 6. (P)
$160
$250

12265
Deeble, S, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. aVF/VF, scrs. A108, R-120. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$80
$100

12266
Deeble, S, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. aVF/VF, once clnd & retoning. A-106, R-118 cat VF $650. Rarity 6. (P)
$140
$200

12267
Evans & Foster, Melbourne, VIC, 1862 1d. Upset. VF, sl porous. A-119, R-128 cat $3000. Rarity 8. (P)
$800
$1200

12268
Fenwick Bros, Melbourne, VIC, ND 1d in copper. VF, rub on house. A-120, R-130 cat $1000. Rarity 6. (P)
$300
$400

12269
Fenwick Bros, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. Brass? F. A-121, R-131. Rarity 4-5.
$75
$100

12270
Fenwick Bros Melbourne, VIC ND 1d. Struck in brass, gF. A-121. R-131. Rarity 4-5+. Scarce. (P)
$150
$200

12271
Fisher, South Yarra VIC, 1857 ½d. Fleming, JG, Hobart Town TAS, 1874 1d. aVF porous, VF. A-122,129. R-132, 136. (2)
$100
$130

12272
Fisher, South Yarra, VIC 1857 ½d. aVF, natural planchet flaw. A-122. R-132. (P)
$90
$120

12273
Fisher, South Yarra, VIC 1857 ½d. aEF, cpl obv mks. A-122, R-132 cat EF $650. Rarity 3. (P)
$200
$300

12274
Flavelle Bros & Co, Sydney & Brisbane, ND 1d. VF. A-123, R-133 cat $200. (P)
$75
$100

12275
Flavelle Bros & Co, Sydney & Brisbane, ND 1d. Die crack, VF/aEF. A-125, R-135. (P)
$100
$130

12276
Fleming, JG, Hobart Town, TAS 1874 1d. EF lacquered? A-128, R-137 cat $1250. Rarity 5. (P)
$200
$300

12277
Forsaith, TS, Auckland NZ, 1858 1d & ½d. F, pitting, porous. A-130, 131. R-138, 139. Rarity 5-6 & 4.5. (2)
$80
$120

12278
Forsaith, TS, Auckland NZ, 1858 1d. VF. A-130, R-138 cat $750. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$300
$400

12279
Forsaith, TS, Auckland, NZ 1858 ½d. aVF/VF, porous. A-131, R-139. Rarity 4. (P)
$100
$150

12280
Friedman, I, Hobart Town TAS, 1857 1d & ½d. All diff. F-VF. A-133, 134, 135, 136, 138. R-140, 143, 142, 141?, 144. (5)
$100
$140

12281
Froomes, W, Castlemaine VIC, 1862 1d. VF+. A-141, R-177 cat VF $500. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$200
$250

12282
Froomes, W, Castlemaine, VIC 1862 1d. VF/gVF. A-141, R-147 cat $500. Rarity 5. (P)
$200
$300

12283
Gaisford & Edmonds, Christchurch NZ, 1875 1d. Rarity 4. Coombs, Samuel, Auckland & Graham(s)town NZ, ND 1d. Day & Melville, Dunedin NZ, 1857 1d. Gittos, B, Auckland NZ, 1864 1d. aVF, gF, VF, aF. A-142, 77, 98, 149. R-148, 87, 106, 154. (4)
$120
$160

12284
Gilmour, John, New Plymouth NZ, ND 1d. Gratten, R, Auckland NZ, 1872 1d. aVF/VF. A-143, 152. R-149, 157. (2)
$80
$100

12285
Gilmour, John, New Plymouth, NZ ND 1d. VF, sl marks. A-144, R-150 cat $300. Rarity 5. (P)
$100
$150

12286
Gipps Land Hardware Company Port Albert & Sale VIC 1862 1d. VF. A-145, R-151. Rarity 4 cat $400. (P)
$150
$200

12287
Gipps Land Hardware Co Port Albert & Sale VIC, 1862 1d. gVF/aEF. A-145, R-151 cat VF $400, EF $900. Rarity 4. (P)
$220
$300

12288
Gipps Land Hardware Company, Port Albert & Sale VIC, 1862 1d. Rarity 4. gVF/EF. A-145, R-151 cat VF $400, EF $900. (P)
$200
$275

12289
Gipps Land Hardware Co Port Albert & Sale VIC, 1862 1d. Upset. gVF, mks, eks. A-146, R-152 cat VF $500, EF $500. Rarity 4-5.  (P)
$150
$200

12290
Gourlay, T W & Co, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d. VF, marks, sl scr. A-150, R-155 cat $450. Rarity 6. (P)
$150
$200

12291
Grieve, R, Eaglehawk, VIC, 1862 1d. Sl scr, gVF/aEF. A-153, R-158 cat VF $500, EF $1500. Rarity 5. (P)
$350
$450

12292
Grundy, JR, Balla(a)rat VIC, 1861 1d. aVF/aEF. A-155, R-160.       (P)
$100
$150

12293
Grundy, JR, Ballarat VIC, 1861 1d. VF/gVF. A-155, R-160 cat VF $225. (P)
$80
$120

12294
Grundy, JR, Ballarat VIC, 1861 1d. VF. A-157, R-162 cat $375. Rarity 4. (P)
$140
$180

12295
Hall, Henry J, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d (3 diff). Rarity 5, 2-3, 4. ND ½d. F-VF. A-159, 165, 172, 161. R-173, 165, 168, 175. Rarity 3-4.      (4)
$150
$200

12296
Hall, Henry J, Christchurch, NZ ND ½d. Normal & upset. aVF, 1 with cple digs. A-161. R-175. Rarity 3-4. (2)
$100
$130

12297
Hall, HJ, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. Upset 180 degrees. gVF, dirty. A-164U, R-164. Rarity 3. (P)
$50
$75

12298
Hanks & Company, Sydney NSW, 1857 1d & ½d. aVF, VF porous, sl scrs. A-184, 186. R-177, 178. (2)
$80
$100

12299
Hanks & Compy, Sydney, NSW 1857 1d. gVF lt corr. Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney, NSW. 1855 1d & ½d, gVF, 1857 1d (2), gVF corr spot & gF, old ink number. 1857 ½d (2) EF very sl corr probably ex wreck Dunbar & VF corr. A-184, 188, 189, 191, 192, 193, 194. R-177, 179, 180, 183, 182, 184, 185 cat approx $1500. (7)
$350
$500

12300
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney NSW, 1855 & 1857 1d. gVF, EF lt deposits, probably ex wreck of the Dunbar. A-188,190. R-179, 181 cat $425+.   (2)
$100
$130

12301
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney NSW, 1855 & 1857 ½d. VF. A-189,193. R-180, 184 cat $300. (2)
$90
$130

12302
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney, NSW 1855 ½d Opening of Sydney Railway rev. EF. A-189, R-180 cat $350. (P)
$150
$200

12303
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney, NSW. 1857 1d. VF deposits, probably ex wreck of the Dunbar which sank off Sydney Heads. A-190,                   R-181.
$50
$75

12304
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney, NSW. 1857 1d, purple-brown tone aU, mk under A of MART. A-190, R-181 cat EF $300, UNC $1200.        (P)
$200
$350

12305
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney, NSW 1857 1d EF, sl trace of seawater corr (almost certainly ex wreck of the Dunbar) A-190, R-181. (P)
$130
$180

12306
Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney, NSW. 1857 ½d. aU, sl porous, lt rev scr. A-193, R-184 cat EF $375. Possibly ex wreck of the Dunbar. (P)
$80
$130

12307
Harrold Brothers, Adelaide SA, 1858 1d. gVF eks. A-195, R-186 cat VF $500. Rarity 4. (P)
$150
$200

12308
Harrold Brothers, Adelaide, SA. 1858 1d. aVF/VF. A-195, R-186 cat VF $500. Rarity 4. (P)
$160
$200

12309
Harrold Brothers, Adelaide, SA. 1858 1d. VF, porous surfaces, sl scr. A-195, R186 cat VF $500. (P)
$110
$160

12310
Hedberg, OH, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d. VF. A-198, R-191.    (P)
$75
$100

12311
Hedberg, OH, Hobart Town TAS, ND ½d. Holloway, Professor, London UK, 1857 & 1858 ½d. Hutton, G, Hobart Town TAS, ND ½d. Thomas, TW & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1854 ½d. Toogood, A, Sydney NSW, 1855 1d. F-gVF. A-210, 666, 672, 279, 576, 587. R-203, 263, 265, 283, 547, 558. (6)
$120
$160

12312
Henderson, John, Fre(e)mantle, WA 1874 1d (3), A-218 struck in brass. gF. A-216, 218, 223. R-212, 213, 214. (3)
$120
$160

12313
Henderson, John, Fre(e)mantle WA, 1874 1d 2 diff in brass & copper. VF, centres a bit weakly struck as usual. A-217, 218. R-212, 213 cat $500. (2) (P)
$180
$240

12314
Henderson, John, Fre(e)mantle WA, ND 1d. gVF, sl scr. A-223, R-214. Rarity 3-4. (P)
$100
$130

12315
Henry, R Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d. Henry, Samuel, Deloraine TAS, 1857 1d. F, VF rev scrs. A-225, 226. R-217, 218 cat $375. Rarity 3-4, 4. (2)
$100
$140

12316
Hide & De Carle, Melbourne VIC, 1857 & 1858 1d. gVF or better. A-230, 236, 244. R-219, 227, 233 cat approx $350+. (3)
$90
$120

12317
Hide & De Carle, Melbourne VIC, 1857 & 1858 ½d. aEF, VF. A-233, 246. R-225, 234 cat $400+. (2) (P)
$120
$150

12318
Hindmarsh Hotel, Adelaide, SA, 4d check. EF, lightly brushed. A-248, R-235 cat $2500. Rarity 7. (P)
$750
$1000

12319
Hobday & Jobberns, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d (2 diff). VF, VF sl scr. A-249, 253. R-237, 238 cat $300. Rarity 3 & 3-4. (2)
$100
$130

12320
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne VIC 1860 1d. Rarity 3-4. Minor field marks, EF. A-254, R-240 cat $450. (P)
$180
$240

12321
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne VIC, 1860 1d. VF. A-254, R-240. Rarity 3-4. (P)
$75
$100

12322
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne, VIC. 1860 1d Lonsdale St West. gVF, sm ek. A-254, R-240 cat VF $200. Rarity 3. (P)
$80
$130

12323
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne VIC, 1860 1d. F, lt scrs. A-255, R-241 cat $700. Rarity 8. (P)
$180
$240

12324
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne VIC, 1860 ½d. Original die. Barrel end lines are single raised. Not listed in Andrews or Renniks. Carbon spot on T of Outfitter, much original lustre aU. Gray 115a, SH (Sharples) -V87a. Rarity 8? Unpriced. A VF example of this rarity sold for $1000 + comm in Auction 381. (P)
$1600
$2400

12325
Hodgson, AG., Melbourne VIC 1862 1d. EF/gEF, obv with much lustre. A-257, R-243. (P)
$250
$350

12326
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d & ½d. 1d thin flan 14.04g, thick 17.57g. VF eks, gVF, aVF eks. A-257(2), 258. R-243, 245 cat VF $700. All Rarity 5. (3) (P)
$200
$275

12327
Hodgson, AG Melbourne, 1860 1d Mule. Obverse of A-257, rev of A-254. Porous surfaces, F+. Andrews unlisted, R-244, Gray 118. Rarity 10. Gray's notes. A contemporary mule unrecorded by Andrews. Estimated to be 8 or less known, most of which grade F or less.      (P)
$3500
$4500

12328
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne VIC, 1862 ½d Rarity 3-4, 1862 1d Rarity 3. Hyde, Robert & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1861 1d. Iredale & Co, Sydney NSW, 1820 est 1d. Leigh, JM, Sydney NSW, ND 1d. Sawyer, J, Brisbane QLD, 1864 1d. VG-EF all with faults. A-258, 257, 295, 319, 469. R-245, 243, 297, 320, 461. (6)
$100
$130

12329
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne, VIC 1862 ½d. VF/gVF. A-258, R-245 cat VF $300. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$120
$160

12330
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne VIC, 1862 ½d. VF/gVF. Rarity 3-4. A-258, R-245 cat VF $300. (P)
$100
$130

12331
Hodgson, AG, Melbourne, VIC 1862 ½d. VF/gVF, minor deposits. A-258, R-245 cat VF $300. Rarity 4. (P)
$90
$120

12332
Hodgson Bros, Bendigo VIC, 1862 1d. F, sl corr, holed. A-262, R-247. Rarity 8.
$75
$100

12333
Hodgins, William, Cloghjordan Ireland, 1858 1d. gVF. A-659, R-239. (P)
$70
$90

12334
Hodgins, William, Cloghjordan, Ireland 1858 1d gVF A-659, R-239. (P)
$80
$120

12335
Hogarth Erichsen & Co, Sydney NSW, 1858 3d. VF. A-687, R-252 cat $2250. Rarity 7. (P)
$800
$1100

12336
Hogarth Erichsen & Co, Sydney NSW, 1858 3d. Variety reverse struck off centre (not seen by us before). Striking weakness at top, aF. A-687, R-252 cat F $1500. Rarity 7. (P)
$500
$1000

12337
Hogarth Erichsen & Co, Sydney, NSW 1858 silver 3d. aVF. A-687, R-252 cat VF $2250. Rarity 7. (P)
$800
$1200

12338
Hogarth Erichsen & Co, Sydney, NSW 1858 silver 3d. VG/F, plugged. A-688. R-253. Rarity 7. (P)
$200
$300

12339
Hogarth Erichsen & Co, Sydney NSW, 1858 3d. F, struck on sl clipped flan. A-689, R-255 cat $1800. Rarity 7-8. (P)
$600
$800

12340
Hogarth Erichsen & Co, Sydney, NSW 1858 silver 3d. G, plugged. A-689. R-255. Rarity 8. (P)
$150
$200

12341
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co, Sydney NSW, 1858 3d. F/VF, neat hole at 12 o'clock. A-690, R-254 cat F $1500, VF $2250. Rarity 8. (P)
$300
$450

12342
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co Sydney, NSW 1858 silver 3d. Brilliant Choice UNC with prooflike fields. A-690, R-254. Rarity 8. Without doubt the finest known. (P)
$5000
$7500

12343
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co, Sydney NSW, 1860 3d. Upset. VF. A-691, R-256 cat  $900. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$300
$400

12344
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney, NSW 1860 silver 3d. Normal Die axis. Lustrous, small natural? rim flaw at base. Lightly toned, practically as struck. A-691, R-256 cat UNC $4500. (P)
$750
$1200

12345
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney, NSW 1860 silver 3d. A-691. R-256. aVF, cat VF $900. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$300
$450

12346
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney , NSW 1860 silver 3d. Design upset to 5 o'clock. F. Rarity 4-5. A-691, R-256. (P)
$400
$600

12347
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney, NSW 1860 silver 3d. Upset. F few sm scrs. A-691, R-257. Rarity 5. (P)
$150
$250

12176
Hogarth & Erichsen Sydney NSW, 1860 silver 3d. Normal die axis. Lustrous UNC. Rarity 4-5. A-691, R-256 cat $4500. (lot number out of order) (P)
$1500
$2000

12348
Holland & Butler, Auckland, NZ, ND 1d. VF. A-263, R-259. Rarity 4. (P)
$100
$140

12349
Holloway, Professor, London, UK. 1858 1d. Chocolate UNC. A-668, R-262 cat $1000.. (P)
$300
$400

12350
Holloway, Professor, London, UK. 1858 ½d. aU/UNC clnd. A-672, R-265. (P)
$80
$120

12351
Hosie, J, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. VF, once clnd & retoning. A-265, R-267 cat $350. Rarity 5. (P)
$120
$160

12352
Hosie, J, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Slightest flan porosity aEF/EF. A-266, R-268 cat $2250. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$600
$900

12353
Hosie, J, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. aVF lt scr. A-266, R-268 cat VF $800. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$200
$250

12354
Hosie, J, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. VF. A-269, R-269 cat $450. Rarity 5. (P)
$200
$275

12355
Howell, John, Adelaide SA, ND 1d, 2 diff, Rundle St & Hindley St. VF, gF both sl porous. A-274, 275. R-278, 279 cat $375. Rarity 4-5 & 4. (2)
$100
$130

12356
Howell, John, Adelaide, SA ND 1d. EF. A-275, R-279 cat $750. Rarity 4. (P)
$250
$300

12357
Hurley, J & Co, Wanganui NZ, 1853 est 1d & ½d. VF sl scr, gVF. A-276, 277. R-280, 281. (2)
$75
$100

12358
Hurley, J & Co, Wanganui, NZ 1853 est 1d & ½d. gVF, EF, sl porosity. A-276, 277. R-280, 281 cat $350+. (2) (P)
$90
$120

12359
Hurley, J & Co, Wanganui, NZ 1853 est 1d & ½d. VF, aVF. Jones & Williamson, Dunedin NZ, 1858 1d, Rarity 3-4, aF. Kirkaldie & Stains, Wellington NZ ND 1d & ½d EF, aEF. A-276, 277, 308, 311, 312. R-280, 281, 308, 311, 312 cat approx $600. (5) (P)
$200
$300

12360
Hutton, G, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d & ½d. VF, VF ek. A-278, 279. R-282, 283 cat $350. (2)
$120
$150

12361
Hyde, Robert & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1857 1d & 1861 1d & ½d. gVF-aEF. A-280, 284, 285 (2). R-284, 286, 289 (2) cat approx $650. ½ds Rarity 3-4. (4)
$150
$200

12362
Hyde, Robert & Co, Melbourne, VIC 1857 (1) & 1861 (3) ½d. VG/F, aVF, aVF, gVF. A-281, 285, 287, 288. R-287, 289, 291, 292 cat approx $550. Rarity 3, 3-4, 3, 5-6. (4) (P)
$160
$200

12363
Iredale & Co, Sydney NSW, 1820 est 1d. gVF. A-291, R-293 cat VF $500. Rarity 5. (P)
$170
$220

12364
Iredale & Co, Sydney, NSW. ND 1d (7). 1st & 4th F corr, others mostly VF-gVF, a few eks. A-291, 292, 293, 295, 296, 297 upset, 298. R-293, 294, 295, 296, 297, 298, 299 cat approx $850. (7)
$250
$400

12365
Iredale & Co, Sydney NSW, 1920 est 1d. Jarvey, William Andrew, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d. Pawnbrokers hanging from bars & from chains. F-gF. A-295, 300, 301. R-297, 303, 301. (3)
$90
$120

12366
Jamieson, WW & Co, Warrnambool VIC, 1862 1d. Rarity 4-5. Iredale & Co, Sydney NSW, 1820 est 1d (5 diff). First porous VF, others aVF-gVF. A-299, 292, 293, 295, 297, 298. R-300, 294, 295, 297, 298, 299 cat VF $1000+. (6)
$200
$275

12367
Jamieson, WW & Co, Warrnambool VIC, 1862 1d. VF/gVF. A-299, R-300 cat VF $450. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$180
$240

12368
Jarvey, William Andrew, Hobart Town, ND 1d. Jones, TH, Ipswich QLD, ND 1d. Josephs, R, New Town TAS, 1855 ½d. F, surface deposits, VF sl porosity, gVF. A-300, 307, 310. R-303, 307, 310. (3)
$100
$130

12369
Jarvey, William Andrew, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d. Near EF. A-300, R-303. (P)
$100
$130

12370
Jones, David, Balla(a)rat VIC, 1862 1d. VF/gVF. A-304, R-304 cat VF $300. (P)
$100
$140

12371
Jones, TH & Co, Ipswich, QLD ND 1d (2). F, dig o/a corr, gVF ek, corr. A-305, 307. R-305, 307 cat $700+. Rarity 6, 3. (2) (P)
$140
$200

12372
Jones, TH & Co, Ipswich, QLD ND 1d. gVF, sl rubbed. A-306, R-306 cat VF $300. Rarity 5. (P)
$90
$130

12373
Jones & Williamson, Dunedin NZ, 1858 1d. gVF/aEF. A-308, R-308. Rarity 3-4. (P)
$130
$160

12374
Josephs, R, New Town TAS, 1855 1d & ½d. aEF, both with sl scrs. A-309, 310. R-309, 310 cat EF $400. (2)
$90
$120

12375
Kirkcaldie & Stains, Wellington NZ, ND 1d & ½d. EF, gVF sl verd. A-311, 312. R-311, 312 cat $300. (2)
$100
$130

12376
Kirkcaldie & Stains, Wellington, NZ. ND $500 token entitling the bearer to goods to the value of $500. Gilt bronze, 51mm Grant 31c cat NZ $500. (P)
$75
$100

12377
Lane, Joseph & Son, Birmingham UK, ND ½d. Thin flan, 9.59g. gVF. A-673, R-313 cat $850. Rarity 6. (P)
$300
$400

12378
Lane, Joseph & Son, Birmingham, UK ND ½d. Thicker flan 11.7g. VF. A-673, R-313 cat $850. Rarity 6. (P)
$350
$450

12379
Larcombe & Co, Brisbane QLD, ND 1d normal. Rarity 3-4. Leigh, JM, Sydney NSW, ND 1d. Lipscombe, H, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d (2). VF, VF, F/VF, F/VF. A-313, 319, 329. R-314, 320, 326 cat $450. (4) (P)
$140
$180

12380
Lazarus, S & S, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. gVF, once clnd & evenly retoning. A-315, R-316 cat VF $5000. Rarity 8. (P)
$1500
$2000

12381
Leeson, JD, Sale, VIC, 1862 1d. gVF. A-318, R-318 cat $2250. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$800
$1200

12382
Leeson, JD, Sale, VIC 1862 1d. EF. A-318, R-319 cat $3500. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$1200
$1500

12383
Levy Brothers, Melbourne VIC, 1855 1d. gVF, minor mks. A-320, R-321 cat VF $650. Rarity 6. (P)
$250
$350

12384
Levy Lipman, Wellington NZ, ND 1d. Upset, restrike from 1880s. UNC. A-321, R-322 cat $2000. Gray 162a. Rarity 7. (P)
$750
$1000

12385
Levy, Lipman, Wellington, NZ. ND 1d. Upset 180 degrees. Practically UNC. A-321U, R-322 cat UNC $1600. (P)
$650
$900

12386
Levy Lipman, Wellington NZ, ND ½d. Rarity 7. Petersen, W, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d. Rarity 6. F deposits, F corr. A-322, 437. R-323, 427 cat $575. (2)
$140
$170

12387
Levy Lipman/Duke of Wellington, NZ, ND 1d. Upset Specimen, restrike mule. aFDC. A-323, R-324. Rarity 7-8. Grey records 13 known of this type. (P)
$1000
$1300

12388
Licensed Victuallers, Auckland, NZ. 1871 1d. EF. A-327, R-37 cat $225. Rarity 3. (P)
$60
$100

12389
Licensed Victuallers, Auckland, NZ. 1871 1d. gF/aVF. A-328, R-35. Rarity 5. (P)
$65
$100

12390
Lipscomb, H, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d. aVF/VF. A-330, R-327. Rarity 6. (P)
$180
$250

12391
Lloyd, WF & DL, Wollongong NSW, 1859 1d & ½d. F/F+, F both porosity & scrs. A-331, 332. R-328, 329 cat F $1850. Rarity 6 & 7. Usually found in Poor condition. (2) (P)
$350
$450

12392
Love & Roberts, Wagga Wagga NSW, 1865 1d. Weakly struck F, some porosity. A-335, R-331 cat $750. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$200
$300

12393
Love & Roberts, Wagga Wagga NSW, 1865 1d. VF, sl rev scr, sl striking weakness to centre of design. Rarity 6-7. A-335, R-331 cat VF $2000. (P)
$600
$800

12394
Love & Roberts, Wagga Wagga, NSW 1865 1d. Restruck from rusty dies. Mostly orange UNC. A-335, R-331A cat $3000. (P)
$1200
$1500

12395
Love & Roberts, Wagga Wagga NSW, 1862 1d. Weakly struck in centre, few mks, aVF. A-336, R-330 cat VF $2750. Rarity 6-7.    (P)
$750
$1000

12396
Love & Roberts, Wagga Wagga, NSW 1865 1d. aF, clnd. Appears to be struck on brass! A-336. R-330 cat F $1750. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$400
$500

12397
MacGregor, J, Sydney NSW, 1855 est 1d & ½d. Marsh, HJ & Brother, Hobart Town TAS, ND ½d. gVF, gVF retoning, VF porous. A-339, 340, 346. R-334, 335, 342 cat $550. Rarity 3, 4 & 3. (3) (P)
$150
$200

12398
MacGregor, J, Sydney, NSW 1855 est 1d. EF. A-339. R-334 cat $350. (P)
$150
$200

12399
MacGregor, J, Sydney, NSW 1855 est 1d. gEF. A-339, R-334 cat EF $350. Rarity 3. (P)
$140
$200

12400
MacGregor, J, Sydney NSW, 1855 est ½d. EF. Rarity 4. A-340, R-335 cat $400. (P)
$150
$200

12401
MacGregor, J, Sydney, NSW 1855 est ½d. EF. A-340, R-335 cat $400. (P)
$120
$200

12402
Marks, Morris, Auckland NZ, ND 1d. gVF. A-341, R-337 cat VF $850. Rarity 7. (P)
$375
$500

12403
Marsh HJ & Brother, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d (3 diff). F. A-342, 343, 345. R-338, 339, 341 cat $450. Rarity 4, 4-5 & 2-3. (3)
$180
$240

12404
Marsh, HJ & Brother, Hobar Townt TAS ND 1d (3). F, F, aVF cuts. A-342, 343, 345, R-338, 339, 346 cat approx $500.
$120
$200

12405
Marsh, HJ & Brother, Hobart Town TAS ND 1d. VF, old ink no. A-345, R-341 cat $300. Rarity 3. (P)
$80
$120

12406
Marsh, HJ & Brother, Hobart Town TAS, ND ½d. South Africa: Marsh & Sons, Cape Town, ND ½d. Same reverse die on both tokens. A-346, R-342 cat $225. Theron - C7. Rarity 3 & scarce. (2) (P)
$100
$150

12407
Martin, John, Adelaide SA, ND 1d. VF. A-349, R-343 cat $350. (P)
$100
$130

12408
Martin, John, Adelaide, SA ND 1d. VF. A-349, R-343 cat $350. (P)
$120
$200

12409
Martin, John, Adelaide, SA ND 1d. F, old ink no. Martin & Sach Adelaide SA. aVF, surface mks. A-349, 352. R-343, 346 cat approx $300. (2)
$70
$100

12410
Martin & Sach, Adelaide, SA ND 1d. VF/gVF, circular scrs. A-350, R-344 cat $275. (P)
$60
$100

12411
Martin & Sach, Adelaide, SA ND 1d. VF, gF, the second flts. A-350, 351. R-344, 345. Both rarity 4. Morgan, William Adelaide, SA 1d. VF, obv surface deposits. A-385. R-380. Rarity 4. (3)
$130
$250

12412
Martin & Sach, Adelaide SA, ND 1d. VF, sm dig. A-351, R345 cat $275. Rarity 4. (P)
$80
$120

12413
Mason Struthers & Co, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. gVF, sm ek. A-354, R-348. Rarity 5. (P)
$150
$200

12414
Mason Struthers & Co, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. aEF, minor porosity . A-354, R-348 cat $650. Rarity 5. (P)
$120
$180

12415
Mason Struthers, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d. gVF. A-355. R-349. Rarity 4.
$70
$90

12416
Mason Struthers & Co, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. VF. A-355, R-349. Rarity 4. (P)
$60
$100

12417
Mather, R Andrew, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d. Fleming, JG, Hobart Town TAS, 1874 1d. gVF, VF. A-356, 129. R-350, 136. (2)
$80
$100

12418
Mather, R Andrew, Hobart Town, TAS ND 1d (3 diff). aVF-gVF. A-356, 358, 357. R-350, 352, 351 cat $275. (3)
$100
$150

12419
McFarlane, J, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. Metcalfe & Lloyd, Sydney NSW, 1863 1d. VF, ek. gVF, sm dig. A-360, 369. R-354, 361 cat $300. (2)
$100
$130

12420
McFarlane, J, Melbourne, VIC ND 1d. aEF. A-360, R-354 cat EF $300. (P)
$80
$120

12421
Mears, JW, Wellington NZ, ND ½d. VF, flts. A-362, R-355 cat $650. Rarity 7. (P)
$250
$300

12422
Mears, JW, Wellington, NZ ND ½d. VF, corr. A-362, R-355 cat $650. Rarity 7. (P)
$180
$250

12423
Merrington, JM & Co, Nelson NZ, ND 1d. McCaul, George, Grahamstown NZ, 1874 1d. VF, aVF. A-363, 359. R-356, 353.      (2)
$75
$100

12424
Merrington & Co, Nelson, NZ ND 1d. aVF/VF. A-363, R-350. Rarity 3.
$40
$60

12425
Merry & Bush, Brisbane QLD, 1863 1d. gVF/aEF. A-364, R-357 cat VF $375, EF $1000. (P)
$160
$240

12426
Merry & Bush, Brisbane, QLD 1863 1d. gVF. A-364, R-357 cat VF $375. Rarity 4. (P)
$180
$240

12427
Merry & Bush, Brisbane, QLD 1863 1d. EF/aEF, once clnd & retoning. A-364, R-357 cat EF $1000. Rarity 4. (P)
$200
$300

12428
Merry, TF & Co, Toowoomba, QLD ND 1d. Dark tone aVF minor deposits/corrosion. A-366, R-358 cat VF $2250. Rarity 7. (P)
$350
$450

12429
Merry, TF & Co, Toowoomba, QLD ND 1d. VF, scr. A-366, R-358 cat VF $2250. Rarity 7. (P)
$500
$750

12430
Merry, TF & Co, Toowoomba QLD, ND 1d. aEF. A-367, R-359 cat EF $1000. (P)
$240
$300

12431
Merry, TF & Co, Toowoomba, QLD ND 1d. aEF, clnd starting to retone. A-367, R-359 cat EF $1000. (P)
$140
$200

12432
Merry, TF & Co, Toowoomba, QLD, ND 1d gVF. A-367, R-359 cat VF $400, Rarity 3. (P)
$180
$250

12433
Merry, TF & Co, Toowoomba QLD, ND ½d. gVF/aEF. A-368, R-360 cat VF $850, EF $1750. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$400
$600

12434
Merry, TF & Co, Toowoomba, QLD ND ½d. aVF/VF porous surfaces. A-368. R-360 cat VF $850. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$150
$200

12435
Metcalfe & Lloyd, Sydney NSW, 1863 1d. VF. A-369, R-361.           (P)
$75
$100

12436
Metcalfe & Lloyd, Sydney, NSW 1863 1d. gVF, old ink no. A-369, R-361 cat VF $175. Rarity 3. (P)
$50
$75

12437
Metcalfe & Lloyd, Sydney NSW, 1863 ½d. Rarity 5 & 1863 1d. Moir, Joseph, Hobart Town TAS, 1850 est 1d. Mulligan, DT, Rockhampton QLD, 1863 1d. F, 1st & 3rd corr. A-370, 369, 384, 392. R-362, 361, 379, 387. (4)
$100
$120

12438
Metcalfe & Lloyd, Sydney NSW, 1863 ½d. VF. A-370, R-362 cat $400. Rarity 5. (P)
$130
$160

12439
Miller Brothers, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. aEF. A-371, R-363 cat EF $2250. Rarity 6. (P)
$600
$900

12440
Miller Brothers, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. aVF. A-373, R-365 cat VF $650. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$250
$350

12441
Miller Brothers, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d upset. gVF. A-374, R-366 $500. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$275
$375

12442
Miller & Dismorr, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. Few small mks. VF+. A-375, R-367 cat $650. Rarity 5. (P)
$200
$275

12443
Miller & Dismorr, Melbourne, VIC, ND 1d EF, trace lustre. A-375, R-367 cat $1500. Rarity 5. (P)
$600
$800

12444
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch NZ, 1881 & ND 1d 3 diff. gEF, aU, aU. A-376, 377, 378. R-368, 369, 370. (3)
$200
$250

12445
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch, NZ. ND, 1881 1d (8). 1 gVF ex mt, others EF-aU. A-376, 377, 378, 379, 380, 381, 382, 383. R-368, 369, 370, 372, 371, 376, 378, 377 cat approx $900. (8) (P)
$300
$450

12446
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch NZ, 1881 & ND 1d (4 diff). EF-aU, the 2nd clnd. A-379, 380, 382, 383. R-372, 371, 378, 377.      (4)
$200
$275

12447
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch, NZ 1881 1d. aU/UNC, part lustre, old ink no. A-379, R-372. (P)
$60
$120

12448
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch, NZ 1881 & ND 1d. aEF, lustrous aU, lustrous aU spot, gVF. A-380, 381, 382, 383. R-371, 376, 378, 377 cat approx $475. (4) (P)
$150
$200

12449
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch NZ, 1881 1d. Mostly orange, UNC. A-381, R-376 cat $350. (P)
$100
$150

12450
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch, NZ 1881 1d. gEF. A-381, R-376. (P)
$50
$80

12451
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch, NZ. ND 1d. Near full orange UNC. A-383, R-377 cat $300. (P)
$100
$150

12452
Morgan, William, Adelaide SA, 1858 1d. VF/gVF. A-385, R-380 cat VF $450. Rarity 4. (P)
$180
$250

12453
Morgan, William, Adelaide, SA 1858 1d. VF/gVF. A-386, R-381 cat VF $450. Rarity 5. (P)
$150
$200

12454
Morrin & Co, Auckland NZ, ND 1d. gVF. A-387, R-382. (P)
$75
$100

12455
Morrin & Co, Auckland, NZ ND 1d. aEF/EF. A-387, R-382 cat EF $400. Rarity 3. Nicer than usually seen. (P)
$100
$150

12456
Moubray, Lush & Co, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. EF. A-391, R-386 cat $1500. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$600
$800

12457
Mulligan, DT, Rockhampton, QLD. 1863 1d & ½d. gVF clnd & retoning, VF, scrs, cuts & retoning. A-392, 393. R-387, 388 cat VF $375. (2)
$80
$120

12458
Mulligan, DT, Rockhampton, QLD. 1863 1d F/VF. A-392, R-387.   (P)
$80
$100

12459
Mulligan, DT, Rockhampton, QLD. 1863 1d & ½d. EF/aEF scrs, corr, aVF part clnd & retoning. A-392, 393, R-387, 394 cat approx $500. Rarity 3, 4. (2) (P)
$80
$120

12460
Mulligan, DT, Rockhampton QLD, 1863 ½d with extensive die crack. Noakes, James, Melbourne VIC, 1854 ½d upset. VF or better. A-394, 406. R-389, 401 cat VF $300. Rarity 3-4 & 2-3. (2)
$100
$130

12461
Mulligan, DT, Rockhampton, QLD. ND ½d. Extensive Die crack gVF. A-394, R-389. Rarity 4. (P)
$100
$150

12462
Murray & Christie, Castlemaine VIC, ND 1d.  gVF. A-395, R-390. (P)
$150
$200

12463
Murray & Christie, Castlemaine VIC, 1862 Mule 1d by Stokes. VF, retoning. A-397, R-524 cat $400. Rarity 5. (P)
$120
$160

12464
New Zealand 1879 Pattern 1d. Much brilliance aFDC. A-399, R-392. Rarity 8. Andrews states only 12 were struck but this figure is disputed by other authors. (P)
$3500
$4000

12465
Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart Town, TAS ND 1d (2) & ½d. gF-aVF, first with eks. A-401, 402, 403. R-396, 397, 398 cat approx $375. Rarity 3-4, 4, 4. (3)
$140
$180

12466
Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart Town, TAS ND 1d (2). aVF/VF scrs, F/gF. A-401, 402. R-396, 397. Rarity 3-4, 4. (2)
$90
$140

12467
Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d & ½d. VF, F. A-402, 403. R-397, 398 cat $325. Both Rarity 4. (2)
$100
$130

12468
Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart Town, TAS ND ½d. gF/F, corr spot. Nokes, James, Melbourne, VIC. ND ½d. EF, sm rim flaw at 4 o'clock. A-403, 406. R-398, 401 cat $375+. (2) (P)
$100
$150

12469
Nichols, George, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. 13.28g. Poorly struck, VG. A-404, R-400. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$80
$120

12470
Nokes, James, Melbourne VIC, ND ½d. VF. A-407, R-402 cat $550. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$200
$250

12471
Nokes, James, Melbourne, VIC ND ½d. VF, overall corr. A-407, R-402 cat $550. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$60
$100

12472
Palmer, B, Sydney NSW, ND 1d. VF. A-408, R-403 cat $200.
$75
$100

12473
Parker, R, Geelong, VIC ND 1d (10). Cpl VF mostly gVF-EF, 1 with scrs but overall a very nice group. A-409, 410, 411, 412, 413 upset, 415, 416, 417, 418, 419. R-404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409, 410, 411, 412, 413 cat approx $1200. (10)
$350
$600

12474
Parker, R, Geelong VIC, ND 1d. 3 diff, A-413 upset die axis. VF-aEF. Rarity 3, 4, 2-3. A-410, 413, 417. R-405, 408, 412. (3)
$90
$120

12475
Parker, R, Geelong, VIC ND 1d. gVF, cpl eks. A-413, R-408 cat VF $175. Rarity 4..
$50
$80

12476
Parker, R, Geelong, VIC ND 1d, (2) both 35mm. VF, corr spot, ek, VF. A-417, 419.  R-412, 413 cat $275.
$70
$100

12477
Peace & Plenty, Melbourne VIC, 1858, 1859 1d. Holloway, Professor, London UK, 1857 1d & ½d. 1858 1d & ½d. VF-EF. A-651, 656, 660, 666, 668, 672. R-416, 419, 260, 263, 262, 265. (6)
$140
$180

12478
Peck, Hugh, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d normal. Small natural flan flaws. EF. A-433, R-423 cat $450. (P)
$140
$180

12479
Peck, Hugh, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Rarity 4. Parker, R, Geelong VIC, ND 1d, 34mm & 35mm. Rarity 3. Petty Geo, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. VF or better. A-343, 410, 419, 441. R-424, 405, 411, 431 cat VF $535. (4)
$140
$180

12480
Peek & Co, Tea Stores, Sydney NSW, 1852 ½d, 1853 1d. VG. A-429, 431. R-545, 542. Rarity 4-5 & 4. (2)
$150
$200

12481
Peek & Co, Tea Stores, Sydney, NSW 1852 ½d. G/VG, old ink no. Typical poor strike. A-430, R-546. Rarity 5. (P)
$70
$150

12482
Peek & Co Tea Stores, Sydney NSW 1853 1d. Weakly struck obv, much better than usual, rev strike with wire rim 7-1 o'clock. Rarity 4. F/VF. A-431, R-542 cat VF $800. (P)
$400
$500

12483
Perkins & Co, Dunedin, NZ. ND 1d. VF, minor eks. A-435, R-425 cat $350. Rarity 5. (P)
$100
$200

12484
Petersen, W, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. aVF/VF, dents . A-437, R-427 cat VF $850. Rarity 7. (P)
$200
$300

12485
Perkins & Co, Dunedin NZ, ND 1d & ½d. gVF, light deposits. F/VF minor flts. A-435, 436. R-425, 426 cat $600+. Rarity 5 & 5-6. (2) (P)
$150
$200

12486
Petersen, W, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d  Rarity 6, F overall corr. Pettigrew, John & Co, Ipswich QLD, VF. 1865 1d. Sawyer, J, Brisbane QLD, 1864 1d.  gVF, relustred  A-437, 438, 469. R-427, 428, 461.       (3)
$200
$275

12487
Pettigrew, John & Co, Ipswich QLD, 1865 1d. Near EF. A-438, R-425 cat EF $275. (P)
$80
$120

12488
Pettigrew, John & Co, Ipswich QLD, 1865 ½d. gVF. A-439, R-429 cat VF $500. Rarity 4. (P)
$180
$240

12489
Pettigrew, John & Co, Ipswich, QLD 1865 ½d. aEF. A-439, R-429 cat EF $1000. Rarity 4. (P)
$200
$300

12490
Petty, Geo, Melbourne, VIC. ND 1d. gVF/aEF. A-440, R-430 cat VF $300, EF $750. (P)
$140
$250

12491
Petty, Geo, Melbourne, VIC ND 1d Glossy prooflike UNC. A-441, R-431 cat $1600. (P)
$700
$900

12492
Petty, Geo, Melbourne, VIC. ND 1d. Restrike, die crack through Melbourne. Prooflike UNC with odd tiny fleck, rim sl ejection flaw. A-441, R-431 cat $1600. (P)
$450
$750

12493
Pope, T & Co, Birmingham, UK, ND 1d. VF. A-658, R-434 cat $250. Rarity 5. (P)
$100
$130

12494
Pope, T & Co, Birmingham, UK ND 1d. aEF. A-658, R-434 cat EF $600. Rarity 5. (P)
$200
$250

12495
Pratt, William, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. VG, aF, variety rev missing central writing (die wear?), surface mks. Interesting. A-443, 444. R-435, 436. Rarity 6, 6-7. (2) (P)
$150
$200

12496
Pratt, William, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d. gVF, scr. A-443, R-437 cat VF $500. Rarity 6. (P)
$160
$200

12497
Pratt, William, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. VF minor porosity. A-443, R-435 cat $750. Rarity 7. (P)
$200
$250

12498
Reece, Edward, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. VF. A-447. R-441 cat $450. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$130
$160

12499
Reece, Edward, Christchurch, NZ ND 1d. F/VF, old time scrs. R-447, R-441 cat F $200, VF $450. Rarity 5. (P)
$70
$100

12500
Reece, Edward, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d. VF. A-448, R-439. Rarity 4. (P)
$75
$100

12501
Reece, Edward, Christchurch NZ, ND ½d. gVF/aEF. A-452, R-443 cat VF $450. Rarity 5. (P)
$200
$250

12502
Ridler, RB, Richmond VIC, 1862 1d. F/aVF. A-453, R-445. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$150
$200

12503
Ridler, RB, Richmond VIC, 1862 1d emu rev. Ryland, G, Castlemaine VIC, 1862 1d. VG/F, scr. VF porous overall. R-545, 468. R-446, 460. Both rarity 6. (2) (P)
$200
$250

12504
Robison Bros & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Thick flan, 18.12g. VF. A-461, R-450 cat $450. Rarity 4. (P)
$160
$200

12505
Robison Bros & Co, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Struck on thinner flan. Weight 13.7g. VF, cpl sm flts. A-461, R-450 cat $450. (P)
$140
$200

12506
Robison Bros & Co, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Edge cud at 9 o'clock. VF/aVF, rev digs. A-462, R-451 cat $450. Rarity 5..
$70
$100

12507
Robison Bros & Co, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. gVF. 16.5g. A-463, R-455 cat VF $700. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$300
$400

12508
Rocke, G & WH, Melbourne, VIC 1859 1d. Die crack, aEF/gVF. A-465, R-459 cat VF  $300, EF $650. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$180
$240

12509
Rocke, G & WH, Melbourne VIC, 1859 1d. Sawyer, J, Brisbane QLD, 1864 1d. aEF, VF. A-466, 469. R-458, 461 cat approx $300. (2)
$100
$130

12510
Rocke, G & WH, Melbourne, VIC 1859 1d. EF, bit edgy. A-466, R-458 cat $275. (P)
$70
$100

12511
Ryland, G, Castlemaine, VIC 1862 1d. gVF, heavy scrs. A-468, R-460 cat VF $1250. Rarity 6+. (P)
$100
$150

12512
Shreeve, Noah, Adelaide SA, ND ½d Check. Toned aVF/aEF, lt obv scr. A-494, R-462 cat EF $600. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$240
$300

12513
Shreeve, Noah, Adelaide SA, ND ½d Check with incorrectly spelled BRITTAIN. Pierced at 12 o'clock as often. Minor corr, gVF. A-495, R-463. Rarity 7. (P)
$120
$150

12514
Shreeve, Noah, Adelaide, SA ND brass ½d check with incorrectly spelled BRITTAIN. Pierced at 12 o'clock as often. VF/EF. A-495, R-463. Rarity 7. (P)
$200
$250

12515
Smith, S Hague, Auckland, NZ ND 1d (2). gVF, deposits around name, gVF. A-472, 477, R-464, 469. Rarity 3-4, 4. (2)
$70
$100

12516
Smith, S Hague, Auckland, NZ ND 1d. EF/aEF. A-474, R unlisted, L-341c. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$400
$500

12517
Smith, S Hague, Auckland, NZ ND 1d. gVF, once clnd & retoning. A-476, R Unlisted, L341g. Rarity 7+. (P)
$200
$300

12518
Smith, S Hague, Auckland, NZ ND 1d. gVF. A-476, R unlisted, L-341g. Rarity 7+. (P)
$400
$600

12519
Smith, Peate & Co, Sydney, NSW 1836 est 1d & ½d. VG-gVF, 3 clnd & retoning. A-479, 481, 483, 485, 486, 487. R-471, 474, 472, 473, 475, 477 cat approx $700. A-481 R5, 485 & 487 R4. (6)
$180
$250

12520
Smith, Peate & Co, Sydney NSW, 1836 est 1d & ½d. F, VF. A-481, 487. R-474, 477. Rarity 5 & 4. (2)
$80
$100

12521
Smith, Peate & Co, Sydney NSW, 1836 est 1d & ½d. VF, VF minor deposits. A-481, 486. R-474, 475 cat $375. Rarity 5 & 2. (2) (P)
$100
$130

12522
Smith, Peate & Co, Sydney, NSW 1836 est 1d. VF. A-481, R-474 cat $250. Rarity 5. (P)
$80
$100

12523
Smith, Peate & Co, Sydney NSW, 1836 est ½d. Toogood, A, Sydney NSW, 1855 1d. VF. A-486, 587. R-475, 558. (2)
$80
$100

12524
Somerville, M, Auckland, NZ 1857 1d (4). Mostly gVF. A497, 498, 499, 500. R-481, 482, 483, 484 cat VF $390. Last rarity 4.
$120
$200

12525
Somerville, M, Auckland, NZ 1857 1d. aVF-VF, 1 with scr, another ek. A-497, 498, 499, 500. R-481, 482, 483, 484. The last Rarity 4.     (4)
$100
$130

12526
Somerville, M, Auckland NZ, 1857 1d. United Service Hotel, Auckland NZ, 1874 1d (2). Waters, Edward, Auckland NZ, ND 1d. Mostly VF. A-498, 590, 591, 610. R-482, 560, 561, 582. (4)
$100
$150

12527
Southward & Sumpton, Ballarat VIC, ND 1d. VF, sl porosity. A-501, R-485. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$200
$250

12528
Southward & Sumpton Ballarat VIC ND 1d. aVF old ink number, scrs. A-501, R-485 cat VF $400. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$100
$130

12529
Stead Brothers, Sandhurst VIC, 1862 1d. Small edge cuts, production flaws, weak at 7 o'clock both sides VF. A-504, R-486 cat $650. Rarity 6. (P)
$250
$300

12530
Stead Brothers, Sandhurst VIC, 1862 1d. Nice even colour, VF. A-504, R-486. Rarity 6. (P)
$375
$500

12531
Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton, QLD ND 1d. aVF-VF, 1 porous, 1 marks. A-505 normal & upset, 506 14.12g, 15.32g. R-488, 489 cat approx $700. A-506 Rarity 4-5. (4)
$200
$300

12532
Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton QLD, ND 1d. EF. A-505, R-488 cat $375. (P)
$120
$150

12533
Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton QLD, ND 1d. upset. Glossy chocolate UNC with a few minor contact mks. A-505, R-488 cat $1750. (P)
$500
$750

12534
Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton, QLD ND 1d. Glossy brown EF with minor contact mks. A-505, R-488 cat $375.      (P)
$120
$160

12535
Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton, QLD. ND 1d. Upset 180 degrees. VF, light carbon deposits. A-506U, R-489 cat $350. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$100
$150

12536
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. 100 Collins Street/Stokes Arms R4 & 100 Collins Street/Stokes Arms R3. A-508, 509. R-526, 525 cat $325. (2)
$90
$120

12537
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne, VIC. 1862 1d (2). Arms A12/R4, Arms A11/R3. Thin flan, 11.86g. F, clnd & VF/F, large die crack & large cud, upset 180 degrees. A-508, 509U. R-526, 525. (2)
$60
$80

12538
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. 100 Collins Street/Stokes Emu R1. VF. A-510, R-527. Rarity 5 cat $300. (P)
$100
$130

12539
Stokes, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Stokes Emu 1/8 line rev. gF. Rarity 4-5. A-516, R-506. (P)
$75
$100

12540
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne VIC, ND ½d. aVF, faults. A-517, R-507. Rarity 7 cat VF $1500. (P)
$300
$400

12541
Stokes, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Stokes Emu 1/Button, Check etc, no inner circle. F. Rarity 6. A-519, R-491 cat $400. (P)
$200
$250

12542
Stokes, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Stokes Vine 3/Lettercutter, seal etc. EF with some lustre. A-526, R-497. (P)
$150
$200

12543
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Chocolate & underlying red UNC, tiny spot. A-526, R-497 cat EF $1250. (P)
$350
$450

12544
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d (4). VF corr, VG/F, flan flaw (thin flan), gVF, VF digs. A-526, 531, 531 (thin), 535 upset. R-492, 494, 497, 502 cat approx $725. (4)
$140
$250

12545
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. 100 Collins Street/Stokes Emu R4. F, porous. A-527, R-498. Rarity 6.
$75
$100

12546
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Letter Cutter/Stokes Vine R3 & Military Ornament/Stokes Vine R2. Both gVF. A-535, 540. R-502, 404 cat VF $325. Rarity 4-5 & 3. (2)
$100
$130

12547
Stokes, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Stokes Rev & Arms Rev. gVF, gVF. A-540, 543. R-504, 412 cat VF $300. (2)
$100
$130

12548
Stokes, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Wheat sheaf 1/Military ornaments etc. Rarity 7. A-541, R-505 cat VF $1500. (P)
$600
$900

12549
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Stokes Arms R6/Vine R5 & Stokes Wheat Sheaf R1/Vine R9. EF, VF. A-543, 549. R-512, 521. (2) (P)
$120
$150

12550
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Arms A14/R6, Vine A3/R5, Die axis 4.30. gEF/aU, minor deposits, possibly once clnd & retoning. A-543, R-512 cat EF $350, UNC $1250. Rarity 3. (P)
$130
$200

12551
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d upset Die axis 3 o'clock. Arms A14/R6, Vine A5/R6. EF, minor deposits & tiny scr. A-544, R-513 cat EF $400. (P)
$90
$130

12552
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d upset 5 o'clock. Arms A13/R5, Vine A9/R8. aU, clnd & lacquered. A-546, R-511 cat EF $350. Rarity 3. (P)
$150
$250

12553
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d (4). VF, flts, upset, EF stains, gVF spot, gVF. A-546, 546 upset, 548, 556. R-511, 511m 510m 515 cat approx $700. (4)
$160
$250

12554
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Die axis 10.30. Wheat Sheaf A13/R5, Vine A2/R7. VF. A-548, R-510. Rarity 3. (P)
$60
$80

12555
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Stokes Wheat Sheaf 1/Vine 7. aVF. A-552. R-519 cat VF $300. Rarity 4.
$75
$100

12556
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Die axis 4.30. Wheat Sheaf A22/R2, Vine A9/R8. aVF/VF. A-554, R-522. Rarity 4. (P)
$75
$100

12557
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Light weight 12.32g. Die axis 4.30. Wheat Sheaf A22/R2, Vine A9/R8. EF, wheat sheaf die wear, peripheral lustre. A-555, R-523 cat EF $750. Rarity 5. (P)
$220
$300

12558
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Die axis 4.30. Porosity in centre of vine, gVF. A-555, R-523 cat EF $350. Rarity 5. (P)
$80
$120

12559
Stokes, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. Stokes Emu 2/Vine 6. Rarity 5. A-557, R-516 cat VF $300. (P)
$120
$150

12560
Stokes, T, Melbourne, VIC 1862 1d. Die axis 9 o'clock. gVF. A-557, R-516 cat VF $300. Rarity 5. (P)
$120
$180

12561
Stokes & Martin, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d upset. gEF, minor obv field marks, sm edge cud. A-566, R-526 cat EF $1250. Rarity 6-7.       (P)
$600
$800

12562
Taylor, Alfred, Adelaide SA, ND 1d. aVF. A-567, R-531 cat VF $400. (P)
$100
$130

12563
Taylor, Alfred, Adelaide, SA ND 1d. gVF, sl dent, old ink no. A-567, R-531 cat VF $400. Rarity 3-4. (P)
$70
$100

12564
Taylor, J, Ballarat VIC 1862 1d. gVF. A-568, R-532 cat VF $3000. Rarity 7. (P)
$1200
$1500

12565
Taylor, J, Ballarat, VIC. 1862 1d. VF, clnd, much pitting. A-569, R-533 cat $2500. Rarity 7++. (P)
$250
$500

12566
Taylor, J, Ballarat, VIC. 1862 1d. Weight 13.49g. Die axis 6 o'clock. gVF, partially clnd, sl corr & porosity. A-569U, R-533 cat VF $2500. Rarity 7. (P)
$500
$750

12567
Taylor, WJ, Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. Upset & contemporary cast copy upset struck in brass. EF, F. A-571, R-5. (2)
$100
$150

12568
Taylor, WJ, Melbourne VIC, ND ½d. 4 lined legend below kangaroo, struck from rusty die, another missing legend (probably removed, from colour of the patina this was a long time ago). gVF, VF. A-573, 574. R-538. Interesting. (2) (P)
$100
$150

12569
Thornthwaite, JC, Sydney NSW, 1854 ½d upset 5 o'clock. Poorly struck, G. A-582, R-553. Rarity 8. (P)
$300
$450

12570
Thornthwaite, JC, Sydney NSW, 1854 3d. F. A-682, R-548. Rarity 8. (P)
$1000
$1500

12571
Thrale & Cross, North Melbourne VIC, ND ½d. Minor porosity, F. A-584, R-555. Rarity 6. (P)
$140
$200

12572
Thrale & Cross, North Melbourne VIC, ND ½d. VF. A-585, R-556 cat $750. Rarity 6-7. (P)
$300
$400

12573
Union Bakery, Christchurch NZ, ND 1d. rarity 4. Smith, S Hague Auckland NZ, ND 1d (2). United Service Hotel, Auckland NZ, 1874 1d. F-gVF. A-588, 472, 475, 590. R-559, 464, 468, 560. (4)
$100
$130

12574
Wallace, James, Wellington NZ, 1859 1d. gVF, small attempted piercing. A-592, R-566 cat VF $650. Rarity 4.
$80
$100

12575
Wallace, James, Wellington NZ 1859 1d. VF, clnd, porous pitting. A-592. R-566 cat $650. Rarity 5.
$75
$100

12576
Wallace, James, Wellington, NZ. 1859 1d. EF, clnd, porous surfaces. A-592, R-566 cat $1500. Rarity 5. (P)
$180
$300

12577
Wallace, James, Wellington NZ, 1859 ½d. Striking weakness on & C, bit edgy. VF. A-593, R-567 cat $2000. Rarity 7. (P)
$300
$400

12578
Warburton, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d upset. VF, sl porosity effecting Melbourne. A-594, R-568 cat $600. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$220
$300

12579
Warburton, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. VF, natural flan flaw on Z of Zinc. A-595, R-570 cat $750. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$250
$300

12580
Warburton, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. gVF. A-598, R-572 cat VF $275. Rarity 4. (P)
$100
$130

12581
Warburton, T, Melbourne VIC 1862 1d. gVF. A-598, R-572. Rarity 4. (P)
$120
$160

12582
Warburton, T, Melbourne VIC, 1862 1d. VF. A-600, R-574 cat $700. Rarity 5. (P)
$300
$400

12583
Warnock Bros, Melbourne & Maldon VIC, 1861 1d. VF. A-603, R-575 cat $300. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$100
$130

12584
Warnock Bros, Melbourne & Malden VIC, 1861 ½d. gVF, bit edgy. A-604, R-576 cat $300. Rarity 4-5. (P)
$100
$130

12585
Warnock Bros, Melbourne & Malden VIC, 1863 1d. Minor rev deposits aEF. A-605, R-577 cat EF $375. (P)
$130
$170

12586
Waterhouse, RS, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d & ½d. aVF, VF. A-606, 608. R-578, 580 cat approx $350. Rarity 3 & 4. (2)
$120
$160

12587
Waters, Edward, Auckland, NZ. ND 1d. VF/gVF. A-609, R-581 cat $400. Rarity 6.
$150
$250

12588
Waters, Edward Auckland, NZ. ND 1d. gVF, pierced at 12 o'clock, scrs. A-609, R-581. Rarity 6.
$50
$100

12589
Watson, WR & Co, Ballarat VIC, 1862 1d. Die cracks, VF, sl porous, edgy. A-613, R-583 cat $750. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$200
$300

12590
Weight & Johnson, Sydney NSW, ND 1d. VF, marks. A-615, R-587 cat $350. Rarity 4. (P)
$80
$100

12591
Weight & Johnson, Sydney, NSW ND 1d & ½d. gVF, porous surface. VF some corr.  A-615, R-616. R-587, 588 cat VF $700. Both Rarity 4. (2) (P)
$120
$180

12592
Weight & Johnson, Sydney NSW, ND ½d. VF, lt scrs. A-617, R-589 cat $200. Rarity 3-4.
$60
$80

12593
White, Thomas, Westbury TAS, 1855 & 1857 1d. gVF. A-620, 622. R-592, 593 cat VF $350. (2).
$130
$170

12594
White, Thomas, Westbury TAS, 1855 1d. VF, sl scr. A-620, R-592 cat $175.
$60
$75

12595
White, Thomas, Westbury TAS, 1855 ½d. aEF. A-621, R-594 cat EF $1750. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$550
$750

12596
White, Thomas, Westbury TAS, 1855 ½d. VF/aVF, light deposits. A-621, R-594 cat VF $900. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$150
$200

12597
White, Thomas, Westbury, TAS, 1855 ½d. gVF. A-621, R-594 cat VF $900. Rarity 6. (P)
$350
$500

12598
Whitty & Brown, Sydney NSW, ND 1d. Portrait & sheep. aEF, 2 small natural flan flaws, VF porous. A-627, 629. R-596, 421 cat VF $325. Rarity 4 & 3. (2)
$100
$130

12599
Whitty & Brown, Sydney NSW, ND 1d. aVF sl scrs, aVF. A-627, 634. R-596, 10 cat VF $450. Both rarity 4. (2)
$80
$120

12600
Williams, JW & G, Eaglehawk VIC, ND 1d. F+. A-638, R-598. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$200
$300

12601
Williams, JW & G, Eaglehawk, VIC ND 1d. VF/gVF. A-638, R-598 cat VF $750. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$300
$400

12602
Williams, JW & G, Eaglehawk, VIC ND 1d. VF sl porous, cple mks. A-638, R-598 cat $750. Rarity 5-6. (P)
$200
$300

12603
Wilson, AS, Dunedin NZ, 1857 1d. Nice even colour VF. A-639, R-599 cat VF $2500. Rarity 8. (P)
$750
$1000

12604
Wilson, BG & Co, Brisbane, QLD ND 1/-. 31.2mm, brass, gVF, holed at left. Not normally considered part of the token series but very similar in style to Brookes, Brisbane, fancy letter token. A-46. Scarce.     (P)
$100
$130

12605
Wood, WD, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d. gEF, odd sm mark, old ink number. A-640, R-600 cat EF $400. (P)
$200
$250

12606
Wood, WD, Hobart Town TAS, ND 1d & ½d. VF, gVF. A-641, 642. R-601,602 cat $325+. Rarity 4 & 3. (2)
$100
$130

12607
Wood, WD, Hobart Town, TAS ND ½d. Glossy chocolate UNC. A-642, R-602 cat $1250. (P)
$400
$600

12608
Counter Stamp: F. CADE on Annand Smith Melbourne VIC, ND 1d. Host coin poor c/s VF. A-17, R-23, Ref A-1041 for counter stamp. (P)
$100
$150

12609
Counter stamp: Robinson/Avery Row/Lower/Grosvenor St/London/Cutler on obv 1797 Cartwheel 1d. Lloyds Weekly Newspaper various counter stamps on 1797 Cartwheel 1d (3 diff), 1806/7 1d (1) George III ½d. DAVIS counter stamped on rev 1797 Cartwheel 1d. G-F. A-1151, 1153, 1154, cf 1077. (7)
$150
$200

12610
Counter Stamp: THOMAS/AGENT/GEELONG on obv of Prof Holloway 1857 London UK 1d. gF, surface bubbles, c/s VF. A-661, R-260, ref A-1221 for counter stamp. (P)
$75
$100

12611
Counter Stamp: THOMAS AGENT GEELONG in 3 lines on obv of Prof Holloway 1857 1d. VF, C/S EF. A-1223 (P)
$120
$200

12612
Counterstamp: WH on obv & TP on reverse of Great Britain 1827 George IV 1d. Must be Australian c/s as whole mintage of 1827 1d came to Australia. G, c/s F. Andrews 1239 refers to WH on George III 1d. (P)
$100
$200

12613
Replica tokens: Annand Smith & Co, James Campbell (3), JR Grundy (3), David Jones, Josephs, Kirkcaldie & Stains, T Stokes, Stokes ½d WR Watson, Thomas White 1d, ½d (2). Inc 4 Sovereign Hill. 1st in silver 50.46g, only 100 struck, rest AE. Mostly as struck. (16).
$200
$250

AUSTRALIA - CHECKS
12614
ND Royal Victoria Theatre (Sydney) pit pass Copper by JC Thornthwaite F. Scarce. (P)
$100
$150

12615
Ferry Pass: North Shore Steam Ferry Co Ltd Ferry pass Gentm 15/- Quarter 295 rev Milson's Point & Lavender Bay no 295. Bronze, Octagonal 31mm gEF, verd spot, trace lustre. Smith-Sydney 720B Rarity 10. (P)
$500
$600

AUSTRALIA - BREAD & MILK TOKENS
12616
McLaughlin's, WJ, Bread Factory, West Maitland Half Loaf. Plated steel, 23mm, CMH M3d. Rarity 5. Less than 5 known. (P)
$200
$300

AUSTRALIA - COMMUNION TOKENS
12617
Cairns Memorial Church ND (c1881) East Melbourne VIC. Small tin pest spot, lustrous EF. W&W V5. (P)
$100
$130

12618
Flemington & Kensington Presbyterian Church ND (1887), mintage 200. gVF. W&W V13. (P)
$120
$160

12619
John Knox Free Church Melbourne ND (c1848). VF. W&W V2.     (P)
$100
$150

12620
Kangaroo Ground Church Victoria ND. rev a communion table draped with a cloth & a paton of bread & a chalise. VF. WM 23mm. Rare. (P)
$200
$300

12621
Presbyterian Church South Yarra ND (c1862). Nickled bronze 27mm maker Stokes. Much underlying lustre, lightly toned UNC. W&W V8 this token illustrated. (P)
$150
$250

12622
St Andrews Church, Launceston ND (c1850). Oval 30.5x22mm. EF. W&W T6. (P)
$120
$150

12623
St James Church, Hughes-Curtin ND (c1966) Bronze, oval 32x23mm maker Miller's Sydney. St Ninian's Church, North Canberra Gilt, oval 34x23, maker Millers Sydney. Plus Church of England Parish of Orange communion envelope. Communion card & brochure. W&W A1, A2.  (5).
$75
$100

12624
Stock Token Victoria used in Ballarat & district 1Cor11.28 Let a man examine himself. Nickled bronze 27mm milled edge gVF. W&W V37. (P)
$100
$150

12625
Presbyterian Church of Victoria 26mm, lead 10.25g. Used at Lilydale, The Leigh & St Andrews, Geelong. Stock token Victoria 27mm Nickled bronze, milled edge. Used in Ballarat & district. Free Church of Scotland 1843 oval 29x20mm. WM. W&W V32, V37, V39. (3).
$140
$200

AUSTRALIA - COLES TOKENS
12626
Cole's Book Arcade, Melbourne tokens Dean nos 2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 17, 19. D3 Rarity 7, D13 Rarity 8, others R2 to R4. F-gVF. R 8 clnd. (7).
$150
$200

12627
Coles Book Arcade, Melbourne tokens & medals Dean nos 2, 19, 24, 49, 55, 68, 73, 96, 99, 100, 103, 104, 108. D55 Rarity 4 others R1 to R3. (13).
$120
$180

12628
Coles Book Arcade, Melbourne tokens & medals Dean nos 19, 62, 90, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 107, 108, 110, unlisted (2). Last 12 all have George Dean obv. 1st 3 Rarity 1 to 3, others do not have a rarity rating. aVF to UNC, 1st corr, last 12 all but 1 UNC (16).
$100
$150

12629
Coles Book Arcade, Melbourne tokens Dean nos 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 29 uniface. D22 Rarity 5, D25, 26 Rarity 6, others Rarity 3. VF - EF (6).
$150
$200

12630
Coles Book Arcade, Melbourne tokens Dean nos 32, 38, 40, 42, 43, 44, 49. D38 & 44 Rarity 5, D43 Rarity 6, others R1 & R2. aVF-EF R6 cleaned.
$120
$160

12631
Coles Book Arcade, Melbourne tokens Dean nos 50, 57, 58, 62, 63, 65. D50 Rarity 7, 57 Rarity 5, 58 Rarity 8 others R1 to R4. F-gVF R7, R8 cleaned. (6).
$150
$200

12632
Cole's Book Arcade Melbourne tokens. Dean nos 67, 68, 70, 73, 75, 81, 83. D70 Rarity 5, D75 Rarity 6, others R1 to R4. aVF - aEF, one cleaned. (7).
$120
$200

12633
Cole's Book Arcade, Melbourne tokens larger size aluminum plus portrait issue. Dean nos 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 96. D87 Rarity 6, others R3-R4. VF - UNC. (6).
$150
$200


	


AUSTRALIA - GOLD BADGES & FOBS
12634
1895 Benalla Football Club 15ct gold locket. Arms & logo, rev Engraved 'BCF Presented to AS Maude Esq in Recognition of Services Rendered as Secretary 1889-1895'. Hallmarked Unicorn 15ct for Willis & Sons, 9.66g. Maude was the Editor for the Benalla Standard newspaper. (P)
$500
$600

12635
1900-01 Q.D.B.C 9ct gold fob. A McCormack engraved on front, remains of metal, pin hinge, (no pin) on reverse. 4.38g (P)
$100
$130

12636
1906 RRU Sunset Junior Premiers gold fob obv engraved J Griffiths, rev engraved as above & stamped 9ct, 2.94g. 1910 National FC 6-aside gold fob, obv 2 footballers, rev engraved Won by R Harrison National FC 6-aside 1910. Stamped 9ct, 4.32g. (2) (P)
$180
$220

12637
1909 L & D SC gold fob. Obv engraved HM, rev Engraved L & D SC 200 Yds Hdcp H. Milne 6.2.09. Stamped 9ct. 9.93g. Another rev engraved L & D SC 300 Yds Hdcp Won by H Milne 27.2.09. Stamped 9ct. 9.60g. gVF. (2) (P)
$250
$350

12638
1909 RBSC gold fob, obv engraved JS, rev engraved RBSC J Stephenson 1st Prize 300 Yds Team's Hdcp 11-1-09. Stamped 9ct, 4.41g. ND gold fob, obv engraved MB, rev blank. Stamped 9ct, 3.50g. (2) (P)
$200
$250

12639
1911 NSW Football league gold fob engraved 'NSWFL East Sydney Premiers 1911 WHG Milne'. Stamped W&H 9ct, 6.21g. (P)
$150
$200

12640
1912-13 Australia Amateur Swimming Championship gold fob. Shield, rev Engraved '440 Yds Championship of Australia W Longworth 1st, Time 5m 39 3/5s'. EF. Stamped 15ct, 20.03g with biographical details. (P)
$1300
$1500

12641
1913 CHP East Districts Area gold fob. WL letter entwined, rev Engraved 'W Longworth 100 Yds CHP EDA 1913 Time 58 1/5'. EF. Stamped 9ct, 19.56g. (P)
$700
$800

12642
1913 Australia Amateur Swimming Championship gold & enamel fob. Shield, rev Engraved '100 Yds Championship of NSW 11-1-13 Domain Sydney W Longworth 1st, Time 57 4/5 secs'. EF. Stamped W Kerr 15ct, 19.62g. (P)
$1300
$1500

12643
Fed(era)t(ed) Engine Drivers & Firemen's Assn of Australasia gold fob badge. Rev engraved 'For good services rendered to this Association 1-8-27 Presented to David Edwards'. gVF. Stamped 15ct, 6.78g. Smith 273. Rare. (P)
$500
$600

12644
1928-29 H.I.S. Adamstown A Grade Jnrs gold fob. Obv engraved EW, rev engraved Presented to E Wilkins H.I.S. Adamstown A Gde Season 1928-29. Stamped 9ct 4.59g. 1925 NDASA gold fob. Obv engraved VW, rev engraved NDASA 2nd 200 Yds Championship 1925 V Walmsley (rev scrs). Stamped 9ct. 5.49g. (2) (P)
$250
$350

12645
1995 Master Plumbers & Mech Services Assn of S.A. gold award gob. Rev Engraved 'Presented to Andrew Hollamby Best All-round Apprentice 1995'. Stamped 9ct, 9.85g, 26mm. Modern gold award medals are rare. (P)
$350
$400

12646
ND New South Wales Govt Railways & Tramways Institute Eisteddfod gold & enamel fob, rev impressed Winifred Bunce. gVF.Stamped 9ct Angus & Coote, 5.47g. (P)
$140
$180

12647
ND Skating Carnival Kurri NSW gold fob. Obv initials engraved TD, rev Engraved Skating Carnival Kurri NSW 1st Prize won by Theresa Davies. gVF. Stamped 9ct. 2.87g.
$75
$90

AUSTRALIA - OTHER BADGES & FOBS
12648
1908 Iron Moulders Union of VIC Jubilee fob. Sterling silver 24mm. Smith 420 Rarity 3, C-1908/21 cat $100, worth more. (P)
$60
$100

12649
1920 Edward VIII Royal Visit to NSW by the Prince of Wales. Badge in gilt & enamel with bar marked OFFICIAL. Loop of suspender open. Exc condition. Rare. (P)
$150
$200

12650
Australian Federated Union of Locomotive Engineman Fob c1920. Gilt Silver 32x25mm by Amor EF. Smith 91 Rarity 2. (P)
$120
$160

12651
Federated Liquor Trades Employees Union of Australia fob, rev No 843 C Bentley. Brass & enamel, 27x23mm by C Bentley. Smith 297var. Rarity 2.
$50
$75

12652
Federated Railway Loco Engineers Assocn of Australasia Queensland .Branch Membership badge. EF, AR, Smith 318. Rarity 2. (P)
$100
$130

12653
Grocers Employees Union Regd badge, rev No 350. Brass & enamel, 29x25mm by Wittenbach & Co. VF. Smith-403.
$50
$70

12654
Sydney Coal Lumpers Union membership fob, rev numbered 563. Aluminium. Smith 611 but in aluminium. VG. Rarity 3. (P)
$40
$60

12655
Union Badges: ATWU (Australian Timber Worker's Union), Waterside Workers Federation of Australia Sydney Branch, Stevedore Industry Commission/Registered Waterside Worker (all button hole badges). The first 2 are the plate badges illustrated in Smith, the last unlisted. Smith 40, 740, NL. VF. All scarce - very scarce. (3) (P)
$80
$150

AUSTRALIA - HISTORICAL MEDALS ETC
12656
Australian Commemorative Medals & Medalets from 1788 by Les Carlisle first Edition 1983 312pgs illustrated throughout.
$75
$100

12657
1853 Cessation of Transport medal. gEF. 53mm. -1853/2. (P)
$600
$750

12658
1853 Cessation of Transport medal. White metal. 53mm. gVF. C-1853/2. (P)
$200
$300

12659
1862 New South Wales Prize Exhibitor's silver medal. Edge impressed 'E Herborn. Services'. AR 76mm by W Kullrich. gVF. Rare. (P)
$900
$1200

12660
1867 Paris Universal Exhibition medal. Young head of QV left, rev Products of New South Wales Sydney, edge plain. aEF, minor carbon deposits below V of Victoria. AE, 39mm by LC Wyon, struck at Sydney mint. C-1867/5. Mintage 30 cat $650. (P)
$450
$600

12661
1867-8 Prince Alfred Visit medal. Bust of Prince Alfred left, rev HMS Galatea. C-1867-8/1. (P)
$75
$100

12662
1868 Ancient Order of Foresters Jewel/Medal Cruciform design with floral & scroll engraved decoration & central glazed gilt arms. Rev Presentation inscription Presented to PCR Alfred Myers by Court Perseverance 2221 A.O.F for Services rendered Dec 8th 1868 . Orders 1st anniversary meeting was held in 1849 at the Hope Lodge in Adelaide. Silver hallmark London 1865/6 ADL for Abraham David Loewenstark, 70mm, 51.46g gVF-UNC. Impressive. (P)
$500
$750

12663
1868 Prince Alfred visit to Tasmania medal. Bust of HRH Duke of Edinburgh, rev inscription. WM, 47mm. C-1868/1. aEF. (P)
$80
$120

12664
1872 Opening of the Victorian Exhibition medal. WM, 47mm by Stokes & Martin. gVF, bit edgy. C-1872/3. (P)
$100
$150

12665
1872 Opening of the Victorian Exhibition medal. WM, 47mm by Stokes & Martin. C-1872/3. UNC. Rare so nice. (P)
$200
$300

12666
ND (c1873) The Victoria Medal. Crowned head of Victoria left rev Latin inscription within wreath. AE, 38mm. C-T/3c by Stokes & Martin. Cple oxidation spots, gVF. Very Scarce. (P)
$300
$400

12667
c1873 International Exhibition NSW medal Allegorical figure standing before rural & industrial scene rev Ricketty Dick (by Julius Hogarth) within a wreath. WM, 47mm, by Stokes & Martin Melb small attempted piercing at 12 o'clock gVF. C-T/4 cat $350. (P)
$140
$180

12668
1878 Australian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition Ballaarat Prize medal. Industry standing crowning a young entrant, rev Inscription. Edge engraved 'GG McKenzie'. AR, 47mm by Altmann, Melbourne. C-1878/1. Lightly polished, Prooflike EF. (P)
$250
$350

12669
1879-81 Australian International Exhibition Commissioners Medal. Head of Prince Albert right rev Australian Industrial Exhibition Sydney 1879-80, Melbourne 1880-81. Engraved John Alfred Wade within wreath. Bronze, 76mm, 222g by JS & AB Wyon. Several spots o/w gEF. John Wade was an accountant & chief clerk Agent Generals Office London from 1872. Very Scarce. (P)
$550
$750

12670
1879 Sydney International Exhibition Prize medal. Rev engraved 'J Prince & Co First Award'. AE, 76mm by Wyon. EF. (P)
$160
$200

12671
1879 Sydney International Exhibition Prize Medal. Personification of NSW before Exhibition building, rev wreath. Un-named. AE 76mm by JS & AB Wyon.
$140
$180

12672
1880 Melbourne International Exhibition Gold Prize medal. Veiled QV left, rev Legend within wreath. Edge impressed 'Alexander Henry, Edinburgh-Rifles' inc Wikipedia article on Henry. AV, 22ct, 51.02g, 39mm by H Stokes. Minor hairlines, prooflike aU. Rare & desirable. (P)
$5000
$6000

12673
1880 Sunday School Centenary Celebrations. Bust of Robert Raikes rev Inscription. WM 33mm. EF. C-1880/21 cat $200. Very Scarce.
$80
$120

12674
1880 Melbourne International Exhibition medal. Edge impressed 'Struck by Stokes & Martin - Melbourne'. AE 76mm by H Stokes.       EF.
$180
$240

12675
1880 Melbourne International Exhibition medal. Impressed on edge 'M. Kopsch-Juror'. Bronze, 76mm by H. Stokes. Orange & brown UNC. (P)
$250
$350

12676
1880 Melbourne International Exhibition Prize Medal. Edge impressed Days, Son & Hewitt, London - Stockbreeders Medicine Chest. Sm mark on rim affecting 2 letters of 'Medicine'. EF. AE, 76mm by H Stokes.
$160
$200

12677
1880 Melbourne International Exhibition Exhibitors medal. Edge impressed 'Lewis and Whitty, Melbourne - Culinary Preparations'. AE 76mm by H Stokes. aEF.
$150
$200

12678
1880 Melbourne International Exhibition silver Prize medal. Impressed on edge 'W. Rollason, Baringhup-Wheat'. AR, 51mm by H. Stokes. Sm score on rim at base EF. (P)
$250
$350

12679
1880 Melbourne International Exhibition silver Service medal. Crown & veiled head of Queen Victoria left rev inscription within closed wreath. Edge impressed Right Hon Viscount Canterbury - For Services. Silver, 51mm by H Stokes. EF. (P)
$200
$300

12680
1885 Rechabite Jubilee. Arms rev Inscription & wreath. 31mm. aEF, tiny scuff. C.1885/1a, listed as gilt, cat $250, this copper with no sign of removal of gilt. (P)
$80
$120

12681
1887 Adelaide International Exhibition award FOR SERVICES medal. Bust of QV left, rev For Services. AE, 76mm by Altmann, Melbourne. C-1887/6. Cple small contact marks inc one on cheek, gEF. (P)
$150
$200

12682
1887 QV Jubilee medal c/s EA ALTMAN MEDALLIST ELIZABETH ST c/s on obverse. C-1887/9 WM 38mm. Rare. (P)
$75
$100

12683
1888 Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne medal. AE, 76mm by Royal Mint Melbourne. Glossy gEF. Un-named. (P)
$200
$250

12684
1888 Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne Prize medal. Edge impressed 'FW Haddon ESQ'. Fred Haddon of South Yarra was awarded for his entry in the dogs competition. Glossy chocolate gEF.  (P)
$200
$300

12685
1888 Centenary of Settlement 1788-1888 silver medal. Official NSW Government medal. Edge engraved 'To Lucy Chapman Ashfield Public School, First Prize for Proficiency & Good Conduct'. gVF. AR, 51mm. C-1888/1. Scarce. (P)
$350
$500

12686
1888 Centenary of Settlement 1788-1888medal. Britannia seated, rev Wreath of flowers & southern cross. Official NSW Government medal. AE, 51mm. Chocolate gEF, 2 small eks. C-1888/1 cat $350. (P)
$120
$160

12687
1888 Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne Gold Prize medal. Veiled & crowned bust of QV left, rev Inscription around & within wreath with Southern Cross in centre. Edge impressed Denton Mills Hat Factory Co Ltd. AV, 38mm by Stokes & Martin, 40.74g. EF, minor contact marks, sl scrs & scuffs. C-1888/8. (P)
$3000
$3500

12688
c1890 The Melbourne Total Abstinence Society medal. 46mm, silvered WM. ek's VF. Rare. (P)
$150
$200

12689
1905 South Australian Exhibition / South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Inc bronze Prize medal rev Engraved 'Empire Brusgware Co. brushed & Brooms'. AE, 51mm. Minor rev field scrs UNC/Choice UNC. (P)
$120
$160

12690
1905 South Australian Exhibition / South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Inc 1869 Prize medal. Engraved on rev 'F.W. Giles Olive and Salad Oils'. AR, 51mm. EF. (P)
$150
$200

12691
1908 Church of England Grammar School Jubilee Medal. AE 50mm. gVF. (P)
$80
$120

12692
1910 South Australian Exhibition / South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Inc Prize medal rev engraved 'Empire Brushware Co Brushes'. Peripheral/rev purple-blue tone superb prooflike Choice UNC. AR, 50mm in green box of issue with silver inscription on top of lid. Impossible to find nicer. (P)
$150
$200

12693
1910 South Australian Exhibition / South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Inc 1869 Prize medal. Engraved on rev 'F.W. Giles Collection Kangaroo Island Products'. AR, 51mm. EF. (P)
$150
$200

12694
ND (1918-75) Captain Neville Cropley Swift Prize medal. School badge of The Collegate School of St Peter Senior Cadets, below for General Efficiency, Adelaide SA, rev Bust of Capt Swift DSO MC below killed in France March 28 1918 Aged 22. Issued between 1918 & 1975 58 times. Silvered, 54mm by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne. EF.      (P)
$100
$150

12695
1920 Royal Visit to Sydney medal. Uniformed bust of the Prince of Wales 3/4 right, rev arms of Sydney with Aboriginal & early white settler supporters. AE, 51mm by Amor Sydney. C-1920/1 aU. Very scarce. (P)
$300
$450

12696
1920 Australian Peace Exhibition/SA Chamber of Manufacturers silver award medal Engraved Miss Rebe Rigg, stained Glass medallion & cartoon. AR, 67.1g.  aU.
$100
$150

12697
1920 All Australian Peace Exhibition / South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Inc 1869 Prize medal. Engraved on rev 'J W Baker Knitted D'Oyleys'. AE, 51mm. gEF. (P)
$100
$150

12698
1928 Bert Hinkler London to Darwin medallion. Bust of Hinkler left rev Map showing flight path. Bronze 51mm by Stokes & Sons. Oxidation spot lower edge, gEF. C-1928/1. (P)
$140
$180

12699
1930 South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Inc Silver all Australian Exhibition medal Awarded to R Laws Glass Embossing 1930 AR 32mm. 25.3g. Another but Royal Adelaide Exhibition Awarded to R Laws Art Glasswork Embossing 1947 diff reverse designs. AR 32mm. 365.g EF, aU. (2).
$100
$130

12700
1934 Melbourne Centenary Royal Show medal Unawarded. Tombac, 54mm by Stokes & Sons C-1934/6 Carlisle gives a mintage of 3 in tombac. In case of issue. (P)
$300
$500

12701
1934 Melbourne Centenary Royal Show silver medal. Silvered 54mm by Stokes & Son. Antique finish aU. C-1934/6. Carlisle indicates a mintage of 8!! (P)
$150
$200

12702
1934 Melbourne Centenary Royal Show bronze medal. Unawarded. Bronze 54mm by Stokes & Son. Antique copper finish aU. C-1934/6. Carlisle indicates a mintage of 13!!
$150
$200

12703
1934 Melbourne & Victoria Centenary medallion. Sheep's skull, behind wheat stalk, rev State Electricity Commission high voltage transmission line pylon with cables. aU. AE, 64mm, C-1934/9 by Rayner Hoff. (P)
$180
$250

12704
1934 Melbourne & Victoria Centenary medallion. Sheep's skull behind wheat stalk, rev State Electricity Commission high voltage electricity transmission line pylon with cables. Toned gVF, field scr. AR, 64mm, C-1934/9 by G Raynor Hoff. 104.2g. Scarce. (P)
$120
$150

12705
1935 Sir Charles Kingsford Smith medal. Bust left, rev Southern Cross in clouds. aU. AE, 51mm, C-1935/6. Issued by Numismatic Assn of Victoria, struck by Stokes & Sons. (P)
$160
$200

12706
1936 South Australian Centennial Exhibition / SA Chamber of Manufacturing Inc Gold Prize medal. Engraved BG Hollamby Plumbing. Hallmarked 9ct, 18.76g, 33mm. (P)
$700
$800

12707
1936 Victoria Royal Agricultural Show prize medal. Bare head right inscribed 'Edward, Albert, Christian, George, Andrew, Patrick, David Born June 23rd 1894', rev agricultural scene. Yellow (1st Prize). AE 54mm by Stokes & Son. UNC. Gio-CM174var, C-1936/9. Very rare with this inscription ex David Allen collection sold Noble's auction 98, lot 2066, realised $700+ commission. (P)
$300
$500

12708
1938 Australia's 150th Anniversary medal. Australia standing arms raised, sun behind head, men representing industry & agriculture kneel at her feet, rev arrangement of native flowers. Silvered, 51mm, by Charles Eccles, struck by AMOR. EF. In case of issue. (P)
$120
$160

12709
1939 Victorian Catholic Centenary Celebrations medallion. Bust of Archbishop Mannix right rev View of St Patrick's cathedral. Yellow bronze 57mm by Stokes Melbourne. gEF. C-1939/1. (P)
$150
$200

12710
1939 Victorian Catholic Centenary Archbishop Mannix medal. Oxidised Silver 105.3g 57mm by Stokes & Sons. gEF. C-1939/1 (P)
$200
$300

12711
1947 KGV Memorial Hospital for Mothers & Babies medal. Women standing right holding baby, rev Large tree curved around. Gilt bronze, 64mm by A Meszaros struck by Pinches London. gEF. C-1947/1.
$75
$100

12712
1951 Commonwealth Jubilee Celebrations medallion with ribbon & participant bar. Bronze 36x68mm by Denham, Neal & Treloar. C-1951/1.
$60
$80

12713
1953/54 150th Anniv of British Settlement of Tasmania official silvered bronze medal, 69mm. Only 150 minted. As struck. Scarce.   (P)
$140
$180

12714
1956 Olympic Games Melbourne Participant's medal. AE, 63mm. UNC in its original capsule. (P)
$350
$450

12715
1956 Olympic Games Melbourne Participant's medal. AE, 63mm. UNC. C-1956/5 in its original capsule. (P)
$300
$375

12716
(1974) Rex Clarke medal. Head left, rev Blank. aU. AE, 63mm by Michael Meszaros 1974.
$40
$60

12717
1979 Premier's State Literary Award New South Wales Silver medal. 129.6g, 70mm designed by K Shaw. aU. Unissued. Ex Amor Saunders archives. Rare. (P)
$250
$500

12718
1979 State Literary Award New South Wales Silver medal. 129.6g, 70mm designed by K Shaw. aU. Unissued. Ex Amor Saunders archives. Very Rare. (P)
$250
$500

12719
1985 Victoria 150 Years in brass, copper, bronze & silver with matching no 6 stamped on edges. 38mm by Brim for Geelong Numismatic Society. C-1985/84. Only 50 brass & 50 silver minted.     (4)
$100
$130

12720
1986 150 Years of European Settlement at Geelong medals in bronze & sterling silver (29g) with matching no 6 stamped on edge. Only 100 silver minted, only 50 sets matching numbers. AE & AR 38mm by Hafnet for Geelong Numismatic Society. C-1986/29. (2)
$60
$80

12721
1988 Australian Bicentenary blue & white Jasper Wedgwood pattern medallion reproducing the famous Sydney Cover medallion. 73mm. Case aged, certificate sl crease, info booklet stained. C 1988/-. Medallion numbered 393/500, gEF.
$50
$100

12722
2006 Melbourne XVIII Commonwealth Games Participation medal in case of issue. AE, 60mm by Royal Australian Mint.
$50
$75

12723
Key to The City of Sydney Australia. Gold plated with City Coat of Arms (pre 1996) & the 'blade' engraved 'The City of Sydney Australia'. 33mm wide, 101mm long in City of Sydney case of issue. Rare.   (P)
$500
$1000

12724
The Kings School Paramatta founded 1831 Prize medal in silver. Undated & unissued, rev uninscribed. 50mm. UNC. Ex Amor Archive via Ron Byatt. 68.6g Ex Dave Allen collection.
$120
$160

12725
Australian Military Forces prize medal. Coat of Arms, rev A.M.F. Gold Medal Essay around wreath. Gilt, 38.5mm, by Stokes Melbourne. Very rare. (P)
$120
$160

AUSTRALIA - EMDEN  & SYDNEY ITEMS
12726
1914 SMS Emden 10 Pfennig Kantine token, Type 1. The Emden was sunk by HMAS Sydney off the Cocos Islands. This token was recovered from the wreck. gVF, toned with minor deposits. (P)
$300
$375

12727
1914 SMS Emden 50 Pfennig Kantine token, Type 1. EF, toned. Recovered from the wreck of the Emden off the Cocos Islands.    (P)
$400
$600

12728
1914 SMS Emden 50 Pfennig Kantine token, Type 1. Recovered from the wreck of the Emden off the Cocos Islands. Minor deposits, gVF.    (P)
$375
$450

12729
1914 SMS Emden 50pf Kantine token, type 1. VF, light, hard to see old-time scr, very minor deposits. Recovered from the wreck of the Emden which was sunk by HMAS Sydney off the Cocos Islands. (P)
$350
$450

12730
WWI HMAS Sydney wooden ink well stand (no ink wells), made from timber salvaged from the ship prior to being broken up. With small enamel plaque 'Wood from HMAS Sydney' inset. GC. Scarce.
$100
$150

12731
ND (c1942 or later) 1/- 2nd Australian General Hospital Officers Mess check. Yellow plastic 24mm Yarwood AUT31. Rare. (P)
$100
$150

AUSTRALIA - AGRICULTURAL MEDALS
12732
Australian Agricultural Show Medals & Awards 1822 - c1910 by Hugh Armstrong & Les Carlisle, 2016 336 pgs, Over 600 medals illustrated. New.
$75
$100

12733
Australia Wide: Beef sire of the Year competition, Country Wide newspapers Qld & NSW medal, engraved Second Overall Breed 1972 1015 (Awarded to) T Falls & Sons (Sire) Rossgay Admiral (Breed) Poll Shorthorn, AE 63mm gEF. Scarce.
$50
$100

12734
New South Wales: 1877 Agricultural Society Prize medal. NSW standing facing holding a torch & victor's wreath rev inscription in wreath 'P. E. Reynolds Collection of Works of Art 1877'. AE 89mm by J Moore. EF. (P)
$250
$300

12735
New South Wales: 1878 Agricultural Society Prize medal. NSW standing facing holding a torch & victor's wreath, rev Inscription within wreath 'Central Socys Medal James McEvoy Tarrabandra Bull Duke of Tarrabandra Tumut 1878'. EF, minor mks.
$220
$275

12736
New South Wales: Albury & Border Pastoral & Agricultural Society c1880s Prize medal. Agricultural scene rev Inscription & wreath. Unawarded. AE, 47mm by Stokes & Martin Melbourne. Rev centre clnd, gEF/aU. (P)
$300
$400

12737
New South Wales: Albury & Border Pastoral & Agricultural Society Prize medal. Agricultural scene, rev Engraved 'Champion Durham Bull Jas Symington 1912'. aU. AE, 47mm by Stokes & Martin Melbourne  (P)
$275
$375

12738
New South Wales: Barraba Pastoral & Agricultural Assn silver medal. Engraved 'Blood Mare J Satter 1911'. AR, 40mm by Amor. Illustrated in Australian Agricultural Show Medals & Awards by Armstrong & Carlisle pg 31. Naming clnd, aEF. Very Rare. (P)
$750
$1000

12739
New South Wales: Coonamble Pastoral & Agricultural Assn silver medal. 'Coonamble P & AA Awarded to TM KEOUGH for best Single Horse in Harness 1883'. AR, 45mm by Evan Jones. Toned gVF, loop attached. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

12740
New South Wales: Hawkesbury Agricultural College silver medal rev legend within wreath, edge impressed Athol M Wilson. Silver 38mm by WJ Amor Sydney. Minor rim mks, gEF. AM Wilson was farming at Tilambra, Moruya. (P)
$200
$300

12741
New South Wales: Royal Agricultural Society Prize medal. Rev engraved '1889 Second Prize James Jelman Esqr White Wine Light Dry 2 Years'. AR, 51mm by Amor, Sydney. gEF. (P)
$250
$350

12742
New South Wales: Wentworth Pastoral Agricultural & Horticultural Society undated (c1885) Prize medal (type II rev), '2nd Prize Best Trotting Horse won by W. Crozier'. Silver, 29mm, by S. Schlank & Schmidt, Adelaide. EF/gVF. A similar medal in EF sold for $410+ in Noble's Nov 2001 auction. Rare. Ex Dave Allen collection.
$200
$300

12743
Queensland: Mackay Agricultural Pastoral & Mining Assn 1879 Prize medal. Un-illustrated. Bronze, 38mm, by Thomas Stokes. Minor reverse glue stains. EF/aEF. M. Williams (??) Scarce. Ex Dave Allen collection.
$275
$375

12744
Queensland: 1907 The British Dairy Farmers Association silver medal edge impressed Awarded to Downs Co-operative Dairy Co Ltd (Toowoomba) For Colonial Butter, Dairy Show  1907. Silver hallmarked 1907 48mm, 39.7g by JA Restall Birm. Another but bronze edge impressed as above but 1909. Downs Coop is in Toowoomba. Both gEF with 1mm ring hole at 12 o'clock. (2) (P)
$180
$250

12745
Queensland: 1932 British Dairy Farmers' Association Gold medal. Engraved 'Awarded to Downs Co-operative Dairy Association Ltd. Goombungee for Colonial Unsalted Butter Dairy Show 1932' with 1mm ring hole at 12 o'clock. Stamped 9ct MN & WB for Mappin & Webb, Birmingham. EF. 54.80g Rare. (P)
$2300
$2800

12746
Queensland: 1934 British Dairy Farmers Association silver medal engraved Awarded to Downs Co-operative Dairy Association Ltd (Toowoomba) 2nd Prize For Colonial Cheddar Cheese Dairy Show 1934. Silver hallmarked Birmingham by MnWb Mappin & Webb, London 63.18g, 50mm. Another but bronze engraved Awarded to Downs Co-operative Dairy Association Ltd Toowoomba 3rd Prize For Colonial Salted Butter Dairy Show 1932. Both aU with 1mm ring hole at 12 o'clock. (P)
$180
$250

12747
South Australia: Gawler Agricultural Horticultural & Floricultural Society SA Prize medal. Engraved on rev 'Awarded To J. Clement 1st Prize Cabinet Work 26th September 1894'. AE, 47mm by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. EF. (P)
$250
$350

12748
South Australia: 1927 Govt Spring Show prize medallion. Engraved to 'JA Halliday for Frisian Bull & his Progeny Cordyline Colantha Hero & Progeny Sept 1927.' 9ct gold. Encased in stg silver gilt glazed frame with its own silver gilt 'easel' stand (only 1 glass). Very scarce.    (P)
$250
$350

12749
South Australia: Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society Prize medal. Edge engraved 'Awarded to C H Strother February 1879 for Oil Painting'. AE, 70mm by Wyon. EF. (P)
$180
$240

12750
South Australia: Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society AE 1894 Prize medal by JS & AE Wyon. Engraved on edge 'Awarded To S.A. Portland Cement Coy For Cement March 1894'. Bronze, AE, 69mm. EF. (P)
$150
$200

12751
South Australia: Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society Prize medal. Edge engraved 'W Angliss & Co (Aust) Pty Ltd. For Collection of Hams Bacon & Lard'. AE, 69mm by Wyon.
$140
$180

12752
South Australia: Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society AR Prize medal. 1903, engraved on edge 'Awarded To Henry Smith For Champion Down Ram Sept 1903'. Silver, AR, 69mm. aEF. (P)
$200
$300

12753
South Australia: 1920 Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society of South Australia bronze medal Edge engraved 'Awarded to Watts Bros for Hams 6th September 1924' AE, 70mm by JS & A B Wyon,  aEF.
$150
$200

12754
South Australia: 1923 Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society of South Australia bronze medal Edge engraved 'Awarded to Messrs Watts Bros for Bacon, 2 cut September 1923' AE, 70mm by JS & AB Wyon.
$150
$200

12755
South Australia: Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society AR Prize medal. 1923, engraved on edge 'Awarded To Messrs Watts bros for Bacon 5 cwt Full Sides or Flitchers September 1923'. Silver, AR, 69mm. EF. (P)
$200
$300

12756
South Australia: Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society Bronze medal unawarded. AE 63mm light yellow bronze gEF or better.
$50
$80

12757
South Australia: 1920 Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society of South Australia silver medal. Edge engraved Awarded to H H Shillabeer's Lady May III for best pure bred Dairy Cow. September Show 1920. AR 69mm by JS & AB Wyon. (P)
$275
$375

12758
South Australia: Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society Bronze medal by Wyon engraved 'Awarded to JT Murray for Champion Suffolk Down ewe, September 1927' 70mm struck in copper gEF.  (P)
$100
$150

12759
Victoria: Dimboola & NW Wimmera Agricultural & Pastoral Society 1892 silver prize medal. Farm scene rev Awarded to CV Brewer for Single Buggy Horse 1892. AR, 44mm by E Altman Melb. Gun metal blue tone gEF. This medal illustrated pg 157 in Carlisle's book. RARE. (P)
$750
$900

12760
Victoria: Horsham & Wimmera District Pastoral & Agricultural Society bronze medal. Awarded to Shoeing H Godfrey 1877. AE, 45mm by Thomas Stokes. Minor eks, gVF. (P)
$200
$300

12761
Victoria: National Agricultural Society Prize medal. Awarded to 'Wm McCulloch Esq Second Prize Red Prince August 1873'. AR, 51mm by J Hogarth. EF. (P)
$375
$500

12762
Victoria: National Agricultural Society of Victoria silver medal. Awarded to 'G & A Williamson 1881' edge impressed Special Prize 'Young Foreigner'. AR, 51mm by J Hogarth. Pierced for ring to hold ribbon. EF.
$100
$150

12763
Victoria: 1895 Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria Silver medal rev engraved 'F Busse & Son, edge impressed 'Second Prize, Muscat, Vintage 1895'. AR, 35mm by Stokes & Martin. aEF. (P)
$120
$150

12764
Victoria: Royal Agricultural Society 1904 Gold Prize medal. Agricultural scene, rev Inscription engraved 'To Henry Beattie & Sons Hereford Cow' in Stokes & Sons Melbourne period case. AV, stamped 15ct, 15.03g by Stokes & Sons with biographical details.  (P)
$1000
$1200

12765
Victoria: 1904 Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria Silver medal rev engraved 'WR McLachlan 1904' edge impressed '1st Prize, Gentleman's Saddle' AR, 35mm by Stokes & Martin. EF. (P)
$120
$150

12766
Victoria: 1934 Melbourne Centenary Royal Show Prize medal. Melbourne Centenary symbol of a man on a horse holding a torch, rev Pastoral scene impressed 'Romney Marsh Ewe under 2½ Yrs Shorn First Arthur F Carr Chatsbury'. EF. Tombac?, 54mm by Stokes & Sons. C-1934/6. (P)
$250
$350

AUSTRALIA - INTERNMENT CAMP COINS & NOTES etc
12767
WWI Holdsworthy, Liverpool NSW German Concentration Camp 3d Type 2. Alum, square 18mm. Toned EF. Ren cat $3000.   (P)
$1000
$1300

12768
1916 GCC (German Concentration Camp) Liverpool NSW medalet. Obv map of Australia with dates 1914, 1915, 1916 with Zum Andenkedn An unsere Kriegsgefangenschaft (To commemorate our captivity). Pierced at top. VF  Alum 31mm. Ren type 1a. Scarce. (P)
$600
$750

12769
WWII 1d copper? colour. gEF. (P)
$140
$180

12770
WWII 1d. Lightly toned EF. (P)
$140
$180

12771
WWII 1d. gVF. (P)
$120
$150

12772
WWII 1d. gVF. (P)
$120
$150

12773
WWII 1d. VF. (P)
$110
$150

12774
WWII 1d aVF/VF. (P)
$100
$130

12775
WWII 1d F.
$60
$80

12776
WWII 3d Camps over Camp. Predominantly orange UNC. (P)
$200
$250

12777
WWII 3d no Camps over Camp, Type 2C. Near full orange UNC.   (P)
$200
$300

12778
WWII 3d Camps over Camp type 1/A. 2 berries over 5th left leaf. EF. (P)
$120
$150

12779
WWII 3d Camps over Camp Type 1A. 2 berries over 5th left leaf. Chocolate EF. (P)
$120
$150

12780
WWII 3d Camps over Camp Type 1A. 2 berries over 5th left leaf. EF. (P)
$120
$150

12781
WWII 3d Camps over Camp, Type 1A. 2 berries over 5th left leaf. EF, sl uneven colour on obv. (P)
$110
$130

12782
WWII 3d Camps over Camp. Type 1/A. 2 berries over 5th left leaf. aEF. (P)
$120
$160

12783
WWII 3d Camps over Camp Type 1A 2 berries over 5th left leaf. Dark VF. Ren cat VF $250. (P)
$80
$120

12784
WWII 3d Camps over Camp. gVF. (P)
$110
$150

12785
WWII 3d Camps over Camp. gVF. (P)
$110
$150

12786
WWII 3d Camps over Camp. gVF. (P)
$110
$150

12787
WWII 1/-. EF. (P)
$350
$450

12788
WWII 1/- Type 3/C. central die run at 1 o'clock. Minor deposits EF.   (P)
$250
$300

12789
WWII 1/- Type 3C central die run at 1 o'clock. Chocolate EF. Ren cat EF $610. (P)
$250
$350

12790
WWII 1/- Type 3C. central die run at 1 o'clock. Small natural edge imperfections due to short flan, chocolate gEF. (P)
$325
$400

12791
WWII 1/- Type 3/D. Unlisted variety Type 3 has a die run at central hole. This combination 3/D not listed. gVF. Rare. (P)
$350
$500

12792
WWII 2/-. Red & brown UNC. (P)
$800
$1000

12793
WWII 2/-. Chocolate aU. (P)
$650
$800

12794
WWII 2/- Chocolate aEF. Ren cat EF $1100. (P)
$500
$750

12795
WWII 2/-. gVF silvered, should come off with paint remover.     (P)
$250
$300

12796
WWII 5/- Central hole struck way off-centre. Blackened finish. Possibly a trial. Practically as struck. Ren cat normal UNC $8500, McD cat normal UNC $10,000 RARE. (P)
$3500
$5000

12797
WWII 5/- Near full orange. Choice UNC. Ren cat UNC $8500. McD cat $10000. Rare so nice. (P)
$3500
$5000

12798
WWII 5/- orange & brown UNC. Ren cat $8500, McD cat $10,000. (P)
$3500
$4000

12799
WWII 5/- Chocolate aU. Ren cat $7250 (P)
$3000
$3600

12800
WWII 5/-. gVF. (P)
$2200
$3000

12801
World War II: Internment Camp Hay  6d blue & black banknote 1-3-1941 signed Mendel/Stahl, s/n C39134. Graded PMG 55 'About Uncirculated' as fresh condition with no visible trace of any folds. Fel AU-910a, SB-551a. Ren 1 cat $12,000. McD cat $19,500. Very attractive & rare. (P)
$4000
$6000

12802
World War II: Internment Camp Hay 1s green & black banknote 1-3-1941 signed Mendel/Stahl, s/n 21729. Graded PMG 64 'Choice Uncirculated', as fresh condition with no traces of any folds at all. Fel AU-911a, SB-552a. Ren 4 cat $17,500+, McD cat $33,000. Very attractive & rare.  (P)
$6500
$9000

12803
World War II: Internment Camp 2s red & black banknote 1-3-1941 signed Mendel/Stahl, s/n E40536. Graded PMG 58 'Choice About Uncirculated', as fresh condition with no visible traces of folds. Fel AU-912a, SB-553a. Ren 7 cat $15,000, McD cat $27,000. Very attractive & rare. (P)
$5500
$7500

12804
World War II: Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank ND (c1941). 1d no 4995 printed on light green card. Unsigned. UNC edges bit aged. C-1210, Feller AU-915a cat US$2500, McD cat EF $5500 (11 known). Rare. (P)
$1800
$2500

12805
World War II: Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank ND (c1941) 3d no 154 signed R Stahl with Camp Seven Bank rubber seal stamp on front printed on cream card. Sl cnr rounding, minor soiling, 2 sl creases, aEF. C-1211, Feller AU-916 cat UNC US$3000, McD cat EF $8000 (4 known). Very rare (P)
$3000
$4500

12806
The Hay Internment Camp Notes A catalogue of confirmed surviving specimens by Max Bullus 1994 This is the authors personal master copy with many notations throughout & pages of additional research & a folder with a considerable amount of correspondence & research inc booklet Hay POW & Internment Camp 1940-47 by M Beckwith. Information on the HMT Ship Dunera inc large display board. Folder with  photocopied Internment in South Australia, another with illustrated Diary of Aust Internment Camps Berrima photocopy & reprint. (lot).
$250
$350

__________________________________
Ramblings to fill a blank space.

This auction will not be published on the internet until May 18 / 19 due to our IT consultant being overseas until then..

At just a touch under 5000 lots, this is out largest catalogue ever. Again production of the catalogue was delayed due to the quantity of material received. We always try to offer all the material we receive but consignments kept coming. Fortunately only about 100 lots of books could not be fitted into the printed catalogue due to weight.. These remaining few lots will be listed on the website and will be sold on Friday afternoon or evening.

. We have had to increase the duration of the auction to five days. There is a physical limit to the number of lots our auctioneers can call a day without speeding through and not giving internet bidders time to bid. There is also a physical limit on catalogue size before it becomes a parcel, not a letter. Our apologies, to buyers and vendors, for the delays.

Again we are fortunate to be able to offer another wonderful collection of Australasian tokens including the iconic William Allen Jamberoo & Bell & Gardner 1ds  and James Campbell & Thornthwaite 3ds formed by a long time collector over many years. It includes other rare and desirable issues. Condition in many cases is better than 
average but it still varies from poor to FDC which only goes to shows what was available on the market and that some tokens are extremely hard to find and much under-rated in nice grade.

We live in interesting times. Probably half Australia’s population is under financial stress due interest rates. The other half are finally seeing a return on the money they have in the bank, only for current governments, both state and federal, to take a large percentage of the interest received, in various taxes because governments and councils know how to spend it better than we do. Ha!

The world is in a mess. There are currently too many bad guys making noises. Portable physical assets are very sensible to own. A good friend of mine said “The only person who should look after your money is yourself”

Gold and silver prices have gone up again. Since our last auction in 2023, the price of gold has risen 17.89% , 32.14% in 2 years. (data from Kitco) . This translates to a rise in the gold value of a sovereign by $187 over 2 years with the value of gold content in other gold coins including proclamation coins rising by a similar percentage. The silver price, over the same period, has risen 9.58% in 1 year and 32.78% in 2 years  (data from Kitco). Both prices were 6% to 10% at their peak a month or so ago. Premiums on many high grade and scarcer coins are next to non-existent. Some coins are looking cheap.

Auction prices both here in Australia and Overseas have been strong, especially overseas where a lot of very high prices have been realised for less than stellar coins . As we said before we live in interesting times.
Session 4 

Thursday June 6
Auction commences at  9.30am

AUSTRALIA - STAR  BANKNOTES
12807
£1 Coombs-Wilson KGVI Star W/5 34249*. aUNC. R-32s cat $15,000. Rare. (P)
$3800
$5000

12808
$1 Coombs-Wilson Star ZAD slightest teller flick, UNC. R-71S cat $4750. (P)
$1400
$1800

12809
$1 Coombs-Randall Star ZAG. EF. R-72s cat $5250. (P)
$1500
$2000

12810
$2 Coombs-Wilson Star ZFE 65341*. gEF. R-81s.2
$600
$1000

12811
$2 Coombs-Wilson Star ZFG 17598*. aU. R-81s cat $4,250.     (P)
$750
$1000

12812
$2 Coombs-Randall Star ZFH first prefix. UNC. Ren-82SF cat $11,750. Rare. (P)
$3500
$4500

12813
$2 Phillips-Randall last prefix Star ZFS 49694* Radar serial number. LCF aU. R-83SL cat $5500. (P)
$1600
$2000

AUSTRALIA - MILITARY NOTES  & SAVINGS
12814
WWII £1 War Saving 7 year Certificates large size prefix D with red sticker, D, AC with red sticker, FB consec pr. Small size prefix DC. VF-aU. WD1a, WE1a. (6).
$200
$300

12815
WWII £1 War Savings Cerrtificate 7 yrs large size 16-7-1943 CB. Consec prs issued Glen Huntley, VIC & small size 22-6-1944 AC, 12-12-1944 AD, 1-3-1946 CC. gEF. WD1a, WE1a. (5)
$150
$200

12816
WWII £5 War Savings Certificate large size prefix H, issued 12 Mar 1945 at the National Bank of Australia Ltd Carlton. VF. MVR WD2a
$160
$220

12817
WWII £10 War Savings 7 year Certificate large size prefix M issued 22-6-1940 at Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Bonds & Stock Dept, Sydney EF. WD3a.
$200
$300

12818
WWII £50 Savings Certificate large size prefix Z. Issued 22 Feb 1945 at Katoomba. Tiny tones, aU. WD4a. Scarce. (P)
$350
$450

12819
WWII £50 Savings Certificate Red serial numbers. Prefix A, S printed in RED UR cnr. R-WF4a. EF. Tiny glue mark on face. Rare. (P)
$250
$400

12820
WWII £50 Savings Certificate for 5 Years prefix 5A issued in Sydney 1947. aU. R-WG4b. Rare. (P)
$350
$500

12821
WWII £50 5 Years Savings Certificate prefix 5A issued at the Commonwealth Bank Stock Department Sydney 1 May 1948. EF, tiny tone spot. R-WG4b
$300
$400

12822
Australian Defence Canteens Service 2/- Canteen Order issued in NSW, serial prefix N, black serial number 510311 to WAG Reid RAL, issued at GPO Sydney 11-5-1943. gVF, edge tones.
$250
$350

12823
Australian Defence Canteens Service 2/- Canteen Order issued in NSW, serial prefix N, black serial number 507803 to WAG Reid RAL, issued at GPO Sydney 1-5-1943. VF, toning trace from rust from paper clip.
$200
$300

12824
Australian Defence Canteens Service 2/- Canteen Order (Type II) issued at Money Order Office, Sydney NSW 1 Jun 1943 to 422296. Minor tones EF. Sgt WAG Reid RAL, Sgt Wireless Air Gunner Reid (Ronald Arthur Lloyd) born 21-5-1918, enlisted Sydney 26 Apr 1942 Flight Sgt 8 Squadron. KIA air operations Gulf of Aden. Alamein Memorial, El Alamein War Cemetery, Egypt & Roll of Honour at Asquith, Hornsby, NSW.
$300
$375

AUSTRALIA - SHARE CERTIFICATES
12825
Mining - Gold: Hickson, Creighton & Beard's Amalgamated Mining Co Ltd 1872 certificate, 50 £1 shares issued Sydney. gVF. Scarce.
$75
$150

12826
Mining - Jefferee's Rose of England Gold Mining Company Ltd (Hill End, NSW) 1st Aug 1872 50 £1 shares fully paid. South German Reef Gold Mining Co NL Maldon 190- for 100 £1 shares. 1870s certificates are scarce.     (2)
$120
$160

AUSTRALIA - PRE-FEDERATION NOTES
12827
Bank of Australasia, Melbourne, Victoria £100 18--. Uniface black & white proof. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patented Hardened Steel Plate. Pencil notation in sig panel To this Feb 2nd 94. Removed from printer's archives, repaired thin on reverse. EF. MVR 2c. Rare high denomination.
$1200
$1500

12828
Bank of New South Wales: £1 Sydney 5th April 1904  Issued note.  F, no pin holes or tears. MVR-70. Rare, with only about a dozen known. (P)
$3800
$5000

12829
Bank of New South Wales £5 Brisbane 18-- Uniface Proof. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co London. SPECIMEN in black in Manager signature panel. Hand written notation in pencil bottom margin 13 April 1862 'Altered to this'. MVR type 7c but diff printer. Slabbed PMG 63 Choice Uncirculated. Scarce. (P)
$1400
$1800

12830
Bank of South Australia £1 Melbourne 1 July 1889 SPECIMEN without serials, opt SPECIMEN in red in sig panel & diagonally across front. A few pinholes UL cnr, aVF. A new discovery with large brown ONE  POUND  panel  on  front.  MVR  type   3d.   UNIQUE.   (P)
$3500
$4500

12831
Bank of Van Diemens Land, Hobart Town, Half a Spanish Dollar 182-(1824) & uniface, black & white, watermarked paper BVDI monogram, engraved by Thomas Beck. Tiny paper thin, VF. MVR type 1. Thomas Beck was a convict. Rare. (P)
$1000
$1500

12832
Bank of Van Diemens Land, Hobart Town Six Pence Sterling 182- (from 1826) uniface, black & white, unissued. Rare. MVR type 2.       (P)
$1000
$1500

12833
Colonial Bank of Van Diemen's Land £5 184-. Uniface proof on card. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Petch, London. Patent Hardened Steel Plate. SPECIMEN in black over Director's signature panel. Ex printer's archive book, reverse glue marks, bit grubby VF. Mc PFB/22/K2 cat $13,500. Ex Christie's auction May 1995, lot 559. No issued notes are known. Only 4 Proofs from this bank exist. £1, £5, £10, £20 making each value unique. (P)
$2500
$3500

12834
Commercial Banking Company of Sydney £50 Sydney 18-- Uniface Proof without imprint. 3 small punch hole cancellations in Manager signature panel, printed in red with blue denomination. MVR type 3. Slabbed   PMG   45   Choice   Extremely   Fine   EPQ   Rare.    (P)
$2000
$2500

12835
Commercial Banking Company of Sydney £1, Sydney 18 March 1856 No 15218. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Petch, London. Patent Hardened Steel Plate. MVR type 2 signature title Directors. Only 1 other later date note of this type is known (signature title Manager, instead of Directors). Few tiny air holes in wmk, gF. Very few notes of any bank as early  as  this  exist.  Unique.  Mc  PFB/27H/2  cat  $35,000.  (P)
$5000
$7000

12836
Commercial Banking Company of Sydney £10 Sydney 18 - Uniface Proof. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co London. SPECIMEN in black in Directors signature panel. Handwritten pencil date 24th August 1860 in bottom margin. Ex Christie's Auction May 1995, Lot 583 MVR type unadopted. Unlisted McD. No other notes exist with this design. Unique. (P)
$2000
$3000

12837
London Bank of Australia Ltd £1 Melbourne 2 July 1900 Issued note. VG rust spots & holes. MVR 2g. All issued pre-Federation notes are rare. (P)
$1800
$2400

12838
National Bank of Australasia £10 Melbourne 1-5-1895 multi-colour Specimen. Punch hole SPECIMEN in sig panel, serials 010001 & 015000. Notation top left margin Feb 26 95. Imprint Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers London. UNC. MVR-4. Ex Rare Coin Co with their ticket ($55,000). (P)
$4000
$5000

12839
Provincial & Suburban Bank Ltd £10 Melbourne 18-- (1879) No 03692 unissued. Imprint Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co London. aVF. Nicer than most. MVR-2a. (P)
$1500
$2000

12840
Queensland Government £1, Brisbane  2nd July 1906 no D/1 649671. Imprint Perkins Bacon & Co London gVF. MVR type 2. Certainly a most attractive & desirable example of this handsome & very rare note. (P)
$8000
$12000

12841
Sydney Deposit Bank £10 Sydney 18__ No G0471. (Issued 1890-91) Unissued. Pin hole, small repaired tear at base just extending into design, tiny repaired margin tear at top. MVR-1. VF with good body & good colour. Rare. (P)
$2000
$3000

12842
Union Bank of Australia Limited Adelaide £20 2nd April 1888 uniface printer's Proof on card. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co London. Handwritten Nov 24th 1888 in sig panel. Punch hole cancel in Manager's signature panel, EF. MVR type 2d. Ex Christies auction July 95, lot 906. Only 2 known with this domicile.  Very  rare.  (P)
$2000
$3000
12843
Union Bank of Australia £10 Adelaide 1st March 1890 imprint Perkins Bacon & Co London, black & white printer's proof. EF, minor imperfections having been removed from the printer's archive book. MVR Type 2c.
$900
$1200

12844
Western Australian Bank Perth £1 Jan 1844. Unsigned, printed on watermarked paper & unissued. UNC. MVR-1. (P)
$600
$800


	


12845
Western Australian Bank Perth £5 black & orange, 1st Jan 1897 no A 20001/A 40000. Imprint Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ltd Engravers London. Perforated SPECIMEN in Manager's signature panel. MVR type 3c. Sl glue residue on rev (note has been removed from printer's archive book), gEF. Handsome example of a  very  rare  note.  (P)
$4000
$6000

AUSTRALIA - TRADESMEN'S NOTES etc
12846
Australian Labor Party 1955 Federal Election £1 political note. Design of QEII 1953 £1 with portrait of Dr Herbert Evatt. Get Value on Dec 10th. Now worth only 6/-, Out Menzies for the common good of Australia, rev Evatt promises. Imprint Industrial Print, Carlton. Vort-Ronald Political Notes pg 98. gVF, minor imperfections. Rare.
$100
$150

12847
Bank of Freedom 19-8-1944 Cheque. Protest about a Federal referendum. Imprint William Brooks (Q) Pty Ltd. Brisbane, Always Vote Liberal Last 1958 £1 Menzies Must Go Imprint Newsletter Press 21 Ross St Forest Lodge. MVR pgs 97 & 99. Young's Department Stores $1 & $2 Canberra & Queanbeyan. Ships Money/Ticket c1950 1/- & 5/- used by Italian migrants on Italian Liners used to carry migrants from Italy to Australia. All scarce. (6).
$150
$200

12848
Fielding, Wm £1 1 Oct 1914 X 6335 Boulia QLD Wine & Spirit Merchant & General Importer Payable at the Bank of New South Wales, Winton. Paper aged, staple hole, EF. MVR 2nd edn pg 46. Rare.  (P)
$800
$1000

12849
Fieldings, Merchant & Importer, Boulia, QLD £1 XII908 21-12-1930 Payable at The Bank of New South Wales Winton. Stamped on back 7-1-1933. 2 spike holes, pinhole, VF. Rare. MVR 2nd ed pg 48.      (P)
$700
$1000

12850
Jones, WS Merchant & Importer Boulia, QLD £1 X15701 1-3-1938, Payable at the Bank of New South Wales, Winton with backstamp on front BNSW Winton & impressed stamp duty. VF. MVR 2nd end pg 60 (illustrated). Rare. (P)
$750
$1000

12851
Lang's Note I promise to (PAY crossed out) Repudiate. Face Value Nothing c1930-32. Caricature of Lang on left & Scullin on right. Imprint James J Lee, Printer 545 George St, Sydney. aVF. Blue on pale blue paper, 132x100mm. Vort-Ronald Propaganda Notes pg 96. Ex 2010 Melbourne auction, realised $350 + comm. (P)
$200
$350

12852
Lempriere & Co, Elizabeth Street ,Hobart Town, Four Spanish Dollars 22 May 1823. No F 50. The name Weavell has been hand cancelled. Uniface black & white signed Boucher & Lempriere. Exhibit/Et/Refs hand written across. F, pinholes. MVR pf 81, this note illustrated on pg 82. Rare. (P)
$1500
$2000

12853
Royal Bank of Avram, Tasmania 1, 3, 5, 7, 15 Avrams 1980, 25 Avrams 1981 Commemorating the Wedding of Charles & Diana. 1-15 serial AB9837AB, 25 D9837. Bust of his Grace the Duke to right, sample in red lower centre, rev Various armorial bearings. Popular & very scarce. Vort-Ronald Miscellaneous Notes pgs 18 & 19. (6)
$150
$250

12854
The Workers Bi-Weekly Press Fund Bond 2/- for Socialism & Freedom political note. Portrait of Karl Marx left & Vladimir Lenin right signed by famous Sydney photographer Max Dupain on back. Imprint Frank R Wiggan Printer 165 Burwood Rd Belmore NSW. Vort-Ronald Political Notes pg 66 this note illustrated. Rare.
$120
$200

12855
United Country Party 1932 One Lang Starvation Debenture 3 caricatures of Jack Lang, union leader Jock Garden & an unidentified politician (possibly) Theodore the federal treasurer rev criticisms of Jack Lang. Imprint WC Penfold & Co Ltd 88 Pitt St Sydney. Fiduciary Inflation Note 1931 £1,000,000. Caricatures of EG Theodore & JH Scullin rev JA Lyons. Imprint H Pole & Co Brisbane. MVR pg 95 & 93. F, VG flts inc edge tears. (2).
$100
$150

12856
United Country Party 1932 One Lang Starvation Debenture. Minor tones etc, VF. MVR pg 95. Scarce.
$200
$300

12857
Northern Territory: K. Richard, Gillard & Company, Emungalan, North Australia c1920 One Pound No. 119 company note or "Shinplaster". Emungalan was a town once situated 5km north of Katherine, Northern Territory. It served as the terminus of the "Northern Territory Railway" until 1928. With the completion of a new bridge, a shift took place to the new town site of Katherine. By 1927 the town was deserted with all of the railway facilities dismantled & re-erected 100km away at Mataranka. Practically UNC & Rare. (P)
$750
$1000

AUSTRALIA - PRE-FEDERAL CHEQUES etc
12858
Hobart Town TAS 16 Dec 1835 Time Note: Three months after date pay me or my order the sum of £120 value received. Accepted by John Briggs & signed by Joseph Pattison who was a convicted forger. Commercial bank stamp. Endorsed on back. Bank of Van Dieman's Land cheque 23 Nov 1838 pay self sum of £250 signed J Kelly. Commercial Bank of Hobart Town cheque $1 Mar 1942 pay Mrs G Paine £5 signed Gamalial Butler. Another 15 Feb 1860 pay David Lewis £366-13-4d. (4)
$100
$150

AUSTRALIA - POSTAL NOTES & ORDERS
12859
Australia Defence Canteens Service 2/- Canteen Order (Type II) issued in Victoria. A consec pr serial number V/1 211248/9 issued Highett 18-10-44 to 419242 F/Sgt Woodburn WJ. Together with a letter from Highett Foundry Social Services Club, Highett, Vic thanking the recipient and in appreciation for a grand job you and the Fighting Forces are doing for us at home. Orders aVF, pinhole in corner where pinned to the letter. Letter folded, stains, wear at folds. Prs of Canteen Orders are very rare, possibly unique with such a letter.
$700
$1000

12860
New South Wales Postal Notes 2/- issued 15 Apr 1946 at Medlow Bath NSW to 449621 DHM Jobling leading aircraftsman, 60 Operational Base Unit. 4/- stamped 13 Apr 1945 at Corrimal NSW. VF. (2)
$120
$160

12861
Queensland - Postal Note: 5/6 large size issued 23-10-1950 Roma QLD. gVF.
$100
$130

12862
Queensland - Postal Note: 4/6 large size issued 23-10-1950 Roma QLD. gVF.
$100
$130

12863
Queensland - Postal Note: 5/- & 6/- issued 23-10-1950 Roma QLD. gVF. (2)
$120
$150

AUSTRALIA - PRE-DECIMAL NOTES
12864
10/- Collins-Allen First Type (no red TEN SHILLINGS). VG, LL cnr sl flt, several pin holes. R-1c. Rare. (P)
$5500
$6500

12865
10/- Kell-Collins. R-5. aU. Ren cat $14,000. Rare. (P)
$2200
$3000

12866
10/- Riddle-Heathershaw R-7. UNC. Ren cat  $19,000.  Rare.   (P)
$4500
$6000

12867
10/- Riddle-Heathershaw. gEF. R-7 cat $4500. (P)
$1500
$2000

12868
10/- Riddle-Heathershaw. R-7. Crisp gVF. Ren cat VF $1300.
$600
$750

12869
10/- Riddle-Sheehan brown Legal Tender. EF. R-9 cat $7,000. (P)
$1600
$3000

12870
10/- Riddle-Sheehan brown Legal Tender with red opt. Trifold gEF. R-10 cat EF $4500. (P)
$1600
$2000

12871
10/- Riddle-Sheehan orange. UNC. R-11  cat  $7500.  Scarce.    (P)
$2000
$2500

12872
10/- Riddle-Sheehan orange. gEF. R-11 cat EF $2250. (P)
$1000
$1300

12873
10/- Sheehan-McFarlane. UNC. R-12 cat $2250.
$600
$800

12874
10/- Sheehan-McFarlane. aU. R-12 cat $1400.
$350
$450

12875
10/- Sheehan-McFarlane. aU. R-12 cat $1400.
$400
$600

12876
10/- Armitage-McFarlane. UNC. R-13 cat $1100.
$400
$500

12877
10/- Armitage-McFarlane. aU. R-13 cat $650.
$220
$300

12878
10/- Coombs-Wilson KGVI. UNC. R-15 cat $1200.
$350
$450

12879
£1 Collins-Allen Rare variety with Roman 1 in right serial & Arabic 1 in left serial. R-18e. gF-aVF. Very rare variety that should have been catalogued long ago. (P)
$2700
$3500

12880
£1 Collins-Allen The National Bank of Australasia S330977 Melbourne. Superscribed note number L 438025 1 Dec 1910. aF, has been  flattened  but  no  tears  or  pinholes.  MVR-S50c.  Very  scarce.
$4500
$6000

12881
£1 Cerutty-Collins. gVF. R-21 cat VF $3750.
$1500
$2000

12882
£1 Miller-Collins First Prefix Large H with TS Harrison imprint. 2 pinholes, VF. R-22a cat $10,500. Rare, only 29 examples known in all grades. (P)
$3500
$5000

12883
£1 Kell-Heathershaw aU, tiny spot at base of lower margin. R-25 cat $7,500. (P)
$1000
$1500

12884
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw consec pr. UNC. R-26. Rare as a pr. (2)     (P)
$3800
$5000

12885
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw consec pr. Nice UNC. R-26 cat $8000. (2)  (P)
$3800
$5000

12886
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw K/55 UNC. R-26 cat $4000. (P)
$1300
$2000

12887
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. Practically UNC R-26 cat aU $2750, UNC $5000. McD cat aU $3500, UNC $6500. (P)
$1000
$2000

12888
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw J/17 aU. R-26 cat $2750, McD cat  $3500.
$700
$1000

12889
£1 Riddle-Heathershaw. aU. R-26 cat $2750. McD cat $3500.
$800
$1100

12890
£1 Riddle-Sheehan thick sig. EF. R-27a cat $6500. (P)
$2000
$2500

12891
£1 Riddle-Sheehan thin sig UNC, slightest trace of c/f. R-27b cat aU $7000. (P)
$2000
$3000

12892
£1 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender. LCF-UNC. R-28.
$650
$800

12893
£1 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender. aU, light tri-fold. R-28.
$650
$800

12894
£1 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender consec pr N/70 289558/9. P-22. R-28. McD cat $5000. Graded PMG 50 EPQ & 50 EPQ 'About UNC. (2) (P)
$1800
$2500

12895
£1 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender. gEF. R-28.
$450
$600

12896
£1 Sheehan-Macfarlane. aU. R-29 cat $1000.
$250
$350

12897
£1 Sheehan-McFarlane. aU. R-29 cat $1000.
$275
$350

12898
£1 Armitage-McFarlane dark green. UNC. R-30a cat $650.
$275
$375

12899
£1 Armitage-McFarlane dark green. UNC. R-30a cat $650.
$275
$375

12900
£1 Armitage-McFarlane dark green. UNC. R-30a cat $650.
$275
$350

12901
£1 Armitage-McFarlane darkish green. UNC. R-30a cat $650. McD cat $850
$250
$375

12902
£1 Armitage-McFarlane dark green. UNC. R-30a
$250
$375

12903
£1 Armitage-McFarlane dark green consec pr. UNC. R-30a cat $1300. (2)
$500
$700

12904
£1 Armitage-McFarlane dark green. UNC. R-30a
$250
$375

12905
£1 Coombs-Watt UNC. R-31 cat $900.
$250
$375

12906
£1 Coombs-Watt. UNC. R-31 cat $900.
$250
$375

12907
£1 Coombs-Watt. UNC. R-31 cat $900.
$250
$375

12908
£1 Coombs-Watt consec pr UNC. R-31 cat $1600. (2).
$550
$750

12909
£1 Coombs-Watt consec pr. UNC, slightest cnr bend.  R-31 Cat UNC $1600. (2)
$550
$750

12910
£1 Coombs-Watt. UNC tiny soil mks on edge. R-31 cat aU $500, UNC $900.
$160
$200

12911
£1 Coombs-Watt consec pr. aU pay packet trifold. R-31 cat $1000.    (2)
$350
$450

12912
£1 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. EF tiny spots in margin. R-32.
$75
$100

12913
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank emerald-green. UNC, sl handling mks. R-34b.
$90
$120

12914
£5 Collins-Allen suffix letter U. First prefix. 1 tiny pin hole, aVF. R-36cF cat VF $11,500. (P)
$4000
$5000

12915
£5 Kell-Collins black sig 1st prefix Q/0 variety mis-guillotined, centred to base. Small cnr stain. Flattened. Looks aU. R-38aF cat EF $13,500 aU $21,500. (P)
$2500
$5000

12916
£5 Kell-Heathershaw Commonwealth Bank issue. Flattened aVF. R-40 cat VF $6500.
$2000
$2500

12917
£5 Riddle-Heathershaw Commonwealth Bank.  EF.  R-42  cat  $6000.
$2000
$3000

12918
£5 Riddle-Heathershaw Commonwealth Bank.  EF.  R-42  cat  $6000.
$2000
$3000

12919
£5 Riddle-Heathershaw Commonwealth Bank. EF. R-42. McD cat $4,500. (P)
$1800
$2400

12920
£5 Riddle-Heathershaw Commonwealth Bank.. EF. R-42 cat $4500. (P)
$2000
$2500

12921
£5 Riddle-Sheehan, flattened, aU. R-43. Ren cat EF $14,000 aU $23,000. Very scarce in high grade. (P)
$4000
$6000

12922
£5 Riddle-Sheehan Gold standard. Note appears aU, but has been flattened, with hardly visible repair in top margin. R-43 cat EF $14,000,  aU  $23,000.  McD  cat  EF   $33,000,   aU   $62,500.   (P)
$3500
$4500

12923
£5 Riddle-Sheehan. aEF. R-43 cat EF $14,000, McD cat EF $23,000. (P)
$3500
$5000

12924
£5 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender pink face. aU. R-44a cat $14,000. (P)
$4000
$5000

12925
£5 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender pink face R/1, green underprint very pale. Faintest near invisible stain upper left cnr. aU. R-44a cat EF $14,000. (P)
$4000
$5000

12926
£5 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender white face. R-44b. Odd minor tones, 1 tiny pin hole. aU. McD cat $27,000. (P)
$1500
$2000

12927
£5 Riddle-Sheehan Legal Tender white face. gEF. R-44b cat EF $8000. (P)
$3000
$4000

12928
£5 Sheehan-McFarlane. LCF aU. R-45 cat $5000. (P)
$1400
$1800

12929
£5 Sheehan-McFarlane. aU. R-45 cat $5000. (P)
$1400
$1800

12930
£5 Armitage-McFarlane. aU. R-46 cat $1800.
$600
$800

12931
£5 Coombs-Watt UNC. R-47 cat $3500. (P)
$1000
$1300

12932
£5 Coombs-Watt.  Practically UNC. R-47  cat  aU  $1750,  UNC  $3500.
$750
$1000

12933
£5 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. UNC. R-48 cat $2550.
$1000
$1300

12934
£5 Coombs-Wilson KGVI S/41 974199. aU. R-48 cat $2000. See following lot for consecutive note.
$600
$800

12935
£5 Coombs-Wilson KGVI S/41 974200. aU. R-48 cat $2000. See preceding lot for consecutive note.
$600
$800

12936
£5 Coombs-Wilson KGVI. aU. R-48 cat $1450.
$450
$600

12937
£5 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank consec pr. aU. R-50 cat $750. (2)
$300
$400

12938
£10 Kell-Collins 1st Prefix U/1. F 2 tiny pinholes. R-54.  Rare.  (P)
$3800
$5000

12939
£10 Riddle-Heathershaw Last Prefix U/4. aU. R-55L cat $25,000. Rare this nice. (P)
$12000
$15000

12940
£10 Sheehan-McFarlane 1st Prefix V3. gEF. R-58F cat EF $4500.  (P)
$1500
$2000

12941
£10 Armitage-McFarlane V/12 183175 aU tiniest spot right margin. R-59 cat $3250. (P)
$900
$1200

12942
£10 Coombs-Watt. aU. R-60 cat $2400. (P)
$1000
$1300

12943
£10 Coombs-Watt. aU. R-60 cat $2400. (P)
$1000
$1300

12944
£10 Coombs-Watt gEF UL cnr sl soiling. R-60 cat EF $1900.
$500
$600

12945
£10 Coombs-Watt First prefix V/15 607372.  P-28c. R-60F Cat UNC $5000,  Graded PMG 58 'Choice About UNC' (P)
$1200
$1600

12946
£10 Coombs-Wilson KGVI Last prefix V/24. R-61L. gEF, McD cat EF $3100, aU $5300. (P)
$1200
$1800

12947
£10 Coombs-Wilson KGVI last prefix V/24. aU, only slightest trace of centre fold. R-61L cat $5300. (P)
$1400
$2000

12948
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank. UNC. R-63.
$600
$750

12949
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank. UNC.  R-63  cat  $1200.
$500
$700

AUSTRALIA - SPECIMEN NOTES
12950
$5 Phillips-Wheeler Australia SPECIMEN Type 3 SPECIMEN & No Value opt twice front & back. NKG 000000 no 0162. UNC. Ren SP18. (P)
$3500
$4500

12951
$10 Coombs-Wilson SPECIMEN Type 1 opt SPECIMEN in red front & back serial No SAA 000000. aU. Ren SP04. (P)
$2000
$2400

12952
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary serial No AA/00/000000 opt SPECIMEN in red front & back, number 144 UNC. R-SP29a10 cat $25000. (P)
$4200
$5000

12953
$20 Phillips-Wheeler Australia SPECIMEN Type 3 SPECIMEN & NO VALUE opt twice front & back, XGY 000000 no 0058. UNC, teller flick. R-SP20 cat EF $13000, UNC $17,000. (P)
$4000
$6000

AUSTRALIA - SPECIAL PREFIXES etc
12954
10/- Coombs-Wilson KGVI last prefix B/49. aU. R-15L cat $2750. Scarce. (P)
$750
$1000

12955
10/-, £1, £5, £10 Coombs-Wilson last prefix for Reserve Bank Archives AH 69, HK 68, TD 10, WA 62 serials all ending in 466. UNC with usual counting  flicks.  R-17x,   34bx,   50x,   63x.   Cat   $6200.   (4)   (P)
$2700
$3500

12956
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank emerald green Last Issued Prefix HK/65 558293 aU. R-34bL cat $1750 (P)
$700
$900

12957
£1 Coombs-Wilson QEII Reserve Bank emerald green last prefix HK/65 558294 aU. R-34bL. Ren cat $1200. (P)
$500
$750

12958
£10 Sheehan-McFarlane 1st prefix V/3. EF. R-58F cat $4500.
$1300
$1800

12959
£10 Armitage-McFarlane last prefix V/14 aU. R-59L cat $2850.       (P)
$600
$1000

12960
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth 1st prefix WA/00 consec pr. aU. R-62F cat $4600. (2) (P)
$1300
$1800

12961
£10 Coombs-Wilson QEII Commonwealth Bank 1st prefix WA 00. gEF. R-62F.
$500
$750

12962
$1 Coombs-Wilson 1st prefix AAA 575649/50 consec pr. aU. R-71F cat $1850. (P)
$600
$900

12963
$1 Knight-Stone Bookend Radar DCH 774477. $2 Knight-Stone BOOKEND Radar KAE 228822. $5 Fraser-Cole Radar QPA 462264. $10 Knight-Wheeler side thread Radar TJX 386683. All UNC. R-77r, 87r, 213r, 306br. (4)
$300
$400

12964
$5 Johnston-Stone 1st prefix PDU. UNC. R-208F cat $600.
$200
$300

12965
$5 Fraser-Higgins last prefix QJR. UNC. R-212L. Ren cat $370.      (2)
$150
$200

12966
$5 Fraser-Higgins last prefix QJR, Fraser-Cole 1st prefix QGX UNC. R-212L, 213F. Ren cat $485. (2)
$150
$200

12967
$5 Fraser-Cole 1st prefix QGX consec pr. UNC. R-213F cat $600.    (2)
$200
$300

12968
$5 Fraser-Cole 1st prefix AA 00. UNC. R-214F cat $300.
$120
$160

12969
$5 Fraser-Cole (1992) last prefix AB19. R-214L. UNC. cat $1900.
$500
$750

12970
$5, $10, $20, $50, $100 Macfarlane-Evans same matching BOOKEND RADAR serial numbers AA97 002200 ex NPA folders). UNC. Normals cat $1080 plus huge premium for the radar numbers.     (5)
$500
$750

12971
$5, $10, $20, $50, $100 Macfarlane-Evans same matching BOOKEND RADAR serial numbers AA97 003300 ex NPA folders). UNC. Normals cat $1080 plus huge premium for the radar numbers.     (5)
$500
$750

12972
$5 Macfarlane-Evans lat prefix HB97. UNC.  R-218bL  cat  $725.
$300
$400

12973
$5 Macfarlane-Evans BA & BB, First & Second Prefixes, runs of 10. UNC, both with the same matching serial numbers 98859776778-786. R-318clF cat $1500 as normals plus the large premium for consec serial letter notes. (20).
$400
$600

12974
$5 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix BA98. $50 Macfarlane-Henry 1st prefix AA03. UNC. R-218cF, 520aF cat $335. (2)
$110
$140

12975
$5 Stevens-Parkinson BE 184481 6 digit Radar. $5 Stevens-Fraser DC15 995599 6 digit Bookend Radar. UNC. R-222r, 223r.
$80
$120

12976
$10 Coombs-Wilson 1st prefix SAA 000894. UNC with minor handling marks, ex archival folder. R-301F cat $1150.
$375
$500

12977
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 1st prefix AA 00. Ex NPA blue folder. UNC. R-A01a1 cat $240.
$100
$130

12978
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary First release Last Prefix AB33 94. UNC. R-310aL cat $2250.
$500
$750

12979
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 2nd release, Last prefix AB 57. UNC. R-310bl cat $2450. See next lot for consec note. (P)
$600
$800

12980
$10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary 2nd release, Last prefix AB 57. UNC. R-310bl cat $2450. See preceding lot for consec note. (P)
$600
$800

12981
$10 Fraser-Cole Last Prefix MRR, the first note with plate letter Q, the following 2 notes without plate letter. UNC. R313aL, 313bL cat $550. Scarce. (3)
$150
$250

12982
$10 Macfarlane-Evans 1st prefix AA96. UNC. R-318aF cat  $240.
$100
$120

12983
$10 Macfarlane-Evans 1st prefixes AA96 & AA98 UNC. R-318aF, 318cF cat $340. (2)
$120
$150

12984
$10 Macfarlane-Evans 1st prefix AA97, 6 digit RADAR 558855; $20 Macfarlane-Evans First Prefix AA97 6 digit Radar 97 056650. Both circulation issue, UNC. R-318bF, 418aF cat $475 as normal first prefix plus the huge premium for the radars. (2)
$240
$350

12985
$10 Macfarlane-Evans 1st prefix AA97. UNC. R-318bF cat  $275.
$100
$130

12986
$10 Macfarlane-Evans (19)97, Macfarlane-Henry (20)02, (20)06 1st Prefixes AA97, AA02, AA06 UNC. R-318bF, 320aF, 320cF cat $380. (3)
$120
$150

12987
$10 Macfarlane-Henry last prefix GL02 consec pr, last prefix DF03 (2) UNC. R-320aL, 320bL cat $270. (4).
$70
$100

12988
$10 Macfarlane-Henry (20)03, Stevens-Henry (20)08 1st & Last Prefixes AA03, DF03, AA08, DF08 UNC. R-32bF, 320bL, 321bF, 321bL cat $330. (4)
$110
$150

12989
$10 Macfarlane-Henry (20)03, (20)06, Stevens-Henry (20)07 1st & Last Prefixes AA03, DF03, AA06, GL06, AA07, GL07 UNC. R-320bF, 320bL, 320cF, 320cL, 321aF, 321aL cat $345. (6)
$120
$160

12990
$20 Fraser-Evans 1st prefix AA94. UNC. R-416aF cat $325.
$130
$180

12991
$20 Fraser-Evans last prefix DA96. UNC. R-416cL cat $700.
$300
$400

12992
$20 Macfarlane-Evans (19)98, Macfarlane-Henry (20)03, (20)06 1st Prefixes AA98, AA03, AA06. UNC. R-418bF, 420bF, 420dF cat $345. (3)
$120
$160

12993
$20 Macfarlane-Henry (20)02, 6 2 notes, matching 6 digit RADAR serial numbers 02 27782, serial letters BJ, BK. UNC. R-420a. Scarce.  (2)
$90
$120

12994
$20 Macfarlane-Henry (20)02, (20)03, (20)06, Stevens-Henry (20)08 1st Prefixes AA02, AA03, AA06, AA08. UNC. R-420aF, 420bF, 420dF, 421bF cat $345. (4)
$120
$160

12995
$20 Stevens-Henry (20)05, (20)05, (20)06 1st & Last Prefixes AA05, GB05, AA06, JC06. UNC. R-420cF, 420cL, 420dF, 420dL cat $290.   (4)
$110
$140

12996
$20 Stevens-Henry (20)08, (20)10 1st & Last Prefixes AA08, JC08, AA10, DA10. UNC. R-421bF, 421bL, 421cF, 421cL cat $370.     (4)
$120
$160

12997
$50 Knight-Wheeler side thread, Radar YCD 607706 UNC, tiny natural internal paper wrinkle. R-506a cat $450 plus premium  for  Radar.
$160
$240

12998
$50 Knight-Wheeler side thread last prefix YCZ. UNC. R-506bL.
$400
$500

12999
$50 Phillips-Fraser consec pr. UNC. R-511 cat $450. (2)
$140
$180

13000
$50 Macfarlane-Evans 1st Prefix AA97. UNC. R-518aF cat $525..
$170
$200

13001
$50 Macfarlane-Evans 1st Prefix AA98. UNC. R-518bF cat  $425.
$140
$180

13002
$50 Macfarlane-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA03 & DA03. UNC. R-520aF, 520aL cat $475. (2)
$170
$220

13003
$50 Macfarlane-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA04 & GB04. R-520bF, 520bL cat $510. (2)
$170
$220

13004
$50 Macfarlane-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA05 & JC05. UNC. R-520cF, 520cL. (2)
$140
$180

13005
$50 Macfarlane-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA06 & JC06. UNC. R-520dF, 520dL cat $360. (2)
$140
$180

13006
$50 Stevens-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA07 & DA07. UNC. R-521aF, 521aL cat $410. (2)
$140
$180

13007
$50 Stevens-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA08 & MD08. UNC. R-521bF, 521bL. (2)
$140
$180

13008
$50 Stevens-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA09 & SF09. UNC. R-521cF, 521cL. (2)
$140
$180

13009
$50 Stevens-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA10 & GB10. UNC. R-521dF, 521dL. (2)
$140
$180

13010
$50 Stevens-Henry 1st & Last Prefixes AA11 & JC11. UNC. R-521eF, 521eL. (2)
$140
$180

13011
$100 Johnston-Fraser Radar ZDD 934439. UNC. R-612r.  Very  scarce.
$200
$300

13012
$100 Fraser-Evans CO 96 Test Note. UNC. R-616T cat $1000.
$250
$350

13013
$100 Macfarlane-Evans 1st Prefix AA99. UNC. R-618bF cat $300.
$130
$160

13014
$100 Stevens-Henry 1st prefix AA 08. R-621aF. UNC.
$140
$200

13015
$100 Stevens-Henry 6 digit RADAR serial number CE10 674476. UNC. R-621br.
$130
$180

AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL  NOTES
13016
$10 Fraser-Evans IB93, $10 Macfarlane-Evans BM97, $10 Macfarlane-Henry BK02. Consec pr ea UNC. R-316, 318b, 320a cat $440. (6)
$110
$180

13017
$20 Phillips-Randall. UNC. R-403 cat $400.
$160
$200

13018
$20 Knight-Wheeler side thread. UNC. R-406b cat $480.
$160
$200

13019
$20 Knight-Wheeler Gothic side thread UNC R-406b cat $400
$100
$130

13020
$20 Knight-Stone Gothic, Phillips-Fraser. UNC. R-407a, 411 cat $400. (2)
$130
$160

13021
$20 Knight-Stone OCRB. UNC. R-407b cat $325.
$120
$150

13022
$20 Knight-Stone OCRB UNC. R-407b cat $325, McD $350.
$70
$100

13023
$20 Johnston-Stone OCRB. UNC. R-408 cat $240.
$90
$120

13024
$20 Johnston-Stone, Johnston-Fraser OCRB. UNC. R-408, 409a cat $370. (2)
$120
$160

13025
$20 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. UNC. R-409b cat $650.
$180
$250

13026
$20 Johnston-Fraser Gothic minor variety in base of 2 of top left 20. R409b. UNC. Ren cat $650 as a normal.
$200
$300

13027
$20 Johnston-Fraser Gothic UNC. R-409b  cat  $725.  Rare  UNC.
$180
$250

13028
$20 Johnston-Fraser Gothic consec pr. R-409b. UNC cat $1450. (2)
$350
$500

13029
$50 Knight-Stone. UNC. R-507 cat $350.
$120
$150

13030
$50 Knight-Stone. UNC. R-507 cat $350.
$120
$160

13031
$50 Johnston-Stone. UNC. R-508 cat $350.
$130
$180

13032
$50 Johnston-Stone. UNC. R-508 cat $350.
$120
$160

13033
$50 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. UNC. R-509a cat $350.
$120
$180

13034
$50 Johnston-Fraser Gothic. R-509a. UNC cat $350.
$120
$180

13035
$50 Johnston-Fraser Gothic consec pr. R-509a. UNC cat $700. (2)
$240
$350

13036
$50 Johnston-Fraser OCRB. R-509b. UNC cat $600.
$170
$250

13037
$50 Fraser-Higgins. UNC. R-512 cat $375.
$120
$160

13038
$50 Fraser-Cole with plate letter. UNC. R-513a cat $250.
$80
$100

13039
$50 Fraser-Evans (19)95 R-516a UNC McD cat $375.
$100
$130

13040
$100 Johnston-Stone. UNC. R-608 cat $350.
$150
$180

13041
$100 Johnston-Fraser. UNC. R-609 cat $350.
$120
$150

13042
$100 Johnston-Fraser. UNC. R-609 cat $350.
$150
$200

13043
$100 Johnston-Fraser consec pr. UNC. R-609 cat $700. (2)
$240
$300

13044
$100 Johnston-Fraser. UNC. R-612 cat $350.
$150
$200

13045
$100 Fraser-Higgins. UNC. R-612 cat $350.
$150
$180

13046
$100 Fraser-Cole. UNC. R-613 cat $325.
$150
$180

AUSTRALIA - VARIETIES
13047
$5 Fraser-Cole paper & polymer Standard Souvenir folder, polymer has 7-7-1992 opt, the later with variety most of the underprint missing both sides (orange appearance). R-A02a. Not seen by us before.
$300
$400

13048
$50 Fraser-Cole. R-513. Missing lemon printing phase on back right section. Left section is faint due to fade out. VF. (P)
$250
$400

AUSTRALIA - N.P.A. PRODUCTS
13049
1992 $5 Fraser-Cole first & last paper & polymer in standard folder, 5 folders with consec serials (5). $10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary in blue folder. $20 Fraser-Cole 80th Anniversary with red opt & serials. $5 Fraser-Cole paper consec run of 6 UNC. Fraser-Cole polymer consec run of 5 teller flick UNC. Ren cat $860.
$300
$400

13050
1995 $50 Fraser-Evans last paper & last polymer portfolio with matching red serials AA99 000642. Some tone spots on the folder. R-LAF4 cat $400.
$160
$250

13051
$5 Fraser-Higgins uncut ½ sheet of 20 inc 1st prefix QDF. R-U04b cat $350.
$150
$200

13052
$5 Fraser-Higgins uncut blks of 4. 2 blks with same serials 000611 & 2 with 000945. R-U04d cat $480. (4 blks of 4)
$200
$300

13053
1992 $5 Fraser-Cole uncut horizontal pr with red opt 25th Anniversary 1967-1992. 4 folders with serials 000467, 000967, 001467, 001967. R-U07f cat $200. (4 folders)
$100
$130

13054
1988 $10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentenary uncut ½ sheet of 12 inc last prefix AA23. A similar blk sold for $600 plus comm. In auction 381.
$450
$600

13055
1988 $10 Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial uncut blk of 4. UNC. R-U01c cat $225.
$100
$150

13056
1991 $10 Fraser-Cole uncut blks of 4 Melbourne Coin Fair 1991. 2 folders, 1 with 1st prefix MFQ. Sydney Coin Fair November 1991 with International Coin Fair 16/17 November 1991 opt on 1 note, 2 folders with matching prefixes. R-U09b, U09d cat $480. (4 folders)
$250
$350

13057
1991 $10 Fraser-Cole uncut blk of 4 Melbourne Coin Fair 1991. 4 folders with matching serials 600345 & 1 with 1st prefix MFQ. R-U09d cat $480. (4)
$240
$325

13058
1991 $10 Fraser-Cole uncut blk of 4 Melbourne Coin Fair 1991. 3 folders, one with 1st prefix MFQ. R-U09d cat $360. (3 folders)
$180
$240

13059
1993 $20 Fraser-Cole uncut vertical pr red serials Melbourne Coin Fair July 1993. Uncut blk of 4 red serials mail order. R-U10f, d cat $360. (2 folders)
$180
$240

13060
1993 $20 Fraser-Cole uncut vertical pr red serials Melbourne Coin Fair July 1993. Uncut blk of 4 red serials mail order. R-U10f, d cat $360. (2 folders)
$180
$240

WORLD GOLD COINS & MEDALS
AUSTRIA
13061
1908 Franz Joseph gold 100 Corona, 60th Anniversary of Reign 1848-1908, with 'Lady in the Clouds', Kremnitz mint. 33.93g. Fr-514, KM-2812. Graded PCGS AU55, quite brilliant with prooflike appearance of reverse fields. A majestic design often regarded as the most iconic 20th century European gold coin issue. (P)
$8500
$11000

13062
1926 25 Schilling. UNC. KM-2841. (P)
$550
$650

13063
1926 25 Schilling. UNC. KM-2841. (P)
$550
$650

13064
1927 25 Schilling. KM-2841. UNC. (P)
$600
$700

13065
1931 25 Schilling. KM-2841. UNC. (P)
$600
$700

13066
1931 100 Schilling. Light contacts, gEF. KM-2842. (P)
$2200
$2600

BELGIUM
13067
Brabant: ND Charles V 1506-1555 ½ Real d'or mm hand for Antwerp struck 1521-1555. Foliate cross behind shield, rev Crowned shield of 16 parts. VF. Fr 60, Delm 99. (P)
$1200
$1500

BELIZE
13068
1977 $100 Kinich Ahau Mayan sun god. Proof. KM-53. (P)
$350
$400

13069
1979 $100 Queen Angelfish. Proof. KM-58. (P)
$300
$375

CANADA
13070
1918C KGV. Slabbed NGC MS62. (P)
$750
$850

13071
1918C KGV Sovereign. Light contact mks, UNC. KM-20. (P)
$450
$800

CEYLON
13072
Anonymous c990-1070 Kahavanu (4.40g). King running holding conch, rev King standing holding flower. VF. Mitchiner 825.               (P)
$375
$450

CHINA
13073
1979 450 Yuan International Year of the Child. Proof in original capsule. KM-9. (P)
$1800
$2400

13074
1979 450 Yuan International Year of the Child. Choice Proof in original capsule. KM-9. (P)
$1800
$2400

13075
1979 450 Yuan International Year of the Child. Choice Proof in original capsule with certificate. KM-9. (P)
$1800
$2400

13076
1988 5 Yuan 1/20oz Temple of Heaven rev Panda pawing bamboo Proof in its original plastic holder. KM-221 (P)
$250
$300

13077
1989 100 Yuan 11th Asian Games, Beijing 1990. Proof, minor contact marks. 7.9g. KM-244. (P)
$800
$900

13078
2001 200 Yuan Panda in bamboo forest ½oz 0.999 gold. UNC in original pliofilm holder. KM-1369. (P)
$1500
$1700

13079
2011 200 Yuan 2 Pandas ½oz .999 gold. UNC. KM-1976. (P)
$1500
$1800

COOK ISLANDS
13080
1992 QEII $10 Papillon Dog .999 1/10oz, mottled golden tone. Proof. KM-817. Despite having a KM listing we can find no record of a sale or a listing for this coin. Unissued? Or a Pattern? (P)
$500
$750

CUBA
13081
1915 Peso Jose Marti. Frosty lustre UNC. KM-16. (P)
$300
$375

13082
1915 10 Pesos Jose Marti. Obv contact mks, lustrous UNC. KM-20.  (P)
$1300
$1600

13083
1915 20 Pesos Jose Marti. Lustrous aU. KM-21. (P)
$2800
$3200

13084
1916 2 Pesos Jose Marti. Lustrous UNC. KM-17. (P)
$350
$450

13085
1916 4 Pesos Jose Marti. EF/aU. KM-18. (P)
$500
$750

13086
1916 5 Pesos Jose Marti. Lustrous UNC. KM-19. (P)
$650
$800

13087
2005 5 Pesos Legends of Aztec Culture. 1/25oz .999 gold, 1.24g.  KM-746. (P)
$100
$150

13088
2005 5 Pesos Legends of Aztec Culture. 1/25oz .999 gold, 1.24g.      (P)
$100
$150

DENMARK
13089
1877CS Christian IX 10 Kroner. aU. KM-790.1. (P)
$350
$450

EGYPT
13090
AH 1277 Yr 11 (1870) Abdul Aziz gold 10 Qirsh. Lightly toned UNC. KM-259. (P)
$200
$250

13091
AH1374-1955 Republic 5 Pounds, Revolution Anniversary. 42.5g. Fr-39, KM-388. Graded PCGS MS63 as fully lustrous UNC with flashy prooflike fields. Impressive large gold coin. (P)
$4500
$5500

13092
AH1384-1964 Republic 10 Pounds, Sadd el-Ali Dam. 52g. Fr-46, KM-409. Graded PCGS MS64 as fully lustrous UNC. Only 2000 minted. Impressive large gold coin. (P)
$5000
$6000

FRANCE
13093
1316-1322 Philippe V le Long, gold 'Agnel d'or', (issue of 1316), pascal lamb looking left with cross & banner, inscr 'PH REX' below, rev floriated cross. 4.03g. Fr-260, D-237. Attracttive EF with quite large flan. The only gold coin minted during the reign of Philippe V. Extremely rare & historically significant.  (P)
$10000
$13000

13094
1328-1350 Philippe VI de Valois, gold 'Pavillon d'or', (issue of 1339), King with sceptre seated on throne under draped pavillion, rev floriated cross. 5.05g. Fr-266, D-251. gEF/aUNC, some edge dents, very well struck on unusually large flan with excellent centering. Extremely rare & attractive type.  (P)
$8000
$11000

13095
1328-1350 Philippe VI de Valois, gold 'Ecu d'or a la chaise', King with sword & shield on Gothic throne. 4.57g. Fr 270, Dy 249. gEF, well struck.  Rare early type. (P)
$2200
$3000

13096
1350-1364 Jean II le Bon, gold 'Franc a cheval d'or' (issue of 1360), King on horseback galloping brandishing a sword. 3.79g. Fr-279, D-294. aEF, slightly undulating flan, well struck on larger than normal flan for this issue. Rare type. (P)
$3500
$4500

13097
1350-1364 Jean II le Bon, gold 'Ecu d'or a la chaise', (4th issue of 1351), King with sword & shield on Gothic throne. 4.51g. Fr-276, D-289C. Graded GENI 'AU details - bent', as flan slightly undulating, nice patina. Rare. (P)
$2200
$3000

13098
1350-1364 Jean II le Bon, gold 'Royal d'or' (2nd issue of 1359), King with sceptre standing under Gothic dais. 3.51g. Fr-278, D-293A. aEF, sl irregular strike. Rare. (P)
$2500
$3500

13099
1364-1380 Charles V, gold 'Franc a pied', King in armour with sword & sceptre standing under Gothic dais. 3.75g. Fr-284, D-360. VF-EF, sl flat areas at right, large flan. (P)
$1200
$1500

13100
1380-1422 Charles VI, gold 'Ecu d'or a la Couronne', Crowned shield of France (Saint-Andre-les-Avignin mint). 3.99g. Fr-291, D-369. EF, sl undulating flan. (P)
$1000
$1500

13101
1380-1422 Charles VI, gold 'Angel d'or' (2nd issue, 1417), Holy Lamb turning its head towards a banner. 2.54g. Fr-290, D-373C. Graded GENI MS61, as no obvious wear & well struck. Rare in this quality. (P)
$3300
$4500

13102
1422-1461 Charles VII, gold 'Royal d'or', (1st issue of 1429), King standing with sceptres on background of lis, rev floriated cross (Angers mint). 3.86g. Fr-303, D-455. Graded GENI MS62, as no obvious  wear  &  obv  well   struck.   Rare   in   this   quality.   (P)
$4000
$5500

13103
1422-1453 Henri VI, gold 'Salut d'or' (2nd issue, 1423), Archangel Gabriel & Virgin Mary holding a parchment, with shields of France & England (leopard mintmarks of Rouen). 3.47g. Fr-301, D-443A. UNC details, mnr mt traces on edge, unusally well struck with large even flan. Rare & historically interesting Anglo-Gallic issue of Henry VI as King of both England & France.  (P)
$2700
$3700

13104
1422-1453 Henri VI, gold 'Salut d'or' (2nd issue, 1423), Archangel Gabriel & Virgin Mary holding a parchment, with shields of France & England (leopard mintmarks of Rouen). 3.47g. Fr-301, D-443A. Graded GENI MS64 as nice UNC, unusually well struck with even flan. Very rare in such high grade. Historically interesting Anglo-Gallic issue of Henry VI as King of  both  England  &  France.   (P)
$7000
$9000

13105
1483-1498AD Charles VIII Ecu d'or au soleil. Crowned arms of France small sun above rev Floriated cross. 3.44g. Fr-318, Dy-575. Near EF.  (P)
$1300
$1700

13106
1498-1514 Louis XII, gold 'Ecu d'or a la Couronne', Crowned shield of France with sun above (Lyon mint). 3.42g. Fr-323, D-647. aEF, sl irregular flan as usual. (P)
$1250
$1500

13107
1498-1514 Louis XII, gold 'Ecu d'or au porcepic', Crowned shield of France flanked by 2 porcupines, rev floriated cross with L's & porcupines. 3.37g. Fr-325, D-625. gEF, with large even flan & nice patina. Rare & attrractive type. (P)
$2800
$3800
13108
1515-1547 Francois I, gold 'Ecu d'or a la Croisette', (1st type, issued 19 March 1541), crowned arms with letter B of Rouen mint, rev plain cross. 3.38g. Fr-351, D-889. gVF, nice regular flan.       (P)
$1800
$2500

13109
1515-1547 Francois I, gold 'Ecu d'or a la Couronne', (1st issue, 1515), Crowned shield of France with sun above, die cracks. 3.48g. gVF. Fr-342, D-771. (P)
$1200
$1600

13110
1547-1559 Henri II, gold 'Henri d'or', (dated issue of 1553), Armored bust of King type C, rev cross of 4 H's (Rouen mint). 3.52g. Fr-368, D-972, G-389C. Graded GENI AU50, as only moderate wear & quite well struck for these. Very rare type. (P)
$6000
$8000

13111
1793-A Constitutional Monarchy Louis XVI gold 'Louis d'or' of 24 Livres, 'Roi des FRANCOIS', rev Genie of France 'L'AN 5 DE LA LIBERTÉ', Paris mint. 7.65g. Fr-477, Gad-61, KM-617.1. Graded PCGS 'AU 53', with only minor planchet irregularities, that often occur on this type, well struck & attractive. Only very small numbers struck in 1792-1793, with those dated 1793 being actually minted after the execution of the king(!!!), as coins were urgently needed while new design needed approval & time to make new dies. An iconic rarity of French Revolutionary coinage.  (P)
$10000
$15000

13112
1793-A National Convention gold 24 Livres, Genie of France, rev 'REPUBLIQUE FRANÇOISE & 'L'AN II', Paris mint. 7.65g. Fr-478, Gad-62, KM-626.1. Graded PCGS AU55, with adjustment marks only on reverse, that are quite typical for this type, well struck & attractive. One year type with only very small numbers struck. Important rarity of French Revolutionary coinage.      (P)
$7000
$10000

GERMANY
13113
1928 Paul von Hindenburg 20 Mark Gold medal. Bust of Hindenburg left, rev Family coat of arms dividing date within wreath. AV, 6.48g Karl Goetz issue. Prooflike UNC. (P)
$650
$800

GREAT BRITAIN
13114
1327-77 Edward III ¼ Noble 4th coinage, pre Treaty period 1351-61. Reverse legend ends in GAhLORI (1.80g). gF, sl undulating flan. S-1498. Rare with unusual spelling variety. (P)
$1000
$1300

13115
Anglo-Gallic: 1422-1453 Henri VI, gold 'Salut d'or' (2nd issue, 1423), Archangel Gabriel & Virgin Mary holding parchment, with shields of France & England (leopard mintmarks of Rouen) AVE downwards. rev plain latin cross, lis to left & lion to right, h below. 3.45g. EF, sl irregular flan. Fr-301, D-443A, Withers & Ford 386F 1/b. Rare & historically interesting  issue of Henry VI as King of both England & France. (P)
$2500
$3500

13116
1603-1625 James I ¼ Laurel 4th bust, mm trefoil. King's eye flat, nearly VF. S-2642, N-2119. (P)
$850
$1100

13117
1603-1625 James I Unite 5th bust mm plain cross 1618-19. Half length bust, rev Crowned shield. Tiny scrs only visible under a glass aEF/EF. S-2620. (P)
$4500
$5500
13118
1625-49 Charles I Unite Group A 1st bust in coronation robes, mm lis, 1625 Tower mint under the King. Flat spot in legend, has been regilded but no sign of jewellery use. gVF. S-2685. (P)
$2500
$3000
13119
1820 George III ½ Sovereign VG. S-3786. (P)
$400
$500

13120
1822 George IV Sovereign, lustrous aU/gEF. S-3800 cat EF £1850. (P)
$1500
$2000

13121
1835 William IV Sovereign. Tiny scr under king's chin, gVF/EF.   (P)
$1500
$2000

13122
1855 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. gVF. S-3859 cat VF £300.  (P)
$375
$450

13123
1859 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. EF. S-3859A cat £625. (P)
$500
$600

13124
1863 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. aEF. S-3859A cat EF £575. (P)
$400
$500

13125
1864 Die 27 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. Slabbed NGC AU55. S-3860 cat EF £600. (P)
$600
$800

13126
1865 QV Young head ½ Sovereign die number 17. Minor contact mks, EF. S-3860 cat £600. (P)
$400
$500

13127
1869 Die 45 QV Young head Sovereign. gEF. S-3853. (P)
$800
$900

13128
1870 QV Young head ½ Sovereign die number 45. Bit bright, gVF. S-3860. (P)
$350
$400

13129
1871 Die 11 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. Slabbed NGC AU55. S-3860 cat EF £575. (P)
$500
$750

13130
1877 Die 28  QV Young head ½ Sovereign. Golden copper tone UNC. S-3860D cat £1100. (P)
$800
$1200

13131
1877 QV Young head ½ Sovereign die number 20, hair ribbon now narrow. Bit bright, VF. S-3860E.
$350
$400

13132
1883 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. Hairline scr in front of neck, practically UNC. S-3861 cat UNC £1000. (P)
$800
$1000

13133
1883 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. VF. S-3861.
$350
$400

13134
1883 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. aVF. S-3861. (P)
$350
$400

13135
1883 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. gVF. S-3861. (P)
$350
$400

13136
1884 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. VF. S-3861. (P)
$350
$400

13137
1885 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. VF. S-3861. (P)
$350
$400

13138
1885 QV Young head ½ Sovereign. VF. S-3861. (P)
$350
$400

13139
1887 QV Jubilee head £5 Five Pounds. Slight scuff VF. S-3864.      (P)
$4000
$5000

13140
1887 QV Jubilee head £5 Five Pounds. Light scuff behind head, mirror like  surfaces  with   minor   hairlines.   Near   UNC.   S-3864.   (P)
$4800
$5500

13141
1887 QV Jubilee head close JEB. Fully lustrous, tiny obv hairlines, Choice UNC. S-3869A. (P)
$450
$550

13142
1893 QV Young head ½ Sovereign no JEB on truncation. VF. S-3869D. (P)
$350
$400

13143
1924 NDCFU gold fob. Football Player, rev Engraved NVCFU W Plain 1924. gVF. Stamped 9ct. 3.28g. (P)
$80
$120

13144
1935 Grand United Order of Oddfellows Friendly Society gold & enamel fob rev Engraved Presented to Str Agnes Hogg by Success Branch No 8847 for Services Rendered October 1935. gVF. Stamped 9ct. 5.56g. (P)
$120
$200

13145
1936 Masonic Service gilt medal edge engraved Brown CJ Jenner Served as Stewart to the RMBI (Royal Masonic Benevolent Institution). 1929 RMIG 1935 RMIB 1936. The outer surround stamped Spencer London 15ct. ND Masonic gold fob uninscribed rev  stamped  9ct,  2.70g.
$80
$120

13146
1963 QEII Sovereign First head. UNC. S-4125. (P)
$700
$850

13147
1968 & 2018 QEII Sovereign 2 coin set A Celebration of 50 Years. The 1968 aU, sm mk (an after market purple case by the Mint), 2018 BU. In official Royal Mint box of issue. (P)
$1500
$1800

13148
1989 QEII ½ Sovereign 500th Anniversary of the 1st gold Sovereign 1489-1989 Proof in case of issue. S-SB3 cat £750. (P)
$600
$800

13149
2000 QEII £5, £2, Sovereign & ½ Sovereign, 4 coin Proof set with gold gilt medallion depicting the Royal Crown & the Chinese lunar symbol the Dragon. Mintage 1000, in case of issue   with   certificate.   S-PGS32.   AGW   2.0009oz.   (P)
$6000
$7500

13150
2003 QEII £5 Gold Coronation Jubilee Proof in case of issue with certificate. S-L12. AGW 1.177oz. (P)
$3800
$4500

13151
2017 QEII £1 Nations of the Crown in bimetal yellow & red gold Proof. Mintage 2151 inc sets. 17.72g, AGW .5222. S-J39 in box of issue. (P)
$1800
$2200

13152
2017 QEII £5 Sapphire Jubilee 1952-2017 65th Anniversary of Accession, 5th portrait, rev Crown showing the Stuart Sapphire. Proof in original boxes of issue. S-L51. Only 697 issued. AGW 1.17702. (P)
$4000
$4500

13153
2020 QEII Sovereign 5th portrait GR royal cypher mint mark 200th year since the death of King George III to the left of the date. S-SC9H. Scarce. (P)
$750
$900

GUYANA
13154
1976 $100 10th Anniversary of Independence, .500 gold Proof. KM-46. (P)
$300
$350

HOLLAND
13155
1404-17 William VI of Bavaria Ecu d'Or au Chaise. Duke seated on throne/cross fleur in quadrilobe with leaves on cusps & trefoils in spandrels. gVF, sl undulating flan.  Del-731,  Fr-112.  Rare.      (P)
$1400
$1800

HONG KONG
13156
ND c1950s ½ Tael Fine Gold to left & Ching Tai (merchant or banker's name) to right. gVF. 18.69g. (P)
$2000
$2400

HUNGARY
13157
1904KB Franz Joseph I 20 Korona. aEF. KM-486. AGW .196oz.     (P)
$625
$750

13158
1910 Franz Joseph 1 10 Korona EF. KM-485 (P)
$375
$450

13159
1911 Franz Joseph I 10 Korona Variety small flan flake at 3.30. EF. KM-485. (P)
$375
$450

INDIA
13160
Mughal Empire: 937-963AH, 1530-1536AD Muhammad Humayun fractional mithqal (0.74g). Bradakhshan ND. Flat area at left VF. A-A2464. (P)
$100
$130

13161
1918I KGV Sovereign. Full even matte lustre, aU. KM-A525.    (P)
$750
$850

13162
1918I KGV Sovereign. 1 Year type. UNC/aU. KM-A525. (P)
$750
$850

13163
1918I KGV Sovereign. KM-A525. Fully lustrous Choice UNC.  (P)
$800
$900

INDONESIA
13164
Macassar: ND (1781-1810) Sultan Andul Hadi AV Kupang (0.60g), al-'Adil/al-Hadi, the kalima in 3 lines. Milies pl XXVI 278, cf Zeno-16182. RR. A similar coin F-VF sold Steve Album Sale 47, Sept 2023 for US$300 + comm. This coin VF. (P)
$300
$400

ISLAMIC
13165
Ghaznavid: AH451-492 Zahir al daulah Ibrahim (1059-1099 AD) pale AV Dinar (4.11g), Ghazna mint, date off flan. Type struck AH451- AH465. Album-1637, Mitchiner-790.
$200
$300

13166
Ottoman: AH 972 Murad III (b. Selim) 1574-1595AD AV Sultani (3.51g). Misr mint. Practically UNC. A-1332.1. (P)
$600
$750

ITALY - STATES
13167
Venice: ND (1709-22) Giovanni Corner II Zecchino. St Mark & doge, rev full length figure of Christ. gVF. KM-481, Fr 1372. (P)
$650
$800

JAPAN
13169
ND (1832-58) 2 Shu (Nishu Kin) Tempo era. ND (1860-69) 2 Shu Manen era (2). aVF-VF. C-18, 15. H-8.50, 8.51. (3) (P)
$200
$300

13170
ND (1832-58) 2 Shu (Nishu Kin) Tempo era. ND (1860-69) 2  Shu Manen era (2). aVF-VF. C-18, 15. H-8.50, 8.51. (3) (P)
$200
$300

13171
ND (1868-69) 2 Bu Mutsuhito (3.05g). gVF. C-21d, JNDA-09.29.     (P)
$120
$150

13172
Yr 4 (1871) Mutsuhito Yen high dot. Y-9 ex Ministry of Finance Archive ID:09430 with original Finance Ministry & JNDA slab as released. gEF. (P)
$500
$600

KATANGA
13173
1961 5 Francs. Banana, rev Katanga cross. UNC. KM-2a.      (P)
$1200
$1400

LESOTHO
13174
1966 Moshoeshoe II 2 Maloti Independence. Proof. KM-6.       (P)
$750
$900

13175
1966 Moshoeshoe II 4 Maloti Independence. Proof. Mintage 3000. KM-7. (P)
$1500
$1800

MALTA, ORDER OF
13176
1970 Angelus de Mojana Sourana. Bust left, rev Orders crowned arms. Sm copper spot, Proof. KM-X39, Fr 14a. (P)
$750
$900

MEXICO
13177
1870 Go FR 8 Escudos. Guanajuato mint. gVF, scr through cap, underlying lustre. KM-383.7. (P)
$2300
$2600

13178
1945 2 Pesos. UNC. KM-461. (P)
$140
$180

13179
1945 2 Pesos. UNC. KM-461.
$140
$180

MONACO
13180
1896A Albert I 100 Francs, Paris mint. 32.25g. aEF/EF, obv sl contact mks. KM-105. Gad-MC124. Only 20,000 minted. (P)
$3200
$4000

NETHERLANDS
13181
Low Countries, Gelderland: 1423-1473 Arnold van Egmond, first reign Florin. 3.22g. St John the Baptist/Arms of Gelderland. gVF. Del-604, Fr-56. Very scarce. (P)
$800
$1000

13182
Low Countries - Flanders: Philip II of Spain 1555-1598 ½ Real d'or (nd 1560), Bruges. Budy right without English title ANG REX in legend, rev crowned shield. VF. 3.35g. Delm 520. Fr 213. Rare. (P)
$900
$1200

PANAMA
13183
1976 150 Balboas platinum 150th Anniversary - Pan Congress. Proof in card of issue. KM-43.
$450
$600

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
13184
1990 100 Kina Queen Alexandra Butterfly. Proof. KM-29. Scarce.   (P)
$850
$1000

RHODESIA
13185
1966 QEII 10 Shillings Sable Antelope. Proof FDC. KM-5.       (P)
$350
$450

13186
1966 QEII £1 Lion. Proof, practically FDC. KM-6. (P)
$700
$900

13187
1966 QEII £5 Coat of Arms. Proof, FDC with contact or handling marks. AGW 1.1762oz. KM-7. (P)
$3500
$4000

RUSSIA & SOVIET UNION
13188
1897 Nicholas II 7½ Roubles. gVF. Y-63. (P)
$700
$800

13189
1897 Nicholas II 15 Roubles, legend ends at back of neck. gVF. Y-65.1. (P)
$1500
$1700

SAMOA
13190
1981 100 Tala President Roosevelt. Proof, 7.3g, 22ct. KM-49.   (P)
$650
$750

SCOTLAND
13191
1916 School of Arts Aberdeen gold fob. Obv engraved ALK, rev Engraved A memento from School of Arts Aberdeen 1916. gVF. Stamped 9ct. 4.71g. (P)
$130
$200

13192
1927 Brock Cup Competition gold fob. Provincial Grand Lodge of Dunbartonshire No 12. Arms in centre, rev Engraved Brock Cup Competition 1927 won by J Stewart. gVF. Hallmarked P & S 9ct. 11.31g. (P)
$250
$400

SOUTH AFRICA
13193
1896 ZAR Kruger ½ Pond VF. KM-9.2 (P)
$450
$500

13194
ND (1901-02) Transvaal Boer War, gold 'Kaal Pond' ZAR Pond blank with rim. 8.1g. KM 10.1-2. UNC, usual surface marks as made. In NGC holder confirming authenticity, but without numeric grade as per their policy. Rare. (P)
$2000
$3000


	


13195
1902 Transvaal Boer War gold 'Veld Pond'. Emergency issue 'ZAR 1902' rev 'EEN POND'. Authorized by acting President Schalk Burger, with dies made by PJ Kloppers, struck at Pilgrim's Rest using equipment from a mining engineering/maintenance workshop (thus its 'Veld' or 'Field' Pond nickname). Fr 4. KM 11. Graded NGC 'AU details, removed from jewellery", which has resulted in surfaces that are a bit bright but still with full details. Quite sharply struck for issue. Only 986 minted with a very low survival rate. Attractive high grade example of this famous rarity.  (P)
$12000
$15000

13196
1928SA KGV Sovereign. Fully lustrous Choice UNC, bag mark free. KM-21. (P)
$750
$800

13197
1972 Krugerrand Proof. Slabbed by The South African Gold Coin Exchange Point Value 80. (P)
$3000
$3200

SPAIN
13198
1820S CJ Ferdinand VII 2 Escudos. Slabbed NGC AU50. KM-483.2 cat EF 40 $875. (P)
$800
$900

13199
1833JB Ferdinand VII 2 Escudos Seville mint. VF. KM-483.2. (P)
$750
$850

THAILAND
13200
1981 Rama IX 4000 Baht International Year of the Child. Choice Proof in original capsule. Y-153. (P)
$1600
$1800

13201
1981 Rama IX 4000 Baht International Year of the Child. Flawless Proof in original capsule with certificate. Y-153. (P)
$1500
$2000

13202
BE2539 (1996) Rama IX 1500 Baht 50th Anniversary of Reign. BU. Y-487. (P)
$350
$400

TONGA
13203
1981 Taufa'ahau Tupou IV Wedding & Treaty of Friendship. UNC, prooflike. KM-75. (P)
$800
$900

TURKEY & OTTOMAN EMPIRE
13204
1974 25 Kurush. Monnaie deluxe. UNC. KM-870. (P)
$140
$180

UNITED STATES
13205
1849 $1 Liberty head, type 1, open wreath. EF. KM-73. (P)
$350
$450

13206
1849O $1 Liberty Head, type 1. VF. KM-73. (P)
$400
$500

13207
1853 $1 Indian head Type 1. gVF. (P)
$300
$375

13208
1855 $3 Indian Princess head. Jeweller's copy, correct weight & gold content. KM-84. Reserved at close to gold value. (P)
$500
$600

13209
1856 $1 Indian head, type 3,slanted 5 in date. VF, sl obv scrs. KM-86. (P)
$300
$375

13210
1895 $20 Liberty head. EF. KM-74.3. (P)
$2800
$3200

13211
1904S $20 Liberty head. Contact marks aU/UNC. KM-74.3.     (P)
$3000
$3500

13212
1909 $2.50 Indian head. EF. KM-128. (P)
$350
$450

13213
1909D $20   St   Gaudens.   Fully   lustrous   UNC.   KM-131.   (P)
$2800
$3200

13214
1910D  $10 Indian Head with motto. aU. KM-138. (P)
$1400
$1700

13215
1926   $20   St   Gaudens.   Fully   lustrous   UNC.   KM-131.    (P)
$3000
$3300

13216
1972 Apollo XVII Moon Landing gold/medal. Busts of 3 astronauts, rev Crest of the Apollo 17 mission. AV 999.9, 3.11g, 20mm by Franklin mint. (P)
$300
$375

13217
1984S $10 Olympics Proof in box of issue. KM-211. (P)
$1400
$1600

13218
1986 50c, $1 & $5 Liberty clad, silver & gold 3 coin Proof set. KM-212, 214, 215.
$650
$750

13219
1986 Eagle $5 1/10oz, type 1. BU. KM-216. (P)
$275
$325

13220
1986W Eagle $50 1oz Type 1 gold Proof. KM-219 in box of issue.   (P)
$2800
$3200

13221
1986 Eagle $10 1/4oz, type 1. BU. KM-217. (P)
$700
$800

13222
1986 Eagle $25 1/2oz, type 1. BU. KM-218. (P)
$1400
$1600

13223
1987 $1 & $5 Constitution silver & gold 2 coin Proof set. KM-220, 221. (P)
$650
$750

13224
1987 Eagle $50W & $25P 1oz & ½oz gold Proof set of 2 in box of issue. (2 coins). (P)
$4000
$4700

13225
1987 Eagle $5 1/10oz, type 1. BU. KM-216. (P)
$275
$300

13226
1987 Eagle $10 1/4oz, type 1. BU. KM-217. (P)
$700
$800

13227
1988 $1 & $5 Olympic silver & gold 2 coin Proof set. KM-222, 223. (P)
$650
$750

13228
1988 Eagle $5, $10, $25, $50 1/10oz, 1/4oz, 1/2oz & 1oz gold Proof set in box of issue. (4 coins). (P)
$5500
$6500

13229
1989 50c, $1 & $5 Congressional clad, silver & gold 3 coin Proof set. KM-224, 225, 226. (P)
$650
$750

13230
1989 Eagle $5, $10, $25, $50 1/10oz, 1/4oz, 1/2oz & 1oz gold Proof set in box of issue. (4 coins). (P)
$5500
$6500

13231
1991 50c, $1 & $5 Mount Rushmore Anniversary clad, silver & gold 3 coin Proof set. KM-228, 229, 230. (P)
$650
$750

13232
1992 50c, $1 & $5 Olympic clad, silver & gold 3 coin Proof set. KM-233, 234, 235. (P)
$650
$750

YUGOSLAVIA
13233
1971 Lazar Hrebejanovic gold medallion. Bust of Lazar facing, rev City of Krusevac founded 1371. 900 Fine, 4.98g. UNC. (P)
$500
$600

13234
1971 Lazar Hrebejanovic gold medallion. Bust of Lazar facing, rev City of Krusevac founded 1371. 999 Fine, 5.16g. UNC. (P)
$500
$600

WORLD COINS & MEDALS
AJMAN
13235
AH1389-1969 5 Riyals Bird & Flags GEM UNC. PCGS Slabbed MS66. KM-3.1. (P)
$150
$200

13236
AH1389-1970 7½ Riyals Antelope GEM UNC. PCGS Slabbed MS67. KM-7. (P)
$250
$300

ANGOLA
13237
ND (1837) Macuta. Crowned arms countermarked on 1786 Maria I ½ Macuta. VG/F, c/s VF. KM-50.2.
$60
$80

ANGUILLA
13238
1967 Liberty Dollar countermarked on Mexico 1948 5 Pesos. c/s UNC, host coin lustrous VF. KM-X2. (P)
$120
$150

13239
1967 Liberty Dollar countermarked on Mexico 1952 5 Pesos. c/s UNC, host coin VF. KM-X1. (P)
$150
$200

13240
1967 Liberty Dollar countermarked on Peru 1925 Sol. c/s UNC, host coin VG. KM-X3. (P)
$120
$160

13241
1967 Liberty Dollar countermarked on Yemen AH1382 Riyal. c/s UNC, host coin F. KM-X4.2. (P)
$150
$200

ARMENIA
13242
1997 100 Dram WWF Conserving Nature - Caucasian Otter. Silver Proof, encapsulated. KM-71a. Scarce. (P)
$75
$100

AUSTRIA
13243
1683 Siege of Vienna medal. View of Ottoman forces before the walls of Vienna, coat of arms of Austria & Vienna above, rev Legend in 8 lines with date 14/4 Jul & 12/2 Sep. AR 27.5mm VF/gVF. Scarce.       (P)
$300
$400

13244
1729 Karl (Charles) VI Thaler. Armoured bust right, rev Crowned imperial double eagle with arms on breast. KM-1629, D-1054A.  (P)
$750
$1000

13245
1837 Ferdinand I AR Jeton Homage in Transylvania. Toned EF, reverse prooflike. AR 18mm, Resch-251. (P)
$120
$160

13246
1970 25 Schilling 100th Anniversary - Birth of Franz Lehar composer. KM-2907. In 90th Anniversary of Vienna case. (20)
$200
$300

13247
Prisoner of War WWI camp Tokens: Braunau 20, 50 Heller. Kenyermezo 1915 1, 20, 50 Heller brass. Freistadt 1915 50 Heller brass. Muhling 1915 1 Heller iron. Reichenberg ND (1915-18) 1 Heller zinc. Deutch Gabel 20 Kreuzer Kuk Offiziers Stations zinc gVF-gEF. Campbell 1668, 1669, 1684, 1687, 1688, 1678a, 1699, 1705, NL. (9).
$160
$200

13248
Salzburg: 1698 Johann Ernst Thaler. Madonna & child above cardinals hat & shield, rev St Rupert above shield in frame. aEF, edge filed. KM-254, Dav 1234. (P)
$275
$350

13249
Salzburg: 1788M Hieronymus Thaler. Bust right, rev Crowned & draped arms. Toned EF. KM-462, Dav 1264. (P)
$375
$450

AUSTRIA - NETHERLANDS
13250
1768 Maria Theresa Kronenthaler mm head Brussels. 4 crowns in the angles of a floriated cross, rev Crowned double eagle with arms on breast. VF. KM-21, Dav 1282. (P)
$250
$300

BELGIUM
13251
Flanders - Ghent: 1220-1253 anonymous small AR Denarius. Helmeted head left with lily on the helmet, rev Long footed cross with 2 points in the quarters. Old museum number in ink, gVF. Haeck-188     (P)
$120
$180

BELGIAN CONGO
13252
1944 50 Francs Elephant Fully lustrous EF or better. KM-27.     (P)
$100
$150

13253
1959 50th Anniversary of the Banque du Congo Belge medal. Elephant left, rev Bank building in Matadi 1909 & the building in Leopoldville 1959. Elephant lightly rubbed to high light design. 159.9g, AE, 70mm by De Greef. EF
$100
$130

BRAZIL
13254
1816B Joao 960 Reis. KM-307.1. Slabbed NGC AU50. (P)
$220
$275

BRITISH HONDURAS
13255
1919 KGV 50 Cents. KM-18. Danish West Indies: 1862 Frederick VII 20 Cents. KM-67  aVF/F. (2)
$100
$130

BRITISH NORTH BORNEO
13256
1886H ½ Cent. KM-1. Slabbed NGC SP63RB. (P)
$400
$500

13257
1929H 25c one year type. gVF. KM-6.
$50
$75

BRUNEI
13258
1970 Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah $1 mintage 5000. Proof. KM-14.
$40
$50

BURMA
13259
CS1214 (1853) King  Mindon  Min  Kyat  Peacock  Rupee).  gF.  KM-10.
$60
$80

CANADA
13260
1890H QV 25 Cents. Toned VF+. KM-5. (P)
$120
$180

13261
1902 KEVII 25 Cents. Golden-grey tone aU. KM-11 cat US$450.      (P)
$275
$375

13262
1937 King Edward VIII 50 cents (fantasy) Head right rev arms of Canada. Plain & milled edge. 30mm. Aluminium, copper piedfort, sterling silver, gold plated copper piedfort, platinum coloured alloy (milled edge only), golden alloy, nickel silver, silver plated copper piedfort, by INA. Spots on the platinum coloured alloy, some toning. Proof like. Gio see FC50. (7 plain edge & 8 milled edge) Mintage 18 of ea. (15)
$100
$200

13263
1937 King Edward VIII 50 cents (fantasy) Head left rev arms of Canada. Plain & milled edge. 30mm. Aluminium, copper piedfort, sterling silver, gold plated copper piedfort, platinum coloured alloy, golden alloy, nickel silver, silver plated copper piedfort, mintage 18 of ea by INA. Platinum coloured alloy spotty. Proof like. Gio see FC50. (8 plain edge & 8 milled edge) (16)
$100
$200

14209
xxx lot numer out of orderxxx   New Foundland: 1894 QV 20 Cents. VF, minor hairlines only visible under a glass. KM-4. (P)
$75
$100

CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC
13264
1826G ¼ Real. Lustrous gun metal blue tone, practically UNC. KM-1. (P)
$100
$130

CHINA
13265
Wang Mang (7-23AD), obv Yi Dao Ping Wu Qian (one knife worth five thousand) 7-9AD. The Yi Dao characters are inlaid in gold. 34.3g. H-9.12. EF. Ex old Japanese collection. In an antique custom  case.  Rare.  (P)
$3000
$4000

13266
Wang Mang (AD7-23) The Ten Spades (AD10-14). Juvenile Spade, Three Hundred, obv You Bu San Bai. EF. H-9.22. Rare. Ex Spink Hong Kong. (P)
$1000
$1500

13267
Wang Mang (AD7-23) The Ten Spades (AD10-14). Graduate Spade, Eight Hundred, obv Di Bu Ba Bai. VF. H-9.27. Rare. Ex Spink HK. (P)
$1000
$1500

13268
Wang Mang (AD7-23) The Ten Spades (AD10-14). Lower Spade, Nine Hundred, obv Ci Bu Jiu Bai. VF+. H-9.28. Rare. Ex Myntauktioner. (P)
$1000
$1500

13269
Wang Mang (AD7-23) The Ten Spades (AD10-14). Large Spade, Weight One Thousand, obv Da Bu Heng Qian. VF+. H-9.29. Ex Spink HK. (P)
$150
$200

13270
The Three Kingdoms, Kingdom of Wu (222-280AD) Da Quan Wu Bai (Large Coin Five Hundred). H-11.30. F. (P)
$150
$200

13271
The Three Kingdoms, Kingdom of Wu (222-280AD) Da Quan Dang Qian (Large Coin Worth a Thousand). Larger coin 34mm, H-11.33, VF. Very scarce. (P)
$500
$750

13272
Northern Dynasties - Northern Wei (386-534) Yong An Wu Zhu. H-13.23. VF. (P)
$80
$120

13273
Tang Dynasty (618-907) Tang Rebels, Shi Siming (758-61) (equivalent to 100 Kia Yuan) De Yi Yuan Bao rev Crescent right. VF, H-14.144. Rare (P)
$2000
$2500

13274
Northern Song Dynasty (960-1127) Emperor Hui Zong (1101-25) 10 Cash Da Guan Tong Bao. Slender Gold Script. Tiny edge file, rim knocks VF. H-16.42b (P)
$100
$150

13275
Southern Song Dynasty (1127-1279) Emperor Gao Zong (1127-62) Cash. Jian Yan Bao H-17.3 VF. Emperor Ning Zong 1195-1224 Jia Ding Tong Bao Cash rev Wu. H-17.543. VF. 2 Cash rev Liu. H-17.559. F. Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong 1736-95 Cash. Qian Long Tong Bao. Ushi mint. H-22.428. F. The Republic (1911-  ) Fujian Province Cash. H-24.5. VG. Yunan Province Cash. H-24.8. VF. Plus a Vietnamese Cash. (7)
$100
$150

13276
The Southern Song Dynasty (1127-1279) Emperor Gao Zong (1127-62) Cash. Jian Yan Tong Bao (1127-30) H-17.15. The Yuan Dynasty (1280-1368) Emperor Wu Zong (Khaishan) 1308-11 Cash. Zhi Da Tong Bao H-19.39. Ming Dynasty (1368-1644) Emperor Tai Zu (1368-98) 2 Cash. Hong Wu Tong Bao H-20.75. Emperor Shen Zong (1573-1620) Cash. Wan Li Tong Bao H-20.140. Southern Ming, The Prince of Fu (1644-45) Cash. Hong Guang Tong Bao H-21.16. F-EF. Useful lot.     (5)
$250
$300

13277
The Tartar Dynasties-State of Qi (1130-37AD) Liu Yu 5 Cash Fu Chang Zhong Bao. Regular Script VF H-18.80. Ex Goldberg Auction 104, lot 3800. Very rare. (P)
$3000
$3500

13278
Ming Dynasty (1368-1644) Emperor Tai Zu (1368-98) Cash, 2 Cash, 3 Cash Hong Wu Tong Bao rev Yi qian, Er qian, San quian. H-20.6, 20.75, 20.86. F-VF (3).
$150
$200

13279
Ming Dynasty (1368-1644) Zhu Yuanzhang, as Prince of Wu (1361-68) Cash, 2 Cash, 3 Cash Da Zhong Tong Bao rev Plain H-20.1, 20.13, 20.23. VF (3).
$150
$200

13280
Ming Dynasty (1368-1644) Shi Zhong 1522-67 Cash. Jia Jing Tong Bao. Thin planchet. H-20-127. VF. (P)
$80
$120

13281
Ming Dynasty (1368-1644) Emperor Cheng Zu 1403-24 Cash Yong Le Tong Bao, H-20.121 VF Emperor Xuan Zong 1426-35 Cash, Xuan De Tong Bao, H-20.123 VF Emperor Xiao Zong 1488-1505 Cash. Hong Zhi Tong Bao. H-20.124 F Emperor Shi Zong 1522-67 Cash Jia Jing Tong Bao. H-20.128 VF Emperor Shen Zong 1573-1620 Cash. Wan Li Tong Bao H-20.162 VF Emperor Xi Zong 1621-27 cash. Tian Qi Tong Bao. H-20.180. F (6).
$100
$200

13282
Ming Dynasty (1368-1944) Emperor Mu Zong 1567-72 Cash. Long Qing Tong Bao. H-20.138. VF. Very scarce. (P)
$500
$700

13283
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) One Tael Sycee 33.6g. Cribb-236 VF-EF. Scarce. (P)
$350
$500

13284
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Shi Zu (1644-61) Cash. Shun Zhi Tong Bao, Wuchang mint, Hubei H-22.29. Jizhou Garrison H-22.82. Emperor Sheng Zu (1662-1722) Cash. Kang Xi Tong Bao, Xi'an mint, Shaonxi H-22.128, H-22.129. Emperor Zhi Zong (1723-35) Cash. Yong Zheng Tong Bao. Hangzhou mint, Zhejiang H-22.188. Emperor Xuan Zong (1821-50) Cash. Dao Guang Tong Bao. The Board of Revenue H-22.580 large coin 26mm. Emperor De Zong (1875-1908) Cash. The Board of Revenue H-22.1278. F-VF. Scarcer & useful lot. (7)
$350
$450

13285
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Cash coins from Xinjiang. Mostly De Zong period (1875-1908). Plus a few from Gao Zong (1736-95), Mu Zong (1862-74) etc. Various types & diff mints. Unchecked by us. Inspection is recommended. (100)
$500
$600

13286
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Emperor Shi Zu (1644-61) Cash. Shun Zhi Tong Bao. Type C. The Board of Revenue. Rev Hu right. H-22.19. VF+. Scarce. (P)
$150
$200

13287
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Emperor Shi Zu (1644-61) Cash. Shun Zhi Tong Bao. Type D. Jinan mint, Shandong. Rev Yi Li left, Dong right. H-22.60. VF. (P)
$100
$150

13288
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor SHeng Zu (1661-1722) Kang Xi Tong Bao 1 Cash Various Mints includes Board of Revenue, Board of Works, Guangdong Mint, Zhejian Mint, Jiangning Mint, Shandong Mint, Henan Mint, Jiangxi Mint. Some scarce. Mostly F to VF (100)
$150
$200

13289
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Emperor Sheng Zu (1662-1722) Cash. Kang Xi Tong Bao, various mints. H-22.98, H-22.100, H-22.103, H-22.107, H-22.112, H-22.119, H-22.120, H-22.123, H-22.124, H-22.125, H-22.127, H-22.128, h-22.129, H-22.131, H-22.140. F-EF, above average lot, some very scarce. (15)
$500
$600

13290
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Emperor Shi Zong (1723-55) Cash. Yong Zheng Tong Bao. The Board of Revenue H-22.154. The Board of Works H-22.158. Yunnan Province H-22.182. VF or better. (3) (P)
$300
$400

13291
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong (1736-95) Qian Long Tong Bao 1 Cash Hangzhou Zhejiang MintType 6 one dot tong (1781-94) H-22.354 variety not listed, very scarce, recent sale A$140++. Other 1 cash various mints includes: Board of Revenue, Board of Works, Hunan Mint, Yunnan Mint, Hubei Mint, Guizhou Mint, Guangxi Mint, Jiangxi Mint, Fujian Mint, Guangdong Mint, Zhejiang Mint, Hunan Mint. Some scarce.(99)  Mostly F to VF (100)
$180
$240

13292
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong 1736-95 Cash. Qian Long Tong Bao. Taiwan, rev Bao tai left & right. H-22. 336. aVF.       (P)
$300
$400

13293
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong 1736-95 Cash. Qian Long Tong Bao. Ili mint Xinjiang. H-22.404. VG-F (6). Plus Yarkand mint. H-22.435. VG. Useful lot. (7)
$120
$180

13294
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong 1736-95 Cash. Fuzhou mint. Qing Long Tong Bao. H-22.273. VF. Emperor Mu Zong 1862-74 Cash. Fuzhou mint. Tong Zhi Tong Bao. H-22.135. gVF. (2) (P)
$80
$100

13295
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong (1736-95) Cash. Qian Long Tong Bao Ushi mint, Xinjiang H-22.432, H-22.432var. Yarkand mint, Xinjiang H-22.435, H-22.436. F-VF. (4)
$200
$300

13296
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Xuan Zong (1821-50) Palace Charm. Obv Dao Guang Tong Bao. Rev Tian Xia Tai Ping. Refers to Hartill pg 437. VF. Very scarce. (P)
$1500
$2000

13297
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Wen Zong (1850-1861) Xian Feng Tong Bao 1 Cash Various Mints  includes Board of Revenue, Board of Works, Fujian Mint, Guangdong Mint, Guizhou Mint, Jiangsu Mint, Jiangxi Mint, Shaanxi Mint, Yunnan Mint, Zhejiang Mint, Zhili Mint Some scarce. Mostly F to VF (50)
$180
$220

13298
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Wen Zong (1851-61) 10 Cash Xian Feng Zhong Bao. Gongchang Mint, Gansu, H-22.814, VF. Suzhou Mint, Jiangsu, H-22.887. VF. Taiyuan Mint, Shanxi, H-22.942, VF. Xian Mint, Shaanxi, H-22.947 aVF. Dongchuan Mint, Yunnan, H-22.1024 F. Useful lot. (5).
$300
$500

13299
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Gao Zong 1851-61 10 Cash. The Board of Revenue Xian Feng Zhong Bao. H-22.696. VF. Gongchang mint, Gansu. Xian Feng Zhong Bao. H-22.806. VF. Hangzhou mint, Zhijiang. Xian Feng Zhing Bao. H-22.1031. VF. Urumchi mint. Xian Feng Zhing Bao. H-22.1105. VF. (4)
$220
$300

13300
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Weng Zong (1851-61) 50 Cash Xian Feng Zhong Bao, Nanchang Mint, Kiangxi Province H-22.93. VF edge dents, marks.
$100
$150

13301
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor Wen Zong (1851-61) 100 Cash Xian Feng Yuan Bao. Gongchang Mint, Gansu Province. H-22.809 gVF. (P)
$500
$800

13302
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Emperor Wen Zong 1851-61 10 Cash Xian Feng zhong bao Board of Revenue. VF. H-22-700. (P)
$80
$100

13303
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Emperor Wen Zong (1851-61) 10 Cash. Xian Feng Zhong Bao. Chengdu mint, Sichuan. H-22.978. aVF.   (P)
$100
$150

13304
Qing Dynasty (1644-1917) Taiping Rebellion (1856-60) 50 Cash obv Tai Ping Tian Guo, rev Sheng Bao. H-23.9. GBCA Slabbed 78. VF or better. Rare (P)
$5000
$7000

13305
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor De Zong (1875-1908) Guang Xu Tong Bao 1 Cash Various Mints. Inc Board of Revenue, Board of Works, Fujian Mint, Guangdong Mint, Zhili Mint, Dagu Mint, Jilin Mint, Jiangsu Mint, Zhejiang Mint  Some scarce. Mostly F (32)
$120
$150

13306
Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) Emperor De Zong (1875-1908) Guang Xu Tong Bao 1 Cash with diff mint marks  inc Board of Revenue "1000 characters above" Yu(2), "Wang" (1) and Tianjin Mint "Dot", "Circle", "Crescent" in diff positions (9) Mostly F - VF (12)
$100
$150

13307
Qing Dynasty (1644-1912) Emperor De Zong (1875-1908) 10 Cash. Guang Xu Zhong Bao. The Board of Works. Type A. Rev Value 10. H-22.1316. EF. (P)
$100
$150

13308
Empire: ND (1908) Dragon $1. gVF, polished. Y-14. (P)
$500
$600

13309
Republic: Yr 3 (1914) Yuan Shih-kai $1. gVF, sl scr on head. Y-329. (P)
$150
$200

13310
Republic: Yr 8 (1919) $1, Y-329.6 Fully lustrous UNC. NGC Slabbed MS62. Rare in this grade, only 24 coins graded higher in NGC population. Key date. (P)
$6000
$8000

13311
Republic: Yr 8 (1919) $1 Y-329.6 PCG Slabbed VF details, harshly cleaned (has some surface mks but has not been cleaned). Scarce. (P)
$600
$800

13312
Republic: Yr 9 (1920) Yuan Shih-kai $1. VF. Y-329.6. (P)
$150
$200

13313
Republic: Yr 10 (19210 Yuan Shih-kai $1. VF, brushed. KM-329.6. (P)
$100
$150

13314
Republic: ND (1927) Yuan Sun Yat-sen Memento $1 Y-318a.1 L&M-49. Slabbed NGC MS60. (P)
$400
$500

13315
Republic: ND (1927) Sun Yat-sen Memento $1. Lustrous gVF, shallow strike, legend weak in parts. Y-318a.1. (P)
$150
$200

13316
Republic: Yr 23 (1934) 'Junk' $1. gVF. Y-345. (P)
$100
$150

13317
Reformed Govt of China - Japanese Occupation: Yr 29 (1940) 10 Fen. Odd tiny carbon spot, lustrous UNC. Y-552. (10)
$200
$250

13318
Reformed Govt of China - Japanese Occupation: Yr 29 (1940) 10 Fen. Most with carbon spots o/w lustrous UNC. Y-522. (10)
$100
$150

13319
1984 Yuan National emblem rev Panda within octagon Proof KM-85 in original mint packaging. (P)
$300
$400

13320
1984 Yuan National Emblem rev Panda within octagon Proof KM-85 in original mint packaging. (P)
$300
$400

13321
1987 5oz silver Panda Numismatic & Philatelic Expo Long Beach. Slabbed PCGS PR69DCAM.
$500
$600

13322
1988 10 Yuan Rare Animal Protection, Baiji Dolphins & Crested Ibis. Mintage 35,000 ea. Proof, aFDC. KM-212, 213. (2)
$120
$150

CHINA - PROVINCES
13323
Chihli: CD1906 20 Cash gVF. Y-11C. (P)
$150
$200

13324
East Hopei: Yr 26 (1937) 5 Fen. Small rev dig, gVF. Y-518.
$50
$70

13325
East Hopei: Yr 26 (1937) 2 Chiao. VF. Y-520.
$50
$70

13326
Fukien: ND (1903-08) 5 Cents. gVF, tiny rev scr. Y-102.1. (P)
$100
$130

13327
Honan: Yr 20 (1930) 50 Cash Y-397. Typical weak strike, VF.  (P)
$200
$250

13328
Hunan: CD1906 10 Cash. Y-10h.3. Slabbed PCGS AU55.
$100
$150

13329
Kiangnan: CD1898 10 cents. F. Y-142a.1. (P)
$100
$130

13330
Kiangnan: CD1898 20 cents. VF, obv small surface mks. Y-143a.1.  (P)
$150
$200

13331
Kiangnan: CD1899 10 Cents. Brushed, dragon weakly struck, aVF/VF. Y-142a.2. (P)
$150
$200

13332
Kiangnan: CD1901 10 Cents. aVF. Y-142a.6. (P)
$100
$130

13333
Kiangnan: CD1901 20 Cents. Y-143a.6, LM-238 no gaps. Slabbed PCGS AU58. Rare. (P)
$1200
$1500

13334
Kiangsi: (1902) 10 Cash (2). Y-150.1 & Y-150.2. The 1st is scarce. Both slabbed PCGS XF40. (2)
$150
$200

13335
Kwangtung: ND (1890-1908) Dragon Dollar. VF. Y-203 (P)
$200
$300

13336
Kwangtung: ND (1890-1905) Kuang Hsu 50 Cents. Slabbed PCGS AU55. Y-202. Rare. (P)
$4000
$5000

13337
Kwangtung: ND (1890-1908) 10 Cents. Lustrous UNC. Y-200. (P)
$300
$400

13338
Manchukuo: TT3 (1934) Ta-t'ung 5 Li Y-1. Slabbed NGC MS64BN. (P)
$400
$500

13339
Manchukuo: KT3 (1934) Fen. Orange-brown UNC. Y-2. (P)
$75
$100

13340
Manchukuo: KT3 (1936) Fen. Orange-brown Choice UNC. Y-6.       (P)
$80
$120

13341
Manchukuo: KT3 (1936) K'ang-te Fen Y-6 Slabbed NGC MS64RB. (P)
$180
$240

13342
Manchukuo: KT4 (1937) K'ang-te 5 Fen Y-7. Slabbed NGC MS62. (P)
$300
$400

13343
Manchukuo: KT 7 (1940) K'ang-te Chiao (10 Fen). Lustrous UNC. Y-10. (P)
$75
$100

13344
Manchukuo: KT 6 (1939) Chiao (10 Fen). Lustrous UNC. Y-8. (P)
$100
$150

13345
Manchukuo: KT 6 (1939) Chiao (10 Fen). Toned aU/UNC. Y-8.
$50
$75

13346
Manchukuo: KT 6 (1939) Chiao (10 Fen). Practically full lustre, UNC. Y-8. (P)
$120
$160

13347
Manchukuo:  KT  6  (1939)  Chiao  (10  Fen).  Lustrous   aU/UNC.   Y-8.
$50
$75

13348
Shantung: CD 1906 2 Cash. Y-8a. Slabbed PCGS VF Detail (minor deposits). Scarce.
$150
$200

13349
Sinkiang: ND (1905) Miscal (Mace). gEF Y-3.1. May not be genuine, sold as is. (P)
$200
$300

13351
Szechuan: (1901-08) Dragon $1 PCGS Slabbed. VF 30 Medium grey tone. Y-28 (P)
$800
$1000

13352
Szechuan: Yr 1 (1912) copper 50 Cash Y-449. Year 1 (1912) brass 50 Cash Y-449a. Year 2 (1913) copper 100 Cash Y-450. Honan ca1920 50 Cash Y-394. VG-VF. (4)
$50
$80

13353
Szechuan: Yr 1 (1912) Dollar. Natural planchet uneven thickness causing about half the legend to be not struck up. Y-456. (P)
$120
$200

13354
Szechuan: Yr 1 (1912) Dollar aEF Y-456. (P)
$300
$400

13355
Szechuan: Yr 1 (1912) Dollar aEF. Y-456. (P)
$300
$400

13356
Yunnan: (1908) 20 Cents Y-252 F/VF. (1911-15) 10 Cents Y-255 aVF. (1911-15) 20 Cents Y-256 EF. Scarce. (3)
$300
$500

COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS
13357
1913 5c J S Clunies Ross ivorine token No 700. F, ink faded/pale. KM-Tn1. Scarce. (P)
$350
$450

13358
1968 5 cents pale aqua plastic. Minor surface mks F-VF. KM-Tn9.    (P)
$100
$130

13359
1968 10 Cents pale aqua plastic EF. KM-Tn10. (P)
$150
$200

13360
1968 50 cents pale aqua plastic EF. KM-Tn12. (P)
$150
$200

13361
1968 1 Rupee red plastic black design pale. Light surface mks F-VF. KM-Tn13. (P)
$100
$150

13362
1977 10 & 25 Rupees John Clunies Ross 150th Anniversary silver Proof set, cased. KM-X8, 9. (P)
$300
$375

13363
1977 5, 10, 25, 50 Cents, 1, 2, 5, 10, 25 Rupees set of 9. UNC. 10 & 25 Rupees are silver. KM-X1 to X9. (9) (P)
$700
$900

13364
1977 1, 2 (2) Rupees John Clunies Ross. UNC. KM-X5, X6.     (3).
$100
$150

13365
1977 25 Rupees John Clunies Ross 150th Anniversary Cocos-Keeling Islands UNC. KM-X9. (P)
$100
$140

CRUSADERS
13366
Antioch: 1163-1201 Bohemond III Billion Denier (1.03g). Struck c1163-1188. Bust left wearing Norman helmet, crescent to left & star to right, rev Cross pattee, crescent in 2nd quarter. VF. CCS-65.        (P)
$100
$130

13367
Antioch: 1163-1201 Bohemond III Billion Denier (1.06g). Struck c1163-1188. Bust left wearing Norman helmet, crescent to left & star right, rev Cross pattee, crescent in 2nd quarter. VF. CCS-65. (P)
$100
$130

13368
Kingdom of Cyprus: 1218-53 Henry I Billon Denier (0.61g). Cross pattee, rev Gateway. F, sl porous. CCS-25a. (P)
$75
$100

13369
Kingdom of Cyprus: 1324-59 Hugh IV Billon Denier (0.60g). Cross pattee, rev Lion rampant left. F/VF. CCS-75a.
$50
$70

13370
Kingdom of Cyprus: 1324-59 Hugh IV AR Gros grand (4.62g) Nicosia mint. Hugh seated facing holding lis tipped sceptre & globus, in left field pellet above B. VF. CCS-71. (P)
$180
$220

13371
Kingdom of Cyprus: 1324-59 Hugh IV AR Gros (4.60g). Hugh seated facing holding lis tipped sceptre & globus, in left field crosslet above C. CCS-73, Metcalf-762. Scarce. (P)
$200
$250

13372
Kingdom of Cyprus: 1324-59 Hugh IV Billon Denier (0.70g). Cross pattee, rev Lion rampant left. aVF/VF. CCS-75a.
$100
$130

13373
Kingdom of Cyprus: 1369-82 Peter II AR ½ Gros (2.23g). King seated holding lis tipped sceptre & globus, rev Cross of Jerusalem. F, pierced. CCS-97. Extremely Rare. (P)
$150
$200

13374
Kingdom of Cyprus: 1398-1432 Janus Billon Denier (0.53g). Lion rampant left, rev Cross pattee. aF/VF. CCS-119a.
$50
$60

13375
County of Tripoli: 1275-1287 Bohemond VII AR Gros (4.23g). Cross pattee within tressure of 12 arcs, rev Triple towered gateway of 2 stories with crenellations & pointed arches. gVF. CCS-26. Scarce. (P)
$325
$400

CYPRUS
13376
1901 QV 4½ Piastres. Nicely toned VF. KM-5.
$60
$80

DENMARK
13377
1723 Commonwealth Frederick IV Krone (4 Mark). Kongsberg mint. KM-523. VF. (P)
$500
$600

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
13378
1939 Peso National arms, rev native princess. Lightly toned EF. KM-22.
$70
$90

EQUATORIAL GUINEA
13379
(19)80 2000 Bipwele Spanish Royalty Visit. Copper Piedfort reeded edge. Prooflike UNC. KM-XP36. (P)
$120
$180

FIJI
13380
1934-68 ½d to 2/- comp collection in Dansco Supreme(see both sides) album. ½d aU-UNC, 1d, 3d & 6d EF-UNC, 2/- 1934 gVF, 1945 UNC others EF-UNC. Nice set. Cat value approx US$1650 = A$2500. (94 coins plus album).
$800
$1200

FRANCE
13381
Merovingians, Marseille: c700-710AD AR Denier (1.08g). Bust right with cross behind, rev NEF with cross above & below. aVF/VF. MEC 1, 557. cf Roberts-74 cat US$500. (P)
$275
$375

13382
Carolingians: 840-877 AD Charles the Bald, as Charles II, King of West Francia AR Obol. Class 2 Melle mint struck 864-877 AD. Karolus monogram, rev Cross  pattee.  aEF.  MEC 1, 934.  Rare.  (P)
$450
$600

13383
Albi (Viscounty) late C12th-C13th AR Denier. In the name of Raymond IV Count of Toulouse. Short cross with spindle bars, rev Crozier surrounded by 4 spindle bars. Toned gVF. Roberts-4253, Boudeau-774. (P)
$140
$180

13384
Flanders: 1467-1477 Charles The Bold Double mite. Cross, rev Arms. gVF. Roberts 7922. (P)
$120
$150

13385
1575B Henry III Teston Rouen mint plain collar 9.38g. gF/VF. Roberts-3565. (P)
$150
$200

13386
1577M Henry III ¼ Franc Toulouse mint (3.34g). VF. Roberts-3573. Scarce. (P)
$140
$180

13387
1580T Henry III ¼ Ecu Nantes mint. VF. Roberts-3252. (P)
$120
$150

13388
1584H Henry III Franc La Rochelle mint 13.28g. F/VF. Roberts-3604. (P)
$150
$200

13389
1584 Henry III Franc 13.87g. F. Roberts-3604. (P)
$150
$200

13390
1585I Henry III ¼ Ecu Limoges mint. Rev struck off centre, F. Roberts-3252. (P)
$100
$130

13391
1587A Henry III ½ Franc Paris mint. aVF/VF. 6.62g. Roberts-3575. (P)
$150
$200

13392
1587A Henry III ¼ Franc Paris mint (3.51g). VF+. Roberts-3571.    (P)
$240
$300

13393
1587(9) Henry III ¼ Ecu Rennes mint. aVF. Roberts-3252.       (P)
$100
$130

13394
1588C Henry III ¼ Ecu Saint Lo mint. Striking weakness VF. Roberts-3252. (P)
$100
$130

13395
1642A Louis XIII 2 Sols 6 Deniers Essai in Silver 1.10g Nicely toned, very attractive VF. Dr 1987, Ciani 1714. A similar coin in almost identical grade was offered in Kunker Auction 331, lot 790 30-1-2020, estimated €4000, it sold for €3200+ comm = A$5200+ comm. Very rare. (P)
$4000
$5000

13396
1720-A Louis XV (1715-74) Petit D'Argent (1/3) Ecu) Paris Mint, John Law issue, diff die to the other coin of this date offered. Gad-305. KM-455.1 gVF/aEF. (P)
$250
$350

13397
1721 Louis XV Chamber of Commerce Rouen AR Jeton. Bust of Louis XV right, rev Mercury seated in front of the city of Rouen. gVF. AR 31mm of Vivier. 10.50g. (P)
$100
$150

13398
ND (1723) Joseph Reverony, Lyon AR Jeton. Oval shield with arms of Joseph Reverony, rev Arms of Lyon supported by allegorical figures of Rhone & Saone letting water escape from their urns. VF. AR, 30mm. 9.12g. (P)
$100
$130

13399
1756 Consulate of Lyon AR Jeton. Arms of Lyon supported by allegorical figures of Rhone & Saone letting water escape from their urns, rev Legends & wreath, date below. aVF/VF. AR, 30mm. 9.94g.  (P)
$75
$100

13400
1756 Consulate of Lyon AR Jeton. Arms of Lyon supported by allegorical figures of Rhone & Saone letting water escape from their urns, rev Legends & wreath, date below. VF/gVF. AR, 30mm. 10.0g.  (P)
$75
$100

13401
1773 Agents de Change de Lyon (Stock Exchange Agents) silver Jeton. Book of transfers with a caduceus & quill, Arms of Lyon. VF. AR 31mm. Feu-10763. 11.23g. (P)
$150
$200

13402
ND Louis XVI 1774-82 Tresor Royal AR octagonal Jeton. Bust of Louis XVI right, rev Legend within wreath. VF. AR 32mm of Vivier. 13.66g. (P)
$100
$130

13403
ND (1777) Louis Stanislas Xavier City of Angers AR Jeton. Bust left, rev Arms of the city. Bright VF+. AR, 30mm of Vivier. (P)
$60
$80

13404
1784 Opening of the Canal de Givers AR Jeton. River god & goddess with urns from which water flows, rev Legend within wreath of cattails. gVF. AR, 32mm of Vivier. 14.45g. (P)
$100
$150

13405
1789 Louis XVI The National Assembly Abolishes Feudalism medal. Bust right, rev View of National Assembly at Versailles. AE, 63mm by Du Vivier & Gatteaux. aEF. (P)
$220
$300

13406
1791B Louis XVI Laird Rouen mint. Worn die, lustrous EF/gEF. KM-585.3. (P)
$75
$100

13407
1791A Louis XVI ½ Ecu. Uniformed bust left, rev Crowned arms, mm leopard. gVF. KM-562.1. (P)
$250
$300

13408
1792-I Constitutional Monarchy Louis XVI silver Ecu of 6 Livres, 'Roi des FRANCOIS', rev Genie of France 'L'AN 4 DE LA LIBERTÉ', Limoges mint, no dot 1st sem. 29.45g. Graded PCGS 'AU detail - tooled' as some smoothing of adjustment marks, with nice patina. KM-615.1. Gad-55. Historical coin. (P)
$600
$900

13409
1793-A National Convention silver Ecu of 6 Livres, Genie of France, rev 'REPUBLIQUE FRANÇOISE & 'L'AN II', Paris mint, no dot 1st sem, with interesting die crack. 29.45g. Graded PCGS 'AU detail - tooled' as some smoothing of adjustment marks, with nice patina. KM-624.1. Gad-58. Historical coin. (P)
$700
$1000

13410
1799/1800 Bank of France silver octagonal Jeton AN VIII. Allegorical figures of Wisdom & Fortune, pouring coins from horn of plenty into a treasury box, rev Legend within wreath of oak & olive branches. Edge stamped Argent, hallmark bee. gVF. AR, 36mm by Dumarest. Feuardent-4951. 24.51g. (P)
$100
$150

13411
AN 9 (1801) Napoleon Bonaparte Consul/Agens de change de Paris. Octagonal Silver Jeton, 37.4mm, 28.66g. aEF. Br-173, Ess-944. Very scarce. (P)
$350
$500

13412
1802 Napoleon Bonaparte Consul/Caisse d'escompte du commerce association IV Frimaire An VI (Commercial Discount Fund Ass'n) octagonal Silver Jeton, 35.2mm, 19.0g. Contact mks, gVF. Scarce.      (P)
$160
$250

13413
1803 Agents de Change de Lyon (Stock Exchange Agents) silver Jeton. Uniformed bust of Napoleon I right by Mercier, rev Book of transfers with a caduceus & quill. gVF. AR, 32mm. Bramsen-266. 19.83g. (P)
$160
$200

13414
L'AN 4 (1803) Preparations for the Invasion of England medal. Bust of Napoleon I left, rev Fortune seated right on a ship. EF. AE, 33mm by Brenet. Bramsen-275. (P)
$200
$250

13415
1804 Napoleon Bonaparte Emperor/Ecole de droit de Paris (Paris School of Law) octagonal Silver Jeton, 31.2mm, 13.62g. Br-321, Ess-2075. Scarce. (P)
$140
$250

13416
1806 Society of Agriculture, Sciences & Arts Tours silver Jeton. Lyre on a scythe & axe within wreath, rev Legend within oak & laurel wreath. Edge milled. aEF. AR, 28mm Bramsen 605. 8.99g. (P)
$60
$80

13417
1808 Chamber of Commerce silver octagonal Jeton. Head of Napoleon I right, rev Caduceus. Toned aEF. 31mm by Andrieu. B-816. 12.96g. (P)
$120
$150

13418
ND (1812) Imperial Palace gaming token. Janiform head of Good Luck (wreathed) & Bad Luck (with snakes in hair), rev Blindfolded Fortune leading blindfolded Eros to left, spilling cornucopia, wheel of fortune at feet. AR, edge stamped Argent, 30mm, 13.20g by Gayrard. Bramson 1200. Scarce. (P)
$100
$150

13419
ND (1814-24) Apraisers-Auctioneers silver octagonal Jeton. Head of Louis XVIII left, rev Justice seated left holding scales. gVF. AR, 33mm by Tiolier. 17.92g. (P)
$75
$100

13420
1818 General Insurance in Paris AR octagonal Jeton. Bust of Louis XVIII left, rev Allegorical figure of Providence with child clinging to leg, around them various situations of insurance losses. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 35mm by Barre. 21.77g.
$75
$100

13421
1822 Savings Bank of Lyon silver Jeton. Arms of Lyon, rev Ant in wreath of rays. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 33mm by Penin. 10.06g.
$60
$80

13422
1822 (est) Lyon Savings & Providence Fund silver decagonal Jeton. Arms of Lyon, rev Ant in a wreath of corn. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 33mm. 16.13g. (P)
$75
$100

13423
ND (1814-24) University of France silver Jeton. Bust of Louis XVIII left, rev Legend within wreath. aU. AR, 32mm by Gayrard. 18.03g.     (P)
$100
$150

13424
ND c19th School Board of Trustees silver award medal. Legends within wreath obv & rev. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 35mm. 20.18g.
$50
$75

13425
1829 (est) Playwrights Commission silver octagonal Jeton. Mirror, sword & feather on lyre under bust of a jester, rev Legend around & within wreath.  gVF. AR, 31mm by Domard. 13.39g. (P)
$75
$100

13426
1829 (founded) Sun Insurace Co Silver Jeton (Fire Insurance) created by the order of King Charles X. Obv personification of radiant sun. Rev Compagnie du Soleil, Assurances Contre L'incendie, 16 Dec 1829. Marked Argent on rim. EF, much underlying brilliance. Mitch-4024. G-508. (P)
$75
$100

13427
ND c1830s Love & Marriage silver octagonal Jeton. Janus-head with one face happy, rev Women leaning against a rock in front of a rough sea. Calm in the middle of storms. gVF. AR, 30mm by Gayrard. 13.21g. (P)
$100
$130

13428
1830 National Life Insurance Company AR octagonal Jeton. Allegorical figure of a couple & child exchange on insurance contract on a safe, rev Inscription in wreath of laurels. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 36mm by Desnoyfrs. 20.27g. (P)
$75
$100

13429
1830 Manufacturers of Glass & Mirrors St Gobain silver octagonal Jeton. Venus seated winged cupid left & right, rev Legend within wreath. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 32mm. 19.57g. (P)
$70
$100

13430
1835 Bank of Lyon silver decagonal Jeton. Arms of Lyon between 2 cornucopiae, rev legend within oak wreath. gVF. AR, 31mm by Barre. 13.12g. (P)
$75
$100

13431
1836 Bank of Lille silver octagonal Jeton. Bust of Louis Philippe I left, rev Legend within wreath, date above. Edge stamped Argent. gVF, lightly brushed. AR, 34mm by Depaulis & Caque. 18.72g. (P)
$75
$100

13432
1839 Lyonnaise Fire Insurance AR octagonal Jeton. Heraldic lion rampant left, rev Legend. Edge stamped Argent. EF. AR, 34mm by Durand. 19.18g. (P)
$90
$120

13433
1839 Society of Friends of the Arts silver Jeton. Bust of Philbert Delorme right, rev 3 intertwined wreaths. Edge stamped Argent. AR, 32mm by Barre. 13.17g. (P)
$80
$120

13434
1842 Academic Society of Architecture silver Jeton. Head of Philbert Delorme left, rev Lion moving to left. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 30mm by Dantzell. 17.39g. (P)
$75
$100

13435
1843 The Paternal Fire Insurance Co AR octagonal Jeton. Patriarch floating above the earth & a cloud, rev legend. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 36mm by Rogat. 19.85g. (P)
$75
$100

13436
1844 Compagnie de Rhone (Lyon)/Societe Anonyme 25 Dec 1844. Hexagonal Silver Jeton, depicting paddle wheeler ship Sirius, 36.6mm, 18.73g. Toned EF with much underlying brilliance. (P)
$130
$160

13437
ND (1845-1860) Chamber of Commerce Amiens silver octagonal Jeton. Bust of J Baptiste Colbert right, rev Legend within wreath, edge stamped Argent. Rev minor hairlines, lustrous gEF. AR 34mm by Depaulis. 16.1g. (P)
$75
$100

13438
1845 L'urbaine Cle d'Assurance Contre Incendie (Fire Insurance) Octagonal Silver Jeton. 35.1mm, 19.49g. gVF. (P)
$60
$90

13439
1848 Comptoir National D'Escompte Paris octagonal silver Jeton. Liberty standing with shield & caduceus, spear & plough beside, rev Legend within & around wreath. gVF. AR, 34.5mm. 19.76g. (P)
$75
$100

13440
c1850 2nd Republic Seditious copper box medal with 7 miniature medals (missing 2) (Tribute to the Bourbons). This is the best republic, hd of Marianne/JUS DIVINIUM SALUS POPULI copper 82g, 56.5mm. Very interesting medal with screw thread closer (8.5mm thick). Contains medals of the elder branch of the Bourbons at 10.5mm surrounding a medal of Henry V. Only a few of the honorary box medal are known. VF. A complete set is currently offered on the internet for €1500 while another medal missing one small medals for sale for £495. Rated RR (very rare). (P)
$250
$500

13441
1850 Foundation of Mutual Aid Funds for Silk Workers inc Lyon AR Jeton. Bust of Louis-Napoleon left, rev Shield with arms of Lyon, Saone & Rhone left & right. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 28mm by Caque. 10.37g. (P)
$50
$75

13442
ND (1852-70) Directorate General of Imperial Museums silver octagonal Jeton. Imperial coat of arms with eagle, rev Legend around & within wreath. Edge stamped Argent. AR, 32mm. 13.68g. (P)
$100
$130

13443
ND (1852-70) Chamber of Commerce Marseille silver octagonal Jeton. Head of Napoleon III left, rev Legend within wreath, edge stamped Argent. VF. AR 35mm by Caque. 18.52g.
$60
$80

13444
ND (1855) Universal Exhibition in Paris medal. Bust of Napoleon III left, rev Allegorical figure of France crowning art & industry. gEF. Zinc, 68mm by Caque & Oudine. (P)
$140
$180

13445
1858 Council of Supervision, Lyon silver octagonal Jeton. Arms of Lyon, train & ship in background, rev Legend. gVF. Test mk on edge. 34mm by A Gay Lyon. Very scarce.
$40
$60

13446
1859 General Society of Industrial & Commercial Credit silver octagonal Jeton. Female figure standing on a pedestal surrounded by attributes of trade & industry, rev Legend within & around wreath. gVF. AR, 37mm. 21.06g. (P)
$75
$100

13447
ND (1860-1880) Camber of Commerce Lille AR octagonal Jeton. Head of Napoleon III left, rev Legend within wreath. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 31mm. 13.49g, (P)
$75
$100

13448
1860 Bishop Nicolas Theodore Oliver memorial medal. Bust of bishop with calotte left, rev arms of Nicolas Theodore Oliver, Bishop of Evreux. AE, 51mm by Borrel. aU. (P)
$100
$150

13449
ND (c1862) Historical Archaeology of Forez silver Jeton. Forez coat of arms rev Legend on ribbon around oak branch within quatrefoil. Edge stamped Argent 34mm. EF. (P)
$75
$100

13450
ND (1863) Science & Arts silver Jeton. Head of Napoleon III left, rev Legend around & within oak wreath. Edge stamped Argent. EF, tiny mark on face. AR, 36mm. 23.9g. (P)
$80
$100

13451
1863 Deposit & Current Account Company, Place de l'Opera silver octagonal Jeton. View of the building, rev Legend in 7 lines. Edge stamped Argent, hallmark bee. gVF. AR, 38mm by Allain. 22.82g.      (P)
$75
$100

13452
1869 Society of General Insurance Agents of Lyon AR octagonal Jeton. Heraldic lion standing left, rev Legend. Edge stamped Argent. AR, 35mm. 21.1g. gVF. (P)
$75
$100

13453
1871K 5 Centimes mintage 16,000 aVF. KM-821.1 Rare date.
$80
$100

13454
1878 Orleans Beneficial Festivals Society silver octagonal Jeton. Crowned shield of Orleans. Edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR, 32mm Lienhardt-2330. 15.78g. (P)
$75
$100

13455
ND (c1880) Love & Marriage Jeton (also used as a gaming token). Janiform head of Good Luck (wreathed) & Bad Luck (with snake in hair), rev a naked woman leaning on a rock in front of a rough sea, plays with pearl necklace. AR, edge stamped Argent, 30mm, 13.43g by Gayrard. (P)
$80
$120

13456
1880 Chamber of Commerce Lyon silver Jeton. Shield with arms of Lyon, Saone & Rhone left & right, rev The Republic seated showing a young man on inscribed parchment, edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR 37mm by Chaplain. 24.11g. (P)
$75
$100

13457
1888 Dedication of Gambetta Monument medal. Bust of Gambetta left, rev Gambetta monument & inscription. AE, 70mm by SE Vernier. EF. (P)
$100
$130

13458
1893 Chamber of Commerce of Sainte Nazaire silver octagonal jetton. Veiled Nereid holding a caduceus seated on a promontory overlooking the sea, rev View of the mole of Sainte Nazaire, sailing & steam ship entering the port, edge stamped Argent. gVF. AR 41mm by O Roty. 38.99g. (P)
$100
$150

13459
ND Chamber of Commerce of Lyon silver octagonal Jeton. vertical caduceus criss-crossed with a laurel branch, rev Draped cherub seated right holding a thread, edge stamped Argent. aVF. AR 42mm by O Roty. 38.58g. (P)
$100
$150

13460
1900 Exposition Universelle Internationale silvered bronze medallic plaque. Genius taking torch from sleeping woman rev view of Parisian street & fair grounds. AE silvered 36x51mm by Roty. Cple sm digs aEF. (P)
$75
$100

13461
1916 25 Centimes mintage 100,000. Fully lustrous UNC. KM-867 cat US$120.
$60
$80

13462
1927 Charles Lindbergh 1st Transatlantic Flight medal. Bust of Lindbergh 3/4 right rev Globe showing Europe & Americas with flight path marked. AE 68mm by Prudhomme. Paris mint. aU. (P)
$120
$150

13463
1929 10 Francs Essai Pattern by Morlon. Lightly toned, UNC. 28mm alum-bronze. GEM-166.3, Gad 796, Maz-2549a. (P)
$250
$300

13464
1929 10 Francs Essai Pattern by L Bazor. Toned UNC. 28mm alum-bronze. GEM-161.3, Gad-791, Maz-2544a. (P)
$350
$400

13465
1929 100 Francs Essai Pattern by Lucien Bazor. 21mm alum-bronze. Lightly toned, UNC. Maz-2531a. (P)
$220
$275

13466
1929 100 Francs Essai Pattern by P Turin. Toned UNC. 21mm alum-bronze. GEM-283.4, Gad-1145, Maz-2541a. (P)
$220
$275

13467
ND Cardinal de Richelieu silver Jeton. Bust in habit with cap right, rev Warship at full sail 1634. Restrike by Paris mint, stamped Argent. aU. AR 32mm. 15.93g. (P)
$50
$75

13468
1979 General Administrative Council for the Civil Hospitals of Lyon silver medal. Crowned busts of the hospital founders, rev Crowned & wreathed shield. Edge impressed 'Professeur Despierres Charles 1949-1979'. Edge bruise gVF. Medal designed 1845? By Jean Schmitt. Silver, stamped 1978 Argent, 56mm, 130g.
$130
$160

13469
ND Great Musicians silver medal. Bust of Handel, rev Depiction of the statue of the muse Euterpe, patron saint of music, stamped Argent 850 Paris mint. aUNC. AR 30mm. 14.93g.
$40
$60

13470
Prisoner of War WWI camp Token St Nazaire 10 Centimes 21mm aluminium Campbell 2556a. Mairie de Poiz-Terron Dept Des Ardennes 5 Centimes ND (1917) 27x45mm zinc. Identified by owner as an internment camp token. A similar token sold by CBG for €75 as rare. Gadoury 1-1 pg 397. gVF (2). (P)
$100
$130

13471
1868 Imperial School of Drawing for Young Ladies silver prize medal. Head of Napoleon III left, rev Engraved '2e Prix Bosse 3e Series H. Montbertrand 1868'. Edge stamped Argent. AR, 28mm Berrell. 9.09g 1894 Music Conservatory Lyon silver prize medal. Arms of Lyon, rev Engraved '1894 Declamation 2e Prix Mr Merle Emile'. Edge stamped Argent. aEF. (2)
$60
$80

FRENCH INDOCHINA
13472
1885A Piastre.Scarce Date F. KM-5. (P)
$150
$200

13473
1886A, 1910A Piastre. VF, first with deposits. KM-5, 5a.1. (2)
$150
$200

13474
1900A Piastre. gVF/EF. KM-5a.1. (P)
$150
$200

13475
1910A Piastre. Scarce date. gVF. KM-5a.1. (P)
$150
$200

13476
1931 Piastre. aU. KM-19.
$75
$100

13477
1936 50 Cents. Slabbed PCGS MS62. KM-4a.2, Lec 261. (P)
$140
$180

13478
1926A Piastre. KM-5a.1, Lec-302. Slabbed PCGS AU53. (P)
$350
$450

GERMAN NEW GUINEA
13479
1894A Pfennig Bird of Paradise. Glossy, chocolate aU. KM-1.  (P)
$220
$240

13480
1894A Pfennig Bird of Paradise. aEF. KM-1. (P)
$180
$240

13481
1894A Pfennig. KM-1. EF/aU. (P)
$200
$275

13482
1894A 2 Pfennig Bird of Paradise. EF, carbon spot. KM-2. (P)
$180
$240

13483
1894A 10 Pfennig Bird of Paradise. Chocolate with some orange, nearly UNC. KM-3. (P)
$275
$350

13484
1894A 10 Pfennig Bird of Paradise. Chocolate UNC. KM-3.      (P)
$300
$400

13485
1894A 10 Pfennig Bird of Paradise. Chocolate aU/UNC, minor deposits with trace lustre. KM-3. (P)
$250
$350

13486
1894A 10 Pfennig Bird of Paradise. KM-3. Chocolate EF. (P)
$250
$325

13487
1894A ½ Mark Bird of Paradise. gVF, mount mks on reverse. KM-4. (P)
$100
$130

13488
1894A 2 Mark Bird of Paradise. gVF. KM-6. (P)
$500
$600

13489
1894A 2 Mark Bird of Paradise. Steel grey tone near EF. KM-6.       (P)
$600
$800

13490
1894A 5 Mark Bird of Paradise. VF eks. KM-7. (P)
$1250
$1500

GERMANY - STATES
13491
Bavaria: 1908D Otto 2 Mark. Prussia: 1913A Wilhelm II 3 mark. EF, UNC spot. KM-913, 527. (2)
$75
$100

13492
Bavaria: 1913 Copper 2 Mark Pattern by Karl Goetz, Munich Mint. Attractively toned bronze Proof. Schaaf-51/G1.
$200
$300

13493
Bavaria: 1913 Copper 3 Mark Pattern by Karl Goetz Munich Mint bronze Proof. Schaaf-52/G1. (P)
$200
$300

13494
Brandenburg: (16)24 Georg Wilhelm ¼ Thaler. Half-length figure in electoral robe, sceptre on shoulder, rev Crowned Spanish shields of 4 fold arms. gVF. KM-86.7. (P)
$150
$200

13495
Cologne Archdiocese: 1167-1191 Philipp von Heinsberg AR Denar. Cross, a V in 3 angles & Soester sign, rev 3 characters. Sl central striking weakness gVF. Havernick 882/3. (P)
$180
$250

13496
Hamburg: 1803 Freie und hansestadt. Millennium of the City of Hamburg AR Medal. 37mm. Obv City view in 803. Rev 1803 scene. Hoffman 142. EF. (P)
$200
$300

13497
Hesse-Darmstadt: 1876H Ludwig III 5 Mark. gF, ek. KM-353.        (P)
$80
$120

13498
Mecklenburg-Schwerin: 1763 Friedrich II 32 Schilling. Crowned arms within order chain rev value. Shallow strike VF. KM-209.   (P)
$180
$240

13499
Saxony-Albertine: 1565 August Thaler. Bust with sword dividing date, rev Helmeted arms with HB upper right. aEF. Dav-9795.     (P)
$450
$600

13500
Schwarzburg-Sondershausen 1909-A Karl Gunther 3 Mark Choice UNC. PCGS Slabbed. MS64. KM-154. (P)
$200
$300


	


GERMANY
13501
1875D 10 Pfennig with large 'bubble' planchet flaw, present before coin was struck. F. KM-4. (P)
$50
$75

13502
1898A Wilhelm II 50 Pfennig. aEF. KM-15 cat EF US$350. Scarce.  (P)
$200
$250

13503
SMS Konigsberg ND (1907-15) 200 Pfennig Kantene token. The Konigsberg was a 4.1 inch gunned cruiser & was on East Africa station at the outbreak of WWI. She was sunk by 2 British monitors, Severn & Mersey, in 1915. Dent at 12 o'clock. gVF. Scarce. (P)
$300
$400

13504
Weimar Republic 1922-G 3 Mark 3rd Anniversary Weimar Constitution Proof PCGS Slabbed PR64 CAM. KM-29 (P)
$200
$300

13505
1923 10,000 Mark Weimar Republic Province of Westphalia Notgeld issue. Gilt bronze. UNC. J-N20A. (P)
$75
$100

13506
1924D 50 Rentenpfennig. KM-34. Misstruck over 20% off centre. VF. (P)
$75
$100

13507
1925 5 Reichspfennig. KM-39. Mis-struck 25% off centre. gVF.         (P)
$75
$100

13508
1927D Von Hindenburg 5 Mark Weimar Republic Karl Goetz medallic issue. gVF, bright surfaces. KM-X1.
$75
$100

13509
1927F 3 Reichsmark 450th Anniversary Tubingen University. Eagle & denomination rev Count Eberhard the Bearded left. Toned gEF. KM-54 cat EF US$800 = A$1200. (P)
$450
$600

13510
1928A 5 Reichsmark Oak tree. EF. KM-56. (P)
$150
$200

13511
Weimar Republic 1930-G 3 Reichsmark 700th Anniversary - Death of Von Der Vogelweide Proof. PCGS Slabbed PR63 CAM KM-69 cat US$500. (P)
$250
$300

13512
1931G 50 Reichspfennig. Mintage 60,000. gVF. KM-49 cat VF US$300. (P)
$200
$300

13513
1931J 3 Reichsmark. Mottled tone, aEF/EF. KM-74 cat EF US$800 = A$1200. (P)
$350
$450

13514
1932A 5 Reichsmark Centenary-Death of Goethe. Lightly toned UNC. Possibly a copy. Sold as is.  KM-77. If genuine cat US$5000 = A$7700. (P)
$350
$500

13515
ND (1935-45) 10 Pfg Kantine token for use on Admiral Hipper a heavy cruiser of the Kriegsmarine. Brass, 18mm. EF, sl edge stain. Menzel 34008.2. Rare. (P)
$250
$350

13516
ND (1935-45) 100 Pfg Kantine token for use on Admiral Hipper a heavy cruiser of the Kriegsmarine. Nickel plated brass, 25mm. UNC. Menzel 34008.5. (P)
$400
$500

13517
1949 10 Pfennig. KM-103. Misstruck over 30% off centre. EF.            (P)
$75
$100

13518
ND (1975-2001) 5 Mark blank planchet with edge lettering 'Einigkeit Und Recht Und Freiheit'. 10g. KM-140.1.
$100
$150

13519
Prisoner of War WWI Camp Tokens Cassel, Hesse-Nassau 5, 10 Pfennig ND (1914-18) 19.2 & 23mm zinc. Sagan, Silesia 5, 10 Pfennig ND (WWI) 20, 21.5mm iron. Stargard, Pommern 1,2 Pfennig ND (WWI) 16,18mm zinc. Bad Colbert, Thuringia 5, 10 Pfennig ND (WWI) 18, 23mm zinc. Frankfurt A.M. 50 marks ND (WWI) 28mm zinc. Hagen, Westfalen, Accumulatoren-Fabrik 1,2 5, 10 Pfennig zinc. VF-UNC. Campbell 4356b, 4357a, 4634a, 4635b, 4653, 4654, 4416b Menzel 5395. (13).
$150
$200

13520
Prisoner of War WWI Camp Tokens Dulmen, Westphalia ND 5 Mark 35mm iron (scarce). Eschwege, Hesse-Nassau ND 5 Pfennig 20mm zinc. Guttersloh, Westfalen ND. 10 Pfennig 23mm zinc. Ingolstadt, Bavaria ND 2 Mark 29mm zinc VF-aEF. Campbell 4394b, 4406, 4439, 4465. (4).
$120
$160

13521
Prisoner of War WWI Tokens: Reisholz, Rhein, Eisenw, Gebr, Faber 1, 5 Mark ND WWI 20 & 28mm steel. Friedberg, Hessen Officers Prison Camp 10 Pfenning, 1, 5 Mark ND WWI 23, 25, 30mm zinc. Gustrow, IX Armeekorps 1, 10 Pfennig 1916 16 & 23mm zinc. VF-gVF. Menzel 21451. Campbell 4420a, 4422a, 4424, 4711b (7).
$100
$130

13522
Prisoner of War WWI/WWII Camp tokens Lamsdorf, Silesia ND(1916) 2 Pfennig 18.5mm steel. Mebedo (Dobruschka Military Railway Operations Directorate based in Varna) ND 10 Pfennig 20mm zinc. MWH Prison Camp/Munitions factory ND WII bottle token 26x30mm. Mewe, West Prussia ND (WWI) 1 Pfenning 16mm zinc. Minden, North Rhine ND WWI 20 Pfennig 20.3mm zinc. Munden, Hanover ND WWI 10 Pfennig 20mm zinc. Munster II ND WWI 50 Pfennig 24mm zinc(2 varities). Rothaus, Baden ND WWI 20 Pfennig 19mm brass. Hassenberg Schloss ND WWI 1 Pfennig 16.5mm zinc. Schwarmstedt ND 10 Pfennig 23mm zinc. Weilburg ND WWI 1 Pfennig 19mm zinc. Zwickau ND WWI 5 Pfennig 17.5mm iron. F-gVF. Campbell-4468, 4515, NL, 4518, 4527, 4531a, 4553a, b, 4629, 4450, 4643b, 4685, 4707b(1). (13)
$150
$200

13523
Prisoner of War WWI Tokens Stralsund-Danholm, Pomerania Officer prison camp 1, 5 Pfennig ND (WWI) 16, 19mm zinc. Munster III Westfalen 2, 10 Pfennig ND (WWI) 19.8, 27mm iron Bayreuth, Bavaria 1, 50 Pfennig 17.6, 20.8mm zinc. VF or better. Campbell 4656b, 4658, 4560, 4562, 4323b, 4327 (6).
$150
$200

13524
Prisoner of War WWI Camp Tokens Ulm, Wurttemberg 1, 2, 5, 10, 100, 200 Pfennig ND WWI 16 to 29mm zinc. Ohrdruf, Saxe-Coburg & Gotha 1, 5, 10 Pfennig ND WWI 17.5 to 20.6mm iron. Dobeln, Saxony 1, 2, 10 Pfennig ND WWI 16.2 to 27.1mm iron. Mostly VF or better. Campbell 4674, 4675, 4676, 4677a, 4679, 4680, 4586b, 4588b, 4589, 4383, 4384, 4386. (12).
$100
$140

13525
Prisoner of War WWI Camp tokens Weilburg 1, 5, 10 Pfennigs ½, 1, 3 Marks ND. Zinc, 5 Pfennig nickel plated. gVF-EF. Campbell 4685, 4686a, 4687, 4688, 4689, 4690. (6).
$100
$150

13526
Prisoner of War WWI Camp Tokens Zeche Hermann 1/11 Selm 1 W Private POW Camp ND 50 Pfennig, 3 Marks. 20mm 30mm zinc plated & zinc. Campbell NL. Very scarce. (2). (P)
$100
$150

GERMANY - SAAR
13527
1954 10, 20, 20, 100 Franken KM-1 to 4. Germany NSDAP 1934 Return of the Saarland pin back badge, 38mm. 1935 The Saar for Hitler's Germany alum token, 23mm. (P)
$100
$130

GERMANY - DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
13528
1971 20 Mark. Karl Liebknecht - Rosa Luxembourg. Choice UNC. KM-32 . (P)
$70
$90

13529
1974 20 Mark. 250th Anniversary - Death of Immanuel Kant, philosopher. Choice UNC. KM-53. (P)
$70
$90

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
13530
Washington & Fanning Is. ND (c1910) 50 cents check. Alum 31mm aEF, minor oxidation. Scarce. (P)
$250
$350

13531
Washington & Fanning Is ND (c1910) $1 check. Alum 38mm gVF-EF, sl oxidation. (P)
$100
$150

GREAT BRITAIN
13532
Iceni, uninscribed c10-40 AD AR Unit (1.24g). Norfolk God Moustache type. Celticised head right, rev Horse right. VF. S-434, ABC-1567. (P)
$200
$275

13533
Allectus 293-296AD AE Antoninianus (3.60g) Camulodunum (Colchester, GB) struck 293-298AD. Radiate draped & cuirassed bust right, rev Pax standing left holding palm branch & transverse sceptre. Porous gVF or better. S-13830, RIC V 90. (P)
$200
$300

13534
Constantine I 307-337AD AE Follis (2.32g) Londinium (London) struck 319AD. Helmeted & cuirassed bust left, holding spear over shoulder, rev 2 Victories standing holding a shield on a column. VF/gVF. cf S-16295, RIC VII 156. (P)
$140
$180

13535
Durotriges: 54-43BC AR 1/4 Stater. Duro boat dots type obv 3 men in a boat design rev zigzag thunderbolt & line of pellets. Minor porosity VG. S-368, ABC-2211, VA-1249. (P)
$75
$100

13536
Anglo Saxon, continental series sceatta c690/700-710/5AD (0.83g) Series D Type 2c. Crude bust right, chevron behind, rev Cross pommee, pellets in angles, annulet below. Mint in Frisia, struck under Radbod, King of Frisia. EF. S-792. (P)
$250
$300

13537
Anglo Saxon, continental Series Sceatta c695/700-710/5AD (1.08g) Series E, variety D. Porcupine with triangular head, rev Standard with pellet in annulet. Mint in Frisia (Dorestad?). gVF/VF. S-790B, cf Abramson (2006) E180. (P)
$100
$130

13538
Anglo Saxon, continental Series Sceatta c695-715/20AD (0.61g) series E. Porcupine right, rev Standard with annulet. Mint in Frisia (Dorestad?). Minor deposits EF. S-790D, Abramson (2006) E130. Scarce.       (P)
$200
$300

13539
978-1016 Aethelred II 1d, bare-headed bust, voided long cross, Alfwold of Winchester. gVF. S-1151, N-774. (P)
$650
$800

13540
1016-35 Cnut 1d pointed helmet type 1024-30. York moneyer Witherine. VF. S-1158. (P)
$450
$550

13541
1016-35 Cnut 1d short cross type ca1029-1035/6. Lincoln moneyer SPEARTINC ON LII. VF, sl peck. S-1159. Ex Status Auction Oct 2020 sold for $450 + comm. (P)
$400
$500

13542
1216-72 Henry III 1d long cross class 3b Nicole on  Lvnd. VF. S-1363. (P)
$100
$130

13543
1216-72 Henry III 1d long cross class 3b Nicole on Cant(?). VF. S-1363. (P)
$100
$130

13544
1216-72 Henry III 1d long cross class 5c. Willem on Cant. Toned VF. S-1369. (P)
$100
$130

13545
1216-72 Henry III 1d long cross class 5f Davi on Lvd. VF. S-1372.   (P)
$100
$130

13546
1216-72 Henry III 1d long cross class 5h Willem on Cant. F/VF. S-1374. (P)
$75
$100

13547
Anglo-Gallic, Aquitaine: Edward I (as son of Henry King of England 1252-72) AR Obol. Leopard passant to left, rev Cross pattee. F/gF. Elias-14a, W & F 12 type 3/c. (P)
$160
$200

13548
1272-1307 Edward I London mint class 2b. VF. S-1386. (P)
$100
$120

13549
1272-1307 Edward I 1d London class 6b, S-1402, another London class ?. Canterbury class 3g S-1419 another Canterbury class 5b S-1419. VG-gVF. (4)
$180
$220

13550
1272-1307 Edward I 1d Canterbury mint class 4d. Toned VF. S-1419. (P)
$100
$130

13551
Low Countries: 1279-1310 AD Edward I contemporary continental imitation Sterling. EDWARRA series of London. VF 1.31g, Mayhew-377f. (P)
$130
$160

13552
1327-77 Edward III Great 4th coinage Pre Treaty period. 1351-61 Series E, cross 2, struck 1354-55 York mint. aVF, striking, weakness to part of legend. S-1572. (P)
$160
$240

13553
1422-61 Henry VI Groat 1st reign Annulet issue 1422-30 London mint. Portrait a little weakly struck F-VF. S-1835. (P)
$200
$250

13554
1422-61 Henry VI Groat 1st Reign pinecone-mascle issue 1431-32/3 Calais mint. Lovely EF. S-1875. (P)
$400
$500

13555
1461-70 Edward IV 1st Reign Groat light coinage, mm crown 1468-9. VF. S-2000. 2.95g. (P)
$200
$300

13556
1461-70 Edward IV Groat 1st reign. Light coinage 1464-70 quartrefoils at neck B on breast. Bristol mint mm sun. 3.54g, VF. S-2004. (P)
$180
$250

13557
1471-83 Edward IV Groat 2nd reign York mint E on breast mm lis. 2.67g, aVF. S-2102. (P)
$250
$300

13558
1509-47 Henry VIII Groat 2nd coinage, mm rose 1526-44. Small obv marks VF. S-2337D. (P)
$275
$375

13559
1509-47 Henry VIII Groat 2nd coinage mm arrow. 1526-44. aEF, sl ragged flan. S-2337E. (P)
$600
$750

13560
1509-47 Henry VIII Half Groat, mm cross potonce Canterbury Archbishop Warham WA beside shield. Obv scrs F/aVF ledgends better, S-2343. (P)
$130
$160

13561
1509-47 Henry VIII Groat 3rd coinage, mm lis 1544-47. F. S-2369.  (P)
$150
$200

13562
1547-53 Edward VI 1/- 2nd issue, bust 3, mm Y (1551) Southwark mint. Small piecing at top, reverse centre not struck up. VG/F+, legends better. S-2466B. (P)
$275
$400

13563
1547-53 Edward VI 1- Fine Silver issue, mm tun. 1551-3. Toned, obv scr F/aVF. S-2482. (P)
$250
$350

13564
1547-53 Edward VI 1- Fine Silver issue, mm tun. 1551-53. Lightly toned VF/gVF. S-2482. (P)
$450
$550

13565
1558-1603 Elizabeth I 2nd issue, mm Martlet 1560-61, bust 3C. Toned VF. S-2555. (P)
$400
$500

13566
1558-1603 Elizabeth I 1/- 2nd issue mm cross crosslet 1560-1 (2), 1 clipped. 6d 1567 3d & 4th issue mm coronet holed, without date mm lion 1566-7. 3d 1562 mm pheon. 2d 6th issue mm escallop 1584-6. Mixed condtion. S-2555(2), 2562, 2562A, 2565, 2579. (6) (P)
$300
$400

13567
1558-1603 Elizabeth I 2/6,  7th issue, mm 1, 1601-02. Nice even old-time steel grey tone. VF. S-2583 cat £3000. (P)
$3000
$3500

13568
1558-1603 Elizabeth I 1/- 7th issue mm 1 1601-02. gF. S-2584. (P)
$150
$200

13569
1592 Elizabeth I 6d 6th issue bust 6C, mm tun. aEF. S-2578B.   (P)
$400
$500

13570
1603-25 James I 1/- 2nd coinage mm rose 1605-06. Obv scr F/gF. S-2654. (P)
$130
$160

13571
1603-25 James I 1/- 2nd coinage, mm grapes 1607. VG. S-2655.        (P)
$60
$80

13572
1603-25 James I 1/- 3rd coinage, mm trefoil (1624). Portrait weakly struck, aVF/VF. S-2668. (P)
$200
$250

13573
1625-49 Charles I 2/6. Group III, type 3a.3, mm (P), 1643-4 Tower mint under Parliament. Obv weak strike aF/VF+, S-2778. (P)
$120
$150

13574
1625-49 Charles I 1/- group D mm crown 1635-36. gF, legend better. S-2791. (P)
$180
$240

13575
1625-49 Charles I 1/- Group D, 4th bust type 3a, mm crown 1635-6. VF. S-2791. (P)
$220
$275

13576
1625-49 Charles I 1/- group F mm triangle in circle 1641-43. F/gF. S-2799. (P)
$120
$150

13577
1625-49 Charles I 1/- group F mm triangle 1639-40. VF. S-2799.      (P)
$240
$300

13578
1625-49 Charles I 1/- Tower mint under Parliament. mm (P) 1644-5. gVF. S-2800 (P)
$240
$300

13579
1625-49 Charles I 6d group D, type 3a, mm crown (2.82g). F. S-2813. (P)
$100
$130

13580
1625-49 Charles I 6d group D, type 3a, mm tun 1636-8 Tower mint under the King. Toned VF. S-2813. (P)
$200
$275

13581
1625-49 Charles I 6d group D 4th bust mm tun. F/aVF. S-2813.      (P)
$150
$200

13582
1625-49 Charles I 6d group E, type 4.1, mm tun (2.98g). Sl undulating flan VF. S-2814. (P)
$120
$150

13583
1625-49 Charles I 6d, Type 4.1, mm tun. Ragged flan, legend weak in places. VF. S-2814. (P)
$200
$250

13584
1625-49 Charles I 6d group E, type 4.2, mm triangle (2.92g). Bit flat in parts aVF. S-2816. (P)
$100
$130

13585
1625-49 Charles I 6d, group E type 4.2, mm anchor 1638-9 Tower mint under the King. Uneven strike, aVF. S-2816. (P)
$150
$250

13586
1625-49 Charles I 6d group F, type 4.3, mm triangle in circle (2.95g). aVF. S-2817. (P)
$100
$130

13587
1625-49 Charles I 6d Tower mint under the King. Group F, mm triangle 1639-40. F. S-2817. 2.97g. (P)
$100
$130

13588
1625-49 Charles I Half Groat group D mm triangle. F/gF. S-2832.   (P)
$100
$130

13589
1625-49 Charles I ½ Groat group D mm triangle both sides. Deeply toned, VF. S-2832 (P)
$100
$130

13590
1625-49 Charles I 1d group D type 3a1 mm 2 pellets. VF/F. S-2847. (P)
$80
$100

13591
1646 Charles Newark Siege 1/- NEWARK. Plugged, clnd, retoned, contemporary? forgery.. aVF. S-3143. (P)
$250
$350

13592
1649-60 Commonwealth 1d. F/VF. S-3222. (P)
$100
$130

13593
1653 Commonwealth 2/6, mm sun. Oxidised gF, porous centre, dark patina, probably Thames river find. S-3215. (P)
$300
$400

13594
1660-85 Charles II 2d hammered coinage. 1660-2, mm crown. EF/gVF. S-3326. (P)
$150
$200

13595
1666/4 Charles II half crown, third bust, elephant below bust, edge XVIII. Nicely toned VF. ESC 467(462), S-3364 cat £3750. Very rare. (P)
$1600
$2500

13596
1669 Charles II half crown third bust, R of PRIMO over I. The correction quite clear between stokes of R. Small rev scrs VG. ESC 465A, S-3365. Very rare (Rarity 5). (P)
$170
$300

13597
1671 Charles II Half Crown, third Bust. TERTIO. F. s-3366, ESC-468. (P)
$160
$200

13598
1671 Charles II half crown third bust, V TERTIO. Near VF. ESC 468, A-3366. (P)
$350
$500

13599
1674 Charles II ¼d. aVF/F. S-3394. (P)
$140
$170

13600
1676 Charles II 2/6 retrograde 1. VG/F. S-3367.
$100
$130

13601
1679 Charles II ¼d. aVF. S-3394. (P)
$170
$200

13602
1682 Charles II half crown fourth bust. T QVARTO. Toned. VF. ESC-489, S-3367. Rarity 2. (P)
$400
$600

13603
1689 William & Mary Half Crown, PRIMO, 1st Bust & 1st Shield, caul & interior frosted, with pearls. VF. S-3434. ESC-503. (P)
$400
$500

13604
1689 William III  Coronation medal. Laureate & armoured bust right rev. 5 line legend chronogram within garter. AE, 48mm by P Muller. MI 675/50. Surface roughness, aVF. (P)
$150
$200

13605
1694 William & Mary ½d. F. S-3452. (P)
$75
$100

13606
1695 William III 5/-. VG+. S-3470.
$60
$100

13607
1695 Octavo William III 5/-. Golden-grey tone EF. S-3470. Rare.   (P)
$2400
$3000

13608
1696 William III 1/- 1st bust. gF/VF. S-3497. (P)
$75
$100

13609
1697 William III 1/- 3rd bust. aEF, golden-grey tone with light adjustment mks. S-3505. (P)
$275
$375

13610
1697 William III 6d 3rd bust. Strike a little weak, virtually as struck. S-3538 cat EF £300. (P)
$375
$500

13611
1697 William III 6d 3rd bust. Golden-grey tone, minor flecking, virtually as struck. S-3538 cat EF £300. (P)
$500
$600

13612
1697B William III 6d Bristol. aVF. S-3528. (P)
$100
$130

13613
1697E William III half crown Exeter Mint, NONO, Edge error Inverted A instead of V in TVTAMEN & in DECVS. Unlisted in ESC or Spink. ESC-547A(var), S-3490.  aVF. Very Rare. (P)
$650
$900

13614
1699 William III 6d 3rd bust plumes in angles. aEF/EF. S-3546 cat EF £750. (P)
$350
$450

13615
1707 Anne 6d plumes in angles. Golden-grey tone gEF/EF. S-3623 cat EF £575. (P)
$400
$500

13616
1709 Anne 1/- 3rd bust. gF/F. S-3610. (P)
$75
$90

13617
1723 George I 1/- SSC in angles. gF/aVF struck off centre. S-3647.   (P)
$80
$100

13618
1733 George II ½d. Nice even chocolate brown colour. Near full lustre, just touched on high points, EF. S-3717 cat £370. (P)
$350
$450

13619
1733 George II ¼d. Considerable underlying lustre, poorly struck or struck from worn die aEF, lovely fields. S-3720. (P)
$275
$350

13620
1734 George II ¼d. Underlying lustre, chocolate aEF. S-3720 cat EF £365. (P)
$220
$275

13621
1736 George II 6d roses & plumes in angles. Attractive purple-grey tone EF/gEF. S-3707 cat EF £600. (P)
$450
$600

13622
1739 George II 1/-. Roses in angles, normal garter star. gVF. S-3701. (P)
$300
$375

13623
1739 Capture of Portobello medal Half length bust of Admiral Vernon ¾ left holding staff rev 6 ships entering Portobello harbour. Brass 37mm F. Eimer 550 cat VF £350. (P)
$150
$200

13624
1741 George II half crown roses in angles, D. QVARTO. Larger lettering on obv AVF/VF. ESC-602, S-3693. Rare. (P)
$350
$450

13625
1747 George II 1/- roses in angles. Lustrous nearly UNC. S-3702. Rare in high grade. (P)
$750
$1000

13626
1759 George II & Frederick King of Prussia & the Allied Leaders medal. George  & Frederick standing shaking hands, rev 6 portrait medallion containing the allied leaders. Porous gF. AE, 46mm by Pinchbeck. MI II pg 704 no 438var. Eimer-672var, A similar medal with large hole was sold in Noonan's auction Dec 2021, lot 870 for £180, with the comment this obverse type believed unrecorded. (P)
$250
$400

13627
1762 George III 3d. Golden-grey tone gEF. S-3753. (P)
$100
$150

13628
1763 George III Northumberland 1/-. Nice even steel grey tone, tiny old time mark on rim. Nice eye appeal. gEF. S-3742 cat £1350. Rare. (P)
$1200
$1500

13629
ND (c1790s) ½d Salters Hatmakers, Charing Cross Middlesex token. Hatmakers at work, rev shop front. aEF/EF. D & H-473. Withers cat £70. (P)
$75
$100

13630
1791 Marriage of Frederick Duke of York & Princess Frederica of Prussia medal. Conjoined busts left, rev Legend within laurel wreath. WM, 38mm by W Mainwaring. EF/aU much rev lustre. BHM 349. RR. (P)
$120
$150

13631
1791 Hull, Yorkshire ½d token. William III on horse back right rev Arms, edge Payable at Warehouse. D & H-18. Slabbed NGC AU55BN. Rare.
$75
$100

13632
1793 Manchester ½d. Man with sack rev Arms. Edge engrailed. Sl porous flan, glossy chocolate aU, old collector's number. D&H-135e.  (P)
$50
$70

13633
1797 Stafford Staffordshire ½d token. Castle & 4 lions rev WH cypher, edge Payable by Horton. D & H-21. Slabbed AU55BN. Scarce. (P)
$75
$100

13634
1799 William Pitt 1st Lord of the Treasury medal. Draped bust left rev 12 lined inscription within wreath. Minor contact marks gVF. Eimer-912. (P)
$130
$160

13635
1804 George III Bank of England $1 overstruck on 8 Reales. Steel grey tone VF. S-3768. (P)
$375
$450

13636
1811 J Huntons Yarmouth Norfolk & Suffolk Silver 1/- token. Coat of Arms, rev Coat of Arms. D-15. Nicely toned VF (P)
$80
$100

13637
1811 Reynolds, F.R. Yarmouth, Norfolk silver 1/- token. Yarmouth Coat of Arms, rev Arms indentation on shield. gVF. D-16
$70
$90

13638
1812 John Smalpage & S Lumb, Leeds, Yorkshire silver 1/- token. Arms, rev seated female gVF/aEF. D-31
$75
$100

13639
1812 1d British Copper Company, Walthamstow, Essex token. Legend within & around wreath of oak, rev Lion standing left. Edge plain (struck in a collar) orange & brown EF. Withers-563 cat £90.      (P)
$100
$130

13640
1812 The British Army Enters Madrid medal. Bare head of Duke of Wellington left rev 3 shields on column amidst military trophies. WM, 45mm by T & P Wyon. Usual minor tiniest, gVF. BHM-738, rarity RR (Very Rare). (P)
$300
$450

13641
1813 Nantrhyd-y-vilas Air France Co, Swansea & Morriston, Wales. 1d token. Toned gVF. Withers 1333 cat VF £80. (P)
$80
$100

13642
1815 British Victories of the Peninsular War box medal containing 26 medals. Lid with Duke of Wellington left, tube engraved British Victories in the Peninsula, inside lid Manufactured by Thomason & Jones, base inscription. 26 medals lacks Almaraz but duplicate of Pyrenees (such mistakes known). Tube brass (19mm), medals gilt brass 16mm. BHM-888, Eimer-1076. Very scarce. (P)
$400
$600

13643
1816 George III 1/-. UNC, has been wiped. S-3790. (P)
$160
$200

13644
1816 George III 6d. deep grey colour, UNC. S-3791. (P)
$200
$300

13645
1817 George III 1/-. Rust-red colour, variety loop in R of BRITT filled. Near UNC. S-3790. (P)
$160
$200

13646
1817 Waterloo Bridge Dedication medal. Laureate bust of George IV / Royal Banner with Wellington above, Waterloo DIE IUN 1815 below. Dedication on rim. gVF, silver, 26.88mm, 11.1g by T Wyon Jr. Eimer-1091, BHM-961. Scarce. (P)
$120
$180

13647
1818 LVIII George III 5/- Prooflike aU, contact mk & attempted removal of a scr in front of King's face. S-3787 cat EF £600, UNC £1500. (P)
$500
$750

13648
1825 George III 6d second release. Lightly toned practically UNC. S-3814 cat UNC £425. (P)
$275
$375

13649
1825 George IV ¼d. Choice chocolate UNC. NGC slabbed MS64BN. S-3822. (P)
$170
$220

13650
1825 George IV ½d. EF/aEF. S-3824. (P)
$100
$130

13651
1826 George IV 1/-. Deep charcoal grey colour, near UNC. S-3812.   (P)
$160
$200

13652
1826 George IV 1/-. Deep gun-metal blue iridescent even tone, Proof. S-3812 cat £1100. (P)
$900
$1200

13653
1826 George IV 6d. Golden, russet, grey tone UNC. S-3815 cat £385. (P)
$300
$400

13654
1826 George IV 6d. Choice golden-grey tone with considerable underlying brilliance. S-3815 cat UNC £385. Slabbed NGC MS63.      (P)
$400
$500

13655
1826 George IV 1d plain saltire. Hairline natural flan cracks on obv, aU. S-3823 cat EF £375, UNC £675. (P)
$275
$375

13656
1827 Death of the Duke of York medal. Head of Frederick right, rev 23 line laudatory inscription. AE, 60mm by Pistrucci. EF, sm contact mark on lower rev. Eimer 1189 cat £200. (P)
$150
$200

13657
1831 William IV 6d. Lightly toned gEF/aU. S-3836. (P)
$180
$250

13658
1831 William IV 1d. gVF. S-3845. (P)
$80
$100

13659
1832 The Reform Bill medallion. Britannia standing holding scroll, British lion left, rev Inscription within wreath. AE, 44mm by J Gibson. BHM-1854. EF. (P)
$150
$200

13660
1834 William IV 6d. Lightly toned, UNC. S-3836 cat £350..       (P)
$275
$375

13661
1835 William IV 1/3 Farthing. Chocolate/gun metal blue tone. S-3850. Slabbed NGC MS63BN. (P)
$200
$250

13662
1837 William IV ½d. Glossy brown aU. Slabbed NGC AU55BN.       (P)
$180
$240

13663
1837 Accession of Victoria medal Crowned bust left rev Radiate crown upon cushion & legend within wreath. WM, 61mm by J Barber Eimer 1296 BHM RR in original case of issue, Royal City Medal, EF mostly lustrous loss of brilliance behind head. 1867 Prince Alfred Visit medal. Bust of Prince Alfred left rev HMS Galatea. WM, 47mm by Thomas Stokes C-1867/2 gVF, sl scr, ek. (2).
$120
$150

13664
1841 QV Young head 1d OT no colon after REG. aEF, small rev digs. S-3948. (P)
$70
$90

13665
1843 QV ½ Farthing. Practically full orange UNC. S-3951. (P)
$100
$130

13666
1845 QV 5/- Nicely toned VF. S-3882 (P)
$350
$400

13667
1846 QV Young head half crown gVF/EF, minor obv mks. ESC-680, S-3888. Scarce. (P)
$250
$400

13668
1847 QV Young head 5/-. Nice even colour. VF. S-3882 cat £375.     (P)
$375
$500

13669
1847 QV Young head 5/-. Nice even grey tone VF/aVF. S-3882 cat VF £375. (P)
$250
$350

13670
1848/7 QV Young Head 1d NGC Slabbed. MS62BN. S-3948     (P)
$300
$500

13671
1851 Great Exhibition Exhibitor's medal. Bust of Prince Albert left, rev Globe inscribed Exhibitor. Edge impressed 'United Kingdom Class 1 No 39' in case of issue, hinge broken. AE 44mm by W Wyon Eimer 1459 cat £80. (P)
$80
$120

13672
1853 QV Young head 6d. Near full lustre aU. S-3908. (P)
$150
$200

13673
1853 QV Young head 1d OT Orange & brown UNC. Peck 1500. S-3948 cat £475. (P)
$250
$350

13674
1853 QV Young head 1d OT DEF :, 2 minor spots. Purple chocolate UNC with underlying orange. S-3948 cat £475. (P)
$200
$275

13675
1854 QV Young head 1d OTt Mostly chocolate UNC with orange in devices. S-3948 cat £475. (P)
$250
$350

13676
1854 QV Young head 1d OT DEF close colon. Glossy aU, rev carbon spot near trident. S-3948 cat UNC £475. (P)
$120
$150

13677
1855 QV Young head 1d OT DEF close colon. Glossy chocolate UNC, few minor obv contact mks. S-3948 cat £475. (P)
$180
$250

13678
1855 QV Young head 1d OT DEF space colon. gEF. S-3948 cat EF £120. (P)
$100
$150

13679
1855 QV Young head 1d OT. Glossy chocolate, practically UNC. S-3948. (P)
$200
$250

13680
1855 QV Young head ½d. Glossy chocolate aU. S-3949. (P)
$100
$130

13681
1858/7 QV Young head 1d. EF, minor contacts, lustre in lettering. S-3948 cat £100.
$80
$120

13682
1858 QV Young head OT DEF space colon. Chocolate aEF, sl carbon marks. S-3948 cat EF £100. (P)
$90
$120

13683
1858 QV Young head OT DEF space colon. Gun-metal blue & red, obv much orange rev UNC/aU. S-3948 cat UNC £400. (P)
$200
$250

13684
1858/7 QV Young head. aEF. S-3948. (P)
$75
$100

13685
1860 QV Bronzed copper Pattern 1d. Laureate head left, rev Britannia seated. By Joseph Moore, struck Birmingham mint. Peck-2133. The portrait punch was later used for the New Zealand Pattern 1d & the New Zealand Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association 1d tokens. Rare. (P)
$1800
$2500

13686
1860 QV Young head 1d, obv 2, rev D. Mostly orange UNC. S-3954 cat £325. (P)
$200
$275

13687
1865 QV Young head 1d. Uneven tone, no wear, virtually UNC. S-3954 cat EF £200. (P)
$150
$200

13688
1874 QV Young head half crown Golden-grey tone aU. ESC-692, S-3889. Scarce. (P)
$500
$750

13689
1876 QV Young head half crown scratch in front of nose, small natural flaw on neck, light golden tone UNC. ESC-699, S-3889. Rare this condition. (P)
$400
$600

13690
1878 QV Young head half crown Golden-grey tone. EF. ESC-700, S-3889. Scarce. (P)
$240
$375

13691
1878 QV Young head ½d. Rev, Britannia a bit weakly struck, toned UNC. S-3956. (P)
$120
$180

13692
1879 QV Young head half crown gVF, cple sm dark spots on rev. gVF. ESC-703, S-3889. Rare. (P)
$120
$200

13693
1882 QV Young head half crown. Obv cleaned, slight scr, gVF/EF. ESC-710, S-3889. (P)
$120
$180

13694
1884 QV Young head half crown EF, clnd & retoning, sm ek. ESC-712, S-3889. (P)
$200
$300

13695
1886 QV Young head half crown, near EF, has been dipped. ESC-715, S-3889. (P)
$180
$300

13696
1886 Colonial & Indian Exhibition London medal. Bust of Albert Prince of Wales left, rev Inscription within wreath. AE, 52mm by LC Wyon. Eimer 1725. EF.
$60
$80

13697
1887 QV Jubilee head 5/-. Toned EF/gEF, sl obv scr behind Queen's head. S-3921. (P)
$100
$130

13698
1887 QV Jubilee head 4/- Arabic 1. gEF/aU. S-3923. (P)
$100
$130

13699
1887 QV Jubilee head 4/- (double florin) Arabic 1. Attractive purple-grey tone Choice UNC. S-3923 cat £175. (P)
$180
$240

13700
1887 QV Jubilee 6d. Proof, obv hairlines. aFDC. S-3928 cat £1200.  (P)
$400
$500

13701
1888/7 QV Jubilee head 1/-. Golden-grey tone UNC. S-3926.     (P)
$120
$150

13702
1888 QV 1/-, small head variety. Toned, gVF. S-3926. Scarce            (P)
$60
$100

13703
1889 QV Jubilee head 5/-. Lustrous aU, obv slightest brushing. S-3921. (P)
$220
$300

13704
1893 QV Old head. Golden/gun-metal blue tone UNC/Choice UNC. S-3941. (P)
$100
$130

13705
1893QV old head 6d. Iridescent purple-grey tone, GEM UNC. S-3941 (P)
$200
$250

13706
1895 QV Old head 1/-. Golden-grey tone. S-3940. Slabbed NGC MS63. (P)
$230
$275

13707
1897 Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria medal. Crowned, draped, laureate & veiled bust left, rev Royal arms, border of 50 shields of British Colonies & Protectorates. AE, 76mm by F Bowcher. Eimer 1816. Minor contact mks, EF.
$140
$180

13708
1901 QV Old head 6d. Superb iridescent tone Choice UNC. S-3941. Premium coin. (P)
$130
$160

13709
1902 KEVII 1d. Choice full orange BU. S-3990. (P)
$100
$130

13710
1902 The Earl of Derby, Guild Mayor of Preston medallion. Conjoined heads of Countess & Earl of Derby, rev Arms of the Earl of Derby. WM, 51mm by Spink & Son Ltd. BHM-3870. aEF/UNC, minor obv contact mks.
$80
$120

13711
1904-28 University of Aberdeen Prize Medals. 1904 for Practical Materia Medica & 1905-06 for pathology, both awarded to J.M(cI) Wilson. 1928 for Practical Anatomy & 1928 for Embryology both awarded to John SM Wilson. 1st, 2nd & 4th AE, 3rd AR, 52mm by K&S Edinr. aU-UNC. (4) (P)
$200
$275

13712
1905 Centenary of the Battle of Trafalgar & Nelson's Death medal in bronze, 22½mm. Portrait of Nelson/anchor 'England Expects Everyman Will Do His Duty'. VF. Very scarce. (P)
$75
$100

13713
1906 KEVII 2/6. Lustrous aU/UNC. S-3980. (P)
$350
$450

13714
1907 KEVII 2/6. Near full lustre, sl obv scuff. aU/UNC. S-3980. (P)
$500
$600

13715
1907 KEVII 2/6. Golden-grey tone UNC. S-3980. Scarce. (P)
$750
$1000

13716
1907 KEVII 1/-. Golden-grey tone UNC. S-3982 cat £250. (P)
$250
$325

13717
1907 KEVII 6d. Lustrous UNC. S-3983 (P)
$100
$130

13718
1908 London Official silver commemorative medal. Presented to dignitaries, donors & officials. AR, 51mm. Olympics medals rarity rating - Availability 8. Toned, EF. Eimer 1904 (listed as silvered bronze) cat £1200. Very rare, (P)
$600
$1000

13719
1908 KEVII 2/-. Golden-grey tone aU. S-3981 cat EF £300, UNC £650. (P)
$375
$500

13720
1913  KGV  Third  Farthing.  For  use  in  Malta.  Full  orange  BU.   S-4062.
$50
$75

13721
Prisoner of War WWI Camp Tokens: ND 6d, 2/6, 10/- P.W. followed by denomination rev number stamped (possibly the camp number) Zinc plated 2/6 sl rust. F-gVF. Yarwood-MMT096, 098, 099 Scarce. (3).     (P)
$100
$150

13722
1924 British Empire Exhibition Wembley. Bust left, rev British lion left. AE 38mm by JR Gaunt, 3 reverse varieties. 1932 Visit to Northern Island bust right, rev blank. AE gilt 41mm. 1935 British Empire Day Trial Strike. Bust left, rev wreath. AE Piedfort? 39mm by J Pinches. Giordano excessively rare. Gio-CM85 large & small rev types (Eimer-1998), CM86b, CM136, CM137 cat U$500-$900. (5) (P)
$200
$400

13723
1925 Prince of Wales Visit to Argentina medal. Bust of Edward right, rev Shields of Britain & Argentina upon a wreath. AR, 50mm (57.5g), edge stamped Plata (Spanish for silver) by JM Lubary. EF, clnd. Eimer 2000 cat £220. BHM rates silver as RARE. (P)
$80
$120

13724
1925 Visit to South America medals: Argentina, The British Society in the Argentine Republic cupro-nickel, 31mm. Head left, rev inscription. AE gilt 30mmx35mm. Head right, rev Royal arms with arms of Argentina. AE 51mm. Chile, lion with crest & motto above, rev hovering condor. AE 28mm. 1931 Visit to Buenos Aires. Bust facing, rev inscription. EF-aU. Gio-CM106a, CM106.2, CM107a, CM108a, CM131 cat U$350-$500. (5) (P)
$100
$150

13725
1925 British Empire Exhibition medal. Crowned & draped bust left, rev 3 stylised figures standing. gEF. AE, 51mm by B Mackennal. Eimer 1997 cat EF £85. (P)
$60
$80

13726
1926-33 British Empire Union medals. Draped bust of the Prince of Wales left, rev antique galley seen through the archway of a stone bridge above radiate sun. All dated 24 May with following years. 1926 AI, 27 AI, AE (2), 28 AI, AE, 29 AI, AE, 30 AI, AE, 31 AI, AE, 32 AI, 33 AI, AE. 12 With ribbon 39mm by J Pinches, Eimer-2004. 1932 & 33 are particularly scarce-rare. Mostly gVF-EF. Gio-CM112a, CM118a, b (2), CM124a, b, CM126a, b, CM128a, b, CM130a, b, CM133.2 (but AI), CM136.2 AE & AL (unlisted) cat U$420-$750. These medals were given to school children. Cost vendor $540+, purchase receipts  enclosed.
$150
$300

13727
1936 Coronation of KEVIII. Collection of badges in bronze, gilt bronze, enamelled, silvered, tin, WM. All diff. VGC. Gio CM181.6, CM308 (no pin), CM322.2 (gilt), CM323, CM325, CM333.1 (tie pin), CM334, CM335, CM336, CM338.2var (2), CM338.3, CM338.3var, CM338.12var, CM338.14var (2), CM338.17 cat U$315-$675. Vendor cost $420+. (17) (P)
$120
$200

13728
1936 Abdication of KEVIII medal. Crowned draped bust right, rev inscription within wreath. AR matt, 51mm by Turner & Simpson Ltd. aU, original case, spots. Gio-CM353c, Eimer 2040 cat £150. (P)
$60
$120

13729
1936 Great Britain KEVIII (Fantasy) probable trials in copper. Sovereign 22mm, Double Sovereign 28mm & 5 Pounds 36mm. Plain edge, St George & Dragon reverse. By London Mint. See Gio FC43, FC44, FC45 for similar type. (3)
$50
$100

13730
ND (c1936) KEVIII Medal Trial Strikes in bronze. Obv bare head draped left, rev blank. 32mm, 42mm with intaglio impression on reverse by Cameograph Co Ltd. 35mm British Empire Day trial strike, 27mm (2 diff) by J Pinches, 32mm AE Uniface Cameograph with head facing right by J Pinches. Gio-CM77a var (32mm), CM78, CM79, CM80b, CM81, unlisted cat U$425-$575 plus 2 unlisted. Vendor cost $440+. Scare-Rare. (6) (P)
$120
$250

13731
1937 Sculptured Relief Wall Plaque, large & impressive. Bareheaded, uniformed bust with epaulettes 3/4 right, rev plain. In Bronzealite 160mm by Arthur Glover in its original card box of issue. aU. Gio-CM179b.
$50
$100

13732
1937 Coronation of KEVIII medals. Bust right mostly with crown & robes. Various reverse inc crown, legend & wreath, Britannia & tablet & roses. All but 1 with ribbon. Silver, alum, gilt, WM & bronze. 26mm to 36mm dia. aU-UNC. Gio CM191c, CM194a,c (on card holder), CM200a,b (2 diff), CM207.1 rare, CM214a (with top bar & crown), b (with top bar), CM223a,bc (with top bar) cat U$400-$675 plus 3 unlisted. Vendor cost $430+. (12) (P)
$120
$250

13733
1937 Coronation shield-shaped plaque. Bareheaded draped bust right, rev Intaglio impression of obverse. Compressed cardboard with top layer of bronze. 297x445mm by Metcraft. Small dents to base point, cpl small marks. Impressive. Gio-CM245.
$50
$100

13734
1937 Coronation of KEVIII medals. Crowned draped bust left, rev 5 allegorical figures of the continents standing with linked hands around a globe. AE, AE silvered, 55mm by HB Sale Ltd. aU. CM257A,B. (2)   (P)
$75
$150

13735
1937 Coronation of KEVIII medals. Crowned & robed bust left & right. Various reverses inc Royal Arms, School Arms, legend & Britannia. Cupro nickel, bronze enamelled, gilt, bronze, brass, alum 23mm-38mm. All with red, white & blue ribbon & all but the last with top bar. EF-UNC. Gio CM260a, CM261a, CM267b, CM270a,b,c, CM277a, CM278a. Vendor cost $320+. (8)
$75
$150

13736
1937 Coronation of KEVIII. Badges, tie pins, buttons, brooches all on original souvenir cards. Scarce thus, souvenirs all GC, some cards a bit tired. Gio CM268, CM269.1, CM269.2,var, CM290var, CM295.1 others unlisted. Vendor cost $350+. (12)
$100
$200

13737
1937 Coronation of KEVIII medals. Crowned & robed bust right, rev Britannia standing holding a wreath, arm outstretched towards Westminster Abbey. All diff. gVF-aU. Silver & bronze, 26mm-51mm. Gio-CM227b, CM279c, CM280a,c, CM281b, CM283a (AE). Vendor cost $380+. (5) (P)
$100
$200

13738
1937 Coronation of KEVIII. Collection of badges, stick pins, tie pins in silver, gilt & enamel. All G-VGC, all diff. Gio-CM293, var, CM294var, CM309.1, CM311 var, CM311.1, CM312, CM314. CM315 (on fob chain), CM316 (2), CM317, unlisted, CM319b, on card, var (30x40mm), CM321, CM321.2 on card, CM322.1 cat U$500-$980 (A$700-$1350) plus 6 unlisted. Vendor cost $550+. (20) (P)
$150
$300

13739
1937 Coronation of KEVIII medal. Head left, rev date above crown, legend around. AE, 60mm by J Tautenhayn. Cased. aU, sm spot. Gio-CM301a cat U$150-$200, Eimer-2043 cat £160.
$60
$120

13740
1937 KEVIII fantasy 3d, bareheaded bust left, 21mm. (Fantasy) AE gilt & bronzed. 1d 30mm AE matt, copper bright & toned. Plain edge. Gio FC46a, FC46b, FC47, FC47var (2). Vendor cost $250+ (5)
$50
$100

13741
1937 KGVI 5/- to ¼d Proof set of 15 coins inc Maundy set, in original case of issue. All brilliant, copper lightly toned. S-PS16 cat £400.
$500
$700

13742
1972 Memorial Medallion. Bust of Edward left, rev 12-lined inscription. Oval 95mmx108mm. Black basalt by Wedgwood, No. 117 of 2000. Gio-CM388. A boxed example realised £200 in the Giordano Sale in 2010.
$70
$150

13743
2017 QEII 5 Pence 1/40th oz 999 Silver Proof Britannia from the Trial of the Pyx in Jan 2018. In a Royal Mint & The Goldsmiths Company folder. Very scarce.
$150
$200

13744
2017 QEII £2 1oz 999 Silver Bullion Britannia from the Trial of the Pyx in Jan 2018. In a Royal Mint & The Goldsmiths Company folder. Very scarce.
$200
$300

13745
2019 QEII British Culture set of 5 50p coins celebrating 50 years of the 50p inc 2019/2009 Kew Gardens 50p. 2019 QEII Annual Uncirculated Coin set of 13 inc 1p to £2 plus commemorative 50p, 3 x £2 & £5. (2 sets).
$250
$350

13746
2022 QEII & Charles III Uncirculated set Last set of QEII of 8 coins with special privy 26/22 plus Charles III 50p & £5 with QEII reverses. 2023 Charles III 1st Uncirculated 8 coin set with Crown privy mark. (2 sets).
$250
$300

13747
2023 King Charles III 1st proof set. Definitives 8 coin set with Crown privy mark mintage 12,023 & Commemorative 5 coin set, mintage 7500. In cases of issue. (2 sets)
$220
$300

13748
Coin Dealer's advertising tokens 1851 Pepe T & Co, London UK unofficial farthing. Coin & Press makers rev Crystal Palace. Bell-820. 1794 H Young, London UK 1d Dealer in coins view of St Paul's rev Star & Garter. D&H-39. 1834 WM Till, London UK ½d size Dealer in Ancient & Modern coins, medals, antiques. Copper 29mm Hawkins (1989) 720 gVF-EF. All scarce. (3).
$120
$180

13749
ND (1731) Stephen (1135-54) medal (ex King's & Queen's of England set). Helmeted bust of Stephen left. Rev Tomb with reliefs, one representing the battle of Lincoln where Stephen was made prisoner. AE 41mm, by Jean Dassier aEF, Eimer-52-4. (P)
$80
$100

13750
ND(1731) Edward I medal (1272-1307) (ex King's & Queen's of England set) Bust of Edward I ¼ left crowned in armour with mantle rev circular temple. AE 41mm by Jean Dassier EF Eimer-526-10. (P)
$80
$100

13751
Prisoner of War WWII Camp Tokens ND ½d (2), 1d uniface tokens in celluloid. Yarwood-MMT103, 104. WWI ND 6d & 2/6 uniface tokens, zinc plated steel. Yarwood-MMT096, 098. (5).
$100
$130

13752
1908B Trade $1. Lustrous UNC. KM-T5. (P)
$300
$375

13753
1930B Trade $1. EF, dipped. KM-T5. (P)
$300
$350

GUATEMALA
13754
1867R Peso. VF. KM-186.1.
$75
$100

13755
Central American Republic: 1839 sun over mountains countermark, Type II, on Bolivia Philip III Cob 8 Reales assayer B for Hernando Ballesteros c1601-1605?  Host VF c/m EF. Host coin KM-10.               (P)
$450
$600

HONG KONG
13756
1893 QV 50c. Small ring variety. Toned aEF. KM-9.1. (P)
$600
$900

13757
1894 QV 20c Lustrous UNC. KM-7. Slabbed NGC MS61. (P)
$200
$250
INDIA
13758
1840 QV Rupee WW raised 28 berries Madras mint. Near full lustre UNC. KM-458, Stevens & Weir 3.36. (P)
$100
$150

13759
1840 QV Rupee 19 berries Practically UNC. KM-457, Stevens & Weir 2.12 (P)
$120
$150

13760
1841(c) QV 2 Annas Currency Mule w.w. on truncation. VF. KM-460.1, Stevens & Weir 3.62 cat US$500. (P)
$150
$250

13761
1862 QV ¼ Rupee Calcutta mint. Obv golden-grey tone, lustrous UNC. KM-470, Stevens & Weir 4.130.
$60
$80

13762
1865 Central Provinces Industrial Exhibition Nagpore medal, 51mm, gilt bronze. By Calcutta Mint. High relief portrait on Sir Richard Temple (Chief Commissioner Central Provinces). Scratch in front of face. gVF. Scarce. (P)
$120
$160

13763
1883-84 Calcutta International Exhibition Prize medal. Bust of QV left, rev Wreath, unawarded. AR, 51mm by Ralph Heaton & Sons, Pud-883.2.2. Prooflike, lovely purple-grey tone. aFDC. (P)
$250
$350

13764
1883C QV Rupee. UNC, dipped, satin tone. KM-492. (P)
$80
$100

13765
1903(C) KEVII Rupee. Toned practically UNC. KM-508.
$60
$75

13766
1907(C) KEVII Rupee. Lustrous  aU/UNC. KM-508.
$50
$70

13767
1907B KEVII Anna. Toned UNC. KM-504 cat US$200. (P)
$140
$180

13768
1919(C), 20(C) KGV Rupees. Fully lustrous UNC. KM-524. (2) (P)
$150
$200

13769
1919(C), 20(C) KGV Rupees. Fully lustrous UNC. KM-524. (2) (P)
$150
$200

13770
1920(b) KGV Rupee. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-524 cat US$150. (P)
$75
$100

13771
1921(b) KGV Rupee. Lustrous aU/UNC. KM-524, Stevens & Weir 8.54. (P)
$100
$130

INDIA - STATES
13772
Madras Presidency: 1808 Northern Circars copper dub, Pattern Mule with reverse of Ceylon 1802 Elephant standing & facing left surrounded by border of annulets. Soho mint later production by Taylor. F, numerous contact mks & edge knocks. 14.00g. Stevens 5.109. Very rare & interesting item. (P)
$900
$1500

13773
Bengal Presidency: ND Yr 45 Rupee (1806-19), ND Yr 45 Rupee (1833-35). Bombay Presidency: AH1215 Yr 46 Rupee (1830). Hyderabad: AH1318 Yr 34 Rupee (1901). VF-EF. KM-69, 78, 224, Y-32 US$275 = A$422, S&W US$300, the last unlisted. (4)
$220
$275

13774
Kutch: 1937/VS1993 KGVI 5 Kori. Fully lustrous UNC. Y-75.
$50
$70

IRAN
13775
AH1320 5000 Dinars KM-976 set into the base of a silver bowl, hallmarked 4 in Arabic numerals & armed lion. Decorated on the outside. Toned VGC. Diameter 84mm, height 24mm, 76.9g.
$100
$180

IRELAND
13776
1689 Aug James II Gun Money 2/6, Jan Gun Money 6d. 2/6 casting/corr surface flts VF, 6d G/VG. S-6579B, 6583J. (2) (P)
$100
$150

13777
1689 Aug James II Gun Money 1/-. EF/gVF. S-6581C..
$200
$250

13778
1689 Nov James II Gun Money 1/-. VF clnd. S-6581H. (P)
$100
$130

13779
1690 May James II Gun Money 2/6. Small size, EF. S-6580B.  (P)
$300
$375

13780
1690 James II Gun Money Crown overstruck on 2/6 & 1/- Jun. Crown VF, striking flt? on king, 1/- aVG. S-6578, 6582G. (P)
$100
$150

13781
1690 May James II Gun Money 1/-. gVF, worn dies. S-6582D. (P)
$100
$150

13782
1690 James II Gun Money Crown. King on horse left, rev Crowned cruciform shields. Casting porosity aVF/VF. S-6578. (P)
$180
$240

13783
1691 James II Limerick besieged, struck on a Gun Money 1/-. F. S-6594. (P)
$100
$130

13784
1723 George I Hibernia ½d. gF. KM-117.1. (P)
$50
$75

13785
1723 George I Hibernia ½d. F. KM-117.1. (P)
$80
$100

13786
1822 Belfast Academical Institution silver prize medal, rev Engraved 'Department Rt McAdam'. Toned VF+. Robert Shipboy McAdam 1808-1895 was educated there & later became a collector of Irish literature & was editor of the Ulster Journal of Archaeology. (P)
$120
$160

13787
1822 George IV 1d. VF. KM-151 Spink cat £85.
$80
$100

13788
¼d, ½d & 1d 1928-68 comp collection in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. 1937 1d is a Proof VF-UNC. Spink cat £800+ = A$1500+. (55)
$600
$750

13789
1928-68 2/- & 2/6 collection in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) albumn, near comp. . 2/- (ex 1934, 1943 (is an altered date)). 2/6 (ex 1933, 37, duplicate 1939, 1943 is an altered date, no 1961 var B). Plus 1966 10/- Irish Uprising Easter. F-UNC. Spink cat approx £1400 (ex 1943 5/-, 2/6) = A$2600+.
$750
$1000

13790
1943 2/6. Key date of the series. Most of the mintage was returned to the Royal Mint for remelting when the price of silver increased to above face value. G/gF. KM-16. (P)
$250
$350

13791
ND (c1936) King Edward VIII medals (fantasy Crowns) Head left rev Ireland harp. Plain edge. 39mm. Aluminium, copper piedfort, sterling silver, gold plated copper piedfort, platinum coloured alloy, yellow alloy, cupro nickel, silver plated copper piedfort, by INA. Some with toning, Proof like. Mintage only 12 of ea. Gio unlisted. (8)
$60
$120

13792
ND (c1936) King Edward VIII medals (fantasy Crowns) Head left rev Ireland harp. Milled edge. 39mm. Aluminium, copper piedfort, sterling silver, gold plated copper piedfort, platinum coloured alloy, yellow alloy, cupro nickel, silver plated copper piedfort, by INA. Mintage 12 of ea. Some with toning, Proof like. Gio unlisted. (8)
$60
$120

13793
Curragh Internment Camp WWII 1940 1d, 6d, 1/-, 2/- set of 4 tokens gVF. C-5550-5553 (4). (P)
$200
$300

13794
Curragh Internment Camp WWII 1940 1d, 6d, 1/-, 2/- set of 4 tokens gVF. C-5550-5553, (4). (P)
$200
$300

ISLAMIC
13795
Umayyad: 724-743 AD Hisham AR Dirham Wasit AH 122. Cleaned on deposits EF. Album-137, Klat-715. (P)
$60
$80

ISLE OF MAN
13796
1709 James Stanley 1d. The Stanley crest, rev triskeles. Cast. F. KM-2a. Scarce. (P)
$90
$120

13797
1914-15 Prisoner of War Isle of Man medal 7 line inscription in German & English rev tents & barracks surrounded by barded wire. Manx Triquetra arms above WM 45mm gEF. In its wooden case without sliding lid. (P)
$100
$150

13798
1914/15 WWI POW Camp remembrance token Triskeles within legend rev outer legend Ernnerung Aus Meiner Kriegsgefangenschaft (in memory of my imprisonment as a prisoner of war 1914/15). Aluminum 24mm. Very rare. (P)
$450
$600

13799
1936 Isle of Man King Edward VIII medals (fantasy Crowns) Head right with date rev triskelion over map. Plain edge. 39mm. Aluminium, copper piedfort, sterling silver, gold plated copper piedfort, platinum coloured alloy, yellow alloy, cupro nickel, silver plated copper piedfort by INA. Some with toning. Proof like. Mintage 12 of ea. Gio unlisted. (8)
$120
$250

13800
Onchan Internment Camp tokens ND (1941) 1d (2), 6d gVF-EF. KM-Tn24 25, Campbell 5542-43. (3).
$100
$150

13801
Onchan Internment Camp Tokens ND (1941) ½d, 1d, 6d set of 3 EF, EF, aEF. KM-Tn23, 24, 25 cat EF US$170=A$265. Campbell 5541-5543. (3) (P)
$140
$180

ITALY - STATES
13802
Lucca: 1743 Scudo St Martin on horseback giving his cloak to a beggar, rev arms. VF+. Dav-1373. KM-53. The scarcest date. (P)
$350
$500

13803
Emilia: 1860 Vittorio Emanuele Lira Gori/Firenze. VF. KM-9. (P)
$100
$150

13804
Naples: 1855 Ferdinando II 120 Grana. gVF, edge bump. KM-370.
$70
$90

13805
Pavia: 1359-78 Galeazzo II Visconti AR Pegione o grosso da 1½ Soldi (2.45g). Visconti arms in quadrilobe rev St Sirus seated facing raising right hand in benediction & holding crosier in left. F. MIR-845. (P)
$130
$160

13806
Venice: 1642-1354 Andrea Dandolo AR Grosso. Doge & St Mark standing holding banner between them, rev Christ Pantocrater enthroned facing. gVF. Paolucci 2. (P)
$90
$120

ITALY
13807
1871 M BN Vittorio Emanuele II 5 Lire. Toned EF/gEF. KM-8.3.    (P)
$100
$140

13808
1936R XIV Vittorio Emanuele 5 Lire. Toned UNC. KM-79.
$90
$120

13809
Prisoner of War WWI Camp token. Genova ND (1915-18) 25 Centesimi. 21mm zinc. Edb in centre of obv. See Campbell 6658 to 6660 which lists 5, 10 & 50 Centesimi. This 25 Centesimi unrecorded & a 1 Lira denomination also exists. Rare. (P)
$120
$200

JAMAICA
13810
1869 QV ½d. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-16. (P)
$75
$100

13811
1978 QEII $25 25th Anniversary of the Coronation Silver proof ASW 4.0469oz. KM-76.
$160
$200

JAPAN
13812
Wado Kaichin 1 Mon (720-759AD) VF H-1.8. Rare. (P)
$500
$600

13813
Sakamoto, Omi Province (1636-40) Mon Seed coin. gEF. H-4.16.    (P)
$120
$250

13814
Nagasaki Trade Coin: Mon ND (1659). Regular script Sho Fu Gen Fo. Seed coin. gVF. H-3.195, JNDA 6. Very scarce. (P)
$400
$500

13815
Shin-Kaneisen Mon (1668-1866) rev Ten seed coin. JDNA-23. EF. Rare. (P)
$150
$300

13816
ND (1736-1818) Mameita Gin Gembun era (3.09g). ND (1837-58) Mameita Gin Tempo era extra large (20.84g). VF, C-8. (2) (P)
$200
$250

13817
ND (1736-1818) Mameita Gin Gembun era (6.86g to 12.95g) (6). ND (1820-37) Mameita Gin Bunsei era (6.01g to 10.62g) (3). Another uncertain era (5.11g). Edo mint. Mostly VF or better. C-8. (10)
$300
$400

13818
Jumantsubo, Fukagawa, Musashi (1736-39) Mon. Kan Ei Tsu Ho, tiger tail Kan. Seed coin. EF. H-4.144. Scarce. (P)
$120
$250

13819
Jumantsubo, Fukagawa, Musashi (1736-39) Mon. Kan Ei Tsu Ho, tiger tail Kan. Seed coin. Small size & characters. EF. H-4.149. Scarce. (P)
$120
$250

13820
Ota, Kizaki-mura, Kuji-gun, Hitachi Province 1768-72 Mon, Kan Ei Tsu Ho. Seed coin in brass. EF. H-4.211. (P)
$120
$275

13168
ND (1820-37) Mameita Gin Bunsei period. Jumbo size, 25.66g. Very rare. C-8, H-9.49. (lot number out of order) (P)
$275
$375

13821
ND (1820-37) Bunsei era silver Chogin. Edo mint with 6 stamps on body. Nice even patination. C-9a, JNDA 09-67, Hartill 9.44. 93mm x 34mm, 167.7g. JNDA medium grade $1100. (P)
$600
$800

13822
ND (1820-37) Bunsei era silver Chogin. Edo mint with 6 stamps on body. Heavy patination F. C-9a, JNDA 09-67, Hartill 9.44. 99mm x 34mm, 195g. Scarce in larger size. JNDA medium grade $1100.  (P)
$400
$500

13823
Bunsei-sen. Asakusa, Musashi Province (1821-25) 4 Mon. Kan Ei Tsu Ho, Seed coin. gEF. H-4.254. Scarce. (P)
$180
$300

13824
ND (1837-58) Mameita Gin Tempo era (12.41, 10.03, 4.12g) (3). ND (1859-65) Mameita Gin Ansei era (5.89g to 11.59g) (7). All Edo mint. Mostly VF or better. C-8. (10)
$300
$375

13825
ND (1837-58) Mameita Gin Tempo era (16.56g). ND (1859-65) Mameita Gin Ansei era (16.17g). Both Edo mint. Scarce & large size.(>15g) C-8. (2) (P)
$220
$300

13826
ND (1837-58) Tempo era silver Chogin. Edo mint with 6 stamps on body. Heavy patination F. C-9a, JNDA 09-68, Hartill 9.50. 94mm x 31mm, 141g. Scarce. JNDA medium grade $750. (P)
$400
$500

13827
ND (1837-58) Tempo era silver Chogin Edo mint with 6 stamps on body. VF. C-9b, JNDA 09-68, Hartill 9.50. 89mmx29mm, 129.7g. In custom box with official JNDA certificate of authenticity. JNDA upper grade $1200 (P)
$700
$800

13828
ND (1837-54) Bu Tempo era inverted Sakura type 20. ND (1859-68) Bu Ansei era inverted sakura type Gg. Db, Dg, Gg. VF-EF. C-16, 16a. H-9.8, 9.82. JNDA cat $260+. (4).
$120
$160

13829
ND (1837-54) Bu Tempo era inverted sakura type Eh. ND (1859-68) Bu Ansei era inverted sakura types Fb, Po, Pt F-EF. C-16, 16a. H-9.8, 9-82. JNDA cat $250++ (4).
$120
$150

13830
ND Mameita Gin Edo mint (3.92g to 9.44g). Unattributed to their eras. Mostly VF or better. C-8. (5)
$120
$150

13831
ND(1837-54) Bu Tempo era inverted Sakura type Zz (2). ND (1859-68) Bu Ansei era inverted sakura type Bq? gVF-EF. C-16, 16a, H-9.80, 9.82. Retail $200++ (3).
$80
$120

13832
ND (1853-65) Shu, Kaei and/or Ansei type Edo mint gVF-gEF. C-12, H-9.85, 9.86. (8).
$180
$250

13833
ND (1853-65) Shu, Kaei and/or Ansei type Edo mint (4). ND (1859-68) Bu, Ansei era type Aa, Edo mint. gVF-EF. C-12, 16a. H-9.85, 9.86, 9.82. (5).
$90
$120

13834
ND (1859-65) Ansei era silver Chogin, Edo mint with 6 stamps on body, standard size. F-VF, stain from band holding a group of Chogin together. C-9c, JNDA 09-69 cat US$650 = A$990, 90mmx30mm, 144g. (P)
$375
$500

13835
ND (1859-65) Ansei era silver Chogin. Edo mint with 6 stamps on body. Small size. Dark patination F. C-9c, JNDA 09-69 cat US$650. 84mm x 31mm, 115.5g. (P)
$375
$500

13836
ND (1859-68) Bu Ansei era inverted sakura type 2d. aEF. Scarce. C-16a, H-9.82. JNDA cat A$1000. (P)
$200
$300

13837
ND (1859-68) Bu (Ichibu) Ansei era Edo mint type Aa gVF-EF. C-16a, H-9.82. JNDA $200+ (4).
$100
$150

13838
ND (1863-368) 4 Mon. Bun Kyu Ei Ho, rev 11 waves. Seed coin. gVF. C-6a, H-5.20, JNDA 3. (P)
$160
$200

13839
ND (1863-368) 4 Mon. Bun Kyu Ei Ho, rev 11 waves, cursive script, another Jade Ho. Seed coins, character pr. First with sm casting flaw on edge, gVF. C-6, H-5.17, 5.19. JNDA 2 & 3. (2) (P)
$250
$350

13840
1870-1970 1 Rin - 1000 Yen Type set comp (ex 1 Yen Yr 3 & Trade $1). Inc 1 Yen Yr 19 (1886) gVF, 50 Sen Yr 3 (1870) aU, Yr 4 (1871) (small) EF, Yr 38 (1905) UNC, Yr 1 (1912) EF, 20 Sen Yr 3 (1870) near EF, Yr 37 (1904) UNC, 10 Sen Yr 3, 1870 (VF+), 5 Sen Yr 3 (1870) VF, Yr 4 (1871) VF+ plus 51 others inc 1964 1000 Yen Olympic. VF-UNC also Yr 10. Nice collection housed in see both sides album, Trade $1 (copy, n/c), JNDA cat Y190,000+ = A$2500.
$450
$800

13841
Yr 6 (1873) Mutsuhito 10 Sen. Y-23, Type 1. Choice UNC. Slabbed PCGS MS 64.
$100
$150

13842
Yr 3, Yr 4 31.5mm & 31mm, Yr 6, Yrs 30-38 (1870-1905) Mutsuhito 50 Sen. Y-4, 4a.1, 25. All diff. Mostly VF-gVF. (13)
$300
$450

13843
Yr 16 (1883) Mutsuhito Yen. EF/aU. Y-A25.2, JNDA 01-10 cat EF A$580, UNC $2500. (P)
$375
$500

13844
Yr 17 (1884) Mutsuhito Yen. Toned aEF/EF. Y-A25.2, JNDA 01-10 cat EF A$700. (P)
$250
$300

13845
Yr 31 (1898) Mutsuhito 50 Sen. Lustrous UNC. Y-25. (P)
$100
$150

13846
Yr 35 (1902) Mutsuhito 5 Sen. UNC, sm spot on rim. Y-21, JNDA UNC cat = A$500. (P)
$160
$200

13847
Yr37 (1904) Mutsuhito 5 Sen Y-21 Key date Slabbed NGC MS64, NGC price guide MS63 US$1000=A$1500. (P)
$650
$850

13848
Yr38 (1905) Mutsuhito 5 Sen Y-21. Slabbed NGC MS63, NGC price guide MS63 US$250=A$380. (P)
$200
$250

13849
Yr 38 (1905) Mutsuhito 50 Sen Type II. EF. Y-25.
$60
$80

13850
Yr 39 - Yr 45 (1906-12) Mutsuhito 50 Sen. Yr 1 - Yr 16 (1912-17) Yoshihito 50 Sen. Key dates Yr 1, Yr 3, Yr 4, VF JNDA cat $120. Complete date set from 1906-17. gVF-gEF. Y-31, 37.1, 37.2. (13)
$250
$300

13851
Yr 43 (1910) Mutsuhito 50 Sen. Lustrous UNC. Y-31.
$60
$80

13852
Yr 3 (1914) Yoshihito 50 Sen key date. EF, obv wiped. Y-37.2 JNDA cat EF A$120
$60
$80

13853
Yr 3 (1914) Yoshihito 50 Sen key date gVF/EF. Y-37.2
$50
$75

13854
Yr3 (1914) Yr 4 (1915) Yoshihito 50 Sen Lustrous EF, gEF, minor contact mks either side of characters. Y-37.2 EF A$230. (2).
$100
$130

13855
Yr 4 (1915) Yoshihito 50 Sen key date. aU. Y-37.2 JNDA cat UNC A$300.
$100
$130

13856
Yr 6 (1917) Yoshihito 50 sen Brilliant UNC with small area of golden tone. Y-37.2. JNDA cat Y20,000=A$240. (P)
$100
$150

13857
Yr 6 (1917) Yoshihito 50 sen Odd minor contact mark, lightly toned UNC. Y-37.2. Scarce (P)
$75
$100

13858
Yr 11 to Yr 9 (1922-34) Yoshihito & Hirohito 50 Sen mixed dates accumulation with duplication. VF-UNC. Y-46, 50. (33)
$200
$250

13859
Yr 11 to Yr 15 Yoshihito, Yr 3 to Yr 12 (1928-37) Hirohito 50 Sen near comp date collection. gVF-UNC. Y-46, 50. (15)
$120
$150

13860
Yr 12, Yr 13 (2), Yr 14 (1923-25) Yoshihito 50 Sen. Yr 10, Yr 11, Yr 12 (4) (1935-37) Hirohito 50 Sen. All lustrous UNC - Choice UNC. Y-46, 50. (10)
$130
$180

13861
1937 silvered charm, struck by the Japan Mint 'Umunesen' a 'coin' issued/distributed at the time of the construction of the mint. (P)
$250
$300

13862
Yr13 (1938) Hirohito 50 Sen key date. Y-50. Slabbed NGC MS64, NGC price guide MS63 US$375=A$575. (P)
$300
$375

13863
Yr 61 (1986) Hirohito 10000 Yen. 60 Years of Hirohito reign in unopened blister pack. BU. Y-91. Face value A$100.
$100
$130

13864
2019 Mint sets. Heisei Yr 31 of Emperor Emeritus Akihito (to 30 April) & Lunar Year of the Pig & Coin Fair special editions. (2 sets)
$110
$140

13865
2019 Dual Mint sets. Heisei Yr 31 to Emperor Emeritus Akihito (to 30 April) & Reiwa Yr 1 of Emperor Naruhito (from 1 May).
$150
$200

13866
2021 6 coin Uncirculated sets, 2 diff. 150th Anniversary of Japan Mint & creation of the Yen with last old 500 Yen. 2nd set with new bi-metal 500 Yen. Both with Year of the Ox medallion. (2)
$80
$120

13867
Akita 1861-64 AE 100 Mon (47.30g), Ugo province 1862. First issued at 100 Mon & quickly reduced to 80 Mon in trade. Phoenix with short tails. Shape is probably based on the 'tsuba' or sword handle. KM-6.1, H-7.2, JNDA-139.10 (P)
$120
$160

13868
Kamakura c1920 Charm Tempo shaped, obv inscription Kamakwa & Buddha, rev Buddha. gVF. (P)
$100
$150

13869
Ryukyu Islands: ND (1863) 100  Mon.  Casting  flaw,  VF.  C-100.
$100
$120

13870
Sendai: ND (1864) AE Mon. Sen Dai Tsu Ho (Sendai currency), rev To Gin Ichi Momme (value one momme of silver). Appears to be a contemporary strike in copper. H-6.32. (P)
$100
$200

13871
Tamatsuka Tepno ca late C19th Tempo Tsuho with inscriptions left & right. Tempo-sen is mirror of people, rev Eijiro Tamatsuka. The rev still with Cinnabar. VF. Scarce. (P)
$450
$600

KOREA
13872
Goryeo 935-1392 AE Cash hae dong tong bo seal script c1097-1105 Eastern Sea currency. Green patina, encrustation, aVF. H-6.4. (P)
$75
$100

13873
ND (1742) 2 Mun, Ch'ung Ch'ong Provincial Office rev Ch'ung at top. Seed type. Not listed in KM. EF. Very rare. (P)
$500
$750

13874
ND (1757) Mun, General Military Office rev Circle at left, series 7 at bottom. Seed type. KM-2205. EF, (P)
$100
$150

13875
C19th AE Charm openwork A Thousand Autumns, rev Ten Thousand Years in Hanja characters. KCBC 9-208, H-287. (P)
$200
$250

13876
Charms C19th fancy shape scalloped. H-K9-171, VF. Charm C29th round. H-K9-377, VF evidence of sand blasting. Together with a vintage Chinese marriage coin charm, F. (3) (P)
$250
$300

13877
ND(1852) Mun Treasury Department rev Saeng at bottom, series 10 at left. Seed type. KM-60s. EF. (P)
$100
$150

13878
ND (1852) Treasury Department Mun, Series 8 Seed coin. KM-53s. (P)
$150
$200

13879
ND (1857) Mun, Military Training Command, rev Kil at bottom, series 4 at left. Seed type. KM-476s. EF. Scarce. (P)
$150
$200

13880
Military Training Command (1857) Mun, Series 3, Seed Coin, EF. KM-450s. (P)
$150
$200

13881
Military Training Command (1857) Mun, Series 4, Seed Coin, EF. KM-460s. (P)
$150
$200

13882
Military Training Command (1857) Mun, Series 1, Seed Coin, EF. KM-473s. (P)
$150
$200

13883
ND(1857) Mun, Military Training Command rev Chon at bottom, series 7 at left. Seed type. KM-472s. EF. (P)
$100
$150

13884
ND (1857) Mun, Military Training Command rev Mun at bottom, series 8 at left. Seed type. KM-454s. EF. (P)
$100
$150

KOREA - SOUTH
13885
1988 Seoul Olympics Participants Medal. Namdaemun (South Gate), rev Seoul Olympic emblem. AE 60mm. In case of issue. (P)
$150
$200

LITHUANIA
13886
1938 10 Litu 20th Anniversary of Republic. aEF. KM-84. (P)
$100
$150

LIVONIA
13887
Riga: 1555 ½ Mark Wilhelm M von Brandenburg & Heinrich von Galen (1551-56) 4 sectioned shield dividing date rev 4 sectioned shield surrounded by legend. Attractively toned VF. Haljak-427. (P)
$450
$600

13888
Livonian Confederation, Free City of Riga: (15)67 Ferding (2.02g). Castle under crossed keys, rev Crossed keys under cross. Partially double struck, sl ragged flan, aVF. Haljak-898. (P)
$100
$130

MALTA
13889
1786 Emmanuel de Rohan 10 Grani (Carlino). KM-300.5. A little crudely struck VF (P)
$50
$70

MAURITIUS
13890
1911 KGV Cent KM-12. Slabbed PCGS MS64RB.
$50
$75

MEXICO
13891
1885 Mo MH 8 Reales PCGS slabbed MS63. KM-377.10 (P)
$500
$600

13892
1990 John Paul II 2nd visit to Mexico silver medal. Bust of John Paul II rev Façade of the first basilica of Guadalupe. 5oz .999 Silver 156g 64mm. Peripheral tone, Proof. Scarce. (P)
$200
$250

13893
Mexico - Zacatecas: 1821Zs RG Ferdinand VII 8 Reales. aVF/gVF. KM-111.5. (P)
$150
$200

MONGOLIA
13894
AH15 (1925) 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 Mongo, 1 Tugrik. Km-1, 2, 3.1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8. VF-gEF. A  scarce  complete set,  much  under-catalogued.  (8)
$500
$600
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NETHERLANDS
13895
Gelderland: 1632 Lion Daalder. Usual poor strike, old time scr, aVF. Delm 825, KM-15.1. (P)
$220
$275

13896
Gelderland: 1641 24 Stuivers (½ Lion Daalder). F+. KM-13.4. Delm 869. (P)
$200
$250

13897
Gelderland: 1641 Lion Daalder. usual poor strike, aVF for issue. Delm 825, KM-15.2. (P)
$200
$275

13898
Holland: (1693) HOL c/s on Kampen (16)85 28 Stuivers. Sm natural flan flaws, aVF/ VF. Delm 1113, KM-69.11 (P)
$180
$250

13899
Holland: (1693) HOL c/s on Kampen (16)85 28 Stuivers. Weakly struck F/aVF, c/s VF. Delm 1113, KM-69.11. (P)
$180
$250

13900
Kampen: 1596 Rijksdaler. 3 towered gate dividing date, rev Crowned eagle with orb on breast. Natural flan crack VF. Dav 8881. Nice early date coin. (P)
$550
$700

13901
Kampen: 1616-1686 28 Stuiver or Florin. VF, well struck for type. Delm 1113, KM-23. (P)
$180
$250

13902
Kampen: 1652 Lion Daalder (48 Stuiver) mm lily. Knight standing behind shield, rev Rampant lion obv legend ends BEL.CAMPEN. F-VF. KM-35.2, Dav 4879var. (P)
$300
$400

13903
Overijssel: 1660 Ducat (48 Stuiver) mm sun. Knight standing, rev Crowned arms. F+. KM-36.1, Dav 4899. (P)
$275
$350

13904
Three cities Deventer, Campen & Zwolle: 1583 Rudolf II Rixdaler. 3 helmeted arms with date below, rev Crowned eagle with orb on breast. Dav 8539. (P)
$300
$400

13905
Utrecht: 1620 Rijksdaalder. 1/2 length knight rev crowned arms dividing date. KM-14. aF/F. Ex Wolff Metternich zur Gracht collection (P)
$275
$375

13906
Utrecht: 1696 silver Ducat (48 Stuiver) mm rosette. Armoured knight, rev Crowned arms. VF. KM-65, Dav 4904. (P)
$300
$375

13907
West Friesland: 1604 Lion Daalder (48 Stuiver). Knight standing behind shield, rev Rampant lion. gF/VF. KM-12, Dav 4868. (P)
$300
$375

13908
West Friesland: 1620 Rijksdaalder. 1/2 length knight rev crowned arms dividing date. KM-15.1. F/gF. Ex Wolff Metternich zur Gracht collection (P)
$275
$375

13909
West Friesland: 1693 silver Ducat mm ship. Knight standing behind arms, rev Crowned arms with lion holding arrows & sword. gF/aVF. KM-85.3, Dav 4908. (P)
$250
$325

13910
Zeeland, Middleburg: 1603 Command of the Seas jeton. Arms of Zeeland, rev Ship in full sail. VF. Dugn 3561, MH 493. (P)
$100
$150

13911
Zeeland: 1695 silver Ducat. Sanding armoured knight with crowned Zeeland shield, rev Crowned arms. VF. KM-52.1, Dav 4914.
$300
$375

13912
Zwolle: ND(1650-65) 28 Stuivers (Florin) Arms/double headed eagle. Shield not struck up. VG/F. Delm-1114. KM-17. (P)
$120
$160

NEW GUINEA
13913
1929-45 complete collection ½d to 1/- in Dansco Supreme (see both sides) album. 1929 ½d & 1d Prooflike UNC. 1943 6d toned EF, balance all UNC. (13 coins plus folder)
$1500
$2000

13914
1929 ½d & 1d KGV Prooflike Specimen Prooflike UNC. KM-1, 2 (2). Rare. (P)
$1500
$1800

13915
1929 KGV ½d & 1d. KM-1, 2. Prooflike BU. (P)
$1500
$1800

13916
RAOB GAB - Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes Lodge New Guinea 210 1937 Jewel medal, rev Inscribed R.A.O.B.G.A.B. Pres to Brown AE Spence by Lodge New Guinea 210 for Attendance 1937'. 1st clasp inscribed 'Attendance New Guinea 210' (engraved 9ct), 2nd clasp inscribed 'Lodge New Guinea 210 For Attendance 1940'. Medal is silver but not marked. Medal & 2nd bar 9ct gold faced. Spence lived in New Guinea for 17 years, with background info. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

NEW ZEALAND
13917
1933 KGV 6d. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-2. NZ cat UNC $250. (P)
$120
$150

13918
1933 KGV 2/-. Lustrous UNC. KM-4. NZ cat $750. (P)
$250
$350

13919
1935 KGV 3d Proof. Lightly toned, FDC. KM-1. (P)
$1000
$1500


	


13920
1935 KGV Waitangi Crown. Proof. Near full brilliance with only a couple of minor surface mks. Lovely coin. aFDC. KM-6. Rare. (P)
$6000
$8000

13921
1936 KEVIII Kiwi Fantasy Crown struck in silver. Toned UNC. 27.9g. Geoffrey Hearn series original strike. KM-1b. (P)
$120
$150

13922
1940 KGVI 1/-. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-9. NZ cat UNC $600. (P)
$275
$375

13923
1940 KGVI 2/-. Lustrous aU. KM-10.1. NZ cat $900. (P)
$200
$300

13924
1944 KGVI 2/6. Lightly toned EF/UNC. KM-11. Key date. NZ cat EF $300. (P)
$120
$160

13925
1946 KGVI 2/-. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-10.1. NZ cat UNC $350, no value for Choice. (P)
$180
$250

13926
1947 KGVI 6d. Fully lustrous UNC. KM-8a. NZ cat $350. (P)
$140
$180

13927
1947 KGVI 1/-. Matte lustre, Choice UNC. KM-9a. NZ cat UNC $500, Choice worth more. (P)
$220
$300

13928
1947 KGVI 2/-. Lustrous UNC. KM-10.2. NZ cat $600. (P)
$200
$275

13929
1948 KGVI 1/-. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-17. NZ cat $400.     (P)
$160
$220

13930
1948 KGVI 2/-. Fully lustrous UNC. KM-18. NZ cat $600. (P)
$275
$375

13931
1953 QEII 5/- to ½d Proof set of 8 coins in case of issue. Coins FDC, case toning to lining. KM-PS6.
$110
$140

13932
ND (1967-2005) 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c, 20c 50c, $1, $2 blank planchets without milling. The $2 has an incuse channel with 10 raised dots. With 1990 $1 & $2 struck coins. As made. (10).
$100
$150

13933
ND (1967) QEII 2 Cent Bahamas Mule. Red & brown UNC. KM-33. (P)
$75
$100

13934
1972 60th Anniversary of Scott reaching the South Pole silver medallic PNC, No 3, franked with comp set of Ross Dependency stamps, cancelled Scott Base, registered no 103 with matching registration receipt. Minor tones. Rare.
$60
$100

13935
1972 60th Anniversary of Scott reaching the South Pole silver medallic PNC, No 46, franked with comp set of Ross Dependency stamps, cancelled Scott Base with matching registration label. Minor tones. Rare.
$60
$100

13936
1990 QEII $2 Struck on a 'foreign' light-weight cupro-nickel blank. 8.1g. Design not well struck. gEF. Rare. (P)
$300
$500

13937
New Zealand 1940-65 ½d collection comp (inc normal 1961, no 1961 broken neck) in 2x2s on pages. 1942 aU cat $200, 55 toned UNC cat $200, 53 & 65 Proofs, others EF-UNC. NZ cat value $979. List enclosed. (26)
$200
$300

13938
New Zealand 1940-65 1d collection comp (inc normals but no 1945 burnished or 56 no shoulder strap) in 2x2s on pages. 1941 aU cat $200, 53 Proof others aEF-UNC. NZ cat value $820. List enclosed.     (25)
$150
$200

13939
New Zealand 1933-65 3d collection comp in coin holders. 1935 F, 50 UNC cat NZ$400, 1953 Proof, others gVF-UNC with 21 coins UNC. NZ cat value $1820. (32)
$450
$600

13940
New Zealand 1933-65 6d collection comp (inc normal 1957 but no 1957 no shoulder strap) in coin holders on a page. 1936, 37, 44, 47 all UNC, 36 NZ cat value $450, 47 $350, 1965 Proof, others EF-UNC. NZ cat value $3530. Nice lot. List included. (31)
$750
$1000

13941
New Zealand 1933-65 1/- collection comp (1942 & 58 are broken backs). 1941 UNC NZ cat value $950, 42 EF cat $225, 43 UNC cat $250, 48 UNC cat $400, 50 toned UNC cat $450, 52 UNC cat $350, 55 UNC cat $500, 58 broken back UNC $400, 1953 Proof, others EF-UNC. NZ cat value $4875. Good lot. List enclosed. (30)
$1000
$1500

13942
New Zealand 1933-65 2/- collection comp (1946 inc normal but no flat back variety). 1936, 37 VF, 1947, 48, 49 UNC NZ cat $600 ea, the 48 some obv bag marks, 1953 & 65 Proofs, others VF-UNC. NZ cat value $3294. List enclosed. (23)
$700
$900

13943
New Zealand 1933-65 2/6  collection comp (inc 1950 Die I, no 1950 Die II) in 2x2s on pages. 1948 UNC cat NZ$650, others VF-UNC. NZ cat value $1815. List enclosed. (21)
$400
$600

13944
Decimal coins: 1967 2c Bahamas Mule, 1c-50c coins not issued for circulation (ex sets), 1c 1968-88 (5), 2c 1968-88 (5), 5c 1968-83 inc dup 1968 but specimen strike (6). 10c 1968, 83, 20c 1968, 70, 50c 1968-83 (4). $1 & $2 blank planchets plus struck $1 & $2, other decimal (3). Souvenir card with 1d & 1c coins. Plus 5/- 1949 (2), 53. Crowns EF-aU, decimal (ex $1 & $2) all UNC & prooflike. NZ cat value $390 plus the blank planchets. (36)
$120
$150

13945
ND Federation of Dance Teachers silver medal. 26mm stamped STG Silver. F & G LTD. 6.47g. (P)
$50
$60

13946
Communion Tokens: Whangarie Church ND. North Dunedin (St Stephens) 1871. St Andrews Dunedin ND. VF-gVF. L-361, 379, 380. (3).
$150
$200

13947
Communion tokens: St Johns Wellington 1886 replicas (2). North Taieri Otago ND. West Taireri Otago 1864. L-367, 384, 386. (4).
$75
$100

13948
Communion Tokens: Presbyterian Church of Otago ND. St Andrews Dunedin ND. Kaihiku Otago ND. gVF-aU. L-373, 380, 383. (3). (P)
$150
$200

13949
Communion Tokens Presbyterian Church of Otago ND. Andersons Bay Dunedin Otago ND. Green Island Otago ND uniface. aVF-gVF. L-373, 381, 382. (3). (P)
$200
$300

13950
Communion Token: St Andrew's Dunedin ND UNC. L-380. (P)
$75
$100

13951
Communion Tokens: Andersons Bay Dunedin Otago ND. Kaihiku Otago ND. North Taieri Otago ND. East Taieri Otago 1864. VF-gVF. L-381, 383, 384, 385. (4). (P)
$200
$300

NORWAY
13952
1914 Haakon VII 2 Kroner Constitution Centennial. EF, sl scr. KM-377.
$75
$100

OMAN
13953
AH1397 Qabus bin Sa'id 5 Omani Rials. Conservation Arabian White Onyx. Mintage 4359. Prooflike, lightly toned aU. KM-61.
$50
$75

PALESTINE
13954
1931 100 Mils. gVF. KM-7 cat US$500. (P)
$300
$500

13955
1933 20 Mils. Lightly toned aU/UNC. KM-5 cat UNC US$800. Rare coin. (P)
$375
$500

13956
1933 10 Mils. Lightly toned UNC. KM-4. (P)
$250
$350

13957
1934 5 Mils. Lustrous UNC. KM-3. (P)
$150
$200

13958
1934 10 Mils. Lightly toned UNC. KM-4. (P)
$250
$350

13959
1940 20 Mils. Lightly toned UNC. KM-5 cat US$600. Rare coin. (P)
$450
$600

13960
1941 10 Mils. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-4. (P)
$300
$400

13961
1 mil - 100 mil collection: 1 Mil 1927-46 gVF-UNC (10). 2 Mils 1927-46 VF-gVF (5). 5 Mils 1927, 35, 39, 41, 42 gVF-UNC (5). 10 Mils 1927, 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43 gVF-UNC (7). 20 Mils 1927, 35, 42 gVF-EF (3). 50 Mils 1927, 1933-42 F-UNC (7). 100 Mils 1933, 34, 35, 40, 42 F-EF (5). Cat value approx US$1640 = A$2460. (42)
$900
$1200

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
13962
1952-61 PNG Australian Mandated Territory Tul-Tul badge. 2-hole variety with die crack, copper. Not maker marked but examples with die crack are all Type 1 produced by Amours Sydney. aU. Mira T.2.c var. This die unlisted with 2 holes. (P)
$120
$150

13963
1975 Kina error completely split planchet in 2 halves 'Rusty' toned VF. KM-6. (P)
$100
$150

PARAGUAY
13964
1870 4 Centesimos. Crude issue struck at Asuncion. VF. KM-4.2. Scarce. (P)
$120
$150

PHILIPPINES
13965
1904 (P) 10 Centavos, mintage 11,000. Eagle's breast feathers rounded (typical), lustrous UNC. KM-165. (P)
$200
$300

13966
1943 Establishment of the Executive Council medal Facing busts of Laurel & Vargas rev Katipunan triangle symbol with 3 sided inscription. AE 44mm by C Zamara. Honeycut 322, Basso-166 Die lines & cple minor mks. EF. (P)
$120
$160

POLAND
13967
1933 10 Zlotych Traugutta. gEF. Struck for the 70th Anniversary of 1863 Insurrection. Y-24. (P)
$180
$250

13968
1943 Lodz Jewish Ghetto (Litzmannstadt) 5 Mark aluminium-magnesium gVF, minor deposits. KM-Tn2a. Scarcer than aluminium token. (P)
$120
$160

PORTUGAL
13969
ND (1663) Alfonso VI 250 reis counter stamped 250 Reis on reverse of ND (1643) Joao IV 200 Reis. Crowned arms, rev Cross of Jerusalem. Host coin KM-49, counterstamp type III KM-434.1. Gomes-42.01. Slabbed NGC VF 30 c/s AU Strong. (P)
$450
$600

RUSSIA & SOVIET UNION
13970
1780EM Catherine II 5 Kopeks. C-59.3. aEF/EF (P)
$75
$100

13971
1813/2 Alexander 1 Rouble. aVF/VF, sm natural flan flaw at 6 o'clock. C-130. (P)
$150
$180

13972
1854 HI Nicholas I Rouble. Toned aVF. C-168.1. (P)
$80
$100

13973
1859 Alexander II 25 Kopecks. Slightly uneven tone, gEF. Y-23.      (P)
$150
$200

13974
1913BC Nicholas II Rouble 300th Anniversary Romanov Dynasty. VF+. Y-70. (P)
$150
$180

13975
1913 BC Nicholas II 300th Anniv Romanov Dynasty Rouble. EF. Y-70. (P)
$200
$300

13976
1915BC 5 Kopeks 1916BC 15 Kopeks. 1915BC 20 Kopeks. 1895 25 Kopeks. 1915 50 Kopeks (2). 1921 50 Kopeks. 1925 50 Kopeks gVF-UNC. (8).
$140
$180

13977
1921 Rouble. Golden-grey tone EF. Y-84. (P)
$140
$180

13978
1924 Soviet Rouble PCGS Slabbed MS62. KM-90.1 (P)
$150
$200

13979
Monnaies de L'empire de Russie 1725-1894 by Grand-Duc Georges Michailovitch, translated into French & published 1916, this 1973 Quarterman edition has been enlarged to include a very interesting historical forward & price guide to probably the finest collection of Russian coins ever assembled. 657 pgs. Exc condition.
$140
$180

RUSSIA - SIBERIA
13980
1774KM Catherine II Kopek. C-3. sl porous surface, aVF (P)
$75
$100

13981
1779KM Catherine II 2 Kopeks. C-4. F/aVF (P)
$100
$150

13982
1780KM Catherine II 10 Kopeks. Crowned monogram in wreath, rev Crowned oval shield with supporters. gVF. C-6. (P)
$160
$220

SARAWAK
13983
1870 Rajah Brooke ½c gVF. KM 5 cat VF US$70. (P)
$60
$90

13984
1900H Charles Brooke 10 Cents. gVF. KM-9. (P)
$80
$100

13985
1906H Charles Brooke 10 Cents. gVF. KM-9. (P)
$70
$90

13986
1913H Charles Brooke 5 Cents. gVF. KM-8. (P)
$100
$150

13987
1915H Charles Brooke 10 Cents. Lightly toned EF. KM-9. (P)
$100
$150

SCOTLAND
13988
1567-1625 James VI 60 Shillings 8th coinage after accession to the English throne. King on horse back wearing Scottish crown rev Shield with arms of England in 1st & 4th quarters. F/gF. S-5501. Scarce. (P)
$850
$1100

13989
Communion Tokens: Aberdeen, AC/KG, Alexandria, Amulree, Ardrossen, Arngask, Aughmithie, Ayr, Bathgate & Bonhill. Mostly VF. CR-89-808. (10).
$100
$200

13990
Communion Tokens: Borness & Kinniel, Brechin (2 diff), BT Island, C, Cambusnethan, Cameron, Cargill (2 diff), Dalkieth. Mostly VF. CR-811-1631. (10).
$100
$200

13991
Communion Tokens: CA, Comrie, Crieff, Dalbeattie, Dalkeith, Dalry, Dunbarney, Dundee (2 diff), Dunfermilne. Mostly VF. CR-1182-1930. (10).
$100
$200

13992
Communion Tokens Dyle, Edinburgh, Falkirk, Forteviot, Fortrose, Galashields (2 diff), St Johns Glasgow, Gerbals, Saline. Mostly VF. CR-1985-5370. (10).
$100
$200

13993
Communion Tokens: Holm, Hutchinson Town, Innerleithen, Irvine, Kimalcolm, Kirkmahoe, Kirriemuir, Longton, Leadhills, Saline. Mostly VF. CR-2837-5370. (10).
$100
$200

13994
Communion Tokens: Logierait, Longforgan, Luss, Macduff, Montrose, Monzie, M&S Yell, New Marnock, Perth, Saline. Mostly VF. CR-3912-5370 (10).
$100
$200

13995
Communion Tokens: Newtyle, Shetland Islands, Orwell, Paisley, Penicuir, Perth (2 diff), Muirkirk, Renfrew, Saline. Mostly VF. CR-4626-5370 (10).
$100
$200

13996
Communion Tokens: Lothian, Saline, South Leith (2 diff), Lhanbyrd, St Columbia, Stockweel, Stow, TH/BC, Tingwall, Troqueer, Ullapool. Mostly VF. CR-5179-6122. (12).
$120
$200

13997
Communion Tokens: Saline, Urray (2 diff), Welgate, Whitsome, South Leith (2 diff), Free Church (2 diff), stock token uniface, Temple & Carrington. England: Birdhopecraig, Northumberland. Mostly VF. CR-5370-7501, 2896. (12).
$120
$200

SHIPWRECK COINS
13998
Atocha: 1598-1621 Philip III Cob 8 Reales. Date not visible, assayer B for Hernando Ballesteros c1601-05. Recovered from the wreck of the Atocha which struck a reef & sank in a storm near the Florida Keys on 6 Sep 1622. The Atocha was one of the richest treasure ships ever found. Only light seawater corr. VF. (P)
$400
$500

13999
T'Vliegenthart: 1733 Ducaton (Silver Rider) Overijssel, Netherlands mm Crane, KM-80. Recovered from the wreck of the Dutch East Indiaman T'Vliegenthart which sank off the coast of Zeeland with the loss of all hands on 3rd Feb 1735. This coin was part of the cargo smuggled aboard. It was worth 48 Stuivers in Holland but 60 Stuivers in the East Indies. gVF. With certificate. (P)
$375
$450

14000
Unknown: Bolivia 1779PR Charles III 8 Reales. KM-55 from an unknown shipwreck. (P)
$100
$150

14001
'Princess Louisa' 1743: Spanish Colonial 1, 2, 4, 8 Reales recovered from the wreck of the' Princess Louisa', a British East India Co merchant ship lost on 18th Apr 1743 off the Isle of May, Cape Verde Islands as a result of striking a reef. Only 41 of the ships company of 115 were saved. Coins heavily/seawater corroded. In Westminster case with certificate of authenticity. (4 coins)
$200
$275

14002
De Leifde: 1711 Netherlands - Utrecht Ducaton (Silver Rider). KM-83.1. Recovered from the wreck of the VOC ship De Leifde wrecked on the Mio Ness, near the southern tip of the outer Skerries in the Sheland Is in 1711. Grey tone, flan bent, overall seawater corr. F. (P)
$120
$150

14003
De Leifde: 1711 Netherlands - Utrecht Ducaton (Silver Rider) KM-83.1. Recovered from the wreck of the VOC ship De Leifde wrecked on the Mio Ness near the southern tip of the outer Skerries in the Shetland Is in 1711. Overall seawater corr o/w as struck. (P)
$180
$250

14004
Merestein: 1665 Phillip IV ½ Ducaton Brabant. Spanish Netherlands Brussels mint, mm head KM-73, D-4454. Recovered from the wreck of the Dutch East India Co ship Merestein which hit reefs & sunk off Saldanha Bay South Africa on 3rd April 1702, only 99 of the 200 people on board survived. With certificate of authenticity. Scarce denomination. (P)
$350
$450

14005
Merestein: 1948 Philip IV Ducaton Brabant Spanish Netherlands, Antwerp mint KM-72.1. Recovered from the wreck of the Durch East India Co ship Merestein which hit reefs & sank off Saldanha Bay South Africa on 3rd April 1702, only 99 of the 200 people on board survived. With certificate of authenticity. (P)
$300
$400

14006
Rill Cove: c1610 Bolivia & Mexico Cob 8, 4, 2, 1 Real recovered from the wreck which founded at Rill Cove, Cornwall c1618. G-VG, seawater corr with certificate of authenticity. (4) (P)
$400
$500

SINGAPORE
14007
1923 Anglo-Chinese Sports Day Singapore S. S. Silver Prize medal rev engraved 'Championship Relay Team Standard Six 1923'. gVF.16.1g. Stamped W & H Co Sterling (Whitehead & Hoag Co). 33mm. (P)
$75
$100

SOUTH AFRICA
14008
1892 ZAR Kruger 5/- single shaft on wagon. VF, traces of rim mount. 1923 KGV 1/- & 2/6. aVF/VF, VF/EF. KM-8.1, 17.1,  19.1.  (3)  (P)
$100
$150

14009
1892 ZAR Kruger 5/- double shaft. gVF, trace of mount on reverse. KM-8.2. (P)
$375
$500

14010
1925 Royal Visit to South Africa medals. 1st crowned & robed bust left others bare head left, various reverses inc crest & wreath, ship, fasces, arms. WM, bronze, gilt bronze & silvered WM, 28-34mm. VF-EF. Visit to Thembuland, Umtata (RRR). Gio-CM91, CM93a, CM94b,c, CM100a,b, CM104a cat U$385-$825. (7) (P)
$130
$250

14011
1947 KGVI 5/- Proof, mottled tone, cple tiny carbon spots. Mintage 5600. KM-31 cat US$200. (P)
$120
$150

SOUTHERN RHODESIA
14012
1951 KGVI 3d. Fully lustrous Choice UNC. KM-20. (P)
$80
$100

14013
1955 QEII ½d to 2/6 Proof set. Coins lightly toned,, case average condition, KM-PS2 cat US$250. (7)
$300
$450

SPAIN
14014
1632R Philip IV 8 Reales, mm aqueduct, Segovia mint. Crowned Spanish shield, rev Arms of Castile & Leon. Attractive steel grey tone EF. KM-111, CAY-6285. (P)
$1500
$2000

14015
1772 Charles III Maravedi mm aqueduct. Chocolate EF. KM-405.2. (P)
$80
$100

14016
1957(73) Caudillo & regent 25 Pesetas. Choice Proof. KM-787 cat US$100.
$60
$80

SPANISH NETHERLANDS
14017
Brabant: ND Albert & Isabelle 1598-1621 Patagon mm hand Antwerp struck 1612-1621. Crowned coat of arms within collar of the Order of the Golden Fleece, rev Crowned Burgundian cross with fire steel & Golden Fleece. VF. KM-35.1, Dav 4432. (P)
$350
$450

14018
Brabant: 1622 Philip IV Patagon mm head Brussels. Crowned coat of arms within collar of the Order of the Golden Fleece, rev Crowned Burgundian cross with firesteel & Golden Fleece. F-VF. KM-53.3, Dav 4462. (P)
$300
$375

14019
Brabant: 1631 Philip IV Patagon mm hand Antwerp. Crowned coat of arms within collar of the Order of the Golden Fleece, rev Crowned Burgundian cross with firesteel & Golden Fleece. aVF. KM-53.1, Dav 4462. (P)
$300
$375

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS
14020
1845 QV ¼ Cent. Bright spot on ¼, aEF. KM-1. (P)
$60
$80

14021
1875 QV Cent. KM-9. Slabbed NGC AU50. (P)
$90
$120

14022
1876 QV Cent. KM-9. Slabbed NGC EF40BN.
$90
$140

14023
1897 QV 50c. VF, minor ek. KM-13 cat US$400. (P)
$200
$300

14024
1898 QV 20 Cents. Cple minor mks, toned EF. KM-12. (P)
$100
$150

14025
1900H QV 50 Cents. gF/aVF. KM-13. (P)
$300
$400

14026
1904B KEVII $1. gEF, minor surface oxidisation. KM-25. (P)
$100
$150

14027
1904B KEVII $1. aEF, sl scuff near crown. KM-25. (P)
$80
$120

14028
1907 KEVII $1 KM-26. Slabbed NGC UNC Details obv cleaned (dipped). NGC price guide MS60 US$200=A$300 (P)
$120
$150

SWEDEN
14029
1782OL Gustav III Riksdaler. Head right, rev crowns within crowned order chain. Free from adjustment marks. Sm natural rim flaw at 11 o'clock, gVF. KM-527. (P)
$500
$700

14030
1802 Gustaf IV Adolf 1/12 Skilling. Virtually full orange, UNC. KM-563. (P)
$100
$130

14031
1910 Gustaf V 5 Ore mintage 30,630. gF. KM-779.2. Rare.
$50
$75

SWITZERLAND
14032
1883 Lugano Shooting Festival 5 Francs. Helvetia & Ticino seated above a tunnel with a locomotive emerging, rev Lake Lugano with city & mountains in background. UNC. KMX-S16. (P)
$150
$200

14033
1923B 5 Fr Helvetia. Lustrous EF. KM-38. (P)
$90
$120

14034
Bern: 1826 5 Batz. KM-196.2. Slabbed PCGS MS65. (P)
$350
$400

14035
Bern: 1826 Batzen. Near full lustre, golden-grey tone UNC. Arms, rev Cross within quadrilobe. KM-194.1. (P)
$100
$130

14036
Beromunster: c1720 ¼ Thaler. 1000th Anniversary founding of the abbey. Oval coat of arms, rev St Michael slaying dragon. Engraver initials SBF. aEF. KM-14. (P)
$200
$300

14037
Zurich: 1826 20 Batz. KM-192. Slabbed NGC MS63 cat US$1000 in MS63. (P)
$500
$700

THAILAND
14038
RS116 (1897) Rama V First Tour of Europe medal. Bust of King Rama V in military dress right, rev Legend, date below. AE 32mm by Henri Auguste Patey. Appears original strike without ball & ring (no edge inscription). VF, with  some  rim  roughness.  18.0g.  Rare.  (P)
$150
$200

14039
1974 50, 100 Baht Rama IX Wildlife Conservation Sumatran Rhinoceros & Brown Antlered Deer.  Proof.  Y-102a,  103a.  (2)  (P)
$250
$400

14040
BE2541-1998 Rama IX 200 Baht World Wildlife Fund elephants Proof mintage 3250. Y-399. (P)
$200
$250

TIBET
14041
ND (c1882) Ga-den Tangka double water line under lotus. ND (c1904) Ga-den Tangka single water line under lotus. VF/gVF. Y-B13.2, Y-E13.4. Rhodes Bii, Eiv. (2) (P)
$100
$130

14042
(1911-33) Rupee Collar vertical rosette L&M-359. NGC Slabbed AU50. (P)
$500
$600

14043
BE15-50 (1916) 5 Sho, Dode Mint Y-18. Sl ejection rim flaw, minor weakness, aEF. Ex Blane Coll'n Spink USA Auction 379 lot 208. (P)
$500
$600

14044
BE16-20 (1946) 3 Sho. VF. Y-27.1 cat US$100 = A$150. (P)
$75
$100

14045
BE16-21 (1947) 5 Srang, 1978 Valcambi Mint Issue. KM-X2, Proof FDC. Mintage 1000 only. (P)
$150
$200

14046
BE 16-24 (1950) Srang. Mint error on a defective planchet. Y-30. Slabbed PCGS MS62. (P)
$1000
$1200

14047
(1953) Tangka Y-31. NGC Slabbed AU55. (P)
$150
$200

TOGO
14048
1977 15,000 Francs Essai in aluminium. 10th Anniversary of General Gnassingbe Eyadema as President. Mintage 25. Lustrous Choice UNC. KM-E13 Essai of KM-10 cat US$175. (P)
$120
$160

14049
1977 25,000 Francs Essai in aluminium. 10th Anniversary of General Gnassingbe Eyadema as President. Mintage 25. Lustrous UNC. KM-E15 Essai of KM-11 cat US$225. (P)
$150
$200

TUNISIA
14050
AH1281 (1864) Muhammad al-Sadiq Bey AE Kharub citing the Ottoman Sultan Abdul Aziz. Heaton mint, specimen strike, near full lustre. KM-155. (P)
$130
$160

14051
AH1281 (1864) Muhammad al-Sadiq Bey AE Kharub citing the Ottoman Sultan Abdul Aziz. Heaton mint, specimen strike. Minor spotting tone, near full lustre. KM-155. (P)
$100
$130

TURKEY
14052
1853 Naval Battle of Sinope medal. Halflength bust of the Sultan, rev Personification of Europe stands left with staff & wreathed altar. gVF, edge with screw hole at 12 o'clock, flaw 9-10 o'clock & field 5-7 o'clock, rev dig. Gilt bronze, 137g, 68mm by Hart. Scarce medal. (P)
$350
$500

UNITED STATES
14053
ca1793 Kentucky token (Cent) plain edge.  aVF.  KM-Tn70.1.  (P)
$100
$130

14054
1800 Draped bust 10c Dime.  This is the rarer of the two-known die marriages of the 1800 Draped Bust Dime, attributable by wide A's in the reverse legend and a sharp spine (as struck) from the upper-right corner of the shield. (Both varieties of the issue share the same obverse.) Attractive even natural grey tone, obverse surface lightly marked but no other problems. Possibly the coin was lost in sandy soil as the light marks appears to be 'grit' marks from being walked on. Graded PCGS 'XF detail - damage'. KM-3. Still a most presentable example of a Very Rare Coin  (P)
$3000
$4000

14055
1813 Master Commandant Jessie Elliott medal. Uniformed bust right, rev battle against the British scene on Lake Eire 1813. Furst F on obv & rev struck at some time before or in 1866. AE, 65mm, 132g by Mortiz Furst. (P)
$150
$200

14056
1831 Liberty Cap ½ Dime. Toned EF. KM-47. (P)
$150
$200

14057
1832 Liberty Cap ½ Dime. EF. KM-47. (P)
$140
$170

14058
1835 Liberty Cap ½ Dime  small  date,  large 5.  EF.  KM-47.  (P)
$140
$180

14059
1837 Capped Bust 10c. extensive obv die crack. Toned sl porous aEF. KM-48. (P)
$200
$300

14060
1848 Braided hair Cent. gVF. KM-67.
$50
$70

14061
1857 Cent Flying Eagle. aEF. KM-85. (P)
$120
$150

14062
1857 Cent Flying Eagle. aU. KM-85. (P)
$100
$130

14063
1866 3c nickel. Lustrous UNC, cple of tiny natural rim flaws. KM-95. (P)
$80
$100

14064
1868 Indian Head Cent. Partial lustre EF. KM-90a. (P)
$200
$250

14065
1887O Morgan $1. Toned frosty UNC. KM-110. (P)
$90
$120

14066
1871 2 Cents. VF. KM-94. (P)
$80
$100

14067
1872 Indian head 1c bold N. gVF. Key date. KM-90a. USA CB cat VF US$437. (P)
$250
$300

14068
1873 3c nickel, open 3. Fully lustrous, well struck Choice UNC. KM-95. (P)
$140
$180

14069
1873S Seated Liberty 50c Half Dollar. Lightly toned aU. KM-107. USA CB cat US$1164. (P)
$700
$900

14070
1876 3c nickel. Near full lustre, UNC. KM-95. (P)
$130
$170

14071
1876 International Centennial Exhibition in Philadelphia  Prize medal. Seated figure of Industry, rev Legend within & around wreath. AE, 76mm by H Mitchell. gVF. (P)
$150
$200

14072
1876 International Centennial Exhibition in Philadelphia Award medal. Liberty seated crowning emblems of arts & industry, rev Legend. AE, 76mm, 273.5g by Henry Mitchell. Minor contact marks, EF.
$180
$240

14073
1878S, 88O, 89, 90S Morgan $1. UNC-Choice UNC.  KM-110.  (4)
$300
$400

14074
1878S, 1878CC, 1879, 1880 Morgan $1 last with lt scr on face. VG-aU. KM-110. (4)
$200
$250

14075
1880S, 89 Morgan $1. KM-110. BU, UNC cpl spots. (2)
$100
$130

14076
1881 3c nickel. Lustrous Choice UNC, minor obv 'dirt'. KM-95.          (P)
$90
$120

14077
1881, 82, 1900O Morgan $1. VF-EF. 1922 Peace $1 UNC. KM-110, 150. (4)
$160
$200

14078
1881S Morgan $1. BU. KM-110. Slabbed NGC MS64.
$150
$180

14079
1881S Morgan $1. KM-110. Slabbed NGC MS64.
$100
$130

14080
1881S Morgan $1. GEM BU (MS-65). KM-110. (P)
$180
$250

14081
1882O, 87 Morgan $1, gVF, the second toned. 1923 Peace $1, lustrous EF+. 1892 Columbian Exposition 50c, gVF. KM-110, 150, 117.  (4)
$120
$160

14082
1883 Liberty 5c nickel with Cents. Fully lustrous  Tiny natural flan flaw. Choice UNC KM-112. (P)
$120
$150

14083
1883O, 85, 91 Morgan $1. KM-110. F-gVF. (3)
$100
$120

14084
1884CC Morgan $1 in Government Services Administration (GSA) holder with certificate. Only minor contact mks, Choice BU, MS64 or better. KM-110. (P)
$400
$500

14085
1884O Morgan $1. Near full lustre, UNC. KM-110. (P)
$90
$120

14086
1884O $1 Morgan. KM-110. Slabbed NGC MS64.
$120
$160

14087
1885 Liberty 5c nickel. Key date, F. KM-112 cat US$925. (P)
$250
$300

14088
1885O Morgan $1. Wiped, UNC. KM-110.
$75
$100

14089
1885O Morgan $1. Lustrous UNC. KM-110.
$75
$90

14090
1886 Morgan $1. Choice BU. KM-110. (P)
$80
$100

14091
1888 Liberty 5c nickel. gVF. KM-112 cat VF US$125. (P)
$70
$90

14092
1891S Seated Liberty 25c Quarter. Lovely even steel-grey tone Choice UNC. KM-A98. (P)
$750
$1000

14093
1892O, 98, 98O Morgan $1. 1922 Peace $1. aU-UNC. KM-110, 150. (4)
$200
$300

14094
1892S Morgan $1. EF. Scarce date. KM-110. (P)
$275
$350

14095
1893 25c Isabella Columbian Exposition Quarter Dollar. Toned aU. KM-115 cat US$350. (P)
$250
$350

14096
1894 Liberty 5c nickel. Lustrous aU. KM-112 cat US$300, USA CB cat US$350. (P)
$150
$200

14097
1899 Morgan $1. Lustrous UNC. KM-110. Scarce date. (P)
$200
$250

14098
1899 Morgan $1. EF. KM-110. Scarce date. (P)
$160
$220

14099
1904S Barber 10c/Dime. Obv brushed F/aVF. KM-113 US coin book cat F US$181, VF $271. (P)
$100
$150

14100
1907 Departure of United States Atlantic Fleet (Great White Fleet) Cruise around the World medallic plaque. Bust of President Theodore Roosevelt left, rev Liberty standing right with 3 ships. AE 80mmx60mm by Barber & Morgan. Scarce. (P)
$300
$400

14101
1908S Indian head 1c. F/VF. KM-90a. (P)
$75
$100

14102
1909S Indian head 1c. VF, high points redder than surrounds. Key date. (P)
$240
$300

14103
1909S Lincoln Cent. Underlying lustre, bit dirty, EF. KM-132. Scarce. (P)
$200
$250

14104
1909S Lincoln 1c. aU. KM-132. (P)
$150
$200

14105
1909S Barber 10c/Dime. Rub on leaf gF. KM-113 USA coin book cat F US$105, VF US$152. (P)
$75
$100

14106
1910 5c Liberty Nickel. KM-112. Slabbed NGC MS62.
$75
$100

14107
1917-68D 10c part collection in 2 Whitman push-in albums. Mercury 1917-45S (50). Roosevelt 1946-64D complete (48). 65-68 (5). Average circ to UNC. (103)
$180
$250

14108
1917S 5c Buffalo Nickel variety flan crack across whole coin through Indian's head. F/gF. KM-134.
$50
$70

14109
1918 50c Illinois  Centennial-Lincoln.  Dipped,  aU.  KM-143.  (P)
$120
$150

14110
1918D 5c Buffalo Nickel. VF. KM-134.
$50
$75

14111
1920S 5c Buffalo Nickel. VF. KM-134.
$50
$70

14112
1921D Mercury 10c Dime. F+. KM-140 cat US$200, USA CB cat US$235. (P)
$100
$130

14113
1921S 5c Buffalo nickel. aVF. KM-134 cat VF US$500. (P)
$120
$160

14114
1924S 5c Buffalo Nickel. F. KM-134.
$50
$70

14115
1925S California Diamond Jubilee 50c Half Dollar. Bright aU. KM-155. (P)
$100
$120

14116
1927S Buffalo 5c nickel. Lustrous UNC, spot on leg. KM-134 cat US$810, USA CB cat $1053. (P)
$250
$350

14117
1931D Mercury 10c Dime. Fully  lustrous  Choice  UNC.  KM-140.  (P)
$120
$150

14118
1932-64 25c part collection in 3 Whitman push-in albums. 1932S F, 37S toned EF others average circ to UNC. (73)
$300
$400

14119
1935 50c Walking Liberty Half Dollar. KM-142. Slabbed PCGS  MS62.
$75
$100

14120
1938D Walking Liberty 50c/Half Dollar. aVF. KM-142.
$70
$100

14121
ND (1943-48) Crystal City, Texas (Family) Internment Camp 1c token gVF. C-8985. Rare. (P)
$100
$150

14122
1949S Franklin 50c Half Dollar. Fully lustrous GEM BU. KM-199.  (P)
$100
$120

14123
1952S Franklin 50c Half Dollar. Fully lustrous Choice BU.            KM-199.
$80
$100

14124
1954, 55 Proof sets 1c-50c in Capital cases. 1955 50c minor carbon spots o/w nice sets (2). US coin book cat US$376 = A$570.
$250
$350

14125
1956, 57, 58 Uncirculated sets 1c-50c in pliofilm holders in opened envelopes of issue. KM cat $875 = A$100+. (3 sets)
$600
$900

14126
1959-1965 Uncirculated sets. 1960 normal & small date. 6 sets in envelopes of issue. USA coin book cat US$359. (8 sets)
$250
$300

14127
Uncirculated sets: 1966, 67, 1969-81, 1984-97, 1999-2018. Philadelphia & Denver from 1969 onwards. Duplicate 1999 & 2004. USA coin book cat US$957. (74 packs with 102 sets)
$600
$800

14128
Proof sets  1968-98  inc  1970  small  &  normal  date  on  1c.  VGC.  (32 sets)
$200
$250

14129
Silver Proof $1 1971S, 72S, 73S, 74S. 1984 Olympic 2 coin set. 1990 Eisenhower Centennial (2). 1991 USO 50th Anniversary, Korean War Memorial 38th Anniversary, 1992 White House 200th Anniversary. In boxes of issue. (10)
$200
$300

14130
1976S 25c, 50c & $1 Bicentennial silver 3 coin set (2). 50c 1982 George Washington 250th Anniv silver Proof (2), UNC (1). 50c & $1 1986 Statue of Liberty 100 Years silver Proof set. $1 1971S, 72S, 73S, 74S Eisenhower silver UNC. 1983 1c to silver $1 Olympic Prestige Proof set (3, one no cert). In packs of issue. (13)
$240
$300

14131
1986, 87, 88, 89, 90 $1 Eagles 1oz silver Proofs in box of issue. KM-273. (5)
$150
$200

14132
Prestige Proof sets with silver dollars (1c-$1). 1988 Olympic. 89 Liberty with silver 50c & $1. 99 Eisenhower Centennial. 91 Mount Rushmore (no certificate). 93 Bill of Rights with silver 20c & $1. In boxes of issue. (5)
$150
$200

14133
1992, 94 Premier silver Proof sets. 1995S, 96S, 97S, 98S silver Proof sets. KM cat US$197. VGC. (6 sets)
$120
$160

14134
Proof sets 1999 9 coin set, 2000, 01, 02, 03, 06 10 coin sets, 2004, 05 11 coin sets, 2007, 08, 10 14 coin sets, 2009 18 coin set. In boxes of issue. Cat US$295. VGC. (12)
$160
$220

14135
Proof sets 2011S, 12S, 13S, 14S, 15S 14 coin sets, 2016S 13 coin set, 2017S, 28S 10 coin sets. In boxes of issue. KM cat US$557. VGC.      (8)
$325
$400

14136
ND (1943-48) Crystal City, Texas (Family) Internment Camp 5c token gVF. C-8986. Rare. (P)
$100
$150

VATICAN
14137
1869 Opening of the Vatican Ecumenical Council medal. Bust of Pope Pius IX left rev Christ in the presence of the apostles gives the key to St Peter. AE 74mm by I Bianchi. Bartolotti XXIV-8. Few edge bumps gVF, (P)
$150
$200

YEMEN
14138
AH1322 (accession date) Yahya b Muhammad 1904-48AD AR 1/20 Imadi Riyal Pattern (1.42g), Y-A4. Believed to have been struck at either Shihora or Qaflat'Idar in Yemen c1925 with dies prepared in Italy. A similar coin sold in Steve Album May 2023 auction, lot 1352 for US$1200 plus comm. Very rare. (P)
$1000
$1500

14139
Kathiri State of Seiyun & Tarim: AH1258 Ghalib ibn Muhsin al-Kathir (1830-1880) AE Khumsi (2.03g) struck by al-Kaff Sayyid of Tarim. Sword & scales. VF, scratch. KM-205. Scarce. (P)
$100
$130

WORLD

BANKNOTES
AFGHANISTAN
14140
10 Afghanis SH1358 opt  SPECIMEN twice front & back & punch hole cancelled through sig panel. 500 (2), 1000 Afghanis 1977, 50(3), 100(2), 500 Afghanis 1979/91. 5000 (3), 10000 Afghanis 1993. 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 Afghani 2002. 500, 1000 Afghani 2002 1000 Afghani 2004. P-53c aU/UNC rest UNC. P-55s, 52a, 53c, 57a, b, 58a,b, 59a, 62, 63a, 64 to 69, 71a, 72a 74a. Marked retail $448. (23).
$150
$200

ALBANIA
14141
20 Franga ND (1945) sig Mosconi/Gambino, 5000 Leke 2017 sig Sejko/Lalollari consec pr, aVF, sm edge repair, UNC. P-13, NL. B202, 326. (3).
$180
$240

ALGERIA
14142
100 Francs 8-8-1939, 5, 20 Francs 15-4-1941, 6-1-1942. 1000 Dinars 10-6-1998 (5), 2000 Dinars 24-3-2011 sig Abbas/Laksaci 500 Dinars 1-11-2018 sig Delindi/Loukal (2). Tunisia 5 Francs 29-5-1941, 31--5-1941. 20 Dinars 7-11-1992 1st prefix E/1 (2). 10 Dinars 20-3-2013 1st prefix D/1 (4). F to UNC.. P-85, 77b, 78c, 142b, 144, NL (B410a), 8c, 88, 96 cat US $462. Marked retail $585. (19).
$240
$300

ANGOLA
14143
1 Angolar 6-10-1948, 50 Escudos 1956, 1962, 100, 500 Escudos 24-11-1972, 20, 1000 Kwanzas 11-11-1976. 1000 Kwanzas 7-1-1984, 11-11-1978 (3). 5000 Kwanzas 4-2-1991 (2), 100000 Kwanzas Reajustados 1000 Kwanzas 2012 sig Massano. F to UNC. P-70, 88, 93, 101, 102, 109a, 113a121a,b,130c, 139, 156a. Cat US$400. Marked retail $737. (15).
$250
$350

ANTARCTIC & ARCTIC EXPEDITIONS
14144
$3 1-9-2008 (5), $10 2009 (4). $20 30-8-2008 (5), $50 1-3-2010. UNC. P-NL (Face value US$190). (15).
$120
$160

ARGENTINA
14145
5 Pesos ND (1956) 1 Peso ND (1972), 5, 10, 50 Pesos ND (1973-76), 100, 500, 1000, 5000, 10000, 50000, 100000, 500000 ND (1976-83), 500 Pesos Argentinos ND (1984) 100 (2), 200 (4), 500 (2) Pesos ND (2016-18). Rosario issue El Banco Argentina ½ Real plata Boliviana 1-7-1869 unsigned remainder. Libranza de Caja de Ahorro Hipotecaria 10(3), 20(2), 50 Australes Bonds. 1st note VF rest all UNC. P-264d, 287, 294, 295, 296, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309, NL(B419), 364, 365, S1517, NL, NL, NL. (29).
$80
$120

14146
10 Pesos L 1935 (1942-54). Obverse & reverse Proofs. aUNC. P-265p. (2)
$75
$120

14147
1,000,000 Pesos ND (1982) series A (3), series B (1) UNC. P-310, B363c. (4).
$100
$150

ARMENIA
14148
20,000 Dram 2018 UNC. P-NL, B323a. Face value A$235. (3).
$200
$250

ARUBA
14149
25 (2), 100 Florin 1-1-1986. 10 Florin 16-7-1993 (2). UNC. P-3, 5, 11 cat US$720 = A$1100+.  Marked retail $495. (5)
$200
$300

AUSTRIA
14150
Austria-Hungary Austro-Hungarian Bank: 100 Kronen/Korona 2-1-1902 (2), 2-1-1912. German-Austria: 1000 Kronen/Korona 1919 (old date 1902), with additional opt 11. Auflage 1000 Kronen/Korona 1920 (old date 19020 with vertical red opt (3). 10000 Kronen/Korona 1920 (old date 1918), with additional 11. Auflage in left margin. UNC, all but 1 large size. P-8a, 12, 57, 61, 59, 65, 66 cat US$162. B108a, 112a, 109a, 112a, 110a, 115a, 116a cat US$182. (10)
$120
$160

14151
International Refugee Organisation (IRO): ca1946-1950 1 Unit Payment Certificate, Austrian Operations, for use in DP Camp stores. Light centre fold, sl rounded cnrs aEF. Campbell 7360, S&B 181, Feller AS-1680 cat US$600 in VF.
$600
$800

14152
International Refugee Organisation (IRO): ca1946-1950 5 Units Payment Certificate, Austrian Operations, for use in DP Camp stores. Sl rounded cnrs but no creases or folds, aEF. Campbell 7361, S&B-182. Feller AS-1681 cat US$600 in VF. (P)
$700
$900

14153
International Refugee Organisation (IRO): ca1946-1950 10 Units Payment Certificate, Austrian Operations, for use in DP Camp stores. Minor cnr wear but no creases or folds, aEF. Campbell 7362, S&B-183. Feller AS-1682 cat US$600 in VF.
$600
$800

14154
Austria-Hungary: WWI Military Prisoner of War Camp banknotes Aschach AD to Sopronnyek 12 diff camps, 27 notes Displaced Persons (Refugee) Camps. Landegg 1 Krone WWI. Oberhollabrunn 10 Heller, 1 Kronen WWI. With detailed list of camps, denominations dates & Campbell nos. VF to UNC mostly high grade. (29)
$240
$300

BAHAMAS
14155
£5 KGVI ND (1947) sig Higgs-Latreille-Burnside. F. B111c, P-12b cat VG US$100, VF US$400.
$120
$150

14156
$5 QEII 1974 sig Allen UNC. B302b, P-37b cat US$570. Marked retail $525.
$200
$300

14157
$5 QEII L 1974 (1984) sig Allen. $50 2006 sig Craigg. $1 2017 sig Rolle (12). $5 2020 sig Rolle (7). $20 2018 sig Rolle (2). 1st gVF, others UNC. P-45a, 75, 77a, NL (B351a), 80 cat approx US$940. Marked retail $551. (23)
$220
$300

BAHRAIN
14158
5 Dinars L1973 (1993). 5 Dinars L1973 (1998). B209a, 214b. P-14, 20b cat US $160=A$250 (2).
$100
$140

BANGLADESH
14159
100 Taka ND (1997) (4), 500 Taka ND (1998), 2009 (3), 10 (4). 20 (4) Taka 2012, 100 (6), 500 (6), 1000 (3) Taka 2011. UNC. P-31e, 34, 50a, 54a, 55b, 57a, 58, 59a. Marked retail $573. (31)
$180
$240

BARBADOS
14160
$1 ND (1973) $5 ND (1973), $2 ND (2000), $5 2-5-2012 (3), $20 1-5-2007, 2-5-2012 (2), $2 2-5-2013 (5), $20 2-5-2013 (3). $50 30-11-2013 (3). UNC. P-29a, 31a, 60, 67c, 69a, 72, 73a, 76a, 79 cat US $654=A$1000+. (20).
$350
$450

14161
$1 ND (1973) $5 ND (1986), 2-5-2012 (4), $20 1-5-2007, 2-5-2012 (3). $2 2-5-2013 (8), $20 2-5-2013 (3), $50 30-12-2016 (4). UNC. P-29a, 37, 67c, 69c, 72, 73, 76a, 79 cat US$771=A$1182.
$375
$500

14162
$100 ND (2000) sig Williams. UNC. B223, P-65b cat US$185.
$100
$150

14163
$5, $10, $20, $50 sig Worrell 2007-12. P-67c, 68c, 69b,  70b.  UNC.  (4)
$70
$100

14164
$50 1-5-2007 sig Williams. P-70a. UNC.
$40
$60

14165
$100 1-5-2007 sig Williams. P-71a. UNC.
$75
$100

14166
$100 ND (2000) sig Williams. UNC. B223, P-65b cat US$185.
$90
$120

BELGIUM
14167
5 Francs 20-12-1919 1 Franc 29-5-17, 2 Franc 3-4-15, 9-4-15, 5 Francs 5-1-15, 1 Franc 12-4-20 5 Francs 4-5-28, 100 Francs = 20 Belgas 29-7-27, 50 Francs=10Belgas 12-3-38, 100 Francs = 20 Belgas 28-7-38, 4-8-43, 20 Francs 3-1-44, 1-9-1948, 5, 10, 100 Francs 1-2-1943, 50 Francs 1-6-1948, 100 Francs 18-6-1970, 20 Francs 15-6-64 VG to UNC, mostly VF to aU. P-75b, 86b, 87, 88, 92, 97b, 102, 106, 107, 111, 116, 121, 122, 123, 133, 134b, 138 cat US $673=A$1032. (19).
$375
$500

14168
100 Francs 1-8-1955, 21-9-1955 20 Francs 15-6-1964. 50 Francs 16-5-1956, 100 Francs ND (1978-81) sig 3&9, 500 Francs ND (1982-98) sig 12&4, sig 15&5 1000 Francs ND (1980-96) sig 15&5. 50 Francs (cat $3) aU others UNC. P-129b, 134b, 138, 139, 140a, 143a, 144a cat US $318. (8).
$200
$300

14169
100, 200, 500, 1000, 2000 Francs sig Bertolome/Verplaetse UNC. P-147a, 148a, 149a, 150a. B590a-B594a cat US$300+. (5).
$170
$250

BELGIAN CONGO
14170
5 Francs 10-6-1942 sig Goeman/Baseleer 10 Francs 11-11-1948 sig Guillaume/Charles. VF, VF sl soiling.  P-13,  14E.  B209,  214c  (2).
$200
$275

BELIZE
14171
$1 QEII 1-1-1976 1-6-1980 consec pr, $10 QEII 1-6-1980, $1 QEII 1-1-1986, $20 QEII 1-1-2012. $10 tiny margin spot UNC others UNC. P-33c, 38a, 40a, 46b, 72 cat US$580=A$890. (6).
$300
$400

14172
$1 QEII 1-6-1980 (3), 1-1-1986, 1-1-1987 $5 QEII 1-5-1990. $20 QEII 1-1-2012 consec pr. UNC. P-38a, 46b, c, 53a, 72 cat US$445=A$680. (8).
$250
$350

14173
$1 QEII 1-6-1980 consec pr, 1-7-1983, 1-1-1986 $5 QEII 1-1-1989, $20 QEII 1-1-2012 consec pr. UNC. P-38a, 43. 46b, 47b, 72 cat US$435=A=$687. (7).
$250
$350

14174
$10 QEII 1-6-1980 UNC. B203, P-40a cat US$275.
$180
$250

14175
$100 QEII 1-6-1980 aU. B205, P-42 cat UNC US$2000. (P)
$1000
$1300

14176
$10 QEII 1-7-1983 sig Cain/Marshalleck/Gegg UNC. P-44a, B302a cat US$200.
$120
$160

14177
$20 QEII 1-7-1983 sig Cain/Marshalleck/Gegg P-45, B303a cat US$575=A$882.
$375
$500

14178
$100 QEII 1-6-1997 sig Arnold/Alpuche/Grant UNC. B323a, P-65 cat US$275=A$420.
$180
$240

BERMUDA
14179
5/- QEII 20-10-1952 sig Kempe/Davidson $1 QEII 6-2-1970, 1-4-1978 (3), $10 QEII 1-4-1978, 1st VF others UNC. P-18a, 23a, 28b, 30a cat US$345=A$529. (6).
$240
$300

14180
£5 QEII 1-10-1966 sig Kempe/Davidson EF. B122d. P-21d cat VF $1250, UNC $2500. (P)
$700
$900

14181
$5 QEII 20-2-1989 consec pr. $2 QEII 29-2-1996. $10 QEII 4-1-1993. UNC. P-35a, 40Aa, 42a. (4).
$90
$120

14182
$2, $5, $20, $50 1-1-2009 consec prs with serials ending in 99 & 00. aU-UNC, light handling marks. Face value US$176=A$270. P-57b, 58a, 60b, 61A cat UNC US$368=A$564.
$250
$300

14183
$2, $5, $10, $20, $100 1-1-2009 opt SPECIMEN front & back with matching specimen no on back, punch hole cancel. UNC. BNP205a P-57s to 62s cat US$475=A$728.
$300
$400

14184
$5 1-1-2009 replacement note Z/O 000099 sig Richard/Ronald Simmons. $50 1-1-2009 sig Cossar/Simons. $2 1-1-2009 consec run of 10 sig Cossar/Barclay Simmons. UNC. P-58r, 61A, 57b. (12).
$150
$200

BHUTAN
14185
1 (4), 2 (2) Ngultrum ND (1978) 1 (3), 2, 10 (3), 20 Ngultrum ND (1986) 5 (2), 50 Ngultrum 1985, 1994. 100 Ngultrum ND (2000) (2). 1 Ngultrum 2013 (2). 10 Ngultrum 2013 (2), replacement prefix 2 (7). 20 Ngultrum 2006 (3). 500 Ngultrum 2006 (2). 1000 Ngultrum 2016 birth of His Royal Highness (2) UNC. P-5, 6, 12, 13, 15a, b, 16a, 14a, 19, 25, 27b, 29b, br, 30a, 33a, 36, B105a, 106a, 201a, 202a, 204a, 203a, 208a, 214a, 216b, 216bz, 219a, 222a, 224a cat US$230 = A$358 retail for many higher than cat value. (37).
$120
$180

14186
100 Ngultrum 2011 Royal Wedding (3) 1000 Ngultrum 2016 birth of His Royal Highness (3). 100 Ngultrum 2016 1st Anniversary of the birth of His Royal Highness in folder of issue (2). UNC. BNP201, B224, BNP202. P-35, 36, 37 cat US $270=A$421. (8)
$140
$200

BIAFRA
14187
5/- ND (1967) £1 ND (1967) (4). 5/- ND (1969), 10/- ND (1969) (3). £5 ND (1969) with serial no & without. 1 x £1 VG others EF to UNC. P-1, 2, 3a, 4, 6a, b cat US$346. B101a, 102a, 103a, 104a, 10a ar1 cat US$310=A$483. (13).
$150
$200

BOTSWANA
14188
1, 2, 5, 10, 20 Pula ND(1979) opt SPECIMEN front & back, all same serial 006579. P-CS1 UNC. (5).
$60
$80

BRITISH HONDURAS
14189
$1 QEII 1-5-1965 sig Porcher/Cottrell/Melhado UNC. B127a, P-28b cat US$400.
$250
$300

14190
$1 QEII 1-11-1961 sig Porcher/Cottrell/Melhado UNC. B127a P-28b cat US$400.
$250
$350

BRITISH WEST AFRICA
14191
20 Shillings 2-1-1928 sig Mercer/Hooper/Harding aU. B108a P-8a cat EF US$650.
$400
$600

14192
20 Shillings 27-5-1948 sig Downie/Kershaw/Gorsuch/Bourdillon. Rounded UL cnr, VF. P-8b. B108p.
$100
$150

BRUNEI
14193
100 Ringgit 1988 opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back, punch hole cancel through signature. Serial A/6 000000. P-10cs. Slabbed PMG 67 EPQ Superb GEM UNC. Scarce. (P)
$900
$1200

14194
1 Ringgit 1967 (2) 1976, 83(2), 84, 85, 86 (2), 88. 25 Ringgit 1992 (3). 100 Ringgit. 1st 2 VF-EF rest UNC. P-1a, 6a, c, d, 21a, 26a. Marked retail $836. (14).
$275
$375

14195
1 Ringgit 1988 opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back, punch hole cancel through signature. Serial A/37 000000. P-6ds. Slabbed PMG 67 EPQ Superb GEM UNC, this is the highest grade for this note. Scarce.
$600
$800

BURMA
14196
1945 War Savings 'PO 5-Year Cash Certificates' all diff, inc watermark error 'GOVT OF INDIA & stars' on 10R series A1, 20R series H1 & 100R series K1, then all correct wmk 'GOVT OF BURMA & elephant' 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with 'Joint certificate Class A' imprint at top, 100R series K1 with 'Class A' imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with 'Class A' imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size format, with British Burma coat of arms at top middle. Nice UNC/aUNC. Lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Lower grade group sold for average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Plus 1950s-60s Savings Certificates bilingual headings & value 500R, only Burmese inscriptions, both provisionally amended with payout rate table on back obliterated by h/s, & new listing stapled to back. Rare group. (12) (P)
$80
$120

CAMBODIA
14197
5 Riels ND (1955), 5000 Riels ND (1974) (4) 50 Riels 1975 (5), 5000, 10000 Riels 2001. 2000 Riels 2013 (4). 20000 Riels 2017 (3). Plus others (21) 5 diff. EF to UNC mostly UNC. Removed from ex dealer's holders, previously priced $500+. P-2a, 17A, 23a, 55a, 56a, 64, 70.    (40)
$80
$120

CAMEROON
14198
10000 Francs ND (1990) sig Oye-Mba/Dang UNC. B409b, P-23 cat US$175=A$272.
$120
$160

14199
500 Francs 1-1-1986 Central African States-Cameroon. 500 Francs (19)93, 10000 Francs (20)00. 500, 1000, 2000, 5000, 10000 Francs 2002 sig Mamalepot/Awa. UNC. P-24a, 201Ea, 205Ef, 206Ua, 207Ua, 208Ua, 209Ua, 210Ua. B410b, 101Ea, 105Ef, 106Ua, 107Ua, 108Ua, 109Ua, 110Ua. Both cat US$161=A$250 (8).
$100
$130

CANADA
14200
Dominion of Canada $1 2-6-1923 KGV. Bank of Canada $1 KGVI 2-1-1937. $1 (4), $2 (3), $5 QEII 1954. $1 QEII 1967 Commemorative issue Centennial dates (5) regular serial. $1 QEII 1973, $2 QEII 1974 (3). $20 QEII 1969, 1991 (6). VG-VF, from 1967 all UNC. P-33g, 58d, 74b, 76b, 77b, 84a, b, 85c, 86a, 89a, 97b, d cat US $554=A$863.      (27).
$240
$300

14201
$5 KEVIII 1935 sig Osborne/Towers, French text. VF. B306a, P-3 cat US$850=A$1325.
$300
$400

14202
$5 KGVI 2-1-1937 sig Gordon-Towers last prefix X/C. aU. P-60b, B323b.
$120
$150

14203
$50 QEII 1954 sig Beattie/Coyne Devils Face portrait aU. P-71b.    (P)
$500
$750

14204
$2 QEII 1954 sig Bouey/Rasminsky modified hair style Replacement/Star note *A/G 0331351 UNC. P-76c, BC-38cA, MWR-RB5a cat US$500.
$250
$350

14205
$2 QEII 1986 sig Thiessen/Crow uncut sheet of 40 (5x8) prefix BBU printer British American Bank Note Co. P-94b, B357b.
$250
$350

14206
$2 QEII 1986 sig Thiessen/Crow uncut sheet of 40 (4x10) prefix EBB printer Canadian Bank Note Co. P-94b, B357b.
$250
$300

14207
$2 QEII 1986 sig Thiessen/Crow uncut sheet of 40 (4x10) prefix EBB printer Canadian Bank Note Co. P-94b, B357b.
$250
$300

14208
$100 2011 (issued 2017) sig Wilkins-Poloz, polymer. P-110c.        UNC.
$90
$120

CAPE VERDE
14210
1000 Escudos 20-1-1977 Specimen opt ESPICIME in red front & back & punch hole cancels in sig panel, specimen no lower left, serial A/1000000. 500 Escudos 20-1-1997 consec pr. 200 Escudos 20-1-1989, 5-7-2014 1st prefix AA inc consec run of 8 (10). UNC. P-56s1, 55a, 58a, 71. Marked retail $468. (14).
$150
$200


	


CAYMAN ISLANDS
14211
$1 QEII L1974 (1985) sig Jefferson $25 QEII 1996 sig McCarthy. $10 QEII 2001 sig McCarthy. $1 QEII 2003 500th anniversary of the discovery of the Islands by Columbus consec pr. $25 QEII 2003 sig Scotland/McCarthy. $1(2), $10, $25 QEII 2010 sig Scotland/Bush. B105b, 119a, 208a, 210a, 211a, 218a, 220a, 221a.P-5b, 19, 28a, 30a, 31a, 38a, 40a, 41a cat US$566 = A$880. (10).
$275
$375

14212
$100 QEII 1996 sig McCarthy. UNC. B120, P-20 cat US$325.
$180
$240

14213
$100 QEII 1998. UNC P-25. (P)
$200
$275

14214
$10 QEII 2001 sig McCarthy. $1 QEII 2003 sig Scotland/McCarthy consec run of 4. $1 QEII 2010 sig Scotland/Bush consec pr. $25 QEII 2010 sig Scotland/Bush (2). UNC. B208a, 210a, 218a, 221a P-28a, 30a, 38a, 41a at US$336=A$523. (9).
$160
$220

CEYLON
14215
1 Rupee 1-10-1924, 10-11-1938, 2-12-1939. 1 Rupee KGVI 1-2-1941 (3). 5 cents KGVI 1-6-1942. 25(2), 50 cents KGVI 1-6-1948 7-5-46. 1, 2 Rupees QEII 16-10-1954, 3-6-1952. 1 Rupee 1956 to 1959 (5) 2 Rupees 31-5-1957 10 Rupees 7-6-1971, 100 Rupees 9-12-1970, 6-10-1975 Sri Lanka 2 Rupees 27-8-1974 (2). 10, 20 Rupees 1-1-1982. Poor-gVF. P-16a, c, 31a, 42a, 44b, 45a, 49b, 50, 56a, b, c 57a, 74b, 78b, 80c, 92a, 93a. (25).
$200
$250

14216
1, 2 Rupees KGVI 1-2-1941 1 Rupee KGVI 12-7-1944. 5, 10 cents KGVI 1-2-1942. 25 Cents KGVI 1-12-1949. VG-VF. P-30, 31a, 34, 42a, 43a, 44b. P-221a, 222a, 226d, 234a, 237a, 238f at approx US$200=A$310. (6)
$100
$150

14217
5 Rupees KGVI 19-1-1942 EF. P-36a. B228b.
$150
$200

14218
5 cents KGVI 1-6-1942 S rust at staple hole. EF+. P-42a, B234a.
$100
$150

14219
5 cents KGVI 1-6-1942 consec pr gVF. P-42a. B234. (2).
$200
$250

14220
2, 5 Rupees QEII 3-6-1952 EF, F. P-50, 51. B304a, 305a. (2).
$150
$200

CHAD
14221
5000 Francs 1-1-1980 sig Oye-Mba/Emane Series A2 UNC. P-8, B207 cat US$1100. (P)
$700
$1000

14222
500 Francs 1-6-1984, 500 Francs 1-10-1986, 1-1-1987. 1000 Francs 1-1-1985, 1-1-1989. 2nd note stain on back margin 1000Fr 1985 EF to UNC. P-6, 9a, b, 10, 10Aa. B205b, 208b, c, 209a, 210c cat US$325=A$500+. (5).
$150
$200

CHATHAM ISLANDS
14223
$2, $3, $10, $15 1999 Inauguration issue in official folder (2 folders, 8 notes). $10 (9), $15 (10) 1999 inc runs UNC. Face value $300. Retail $600+. (27).
$150
$200

CHILE
14224
5 Pesos = ½ Condor ND (1958) series D 5 Centesimos on 50 Pesos ND (1960), 10 Centesimons on 100 Pesos ND (1960) (2), 50 Escudos on 50000 Pesos ND (1960) 10 Escudos ND (1970), 500 Escudos 1971 (2). 50 Pesos 1981, 10000, 20000 (2) Pesos 2009. EF to UNC. FV of last 2 notes US$64. P-119, 126b, 127a, 133, 143, 145, 151b, 164a, 165a cat US $268 BNB US $296. (12).
$140
$180

CHINA
14225
Bank of China 5 Yuan 1918 Tientsin over Peking sig Sung Hang-Chang/Bian Shousin. aFine. P-52r.
$100
$150

14226
Bank of China 1 Yuan March 1935 Tientsin sig Sung-Bian Z prefix. Slabbed PMG 58 Choice About UNC EPQ. P-76, B1147a.
$80
$100

14227
Bank of Communications 10 Yuan 1927 Shanghai sig Tang/Wang P-147A. B1484.  gEF. (P)
$500
$700

14228
Bank of Communications 5 Yuan, 1935, consec pr, UNC, P-154a. 10 Yuan 1935, EF, P-155. 10 Yuan 1941, EF, P-159a. (4)
$50
$100

14229
Bank of Communications: 10 Yuan 1941 with mismatched serials on front L664321/L664421, serials on back both L664321. Cancellation handstamp front & back. aU. P-159g, B1505.
$150
$200

14230
The Republic of China, Central Bank 10 Cents ND (ca 1925) unsevered pr without serial numbers, vertical format aUNC Ex Spink HK auction CS539 Lot 1321 estimated KH $75,000-$100,000 (A$14,500-$19,500). A VF single note sold at Yangming Auction Co, Shanghai, in their 2015 Winter Auction, Lot 1030 for RMB36,800 = A$7800. . Pick not listed aUNC. Extremely rare, especially as a pr. (P)
$5000
$15000

14231
Central Bank Military Issue 1 Dollar 1926 P-185a, B3036a.          Fine.
$200
$300

14232
Central Bank of China: 50 cents 1927,  poor faded repaired. P-192, 5 Yuan 1942 EF P-244a, 100 Yuan 1942 VF P-249, 1 Dollar VF P-441 (2). Plus 8 other central bank issues. (13)
$100
$150

14233
Central Bank of China: 1936-47 5 Yuan to 10,000 Yuan, EF-UNC. Useful lot. (14)
$300
$500

14234
Central Bank of China: 1 Chiao = 10 Cents Sun Yat-sen 1940 sig Tian/Li Consec runs of 5 & 9. UNC P-226, B3081. (14).
$100
$150

14235
Central Bank of China: 100 Yuan 1943 AA Prefix P-254, B309b aUNC. A PMG EF 40 EPQ example sold at Stack's Bowers in May 2022 Hong Kong Lot 41133 for US$2280!!
$200
$300

14236
Central Bank of China: 500 Yuan 1944 UNC, consec runs of 9 & 3. P-267. (12)
$150
$200

14237
Central Bank of China: 1000 Yuan 1945 P-296, B3104 aVF, tiny edge nick. Scarce.
$150
$200

14238
Peoples Bank: 1 Yuan 1953 Series VII IIIV issued 1957. EF. P-871, B4079.
$150
$200

14239
People's Bank: 2 Yuan 1960 large star & 4 small stars. 3 Roman numerals. aU with only slight handling marks. B4091a, P-875a cat UNC US$600.
$200
$300

14240
People's Bank: 2 Yuan 1960  watermark stars & ancient Pu coins. EF. P-875b, B4091b.
$200
$300

14241
People's Bank: 1 Jiao to 100 Juan 1980. Specimen set. All with JY 00000000 serial number, set No. 340 in official cloth bound album. P-881S, 882S, 883S, 884S, 885S, 886S, 887S, 888S, 889S. UNC. Very rare. (9) (P)
$16000
$20000

14242
People's Bank: Commemorative Issues 50 Yuan 1999 50th Anniversary of PRC. UNC. P-891. 100 Yuan 2015 Space (3) UNC. P-910. 50 Yuan 2018 70th Anniversary of RMB (5), UNC P-911. 20 Yuan 2022 Winter Olympics Polymer (2), UNC. P-919. (11)
$150
$200

14243
People's Bank: 1 Yuan 1999 consec run of 12 & 1 single UNC. P-895a. 5 Yuan 1999 (2002) consec run of 9, UNC. P-897. 20 Yuan 1999 consec run of 5, UNC. P-899. 100 Yuan 1999 consec run of 3 & 4 singles, UNC. P-901. Face Value = A$184. (34).
$150
$200

14244
People's Bank: 1999 1 Yuan consec run of 9 with interesting serial numbers 400111, 222, 333, 444, 555, 666, 777, 888, 999. UNC.           (9)
$75
$100

14245
People's Bank: 10 Yuan 2008, Beijing Olympic Games. P-908. Slabbed PMG 66EPQ Gen Uncirculated. Scarce & in demand.
$600
$800

14246
People's Bank: 1 Yuan 2019 (14), 5 Yuan 2005 (3), 2020 (9), 10 Yuan 2019 (18), 20 Yuan 2005 (2), 2019 (15) 50 Yuan 2005 (3), 2019 (14), 100 Yuan 2015 (3). All UNC. Face value = A$360. (81)
$300
$350

14247
1941 US$10 Patriotic Aviation Bond Vignette of a Boeing P-26, brown & pink with embossed seal. Small tone spot lower margin, practically UNC, 191x113mm. WWII Remembered 8132.
$250
$300

14248
Bank of China: Foreign Exchange Certificates: 10 Fen (1979), 50 Fen (1979), 1 Yuan (1979) (4), 5 Yuan (1979) 10 Yuan (1979), 50 Yuan (1988) (2), 100 Yuan (1988) VF-UNC. P-Fx1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9. The higher denominations are scarce. (11).
$150
$200

14249
Bank of China: 50 Yuan 1979 Foreign Exchange Certificate. UNC. P-FX6, BFX1006.
$150
$200

14250
Bank of China: 100 Yuan 1979 Foreign Exchange Certificate UNC. P-FX7, BFX1008.
$200
$300

14251
Foreign Exchange Certificate: 10 Fen ND (1979) opt SPECIMEN in Chinese characters on front serial ZA 000000 no 13466 wmk star & torch. P-FX1bs, BNB BFX1001bs. Slabbed PMG 67 Superb GEM UNC EPQ.
$200
$300

14252
Central Reserve Bank of China: 200 Yuan 1944 consec run of 4 with hidden propaganda message USAC 1945 in details on front & back for US Army Coming. P-J30, B5624 cat US$240.
$160
$240

14253
Federal Reserve Bank of China  1938 5 Yuan. Bank of Communication 10 Yuan 1914 inc run of 5 (6). Central Bank of China 1 Yuan 1936 CHB issue (2). W & S issue (2), 5 Yuan 1936 inc consec pr (3). Bank of China 10 Yuan 1937, 5 Yuan 1940. 1000 Yen 1945. Bank of Taiwan 1 Yuan 1954. Peoples Bank of China 5 Jiao 1980. P-J56a, 118p, 210, 217a, 213a, 81, 84, 298, 1965, 883a. Good-UNC.              (19)
$100
$200

14254
Puppet Banks: Hua-Hsing Commercial Bank: 5 Yuan 1938. P-J98a, B5504a. Trace of a mount (adhesion). PMG Slabbed Choice About UNC 58. Rare. (P)
$3000
$4000

14255
Mengchiang Bank: 100 Yuan 1938. aVF. P-J112a. Together with other Chinese notes & paper ephemera from 1914-80. Useful lot with some pickings. VG to UNC. (38)
$100
$200

14256
Kiangsu-Chekiang Land Tax Certificate 1 Dollar 1927 aVF. Smith & Matravers C87-2. Scarce.
$300
$400

14257
Japanese Imperial Government: 10 Sen Yr 12 (1937). gVF. P-M1a, B5012, JNDA 13-24.
$75
$100

14258
Japanese Imperial Government: 10 Sen Yr 12 (1937). aVF. No blue background within the design. P-M1a.
$75
$100

14259
Japanese Imperial Government: 10 Sen Yr 12 (1937) with blue background within the design. gVF. P-M1a.
$90
$120

14260
Japanese Imperial Government: 50 Sen Yr 12 (1937). VF. P-M2a cat US$250, B5013, JNDA 13-23.
$150
$200

14261
Japanese Imperial Government: 50 Sen Yr 12 (1937) with blue background within the design. aEF. P-M2a cat VF US$250, UNC US$500.
$170
$220

14262
Japanese Imperial Government: 1 Yen Yr 12 (1937). Sl wear to rev design & left edge, VF. P-M3a cat  US$300,  B5014,  JNDA  13-22.
$170
$200

14263
Japanese Imperial Government: 1 Yen Yr 12 (1937). Sl edge stain, VF+. P-M3a cat US$300, B5014, JNDA 13-22.
$170
$200

14264
Japanese Imperial Government: 5 Yen Yr 12 (1937). gVF. P-M4a, B5015 unpriced, JNDA 13-21. Very rare. (P)
$2200
$2600

14265
Japanese Imperial Government: 10 Yen Yr 12 (1937). gVF. P-M5 cat VF   US$2400.   JNDA   13-20,   B5016   unpriced.    Very    rare.    (P)
$2800
$3500

14266
Japanese Occupation of Tsingtao (Kiau-chau): 1914 10 Sen. Most notes redeemed. Small glue mark on back, heavy fold, F/gF. P-M7b, B201, JNDA 13-13. Total  of 11,812,197 Yen issued while 11,650,241 Yen redeemed by 1929, much fewer survived after war. Very rare. (P)
$1200
$1500

14267
Russian Military WWII, Soviet Red Army Headquarters. 10, 100 Yuan ND (1947) revalidated issue with 10 & 100 Yuan adhesive stamps. UNC, VF+. P-M35, M36. B5805a, 5806a. (2).
$100
$150

14268
Peoples Republic-Military Payment Certificate. 1 Fen 1965. P-M41. (P)
$300
$350

14269
Russo-Asiatic Bank-Harbin Branch. 50 Kopeks, 3 Rubles ND (1917) issued 1919 by Chinese Eastern Railway. aU, VF cnr stains. P-S473a, S476a, B6783, 6785. (2).
$180
$250

14270
Sino Scandinavian Bank: 5 Yuan 1-2-1922 Tientsin Branch sig Munthe-Sung. UNC. P-S592b, B8505, S&M H192-3. (P)
$500
$600

14271
Charhar Commercial Bank 5 Yuan 1933 Virtually UNC. P-S856C.
$100
$150

14272
Provincial Bank of Kwangtung Province: $10 1-1-1918 English signatures  without  titles,  small  7  in  date.  VF.  P-S2403d,   B82410bz.
$90
$120

14273
The New Fu-Tien Bank $1 1929 Consec run of 4. aUNC. P-S2996, B85101. Rare. (4). (P)
$1000
$2000

14274
Exchange Bank of China: $5 1-1-1920 Tientsin Branch. gEF. P-S305b, B8007, S&M C256.2.
$375
$500

14275
Farmers Bank of Northwest China Shansi (Sibel Nung Min Inxang). 2 Yan (Yuan) 1940 prefix B. Practically UNC. P-S3295, B24509. Rare. (P)
$500
$600

14276
Communist Banks, Maojgungs Liutungkyan 50 Yuan 1944 aUNC. P-S3630. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

14277
Communist Banks, Maojgungs Liutungkyan 10 Yuan 1945, aUNC, hand cut with uneven margins. P-S3636. Rare.
$500
$750

14278
Communist Banks, Maojgungs Liutungkyan. 20 Yuan 1945 aUNC. P-S3637. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

14279
Communist Banks Shaan Gan Ning Bianky Inxang. 1 Chiao = 10 Cents sig Lin/Zhu 1941 EF. P-S3651, B25301a (P)
$500
$750

14280
Communists Banks, Shaan Gan Ning Bianky Inxaag 2 Chiao = 20 Cents 1941 EF. PS3652, B25302a. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

14281
Communist Banks, Shaan Gan Ning Bianky Inxang. 5 Yuan 1941 sig Lin/Zhu EF. P-S3655, B2530a. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

14282
Communist Banks, Shaan Gan Ning Bianky Inxang. 100 Yuan 1942 sig Lin/Zhu gVF, P-S3659a, B25308a. (P)
$500
$750

14283
Communist Banks, Shaan Gan Ning Bianky Inxang. 200 Yuan 1943, with letter opt sig Lin/Huang aUNC. P-S3664b. B25311a. Rare.           (P)
$500
$750

14284
Communist Banks, Shaan Gan Ning Bianky Inxang. 500 Yuan 1943, with letter opt sig Lin/Huang. gVF, uneven lower edge. P-S3665b, B25312a. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

14285
Communist Banks Guangxua Shangdian. 2 Fen 1938 consecutive pr. aUNC-UNC. P-S3775. Rare. (P)
$500
$750

14286
Bank of Chang-Kiang 1 Dollar Year 16 (1927) Wan Hsien County with counterfoil remainder. This note was issued by Szechuan Warlord Yang Sen aUNC. Pick not listed. A similar example sold at Spink CSS100A for HKD13,000 + comm. (P)
$2000
$2500

COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS
14287
1/10, 1/4, 2, 5 Rupees 1902 J Clunies Ross. EF-aU, 2R top edge flt. B117a, 118a, 121a, 122a. P-S123, S124, S127, S128 cat UNC US$850 = A$1300.
$250
$350

COLOMBIA
14288
1, 5, 10 Pesos Oro 7-8-1974, 1-1-1980, 7-8-1980 20 Pesos Oro 1-1-1982 (2), 2 Pesos Oro 1-1-1973. 500 Pesos Oro 7-8-1973. 100 Pesos Oro 12-10-1984. 200 Pesos Oro printer TDWR 1-4-1983 (2). 200 Pesos Oro 1-4-83 printer IBB. 5000 Pesos Oro 5-8-1986 Centennial of Constitution (2). 10000 Pesos 1992 Quincentennial of Columbus Voyage 12-10-1492. 10000 Pesos 1-8-1996 printer IBB. 1000 Pesos 2001 to 2007 (5). 2000 Pesos 19-8-2015 (10). 50000 Pesos 19-8-2015 (4). 100000 Pesos 8-8-2014. EF to UNC, mostly UNC. P-404e, 406f, 407h, 413a, 416a, 416a, 426a, 428a, 429a, 434a, 437a, 444a, 450, 456, 458a, 462a, 463 cat approx US$490 = A$760. (35).
$220
$300

COMORO ISLANDS
14289
1000 Francs ND (1976), 500, 5000(2) Francs ND (1986), 2500, 10000 Francs ND (1997) 5000, 10000 Francs 2006. UNC. P-8, 10a, 12a, 13, 14 18a, 19a cat US$735=A$1130. Marked retail $865. (8).
$375
$450

CONGO
14290
100 Francs 1-3-1962 Democratic Republic: 50 Centimes 1-11-1997, 500 Francs 30-6-2010 (7), 20000 Francs 18-2-2006 (3). Congo Republic: 500 Francs 1-1-1985. UNC. P-6a, 84a, 100a, 104, 8. Marked retail $624. (13).
$200
$300

COOK ISLANDS
14291
$3 (4), $20 ND (1987) Girl Riding Shark $3 ND (1987) opt SPECIMEN in red front & back serial AA000000. $3 (5), $10, $20, $50 ND (1992). 1x $3 & $20 ND (1987) aU, rest UNC. P-3a, 5, 5a, 7a, 8a, 9a, 10a. Marked retail $320 (14).
$140
$180

14292
$10 Girl Riding Shark ND (1987) uncut blk of 12, sig Davis. P-4a, B104.
$200
$300

14293
$10 Girl Riding Shark ND (1987)uncut blk of 6, sig Davis. P-4a,  B104.
$100
$150

14294
$10, $20 Girl Riding Shark ND (1987) sig Davies opt SPECIMEN in red front & back. Both 1st prefix & all zeros serial no. P-4s, 5s. B104as, 105as. (2)
$100
$130

14295
$20 Girl Riding Shark ND (1987) uncut blk of 12, sig Davis. P-5a, B105.
$750
$900

14296
$20 Girl Riding Shark ND (1987) uncut blk of 6, sig Davis. P-5a, B105.
$375
$500

14297
$3, $10, $20 ND (1987). Girl Riding Shark. AAJ, BAJ, CAJ with matching serial 000910 sig Davis. UNC. P-CS1. (3)
$100
$150

COSTA RICA
14298
5 Colones 20-7-1950 3-4-91, 15-1-92, 24-5-71 (2), 20-2-75 (3). 10 Colones 12-3-81 (2), 4-11-82. 50 Colones 26-4-1988, 2000 Colones 14-9-2005 (2). Banco Anglo-Costarricense: 5 Colones 1-1-19-- unsigned remainder (2). 5, 10, 20 Colones with black opt Anglo Costarricense Centenario 1863-1963 given out by the Anglo Costa Rica bank to celebrate its centenary. 1st & last 3 not UNC others UNC. P-215a, 236e, 241, 247, 237b, 253, 265e, S122r, NL (19). Marked retail $838.
$275
$375

CROATIA
14299
5 Kuna 31-10-1993 sig Jurkovic uncut prs of progressive printer's Proofs (2). 1 of the front (intaglio print) & the 2nd of the back & background of the front (normal paper), both on yellow paper. The latter with small margin tear at top o/w UNC. P-28pp, B401pp.
$100
$150

14300
20 Kuna 31-10-1993 sig Jurkovic uncut prs of progressive printer's Proofs (2). 1 of the front (intaglio print) & the 2nd of the back & background of the front (normal paper), both on yellow paper. 1 tiny stain, virtually UNC. P-30pp, B403pp.
$100
$150

14301
200 Kuna 31-10-1993 sig Jurkovic uncut prs of progressive printer's Proofs (2). 1 of the front (intaglio print) & the 2nd of the back & background of the front (normal paper), both on yellow paper. Virtually UNC. P-33pp, B406pp.
$100
$150

CYPRUS
14302
1/- KGVI 30-8-1941 sig Wilson. EF. P-20, B120d cat VF US$170, UNC US$525.
$200
$275

14303
5/- KGVI 1-2-1952 sig Rich. VF. P-29, B129 cat US$325.
$275
$375

14304
500 Mils QEII 1-3-1957 sig Mahony. Crisp gVF. P-34a, B134c.
$300
$450

14305
250 Mils 1-5-1973, 1-7-1975 EF, 500 Mils 1-6-1974. £1 1-8-1976. £5 1-8-1976. UNC. £1, £5 sl trace of handling. P-41b, c, 42b, 43c, 44c cat UNC US$805 = A$1200. (5) (P)
$350
$450

14306
500 Mils 1-6-1982. £1 1-2-1982. £5 1-6-1979. £10 1-10-1981. UNC. P-45a, 50, 47, 48b cat US$645 = A$960. (4)
$375
$500

DJIBOUTI
14307
500 Francs ND (1988) sig Aden (5). 5000 Francs ND (1979) (3). 1000 Francs 2005 sig Haid. 2000 Francs ND (2008) sig Haid. 5000 Francs ND (2002) sig Haid. 40 Francs 2017 40th Anniversary of Independence 1st prefix AA pr & run of 4 (6). French Somaliland: 5 Francs ND (1927). Last G others UNC. P-366, 38a, 42a, 43, 44, 46, 66 cat US $800+ (18). Marked retail $1027.
$325
$450

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
14308
20 Pesos Oro 1992 Quincentennial of the Discovery & Evangelisation of the Americas Specimen on front & back & specimen no lower left on back. 100 Pesos Oro 2002. 100 Pesos Oro 2002 55th Anniversary of the Central Bank (2) 1000 Pesos Dominicanos 2011. 500 Pesos Dominicanos 2017 70th Anniversary of the Central Bank (4), another with Specimen front & back & punch hole cancels serial AA0000005 & specimen no lower left. UNC. P-139s, 171b, 175a, 187a, 195, 195s. Marked retail $380. (10).
$120
$150

14309
50, 100, 200, 500, 1000 Pesos Dominicanos 2013 sig Valdez-Lizardo opt Especimen/Muestra Sin Valor front & back in black & punch hole cancelled bottom left & top right. Serials all zero & all 1st prefix. P-183cs, 184cs, 185s, 186cs, 187cs. B117bs, 713bs, 714as, 716bs, 717cs cat US$200+. (5)
$160
$200

EAST CARIBBEAN STATES
14310
$1 (3), $5 QEII ND (1965) 2nd & 3rd notes opt A, K in a circle. $1 QEII ND (1986) suffix K. UNC. B101c10, ca, ck, 102c8. P-13g, h, k, 14h, 17k cat US$262=A$408. (5).
$120
$160

14311
$1 (2), $5 QEII ND (1965) 2nd note opt A in circle, $1 QEII ND (1986) suffix K. Last note EF others UNC. P-13g, h, 14h, 17k cat US$195. B101c10, ca, 102c8, 201k cat US$182=A$283. (4).
$90
$120

14312
$1 QEII ND (1965) sig 10 (BNB sig 12). UNC (4), aU(1), spot UNC (1). B101c10. P-13g cat UNC US $300=A$467. (6)
$100
$130

14313
$1 QEII ND(1986) suffix D, G K sig Jacobs $10 QEII ND(1984) suffix V sig Jacobs. UNC. B201d, g,k, 207v1. P-17d, g, k, 23vi cat US $217=A$338. (4).
$100
$150

14314
$20 QEII ND (1988) suffix A sig Venner UNC. B208a2. P-24a2 cat US $180=A$280.
$120
$160

14315
$5, $10, $20 QEII sig Verner Suffix D, K, L. $10 QEII ND (2019) sig Antoine UNC. B215d, 216, 217l, 241a. P-31d, 32k, 33l, NL cat US $230 plus last note NL = A$360+.(4)
$120
$160

14316
$10 QEII ND (1994) suffix K. $10 QEII ND (2001) suffix M. $5 (2), $10 QEII ND (2003, 2004) suffix G,M,A. $5, $20 QEII ND (2008), $20 QEII ND (2012). $10 QEII ND (2019). UNC. B216k, 222m, 226g, m, 227a, 231a, 233, 237a, 241a. P-32k, 38m, 42g, 43a, 47a, 49, 53a, NL cat US $312.50=A$487. (9)
$150
$200

14317
$10 QEII ND (1994) suffix K. $10 QEII ND (2001) suffix M. $5 (2), $10 QEII ND (2003, 2004) suffix D, G, A. $5, $20 QEII ND (2008). $20 QEII ND (2012), $10 QEII ND (2019). UNC. B216k, 222m, 226d,g, 227a, 231a, 233a, 237a, 241a. P-32k, 38m, 42d, g, 43a, 47a, 49, 53 NL cat US$320 = A$499. (9).
$160
$200

14318
$5, $10, $50 QEII ND (2003, 2004) Suffix G, A, M $5, $50 QEII ND (2008). $20 QEII ND (2012). $10 QEII ND (2019). UNC. B226g, 227a, 229m, 231a, 234, 237a, 241a. P-42g, 43a, 45m, 47a, 50, 53a, NL cat US$352 = A$549. (7).
$170
$240

14319
$5 (2), $10 QEII ND (2003, 2004) Suffix G, M, A $5, $50 QEII ND (2008). $20 QEII ND (2012), $50 QEII ND (2015). $10 QEII ND (2019). B 226g, m, 43a, 231a, 234a, 238b, 241a. P-42g, m, 43a, 47a, 50, 53a, 54b, NL cat US$260 = A$405. (8).
$130
$180

14320
$5, $10, $50 QEII ND (2003, 2004) Suffix G, A, M $5 (2), $20 QEII ND (2008). $20 QEII ND (2012). $10 QEII ND (2019). UNC. B226g, 227a, 229m, 233a, 237a, 241a. P-42b, 43a, 45m, 47a, 49, 53 NS cat uS$340 = A$530. (8).
$160
$240

14321
$5 QEII ND (2003) suffix G, K, L, M. $10 QEII ND (2004) suffix A,D. $50 QEII ND (2004) suffix A. $5, $20 QEII ND (2008). $20 QEII ND (2012), $10 QEII ND (2019) UNC. B226g, k, l, m, 227a, d, 229a, 231a, 233a, 237a, 241. P-42g, k, l, m, 43a, d, 45a, 47a, 49, 53a, NL cat US$407 = A$634.
$180
$250

14322
$50 QEII ND (2003) sig Venner, Grenada. UNC. B229g, P-45g cat US$137.
$75
$100

14323
$50 QEII ND (2003) sig Venner, St Kitts. UNC. B229k, P-45k cat US$137.
$75
$100

14324
$50 QEII ND (2004) sig Venner, St Lucia. UNC. B229l, P-45l cat US$137.
$75
$100

14325
$50 QEII ND (2003) sig Venner, Montserrat. UNC. B229m, P-45m cat US$190.
$100
$130

14326
$10, $20, $50, $100 QEII ND (2019) sig Antoine UNC P-NL, B241, 242, 243, 244. (4).
$120
$150

EAST AFRICA
14327
5/- KGVI 1-6-1939. 5/- QEII 31-3-1953, 5/- QEII ND (1958). 100 Shillings QEII ND (1958). 10, 20 Shillings ND (1964). 10/- EF, others G-VF. P-28a, 33, 37, 40a, 46a, 47a cat approx US$345. BNB approx US$450=A$700. (6).
$180
$250

EGYPT
14328
£1 6-1-1944 sig Nixon P-22c, B121e cat US$150 = A$234.
$100
$130

14329
1 Pound 7-8-1960 5 Pound 30-11-1957, 10 Pounds 23-2-2958. 1 Pound 2-8-2006 (3) 50 Piastres 28-12-2003 replacement notes consec run of 3. 5 Pounds 20-1-2004 replacement notes (2), 15-2-2007 (3). 10 Pounds 28-9-2006 (3). 20 Pounds 15-8-2007 (3). 10 Piastres ND (Law 1940). 5 Piastres ND (2002), 10 Piastres ND (2006). aVF-UNC, mostly UNC. P-30d, 31c, 32d, 50j, 62i, 63br, b, 64c, 65e//f, 167a, 190, 191. B130d, 131c, 132c, 3161, 328fz, 329bz, b, 330b, 331e,211b, 233a, 235a cat US$253=A$394 (22).
$130
$160

14330
10 Piastres 27-5-1917 sig Wahba Flattened aU. P-160b, B206b cat UNC US$925=A$1440. Scarce. (P)
$400
$600

14331
5 Piastres 20-5-1918 sig Wahba series above fraction gVF. P-161, B203c2 cat VF US$700=$1091. (P)
$350
$450

14332
5 Piastres 1-6-1918 sig Wahba sig Badawy (2), 1 with small hole, ND (1945) sig Ebeid, sig Motaal. G-F. B204a, 207c, 212a, I. P-162, 163, 165a cat US $225 = A$350.
$100
$130

EQUATORIAL GUINEA
14333
100 Pesetas Guineanas 12-10-1969 (2) 25, 50, 100, 500, 1000 (2) Ekuele 7-7-1975 500 (2), 1000 (2) Francos 1-1-1985. Guinea: 1000 Francs 2015 (3). 2000 Francs 2018 consec run of 9. Guinea-Bissau 100 Pesos 24-9-1975, 1000 Pesos 1-3-1993. Mostly UNC. P-1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21, 48a, NL (B342a), 2a, 13b cat US$300+=A$470. (26).
$150
$200

14334
1000 Pesetas Guineanas 12-10-1969 5000 Bipkwele 3-8-1979. UNC. B103a, 304a. P-3, 17 cat US$165=A$258. (2)
$100
$140

14335
5000 Bipkwele 3-8-1979 UNC. B304a, P-17 cat US $160=A$250.     (2).
$90
$120

ERITREA
14336
1, 5, 10, 20 Nakfa 24-5-1997 50 Nakfa 24-5-2011 (7) inc consec runs. 100 Nakfa 24-5-2011 consec pr. 1, 5, 10, 20, 50 Nakfa UNC. B101a, 102a, 103a, 104a, 111a, 112a, 113a, 114a, 115a, 116a, 117a. P-1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 18, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17 cat US$248 = A$387.
$120
$160

FALKLAND ISLANDS
14337
£50 KGVI 20-2-1951 sig Raymer gF-aVF. P-6. B211 cat VF US$1000 = A$1550. (P)
$500
$750

14338
£1 QEII 1-12-1977 UNC P-8c cat US$310.
$180
$240

14339
50 Pence QEII 25-9-1969 sig Gleadell. aU-UNC. P-10a, B215a.
$75
$100

14340
50 Pence, £1 QEII 20-2-1974, 15-6-1982 sig Rowlands UNC. B215b, 213e. P-10b, 8i cat US$210 = A$326. (2)
$130
$160

14341
50 Pence QEII 20-2-1974 consec pr sig Rowlands UNC. B215b. P-10b cat US$200 = A$310. (2).
$120
$150

14342
£5 QEII 14-6-1983 sig Rowlands consec run of 3 150th Anniversary of English rule. UNC. B217a. P-12a cat US $270 = A$420.
$100
$130

14343
£5 QEII 1-6-1983 sig Rowlands (3) inc pr 150th Anniversary English rule. £5 QEII 14-6-2005 sig Howatt/King/Eccles. UNC. B217a, 219a. P-12a, 17a cat US$310 = A$481. (4).
$100
$150

14344
£5 QEII 14-6-1983, £10 1-9-1986 both sig Rowlands, 150th Anniversary of English rule. £50 QEII 1-7-1990 sig Buckland-James. UNC. B217, 220a, 222a. P-12a, 14a, 16a cat US $435 = A$675.          (3).
$180
$240

14345
£5 QEII 14-6-1983 150th Anniversary of English rule sig Rowlands consec pr. £5 QEII 14-6-2005 sig Howatt/King/Eccles consec pr. 2005 notes slightest kink to left of QEII. UNC. B217, 219. P-12a, 17a cat US $260 = A$404. (4)
$100
$130

14346
£50 QEII 1-7-1990 sig Buckland-James UNC. B222a. P-16a cat US $250 = A$388.
$120
$160

14347
£50 QEII 1-7-1990 sig Buckland-James. UNC. B222a, P-16a cat US$250 = A$388. (P)
$120
$160

14348
£5 14-6-2005 QEII sig Howatt/King/Eccles (consec pr), £10 1-1-2011 (2) from same bundle of 100. UNC. B219a, 220b. P-17a, 18 cat US $180 = A$279. (4).
$100
$130

FIJI
14349
5/- 5-12-1925 sig Stewart/Rushton/Marks gF. Ex Noble Numismatics Auction 117, lot 3841 realised $1900 +comm. P-25f, B301e. Very scarce. (P)
$1400
$2000

14350
5/- KGV 1-3-1935 sig Wright/Craig/Boyd. 1 pin hole VG. P-31c, B307. Scarce.
$200
$300

14351
5/- KGVI 1-8-1949, 1-6-1951 5/- QEII 1-12-1962, 1-9-1964. 10/- QEII 1-9-1964 (2). £1 QEII 1-7-1954. VG - VF. P-37i, k, 51c, d, 52d 53a. B313i, k, 328c, d, 329d, 330a (7).
$180
$240

14352
1/- 1-1-1942, 5/- QEII 1-12-1962, 1-9-1964 (2). 10/- QEII 28-4-1961, 1-9-1964. 50c QEII ND (1969) sig Barrett, sig Stinson. $1 QEII ND (1969) (2), ND (1971), ND (1974), ND (1987). $2 QEII ND (1971), ND (1974). $10 QEII ND (1974) Barnes/Earland, Barnes/Tomkins. VG-EF. P-48a, 51c, d, 52b, d, 64a, b, 59a, 65b, 71a, 86a, 66a, 72a, 74b, c cat approx US $400 = A$622. (17)
$200
$250

14353
5/- QEII 1-10-1965 sig Richie/Griffiths/Cruickshank. c/f aU. P-51e cat UNC $275.
$100
$130

14354
£5 QEII 1-1-1967 sig Ritchie/Griffiths/Cruickshank VF, 5mm edge nick in top margin. P-54f, B331f cat US $750 = A$1165. (P)
$300
$375

14355
50c QEII ND (1969) (2), $1 QEII ND (1969) (2), ND (1974) (2), ND (1983), ND 1993). $2 QEII ND (1974) Barnes/Craik, Barnes & Earland consec pr ND (1983), ND (1988). $5 QEII ND (1982), ND (1992), ND (1995), ND (1998). A cple of cheapies VF, mostly aU-UNC. P-58a, 59a, 71b, 81a, 89a, 72a, b, 82a, 87a, 83a, 93a, 97a, 101a. B335a, 336a, 402b, 412a, 501b, 403a, b 413a, 502a, 414a, 506a, 510a, 514a cat approx US$300 = A$466. (17).
$150
$200

14356
50c QEII ND (1974) opt SPECIMEN in red front & back, 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back, punch hole cancels through signatures sig Barnes/Earland. Serial A/5 000000 Specimen no bottom left. This type not issued for circulation. Slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated. P-70s1. B401as1. (P)
$400
$600

14357
$1, $2, $5, $10 QEII ND (1974) UNC, UNC sm tone spot, aU C/F, aUNC. B402a, 403b, 404b, 405b. P-71a, 72b, 73b, 74b cat approx US $550 = A$855. (4).
$275
$375

14358
$1 QEII ND (1974) sig Barnes & Earland consec pr. UNC. P-71a.    (2)
$40
$60

14359
$2 QEII ND (1974) sig Barnes/Craik consec run of 3 EF. B403a. P-72a cat UNC US $300 = A$465.
$100
$130

14360
$2, $5, $10 QEII ND (1974) sig Barnes/Earland aU-UNC. B403b, 404b, 405b. P-72b, 73b, 74b cat aU US $705 = A$1096.
$300
$450

14361
$10 QEII ND (1974) sig Barnes & Earland. aU. B405b, P-74b cat US$650.
$275
$375

14362
$1 QEII ND (1987) grey on multi-colour printer's Proof. Slabbed Choice UNC PCGS 64PPQ. P-81a, B412.
$200
$250

14363
$1 QEII ND (1993) sig Kubuabola consec run of 5. $2 QEII ND (1996) sig Kubuabola (6). $5 QEII ND (2007) sig Narube consec run of 9. $10 QEII ND (2013) sig Whiteside consec run of 5. UNC. B501b, 509a, 521a, 527a. P-89a, 96a, 110a, 116a cat UNC US $161 = A$250.         (25)
$90
$120

14364
$2 QEII ND (1996) consec pr, $20 QEII ND (2002) consec pr, $5, $100 QEII ND (2007) consec pr, $5 single, $100. $7 ND (2017) Rugby 7s gold medal. UNC. B509a, B518a, 521a, 531a. P-96a, 107a, 110a, 114a, 120a cat US$219 = A$340. (8)
$120
$150

14365
$50 QEII ND (1996) sig Narube Slabbed PCGS 64PPQ very choice new. Scarcer signature. P-100b cat US $150 = A$233.
$80
$120

14366
$10, $20 QEII ND (2002) sig Narube $50 QEII ND (1996) sig Narube. UNC. B517a, 518a, 513b. P-106a, 107a, 100b cat US $212 = A$314.  (3)
$120
$150

14367
$20 ND (2002), $50 ND (1996), ND (2002) QEII sig Narube. $20 flick at right, both UNC. Scarcer signature. P-107a, 100b. B518a, 513b cat US $195 = A$303. (2).
$100
$140

14368
$2, $5, $10, $20, $50, $100 QEII (2007-11). P-109b, 110a, 111a, 112a, 113a, 114a. UNC. (6)
$150
$200

14369
$50, $100 QEII ND (2007) sig Narube UNC P-113a, 114a cat US $165 = A$256. (2).
$100
$130

14370
$7 ND (2017) Rugby 7s gold medal consec run of 10. UNC. P-120a, B531. (10).
$75
$100

14371
$7 ND (2017) Rugby 7s gold medal consec run of 10. UNC. P-120a, B531 (10).
$75
$100

FINLAND
14372
1 Markka 1963 (4) 2 diff sig. 5 Markkaa 1963 (3) all diff sig. 10 Markkaa 1963 Litt A upper right. 100 Markkaa 1976. 50 Markkaa 1986 consec run of 3 Litt A. 1 x 5 Markkaa EF rest all UNC. P-98a, 99a, 104a, 109a, 118. B-386a, 387a, 388b, 395a, 403a cat US$159 = A$247.     (12).
$80
$100

FRANCE
14373
5 Livres (31-10-1793), 100 Francs (7-1-1795), 5 Francs 1916, 18-5-1921, 17-2-1925 (2), 3-8-1933. 100 Francs 17-5-1934, 50 Francs 16-5-1946 to 29-6-1950 (6), 5 Nouveaux Francs 2-5-1963, 100 Francs 1980. Allied Military Currency. 2 (4), 5(3), 10, 50, 100 Francs 1944. VG-EF some with faults. P-A76, A78, 70, 72b, c, e, 78c, 127a, b, c, 141a, 154b, 114a, 116a, 117a, 118a. B713a, 715a, 950a, 952b, c,e, 951f, 981a, b, c, 999a, 1011e, 1301a, 1302z, 1303a, 1304a, 1305a cat US$469, BNB US$492 = A$766. (26)
$200
$300

14374
5 Francs 28-11-1924 VF. 50 Francs 24-4-1941 consec pr UNC teller flick. 5 Francs 5-4-1945 UNC. 50 Francs 12-6-1947 UNC spot. 100 Francs 27-1-1949 VF. 20 Francs 1980 UNC. P-83, 93, 98a, 127b, 151a cat US $380. B952c, 969a, 973a, 981b, 982b, 1009a cat US $425 = A$663. (6).
$150
$200

14375
300 Francs ND (1938) sig Rousseau/Favre-Gilly gEF flattened. B965a. P-87a cat UNC $2500 BNB cat UNC $2850 = A$4450. (P)
$600
$900

14376
500 Francs 6-2-1941. P-95b. Near EF. Attractive.
$80
$120

14377
500 Francs 6-1-1955 sig Belin/d'Ambrieres/ Gargam. aU (centre fold). B988a. P-133a cat UNC US$1150 = A$1795. (P)
$250
$350

14378
10 Nouveaux Francs 5-1-1961 sig d'Ambrieres/Tondu/Gargam. aU. P-142a. B1000a cat UNC US$400 = A$620.
$150
$200

14379
20, 100, 500 Francs 1980, 1990, 8-1-1981 UNC, t/f UNC, UNC. B1009b, 1011o 1013e. P-151a, 154e, 156e cat UNC US$330 = A$513. (3).
$150
$200

14380
50 Francs 1992, 1994 100 Francs 1997. 500 Francs 1995. UNC. P-157a, 157Aa, 158, 160a. B1017a, c, 1018a, 1020a cat US$350 = A$543.      (4).
$200
$300

14381
50 Francs 1994 without underlined Gal, 500 Francs 1994. UNC P-157Ab, 160a. B1017d, 1020a cat US$175 = A$272. (2).
$100
$150

FRANCE - FRENCH COLONIES
14382
French Equatorial Africa: 5 Francs ND (1957) sig Panouillot/Gautier. EF. P-28. BNB cat VF US$100, UNC US$300.
$150
$200

14383
New Caledonia: 1922 'Encapsulated Stamp' currency produced during a coin shortage, with 50c stamp under a cellulose film, with aluminium coin-like reverse. P-29. aEF.
$60
$90

14384
New Caledonia: 1922 'Encapsulated Stamp' currency produced during a coin shortage, with 50c stamp under a cellulose film, with aluminium coin-like reverse. P-29. Nice UNC. (P)
$120
$180

FRENCH INDOCHINA
14385
Japanese Occupation: ND (1940) 5 Yen. aEF. P-M3 cat VF US$1000, UNC US$2000 B303, JNDA 13-48 cat VF A$2400, UNC $4800. Very Rare. Key Note (P)
$1800
$2200

14386
Japanese Occupation: ND (1940) 10 Yen. aU. P-M4 cat UNC US$2000, B304, JNDA 13-47 cat UNC A$3500. Rare. Key note.      (P)
$1500
$2000

FRENCH OCEANIA
14387
5 Francs 2-1-1920 sig Hely/Simon. margin flts, VG. P- (Tahiti) 4: B304a. Scarce. (P)
$200
$300

FRENCH PACIFIC TERRITORIES
14388
500 Francs ND (1992) sig 5 wrong legal clause, sig 9 (3) inc consec pr, sig 13. 1000 Francs ND (1995) sig 5, sig 8, sig 9 (3) inc consec pr. UNC Face Value CPF 7500 = A$104. B101c, e, h, 102c, g, h. P-1c, e, h, 2c, g, h cat US$250 = A$390. (10).
$140
$180

14389
5000 Francs ND (2014) sig Seze/Noyer/La Cognata UNC. B107a. P-7 cat VG $280 = A$437. Face value = A$140.
$160
$200

FRENCH SOMALILAND
14390
Banque de l'Indo-Chine 100 Francs 2-1-1920 Djibouti sig Hely/Simon. B107a. P-5 PMG Slabbed VF 25
$100
$200

FRENCH WEST AFRICA
14391
5 Francs 13-1-1928 Dakar sig Boyer/Nouvion VF 2 pin holes. 5 Francs 12-8-1937 sig Keller/Poilay EF. 50 Francs 6-1-1948 sig Keller/Poilay F. 100 Francs 23-10-1956 sig Moncel/Juliene gF. B101Dhz, 108f, 123c, 303a. P-5Be, 21, 39, 46 cat US$120 =A$187. (4)
$70
$90

GABON
14392
5000, 10000 Francs ND (1984) 500 Francs 1-1-1985. UNC. B205a, 206a, 207a. P-6a, 7a, 8 cat US$240 = A$375. (3)
$140
$180

GAMBIA
14393
200 Dalasis ND (2015) (1).  5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 200 Dalasis 2019 5 sets of 6 notes UNC. P-36, NL. B235a, 236a, 237a, 238a, 239a, 240a.       (31)
$120
$180

14394
50 Dalasis ND (2019) (5) inc runs of 3 & 2. 200 Dalasis ND (2019) (8) inc pr. UNC. P-NL, B238a, 240a cat US $250 = A$388. (13).
$100
$130

GERMAN EAST AFRICA
14395
50 Rupien (Rupees) 15-6-1905 serials on front & back. F, 1 tiny pin hole. P-3b. B103b. (P)
$400
$500

14396
100 Rupien 15-6-1905. Obvious margin flts o/w F or better appearance. P-4, cat F US$900 = A$1400, B104a cat VG US$300. (P)
$300
$400

14397
1 Rupie 1-2-1916 (1) 1-2-1916 (6) inc 5 diff series letters & numbers, 4 with 4 digit serials & 2 with 5 digit serials, variance in the height of the serial numbers. 1-7-1917 1 Rupie eagle on back 15mm high. 5 Rupien 1-2-1916 letter F soft dark blue cardboard. 10 Rupien 1-7-1917. 1916 Rupees VG - F, 1917 EF sl stain. Last 2 EF or better. B128, 129, 134, 136. P-19, 20, 22d, 36b, 4b cat US $465 = A$725. (10).
$300
$375

GERMANY
14398
100 Mark 7-2-1908 red & green serials, 50 Mark 5-8-1914, 1 Mark 12-8-1914, 5 Mark 1-8-1917, 5000 Mark 16-9-1922, 1000 Mark 15-12-1922, 100,000 Mark 1-2-1923, 20,000 Mark 20-2-1923 3 diff watermarks (7), 500,000 Mark 1-5-1923 (7), 1 Million Mark 25-7-1923 2 diff, 5 Million Mark 20-8-1923, 100 Million Mark 22-8-1923 (4), 50 Million Mark 1-9-1923 4 diff watermarks (11), 1 Millard Mark on 100 Mark, 10 Reichsmark 22-1-1929 (2), 20 Reichsmark 22-1-1929 (2), 50 Reichsmark 30-3-1933. Stadt Buer 3, 10 Billion Mark 23-10-1923. Diedenhofen POW camp 50 Mark WWI Campbell 2877. Stadt Uelzen 50 Pfennig 1-7-1922 Notgeld. Postage stamp money Settrup JH Tebbenhoff 5 Pfennig (2) F-UNC, mostly VF or better. P-33a, 34, 49b, 52, 56b, 77, 82, 83a, 85, 88b, 93, 94, 105, 107a, 109, 113c, 180a, 181a, 182a cat approx US$700 = A$1084. (52)
$275
$400

14399
Allied Military Currency: ½ (5), 1 (13), 5 (2), 10, 20 (2) Mark 1944 All with 9 digit serials & F except 1 x 20 Mark. Federal Republic-Allied Occupation: 1 Deutsche Mark 1948, 1 Deutsche Mark 1948 B in circle, 10 Deutsche Mark 1948 F-gVF. B601a, 602a, 603a, 604a, 605a P-191a, 192a, 193a, 194a, 2a, 2b, 5b cat US $530 = A$825. (26)
$200
$300

14400
Collection of Notgeld in stockbook album from Arolsen onwards. Wide variety of types inc sets, larger notes & inflationary notgeld. All appear different. F-UNC. (183)
$180
$250

14401
Germany & Austria Notgeld collection in green stock book 1918-1923. 5 Pfennig to 250 Million Mark, 20-80 Heller. Wide variety & some part sets, a few duplicates noted. Mostly VF-UNC. (238 notes)
$200
$230

14402
Germany & Austria Notgeld collection in red stock book 1919-1921. 10 Pfennig to 1 mark & 10 heller to 4 Kronen (159 Notgeld). Plus World notes Brazil, Chile, Egypt, France, Italy, Russia, Turkey & Uruguay (27). Notgeld mostly EF-UNC, World average circ to VF. Notgeld appear all diff. (186)
$150
$200

14403
Germany & Austria Notgeld collection in album with mostly political or socio-political themes. 10 Pfennig to 250 million mark & 10 to 80 Heller. 1919-1923 in paper & 17 cloth, small to large size. All appear diff with a number of scarcer types. Mostly high grade VF to UNC. (216).
$275
$375

14404
Prisoner of War Camp Banknotes WWI Bad Blenhorst to Wies Bei Annaberg 15 diff camps 25 notes. POW WWI General issue note C-3753c(1). Concentration Camp WWII Nordhausen (Mittelbau) 0.01 Mark (2) C-4021. With detailed list of Camps, denominations, dates & Campbell nos. VF to UNC. (28).
$240
$300

14405
Lithuanian Occupation-Darlehnskassenscheine: 3, 100 Rubel 17-4-1916. 3 Rubel with uncrossed F in Aifdewu. Both VF or better. P-R123b, R126 cat US $350 = A$545. (2).
$200
$300

14406
1926-42 collection 1RM-100RM various issues, inc 1926 5RM, 1929-36 10Mk, 20Mk, 50Mk & 100Mk, 1939  20Mk & 1942 5Mk. VG-UNC. P-169, 173, 180-183, 185 & 186 etc. (12). (P)
$200
$300

14407
1945 Emergency reissue 100Mk, for Reichsbank Offices in Austria (Graz, Linz & Salzburg), screened typography printing from issue of 24 June 1935 with fixed s/n T-7396475. EF. P-190a. (P)
$200
$300

14408
1944 Allied Occupation: 1944 issue 1Mk, 5Mk, 10Mk, 20Mk, 50Mk & 100Mk, all 9 digit s/n without F. Very fresh EF-UNC. P-192b, 193b, 194b, 195b, 196b & 197b. (6)
$200
$300

14409
1944 Allied Occupation: 1944 issue 10Mk & 20Mk, 9 digit s/n without F. Very fresh EF-AU. P-194b & 195b. (2)
$100
$150

GERMANY - 1938-45 OCCUPATIONS
14410
Ukraine: 1942 ZWEI KARBOWANEZ (2 karbovanets) lilac & grey-violet, Young boy with fur cap, 'Zentralnoten Bank, Rowno, 10 Marz 1942', 9-digit s/n, wmk zigzag knot. This note was unissued as most of the stock of notes was destroyed when the train carrying them from Germany was attacked by Ukrainian partisans. SB-1262. P-50 cat US$3500 for VF & US$5000 for UNC. 2022 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. Graded PMG 58 'Choice about UNC', as it is fresh condition with unusually nice colors, only 1 central fold & sharp corners. Extremely rare as only tiny number recorded, especially in high grade.  (P)
$5000
$7000

GERMANY - CAMPS & GHETTOS
14411
Germany-Poland Litzmannstadt (Lodz) WWI Jewish Ghetto 50 Pfennig, 1 Mark Quittungen (receipt notes) 15-5-1940 Campbell 4201a, 4202b, Feller & Feller PO-560a, 561b. Italy, Firenze 5, 10 Centesimi, 2 Lira 1917. Campbell 5635, 5636, 5639. Campo Concentramento Prigionieri di Guerra 82 0.05 Lire cancelled Campbell 6098. Yugoslavia, Zemun 1, 2, 5, 10, 50, 100 Dinars ND (1945). POW Labour Camp for German & Croatian POWs set of 6. Campbell 9151-9156. EF-UNC, mostly UNC cat approx US$240 = A$335. (12).
$120
$160

14412
Flossenburg Concentration Camp: 1943-44 'PRAMIENSCHEIN' Wert RM -.50 black on greenish-grey paper, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Flossenburg', with ornaments at sides, serial no & '1452' printer's imprint. Feller GE-185c, Grabowski Fl 1. aEF with 1 central fold & split at top. Rare. (P)
$500
$800

14413
Flossenburg Concentration Camp: 1943-44 'PRAMIENSCHEIN' Wert RM 1.- black on yellowish paper, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Flossenburg', with ornaments at sides, serial no & '1452' printer's imprint. Feller GE-186, Grabowski Fl 2. Fresh UNC, with insignificant trace of UR cnr bend. Very rare so nice. 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. (P)
$1300
$2000

14414
Herzogenbusch Concentration Camp: 1943-44 'Premienschein' Hfl 1,00 'Ein Gulden' black on red with green security underprint, with "KLH." security perfin & swastika cachet 'Konzentrationlager Herzogenbusch / Waffen - SS'. Feller NE-461, Grabowski Hb 2. aUNC with only slight bends on edges & slight corner wear. All notes from this camp are very rare, and this higher denomination one especially so, particularly is such unusually nice quality. Graded PMG 55 'About Uncirculated', plus 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. (P)
$5000
$8000

14415
Neuengamme Concentration Camp: 1944 'Premienschein' RM -,50 black on yellowish card, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Neuengamme', with 'KL/100 - 11.44 / 1.000.000' imprint. Feller GE-268b, Grabowski Ng 3b. aUNC with only 2 bends in UL corner, fresh & original paper quality. All notes from this camp are very rare. 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. (P)
$3000
$4500

14416
Ravensbruck Concentration Camp: 1944 'Premienschein' RM 1,- black on grey-brown card, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Ravensbruck', with triangular cachet 'K.L. Ravensbruck Kantinen-Verwaltung / Pramien-Gutscheine'. Feller GE-275, Grabowski Ra 7d. Choice UNC with fresh original paper quality. Ravensbruck was the notorious Nazi camp for woman prisoners & all notes from this camp are rare. 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity.               (P)
$1500
$2500

14417
Sachsenhausen Concentration Camp: 1943-44 'Premienschein' RM 1.00 black on greyish blue-green paper, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Sachsenhausen', with serial no & 8-point star of triangle wedges, with 'K L Sh. 7.44. 500000. Druck: Moller, Oranienburg' imprint. Feller GE-291e, Grabowski Sa 2c. EF with only 1 central fold & much better than usual quality for this fragile thin paper. 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. (P)
$800
$1200

14418
Sachsenhausen Concentration Camp: 1943-44 'Premienschein' RM 1.00 black on greyish blue-green paper, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Sachsenhausen', with serial no & 6-point star of joined circles, with 'K L Sh. 7.44. 500000. Druck: Moller, Oranienburg' imprint. Feller GE-291d, Grabowski Sa 2d. aEF with only 1 central fold & rounded cnrs due to this fragile thin paper. 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. (P)
$600
$900

14419
Sachsenhausen Concentration Camp: 1943-44 'Premienschein' RM -.50 black on white card, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Sachsenhausen', with serial no & 6-point star of joined circles, with 'K.L.Sh. 6.43. 999 000. Druck: Moller, Oranienburg' italic imprint. Feller GE-290, Grabowski Sa 1b. Nice UNC with only tiny bend LR cnr, with fresh original paper quality. With m/script '73076 Bl 17.' on reverse being the prisoner no of Danish resistance fighter Banke Jung-Jensen (1922-2017). Who was sent to the camp on Nov 25 1943. 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. (P)
$1500
$2500

14420
Sachsenhausen Concentration Camp: 1943-44 'Premienschein' RM 1.00 black on deep blue paper, inscribed 'Konzentrationslager Sachsenhausen', with serial no & 8-point star of triangle wedges, with 'K.L.Sh. 7 44. 500 000. Druck: Moller, Oranienburg' imprint. Feller GE-291c, Grabowski Sa 2(f) unlisted combination. EF with only 1 central fold & much better than usual quality for this fragile thin paper, originally miscut by the printer. 2021 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. (P)
$700
$1100

14421
Theresienstadt Jewish Ghetto: 1943 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50, 100 Kronen 1-1-1943 set of 7. 100 Kronen gVF, others gEF-UNC. C-4111 to 4117, WW2 Remembered 701-707 (7).
$100
$150

14422
Warsaw Jewish Ghetto in Poland: 1941 Essays for currency notes set 5(gr), 10(gr), 15 (gr), 20(gr), 25(gr) & 50(gr) blue, hand-printed from linoleum cuts, the 1st 4 in shades of blue in various smaller formats, last 2 in large banknote size, 25(gr) in pale ultramarine & weakly printed as usual, 50(gr) in bright ultramarine. All showing Jewish star, plus initials or name of the 'Jewish Council in Warszawa' etc, the 50(gr) also with barbed wire fence & flame with 'SS' initials. They are believed to have been prepared in the ghetto due to lack of small change, for use in ghetto post office accounting, but not issued as Nazi authorities refused to give permission for their use. All UNC. Cam-4246-51 & listed in 'World War II Remembered' 1031-36. Very rare as full set. (6) (P)
$1000
$1500

GERMANY - FEDERAL REPUBLIC
14423
10, 50 Deutsche Mark 2-1-1970. 50 Deutsche Mark 1-6-1977. 20 Deutsche Mark 2-1-1980. 5 Deutsche Mark 1-8-1991. 10 Deutsche Mark 1-9-1999 (3). VF-UNC. B202d, 204e, f, 203e, 222a, 223d P-31a, 33a, b, 32d, 37, 38d at US$203 = A$316. (8).
$100
$130

GERMANY - DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
14424
Democratic Republic 1948 20 Deutsche Mark. Slabbed PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. P-5A, B-107. (P)
$450
$600

14425
10, 50 (3), 1000 Deutsch Mark 1948. 5, 200, 500 Mark 1975, 1985 UNC. B205b, 207b, 209a, 301a, 306a, 307a cat US$178. P-12b, 14b, 16a, 27a, 32, 33 cat US$199 = A$310. (8)
$120
$150

GHANA
14426
1000, 2000, 5000 Cedis 6-1-1995, 2000, 20000 Cedis 4-8-2003. 5 Cedis 1-7-2007, 4-3-2017 60 years of central banking in Ghana. UNC. B131c, 132b, 133b, 139b, 144b, 146a, 153a. P-29b, 30b, 31b, 33h, 36b, 38a, 43 cat US$94=A$154. (7)
$60
$80

14427
2000 Cedis 4-8-2003, 20000 Cedis 4-8-2003 consec pr. 5 Cedis 1-7-2007 consec run of 3. 5 Cedis 4-3-2017 60 yrs of Central banking in Ghana (17) inc runs. 1, 2, 5, 10 Cedis 2-1-1977 opt Specimen in red front & back with matching serials. 1 x 2000 Cedis all rest all UNC. B139b, 144b, 146a, 153a, BNP101. P-33h, 36b, 38a, 43, CS1 cat US$191 = A$297. (27)
$100
$130

GIBRALTAR
14428
£1, £5 QEII 4-8-1988, £10 QEII 20-10-1986, £50 QEII 27-11-1986 sig Traynor UNC. P-20e, 21b, 22, 24. B118e, 119b, 120b, 122a cat US $620 = A$966. (4)
$275
$375

14429
£1 QEII 4-8-1988, £5 QEII 2000 Millennium Commemorative. £10 QEII 10-9-2002, 1-12-2006. £5, £10, £20 QEII 1-1-2011, 1-11-2010, 1-1-2011 UNC. B118e, 127a, 128a, 124b, 130a, 131a, 132a. P-20e, 29, 30, 32a, 35, 36, 37 cat US $442 = A$688. (7).
$180
$250

14430
£1 QEII 4-8-1988 (2) £5 QEII 2000 Millennium Commemorative, £10 QEII 10-9-2002 (2), 1-12-2006 consec run of 3. £5, £10 QEII 1-1-2011, 1-1-2010 (4) inc run of 3. B118e, 127a, 128a, 124b, 130a, 131a. P-20e, 29, 30, 32a, 35, 36 cat US $652 = A$1016. (13)
$300
$450

14431
£50 QEII 27-11-1986 sig Traynor. UNC. P-24 cat US$380 = A$570. (P)
$180
$240

GOLD COAST
14432
1953 usage of 'Poundage Payable at GOLD COAST / 4d' opt on KGVI 20/- red British Postal Order (wmk GVIR) with 'Accra 5 JAN 53' issue pmk & 3 security punches, sent to pay for some stamps from a UK dealer. Registered cover franked 1/- & 1d (3) tied by 'Accra 6 JAN 53' pmks with enclosed letter on fancy letterhead. Postal order in extremely fine condition & surely a unique surviving group. (P)
$700
$1000

GREAT BRITAIN
14433
£5 4-3-1938 sig Peppiatt London Operation Bernhard forgery. EF, cple small spots. P-335a, Schwan & Boling-181. Nicer than usually  seen.
$325
$400

14434
£10 19-3-1936 sig Peppiatt London. WWII Operation Bernhard forgery. VF. P-336a, Schwan & Boling - 182.
$250
$350

14435
£50 20-6-1934 sig Peppiatt London. Operation Bernhard forgery. EF, typical edges. P-338a, Schwan & Boling-184.
$400
$500

14436
£5 14-4-1945 sig Peppiatt  London  thick  paper.  gVF.  P-342,  B177a.
$150
$200

14437
£5 Peppiatt 20-1-1947 , thin paper. Tiny top margin nick, near EF. P-343. BYB retail cat US$400.
$200
$275

14438
10/- KGV ND (1914) Emergency issue sig Bradbury. aVF 2mm edge nick. P-346. Very scarce. (P)
$500
$700

14439
£1 KGV ND (1914) Emergency issue sig Bradbury. gF, soiling on rev. P-347. Scarce.
$500
$600

14440
10/- Red ND (Jan 1915) sig Bradbury. gF. P-348a.
$300
$375

14441
10/- KGV ND (1919) sig Fisher. gVF. P-356, BNB 510f.
$200
$250

14442
£1 KGV ND (1919) sig Fisher, ND (1923) sig Fisher. First with 3 pinholes, both VF. P-357, 359a. BNB 511b, 511c. (2)
$150
$200

14443
£1 KGV ND (1927) round dot sig Fisher. aU. P-361a, BYB TR19b cat EF £180.
$150
$200

14444
£1 QEII ND (1967-70) sig Fforde letter G at lower centre on back. Mismatched serial  numbers.  R31L  151408/308.  aU.  P-374f.  Scarce.
$220
$300

14445
£10 QEII ND (1964) sig Hollom. UNC. P-376a, B182a.
$70
$90

14446
£20 QEII ND (1970) sig Page. UNC. P-380b, B187b.
$80
$100

14447
£20 QEII ND (1988) last prefix 20X sig Gill. UNC, teller flick. P-380e, BYB BE209e.
$80
$100

14448
£50 QEII ND (1981) sig Somerset. UNC. BYB BE253b, P-381a cat US$280.
$200
$300

14449
1994 £10 & £50 QEII (last D) KR30 & E30 with matching serials. In Bank of England folder of issue with certificate. Dug-C109.
$150
$200

14450
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 6d blue Postal Order wmk GvR, with 'Durham 19 JU 35' issue cds, but not cashed, with counterfoil & 2 security punches. EF.
$80
$120

14451
1957 KGVI 6d deep blue & 1/- pale blue Postal Orders, watermark 'E II R' (as printed after coronation of QEII !), with 'Berkhamsted / 4 MY 57' & 'Victoria St / 26 SP 57' issue postmarks, but not cashed, with intact counterfoils. Superb fresh UNC. (2)
$60
$90

GREECE
14452
100 Drachmai ND (c1928, old date 1927), 50 Drachmai 1-1-1939, 20 Drachmai 6-4-1939. 1000 Drachmai 21-8-1942 (2). 100,000,000,000 Drachmai 3-11-1944. 5,000,000 Drachmai 29-7-1944 serial with prefix letters (5 inc 2 consec prs), serial with suffix letters. 5 Drachmai 15-1-1945 10,000 Drachmes 16-1-1995. First tones. Mostly EF to UNC. P-98a, 107a, 315, 135a, 126a, b, 321, 206a cat US$160 = A$250+. (14).
$100
$130

14453
1000 Drachmai ND (old date 4-11-1926) (2). 50, 500, 1000 Drachmai 1-1-1939. 10,000 Drachmai 29-12-1942. 5000, 25000 Drachmai 19-7-43,12-8-43. 500,000 Drachmai 30-3-1944, 1,000,000 Drachmai 29-6-1944. 5,000,000 Drachmai 20-7-1944 (10). 25 Drachmai 10-8-1944 (2). 200,000,000 Drachmai 9-9-1944. 500,000,000 Drachmai 1-10-1944, 2,000,000,000 Drachmai 1-10-1944. 100,000,000 Drachmai Treasury note 7-10-1944. 500 Drachmai 1-10-1967. 100 Drachmai 8-12-1978. aF to UNC mostly VF or better. P-100b, 107a, 109a, 110a, 120a, 122a, 123a, 126a, 127a, 128a, b, 130a, 131a, 132a, 133b, 164, 171a, 192b, 196b 200a cat US$250 = A$390. (31)
$130
$170

14454
100,000 Drachmai ND (21-1-1944) uncut pr progressive double sided printer's Proof of front & back. Virtually UNC. P-125.
$100
$150

14455
5,000,000 Drachmai (20-7-1944). 25,000,000 Drachmai (10-8-1944). 100,000,000,000 Drachmai (3-11-1944). Uncut prs uniface progressive proof of the back of the notes. Virtually UNC. P-128pp, 130pp, 135pp. (3 prs)
$180
$250

GUATEMALA
14456
1, 5 Quetzales 6-1-1971 ½ Quetzal 6-1-1983 (2) 5, 10, 20 Quetzales 6-1-1983. ½ (2), 1, 5 Quetzales 6-1-1988 (½ &1) 6-1-1983 (50). 1, 50 Quetzales 3-1-1990. 100 Quetzales 12-3-2008 (4). 20 Quetzales 27-5-2020 (13). UNC. P-52h, 53h, 58c, 60c, 62c, 65, 66, 67, 73a, 77b, NL (B610) cat approx US$500 = NB cat US $513 = A$800.
$250
$350

14457
Banco Agricola Hipotecario: 1 Peso 26-3-1920 (3) inc consec pr. gVF, 1 with toning. P-S101 cat F US $270, EF US$675.
$150
$200

GUERNSEY
14458
£1 ND (1969) sig Hodder (2). ND (1991) sig Brown, sig Trestain both prefix Z replacement notes. £1 ND (2013) sig Haines 200th Anniversary of Thomas de la Rue's first commercial venture, prefix TD/LR run of 3, £1 sig Trestain t/f UNC, others all UNC. P-45b, 52ar, 52r, 62. B150b, 157az, bz, BNP101a cat US$225 (inc replacements $65) = A$350.       (7)
$100
$150

14459
£1, £5 ND (1980) sig Bull (£1 prefix Z replacement), £20 QEII 2012 sig Haines Diamond Jubilee QEII (3), £1 ND (2013) sig Haines 200th Anniversary of Thomas de la Rue's first commercial venture, prefix TB/LR (7) inc runs. UNC. B153az, 154a, 167a, BNP101a cat US$231 P-48ar, 49a, 61, 62 cat US$348 = A$542. (12).
$200
$250

14460
£50 QEII ND (1994) sig Trestian. UNC. B164,  P-59  cat  US$220.
$170
$200

HONG KONG
14461
Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China: $5 28-10-1941. Slabbed PMG 15 Choice Fine. P-54b, B333f.
$275
$375

14462
Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China: $10 18-11-1941. F, rough edge at top. P-55c, B334g.
$150
$200

14463
Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp: $100 1-8-1952 sig Stewart-Morse. aVF, several ink spots, small central hole, not visible unless held to the light & minor edge graffiti. P-176e,  B660j  cat  VF  US$1000.  (P)
$400
$500

14464
Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp: $500 27-3-1969 sig Mosley/Saunders. Slabbed PMG 30 EPQ VF. P-179f, B6650.
$350
$450

14465
Government of Hong Kong: 10c ND (1941) sig Todd. Remainder without serial no. gVF. P-315r. Rare. (P)
$1000
$1500

14466
$1 KGVI 9-4-1949 sig Fallows. UNC. P-324a, B814a.
$70
$90

IRELAND
14467
£5 3-4-73 Lady Lavery sig Whitaker/Murray. B210c1, P-65c cat US$300.
$325
$400

14468
£5 10-1-75 Lady Lavery sig Whitaker/Murray. B210c2, P-65c cat US$300.
$240
$300

14469
1927 use of Irish Free State opt on KGV 6d blue British Postal Order, with green Irish Free State 1922 opt on stamp impression, & IRISH POSTAL ORDER green opt in Gaelic across top. Very fresh & attractive, expertly repaired in LR cnr, & overall VF, with 'Limerick 26 FE 27' cds, with full counterfoil, not cashed. Extremely rare. (P)
$1600
$2400

ISLE OF MAN
14470
Isle of Man Bank Ltd: £1 17-3-1958 sig Cashin & Quirk. gVF. P-6d, BYB IM3f cat VF £180.
$200
$250

14471
Lloyds Bank Ltd: £1 25-2-1948 sig Greenwood & Sale. 5mm tear top margin, F. P-12a, BYB IM16d. Rare.
$200
$300

ITALY
14472
Campo Concentramento P.G.91 100 Lire ND (WWII) 10mm repaired tear EF. Campbell 6160 unpriced, lower values US$150-$300. Rare.
$150
$200

14473
Campo Concentramento P.G.91 50 Lire ND (WWII) 12mm repaired tear, gVF. Campbell-6159 unpriced, lower denominations US$150 to $300.
$150
$200

JAMAICA
14474
1960 QEII £5 sig Brown. Slabbed PMG Very Fine 30. P-52d, B207 cat US$700.
$400
$500

JAPAN
14475
Edo to early Meiji period 1603-1870s Hansatsu plus local & private issues. Appear all diff. A few faulty, mostly VG-VF. Retail value $800+. (57).
$350
$450

14476
10, 20 Sen ND (1872) Meiji Tsuho. F, aF, VG edge flts. P-1(2), 2.      (3)
$120
$140

14477
20 Sen ND (1872) Meiji Tsuho. aEF. P-2.
$140
$170

14478
1/2 Yen ND (1872) Meiji Tsuho. aEF. P-3. Cat VF 25000, EF 40000 Yen = A$250 & A$400.
$200
$250

14479
1/2 Yen ND (1872) Meiji Tsuho. VF. P-3.
$150
$180

14480
1 Yen ND (1872) Meiji Tsuho. F. P-4, B116.
$120
$200

14481
20 Sen 1881 Minister of Treasury. VF/gVF. P-15.
$100
$130

14482
20 Sen 1881 Minister of Treasury. aEF. P-15.
$200
$240

14483
Great Imperial Japanese Government: 1 Yen 1878 (1883) Empress issue. F, tiny reverse edge thin. P-17, B124.
$300
$400

14484
1 Yen (1877) Great Imperial Japanese National Bank, Two Sailors. aVF. P-20. (P)
$800
$1000

14485
1 Yen (1885) Bank of Japan. gF. P-22.
$200
$300

14486
1 Yen ND (1885) Bank of Japan F. P-22, B301.
$400
$500

14487
5 Yen (1916). aVF. P-35.
$150
$200

14488
10 Yen (1915). aF, small margin split top centre fold. P-36.
$100
$150

14489
20 Yen (1931). aVF. P-41a.
$100
$150

14490
200 Yen (1944). VF. P-44a.
$200
$250

14491
50, 100, 500, 1000 Yen ND (1950-53). Type set of B series notes. First light centre fold, others UNC. P-88, 90c, 91c, 92b. BNB cat UNC US$137 =A$200
$100
$130

14492
100 Yen ND (1953) consec run of 5 & 10. UNC, 1 with small adhesion on rev. P-90c, (15)
$100
$130

14493
500 Yen ND (1951). B series. UNC (2), gEF (1). P-91c. (3)
$75
$100

14494
5000 Yen ND (1957). UNC. P-93b, B357 cat US$120 = A$187.
$120
$150

14495
1000 Yen ND (1963) XS012345Y ascending black serial number. P-96b. UNC.
$250
$350

14496
1000 Yen ND (1990) blue serials QH800000Z. P-97d, B361b.
$75
$100

14497
5000 Yen ND (1984) black serials, single letter prefix. UNC. P-98a, B362a.
$90
$120

14498
5000 Yen ND (1984) black serials, single letter prefix. UNC. P-98a, B362a.
$90
$120

14499
1000 Yen ND (2000) A8599899A 1st prefix green serials. P-100c.  UNC.
$75
$100

14500
1000 Yen ND (2000) A859900A 1st prefix green serials. P-100c.    UNC.
$75
$100

14501
5000 Yen ND (1993) brown serials, double letter prefix. P-101b, B362b.
$90
$120

14502
5000 Yen ND (2001). UNC P-101c, B362c.
$100
$150

14503
10000 Yen ND (1993) brown serial no 1 JT 000001H. Slabbed PCGS GEM UNC 66 PPQ. P-102b, B363b. (P)
$600
$750

14504
2000 Yen ND (2000) Commemorative. Slabbed PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. P-103a, B364.
$100
$150

14505
2000 Yen ND (2000) 1st prefix A-A Group of 8 Summit held in Okinawa. UNC. P-103a, B364.
$50
$75

14506
2000 Yen ND (2000) 1st prefix A-A Group of 8 Summit held in Okinawa. UNC. P-103a, B364.
$50
$60

14507
2000 Yen ND (2000) replacement note Z-Z. Group of 8 Summit held in Okinawa. UNC sl teller flick. P-103r, MWR-RJ1 cat US$225.
$75
$100

14508
1000 Yen ND (2004) Z880734Z replacement note black serials. P-104a, MWR-RI10 cat US$175= A$270+. UNC.
$60
$80

14509
1000 Yen ND (2004) replacement note Z-Z black serials. aU. P-104a, MWR-RI10.
$60
$100

14510
1000 Yen ND (2011) brown serials consec run of 4. YK499997P to YK500000P. 3rd note t/f others UNC. P-104d, B365b. (4). (P)
$300
$375

14511
1000 Yen ND (2019) A609490A to A609494A 1st prefix blue serials consec run of 5. Short period of printing, started 2019 & ended in Nov 2022. P-104e. UNC. (5)
$350
$500

14512
5000 Yen ND (2004) 1st prefix A-A black serials. UNC. P-105a,  B366.
$120
$150

14513
5000 Yen ND (2000) black serials. UNC. P-105b, B366a.
$60
$80

14514
Japanese Imperial Government: 50 Sen Yr 12 (1937). VF. P-M2a cat US$250, B5013, JNDA 13-23.
$130
$180

14515
Japanese Imperial Government: 1 Yen Yr 12 (1937). F/VF, odd minor tones. P-M3a cat VF US$300, B5014, JNDA 13-22.
$170
$200

14516
Japanese Imperial Government: 1 Yen Yr 12 (1937). gVF, ink marks. P-M3a cat VF US$300, B5014, JNDA 13-22.
$170
$200

14517
Russo-Japanese War: 10 Sen Meiji Yr 37. Slabbed PMG 55 aUNC EPQ. P-M1b.
$200
$250

14518
Russo-Japanese War: 10 Sen Meiji Yr 37. VF. P-M1b.
$100
$130

14519
Russo-Japanese War: 20 Sen Meiji Yr 37 with serial no at top of back. VF. P-M2a.
$200
$250

14520
Russo-Japanese War: 50 Sen Meiji Yr 37. Some rev soiling F/VF. P-M3b.
$180
$220

14521
Russo-Japanese War: 50 Sen Meiji Yr 37. gF/aVF. P-M3b.
$220
$275

14522
Russo-Japanese War: 1 Yen Meiji Yr 37 1904. gVF, Japanese writing on reverse. P-M4b.
$500
$600

14523
Occupation of Siberia: 10 Sen Yr 7 1918. Slabbed PMG 35 EPQ Choice VF. P-M13.
$300
$400

14524
Occupation of Siberia: 10 Sen Yr 7 1918. Minor spoiling on left edge, VF. P-M13.
$200
$250

14525
Occupation of Siberia: 10 Sen Yr 7 1918. F. P-M13
$150
$180

14526
Occupation of Siberia: 10 Sen Yr 7 1918. VF. P-M13
$275
$350

14527
Occupation of Siberia: 20 Sen Yr 7 1918. Tiny thin & some restoration to reverse. VF. P-M14. Scarce. (P)
$275
$375

14528
Occupation of Siberia: 20 Sen Yr 7 1918. Slabbed PMG 25 VF. P-M14 JNDA cat A$500+.
$300
$375

14529
Occupation of Siberia: 50 Sen Yr 7 1918. F, 8mm & 5mm edge tears. P-M15. Scarce.
$450
$500

14530
Occupation of Siberia: 1 Yen Yr 7 1918. F. P-M16. Very scarce.      (P)
$600
$750

JERSEY
14531
£5, 10 QE ND (1976) sig Clennett opt Specimen in red front & back. £1, £10 QEII ND (1993) sig Baird opt Specimen in red front & back. Serials all zeros. First teller flick all UNC. P-12s, 13s, 20s, 22c. B112as, 113as, 120as, 122as cat US$136 = A$211. (4)
$80
$100

KOREA
14532
10, 50 Sen Showa Yr 12 (1937). VG, VG VF, rust spots. P-27, 28 (2). Hard to find. (3)
$100
$150

14533
1, 10 Yen ND (1932). 100 Yen ND (1944). UNC, VF, gEF tiny ink spot in margin. P-29a, 31a, 37a. (3)
$100
$140

LATVIA
14534
20 Latu 1935 sig Ekis/Skujevics series D. VF+. P-30a cat US$225 = A$348.
$150
$200

MACAU
14535
Banco Nacional Ultramarino: 5 Patacas 18-11-1976 consec pr sig de Oliveira Pinto-Adegas. 10 Patacas 7-12-1977 consec pr sig de Oliveira Pinto-Soares. 5 & 10 Patacas 8-8-1981 sig Costa-Dengucho. Banco da China: 10 Patacas 16-10-1995 sig Zhenjun (2). 20 Patacas 1-9-1996 sig Zhenjun. UNC. B-051e, 052k, 055b, 59b, 201a, 202a. P-54a, 55a, 58b, 59d, 90, 91a cat US$1550 = A$2300. (9)
$450
$600

14536
Bank of China: 1000 Patacas 8-8-2008. UNC. P-113a.
$200
$250

14537
Banco Nacional Ultramarino: 500 Patacas 8-8-2005. UNC. P-83a, B072a.
$110
$150

MALAYA & BRITISH BORNEO
14538
$10 QEII 21-3-1953. aVF. P-3a.
$220
$300

MALAYSIA
14539
20 Ringgit ND (1989) UZ replacement note. Last prefix is TH. UNC. P-30r. Rare. (P)
$750
$1000

NETHERLANDS - ANTILLES
14540
100 Gulden 9-12-1981. UNC. P-19b cat US$425 = A$658.
$250
$300

NEW GUINEA
14541
Samarai British New Guinea £5 ND (1897) at Burns, Philip & Co Ltd in Queensland, British New Guinea & Sydney. Uniface, no number, unsigned & undated. Printed in blue, light pink underprint. Imprint W.E. Smith Sydney. Unissued. Ex Burns Philp Archive. Small hole LL aU, probably unique (a £1 note printed in brown is also known). A very important New Guinea item. (P)
$3000
$4000

NEW ZEALAND
14542
Bank of Australasia £1 Dunedin 11th Oct 1864 uniface black & white printer's Proof. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened Steel Plate. Ex printer's archives. Glue marks on reverse from glue used to mount note in printer's record book. EF. P-S111e, Robb Type 4.63ii. Rare, possibly unique. (P)
$1000
$1500

14543
Bank of Australasia £5 Christchurch 12th Sept 1865 uniface black & white. Printer's Proof Perkins Bacon & Co imprint. Pencil notation in sig panel To This 5th June / 65. Promise to pay here or at Wellington. EF, small hole & rev thin upper left. P-S112c, Robb 4.65ii.
$1000
$1200

14544
Bank of New South Wales £1 Dunedin 18-- uniface black & white printer's Proof. Opt SPECIMEN in sig panel, pencil notation 5th March 1862 in bottom margin. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate. Ex printer's archives, light stain from glue used to mount note in record book. gEF. P-S141, Robb Type 8ai. Rare, possibly unique. (P)
$750
$1000

14545
Bank of New South Wales £1 Auckland 18-- & printer's Proof Specimen. Charles Skipper & East London imprint. Perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST in sig panel. Front black & white, back red. aU. P-S146b. (P)
$1200
$1500

14546
Bank of New South Wales 10/- 19- (1924-34) Printer's Proof without serials & domicile. Perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST top right. Uniface. P-S161s. aUNC. (P)
$700
$1000

14547
Bank of New South Wales £5 19- (1924-34) Printer's specimen without serials & domacile. Uniface. Imprint Charles Skipper & East London. P-S163s UNC. (P)
$1500
$2000

14548
Bank of New South Wales £10 19- (1924-34) Printers specimen without serials & domicile. Uniface imprint Charles Skipper & East London. P-S164s UNC. (P)
$1800
$2500

14549
Bank of New Zealand £1 ND (1913) Specimen of issued note. Punch hole SPECIMEN in sig panel, serials E300001 & E400000. Notation in top left margin 3002 July 1913. Imprint Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Engravers & Co Engravers & c London. aEF. P-S212bs, Robb type 16.aiii (ex Rare Coin Company $5500 with their ticket). (P)
$1200
$1500

14550
Union Bank of Australia £5 Lyttleton 18-- uniface black & white printer's Proof, stamped Specimen in sig panel, Nov 7th 1856 pencilled bottom left margin. Imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate. P-S347, Robb type 37.b. Ex printer's archives record book. Minor soiling & sl flt right margin EF. Rare, possibly unique. (P)
$600
$1000

14551
Union Bank of Australia Ltd 10/- Wellington 1-10-1923 with 'Sterling' Ex Bank Archives. This note has been returned damaged & severed. It has been restored. aVG, many pin holes & other flts, but presentable appearance. Together with original Union Bank Indemnity for Imperfect Notes (for this note). P-S371a cat F US$2250.
$250
$450

14552
10/- ND (1934) sig Lefeaux. VF 8mm tear LL. P-154, B101.
$200
$300

14553
10/- 1-8-1934 sig Lefeaux number letter 1Y (1938?). EF. P-154, B101a NZ cat $3500. (P)
$1500
$2000

14554
£1 1-8-1934 sig Lefeaux 1st prefix A. aVF/VF. P-155 cat US$400 plus premium for 1st prefix, B102.
$375
$500

14555
£1 ND (1934) sig Lefeaux. gVF. B102, P-155 cat VF US$400 =  A$620..
$300
$400

14556
10/- (19)54 number over date, sig Hanna. Crisp VF or better. P-158a, B105.
$60
$80

14557
10/- ND (1958) sig Fleming with Security Thread. UNC. P-158d, B105n cat $175.
$75
$100

14558
10/-, £1, £5 ND (1960) sig Fleming with yellow security thread. aU, aEF, gVF. P-158d, 159d, 160d. B105n, 106o, 107f. (3)
$120
$150

14559
£5 ND (1967) sig Fleming opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red on front & back. Punch hole cancel through signature. Serial 12A 000000. Specimen No.10 in bottom left margin. P-160ds. Trace of mounting agent on left reverse margin o/w UNC. Rare.    (P)
$750
$1000

14560
£5 ND (1967) sig Fleming opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back. Punch hole cancel through signature. Serial letter next to number. SO 000000. Specimen no 7 on bottom left margin P-160ds. Minor rev glue marks from adherence in folder. aUNC. (P)
$750
$1000

14561
£5 ND (1960-67) sig Fleming letter next to number with security thread opt large red SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back. Punch hole cancel through signature. Serial K2 000000. Specimen no 4 in bottom left margin, practically UNC. P-160ds.
$750
$1000

14562
£10 ND (1957) sig Fleming 1st prefix 6F. UNC. B108d. P-161c cat US$1500 = A$2350. (P)
$800
$1200

14563
£10 ND (1962) sig Fleming last prefix AS with Security Thread. UNC, bank marks top & bottom margins, this note was in the last 1000 notes printed. P-161d cat US$500, B108f.
$350
$450

14564
£10 ND (1962) sig Fleming with security thread aEF.P-161d.
$250
$300

14565
$1, $2, $5, $10, $20, $100 1967 Reserve Bank of New Zealand Wellington presentation book of the first issue of New Zealand decimal notes $1, $2, $5, $10, $20, $100 sig Fleming first prefix opt SPECIMEN & punch hole cancel through signature, serials all 000000. Two of each note to show front & back. Book is signed by Governor G Wilson plus overleaf by RM Smith, AH McClintock & SR McLennan who were part of the design committee. P-163s to 168s (12 notes). Very rare. (P)
$7000
$10000

14566
$1 QEII ND (1968-75) sig Wilks letter, number, number. UNC. P-163b, B110c NZ cat $125.
$50
$75

14567
$5 QEII ND (1967) sig Fleming 1st prefix 001 000518. UNC. P-165a, B112a NZ cat $300. See lot 14571 for $20 with same serial  number.
$150
$200

14568
$5 QEII ND (1975) sig Knight last prefix 144. UNC. P-165c.
$120
$160

14569
$10 QEII ND (1967) sig Fleming opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps front & back in red. Punch hole cancel through signature. Specimen no 12. P-166s. UNC. (P)
$500
$750

14570
$20 QEII  ND  (1967)  sig  Fleming  1st  prefix  AA  000412.  UNC.  P-167.
$200
$275

14571
$20 QEII ND (1967) sig Fleming 1st prefix AA 000518. UNC. P-167a, B114a NZ cat $325. See lot 14567 for $5 with  same  serial  number.
$150
$200

14572
$20 QEII ND (1977-81) sig Hardie Type 1, Replacement / Star Note. Slabbed PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. P-167d.
$200
$250

14573
$20 QEII ND (1977) sig Hardie Type I. UNC. P-167d, B114d NZ cat $250.
$100
$150

14574
$20 QEII ND (1977) sig Hardie Type 1 Star note YJ 971384*. UNC. P-167d, B114d. See following lot for consecutive note.
$100
$130

14575
$20 QEII ND (1977) sig Hardie Type 1 Star note YJ 971385*. UNC. P-167d, B114d. See previous lot for consecutive note.
$100
$130

14576
$20 QEII ND (1967) sig Fleming opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back. Punch hole cancel through signature. Specimen no 12. P-167s. Light handling mks. UNC. (P)
$500
$750

14577
$100 QEII ND (1967) sig Fleming opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back. Punch hole through signature. Serial no G000000. Specimen no 12 in bottom left margin. Ex Specimen album, traces of mounting glue left & right in margins. aU. P-168as, BNB - B115as1. (P)
$1000
$1500

14578
$100 QEII ND (1975) sig Knight. UNC, edge tone spot. P-168b, B115c NZ cat aU $1600, UNC $2500. (P)
$500
$750

14579
$100 QEII ND (1967) sig Fleming opt SPECIMEN & 2 oval De La Rue stamps in red front & back. Punch hole cancel through signature. Specimen no 25. P-168s. UNC. (P)
$1500
$2000

14580
$1 QEII ND (1981-85) sig Hardie type 2 opt SPECIMEN in red 3 times on front & one on back. Perforated SPECIMEN left & right. 1st prefix AAA 000000. UNC. P-169as.
$250
$350

14581
$5 QEII ND (1981-85) sig Hardie type 2 opt SPECIMEN in black 3 times on front & one on back. Perforated SPECIMEN left & right. 1st prefix JAA 000000. P-171as.
$300
$400

14582
$10 QEII ND (1981-85) sig Hardie type 2 opt SPECIMEN in red 3 times on front & one on back. Perforated SPECIMEN left & right. 1st prefix NAA 000000. P-172as.
$300
$400

14583
$10 QEII ND (1985) sig Russell Star note NB. UNC. P-172b, b119b NZ cat $325.
$140
$180

14584
$20 QEII ND (1981) sig Hardie Type II 1st prefix TAA 000468. UNC. P-173a, B120a.
$80
$100

14585
$50 QEII ND (1983) sig Hardie Type II 1st prefix XAA 000468. UNC. P-174a, B121a NZ cat $600.
$200
$275

14586
$100 QEII ND (1981) sig Hardie Type II 1st prefix. UNC. P-175a, B122a NZ cat $650.
$300
$400

14587
$100 QEII ND (1981) sig Hardie Type II. UNC. P-175a, B122a NZ cat $650.
$300
$400

14588
$100 QEII ND (1981) sig Hardie Type II last prefix YAD. UNC, sl teller flick. P-175a, B122a NZ cat $600.
$220
$300

14589
$100 QEII ND (1985) sig Russell 1st prefix YAB. UNC. P-175b, B122b NZ cat $600.
$250
$350

14590
$5, $10 (2), $20, $50, $100 (20)00 sig Brash same numbered set all with serial AA00 000529, 746 sets issued. Has (2) $10 notes inc Millennium Special issue. Same serial number as 2001 set. (6 notes)    (P)
$450
$600

14591
$5, $10, $20, $50, $100 (20)01 sig Brash same numbered set all with serial AA00 000529, 491 sets issued.  NZ cat $900 same serial number as 2000 set. In Reserve Bank folder. (5 notes) (P)
$450
$600

14592
$50 (19)99 sig Brash polymer. UNC. P-188a, B134a.
$70
$90

14593
PO Bonus Bonds: $2, $10, $20, $50, $100 & $500 issued in the 1980s. These can only be redeemed by the purchaser. Face value $682. UNC. Scarce-Rare. (6) (P)
$150
$200

NICARAGUA
14594
Extensive uncirculated collection from 1962-2015 inc 1962 20 Cordobas, 1968 5, 50 & 100 Cordobas, 1972 100, 500 & 1000 Cordobas, 1979 500 Cordobas, 1990 100 Cordobas, 1995 50 Cordobas, 1997 & 1999 100 Cordobas, 2002, 06, 14 500 Cordobas, 2016 & 2017 1000 Cordobas. 4 overprinted notes have the opt either on the back or upside down. 8 duplicates, one note VF, 2 teller flick UNC, rest are all UNC. BNB cat value US$2313 plus the overprint errors, 2 notes only priced in BNB to VF, P-120 & 125. Total cat/retail A$3700+. Took vendor more than 10 years to source this collection, much from overseas dealers. (114 notes)
$1700
$2200

NORTHERN IRELAND
14595
Northern Bank Ltd: £5 1-8-1943 sig Craig. UNC, slight teller flick. P-180b, BYB NI613c cat EF £135.
$150
$200

14596
Northern Bank Ltd: £5 1-10-1968 sig Hill. UNC. P-184, BYB NI614 cat £100.
$100
$150

14597
Northern Bank Ltd: £20 15-6-1988 sig Torrens. UNC. B419e, P-190d cat US$200.
$140
$180

14598
Northern Bank Ltd: £20 24-8-1988 sig Torrens. UNC. B424a, P-195a cat US$225.
$120
$160

14599
Northern Bank: £20 30-8-1996 sig Wright. UNC. P-195c, BYB NI633b.
$100
$130

NORTHERN IRELAND
14600
Northern Bank: £20 1-9-1999 sig Price 175 Years of Banking. UNC. P-202a, BYB NI 635, B428b.
$60
$80

14601
Northern Bank: £20 19-1-2005 sig Price. UNC. P-207a, BYB NI 636, B345a.
$50
$60

OCEANIA
14602
The Japanese Government ND (1942) ½ Shilling, 1 Shilling, £1 opt REPLICA in red on back. VF-gVF ea with small edge splits in margin. Schwan & Boling 2216, 2217a, 2218a. P-1, 2, 4. There are more than 1 type of replicas. These notes are the scarcer type.
$250
$350

PALESTINE
14603
1947 use of 550m brown Palestine Postal Order, with 'Tiberias 18 MY 47' issue cds & 'Tiberias 3 MR 38' cashing office cds, & also franked 30m in stamps for extra value & with 3 punches. Nice EF. Rare.
$100
$200

14604
1947 use of 500m green Palestine Postal Order with 'Haifa Nahla BO 4NO47 issue cds, but not cashed. Superb fresh EF. Extremely rare in unused condition.
$400
$700

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
14605
20 Kina ND (1977) sig ToRobert/Morauta opt Specimen 2 diagonal red hollow SPECIMEN ovpts & horizontal red NO VALUE ovpt front & back, red Specimen no lower right. Consec run of 98 from Specimen no 0402 - 0499. P-4s, B107as3. Retail $4000+. (98) (P)
$1200
$1800

14606
50 Kina ND(1988) sig ToRobert-Vele original bundle of 100 opt SPECIMEN & no in red upper centre right & opt SPECIMEN in red upper centre back. Serials all HTT 000000 no 1201 - 1300. Near UNC-UNC, odd mks. Offered on eBay $89-$323 ea. P-11s, B112as. (100 notes) (P)
$1800
$2500

14607
100 Kina 2008 35th Anniversary Bank of PNG & 100 Kina (20)10 35th Anniversary of Independence sig Kamit-Tosali. UNC. B142, 148. P-38, 43 cat US$175. (2)
$90
$120

14608
100 Kina (20)10 35th Anniversary Independence sig Kamit-Tosali, 100 Kina 2013 40th Anniversary Bank of Papua New Guinea sig Bakani-Tosali. UNC. P-43, 46. BNB B148, 151. (2).
$100
$130

14609
50 Kina (20(12), 100 Kina (20)12 both polymer.  P-32b, 44. Face value A$62. UNC. (2)
$70
$100

PHILIPPINES
14610
10 Piso ND (1973) sigs Marcos/Licaros with opt 'ANG BAGONG LIPUNAN' inverted on left side of note rather than right side. P-154a. UNC. Spectacular. (P)
$200
$300

PORTUGAL
14611
5000 Escudos 12-9-1996. UNC. P-190b.
$90
$120

PORTUGAL - PORTUGUESE COLONIES
14612
Cape Verde: 1913 Postal Orders set $11½, $22½, $56¼, 1$12½, 3$93½ & 4$50, with values in centre in both patacas/avos & in shillings/pence, with postage stamp designs 'CABO VERDE' 2½c or 7½c printed at left, specimens with serial no 000:000, ea with 2 intact perf counterfoils at left. Most are superb fresh UNC. These were prepared in the same design as the 1913 Portugal 2nd issue, & submitted for consideration by the Minister of the Colonies, but believed not to have been issued. The only set recorded, ex archives  &  believed  UNIQUE.  (6)  (P)
$4000
$6000

14613
Guinea: 1913 Postal Orders set $11½, $22½, $56¼, 1$12½, 3$93½ & 4$50, with values in centre in both patacas/avos & in shillings/pence, with postage stamp designs 'GUINE' 2½c or 7½c printed at left, specimens with serial no 000:000, ea with 2 intact perf counterfoils at left. Most are superb fresh UNC. These were prepared in the same design as the 1913 Portugal 2nd issue, & submitted for consideration by the Minister of the Colonies, but believed not to have been issued. The only set recorded ex  archives  &  believed  UNIQUE.  (6)  (P)
$4000
$6000

14614
St Tome & Principe: 1913 Postal Orders set $11½, $22½, $56¼, 1$12½, 3$93½ & 4$50, with values in centre in both patacas/avos & in shillings/pence, with postage stamp designs 'ST TOME E PRINCIPE' 2½c or 7½c printed at left, specimens with serial no 000:000, ea with 2 intact perf counterfoils at left. Top 5 values are superb fresh UNC, while the lowest value is washed & repaired (and not counted in the valuation). These were prepared in the same design as the 1913 Portugal 2nd issue, & submitted for consideration by the Minister of the Colonies, but believed not to have been issued. The only examples recorded, ex archives & believed UNIQUE. (6) (P)
$3000
$4500

RHODESIA
14615
$2 15-4-1977 sig Krogh. aU. P-35b, BNB B108.
$50
$60

14616
$5 1-3-1978 sig Krogh. aU. BNB B109c, P-36b cat UNC US$100 = A$150.
$60
$80

14617
$10 2-1-1979 sig Krogh. aU. BNB B110k,  P-41  cat  UNC  US$125.
$70
$90

RUSSIA & SOVIET UNION
14618
ND (1917) 3 Kopeks Alexander III postage stamps currency used as small change (special overprint on reverse). Comp sheet of 100 now separated into 2 half sheets. Approx 10 banknotes with hinge marks o/w all UNC. P-20 cat $500.
$150
$300

14619
ND (1917) 2 on 2 Kopeks Alexander III postage stamps currency used as small change. Complete sheet of 100 special overprint on reverse. Minor margin faults,  'banknotes'  UNC.  P-33  cat  US$600.
$200
$300

14620
500 Rubles 1918 South Russia: 5000 Rubles 1919 (2), Treasury note 10 Rubles 1919. Committee Savings Loan notes 200 Rubles 1917 brown & black 200 Rubles. 1917 green & black. Siberian Revolution Committee 200 Rubles 1917 blue with red opt. East Siberia, Chita 100, 500 rubles 1920. VG-EF. P-94a, S419d, S421a, S582, S886, S902, S1187b, S1188b cat US $330 = A$513. (9).
$160
$250

ST. HELENA
14621
£5 QEI ND (1980) sig 2 serial H/1 000000 opt SPECIMEN in red front & back, punch hole cancel through sigs,  UNC.  P-7bs  unpriced.  Scarce.
$300
$400

SAMOA
14622
10 Tala ND (2002) sig Retzlaff-Scanlan with windowed security thread opt SPECIMEN in red front & back serial G 000000. UNC. P-34b(s) unlisted.
$80
$120

14623
5, 10, 20, 50, 100 Tala ND (2008) sig Hang & Scanlan opt SPECIMEN in red front & back serials all zero. UNC. BNB B113as, to B118as. P-38as, 39as, 40as, 41as,  43as  cat  US$375  =  A$550.  (5)
$375
$500

SAUDI ARABIA
14624
100 Riyals AH1379 (1968) sig 3 al-Qurashi/Rahman EF. P-15b, B1146. Scarce.
$200
$300

SCOTLAND
14625
Bank of Scotland Ltd: £100 ND (c1880) Essay/Specimen by Bradbury & Evans diagonal SPECIMEN in black at centre, seated Scotia at left, bank arms at top centre. PMS BA78, Pick NL.
$200
$300

14626
Bank of Scotland: £5 2-2-1967 sig Polwarth & Letham. UNC, tiny teller flick. BYB SC-119c. P-106c cat UNC US$180 = A$270.
$100
$130

14627
Bank of Scotland £2 & One Guinea 2006, reprints from original plates by Bank of Scotland. Douglas 44 (1810) & Douglas 49 (1825). Because no notes are thought to have survived, the Bank of Scotland took pulls from the original plates in 2006 & issued limited editions of 100. These 2 are 13 & 28 of 100. (2)
$150
$200

14628
Bank of Scotland: £50 17-9-2007 sig Stevenson & Matthew. UNC. P-127a, BYB SC162.
$120
$150

14629
British Linen Bank: £1 15-4-1960 sig Anderson, 25-1-1966 sig Walker. £5 7-12-1953 sig Anderson. UNC, EF, aU. P-157e, 166c, 161c cat approx US$350. BYB SC-206, 208b, 214c. (3)
$200
$250

14630
British Linen Bank: £20 29-6-1940 sig Dempster. Trifold aEF. P-159a, BYB SC234a cat VF £320, EF £550.
$300
$400

14631
Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Ltd: £1 1-3-1952 sig Campbell. £5 1-6-1955 sig Campbell. gVF, aEF. P-191a, 192a. BYB SC-311a, SC-313a. (2)
$150
$180

14632
Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Ltd: £20 1-2-1958 sig Campbell. VF. P-193a, BYB SC315a.
$100
$140

14633
Clydesdale Bank Ltd: £20 19-11-1964 sig Fairburn. UNC, light centre fold. BYB SC323, P-200 cat UNC US$650.
$250
$350

14634
Clydesdale Bank Ltd: £1 1-9-1969, 1-2-1980, 9-11-1988. £5 16-2-1944. VG. National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd: £1 16-9-1959, 4-11-1968. Commercial Bank of Scotland: £1 2-1-1947. VG. VF-aU unless graded o/w. P-202,  204c,  211d,  186,  265,  274a,  S332.  (7)
$150
$200

14635
Clydesdale Bank PLC: £20 1-9-1994 sig Cicutto. UNC. P-221a, BYB SC353a.
$90
$120

14636
Clydesdale Bank PLC: £20 9-4-1999 sig Wright. Glasgow as the UK City of Architecture & Design 1999. UNC. P-229, BYB SC356.
$60
$80

14637
Clydesdale Bank PLC: £20 1-1-2000 sig Wright Commemorating the Year 2000. UNC. P-229B, BYB SC357, BNB cat US$180.
$120
$150

14638
National Bank of Scotland Ltd: £1 1-6-1957 sig Alexander EF. Union Bank of Scotland Ltd: £1 30-11-1942 sig Hird & Wilson UNC. BYB SC-503e, 903d. P-258a, S815c cat US$285 = A$425. (2)
$200
$250

14639
National of Scotland Bank Ltd: £5 1-3-1941. gVF. P-259b, BYB SC512b cat VF £180, EF £320.
$200
$250

14640
National Bank of Scotland: £5 31-12-1956 sig Dandie & Alexander. gVF tiny tone spot. P-259d, BYB SC-512g.
$300
$400

14641
National Bank of Scotland Ltd: £5 1-11-1957 sig Dandie & Alexander. aU. B940. P-262 cat UNC US$325 = A$485.
$200
$300

14642
Royal Bank of Scotland: £5 30-4-1941. gVF, tiny edge tone lower margin. P-317b
$350
$450

14643
Royal Bank of Scotland: £20 1-12-1952 sig Thompson & Dick. Wide margin showing white edge at left. WA & AK Johnston Ltd Edinburgh imprint (late usage). VF. P-319c, BYB SC811c cat VF £380.
$250
$350

14644
Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd: £5 1-11-1964 sig Ballantyne & Campbell. aU-UNC. BYB SC808a, P-326a cat US$250.
$120
$150

14645
Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd: £10 19-3-1969 sig Robertson & Burke. aU. BYB SC818, P-331 cat UNC US$450.
$200
$300

14646
Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd: £5 2-4-1973, 2-5-1978, 10-1-1981 sig Burke. BYB SC-817. P-337a cat US$300 = A$450. (3)
$200
$275

14647
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC: £100 24-1-1990 sig Maiden aU. P-350a, BYB C882a cat EF £300. (P)
$300
$400

14648
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC: £100 30-9-1998 sig Mathewson. UNC. BYB-SC882b. P-350b cat US$600 = A$900.
$450
$600

14649
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC:£100 30-3-1999 sig Mathewson. UNC. BYB SC-882. P-350c cat US$500 = A$750.
$350
$450

14650
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC: £100 27-6-2000 sig Goodwin. UNC. P-350d, BYB-SC882d.
$300
$375

14651
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC: £50 serial No RBS 12049, 14-9-2005 sig Goodwin. New bank headquarters at Gogarburn. UNC. P-366, BYB SC872 cat £180.
$180
$220

14652
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC: £50 serial number A/1 091723, 14-9-2005 sig Goodwin. UNC. P-367, BYB SC871.
$100
$140

14653
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC: £50 14-9-2005 sig Goodwin. Tiniest kink in top margin. UNC. P-367, BYB-SC871.
$140
$170

14654
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC: £10 6-2-2012 Diamond Jubilee. £20 4-8-2000 Queen Mother Birth Centennial. £50 14-9-2005. BYB SC-854, 864, 871. P-368, 361, 367 cat US$280 = A$420. (3)
$200
$250

14655
Commercial Bank of Scotland: £5 2-1-1953 sig Erskine. aU. P-S333 cat UNC US$360 = A$540.
$150
$210

14656
North of Scotland Bank Ltd: £5 1-3-1932 sig H Smith. aVF. P-S640a, BYB SC714a cat VF £250.
$200
$300

14657
North of Scotland Bank Ltd: £20 1-3-1930 sig Smith. F. P-S641, BYB SC716 cat F £250.
$240
$300

14658
North of Scotland Bank Ltd: £1 1-7-1947 sig Webster. £5 1-3-1932. F-gF, £5 pinhole. P-S644, S640. BYB SC-712b, 714a.
$150
$200

14659
North of Scotland Bank Ltd: £5 1-7-1940 sig H Smith. VF. P-S645, BYB SC715a cat £170.
$120
$160

14660
North of Scotland Bank Ltd: £20 1-7-1949 sig Webster. UNC. P-S646 cat US$1000, BYB SC717b. (P)
$600
$800

14661
Union Bank of Scotland Ltd: £5 31-3-1947 sig Morrison & Wilson. Tiny edge nick, flattened EF. P-S811d, BYB SC-912f.
$250
$350

14662
Union Bank of Scotland: £1 8-12-1952 sig Morrison. UNC. BYB SC-904a. P-S816a cat US$225 = A$335.
$150
$200

14663
Union Bank of Scotland Ltd: £1 8th December 1952. No serial number, punch cancelled. gVF with small black printer's notation mark. P-816as. BYB SC-904a.
$60
$100

14664
Union Bank of Scotland Ltd: £1 1st June 1954. EF, flattened. P-816b. BYB SC-904b.
$100
$160

14665
North British Bank (est Glasgow 1845): £5 18--. The bank never received a licence to issue notes. This Specimen note was reproduced from an original plate in 1972. Scarce. Commercial Bank of Scotland Edinburgh 1854 & 1860 receipts for credit to current account.  UNC, gVF, EF. (3)
$80
$150

SEYCHELLES
14666
100 Rupees QEII 1-1-1972 sig Greatbatch aF, sl rounded cnr. P-18c cat VF US$1250.
$300
$400

SINGAPORE
14667
25 Dollars ND (1972) sig Sen. aU-UNC. P-4, B104a.
$150
$200

14668
50 Dollars ND (1972) sig Sen without red seal. aUNC. P-5c, B105c.
$200
$250

SOUTH AFRICA
14669
10/- 11-4-1944 sig Postmus. gVF. BNB-B710d. P-82d cat VF US$275 = A$400+.
$200
$275

SOUTH AFRICA - BOER WAR
14670
Anglo-Boer War £1 Een Pond Gouvernement Noot Pretoria 28-5-1900 sig Marals-Malherbe. Paper bit aged, gF. P-54c.
$60
$80

14671
Mafeking Siege: 1 Shillings blue & green, January 1900, prefix A, 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden-Powell', with stamp duty 'Bechuanaland Protectorate / One Penny' embossed stamp, with numbered counterfoil at left, showing it came from a special booklet (most of these notes were issued in stapled pads without any counterfoil). P-S651a cat US$1500+++ plus large premium for the intact counterfoil. This originates from a partial booklet ex John Ineson collection, and previously no examples with intact counterfoils were recorded. 2020 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. Choice UNC in absolutely pristine fresh original condition. Mafeking notes extremely rare in such high grade - previous examples from same source sold for between $1700 - $2800 + commission in our earlier auctions (P)
$1500
$2500

14672
Mafeking Siege: 1 Shilling February 1900 prefix B. 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel RSS Baden-Powell', from stapled pad. EF/UNC appearance, previously mounted & evenly aged, edge faults/repairs. P-S651b cat US$525 for VF or US$$1550 for UNC. (P)
$200
$300

14673
Mafeking Siege: 2 Shillings February 1900 prefix B. 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel RSS Baden-Powell', from stapled pad, variety 'no dot on 1st i in Civil'. VF-EF, only has 1 central fold, but somewhat wrinkled & tiny edge tear. P-S652b cat VF US$500. (P)
$400
$600

14674
Mafeking Siege: 3 Shillings January 1900 prefix A. 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel RSS Baden-Powell', with perforated edge at left  from special booklet, error s/n 3105 crossed out & corrected by s/n 3625. F-VF. P-S653(var) cat US$1500 for VF, plus premium for the s/n error. Very rare. (P)
$800
$1200

14675
Mafeking Siege: 10 Shillings March 1900, 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel RSS Baden-Powell', with 'Commaning' spelling error. F-VF. P-S654a cat US$750 for VF. (P)
$400
$600

14676
Mafeking Siege: 10 Shillings March 1900, 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel RSS Baden-Powell', with 'Commanding' corrected spelling. F-VF. P-S654b cat US$600 for VF. (P)
$300
$450

14677
Mafeking Siege: 10 Shillings March 1900, 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel RSS Baden-Powell', contemporary facsimile, no s/s & CANCELLED instead of signature, with Catto & Sharp advertising on reverse. aVF, small central hole. P-S654b(var). Scarce item from the period just after the Boer War.
$100
$200

14678
Mafeking Siege: One Pound £1 pale blue, March 1900, s/n 303, wmk CHARTER VELLUM, with 'Issued by the Authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden-Powell', with stamp duty  'Bechuanaland Protectorate / One Penny' embossed stamp. (Printed with the "blueprint" process, and the detailed design shows the Union Jack flying above the howitzer named 'Wolf', with Baden-Powell standing beside, along with armed men & a woman). Graded PMG 50 NET 'About Uncirculated', with excellent  restoration along central fold, large even margins & sharp corners. P-S655b cat US$1750 for VF or US$5400 for UNC. Very fresh & attractive note of great historical interest.  (P)
$3000
$4000

14679
Matabeleland - Rhodesia: 1900 'Marshall Hole' 3d currency card with type B stamp Arms 3d brown & slate (sideways on reverse), cachet type I 'ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE', issued by Civil Commissioner (Marshall Hole) at Bulawayo to alleviate a shortage of coins. EF-aUNC, no folds but rounded cnrs & small tear at base. P-S662c cat US$450+ for EF. (P)
$250
$350

14680
Matabeleland - Rhodesia: 1900 'Marshall Hole' 6d currency card with type B stamp Arms 6d dull purple & pink (upright on reverse), cachet type II 'ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE / BULAWAYO', issued by Civil Commissioner (Marshall Hole) at Bulawayo to alleviate a shortage of coins. EF-aUNC, small LL cnr crease, some aging. P-S664d cat US$550+ for EF. (P)
$200
$300

14681
Matabeleland - Rhodesia: 1900 'Marshall Hole' 6d currency card with type C stamp Arms 6d reddish-purple (sideways on reverse), cachet type I 'ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE', issued by Civil Commissioner (Marshall Hole) at Bulawayo to alleviate a shortage of coins. Nice EF-aUNC, only slight LR cnr bend. P-S664e cat US$550+ for EF. Unusually nice. (P)
$275
$400

14682
Matabeleland - Rhodesia: 1900 'Marshall Hole' 1s currency card with type D stamp Arms 1s bistre (upright on reverse), cachet type II 'ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE / BULAWAYO', issued by Civil Commissioner (Marshall Hole) at Bulawayo to alleviate a shortage of coins. Nice EF-aUNC, only slight UL & LL cnr bends. P-S665c cat US$675+ for EF. Unusually nice. (P)
$350
$500

14683
Upington Border Scouts: 1902 £2 dated '1-3-02', serial number 'C510', black and red ink on buff cloth. With black h/s 'ISSUED BY PAYMASTER B.S.UPINGTON' at top & h/s of the Border Scout arms at left with jackal in circular frame & crown above, manuscript text at centre 'Pay to bearer the sum of two pounds for pay / J Birkbeck Major OC'. P-S715a listed but unpriced. 2018 Ceremuga certificate of authenticity. Graded PMG 40 Extremely Fine, with overall much nicer fresh condition than the technical grade suggests, with bright non-faded writing. Great rarity of  significant  historical  interest.   (P)
$4500
$6500

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
14684
Barclays Bank: 10/- 2-1-1951 sig Strydom & Rabie. P-1c,  B101d.
$150
$200

14685
Barclays Bank D.C.O.: 10/- 1-9-1956 sig Fivaz & Collins. gVF. P-4a, B104b cat VF US$500.
$375
$500

SYRIA
14686
Banque de Syrie et du Grand-Liban 1 Livre 1935. Slabbed PMG 20 Very Fine, sm flts. P-34, B203c cat US$775.
$350
$400

TAHITI
14687
500, 1000 Francs ND (1970/71) sig 1. UNC. B404a, 405a. P-25a, 26a cat US$320 = A$480. (2)
$200
$250

TAIWAN
14688
1 Yen ND (1904). VF, rev ink line right edge. P-1911, B305a.
$180
$240

THAILAND
14689
Banque de L'Indochine: 5 Ticals 19-12-1898 'BANGKOK'. Unissued 'specimen' or proof note, without serial no or date or extra reverse text. P-S101, BNB B401p, listed but unpriced. Graded PCGS 63 'Choice UNC', as perfect note with pristine fresh original paper quality. No issued notes are confirmed in private hands & reportedly less than 5 such 'specimens'. Great rarity of significant importance. (P)
$10000
$15000

TONGA
14690
2 Pa'anga 19-10-1971. gVF. P-15c, BNB B115a.
$75
$100

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
14691
2022 / AH1444 1000 Dirhams polymer sig Sheikh Mansour. Slabbed PMG Superb Gem UNC 67 EPQ. P-38, B251.
$600
$650

UNITED STATES
14692
$5 1899 Silver Certificate sig Speelman-White. gF. P-340, Fr 281.
$375
$500

14693
$10 1914 Federal Reserve red seal St Louis sig Burke-McAdoo. aF, 5mm edge tear in right margin. P-360a, Fr 899a.
$250
$350

14694
$10 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve San Francisco Bourke-Houston. Slabbed PCGS 25 VF. P-360b, Fr-950.
$180
$240

14695
$10 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve San Francisco Bourke-Houston. Slabbed PCGS 15 F. P-360b, Fr-950.
$140
$180

14696
$10 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve New York White-Mellon. aVF. P-360b, Fr-911c.
$160
$200

14697
$10 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve Philadelphia Burke-Houston. Slabbed 35 Choice Very Fine. P-360b, Fr-914.
$250
$300

14698
$10 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve Chicago Burke-Glass. Slabbed PMG 45 Choice Extremely Fine. P-360b, Fr-929.
$325
$450

14699
$10 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve San Francisco Burke-McAdoo. Slabbed PMG 25 VF. P-360b, Fr-948.
$200
$250

14700
$20 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve Philadelphia White-Mellon. Slabbed PMG 35 Choice Very Fine. P-361b, Fr-975.
$250
$350

14701
$20 1914 blue seal Federal Reserve Richmond Burke-Glass. Slabbed PMG 20 Very Fine (staining) actually dirt. P-361b, Fr-981.
$160
$220

14702
$100 1914 Federal Reserve blue seal New York sig Burke-Houston. gF. Fr 1090, P-363b cat F US$750. (P)
$500
$600

14703
$100 1914 Federal Reserve blue seal Philadelphia sig Burke-McAdoo. aF, pin hole & small  rev  surface  thin.  P-363b,  Fr 1092.
$300
$450

14704
$10 Series 1902, issued 25/2/1903 National Currency The First National Bank of Cardington, Ohio sig Lyons-Roberts. F, minor age stain & rev a bit soiled. Fr-624. Rare.
$200
$300

14705
$10 1929 National Currency The Citizens National Bank of Havre de Grace, Maryland sig Jones-Wood & Leffler-Coudon. VF. P-396, Fr-1801-1.
$250
$300

14706
$20 1929 National Currency First National Bank & Trust Company of Elizabethtown Pennsylvania sig James-Wood & Brubaker-Coble. F. P-397, Fr-1802-1 Type 1. Very scarce.
$200
$300

14707
$1 Silver Certificates 1935E to 1957B inc 1935G consec pr (8). $2 1953C, 1976 (21). $5 1928C red seal, 1953A Silver Certificate. Great Britain £5 sig Page (2). British Armed Forces Special Voucher 5/- 2nd series. 1/- 3rd series remainder with 2 punched holes. Average circ to UNC. (36)
$100
$130

14708
$10  1928   Gold   Certificate   sig   Woods-Mellon.   UNC.   P-400,   Fr 2400.
$300
$400

14709
$10 1928 Gold Certificate sig Woods-Mellon. gVF. P-400, Fr 2400.
$120
$150

14710
$100 1928 Gold Certificate sig Woods-Mellon. gVF. P-403, Fr 2405 both cat EF US$1575. (P)
$800
$1200

14711
$10 1928A Federal Reserve Star Cleveland sig Woods-Mellon. Slabbed PCGS VF 25 PPQ. P-421a, Fr 2001D. Normal cat F US$175, EF US$900, Stars unpriced. Scarce.
$375
$500

14712
$50 1996 Federal Reserve San Francisco Withrow-Rubin. UNC. P-502, Fr-2126L
$75
$100

14713
$100 1996 Federal Reserve green seal Star San Francisco sig Withrow-Rubin. UNC. P-503, Fr 2175L*. (P)
$160
$200

14714
$100 1996 Federal Reserve San Francisco Star note Withrow-Rubin. UNC. P-503r, Fr-2175L*.
$180
$220

14715
$100 2006 Federal Reserve New York Star note Cabral-Paulson. UNC, sl teller flick. P-528r, Fr-2180B*.Face value $155
$160
$200

14716
$10 ND (1968) Military Payment Certificate Series 661. Tiny edge roughness in top margin at fold, minor rev soiling aVF. P-M70, B1077. Scarce.
$200
$275

14717
Prisoner of War WWII Camp Chits: Camp Kilmer NJ 5c & 25c Campbell 7748 (type 2), 7755 (type 3). Houlton, Maine 1c C-7709. Fort Meade, Maryland 5c 2 chits joined with top margin C-8077a. Como, Mississippi $5 front cover proof for book of chits. See Campbell 7891-7894. Camp Carson Internment Canteen Colorado 1c S & B type 1051. Harbour Defenses Narragansett Bay Rhode Island. PW Canteen 1c with top margin S&B type 1051. gVF-UNC. Scarce-very scarce cat US $210 = A$293 plus proof. (7).
$150
$200

14718
Rhode Island: 1/- May 1786 Newport No 11,069 sig Samuel Allen & Job Comstock. UNC. P-S3034, RI-292. (P)
$275
$375

USA - CONFEDERATE STATES
14719
1864 $50 Richmond aU. P-70.
$100
$150

VIETNAM
14720
500 Dong 1951 aUNC P-64a (2). 1000 Dong 1951 gEF P-65a. Scarce. (3)
$100
$200

14721
National Bank of Vietnam: 5000 Dong 1953. Slabbed PMG 55 aUNC tear (about 2-3mm at base). P-66a.
$150
$200

VIETNAM - NORTH
14722
100, 500, 1000 Dong 1951. UNC, UNC, aUNC. P-62a, 64a, 65a. (3)
$150
$200

YUGOSLAVIA
14723
The National Bank of the Kingdom of Serbs, Croats and Slovenes 10 Dinara 1920 Belgrade sig Stojanovic/Vajfert gVF. P-21, B201a.
$150
$200

COLLECTIONS & MIXED LOTS
14724
Funny Money from around the world collection Part I inc Euro specimen, Antarctica, USA, Hawaii, Iraq, Chatham Is, Wales, Netherlands, Texas & more. Plus some German & Austria notgeld & a FDC. Light duplication in places, F to UNC mostly high grade.       (107).
$200
$300

14725
Funny Money from around the world collection Part II inc Vietnam, USA, Arctic, Zimbabwe, Nord, Italy, Russia, Korean War Safe conduct pass, USA WW2 propaganda note with Italian script on back, Canada, Zeeropa, New Zealand, Bank of England propaganda leaflet, German WW2 £1 Peppiatt banknote, Arabic writing on red (poor), Switzerland, Cuba, Hell banknotes, Poland. Light duplication, mostly F to UNC,  mostly high grade. Inc many types not seen by us before. (153).
$300
$500

14726
Funny Money from around the world inc USA, collection Part III, Beatles, Australia, Wales, Sailana stamp money sheet of 16 Euros, notgeld paper & cloth, Denmark, Belgium, Vietnam, New Zealand, Iran, France, USA various states, New Jason Islands, Volcania, Egypt. Plus some FDCs some signed & Propaganda leaflets. Cple with faults, odd duplication in places. Mostly F to UNC, mostly high grade.             (166).
$350
$500

14727
Funny Money: Collection Part IV in album mostly political funny money from South East Asia. Indonesia (66) inc Sukarno 1st President 1901-2001, Care for each other stop violence, National Revival Party, 1999 PDI promotion, National Mandate Party. Plus Govt of Thailand handover of Hong Kong 1 million dollars, Nth Vietnam USA propaganda Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp.. Mostly EF to UNC. (72).
$100
$150

14728
World - South America small group of better notes 1950-2011. Argentina 10, 20, 50, 100 Pesos ND(2003) UNC P-354a, 355a, 356, 357a. Cuba 100 Pesos 1950 UNC P-82a, 20 Pesos 1961 UNC P-97a. Ecuador 20 Sucres 20-4-1983 aU light toning P-115b. El Salvador 5 Colones 18-4-1997 aU light toning P-147a, 200 Colones 4-5-1998 gEF P-152a. Venezuela 100 Bolivares 3-2-2011 UNC P-93d. Odd light handling mark. Cat US$540+ = A$840. (10)
$100
$150

14729
World: Belgium: 10 Francs 1-2-1943. Great Britain: 10/- ND (1928-29) sig Mahon EF+. Guinea-Bissau: 50, 100, 500 Pesos 1-3-1990, 1000, 5000, 10000 Pesos 1-3-1993. Hungary: 2000 Forint 20-8-2000 1000 Years Hungarian Statehood. Poland: 20 Zlotych 29-3-2009 200th Anniversary Frederic Chopin. Scotland: Royal Bank PLC £5 6-2-2002 Queen's Golden Jubilee. Sweden: 5 Kronor 1952. West African States: 10,000 Francs (20)06 Senegal. Yugoslavia: 500 Dinara 1-5-1955. Mostly UNC. P-122, 362a, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 186, 181, 362, 33, 718Kd, 70 cat US$400+ = A$600+. (14)
$200
$350

14730
World accumulation: Australia $1 (6), $2. Indonesia face value 510,000 Rupiah. Vietnam 510,000 Dong, USA $6, Japan 3000 Yen, Thailand 1860 Baht. Plus notes from India, Malaya, Hong Kong, Singapore, Papua New Guinea, France & many other countries. Average circ to UNC. (110 notes)
$200
$250

BOOKS & CATALOGUES
ANCIENT COINS
GREEK  COINS
14731
Greek Coins & Their Values - Vol I Europe by David R Sear 2010 reprint 316 pages. Covers Greek coins from Spain & Gaul to Greece, the Cyclades & Crete plus the Celtic issues of Western & Central Europe. Some scuffing & fading to dust jacket contents as new.
$50
$75

14732
Greek Coins & Their Values - Vol II Asia & Africa by David R Sear 2009 reprint 388 pages. Covers Greek coins from Asia Minor, the East, Egypt & North Africa. Slight fading to dust jacket contents o/w as     new.
$50
$75

14733
Greek Coins & Their Values - Vol II Asia & Africa by David R Sear 2012 reprint 494 pages. Covers Greek coins from Asia Minor, the East, Egypt & North Africa. Slight scuffing to dust jacket contents as new.
$50
$75

14734
The Handbook of Greek Coinage Series Vol 6. Coins of the Islands. Adriatic, Ionian, Thracian, Aegean & Carpathian Seas (exc Crete & Cyprus). 6th-1st Centuries BC by Oliver D Hoover. 2010, 358pgs.     New.
$75
$100

14735
The Handbook of Greek Coinage Series Vol 6. Coins of the Islands. Adriatic, Ionian, Thracian, Aegean & Carpathian Seas (exc Crete & Cyprus). 6th-1st Centuries BC by Oliver D Hoover. 2010, 358pgs.
$75
$100

14736
The Handbook of Greek Coinage Series Vol 10 Coins of the Southern Levant. Phoenicia, Southern Koile Syria (including Judea, & Arabia). 5th-1st Centuries BC by Oliver D Hoover. 2010, 201pgs. New.
$75
$100

14737
Alexander's Drachm Mints II, Lampacus and Abydus, by M Thompson, Pub by ANA NY. 77 pgs, 34 plates, red cloth cover, 207 x 295mm. Also covers coins of Phillip II & gold staters. As new.
$50
$60

14738
Catalogue of Greek Coins in the British Museum - The Coins of Parthia (Vol 23) by Warwick Wroth 1903, Forni, Bologna 1964 reprint, 289 pgs, 37 plates. Covers near loose (need repair), minor tone spots on fly pgs o/w GC.
$50
$75

14739
Campanian Coinages 475-380 BC, by NK Ruther, Edinburgh University Press, 1979, 196 pgs & 34 plates, 160 x 240mm, history & extensive catalogue. Tear to rev of D/J o/w VGC.
$70
$90

14740
Catalogue of Alexandrian Coins by J G Milrie, University of Oxford, Ashmolean Museum, pub 1933, Reprint Spink 1971, 67 pg introduction, 155 pgs detailed listing, 7 photo plates & 10 pg supplement. With 5145 coins struck in Egypt for emperors Augustus to Domitius. Monumental work. LR cnr cover stains o/w GC.
$75
$100

14741
Chalcis et la Confederation Eubeenne, Etude de Numismatique et D'Histoire (IVe - Ier Siecle) by Oliver Picard 1979 377pgs, 32 plates. Approx 1000 coins illustrated & described in French
$120
$160

14742
Coins Vol  I, Coins of Greece & Rome, by R A Carson Deputy Keeper of Department of Coins & Medals, at the British Museum, 189 pgs, 25 plates, 160 x 230mm. Exc very readable history illustrated by nearly 400 important & historic coins. VGC.
$20
$30

14743
Coins of Macedonia in the Alpha Bank Collection (one of the most complete Macedonian Coinage collections in the world), Published Athens. 148 pgs. Luxurious presentation with large size photos of 171 coins of the most important coins inc description and background. Approx 235 x 305mm. As new condition.
$75
$100

14744
Greek Coin Types & Their Identification by Richard Plant, Pub by Seaby, 1979, 344 pgs inc 168 pgs of line drawings illustrating 2748 coins, 170 x 260mm. Exc book to help beginner & medium collectors identify those difficult coins. Sl wear to spine & few cover scuffs o/w GC.
$40
$50

14745
Historia Numorum-Italy: Principal editor N U Ruther, 2001, published by British Museum, 208 pgs, 44 plates plus indexes & lists H/C. Covers the Greek settlement in Italy from C8th BC. Superb reference. 280 x 220mm. As new.
$140
$180

14746
Historia Nvmorvm, a manual of Greek Numismatics by Barclay Head. 1911, Argonaut reprint 1973, 970 pgs. Head was keeper of the coin cabinet of the British Museum. This book is a compact but excellently documented & indispensable guide book on Greek coinage. A must own for anyone interested in Greek coins, plus a separate volume of illustrations by J N Svoronos & Barclay Head, Argonaut 1968, 64 pgs, 35 plates (this very hard to find). D/J torn o/w GC. (2)
$80
$120

14747
La Vie des Monnaies Grecques. Collection et Placement by J B Vighe, Paris 1988, 275 pgs with multiple plates in text. GC.
$30
$40

14748
Le Monete Preromane Dell'Italia Settentrionale by Andrea Pautasso, Pub Varese 1966, 138 pgs, 92 plates. Wear to card cover & page paper light aging o/w GC.
$40
$60

14749
Les Imitations de Monnaies D'Alexandre Le Grande et de Thasos, by Ivo Lukanc Published Leu Numismatique Zurich 1996, 128 pgs, 174 plates, 225 x 265mm. New condition.
$120
$160

14750
Les Monnaies Hellenistiques de Marseille by Georges Depeyrot, Moneta Wetteren 1999, 124 pgs, 4 plates plus others with line drawings within the text. As new.
$50
$70

14751
Massalia, Les Oboles des periodes classique et Hellenistique 410-49 BC, by H. D'Hermy, pub 2010, 143 pgs, approx 210 x 290mm. French text in depth study. Coins listed by series & groups, large blow ups of over 100 coins, tables with the different issues plus listings of local imitations. Exc ref, all photos in colour. Dedication on fly leaf. VGC.
$40
$60

14752
Monnais Grecques Antiques, provenant de la collection de feu le Prof. S. Pozzi, 1921 Schulman 1966 reprint of this very important collection sold by Jacob Hirsch Auction, Lucerne Switzerland, 186 pgs, 101 plates, 220 x 285mm. 3334 lots with photos of 3332 coins & prices realised with some unbelievable bargains! Cover bit grubby & minor age stain, foxing to fly leaf o/w GC.
$50
$75

14753
Monnaies Grecques en Gaule, Le tresor d'Auriol et le monnayage de Massalia 525/520-460 BC (Greek coins in Gaul, the Treasure of Auriol & coin of Massalia, by E Furtwangler, 1978 Pub Fribourg. Typos Vol III, 335 pgs & 43 plates illustrating nearly 1000 coins. Brown paper covered with contact to protect book cover, title on spine. VGC.
$100
$130

14754
Seleucid Coins, A comprehensive catalogue part I, Seleucus I through Antiochus III Vol I. Introduction maps & catalogue of over 1300 coins, Vol II Appendices, Indices & plates. By A Houghton & C Lorber. 488 pgs & 299 pgs & 101 plates ANS, CNG pub 2002. The standard reference. As new condition.
$250
$300

14755
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, The Collection of the American Numismatic Society, Part 7, Macedonia I: Cities, Thraco-Macedonian Tribes, Paeonian Kings & Part 8 Macedonia II: Alexander I-Phillip II. Part 7 pub NY 1987, 40+ pgs, 39 photo plates, 1062 coins catalogued & illustrated. Part 8 pub 1994, 40 pgs, 34 photo plates, 1005 coins catalogued & illustrated. Both volumes in exc condition. (2)
$140
$180

14756
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, The Collection of the American Numismatic Society, Part 9, Graeco-Bactrian & Ind-Greek coins. Pub ANS NY 1998, hardbound, 80+ pgs, 76 photo plates with 1745 coins catalogued & illustrated. Very scarce. Exc condition. Two examples of this book have sold in CNG auctions, one for US$425 & another in E auction 483 for US$600 + comm.
$300
$500

14757
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum The Collection of the American Numismatic Society Part 7 Macedonia I: Cities, Thraco-Macedonain Tribes, Paeonian Kings by ANS 1987, 142 pgs & 39 plates, 210 x 300mm. Details & photos 1062 coins with descriptions & texts on facing pgs. Orange cloth cover. As new.
$75
$100

14758
Wheaton College Collection of Greek & Roman Coins by J David Bishop & R Ross Holloway ANS 1981, 32 pgs & 32 plates, 200 x 280mm. Details & describes 450 coins in a format, established by SNG. Orange cloth cover. As new.
$25
$35

14759
SNG Copenhagen - The Royal Collection of Coins & Medals, Danish National Museum, Vol 1 - Italy & Sicily, 1981 Sunrise reprint, 92 pgs, 60 plates. Large folio size. 3155 coins, detailed & illustrated with attribution & photos facing. The largest and the most used reference work on Green coins. Red cloth cover. Exc condition.
$150
$200

14760
SNG Copenhagen - The Royal Collection of Coins & Medals Danish National Museum, Vol 2 - Thrace & Macedonia. 1982 Sunrise reprint. 68 pgs, 60 plates. Large folio size. Details & photo illustrations of 2604 coins with attribution facing photo plates. Largest & the most used reference work on Greek coins by collectors & dealers alike. 2 small pen marks on back of red cloth o/w Exc condition.
$150
$200

14761
SNG Copenhagen - The Royal Collection of Coins & Medals, Danish National Museum, Vol 3 - Greece Thessaly to Aegean Islands. 1982 Sunrise reprint, 96 pgs & 80 plates. Large folio size. 3879 coins detailed & illustrated with photos facing text. Probably the most used reference work. Few negligible marks on red cloth cover o/w Exc condition.
$150
$200

14762
SNG Copenhagen - The Royal Collection of Coins & Medals, Danish National Museum, Vol 4 - Bosporus to Lesbos. 1982 Sunrise reprint, 62 pgs, 50 plates. Large folio size. 2174 coins detailed & illustrated with attribution & photos facing. The largest & most used reference work on Greek coins. Red cloth cover. Exc condition.
$150
$200

14763
SNG Copenhagen-The Royal Collection of Coins & Medals, Danish National Museum, Vol 6 - Phrygia to Cilicia. 1982 Sunrise reprint 73 pgs, 63 plates. Large folio size. 1935 coins detailed & illustrated with attribution & photos facing. The largest & most used reference work on Greek coins. Red cloth cover. Exc condition.
$150
$200

14764
SNG Copenhagen - The Royal Collection of Coins & Medals, Danish National Museum, Vol 7 - Cyprus to India. 1982 Sunrise reprint, 81 pgs, 67 plates. Large folio size. 2410 coins detailed & illustrated with attribution & photos facing. The largest most used reference work on Greek coins. Red cloth cover. Exc condition.
$150
$200

14765
SNG Copenhagen - The Royal Collection of Coins & Medals, Danish National Museum, Vol 8 - Egypt-North Africa, Spain-Gaul, C1996 Sunrise reprint, 131 pgs, 120 plates. Large folio size. 3634 coins detailed & illustrated with attribution & photos facing. The largest & the most used reference work on Greek coins. Red cloth cover (few minor mks) o/w Exc condition.
$180
$250

14766
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum: Volume XII Hunterian Museum University of Glasgow Part I Roman Provincial Coins Spain, Kingdoms of Asia Minor by John Goddard 2004, 215 x 300mm, 173 pgs & 158 plates. One of the great collections of the world. 2428 coins described & photoed with text facing illustrations. Inc over 6000 citations of earlier studies. Orange cloth cover. As new condition.
$180
$240

14767
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum Volume VII Manchester University Museum The Raby and Guterbock Collections 1986, 135 pgs, 215mm x 300mm. Illustrates & details 1452 coins with text & photos on opposing pages. Brown cloth cover. As new.
$60
$80

14768
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum: Turkey I The Muharrem Kayhan Collection Istanbul 2002 & 41 plates, 215 x 300mm. An important sylloge noted for the coins of Asia minor catalogues & describes 1010 coins with text facing relevant photographs. English text. Blue cloth cover. As new.
$75
$100

14769
SNG Von Aulock-Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum (Deutschland) Collection of Greek Coins from Asia-Minor. Sunrise Publication 1987 reprint in 4 volumes of the original 1957-67 18 part work. Large folio size. 304 plates, 8700 coins detailed & illustrated with photos facing descriptions. One of the most used reference. Slightest fading to blue cloth binding (not wear) (seems to be normal). Exc condition.                (4 vols)
$500
$700

14770
The Coinage of the Western Seleucid Mints from Seleucus I to Antiochus III with summary of recent scholarship by Otto Morkholm. ANS Numismatic Studies No, NY 1977, 450 pgs, 85 plates, details & illustrates 1701 coins. Standard reference work on the subject. Front & back pages & edges some foxing, plates unaffected, overall GC.
$75
$100

14771
The Early Cistophoric Coinage by F S Kleiner & SP Noe. Numismatic studies, No.14. ANS, NY 1977, 129 pgs, 38 plates. The cistophoric coinage was the chief currency of Asia minor for over 300 years. The reference work on this series. VGC.
$75
$100

14772
The Coinage of Metapontum Part 3 by Ann Johnston, Numismatic Notes & Monographs ANS no.164, 1990, 102 pgs, 21 plates, 215 x 300mm. Historical background & discussion on over strikes, catalogues & photos over 500 coins inc 45 forgeries. Yellow cloth cover a bit grubby, content fresh & exc condition.
$50
$75

CELTIC COINS
14773
Catalogue of the Celtic Coins & the British Museum Vol III Bronze Coins of Gaul by Derek Allen pub B M 1995, 106 pgs, 36 plates, 190 x 250mm. Usual excellent B M production. Issue price £50. VGC.
$50
$70

14774
Catalogue des Monnaies Gauloises de la Biblioteque Nationale by Ernest Muret. E Plon, Nourrit et Cie edition 1889, 325 pgs, approx 240 x 315mm. Detail s 10,415 coins plus relevant plates with many coins illustrated within. Atlas de Monnaies Gauloises, by Henri de la Tour, 1968 Spink reprint of original 1892 work, approx 240 x 340mm. Lists of coins & 55 plates illustrating over 1500 coins. Minor foxing on a few pgs, some white stains on green linen covered cover. Exc ref. European retail €250. (2)
$150
$250

14775
Catalogues de Monnaies Massalietes et Monnaies Celtiques de Musee des beaux-arts de Lyon, by Brenot & Scheers, Pub by Decters ND approx 210 x 290mm, 182 pg & 44 plates describing & illustrating 1119 coins. VGC with D/J.
$150
$200

14776
Celtic Inscriptions on Gaulish & British Coins intended to supply material for the early history of Great Britain with glossary of archaic words & an atlas of coins. By Beale Poste, London 1861, 172 pgs, 10 plates. Brown paper & contact to protect cover, flying leaf repaired o/w tight.
$50
$75

14777
Celtic Coinage & History books & monographs principally pertaining to Gaul. Inc Les Monnais Gauloises, nos Adcetres les Gaulois, Les Tresors Monetaires Gaulois et Romans Trouves en Belgique, Dictionnaire de la Langue Gaulois, Les Gaulois en Orleanais, Caesar, The Conquest of Gaul, Catalogue des Collections, Archaelogiques de Besqncon IV, Les Monnaises Gaulois, Type Gaulois ou Celtique Ahas (1844) (bound photocopy) & many others. Some with brown paper & contact protective covers. All GC-VGC. (19 books)
$100
$150

14778
Celtic I - IV, VII, Monetae I, III, V Byzantine & Greek, Monnaies Romaines (Roman) (2 vols), Monnaies Feudol plus 5 other volumes of Deluxe retail price lists mainly French material, mail auctions issued by compagnie General de Bourse, Paris. Over 5000 pgs, 25000+ coins fully described & photoed in full colour. Great reference. Exc condition. (19 books)
$60
$100

14779
Celtic I - IX 2010-2015, retail/mail auction catalogues of compagnie Generale de Bourse over 2400 pgs, 15,000+ coins, all fully described with full size photos, many with enlargements, in full colour, wonderful references. Plus Bordeau II, La Tour II reproducing C19th works on Celtic coins. VGC-Exc. (11 books)
$80
$120

14780
Coinage in the Celtic World, by Daphne Nash, Pub Seaby 1987, 153 pgs & 24 plates. Exc starter guide. Covered with paper & contact to protect cover. GC.
$10
$20

14781
Coinage in the Iron Age. Essays in honour of Simone Sheers by J van Heesch & I Heeren, Pub by Spink 2009, 439 pgs. Approx 220 x 290mm. In English, German, French. Superb work with in depth coverage by 28 scholars. Simone Scheers is without doubt the most influential numismatist of C20th. She has devoted her whole career to Iron Age numismatists of Europe. As new. List price Amazon US$195.
$75
$100

14782
Coinage in Iron Age Armorica, Phillip de Jersey Studies in Celtic Coinage No. 2, Oxford University Committee for Archaeology, Monograph 39, 1994, 266 pgs maps & illustration throughout. As      new.
$30
$40

14783
Die Munzpragung de Ostkelten und Ihrer Nachbarn (The Coinage of the Eastern Celts & their Neighbours) by Karl Pink. German text. Printed by K & B Germany 1974, 136 pgs, 30 plates map, approx 220 x 295mm. Cple tiny tone spots o/w VGC.
$60
$90

14784
Kelten im Osten Gold & Silver Celtic Coins in Middle & Eastern Europe. Sammlung Lanz, Munich 2003. 195 pgs. Catalogue of the Munich State Coin Collection. Describes & photographs 1047 coins. Paper & contact covering for cover protection (cover can be seen beneath). VGC.
$50
$75

14785
Keltische Munzen (Celtic Money) Vol I & II by Karel Castelin pub Zurich, N D, 1985 172 & 235 pgs. Approx 210 x 290mm. A catalogue of the collection of the Land Museum Zurich Switzerland. Describes & illustrates over 1400 coins. Vol I, catalogue, Vol II commentary.      VGC.
$140
$200

14786
La Gaule Belgique, Numismatique Celtique by Simone Scheers, 2nd ed, Pub 1983, 986 pgs, 28 plates illustrating 800 coins. The definitive work, text in French but still quite understandable. VGC.
$100
$130

14787
Les Monnaies Gauloises de Bois L'Abbe (Eu Scine-Martime) by Louis Pol Delestree, 351 pgs, 5 plates, Paris, 1984 paperback. Contribution to the study of Gallic monetary system in Western Belgium of Celtic Numismatics. As new.
$50
$75

14788
Les Monnaies Gauloises de la collection a Danicourt a' Peronne (Somme, France) by Simone Scheers. Wetteren 1975, 121 pgs, 24 photo plates, 155 x 240mm. Detailed description of the 407 coins listed. Brown paper & contact protective cover. VGC.
$25
$50

14789
Les Monnaies Gauloises D'Argent de la Vallee du Rhone etudes de numismatic Celtique, Antonin Deroc Paris 1983, 115 pgs inc 6 maps, 14 photo plates. 195 x 240mm. Few minor tones, paper & contact protective cover. GC.
$25
$40

14790
Munzen der Kelten, (Celtic Coinage)  Kunsthistorisches Museum Vienna, by Gunther Dembski, pub 1998. 123 pgs & 105 plates plus indexes, total 250 pgs, 220 x 290mm. Describes & illustrates 1589 coins & 27 forgeries stretching from Britain in the West to Bulgaria in the East. VGC with D/J. Important reference.
$120
$160

14791
Nouvel Atlas des Monnaie Gauloises. 4 volumes by L Pol Delestree & M Tache, Pub 2002-2008 Edition Commios. Vol I de la Seine au Rhin, 136 pgs & 29 plates. Vol II de la Seine a la Loire Moyenne, 149 pgs, 26 plates. Vol III La Celtique due Jura et des lpes a la façade atlantique 176 pgs, 36 plates. Vol IV Supplement aux tomes I-II-III, 91 pgs, 15 plates. All plates in full colour, each book approx 220 x 290mm. Extensive cross referencing. Now a major standard reference. All exc condition.   (4)
$275
$375

14792
Ostkeitischer Typenatlas (East Celtic Type atlas), Robert Gobl, Pub K & B, Wurzburg 1973, 43 pgs, 52 plates, approx 210 x 290mm. Details & illustrates an estimated 700 coins. Invaluable reference. VGC.
$50
$75

14793
Potinmunzen de Kelten by A Glaumann, Bern 2000, 35 pgs, A4 size, covering coins issued in Britain & Gaul (France), inc 204 coins described & illustrated with line drawings. Produced as a bound photocopied book. As new.
$20
$30

14794
Rouelles Celtes, Objets Mysterieux by Pascal Lasnier Siron, 1995, 47 pgs. 210 x 300mm. Details & illustrated 258 roulelles inc place of find. Limited edition, only 250 printed.
$40
$70

14795
The Coinage of the Ancient Celts, D F Allen Edinburgh 1980, 265 pgs inc 41 plates. Covers coinage from Britain to the Black Sea with history & details of the 581 coins photoed. Brown paper & contact cover to protect. VGC.
$30
$50

14796
Trite Elementary de Numismatique Ancient, Greek & Roman, by Gerard Jacob K, 1st edition published Paris 1825, original leather cover (splits along spine edges), marbled boards, ex Libris overall GC. Approx 350 pgs + plates & tables. Foxing throughout. French text. Interesting historical numismatic reference.
$60
$100

14797
Trite des Monnaies Gauloises by Adrien Blanchet, Pub 1905, 1983 Forni reprint. French text, 650 pgs, 3 plates, map with 100s of illustration throughout text. VGC.
$50
$75

14798
Typologie und Chronologie der Keltischen Munzpragung in Noricum by Robert Gobl, pub Vienna 1973, 154 pgs & 50 photo plates of approx 1000 coins. German text, 2 sl stains to cover o/w VGC.
$50
$75

ROMAN  COINS
14799
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol II, the accession of Nerva to the overthrow of the Severan Dynasty AD 96-235. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2002, 696 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 5300 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. New.
$90
$120

14800
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol III, the accession of Maximinus I to the death of Carinus, AD 235-285. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2005, 536 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4432 coins with illustration throughout. Essential reference. Slight wear to the dust jacket, contents new.
$85
$110

14801
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol III, the accession of Maximinus I to the death of Carinus, AD 235-285. By David Sear, Pub Spink 2005, 536 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4432 coins with illustration throughout. Essential reference. Scuffing to the dust jacket, contents as new.
$85
$110

14802
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol IV, the tetrarchies and the rise of the house of Constantine. The collapse of Paganism and the triumph of Christianity, Diocletian to Constantine I, AD 284-337. By David Sear, Pub by Spink 2011, 552 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4405 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. Slight scuffing to the dust jacket, contents new.
$90
$120

14803
Roman Coins & Their Values - Vol IV, the tetrarchies and the rise of the house of Constantine. The collapse of Paganism and the triumph of Christianity, Diocletian to Constantine I, AD 284-337. By David Sear, Pub by Spink 2011, 552 pgs. Describes & values (3 grades) 4405 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. Slight scuffing to the dust jacket, contents new.
$90
$120

14804
Greek Imperial Coins & Their Values. The local Coinages of the Roman Empire. By D R Sear. 2001 reprint of the 1982 edition. Lists over 6,000 coins with valuations & 1,750 illustrations. 636 pgs. Current edition. Slight wear to the dust jacket o/w New.
$75
$100

14805
Greek Imperial Coins & Their Values. The local Coinages of the Roman Empire. By D R Sear. 2010 reprint of the 1982 edition. Lists over 6,000 coins with valuations & 1,750 illustrations. 636 pgs. Current edition. New
$100
$150

14806
Greek Imperial Countermarks, Studies in the Provincial Coinage of the Roman Empire by C J Howgego, London 1985 RNS Special publication No.17, 317 pgs, 37 plates, 36 pgs maps. Standard reference for the Greek Imperial specialist. D/J worn o/w VGC.
$100
$130

14807
Alexandrian Coinage by K Emmett, Pub Clio's Cabinet, Wisconsin, 2001, 332 pgs inc 13 plates & maps, illustrated throughout. 220 x 285mm. Standard reference & very easy to use. Exc condition.
$70
$90

14808
Ancient Coin Collecting IV - Roman Provincial Coins by Wayne Sayles, 1998, 208 pgs, illustrated throughout. A revealing look at the empire of rich & diverse cultures found in the coinage of the provincial mints. New. Still shrink wrapped.
$35
$50

14809
Ancient Coin Reference Reviews, 1st ed by Dennis Kroh, pub Empire Coins, Florida 1993, 106 pgs. Insightful reviews of most of the references now utilized for ancient Roman, Greek & Byzantine coins (about 700 reviews) with ratings according to their usefulness, clarity, illustrations & availability (with prices current at time of print). The only book of its kind.
$40
$60

14810
Catalogue des Monnaies D'or Antiques. Collection of the Museum of History & Art Luxembourg, pub St Paul, Luxembourg 1968, 70 pgs, 6 plates. Describes & lists 45 Celtic & 53 Roman coins. White card cover bit grubby o/w GC.
$25
$40

14811
Catalogue of Coins of the Roman Empire in the Ashmolean Museum Part I, Augustus, by Sutherland & Crag 1975 36 pgs, 36 plates, 10 Indexes. Approx 290 x 390mm. Details & photographs 1507 diff coins. A must have. H/C, slight usage wear to cover o/w GC. Advertised retail US$150+.
$90
$120

14812
Coinage & History of the Roman Empire Vol 1 & 2 covering more than 550 years. The Imperatorial Age: C82 BC - 27 BC, The Roman Empire 27 BC-AD 480 by David L Vagi Pub Sidney, Ohio 1999, 638 & 656 pgs, 150 x 235mm. Vol 1 - History, Vol II Coinage - list describes 3845 coins over 1000 photographs with valuations & 3 grades. Vol 2 light usage, GC, contents VGC. Vol 1 Exc condition. Information reference. (2 volumes)
$170
$240

14813
Coinage of the Roman Republic by Sydenham 1952, Durst NY reprint 1976. Lists & details 1369 coins, most of which are photoed. A monumental work still used as valuable reference. VGC.
$60
$80

14814
Collection de Monnaies etc Medallions Romains formee en amjeure partie par le Prince W. Munzhandlang Basel Auction No.3, 5 March 1935, 52 photo plates. Condition mixed, several plates repaired minor stains & some foxing, front page repaired corner. Brown paper & contact protective cover. Important catalogue.
$30
$50

14815
Corpvs & Anexo Nvmmvm Hispaniae Ante Avgvsti Aetatem, Leandre Villaronga, 2nd ed Spanish text, pub Madrid 2002, 2 volumes, soft covers, approx 210 x 290mm, 501 pgs & 5 maps & Vol II 106 pgs. Describes & illustrates some 2500-3000 coins with rarity ratings & valuations. Easy to follow & use. VGC. (2)
$150
$200

14816
Description Historique Des Monnaies Frappees Sous L'Empire Roman by Henry Cohen 1880-92 8 volumes (complete) Forni edition (1974). Still a standard ref VGC. Advertised retail US$800 =      A$1200.
$350
$500

14817
Description General des Monnaies Antiques de Espagne by Alois Hess, 1975. Forni reprint of Monumental 1870 work, 545 pgs, 68 plates. French texts. Approx 220 x 300mm. Details & illustrates 1000-1300 coins. VGC. Advertised retail €150.
$100
$150

14818
Description des Monnaies de la Republique Romaine Vol I & II by E Babelon 1885-6 Forni Bologna 1963 reprint, 1235 pgs. Description of coins of the Republic commonly called consular coins. 2 volumes. European retail €120. Beautiful binding in Moroccan leather,  marbled paper, ribs, titles & gold decoration on the back. Minimal traces of use on backs o/w VGC.
$100
$150

14819
Description Historique des Monnaies Frappees Sous L'Empire Romain by H Cohen. 1983 reprint of the original 1880-92 work in 8 volumes. Most volumes 500+ pages. A classic set & still used as a reference.
$300
$450

14820
Dictionnaire Latin-Francais applique aux inscriptions monetaires romaines. Michel Galleazzi pub 1994, 121 pgs, 215 x 300mm. Brown paper & contact covering to protect cover. GC.
$20
$30

14821
Dictionary of Ancient Roman Coins by J Melville-Jones, Pub Seaby 1990, 329 pgs. No D/J o/w Exc condition. This dictionary lists deities, denominations, subjects & topics that need explanation & elucidation. Invaluable reference.
$60
$80

14822
Highly Important Ancient Coins, The Property of a Lady, 2 parts, auction by Christies London Oct 1984, Oct 1985, 306 & 436 lot respectively. The quality of both the Greek & Roman Coins is breathtaking. Brown paper & contact protective covers. VGC. (2)
$30
$60

14823
Histoire & Numismatique en Haute Normandie by Nancy Gauthie, Caen, 1980, 133 pgs, 155 x 240mm. Principally covers Roman coins & the coins of the Merovingians. Brown paper & contact cover, minor tones mostly on fly leaves o/w GC.
$20
$30

14824
Historical Reference to the Coins of the Roman Empire from Augustus to Gallienus by E A Sydenham, pub 1917 reprinted Spink 1968, 155 pgs.
$25
$40

14825
La Moneda Hispanica en la Edad Antigua, by Octavio Gil Farres, Madrid 1966, 584 pgs, 190 x 245mm. Extensive coverage, 739 illustrations throughout, 16 maps. Lists 1994 coins with valuations of coins issued in Spain up to the reign of Caligula Spanish text, all chapters summaries in English.
$50
$75

14826
Le Monnayage de A'atelier de Lyon, Diocletian et ses Coregents avant la reforme monetaire (285-294) by Pierre Bastien, Wetheren, 1972, 254 pgs, 48 photo plates. Details & illustrates over 1500 coins produced at the Lyon Mint & the monetary reform of Diocletian. Cple small marks on cloth cover, 2 cnrs dented o/w VGC.
$120
$160

14827
Le Buste Monetaire Des Empereurs Romains by Pierre Bastien Vol 1, 2 & 3. 1992, 1993 & 1994. Total of 813 pgs & 266 plates. Renowned world wide for the 266 uniface plates of Emperors, members of their families & their coins. French text.
$550
$800

14828
Les Symbolisme de L'as de Nimes au Crocodile, Roman Archaeological history Vol 2, by Alain Vegrac, Monique Mergoil, Montagnac 1998, 73 pgs, extensively illustrated throughout. New.
$35
$50

14829
Monnaises de L'empire Romain de Moyen age Monnaies Antique Grecques, Public Auction Brussels, Charles Dupriez, 24 Oct 1934. 60 pgs, 840 lots, 14 photo plates. Brown paper & contact protective cover. GC.
$20
$30

14830
Portratkopfe auf Romischen Munzen der Republik und der Kaiserzeit. Dr F. Imhoof Blumer, pub Leipzig 1892, 16 pgs, 4 photo plates, 235 x 310mm. Coins with portraits of 122 diff emperors & others appearing on Roman coins. A bit aged, brown paper & contact protective cover.
$40
$60

14831
Principal Coins of the Romans, Vol I, the Republic C290-31 BC by RAG Carson, pub by British Museum, 88 pgs. Details & illustrates over 300 coins. VGC.
$30
$40

14832
Roman Imperial Coinage Vol I. Augustus to Vitellius, by Mattingly & Sydenham 1923 reprinted by Spink 1948, 276 pgs, 16 plates. Sl wear to card cover o/w GC.
$50
$70

14833
Roman & Greek. Range of 18 books & monographs principally on Roman coins & history & a couple on Greek inc L'Empire Roman by Bourgey, Eventi E Personaggi Sul Denario Della Repubblica Romana by Ernesto Bernareggi, Atlas of the Ancient Coins struck by the Emperors of the Gallis Empire Pestmus to Tetricus II (AS 259-273), Monnaises Sous L'empire Romain Dictionaire Special (Supplement) by Cohen, Chronique des Empereurs Romains by Scarre, Coins of Augustus Sydenham, Coinage of Roman Britain by Askew, Pub Seaby, Roman Coinage in Britain, Casey, Coins of Roman Britain, Burnett etc in French & English. All GC-VGC. (18)
$75
$100

14834
Roman Provincial Coinage Volume I, Parts I & II. From the Death of Caesar to the death of Vitellius (44 BC-AD 69), 1998 reprint with corrections, by Burnett, Amandry & Ripolles, pub by British Museum & Biblioteque Nationale Paris. Vol  I, 724 pgs & 7 maps (description & text); Vol II, 195 pgs of plates, approx 210 x 290mm, covers Spain to Asia detailing & illustrating some 5000 coins. Invaluable reference. As new in original slipcase. Plus supplement 1998 60 pgs, 11 plates H/C.
$275
$350

14835
Roman Provincial Coinage Vol II, Parts I & II from Vespasian to Domitian (AD69-AD96) by Burnett, Amandry, Carradice, 1999 published by British Museum & Biblioteque Nationale, Paris. Vol I & II 385 pgs & 120 plates. Approx 210 x 290mm. Details & illustrated 2807 coins. Invaluable reference. As new in original slipcase.
$180
$275

14836
Roman Silver Coins Vol I, Republic to Augustus Catalogue by H Seaby, pub Seaby 2004 reprint of revised edition, 166 pgs, 145 x 220mm. One of the standard references with prices but these can only be used as a reference to rarity. Cple small marks on fly pages o/w         VGC.
$40
$50

14837
Roman Silver Coins Vol V, Carausius to Romulus Augustus Catalogue by C E King, Pub Seaby 1987, 214 pgs, 145 x 220mm. One of the standard references, arranged by Cohen with prices, somewhat out of date but still useful as a guide to rarity. VGC.
$40
$50

14838
Roman Silver Coins: Vol I - IV. Vol I Republic-Augustus, 166 pgs; Vol II Tiberius-Commodus, 216 pgs; Vol III Pertinax-Balbinus & Pupienus, 161 pgs; Vol IV Gordian III to Postumus 135 pgs. Standard reference with identification following Cohen, 1960s-70s edition, Pub Seaby. GC, top edges, D/J light dust/dirt stains, minor foxing to end papers. (4 vols)
$50
$70

14839
Roman Silver Coins: Vol I - IV . Vol I Republic-Augustus, 166 pgs; Vol II Tiberius-Commodus, 216 pgs; Vol III Pertinax-Balbinus & Pupienus, 161 pgs; Vol IV Gordian III to Postumus 135 pgs. Standard reference with identification following Cohen, 1960s-70s edition, Pub Seaby. GC with D/J. (4)
$60
$80

14840
Tresors Monetaires Vol I Coins of Phillip I (1979). Pub by Bibliotheque Nationale. 110pgs, 26 pl. Soft cover, cnr bend o/w VGC. Scarce.
$75
$100

14841
Tresors Monetaires Vol II (1980). Pub by Bibliotheque Nationale Paris. Lists in this issue the Clamerey treasure, the Antoninianus find from Morgat-en-Crozen & the Saint-Colombier-en-Sarzeau treasure. A4 size, 119pg, 33 pl. Soft cover VGC. Scarce.
$75
$100

14842
Tresors Monetaires Vol III (1981). Pub by Bibliotheque Nationale Paris. Treasury of Republican coins, Noyer, Caligula imitation found Bordeaux. Find of Arnouville-les-Gonesse (68-238). Treasury of Viuz-Faverges. Treasure coins of the Valentinian period in a tomb at Vron (Somme). English coins of the C12th. A4 size, 115g, 27 pl. Minor spine wear o/w VGC.
$75
$100

14843
Tresors Monetaires Vol IV (1982). Pub by Bibliotheque Nationale Paris. Monetary molds of the Incarnate Ward (Lyons), coins collected at the Plassac site (Gironde), Treasury of Plounevez-Moedec (Royal & Feudal C14th), Tresor de Caucalieres double tournaments of the C17th, 105pgs, 15 pl. A4 soft cover, GC. Minor spine wear& minor back cover scuffs, soiling, 104pg, 15pl.
$50
$75

14844
Tresors Monetaires Vol V (1983). Pub by Bibliotheque Nationale Paris. Treasure of Maravielle, Treasury of Nages-et-Solorgues (Gurd). Deposits of antoninianus from the Amlens (Somme) region, Treasure of A4 at the Boulogne-sur-Mer Museum circulation in Northern Gaul at the beginning of the C5th. A4, soft cover. 189pgs, 43pl. Minor soiling to cover & wear to cover cnrs & spine o/w GC. Scarce.
$80
$120

BYZANTINE  COINS
14845
Byzantine Coins & Their Values by David Sear 2nd revised edn 1987 reprinted 2003 526pgs. Describes & values (2 grades) 2645 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. Some wear to the dust jacket, contents new.
$80
$100

14846
Byzantine Coins & Their Values by David Sear 2nd revised edn 1987 reprinted 2010 526pgs. Describes & values (2 grades) 2645 coins with illustrations throughout. Essential reference. Slight wear to the dust jacket, contents new.
$100
$130

14847
Byzantine Coins & Their Values by David Sear, Pub by Seaby 1987, reprinted 2006, 526 pgs. Lists & describes 2645 coins with high percentage photographed. Also includes photos of 93 forged Byzantine coins. Still the standard catalogue even if prices are somewhat out of date! New.
$80
$100

14848
Ancient Coin Collecting V - The Romaion/Byzantine Culture by Wayne Sayles, 1998, 197 pgs. The civilsed world after the fall of the Roman through to the coins of the Eastern Roman empire. New.
$35
$50

14849
Byzantine Coins by Phillip Grierson Pub London 1982, 411 pgs plus 95 plates, approx 200 x 250mm. Covers coins from 491-1453 with 1523 coins photoed & detailed. Ex ref in as new condition with D/J.
$100
$130

14850
Byzantine Coins & Their Values by David Sear, Pub by Seaby 1987, 526 pgs. Lists & describes 2645 coins with high percentage photographed. Also includes photos of 93 forged Byzantine coins. Still the standard catalogue even if prices are somewhat out of date! VGC.
$80
$100

14851
Byzantine Coins by P D Whiting. Pub Switzerland 1973, 310 pgs, profusely illustrated throughout with high quality photos. Approx 190 x 245mm. GC with D/J (original cost US$25 in 1973).
$40
$60

14852
Byzantine Monograms & Personal Names an Alphabetized Lexicon by Robert Feind 2010, 392 pgs, 145 x 210mm. Indispensable reference, in English & German. New.
$90
$120

14853
Civilisation et Monnaies Byzantines by Guy Lucain Pub 1974, 503 pgs, 215 x 275mm. French text with 100s of excellent photos throughout. Spine damaged due to poor quality material used for cover, contents tight & VGC.
$60
$80

14854
Numismatic Byzantine, An introduction to, by Dr H Longnet, Pub by Spink 1961, 158 pgs + 23 plates. French text. VGC.
$20
$30

SASANIAN  COINS
14855
An Introduction to Sasanian Coins by D Sellwood, P Whitting & R Williams 1985, 178 pgs plus 8 plates. VGC.
$50
$75

14856
Sasanidische Numismatik (Sasanian Numismatic), Pub by K & B Wurzburg 1968, 97 pgs, 16 tables, 16 plates. German text. One of standard reference works. VGC with D/J.
$75
$100

14857
Sasanian Numismatics by R Gobl, Pub by K & B 1971, Wurzburg, 97 pgs, 16 tables, 16 plates. One of the standard references. Ex Libris, no D/J. Marks on back of cover o/w GC.
$75
$100

14858
Sylloge Nummorum Sasanidarum Paris Berlin Wien Vol I. Ardashin 1 to Sharpur 1 by Michael Alram & Rika Gyselen, pub Vienna 2003, 404 pgs inc 50 plates & maps, illustration throughout. 40 pg introduction in English. Catalogue & illustrations of 100s of coins. As new      condition.
$100
$150

14859
Sylloge Nummorum Sasanidarum Paris, Berlin Wien Vol 3/1, 3/2, Shapur II-Kawad 1/2 Regierung. 2 vols published Vienna 2004, 510, 512 pgs, 153 plates plus additional line drawings in the text covering approx 1500 coins from Paris Berlin & Vienna and about 500 additional pieces from other sources, 13 pg English summary. Standard reference. Large A4 format, decorated boards. As new. (2 vols)
$200
$300

PARTHIAN COINS
14860
Sylloge Nummorum Parthicorum. Vol 7 Vologases I-Parcorus II, by F Sinisi, Pub in conjunction by British Museum, ANA & many other important institutions. 2011, 431 pgs with plates throughout. H/C, 300 x 215mm. SNP represents the first attempt to produce a full systematic reconstruction of the Parthian series. Vol 7 is the first in the series. As new.
$180
$240

14861
An Introduction to The Coinage of Parthia by David Sellwood 2nd edn 1983, 322 pgs plus 10 plates. Dust jacket worn, contents VGC. Scarce
$200
$300

OTHER  ANCIENTS
14862
Ancient Coin Collecting VI - Non-Classical Cultures by Wayne Sayles, 1999, 197 pgs. Covers the Celts, Visigoths, Vandals, Armenians, Persians, Parthians, Huns, China, India, Persis, Judaen Arabian, Islamic & more. New.
$35
$50

14863
The Coinage of Ostrogothic Italy by MA Metlich, Pub Spink 2004, green cloth hard bound. In depth coverage inc die study of the Theodahad Follis. 134 pgs, 3 large foldout tables, 17 plates. As new.
$80
$120

14864
Ancient Coins of Cities & Princes, geographically arranged & described Hispania-Gallia-Britannia (Spain, Gaul, Britain) by J Y Ackerman, 1846 original edition printed London (has been professionally & expertly rebound), 203 pgs & 24 plates with line drawings. Paper yellowing & some foxing/tone spots, collectable condition. Scarce. (Vendor cost $150)
$50
$75

14865
Numismatic Bibliography EE Clain-Stefanelli Pub by Battenberg Munich 1985, 1848 pgs, 130 x 190mm. Lists 18,311 books on numismatics by topic - Greek, Roman (inc by emperor), Middle Ages, Medals, modern (by country), etc, by another & title. Amazing work. Minor cover stains, GC.
$50
$75

AUSTRALIA

14866
The Coin Cabinet, A Cultural History of the Numismatic Collection in the Art Gallery of South Australia by Peter Lane. 2017 215pgs. Signed by the author. With 2017 supplement.
$50
$70

14867
Coin Review Magazine 1965-90s (200+). Coin & Banknote Magazine up to 2022 (100+). Appear all diff, GC. Years of reading here. 4 cartons. Heavy. (300+)
$50
$100

AUSTRALIAN SHIPWRECK  COINS
14868
Carpet of Silver The Wreck of the Zuytdorp by Phillip Playford. 2006 reprint of 1996 edn, 260pgs. New.
$50
$75

HOLEY DOLLARS & DUMPS
14869
The Holey Dollars of New South Wales, A Pictorial Record of Known Surviving Specimens by WJD Mira & WJ Noble 1988 92pgs illustrated throughout, with Corrigenda & Addenda.
$60
$80

AUSTRALASIAN  TOKENS
14870
Catalogue: A Study of Australasian Trade Tokens. An illustrated reference of the merchant token used in colonial Australia & New Zealand with valuations in grade ea issue is seen in with correction (to Andrews & Renniks) & updated rarity with ratings. By Simon Gray 2013 216 pgs, illustrated throughout. Limited edition, only 500 printed. Invaluable reference. A similar book sold for $150 plus comm. In our last coin auction. New.
$90
$120

14871
Renniks Australian & New Zealand Token Values by Michael Pitt, 2012 The Premier Guide for Australian & New Zealand Token Values.      New.
$30
$40

14872
Renniks Australian & New Zealand Token Values by Michael Pitt, 2012 The Premier Guide for Australian & New Zealand Token Values.     
         New.
$30
$40 

UNION BADGES
14873
Emblems of Unity. Badges of Australia's Trade Unions by G J Smith, 1992, 288pgs. The standard & only reference. Lists & photos 763 badges with rarity ratings. A must have for any collector. Writing inside front cover o/w GC.
$50
$75

HISTORICAL & OTHER MEDALLIONS
14874
Australian Historical Medals 1788-1988 by Les Carlisle, pub 2008, 681pgs. Definitive work illustrating & describing 1000s of diff medals & medalets. Out of print. Scarce.
$120
$180

AGRICULTURAL MEDALS
14875
Australian Agricultural Show Medals & Awards 1822 - c1910 by Hugh Armstrong & Les Carlisle, 2016 336 pgs, Over 600 medals illustrated. New.
$75
$100

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES
14876
Australian Colonial Currency & Promissory Notes, 2007, 112pgs. Australian Shinplaster & Calabash Notes, 2nd Edition, 2007, 132pgs. By Michael Vort-Ronald. New. (2)
$40
$60

14878
Australian Specimen Banknotes. Lists all known Specimen banknotes, many with sales details, 2012, 144pgs. Australia Colonial Currency & Promissory Notes 2nd edn 2012 136pgs. Both by Michael Vort-Ronald. New. (2)
$50
$75

14879
Australian Specimen Banknotes. Lists all known Specimen banknotes, many with sales details, 2012, 144pgs. Australia Colonial Currency & Promissory Notes 2nd printing 2008 136pgs. Both by Michael Vort-Ronald. New. (2)
$50
$75

14880
The Vort-Ronald Australian Banknote Collections 2011 150pgs, Australian Colonial Currency & Promissory Notes, 2nd edn 2012, 136pgs. Australian Shinplaster & Calabash Notes, 2nd Edition, 2007, 132pgs. By Michael Vort-Ronald. New. (3 volunes)
$75
$100

WORLD

COINS & MEDALS

BELGIUM
14881
Histoire Monetaire de Tournai, Marcel Hoc Published by Royal Numismatic Soc of Belgium, 1970, 220 pgs, 46 plates, approx 225 x 290mm, in French. Ex Libris, 22 x 28cm. Covers period from Merovingian's & Carolingians French, British Occupation, Spanish rule & Sieges of 1521, 1581 & 1709, plus Ateliers Monetaires de Rois de France Tournai 1294-1521 by le Commandant A. Babut, Brussels, 1914 bound photocopy, 20 pgs. Vendor paid €300 for the first book. GC. (2)
$120
$150

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
14882
British Commonwealth Military Tokens of the Revised & Expanded 2001 Edition by John Yarwood, 274 pgs, illustrated throughout. New.
$30
$50

CHINA
14883
A Catalogue of Sycee in the British Museum, Chinese Silver Currency Ingots c1750-1933 by Joe Cribb 1992, 366 pgs & 71 plates.
$150
$200

14884
Chinese Currency, The Currency of the Far East 1122BC-1911 by F Schjoth. The Schjoth collection at the Numismatic Cabinet of the University of Oslo, Norway, 132 pgs. Illustrates & lists over 166 cash coins, also similar coins from Annam & Korea, also charms & amulets. Invaluable reference. 1976 hardbound reprint. As new.
$75
$100

14885
Chinese Currency by Frederick Schjoth. A comprehensive catalogue Chou Dynasty (1122 BC- 255 BC) to Ching Dynasty 1644 AD - 1911 AD being the collection of the winter. 1965 revised reprint of original 1929 work, 88 pgs & 146 pgs of line drawings & 15 pgs of charts. In addition the catalogue has comprehensive texts on Chou Dynasty 1122 BC - 255 BC through to Ching Dynasty. Also inc Japanese & Korean cash. Also inc very scarce price supplement. Cover has minor usage soiling o/w GC.
$60
$80

CRUSADER COINS
14886
Coins of the Crusader States by Malloy, Preston & Seltman edited by A Berman. 2nd edn 2004. 531 pgs plus 10 plates. Some wear to the dust jacket, contents as new.
$200
$300

14887
Numismatique de L'Orient Latin by G Schlumberger 1878, this an A D Graz 1954 reprint, 541 pgs, 170 x 235mm, plus separate volume of plates, 21 plates & map, 210 x 300mm. Emphasis on the period of the Crusades. Both VGC. (2)
$75
$100

EUROPE
14888
Medieval European Coinage, with a catalogue of the coins in the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge. The Early Middle Ages (5th-10th Centuries) by P Grierson & M Blackburn 1986 (1991 reprint), 651 pgs, 63 plates. Fantastic H/C book, interesting & easy to read in addition to the catalogue of over 1500 coins that have been described & photoed. A must have book. VGC.
$120
$160

FRANCE
14889
Traite Historique des Monnoyes de France by M Le Blanc. Amsterdam 1692. Contemporary full mottled French calf, spine with 5 raised bands, 331 pgs with 58 finely engraved pgs of plates of coins. Has a paper cover so binding condition not visible but appears to be sound. Fly leaves & inner pages front & back age stained & pgs 75-78 loose o/w sound condition. The first comprehensive work on French metropolitan coins. An example of this book in VG condition, sold for US$264 in a Heritage auction in 2018.
$150
$200

14890
Monnaies Francais - Colonies 1670-1942, Metropole 1774-1942. By Victor Guilloteau, undated reprint, 829 pgs. Describes & values some 5600 coins with more than 300 illustrations. Inc extensive coverage of Essais. Minor spotting on surface of top edge of pages o/w VGC. Still useful reference.
$20
$40

14891
Le Denier Carolingian Specialment on Belgique by Hubert Frere. Pub by History, Art & Archaeology Catholic University of Louvain 1977, 136 pgs inc 17 pgs of maps plus 10 plates of photos, text with line drawings throughout. Brown paper & contact covered. VGC.
$30
$50

14892
France: '1789-2017 Monnaies Francaises' by Gadoury, specialized catalogue for all issues from French Revolution onwards with pricing for diff grades, as well as section on essays, plus Monaco & gold of  Napoleonic occupations in Italy etc. hb, 584pgs, almost new.
$35
$50

14893
Manuel Numismatique Francaise by Adrien Blanchet Pub Paris 1912, 1st edition. Covers Gauloise, Roman Merovian & Carolingians period, 431 pgs + 3 plates. Card cover, small repairs & several sections with loose binding.
$40
$60

14894
The Silver Coins of Medieval France (476-1610 AD) by James Roberts, Pub 1996, 587 pgs. Fantastic book, the first single volume reference to describe in detail the whole range of silver coinage struck in medieval France. The book lists some 10,000 coins of which 7300 are illustrated with line drawings of Merovingian, Carolingian, Royal French coins, early & later Feudal, Chatel Type Coins, Alsace, Duchy of Lorraine & Savoy coins. A monumental work that any collector of these coins should own. Cple small tone spots on fly leaf o/w exc condition with D/J.
$130
$180

14895
Les Monnaies Carolingiennes C8th-9th, Catalogue of coins in Bibliotheque Nationale Paris, 1969 reprint of original 1892 work by M Prou, 89 pgs introduction, 180 pgs catalogue, 23 plates. Details & photos 1083 coins. VGC.
$100
$130

14896
Coin Catalogue. Le Franc Les Monnaie, 1789-2012, Editions les Chevau-Legers. Hard cover, 588 pgs, specialised listing with excellent illustrations with valuations in up to 5 grades. Prices in Euros. VGC.
$20
$30

14897
Conference sur les Monnaies Merovingiennes, 1870, 1873 & Monnaies de L'ecole Palantine 1885. Total 81 pgs with illustrations & plates. Originally bound with others. Small repair to reverse card cover o/w GC for age.
$20
$30

14898
Histoire Numismatique de Protestantisme - Collection Stocker Important auction held by Emile Bourgey 955 lots with 41 photo plates. Catalogue has brown paper & contact protective cover. VGC.
$30
$40

14899
L'Amour et la mariage dan la Numismatique, by Jules Florange, Paris 1926, 76 pgs. Lists 560 with line drawing illustrations of some earlier coins. VGC. Scarce.
$50
$75

14900
Les Monnaies dan les collections publiques francaises by V Lecomte-Collin & B Collin, published Paris 1990 167 pgs, 230 x 290mm. Excellent production inc many coins enlarged in full colour. Importantly inc details of several 100 museums and collections in France. Exc condition.
$30
$50

14901
Monnaies Feodales Francaises (Feudal French Coinage) by Emile Caron, Pub Paris 1882, Comptoir General Financier reprint, 413 pgs, 46 plates. Sl cnr crease to reverse card cover o/w VGC. Original cost €50.
$40
$60

14902
Monnaies Francaises (Provinciales) - French Provincial Coinage by E Boudeau. 10th edition (ND), 1970 reprint by T.G. Ruiromer. Covers Duchy of France, Normandy, Brittany, Anjou, Maine, Touraine, Orleans, Berry etc. Lists & values 2448 coins with a large number of line drawing illustrations. VGC.
$40
$60

14903
Recherches sur Les Monnaies de ducs Hereditaires de Lorraine (1048-1737) by Ede Saulcy, 1841 reprinted. A G Vander Dussen 247 pgs, 36 plates, 175 x 255mm. Exc condition.
$50
$75

GERMANY
14904
Commentationes De Nummis Saeculorum IX-XI. In Suecia Repertis. Nova Series 7. Otto-Adelheid-Pfennige by G Hatz, V Hatz, U Zwicker, N & Z Gale. 1991. 146 pages. GC.
$40
$80

GREAT BRITAIN
14905
Anglo-Saxon. English Coins in the British Museum Vol I & II by C Keary & H Grueber 1970 reprint of original 1887 work. 278 pgs & 30 plates, 584 pgs & 32 plates. Covers coinage from the Kings of Mercia to Harold II. Very useful for finding out moneyer's names etc. Still a standard references. VGC with original D/J. (2 vols)
$90
$120

14906
Medieval English Groats by Iran Buck, Pub Witham Essex 2000, full colour, covering Edward I - Elizabeth I. Exc coverage & history with 100s of illustrations, many with enlargements to aid identification. New.
$40
$60

14907
Standard Catalogue of British Coins. Coins of England & The United Kingdom pre-decimal issues 55th edn 2020 by Spink London. Lists & values 4159 coins plus sets, colour illustrations throughout. Used, some wear to bottom edges of cover o/w GC.
$40
$50

14908
Great Britain: Catalogue of English Coins in the British Museum, The Cross-and-Crosslets Tealby Type of Henry II by DF Allen 1951, 214pgs, 25 plates. Listed on Amazon £129. Foxing on inside covers & fly leaves, content clean & not effected. VGC.
$50
$75

14909
British Coin Weights. A Corpus of the Coin Weights made for use in England, Scotland & Ireland by P & B R Withers 1993. 366 pages with separate price guide. No 166 of 500 copies. Each type & variety illustrated. The Standard reference. New.
$150
$250

14910
British Commemorative Medals & Their Values by C Eimer. 2010, 326 pgs & 249 coloured plates. New. The only priced British medal catalogue.
$150
$200

14911
Commentationes De Nummis Saeculorum IX-XI. The Sigtuna Coinage c995-1005AD by Brita Malmer 1989. Extensive & detailed coverage of the Scandinavian imitations of Anglo-Saxon coins minted at the Sigtuna Mint. 120 pages plus 35 plates each with an additional page with full hand drawn details/portrait & legend. Published by Spink & Son. A must for any serious collector. New.
$40
$60

14912
Commentationes De Nummis Saeculorum IX-XI. The Sigtuna Coinage c995-1005AD by Brita Malmer 1989. Extensive & detailed coverage of the Scandinavian imitations of Anglo-Saxon coins minted at the Sigtuna Mint. 120 pages plus 35 plates each with an additional page with full hand drawn details/portrait & legend. Published by Spink & Son. A must for any serious collector. Slight water damage to back cover.
$30
$50

14913
Token & Tallies Through the Ages by Edward Fletcher. 2003 98 pgs with price guide. Overview of ancient, early English, medieval jettons & tokens, C17th & C18th tokens, communion tokens, C19th & unofficial Farthings, pub checks & market traders tallies & more. New.
$40
$50

14914
Sterling Imitations of Edwardian Types by N J Mayhew 1983, 271 pgs plus 45 plates. Royal Numismatic Society special publication no 14. The sterling of England was a coin that was trusted in France and the Low Countries for its weight and unaltering fineness. It therefore became widely imitated and copied. Whilst some imitations name the issuer and the mint, others are less informative and others amount to nothing less than outright fraud.  Some in both classes can be die linked to each other.  Some wear to the dust jacket, contents as new.
$60
$80

14915
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Vol 47. The Herbert Schneider Collection Volume I. English Gold Coins 1257-1603 by Peter Woodhead. Published by Spink & Son 1996, 463pgs.
$100
$150

14916
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 3. The Coins of the Coritani by D Allen 1963. 44 pages & 8 plates with text. Ex Libris Shiel & B S Perry. VGC.
$60
$100

14917
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 5. Grosvenor Museum, Chester Part 1 The Willoughby Gardner Collection of Coins with the Chester Mint-Signature by E Pirie. 1964. 63 pgs inc 16 plates. GC.
$40
$75

14918
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 6. National Museum of Antiquities of Scotland Edinburgh. Part 1. Anglo-Saxon Coins with associated foreign coins by R Stevenson. 1966. 64 pgs & 29 plates. Ex Libris Shiel & B S Perry. VGC.
$50
$80

14919
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 7. Part 2 Royal Collection of Coins & Medals National Museum Copenhagen. Anglo-Saxon Coins. Aethelred II by G Galster 1966. 162 pages & 71 plates. Lists 1699 coins. VGC.
$50
$80

14920
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 9. Ashmolean Museum Oxford. Anglo-Saxon Pennies by J Thompson. 1967. 92 pages. 52 plates. VGC.
$60
$100

14921
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 10. Ulster Museum Belfast Part 1 Anglo-Irish Coins: John-Edward III by M Dolley & W Seaby 1968. 57 pages & 16 plates with text. Ex Libris Shiel & B S Perry. GC.
$60
$100

14922
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 11. University Collection Reading. Anglo-Saxon & Norman Coins. Royal Coin Cabinet Stockholm Anglo-Norman Pennies by Blunt & Dolley. 1969. 87 pages & 12 plates. VGC.
$60
$100

14923
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 17. Ancient British Anglo-Saxon & Norman Coins in Midlands Museums by A Gunstone. 1971.94 pages plus 30 plates. 838 coins described & illustrated. GC.
$40
$60

14924
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 21. Coins in Yorkshire Collections by E Pirie. 1975. 139 pages plus 56 plates. Ex Libris Shiel & B S Perry. GC.
$60
$100

14925
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 23. Ashmolean Museum Oxford Part 3 Coins of Henry VII by D M Metcalf 1976. The largest specialist collection of coins of Henry VII in existence, 971 coins are described & illustrated. 100 pgs & 53 plates. VGC.
$50
$90

14926
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 23. Ashmolean Museum Oxford Part 3 Coins of Henry VII by D M Metcalf 1976. The largest specialist collection of coins of Henry VII in existence, 971 coins are described & illustrated. 100 pgs & 53 plates. VGC.
$50
$80

14927
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 24. Ancient British Anglo-Saxon & Norman Coins in West Country Museums by A Gunstone. 78 pages plus 35 plates. Ex Libris B S Perry. As New.
$40
$75

14928
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 26. Museums in East Anglia. The Morley St Peter Hoard. Anglo-Saxon-Angevin coins & later Norwich coins. 1980. 189 pages inc 52 plates. As New.
$70
$120

14929
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 27. Lincolnshire Collections 1. The Hill Collection: Lincolnshire coins. 2. Other English, Irish & Continental coins to 1272 by A Gunstone. 1981. 120 pages plus 58 plates. Ex Libris Shiel & B S Perry. VGC.
$80
$120

14930
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 28. Cumulative Index of Volumes 1-20 by V Smart. 1981. 118 pgs of index. 158 pages. Ex Libris Shiel & B S Perry. VGC.
$50
$80

14931
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 29. Merseyside County Museums. Ancient British Issues & later coins from English, Irish & Scottish mints to 1279 & associated Foreign coins by M Warhurst. 1982. 132 pages inc 39 plates. Ex Libris B S Perry. As New.
$50
$90

14932
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 36. State Museum Berlin Coin Cabinet. Anglo-Saxon, Anglo-Norman & Hiberno Norse coins by B Kluge. 1987. 182 pages 41 plates. Ex Libris B S Perry. As New.
$80
$150

14933
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Volume 38. The Norweb Collection. Tokens of the British Isles 1575-1750. Part 2 Dorset, Durham, Essex & Gloucestershire by R Thompson. 1988. 171 pgs & 41 plates. VGC.
$40
$75

14934
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles Vol 47. The Herbert Schneider Collection Volume I. English Gold Coins 1257-1603 by Peter Woodhead. Published by Spink & Son 1996, 463pgs.
$100
$150

14935
Great Britain: The Galata Guide to the Pennies of Edward I & II and the coins of the mint of Berwick-upon-Tweed, by Paul & Bente Withers, 2006, 64 pgs illustrated throughout. All mints are covered & Edward I, II & III from the mint of Berwick-upon-Tweed 1d, ½d & ¼d. New.
$40
$60

14936
Great Britain: The Galata Guide to the Pennies of Edward I & II and the coins of the mint of Berwick-upon-Tweed, by Paul & Bente Withers, 2006, 64 pgs illustrated throughout. All mints are covered & Edward I, II & III from the mint of Berwick-upon-Tweed 1d, ½d & ¼d. New.
$40
$60

14937
The Token Collector's Companion by John Whitmore. Introduction & survey of British Tokens, token tracer 1700-1860, tokens Addenda & corrections & some auction realsations. Unofficial Farthings Addenda & corrections, Inn tokens, index to Hawkins Directory with rarity ratings & price quide. 2006, 390pgs, 10 plates. Large size. Invaluable reference needed by any half serious collector of this fascinating series. New.
$220
$300

14938
The Coinage of Ancient Britain by Commander R P Mack, Pub Spink 1953, 151 pgs, 29 plates. Inc history & coins of the Brigantes, Iceni, Durotriges, Eppillus, Trinovantes, Catuvellauni, Atrebates & Regni etc. Tone spots on fly leaves & edges o/w GC.
$20
$30

14939
The Coinage of the Atrebates & Regni, Studies in Celtic Coinage No.4, Oxford University School of Archaeology, Monograph 50 by Simon Bean, 2000, 318 pgs & plates with illustrations & maps throughout. As new.
$40
$60

14940
Coinage in Iron Age Armorica by Phillip de Jersey 1994, 266 pgs, 170 x 240mm. Studies in Celtic Coinage, Number 2. Oxford University Committee for Archaeology, Monograph 39. Maps & illustrations throughout. New.
$60
$80

14941
Armorica and Britain Cross-Channel relationships in the late first millennium BC by Barry Cunliffe & Philip de Jersey 1997. 117 pgs, 170 x 240mm. Studies in Celtic Coinage, Number 3 Oxford University Committee for Archaeology, Monograph 45. Maps & illustrations throughout. Exc condition.
$50
$75

14942
The Coinage of the Atrebates and Regni by Simon C Bean 2000, 318 pgs, 170 x 240mm, inc 15 plates. Studies in Celtic Coinage, Number 4. Oxford University School of Archaeology, Monograph 50. Maps & illustration throughout. New.
$60
$80

14943
The Belgic Dynasties of Britain & their Coins, by Derek Allen, printed by John Johnson for the Society of Antiquaries of London 1944, 46 pgs & 4 plates, 240 x 290mm. Cover a bit aged o/w GC.
$40
$60

14944
Gaulish & Early British Gold Coinage, by John Sills, Pub Spink 2003, large A4 size, 555 pgs, 17 plates & 40 maps, 210 x 300mm, 541 photos, many previously unpublished, over 200 reconstructed die prs, revealing their distribution, 39 maps inc fold out map of Gaul showing tribes & tribal areas at the time of Caesar. Vendor cost $295. VGC.
$100
$150

14945
Celtic Inscriptions on Gaulish & British Coins intended to supply material for the early history of Great Britain with glossary of archaic words & an atlas of coins by Beale Poste. Pub London 1861, 172 pgs, 10 plates. Some cotton binding threads have deteriorating (some loose pgs. Has been covered to protect original cover). Well worth rebinding.
$40
$60

14946
Celtic Coinage in Britain, Phillip de Jersey, pub Shik Publications 1996, 56 pgs, 150 x 210mm. Beginners Guide covering 87 coins with information on the tribes than issued them. As new.
$10
$20

14947
Celtic Coins Found in Britain 1982-87 by Colin Hasgrove, Institute of Archaeology, 75 pgs. Sl foxing to cover & edges o/w VGC.
$20
$30

14948
Celtic: Potinmunzen der Kelten by A Glaumann, Bern 2000, 35 pgs, A4 size, covering coins issued in Britain & Gaul (France), inc 204 coins described & illustrated with line drawings. Produced as a bound photocopied book. As new.
$20
$30

14949
Great Britain: British Coin Weights. A Corpus of the Coin Weights made for use in England, Scotland & Ireland by P & B R Withers 1993. 366 pages with separate price guide. Each type & variety illustrated. The Standard reference. Exc condition.
$130
$180

HUNGARY
14950
Hungary: Munzkatalog Ungarn from AD1000 to 1975 by Lajos Huszar, pub Munich 1979, 353 pgs. Describes & illustrates 2400+ coins with photos of most inc patterns & proofs, inc rarity ratings. German text but easy to understand. Still the standard reference & invaluable for pre 1600 coins that are not in KM. GC.
$50
$75

INDIA
14951
Indian Tokens: Popular Religious & Secular Art from the ancient period to the present day by M Mitchiner 1998. 240 pages, 1084 mainly silver pieces catalogued and illustrated with valuations. Inc Temple tokens, imitation Venetian ducats, Independence tokens, festival tokens, canteen tokens and many more. NEW.
$100
$130

14952
Medals of British India with Rarity & Valuations Vol 1 Commemorative & Historical Medals from 1750 to 1947 by Robert Puddester 2002 544pgs illustrated throughout.
$80
$100

14953
Catalogue: The Uniform Coinage of India 1835 to 1947. A catalogue & Price List by Paul Stevens & Randy Weir. 360pgs, 2012. New retail £75. Invaluable reference with many variations not listed in other catalogues.
$75
$100

INDONESIA
14954
Magic Coins of Java, Bali & the Malay Peninsula by J Cribb. 1999. 288 pages plus 80 plates. Covers these coin shaped charms from the late 1300s to the 1900s listing 333 types based on 1050 examples. New.
$75
$100

ISLAMIC
14955
Islamic: Oriental Coins & their values, The World of Islam by Michael Mitchener, pub Hawkens London 1977, 503 pgs, profusely illustrated throughout, 210 x 300mm. The best book on Islamic coins from the creation of the Islamic Caliphate with extensive background notes & explanations text in both English & Arabic. Chapters covers Arab-Byzantine, Arab-Sasanian, Hephthalites, Abbasid, Medieval Spain & North Africa, Post Abbasid, Dynasties of West Central & Eastern Provinces. The Ayyubid-Seljuq period, The Mamluke-Ottoman period, South Arabia & East Africa, The Mongol period in the East, Post Timanid Dynasties, Iran & Afghanistan under the Safavids & their successors, Larins, East & West during the Islamic period, The Sultan of Delhi, The Mogul Empire & its successors, Islands of India in Malaya & Indonesia. Mammoth work & without doubt the best book ever produced on these coins. VG used condition with sl rubbing to the spine.
$325
$450

14956
Islamic: Akches Vol 3. Suleyman I Kanui 926-974AH (1520-66AD) by Slobodan Sreckovic. 2003. 241 pages with line drawings and photographs throughout. The third volume in the author 's sequential treatment of the complicated series of Ottoman akches. This volume is devoted to the lengthy reign of Sulayman the Magnificent and is as impressive as the earlier two volumesThe definitive work on the silver akches covering all the different types, varieties and mints. Signed by the author. New.
$80
$120

14957
Islamic: Sylloge of Islamic Coins in the Ashnolean Vol 10 Arabia & East Africa by Stephen Album 1999, 56 pgs & 34 plates. Arranged by mint chronologically within each mint. More than 550 coins of Arabia inc many important coins & many not previously published. New.
$100
$130

ITALY
14958
Italy: Le Zecche Italiane fino all'Unita. The Italian mints until unification by Lucia Travaini, Rome 2011 2 volumes boxed, 1660 pgs plus plates & maps. Text is in Italian. Documentation related to all Italian mints active from the C5th AD to the Unification of Italy in 1861, the first time all this material is collected in one work offering a comparative & historical view of the activity of such mints. 8.13kg. New.
$250
$350

MALAYA
14959
Magic Coins of Java, Bali & the Malay Peninsula by J Cribb. 1999. 288 pages plus 80 plates. Covers these coin shaped charms from the late 1300s to the 1900s listing 333 types based on 1050 examples. New.
$100
$180

MILITARIA
14960
World War II Remembered, history in your hands - a numismatic study by Frederick Schwan & Joseph Boling 1995, 864 pgs. Used but VGC. A must own book
$200
$300

NETHERLANDS
14961
Netherlandse Munten 1795-1969, Jacques Schulman, Pub Amsterdam 1969, 214 pgs. Catalogue of 1480 coins inc patterns & proofs, illustrated throughout with numbers minted where known & most importantly with Rarity Ratings. Green cloth cover few marks, content VGC.
$40
$50

NUREMBERG
14962
Jetons, Medalets & Tokens, The Medieval Period and Nuremberg, Volume One. by Michael Mitchiner, pub Seaby 1988, 704 pgs. Huge book 210 x 300 x 50mm. Inc chapters on Artefacts of Roman Britain, Anglo-Saxon, Medieval Western Europe, Anglo-Gallic, Lombard Banks, medieval France, Low countries plus extensive coverage Jetons of Nuremberg right through to production of tog coins & medalets. Usual fantastic Mitchener work that provides history of period of the issues & the coins etc. A book any serious numismatist should own for the huge amount of knowledge contained within. VGC.
$250
$350

PHILIPPINES
14963
History & Mintage Philippine Counterstamped Coins 1828-1839 with original archival documents by Oropilla Fortich 2001, 193 pgs plus appendix with folding tables & documents.
$150
$200

PORTUGAL
14964
Precario das Moedas Portuguesas de AD1140-AD1640, by Pedro Batalha Reis, Pub Lisbon, 1901 reprinted 1956. 59 pgs, 65 plates illustrating around 1000 coins. The listing includes coin legends, metal and most important rarity rating plus valuations which are historically interesting. Card cover with cple spots, GC. Still a valuable reference.
$50
$75

RUSSIA & SOVIET UNION
14965
Russian & Soviet Coins 1700-1993 by I Ryloo & V Sobolin, Pub Moscow 1994, 298 pgs with 100s of illustrations. Inc numbers issued where known, valuations. Published in Russian with 10 pg introduction in English. Still useful reference. GC.
$25
$35

14966
The Copper Coinage of Imperial Russia 1700-1917 by B F Brekke,1977 296pgs illustrated throughout with pricelist.
$60
$80

14967
Catalogues des Monnaises Russes, de Tous Les Princes, Tsars et Empereurs Depuis 980 jusqu'a 1899, by V Petrov, 1899, reprint Graz 1964. 86 pgs - 46 pgs line drawings, approx 210 x 290mm. In-depth coverage. Text in Russian & French but easy to use. Lists & details over 850 coins. Still a useful reference. Comes with an extra set of photocopy pgs for ease of use. Sl cnr wear o/w GC.
$70
$90

SCOTLAND
14968
Coins of Scotland, Ireland & the Islands (Jersey, Guernsey, Man & Lundy) inc Anglo-Gallic coins. 2015 by Spink, 280pgs. Lists & values more than 1500 coins with colour photographs throughout. As new.
$50
$60

14969
Catalogue of Scottish Coins in the National Museum of Antiquities Edinburgh by Adam B Richardson. 1977 reprint of the original 1901 work. 397 pages & 12 plates. Invaluable reference guide. New with price guide.
$40
$60

SWEDEN
14970
The Sigtuna Coinage c995-1005 Commentationes De Nummis Saeculerum IX-XI in Suecia Repertis. Noval Series 4 by Brita Malmer. 120pg, 36 plates. 1989. Important 'Sylloge'. Distributed by Spink.
$30
$50

WORLD
14971
Monnaies IV, V, VIII, XIII-XV, XXII, XXIV, 29-32, 36-45, 46, 47, 61, issued 1998-2014 by Compagnie Generale de Bourse, Paris. Retail price lists mail auctions with over 10,000 pgs - estimate 50,000 coins full described & photoed in full colour - Greek Roman, Celtic, Feudal (predominantly) plus French through to modern. Wonderful references. All VG-Exc condition.  Heavy. (25 books)
$100
$150

WORLD  BANKNOTES
GERMANY - CAMPS & GHETTOS
14972
2 standard works: 'Das Geld de Terrors - Geld und Geldersatz in deutchen Konzentrationslagern un Gettos 1933-45' in German by Grabowski, 2008, hb, 456 pgs, with rarity ratings & pricing, extensively illustrated with numerous concentration camp notes that were not listed in earlier literature. Plus 'Litzmannstadt - a chapter of German Monetary History' bilingual by Franquinet/ Hammer/Schoenawa, 2010, 162 pgs. Both new. Retail €55 plus shipping = A$120+. (2)
$70
$100

MALAYA
14973
The Japanese Occupation of Malaya (Singapore) and its Currency by Wong Hon Sum, 1996 192pgs
$100
$130

UNITED STATES
14974
Standard Catalogue of United States Obsolete Banknotes 1782-1866 by James A. Haxby 1988 4 volumes. 2702 pgs, over 15,000 illustrations. A monumental reference work covering all state bank issued notes from the turbulent wild cat & broken era of the late 1700s through to the end of the civil war. The standard & only reference. Sl soiling to bottom front edge of pages o/w all volumes. VGC.
$400
$500

END OF AUCTION

THANK YOU FOR PARTICIPATING

Looking to sell?

Consignments are now being accepted for our next coin and banknote auction, scheduled for early  November (date yet to be confirmed).

This auction will include a further offering of world banknotes from the Trevor Wilkins stock.

All consignments for this auction should arrive no later than September 27.

Questions? Please give us a call and ask to speak to Stewart Wright, Dave Carr or Robert Morello.

We will travel to pick up valuable consignments.
